
STATE OF ARIZONA

APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

For The Fiscal Year

Ending June 30, 1995

JOINT
LEGISLATIVE
BUDGET
COMM¡TTEE



RECYCLED PAPER

All whhe pagee of tfris report are p.¡nted on lOO%
recycled paper.



SIATE
SENATE

CAROL SPRINGER
cHAtRt\¡AN 1994

LELA ALSTON
GUS AFZBEFGER
A V 'BILL'HARDT
BEV HER¡¡ON
I\¡ATT SALMON
JOHN WETTAW
PAT WRIGHT

STATE OF ARIZONA

1716 WEST ADAMS

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

PHONE (602) 542-5491

FAX (602)s42-161ô

TED FERBIS
DIRECTOR

ROBERT'BOB' BURNS
CHAIRMAN 1993

BRENDA BURNS
CARMEN CAJEFO
LISA GRAHAM
LESLIE W. JOHNSON
BOB I\¡CLENDON
GREG PATTÊRSON
POLLY ROSENBAUI\¡

lJ sinl -flegíøIafifu e Puùget {,. smmiltee HOUSE OF
REPFESENTATIVES

RICHARD STAVNEAK
DEPUTY DIRECTOH

This annual Appropriations Report provides a single source document for obtaining summary

and detailed information on appropriations for Fiscal Year 1995, as provided in the General

Appropriation Act, Laws 1994, Chapter 1 (II.B. 2NL),8th Special Session, and other

legislitive acts. Also included is the economic and state revenue forecast upon which the

budget was based. The summary section @tue pages at the front of the report) incorporates

the use of graphics to display the structure and direction of the Arizona state budget for

Fiscal Yea¡ 1995.

This repof also provides information relative to the legislative intent of appropriations. 'We

have aitempted to describe both the legal limitations or conditions ("footnotes") as well as

that which was made apparent as "legislative intent" through the budgetary process.

The many state agencies are encouraged to review the contents of this Appropriations Report,

and to contact the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff with any concerns regarding

"legislative intent. "

Additional information on appropriations and revenue can be obtained from the Staff of the

Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

Ted Ferris,
Director and
Legislative Budget AnalYst



JOII\T LEGISLATIVE BT]DGET COMMITTEE

The Joint l-egislative Budger Committee was established in 1966, pursr¡a.nt to I-aws 1966, Chapter 96. In 1979, a bill was

passed to expand and alter the committee membership, which now consists of the following 16 members:

Representative Robe¡t "Bob" Bums
Chairman 1993

Representative Brenda Burns
Representative Carmen Cajero
Representative Lisa Graham
Representative Leslie W. Johnson

Representative Bob Mcl-endon
Representative Greg Patterson

Representative Polly Rosenbaum

Senator Carol Springer
Chai¡nan 1994

Senator l-ela Alston
Senator Gus Arzberger
Senator A. V. "Bill" Hardt
Senaûor Bev Hermon
Senator Matt Salmon

Senator Jobn Wettaw
Senator Pat Wright

The primary powers and duties of the JLBC relate to ascertaining facts and making recommendations to the Legislature

regarding all facets of the state budget, state revenues and expenditures, future fiscal needs, and the organization and

functions of state government.

JLBC appoints a Director who is responsible for providing staff support and sound technical analysis to the Committee. The

objectives and major products of the staff of the JLBC are:

. Analysis and recommendations for the annual state budget, which are presented in January of each year;

¡ Technical, analytical, and preparatory support in the development of appropriations bills considered by the l-egislature;

o Periodic economic and state revenue forecasts;

o Periodic analysis of economic activity, state budget conditions, and the relationship of one !o the other;

. preparation of flrscal notes or the bills considered by the I-egislature that have a fiscal impact on the state or any of its

political subdivisions;

. An ¡nnual Appropúations Report, which is published shortly after the budget is completed and provides detail on the

budget along with an explanation of legislative intent;

. Management and fiscal research reports related to state Programs and state agerrcy operations;

. Support to the JLBC with respect to recommendations on business items placed on the committee's agenda such as

tra¡rsfers of appropriations pursuant to A.R.S. $ 35-173;

. Support to the Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) with respect to all capital outlay issues including land

acquisition, new construction, and building renewal projects;

. Support to the Joint Legislative Tax Committee (JLTC) as directed in fulfilling the requirements of A.R.S. $ 41-

t322(D).

Joint I-egislative Budget Committee
1716 West Adams

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Phone: (602) 542-549I

Ted Ferris
Director

Richard Stavneak

Deputy Di¡ector



STAIT'OF THE

a Director

a

a

Deputy Director

Assistant Director for Operations

Associate Director for Research . . . .

Executive Assistant/JlBC Clerk . . . .

a Chief Economist

Computer Information System Manager

Senior Fiscal Analysts .

Principal Resea¡ch Analyst

Senior Economists

Fiscal Analysts

.... TedFerris

. . Richa¡d Stavneak

Dick Morris

John I-ee

Linda Monsanto

Hank Rea¡don

Gary Thompson

. Karen Bock
.... MichaelBradley
....MargeCawley
.... MichelleFusak
.... MontyHeadley

Bob Hull

Frank Chow
Kent Ennis

Reneé Bahl
Phil Case

Rachelle Child
. " I-orenzo Ma¡tinez

Mark Siegwarth
Lynne Smith

. Bruce Groll

Dennis Doby
Justin Garosi

Gita Reddy

Jan Belisle
Tiffany Elya
Adele Garcia
Iættie Phillips
Sha¡on Savage

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

Resea¡ch"/Fiscal Analyst . .

¡ Economists

Assistant Analyst

Receptionist/Secretary/JCCR Clerk
Secretary
Secretary
Adminis¡¡¿¡ive Assistant
Secretary

a Fiscal Intern Jim Hillyard



Forty-f irst Legislature
Second Regular Session

1994

HOUSE

Robert nBob' Bu¡ns, Chairman
Bob Fiens, Vice Chairman
Carmen Cajero
Chris Cummiskey
Catherine R. Eden

Lisa Graham
Jeff Groscost
Joe Ha¡t
Freddy Hershberger
Herschella Horton
Phillip Hubba¡d
I-eslie Whiting Johnson

John C. Keegan
Robert J. Mcl-endon
Greg Patterson
E. C. 'Pollyn Rosenbaum

Tom Smith

SENAÏE

Carol Springer, Chainnan
I-arry Chasley, Vice Chairman
I-ela Alsûon
Gus Arzberger
Ann Day
Stan Furman
A. V. "Bill" Ha¡dt
Bev Hermon
John Huppenthal
Sandra D. Kennedy
Patricia A. Noland
Matt Salmon

Vicüor Soltero
Warren Austin Tl¡rnet
John Wettaw



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF STATE AGENCIES

Accountancy, State Board of
Administration, Department of
Agricultural Employment Relations Bd. . . . .

Agriculture, Arizona Department of . . . . . .

AHCCCS
Appellate & Trial Court Appts, Comm. on
Appraisal, State Board of
AZ Navigable Stream Adjudication Comm.
A¡izona State University - Fást Campus

Arizona State University - Main Campus
Arizona State University - West Campus

Arts, Arizona Commission on the

Attorney General - Dept. of Law
Auditor General
Banking Department, State

Barbers, Board of
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of.
Boards Office, State

Boxing Commission, A¡izona State

Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of .

Coliseum & Exposition Center Bd-, AZ
Commerce, Department of . . .

Community Colleges, St. Bd. of Dir. for
Constitutional Defense Council
Contractors, Registrar of . . .

Corporation Qqrnrni ssion

Corrections, State Department of
Cosmetology, Board of
Court of Appeals
Criminal Justice Commission, AZ . .

Deaf & the Blind, AZ St. Schools for the
Dental Examiners, State Board of . .

Economic Security, Department of . . . . . . .

Education, Department of
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept. of . .

Environment, Commission on the A¡izona . .

Environmental Quality, Dept. of
Equal Opportuniry, Governor's Ofc. of . . . .

Executive Clemency, Board of
Funeral Dir. & Embalmers, State Board of
Game and Fish Department, Arizona
Geological Survey, Arizona
Governor - Office of the .

Governor's Ofc. of Strat. Plng & Budtg
Health Services, Department of . . .

Hearing Impaired, AZ Council for the
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society of AZ, Prescott
Homeopathic Medical Examiners, Bd. of . . .

House of Representatives
Indian Affairs, AZ Commission of
Industrial Commission of A¡izona
Insurance, Departmentof ".,. "

Joiat I-egislative Budget Committee
Judicial Conduct. Commission on

I ^nd Department, State
Law Enforcement Merit Syst. Council . . . .

Lægislative Council
Library, Arch. & Pub. Records, Dept of
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of . .

I-ottery Commissis¡, Arizona State
Medical Examiners, Boa¡d of
Medical Student Loans, Boa¡d of
Mine Inspector, State

Mines & Mineral Rasources, Dept. of
Naturopathic Phys. Bd. of Medical Exam. . .

Northern Arizona University
Nursing, State Board of . ;

Nursing Ca¡e Inst. Admin., Bd. of Exam
Occup. Safety. & Health. Review Bd . . . . .

Occup. Therapy Exam., Boa¡d of
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
Optometry, State Boa¡d of
Osteopathic Examiners, AZBoaÄof . . . . .

Parks Board, A¡izona State

Personnel Board
Pharmacy, AZ State Board of
Physical Therapy Examiners, Board of " " " .

Pioneers' Home, Arizona
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of . . . . . .

hiv. Postsecondary Educ., State Bd. of . . .

Psychologist Examiners, State Boa¡d of . . . .

Public Safety, Department of
Racing, A¡izona Department of
Radiation Regulatory Agency .

Rangers' Pensions, Arizona . .

Real Estate Department, State .

Regents, A¡izona Boa¡d of
Residential Utility Consumer Office .

Respiratory Care Examiners, Bd. of
Retirement System, Arizona State

Revenue, Department of
Secretary of State - Dept. of State

Senate

Structural Pest Control Commission
Superior Court
Supreme Court
Tax Appeals, State Board of
Technical Registration, State Board of
Tourism, Office of
Transportation, Department of . . .

Treasurer, State

Uniform State I-aws, Qsmmission on . .

U of A - Health Sciences Center
U of A - Main Campus

Veterans' Service Commission, Ariznna
Veterinary Med. Examining Board, AZ. St
Wate¡ Resources, Department of
S/eights and Measures, Dept. of . . .

Youth Treatment & Rehab., Dept. of

Page
325

1

243
244
tt9
70

327
535
438
433
436
379
32
79

26r
329
331
369
264
265
333

4T

42
381

49
267
2:70

451
335

58
47r
385
337
t44
395
474
536
188

7I
482
339
537

543
72
75

198

230
424
42'I
341,

77
232
282
293

81

68

Page

544
76
83

85
296

87

343
428
298
548
345
4Æ
347
349
300
35t
353
355
357
550

92
359
36r
233
363
365
367
484
301

309
235
3t5
429
317
37r

93
96

106

77
373

62
53

108

375
t13
511
115

rl7
448
444
236
377
554
3t9
495



a

a

.TABLE OF CONTENTS-

SI]MMARY OF TABLES AND GRAPHS

State of A¡izona - General Fund - Statement of Projected Revenues and Expenditures -
Enacted Budget

State of Arizona - General Fund - Statement of Projected Revenues and Expenditures -
Update of Enacted Budget as of Sine Die

Summary of Appropriations by Individual Chapter - Fiscal Yea¡ 1994 and

Fiscal Year 1995

Summary of Appropriated Funds by Agency fo¡ Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995

o Distribution of General Fund Appropriations by Function of Government
. Nine Largest Agencies - General Fund Dollar Change FY f994 - FY f995
¡ Nine I-argest Agencies - General Fund Percent change FY 1994 - FY 1995

Summary of the General Appropriation Act by Agency for Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995

Distribution of the General Appropriation Act - General Fund - by Function

a

a

a

a

a

a

Pase

TG-2

TG-3

TG4

TG-6

TG-17

TG-2O

TG-8
TG-9
TG-9

TG-14
TG-15
TG-16

TG-10

TG-I2

TG-13

of Govemment

Summary of the Capital Outlay Bill (Chapter 2, H.B. 2AO2,8th Special Sassion)

and Other Bills with Capital Outlay Appropriations

Distribution of Capital Outlay Bills by Function of Government

I-ease-Purchase Summary . . .

Bonding Summary

Summary of Additional Appropriations (Other than the General Appropriation Act
and All Capital Outlay Appropriations) for Fiscal Yea¡ 1994 and Fiscal Yea¡ 1995

Summary of Federal and Other Non-Appropriated Fund Expenditures for
Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995

¡ Distribution of Federal and Other Non-Appropriated Funds by Function of Government

Summary of Total Spending Authority (Appropriated and Non-Appropriated Funds) for
Fiscal Year 1994 and 1995

o Distribution of Total State Spending Authority by Fund Source
¡ Distribution of Total State Spending Authority by Function of Government

State Personnel Summary by Full-Time Equivalent Positions for Fiscal Yea¡s 1994 and 1995

. State Personnel Summary - Full-Time Equivalent Positions by Function of Government

a

a

a

a

TG-28

GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT GENERAL PROVISIONS AND OTHER OVERALL ISSI]ES

. General Provisions of the General Appropriation Act " "

o Other Overall Issues in the FY 1995 Budget

TG-29

TG-32
TG-32

TG-33

TG-36

GP-2

GP-4



a

a

a

a

a

a

a

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WEITENE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

NATURAL RESOURCES

ECONOMIC AI\D RE\æN[]E FORECAST

o The U. S. Economy

o The Ariznna Economy

¡ General Fund Revenue

FT Ú94 GENERAL FI]ND ADJUSTMENTS

. FY 1994 General Fund Adjustments

.TABLE OF CONTENTS.
(Continued)

Salary and Risk Management Adjustments and Health Insurance Allocations

o General Fr¡nd
o Other Fr¡nds

Salary Adjushent For State Employees Since FY 1984

Elected Ofñcial Sala¡ies

Lease-Purchase Payment Adjustments . . .

Employee Related Expenditures, Risk Management and State Office Space Rental Charges

Special Cost Adjustment for Providers . . .

$ummary of Omnibus Reconciliation Bills

DETAILED APPROPRIAÎIONS BY AGENCY
(See Indu, øt Front of Report for Specífic Agenq Pøge Numbers)

Pase

GP{

GP{
GP-L2

GP-l1

GP.11

GP-16

GP-17

GP-T8

GP-19

1

LT9

243

379

45L

511

535

566

557

576

592

594. FY 1994 Operating Budget - Revisions to Agency Spending Authority



STIMIVIARY OF TABLES AI\D GRAPHS



STATE OT'ARIZONA
GENERAL N]NI)

STATEMENT OF PROJEC1ED RE\IENI]ES AND Ð(PE¡{DITI]RES
EructeìlBudget 7/

Prelininary
FY 1994

REVENUES
-Balance Forward
-Base Revenues

-Other Iægislation and Adjustments

TOTALREVENUES

EXPENDITURES
-Operating Appropriations
-K-12 Rollover Repayment

-Budget Stabilization Fund Deposit

Operating Subtotal

$4,057,634,300 $4,237,025,9N

$86,014,600
3,97L,619,7W

0

$3,826,393,600
89,000,0ü) 3/
42,000,000

13,139,500

29,000,000

4,956,ooo
(54,000,000)

Forecast

FY 1995

$LO7,r45,2OO
4,25L,58O,7OO

(121,700,000)

$4,232,633,4N 2l
__ 4t
-- 4l

32,459,ON
21,000,000

0
(s4

$3,957,393,600 $4,232,633,400

-Capital Outlay Appropriations
-Administ¡¿¡ive Adjustments and Emergencies

-Change in Continuing Appropriations
-Revertments 000)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,950,489,100 $4,232,092,400

ENDING BALANCE ,2N $4,933,500

U The FY 1994 budget revision (supplementals) and FY 1995 budget we¡e enacted in late March 1994. This General

Fund 'balance sheet' reflects the estimates and assumptions utilized at the time those decisions were made. The

Base Revenue estimates are based upon the Executive (Ofñce of Strategic Ptanning and Budgeting) forecast.

Includes an estim¿ted $66 million of appropriations in bills other than the General Appropriation Act.

The supplemental appropriation reduced the deferr¿l of Department of Education Basic S-tate Aid (the 'K-12
Rollover") from $142.5 million to $53.5 million.
The budget was enacted with a 'triple trigger" provision, which could result in the appropriation of additional

funds for reducing the K-12 Rollover and the Budget Stabilization Fr¡nd. The statutory language includes the

following provisions:

- Any excess FY 1994 surplus above $107.2 million is appropriated to elimi¡rate the remaining $53.5

million of the K-12 Rollover and, thereafter, to make FY 1995's required deposit to the Budget Stabilization

Fund.

- Any excess FY 1995 revenues above $4,237. L million are appropriated to eliminate any remainin gK-12
Rollover (if the first trigger has not already done so), and, thereafter, to make FY L995's required deposit to

the Budget Stabilization Fund.

- If neither trigger I nor 2 have eliminated the remaining $53.5 million of the K-12 Rollover by June 30,

1995, the remainder is to be eliminated in the FY 1996 budget.

2l
3l

4l

TG.2



STATE OT'ARTZONA
GENERAL F[]ND

STATEMENT OF PROJECTED RE\ZENT]ES AND E)CENDITT]RES

Upibte of Bnacleil Budget as of Síne Dùe 7/

Preliminary
FY 1994

REVENUES
-Balance Forward
-Base Revenues 2/
-Other I-egislation and Adjustments

TOTALREVENUES

EXPENDITURES
-Operating Appropriations

-K-12 Rollover Repayment

-Budget Stabilization Fund Deposit

Operating Subtotal

$4,057,634,300 $4,234,885,600

$86,014,600
3,97L,6r9,700

0

$3,8ã,766,800
89,000,000 4/
42.000.000

13,L39,500

30,720,600
4,956,0O0

(54.000.000)

Forecast

FY 1995

$106,051,400
4,25r,580,7N

(122,746,5OO\

$4,193,089,400 3/

-5t
-- 5l

32,459,W
21,00o,000

0
(55,898,700) 6/

$3,956,766,900 $4,193,089,400

-Capital Outlay Appropriations

-Admini stm¡ive Adjustments and Emergencies

-Change in Continuing Appropriations

-Revertments

U

2l

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,951,582,900 64,L90,649,700

ENDING BALANCE $106,051,400 $44,235,9W

This General Fund "balance sheet" reflects the status of the enacted budget as of the adjoumment of

the 1994 Regular Session on April I7, L994. The key assumptions include: a) the Executive's (Office

of Strategic planning and Budgeting) Base Revenue forecast, which wa.s utilized when the budget was

enacted in March; and b) the JLBC Staff s estimate of all other enacted revenue and expenditure bills.

The JLBC StafPs Base Revenue forecast is $4,010,57 4,700 for FY 1994 and $4,305,910,700 for FY 1995

The details of these estimates can be found in the Econonic and Revenue Forecast section of this

report.

3l Includes $24.4 million of appropriations in bills othe¡ than the General Appropriation Act.

4l The zupplemental appropriation reduced the deferral of Department of Education Basic State Aid (the

"K-12 Rollover') from. $142.5 million to $53.5 million-

5l The budget was enacted with a "trþle trigger" provision, which could result in the appropriation of

additional funds for reducing the K-12 Rollover and the Budget Stabilization Fund' See footnote 4 on

the prior page for further details.

6l Includes a revertment of $1,898,700 from l-aws 1994, Chapter 224.

TG-3



Chapter Bill
Number Number Reference Tltle

Forty-First l-egislature - Second Regular Session

8 S.B. 1480 þpropriation; TCE Cont¡mio¡tion

47 H.B. 2008 Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessment

97 H.B. 2009 Omnibus N¡med Clairn¡nts Relief Act

ll8 S.B. 1365 Reclarn¡tion of Mined Lands

127 S.B. 1289 Performancc Audit; Victim Conpensation Funds

132 S.B. 1239 þpropriation; D\ilR; Hydrologic Sürdy

136 H.8.2317 R.espiæ Care; Pilot Program

l4l H.8.2493 Border Volunteer Corps; Appropriation

154 S.B. 1071 Insurance Fraud Unit

166 S.B. 1342 AFDC; Adult Time Limits; Appropriation

l'll S.B. 1436 State L¡nd Grazing Fees

193 H.B. 2190 Su¡dy Comminêe; NAFTA; Apprcpriation

195 H.8.2542 luvenile Correctional Facilities

2N S.B. l29l Adult Crime Omnibus

201 S.B. 1356 Juvenile C¡ime Omnibus

219 H.8.2595 RICO; Forfeiurre

220 S.B. 1277 Superior Court Clerk; Salaries

221 S.B. l3l0 Schools; Optional Perform¿nce Incentive Program

222 H.8.2371 Consti¡¡tion¡l Defense Council

224 H.8.2192 Appropriation; Flood Relief Funding

226 H.B. 2431 Appropriation; BorderTransportation Projects

266 S.B. ll82 Education in Iuvenile Deæntion Facilities

277 H.B. 2589 St¡æ Claims to Stteambeds; Ombudsrran

278 H.B. ã90 CAP; Arizona rrVaær Protection Fund

282 H.8.2239 Phoenix and T\¡cson Groundwater Surdy

301 S.B. 1456 Full Employment Demonstration Project; Appropriation

32O S.B. 1272 Appropriation; lmpeachment and Rec¿ll Expenses

325 S.B. 1423 Child Protective Sewices

348 H.B. æ91 Loan Repayment; Medically Underserved A¡eas

353 H.8.2575 Omnibus Aften¡ative Fuels Bill
363 S.B. 1236 Administrative Procedure; Rule Making

365 S.B. 1250 Disproportionality Review; Appropriation

374 S.B. 1,160 Child Support Enforcement

SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd R.EGULAR SESSION 14/

Forrv-First Legislarure - Eight Special Session

I H.B. 20OI General Appropriations; Fiscal Year 199+1995

2 H.8.2002 Capital Outlay Appropriations

6 H.B. 200ó Appropriations Adjustments; 1993-1994 Fiscal Year

7 H.B. 2007 Supplemental Capital Outlay; 1993-1994

SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS . 8th SPECIAL SESSION

Fo¡ty-First l-egislature - Sixth Special Session

I H.B. 2001 Air Quality ¡o"n¿..no

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter

For Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995 1/

Fiscal Ye¡r 1994

Gene¡¡l Fund

$87o,ooo 3/

4n,M

89,100 r0/

$1,436,500

ì62,087,4o0 l5l
1,667,6ñ r5l

$r63,755,000

Fiscal Year 1995

Other Funds General Fund Other Funds

$250,000 2/

120,0û)

$80,000 4,

100,000

75,000

l74,OOO

750,000 5/

1,4{n,00o

100,000

100,000

1$¡so,ooo-',e,

1,322,W 7l
4,165,900

75,000 8/

2l4,tt0
100,000

1,000,000

6,950,000 9/
,- tíooo,om)

526,æ0

257,1N

4,110,0m 1tl
ó0,0(n

20n'W l2l
423,û0

1,527,3OO

n2,w
$1,950,000 l3l 675,000

,165,600

27300
1,703,2N

$1,950,0m $26,67,m $2,105,000

4,tt5,2X2,ON
30,359,000

9,893,70O

2,693,800

$12,587,500 $4,145,58r,000 $872,V29,M

661,0E3,500
t |ß,ssz,ffi

%;96

TG-4

6,532,800 f gn¡



Chapter Bill
Number Numbe¡ Reference Title Fiscal Ye¡r 1994 Fiscal Ye¿r 1995

General Fund Other Funds Gene¡al Fund Other Funds

Fortv-First LePislau¡re - Second Special Session

I H.B.2001 General Appropriation; 1993-1994 Fiscal Year 3,988,100 16/ $53,500,m0 l7l $10,914,800

TOTAL APPROPR,IATTONS

l/ For Fiscal Year 1994, this tåble summarizes all appropriations enacted since the c

1995, this table summ¡rizes ¡pptopristions from the Second Regular Session ofú¡e

to the nearest $100.

2/ This appropriaúon to the Dqrartment of Health services for distribution to Pim¡

conribution.

3/ An amount equål to rhe appropriation is to be repaid through an assessment against each consolium ofpublic service corpontions and municipal corporations

operating a commercial nuclear generating station in this stste.

4/ This chapter provides that rhis amount f¡om the Victims' Rights Implementation Revolving Fund shall be used ø pay the cost of perforrunce audits conduoted by

the Auditor General. While the ñ¡nd is administered by the Attorney General, it was legislative intênt that additional funds be appropriated to the Auditor Generel'

5/ Represents an estimÂte and the upper limit of fee ¡evenue appropriated to the Department of Insu¡ance for the support of a fraud unit.

6/ Also appropriaæs $3,150,000 from the CoÍecrions Fund in FY 1996 ro the Department of Administration for the constn¡ction of a lüÞbed prison-

7/ while this chapær specifies a $430,000 General Fund appropriation to the state Tressurer for deposit in the Street Gang Enforcemeil R'evolving Fund, it was

legislative intent that tbat this funding be distribuæd by the Arizona crimin¡l lustice commission to county attomeys and lhe state Acorney General for street

gang enforcement activities.
g/ Appropriates funding to piÍu county for deposit in the county Anti-Rrcketeering R.evolving Fund. Funds will be disbursed by the Department of Adminisrration'

9/ of the totål appropriat¡on, $ I ,750,000 appmpriaæd to the Department of Transportrtion is contingent upon an equal rratch being provided by Pima County' In

addition, rhis chapter rcquires reversions totalling $1,E98,708 from prior year capital appropriations.

l0/ Included in rhe roral appropriation are transfers of$2,900 in FY 1994 and $11,400 in FY 1995 from the st¡te L¡nd Department to the A¡izo¡a Navigable Streams

Adjudication Commission.

I l/ AIso appropriares $6,000,000 from the Geneml Fund in Fy 1996 to the Arizon¡ Wrter Prot€ction Fund, a fund administered by the Department of water

Resources.

l2l If waiver requests submitted by the Department of Eponomic security ø the federal government arìe not appFoved, the appropriation shall not be expendod and

revefls.
.13/ provides that up ro $1,500,000 or a lesser amount oflottery ¡cvenue rernaining after other sts¡rtory disributions, including $42,500,000 being deposiæd inthe

General Fund, is appropriaæd to the Department of Commerce'

l4l In addition m rhe above appropriarions, the following bills were approved but cont¡ined FY 1996 appropriations only: l) chapter 233, H'B'20D7 DES; Benefits

Exænsion Demonstrarion program - appropriates $430,000 from the General Fund to rhe Arizona Health care cost containment system and $52'3ü) from the

General Fund to the DepaÉment of Economic Secudty for the cost of extending transitional medical and child care benefits 2 yeats;2) chapær 339 ll'B' 220¿

Economic Development Incentive policy - appropriates $1,000,000 from the Gener¡l Fund io the Department of commerce to strrdy issues related to military

facilities in rhis sraæ; and 3) chapter 347 H.B. 2362 Building Permits; Tax Dat¡ Base - appropriaæe $360,000 from the General Fund to the Department of R.evenue

for a cenrralized data base of building permit information. In ¿ddition, chapter 3, H.B. 2003, Sth Special Session, Blucation; omnibus Budget Reconciliation

makes a conditional appropriation of$53,500.000 in Fy lg96 for the K-12 rollover. The appropriation may be ufinecessary should excess FY 1994 surplus revenue

and/or excess Fy 1995 ¡cvenue ullo." ñF" -uorer to be eliminaæd in FY 1995. See also footnoþs 6 and I I for FY 1996 appropristions. * lÉ

l5i See 'Fy 1994 General Fund A-djustments" at the b¡ck ofthis r€port for an explanation ofthese changes.

16/ Reflects a justments o appropriations to those agencies appropriated 100% ofreceipts for certain funds.

llt FY lgg4 K-12 rollover, as amended by l:ws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session.

Je q 8u |yanslerrea lro*
UçT fund +o 6*,rr, o ^ ,

{r5 ,gç.\¿^ lr-r,.á ir^,

qÇ

f* Qr'rofÈeu, f 8¿r,r

l¡,as ltønsZn re.[L tn a] (o

TG-5



SI]MMARY OF APPROPRIATED Ft]NDS 1/
By Agency For Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995

Fiscal Ye¡r 1994
General Fund (Jtlrer -t unds -l'otat

GENER,AL GOVERNMENÏ
Administration, Department of
At¡omey Gene¡al
Coliseum and Exposition Cenær

Commerce, Depaftment of
Consitutional Defense Council
Courrs

Court of þpealr
Comm on Appellaæ a¡d Trial Court,{ppts
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Superior Court
Supreme Court
SITBTCIAL - Courts

Equal Oppoornity, Govemor's Office of
Governor, Offrce of the

Gov's Ofc of Straægic Planning & Budgeting
[¡w Enforcement Merit Sysæm Council
Legislaûrre

Auditor General
House of Representatives
Joint l-egislative Budget Commitæe
I-egislative Council
Lib, A¡r¡¡rr.., and Public Rec, Dept of
Sen¡te

SUBf,OTAL - Legislaorre
Lottery
Personnel Board

Retirement System
Revenue, Department of
Secretary of Staæ

Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Offrce of
Treasurcr
Uniform Staæ Laws, Commission on
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTI{ AND WELFARE
A¡iz Health C¡re Cost Containment System
Economic Security, Department of
Environment¡l Quality, Department of
Health Services, Department of
Ilearing lmpaired, Council for the
lndian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneers'Home
Arizon¡ Ranger's Pension
Vete¡an's Services Commission
TOTAL - HEALTH AND \4/ELFARE

INSPE(IION AND REGULATION
Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculturc, Depafment of
Banking Deparlment

Boxing Commission
Building & Fire Safety, Dept of
Contractors, Registra r of
Corporation Commission
Industrial Commission
Insurance, Department of
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of

$29,E03,000
1E,E60,000

0
6,990,800

0

E,2l8,1oo
10,000

150,E00
64,90E,300
10,941,30o

$84,228,500
T¿9,0W

5,948,600
1,372,600

41,300

7,232,300
7,131,000
1,E57,500
2,549,000
4,664,&0
5,735,2N

$29,169,40O
0

299,5n
0

49,038,300
1,751,300

684,000
5,,103,300
7,085,100

23,300

482,&2,ræ
356,663,900

9,695,500
198,70E,100

207,3N
161,200

I,7ó9,600
9,800

797,400

$l 17,481,300
3,697,4O4

13,784,ó0O
4,366,4æ

0

50,(no

0
643,100

5,339,900
18,352,50O

0
0

1,195,900
0

453,400

0
1,924,800

0

0
0
0

5,520,m
12,481,6æ

0
0

j147,284,3æ

?:¿,557,4æ
13,784,600
11,357,200

0

E,2lE,loo
10,000

150,800
65,65E,30O
10,991,300

$E5,ø¿8,500

x29,W
5,948,600
1,372,6W

41,300

7,232,300
7,131,000
r,857,500
2,549,W
4,664,ÐO
5,735,2ú

$29,169,.t00
u,656,400

299,500
3,241,3æ

49,038,300
1,751,300

684,000
5,403,300
7,085,10o

?3,3@

482,402,tæ
357,307,W

15,035,.000
2r7,06,0,600

207,300
l6t,2w

2,965jffi
9,800

l,250,800

(ieneral ¡uno

î25,924,m
21,55E,600

0
7,lEl,7oo
1,000,000

8,491,700
10,000

208,1ffi
76,006,300
tt,269,600

$95,986,30O

235,M
5,897,2W
1,,160,000

41,800

8,4E8,300
7,668,400
2,oog,6oo
3,078,700
5,047,9æ
5,865,600

$32,158,500
0

295,tOO
0

48,717,OO0
3,741,900

745,3æ
7,398,2ffi
3,624,200

24,300

486,73 I,300
377,612,600

12,377,4ffi
217,û4,404

219,1ffi
171,800

1,840,000
10,100

862,300

58,800
10,276,IN
2,558,700

63,400
2,982,900

0
4,985,700

0
4,450,100
2,055,7N

Fiscal Ye¡r 1995
(r¡ber .t.unos

$88,059,200
3,716,600

14,484,000
3,617,900

o

$1,125,000

$80,ooo
49,t4t,too

0
3,451,2û

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

698,700
I 1,639,900
16,t29,800

0
0

1,235,9W
0

,166,600

0
I,738,900

0

0
0

4,959,000
5,919,100

t4,721,500
0

0

Total

$l 13,983,600

25,275,200
14,484,000

10,799,600

1,000,000

E,491,700
10,000

208,700
76,006,30O
12,394,600

$97,1 I I,3oO

235,&0
5,897,2O0
1,460,000

41,800

8,568,300
7,668,,100
2,009,600
3,078,700
5,047,9OO
5,865,600

$32,238,500
49,141,100

295,t00
3,451,200

48,717,OOO

3,741,9OO
745,300

7,398,2æ
3,624,200

24,iw

486,73 r,300
378,311,300

24,017,300
233,134,200

219,7ú
l7l,800

3,075,9W
10,100

r,328,900

0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

750,0m

$800,m0
l25,ooo

80,000

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0

44,656,m

3,241

$0

0

,30
0
0
0
0
0
0

$240,928,000 $188,027,400 $428,955,400 $255,989,900 $163,675,000 $419,664,900

162, 6ls,c co

$1,050,414,900 $25,984,800 $1,076,399,700 $1,096,829,600 $30,170,900 $1,127,000,500

63,600
9,627,M
2,525,1O0

59,000
2,807,900
4,t73,700
5,ø5,000

0
3,022,500
r,900,300

63,600
t1,552,2O0
2,5?5,rN

59,000
2,807,900
4,173,7æ

10,565,400
12,48t,600
3,022,500
1,900,300

58,800
12,015,000
2,558,700

63,400
2,982,9N
4,959,æ0

10,904,800
t4,721,500
4,450,t00
2,055,7æ

TG-6



Fiscal Ye¡¡ 1994

GeneralFund OtherFund¡

Fiscal Year 1995

GenerelFund Other Funds

Mine Inspecor
Occupational Safety and He¡lth Review Boa¡d

Racing, Department of
Radietion Regulatory AgencY

Reål EúsrÊ lÞpartment
Regident¡al Utility Connrmer Oftice
IÞpt of Weights and Mean¡res

Ninety-Ten Agerrcies

Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Bo¡rd of
B¡rber Exami¡rers Bo¡¡d
Behavioral Health Ex¡miners, Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Botrd
Coemetology, Board of
Dent¡l Ex¡miners Board

Funcnl Di¡ecors and Eurb¡lmers Bosrd

Homeopathic Medical Ex¡miners Boa¡d

Medical E:<aminers, Boe¡d of
Naürropathic Physician Examiners Board

Nursing Board
Nursing Ca¡e Instiurtion Administrators Bd

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of DisPensing

Opømetry, Boa¡d of
Osteopathic Examiners Board

Pharrnacy Board

Physical Therapy Examiners Board

Podiatry Ex¿miners Board

kiv¡te Posts€condary Education, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Structural Pest Control Commission

Technic¡l Registration, Boa¡d of
Veærinary Medical Examining Board

Subtot¡¡ - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND RTG

EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on the

Community Colleges

EÞ¿fa¡¡d Blind, School for
Education, Department of
Historical Society, Arizon¡
Historical Society, Prescott

Medical Student Loans Board

Universities/Board of Regents

Board ofRegents

A¡izona StÂte UniversiÌy - Eåst

Arizon¡ Srate University - Main
Arizon¡ State Universþ - West

Northern Arizon¡ UniversitY
University of A¡izona - Main
University of Arizona - He¿lth Science Ctr
SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Conections, Department of
Crimin¡l Justice Commission
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of
Executive Clemency, Board of

$l 1,070,000

$34,480,000

$541,500
9,000

z,Ul,lo0
1,373,800
2,547,M

0
1,879,800

$o
0

1,360,300
93,000

0
1,005,700
1,V24,2æ

Toul

$541,500
9,mo

3't0l'¡m0
1,¿ló6,800
2,547,4O0
1,005,700
2,9O4,000

$843,700
9,000

2,522,2O0
1,016,100
2,922,OOO

0
1,429,3û

$36,1 73,'100

338,779,800
I,430,000
9,538,600
r,766,200

$0
0

l,5gg,2@
102,500

0

975,3OO

789,900

0
136,900

5,183,500
0
0
0
0

14,799,200
538,000

63,900
0

Total

$843,700
9,000

4,12r,&o
I,l 18,600
2,922,Oú

975,3æ
2,2t9,2æ

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

$0

949,2æ
229,8û
141,800
296,7W
236,6æ
623,3û
57E,0ü)
175,300
22,3û

2,687,5N
ß,400

1,093,100
63,600
90,900
6E,900
95,ó00

289,2N
741,000
t1,300
50,,100

130,600
197,800
134,100

l,o2o,0oo
856,200
170,,100

949,2W
229,8ffi
l4l,E00
296,7û
236,6N
623,3N
57E,(n0
175,300
22,3ffi

2,687,500
46"100

1,093,100
63,600
90,900
6E,900
95,600

2t9,200
741,000

81,300
50,4m

130,600
197,800
134,100

1,020,000
E56,200
úo,m

951,7N
æ6,600
145,300
326,û0
237,9N
636,90O
582,499
179,6æ
30,000

2,781,200
57,200

I,128,300
66,100
88,ó00
62,300

100,900
295,tæ
649,000
75,600
53,E00

157,800
203,1û
137,800

I,O52,7OO
E58,700
174,800

$1 1,269,800
$42,075,2æ

95 l,700
236,6û
145,300
326,m
237,9N
636,90O
582,499
179,6æ
30,000

2,78t,200
57,200

1,12E,300
66,100
88,600
62,300

100,900
295,tN
649,000
75,600
53,800

r57,800
203,1m
137,800

1,052,7æ
858,700
174,800

$ I I,269,800
$78,248,900$38,017,100

1,258,900
E6,727,to0
15,263,7N

t,543,O4,2OO
3,282;2N

543,7N
1,000

7,155,400
0

184,324,800
29,6U2,8æ
75,531,200

r98,96E,000
4,738,2OO

$5,10,320,,{00
$2,190,821,200

283,298,2W
I,000,000

1 1,819,600
1,890,600

0
0

$0
$4,

20,392,500
545,200
131,000

0

1,25E,900
86,727,1OO
20,O32,æO

1,543,424,2æ
3,282,200

543,700
1,000

303,690,700
1,545,200

I l,950,600
1,890,600

r,492,600
98,045,700
16,168,800

1,643,nE,90O
3,639,200

566,900
I 14,600

r,492,600
98,182,600
2t,352,3æ

1,643,n8,900
3,639,2û

566,900
I 14,600

4,768,300
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

?,155,400 7,4f,3,400 o 7,463,400

o 2,122,600 o 2,122,600

184,324,E00 tgï,2g3,9$ 60,166,500 258,460,m

29,602,8æ 32,235,700 5,304,100 37,539,800

75,531,2ú 81,583,400 21,068,200 102'651'600

198,968,000 214,823,m 58'040,200 272,863,6æ

4,738,2W 44,s43,2N , ,3=,?99,2P .=!7=,9=oJ'2^9

353,579,0æ
1,968,000
9,602,5û
1,766,200

TG-7



Fiscal Year 1994

General Fund OÎàer Fur¡d8

Fiscal Year 1995

UIDET |:UNOs

$,18,800,0(n
2,952,3æ

-l'otal

$86,453,500
38,148,100

120,M
101,200

17,340,8û
625,9û

to,223,W
660,300

t,777,2æ
16,538,800

$54,387,600

570,800
8,300

(35,100)
0

$4,865,936,600

0

hrblic Safety, Department of
Youth T¡e¡tment and Rehabilit¡tion, DePt of
TOTAL - PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY

TR,ANSPORTATTON
TnnspoÉation, Department of

N ATI,'R,AL RESO{,R.CES

A¡izor¡¡ Navigable Strcams Adjudication Com
Environment, Commission on the

Game and Fish D€partment
Geological Survey
Ls¡d Eþp¡rtment
Mine¡ and Mi¡¡eral R.esources, Dept of
State Psrts Bo¡rd
Water Resources, Departrnent of
TOTAL - NATT'R,AL R,ESOI,'RCES

Un¡lloc¡æd Salary Adjustment
Un¡llocaæd l-ease-h¡rchase
Un¡lloc¡ted Risk Management

U¡ullocaæd AFIS Charges

SUBTOTAL - OPER,ATING BUDGETS

Budget Stabilization Fund

GR,AND TOTAL

$365,539,,100 574,399,2æ $439,938,600 î424,363,9æ

69,600 193,042,500 193,112,100

$67,153,400 $491,517,300

75,500 196,865,500 196,941,000

$34,148,200
33,382,800

4ó,100
89,900

0
613,200

10,EE0,900
607,600

4,979,(n0
11,662,500

$3,9r4,766,800

42,0oo,ooo

$3,956,766,E00

$50,165,200
3,165,300

0
0

287,6W
476,7O0

$541,604,600

Tot¡l

$84,313,400
36,548,100

46,10o
t9,900

16,71E,E00
613,200

10,E80,9ü)
607,6ü)

t,398,300
11,662,500

(ienertl .t.uîd

$37,653,500
35,195,800

t20,M
101,200

0
625,9æ

to,xB,ffi
660,30O

6,534,800
16,538,800

0
0

0
0

TlE,Eoo16, ,340,E007
0
0
0

0
2,20,M

0
0
0

9,300
0

,41

0
0

0
0

,4m
0

97

3

$28,879,20O $20,13t,10o $49,01?,300 $34,804,¿100 $19,583,200

0

475,6û
4,500

385,0m 0
476,700 0

î4,456,371,m $4,193,089,,100

42,0(n,000 0

95,200
3,800

(35,100)
0

s672,847,2æ

0

$541,604,6m $4,49E,371,,100 $4,193,089,400 j672,t47,2N $4,E65'93ó'600

-e+æ::

l/ This table zummarizes FY 1994 and FY 1995 operating appropriations from the 2nd Regular Session oflhe 4lst Legislat¡re and all prior sessions and excludes

capital outlay appropriations.

DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL F'T]ND APPROPRIATIONS
BY FTJNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Inspection & Reg
O-gEo

Health and Welfare
26-ZVo

Gene¡al Government
6.lVo

K-LZ & Other Ed
39.7Vo

Natural Resources
O-8/o

Protection & Safety
L0-LVo

Higher Education
16.zVo

FISCAL YEAR 1995

Includes all enacted bills.

/
X
Y

x
X

x
x x

x

TG-8



NINE I.ARGEST AGENCIES
GENERÁ.L FUND DOLLAR CIIANGE F'T 1994 . FY L99S

Millions

$120.O

$1oo.o

s80.o

$60.o

$40.o

$20.0

$o.o

I<-'I-2 DOC IJNIV DES DIIS CRTS COM AIICCCS DOR
coL

$ Chg

Total $ Change for All Agencies: $2783 Million

mffiryaÊ
/- q, v- w r - Ê, | ' v v v a - v | - v t - -v 1rt!:t::::'

-$0.3$4.3$11.3$11.8$18.3$20.9$40.7$55.s$99.e

NINE I-ARGEST AGENCIES
GENERA,L F'UND PERCENT CHANGE FT L994. F'T 1995

Percent

25.OVo

20.O%o

L5.OVo

lO-Oqo

5.O7o

O-OEo

-5.OVo
DOC CRTS COM

coL
DHS UNIV K-Iz DES AÍICCCS DOR

Total 7o Change for All Agencies: 7-lVo

ffiffi

-O.7VoO.gVo5.9Vo6.5Vo7.SVo9.2Vo13.L%oL4.OVoL9.6VoVo Chg

TG-9



ST]MMARY OF THE GEìIERAL APPROPRIATION ACT 1/
By Agency for Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995

Fiscal Y€a¡ 1994 2/
Totål

Fiscal Year 1995 3/
General Fund Other Funds

GENER,AL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Department of
A$onrey General
Coliseum and E:position Cenær
Conrmerce, Dcpa¡trnent of
Cor¡ris

Court of þpeals
Comm on þpellate and Tri¡l Court Appts
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Superior Court
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts

Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of
Governor, Office of the
Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning & Budgeting

Law Enforcement Merit System Council
I-egislaore
Audior General

House of R.epresenta¡ives

Ioint Legislative Budget Committee
Legislative Council
Lib, Archives, and hrblic Rec, Dept of
Senate

SUBTOTAL - Legislaurre

l,ocery Commission
Personnel Board
Retirement System

Revenue, Department of
Secreøry of Staæ

Tax þpeals, Board of
Tourism, Oftice of
Tre¿su¡er
Uniform State Laws, Commission on
TOTAL - GENER,AL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE
Ariz Health Carc Cost Containment System
Economic Security, Department of
Environment¡l Quality, Department of
He¡lth Services, Department of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the

Indian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneers' Home
Arizon¡ Ranger's Pension
Veteran's Services Commission
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Agriculurral Employment Relations Board

Agriculore, Department of
Banking Department

Boxing Commission
Building & Fire Safety, Depr of
Contractors, Registrår of
Corporation Commission
lndustrial Commission
Insurance Departmen!

Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of
Mine Inspector

$æ2,088,300 $181,153,200 $413,241,500 s252,302,5æ $162,970,000 $4t5,272,5N

(ieoerel lund

î27,726,m
18,860,000

0
3,990,800

8,218,100
10,000

r50,800
64,908,300
10,941,300

$84,22E,50O

229,WO
5,94t,600
1,372,600

41,300

7,?32,3OO
7,131,000
t,767,5n
2,506,000
4,664,4æ
5,735,200

$29,036,.100
0

299,500
0

49,038,300
1,751,300

684,0m
5,,103,300
3,455,M

23,3æ

ut¡rer.t unds

$t 12,557,100
t,697,4O0

13,784,600
2,416,4û

50,000

$1,10,283,100
T¿,557,4m
13,784,600
6,407,2æ

8,218,100
10,000

150,800
65,658,300
10,991,300

$25,247,8æ
21,558,600

0
7,181,700

8,439,2û
10,000

208,700
74,758,6m
tt,256,7æ

ï94,673,2U)

235,ffi
5,623,2æ
1,460,00o

41,800

8,488,300
7,668,4010

2,009,600
2,942,W0
5,M7,9û
5,E65,600

$32,021,80O
0

295,tû
0

4E,717,000
3,454,900

745,3ffi
7,398,200
3,624,2OO

24,3û

486,731,300
373,39r,500

12,377,4æ
2t6,482,400

219,700
l7l,800

1,8,10,000
10,100

862,300

$88,059,200
3,716,6æ

14,484,000
2,992,9@

l,l25,w

Total

$l l3,3o7,ooo
25,275,2æ
14,484,0m
10,174,600

8,439,2OO
10,000

208,700
74,759,6æ
12,381,700

$95,79E,200

235,m
5,623,2û
1,,160,000

41,800

E,488,300
7,668,4W
2,009,600
2,942,000
5,047,900
5,865,600

$32,021,800
49,141,100

295,|N
3,451,2OO

48,717,000
3,454,9ú

745,3ú
7,398,200
3,624,200

24,3æ

486,731,300
374,090,2W
23,967,3N

232,612,2@
219,1ffi
171,800

3,075,900
10,100

1,328,900
$t,122,207,&O

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

750,000

$t,125,0U(,$800,000

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

$85,028,500

229,m
5,9¡lt,ó00
1,372,6æ

41,300

7,232,3ú
7,131,000
|,767,500
2,506,ooo
4,664,m
5,735,2æ

$0 $29,036"100
44,656,m

299,5W
3,241,3N

49,038,300
1,751,300

684,000
5,,1o3,30o
3,455,400

23,300

$0
49,t4t,100

0

3,451,200
0
0
0
0
0
0

u,656,4æ
0

,300
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,241

797,m
$l,050,414,900

482,û2,1û
356,663,900

9,695,500
198,708,100

207,300
161,200

l,769,600
9,E00

0
9,627,ßO
2,525,|W

59,000
2,807,900
4,t73,700
5,045,000

0

3,022,500
I,900,300

541,500

0
643,100

5,339,9û
16,252,5N

0
0

I,195,900
0

453,400
$23,8E4,E00

482,402,100
357,3O7,WO

15,035,400
2t4,960,600

2O7,300

161,200

2,965,500
9,800

1,250,800

0
698,700

I I,589,900
16,129,800

0

0

1,235,900
0

,{66,600

$t,074,299,7OO $1,092,0t6,500 $30,120,900

0
1,724,8OO

0

0
0
0

5,520,400
12,481,600

0

0
0

0
rt,352,240
2,525,1OO

59,000
2,807,900
4,t73,700

10,565,400
12,481,600
3,022,500
1,900,300

541,500

58,800
1o,276,100
2,558,7W

63,400
2,982,900

0
4,985,700

0
3,700,100
2,055,700

723,700

0
l,73E,900

0

0
0

4,959,000
5,919,100

t4,721,500
0

0
0

58,800
12,015,000
2,558,7û

63,.100

2,982,9æ
4,959,000

10,904,800
14,721,500
3,700,100
2,055,700

't23,700

TG-10



Occupational Safety and Health Review Board

Racing, Department of
Radietion Regulatory AgencY

Re¿l Esr¡æ lÞpartment
Re¡idential Utility Consumer Office

Dept of Weigbtr ¡nd Mea¡ure¡

Ninety-Ten Agencies

Accountancy, Board of
þpraisal, Bo¡rd of
Baröer Examiners Board

Behavioral lle¡lth E><¡miners, Board of
Chiropractic Ex¡miners Boård

Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Ex¡miners Bo¡rd
Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board

Homeopathic Medic¡l Examiners Boa¡d

Medical Examiners, Board of
Naûrropathic Physician Examiners Board

Nursing Board
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Bd

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing

Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board

Pharmacy Board

Physical Therapy Examiners Board

Podiatry Examiners Board

Privaæ Postsecondary Blucation, Board for
Psychologist Exami¡rers Bo¡rd
Respiratory Ca¡e Examiners, Board of
Struc0¡ral Pest Control Commission
Technical Registration, Board of
Veærinary Medical Examining Board

Subiotsl - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REG

EDUCATION
Arrs, Commission on lhe
Community Colleges

f,þafand Blind, School for
Educa¡ion, Department of 4/
Historical Socicty, A¡izon¡
Historical SocietY, Prescott

Medical Student l,oans Board

Universities/Board of Regents

Board ofRegents

Arizon¡ State University - East

Arizon¡ State University - Main
A¡izoru Staæ University - West

Northern Arizona University
University of A¡izona - Main
University of Arizona - Health Sciences Ctt
SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION A}¡D SAIIETY
Cortections, Department of
Criminal Justice Commission

Emergency and Military Affain, Dept of
Executive ClemencY, Board of
Pubtic Safety, Department of

Fiscal Ye¡r 1994 2/
Gene¡alFund OtherFund¡ General Fund

$9,000
2,522,2æ
1,016,100
2,922,W

0
1,429,3û

$35,303,700

Fisc¿l Year 1995 3/
Other Funds

$0
1,599,2æ

102,500
0

975,3N
789,900

$9,000
2,441,1û

969,000
2,547,404

0

1,E79,800

$37

l,258,900
86,7n,100
15,263,7OO

1,4oo,227,EO0
3,2E2,2ffi

543,700
1,000

7,155,¿100

0

184,324,800
29,6m,EW
75,531,2ú

198,968,000
4,738,200

$5,t0,320,,f(n
$2,M7,624,800

2E3,298,200
l,000,000
7,854,&0
r,890,600

34,148,200

$o
1,360,300

93,000
0

l,oo5,7oo
l,tu,2$

o
0

$0

$4,768,30O

Total

$9,ooo
3,801,4(n
1,062,000
2,5O,404
1,005,700
2,90/.,W

Totsl

$9,000
4,l2l,M
1,1 I 8,600

2,922,W
975,3ffi

2,219,200

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
o
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$o

949,2n
2:¿9,Eû
l4l,t00
296,7û
æ6,600
623,3æ
578,000
175,300
22,3N

2,687,500
46,4O0

1,093,100
63,600
90,900
6E,900
95,600

289,2N
741,000

E1,300
50,,100

130,600
197,800
134,100

1,020,000
856,200
170,,100

$1 I,070,000
$34,280,000

949,2û
yL9,tw
141,800

296,7æ
236,6n
ó23,300
578,000
175,300
22,3N

2,6E7,5æ
46,M

1,093,100
63,600
90,900
6E,900
95,600

289,2æ
741,000

81,300
50,,100

130,600
197,800
134,100

t,o2o,00o
856,200
170,,100

(300)

6,400
4,300

10,,{00
3,100

2t,2û
15,700
4r4no
7,400

63,900
't,900

38,000
2,7W

(400)

3,300
5,000
3,500

r0,800
3,100
2,800
4,500
6,100
3,800

32,rOO
(4,800)

(300)

6,400
4,300

10,400
3,100

2t,2æ
15,700
4,ûO
7,û0

63,900
7,900

38,000
2,700

(400)

3,300

5,000
3,500

10,800
3,100
2,800
4,500
6,100
3,800

32,100
(4,800)

6,2ffi

136,900
5,183

0

,500
0
0
0
0

76E,3004,
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

$l I,o7o,oo0
$71,828,700

I,258,90O
86,727,10O
20,o32,m

1,m,227,8æ
t,2E2,2æ

543,700
1,000

6,2N
$261,100

$31,066,500
$261,100

$66,370,200

1,492,600
98,045,700
16,1ó8,80O

1,586,652,900
3,639,2æ

566,900
I 14,600

1,492,6N
98,182,600
21,352,300

1,586,652,900
3,639,2û

566,900
I 14,600

7,155,400
0

1E4,324,800
29,60¿,8N
75,53r,2ú

198,968,000
44,738,2N

$5,10,320,,t00
$2,052,393,100

7,ß3,4N
2,122,6û

19E,293,900
32,235,7æ
E1,583,400

214,823,44O
44,543,20O

$581,065,600
s2,287,74ó,3@

0
0

60,1ó6,500
5,304,100

21,068,200
58,0,10,200

7,4ó3,ß0
2,122,600

258,4ó0,,+0O

37,539,800
102,651,600
272,863,6æ

$2,441,006,ñO

47,903,900
$729,005,300

3,360,700
s147,939,7N
$153,260,100

20,392,500
545,200
13 I,000

0
50,165,200

303,690,700
1,545,2û
7,985,&0
1,890,600

84,313,400

338,778,800
1,000,000
4,488,600
1,739,900

36,761,500

14,'199,200
538,000
63,900

0
48,800,000

353,578,000
1,538,000
4,552,500
r,739,9N

85,561,500

TG-l1



Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation, Dept of
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION
Transportation, Department of

NATI'RAL RESOUR.CES

Envircnment, Commigsion on lhe
Game and Fish Department
Geological Suwey
I-and Department 5/
Mines a¡¡d Mineral Resouttes, Dept of
Staæ Parks Boad
Water R.esourpes, Department of
TOTAL - NATI'RAL R,ESOI,JR,CES

Unallocaæd Salary Adju*ment
Unallocated Lease-Purchase
Unallocaæd Risk Management
Unallocaæd AFIS Charges

Ge¡r€ral ¡ufid 9lher ¡undr

$33,382,800 $3,165,3ü) $36,5,18'100

$361,574,200 i74,39f),2ú
î34,294,6û 32,9523n

$435,973,46 $417,063,,m0 $ó7,153,4OO

$75,500 $196,8ó5,500 $196,941,000

Fiscal Ye¿r 1994 2,/

E9,9oo
0

613,2n
9,080,900

ó07,ó00
4,979,m

I I,662,500
$27,033,100 $20,138,100

0
0

287,600
476,7û

Total

89,9(X)

ló,718,800
613,200

9,0E0,900
607,600

8,39t,300
11,ffi2,5æ

i47,171,2@

0
0

385,000
476,7N

$4,288,8E1,,+00

42,000,000

$4,330,881,,100

Fiecal Ye¡r 1995 3/
Otlrer tsund8

95,2N
3,800

(35,100)
0

î37,246,9æ
$484,216,EoO

lol,2o0
17,340,800

625,900
l0,ll¡,000

660,300
E,777,2û

12,11r,800

570,E00

E,3oo
(35,100)

0

$4,776,305,500

0

$4,776,305,500

General Furxl

101,200
0

625,W
l0,læ,ün

660,3oo
6,534,&n

12,1 1t,800

475,6æ
4,500

0
0

$4,115,222,W

Total

$69,600 $193,042,500 $193,112,100

0

,340,800

2,242,ffi

t7
0

16,71E,800
0
0
0

3,419,300
o

0
0
0

$30,164,(no $19,583,200 549,747,2û

0
0

,m
0

97

SUBTOTAL - OPERATING BUDGETS $3,756,45I,000 $532,430,,t00

Budget StÂbilization Fund 42,000,0m 0

TOTAL - GENERAL APPROPRIATION Am $3,798,451,000 $532,430,'100

00

î4,115,222,0û $661,083,500

l/ See agency detail pages and Sumrnry ofAddition¡l Appropriations fo¡ other fiscal actions affecting agency e:çendinrre authority. The amounts shown irrclude

rhe allocation of funding for additional lease-purchase payments (Section 72), additional rent of stste-owned space (Section 73)' genenl salary adjustments

(Section 74), cost adjustments for providers (Section 75), '9G10" agency risk mamgement and employee related expendiUrre adjustments (Section 76)' and

st¡tewide risk management rcduction¡ (Section 79).
2/ The amounts for FY 1994 reflect the appropriations m¡de in l-aws 1993, Chapter l, 2nd Special Session, as adjusted by Laws 1994, Chapter 6, Sth Special

Session.

3/ The amounts for FY 1995 reflect the appropriations m¡de in [-ows 1994, Chapter l, Eth Special Session.

4/ The FY 1994 appropriation does not include a st¡te aid rollover of $143,196,400 appropriaæd in Laws 1992, (}rapter l, gth Special Session- The FY 1995

appropriation does not include a state aid roll+ver of$53,500,000 appropriated in Laws 1993, Chapter l, 2nd Special Session, as arnended by Laws 1994'

Chapær 6, 8th Special Session.

5/ The FY 1995 General Fund appropriation includes a transfer of $11,400 to the AÅm¡¡ Navigable Streams Adjudication Commission, as required by Laws

1994, 277

DISTRIBUTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT
GENERAL FUND

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

\ \ I

FISCAL YEAR 1995

K-12 &. Other Ed
39.1/o

Inspection & Reg
O-97o

Health and Welfare
26-5Vo

Iügher Education
16.5Vo

Does not include $75,500 (0.002%) for
Transpor.a.ion and $4EQ1O0 (0.01%) for
unallocared salary adjustmenis.

Protection & Safety
LO.lVo

Natural Resources
O.7Vo

General Government
6-lVo

TG-12



SuMMARY OF TIIE CAPITAL OUILAY BILL (Chapt€r 2, H:8. ?qq2_, 8!! sPgcigl session)
- -- - -- AND OTHER BILLS WTIH CAPITAL OI'T-LAY APPR.OPRIATIONS 1/

FY 1994 FY 1995

General Fuod OtherGenenl Fund

350,000

$15,826,10O

268,500

30,0(n
$298,500

200,000

272,W

12,&2,400
1,200,m0

Funds

$1,000,000

1,557,30O
7,089,400

2t7,2æ
394,1ffi
105,300

$o

$0
$0

GENERAL G,OVERNMENI
Adminiention, Dep¡¡tment of

hrilding Renewal 2/
Anre¡ic¡¡s with Dis¡bitities Act Compliarrce - Planning

A¡ncric¡n¡ with Disabilities Act Compliaoce - Conen¡ction

416 rüe* Congrcss, Tlrcson Rcmvation
Perking and R.oadway Mainlen¡¡rce - Governmental M¡ll
IÞsþ end Land Acquisition for Slate Health LeboraÛory

Surdy and EÞsign for FlagstetrStâte Otrce Building

h¡rchase of hopeay on Govemr¡ental Mall at ltOl Wec M¡dieon
Pior¡eers' Home - Electrical R'ewiring

DYTR Coüage Upgrades
Tenant Improvements on 2od Floor and Basemeût of Clpital Center

Tenent llprovemÊnts t¡rd R.eloc¡tion - Ist Floor of Capit¡l Center

Ten¡nt Improvements on the ló45 West Jefferson hrildiog
DOC: Desþ and Consruction of 100 l-evel tr Bede - ASP-Globe

DOC: Design and Consn¡ction of 4ü) Level Itr Bedg - ASP-Yum¡

DOC: Conversion of Aspen to a Correætion¡l Ment¡l He¡lth Unit

DOC: ASPC-Florence Fire aod Safety Corrections

DOC: St¡æwide Co¡rectional Facilities Building Msintenånce

Renov¡tion of 1688 and 1624 W. Ad¿ms (Chapter 7, H.B. 2007, Sth Special Session)

Renovation of DYTR Cocages (Chapær 7, H.B. 2OO7,8th Special Session)

DWR Relocation and Tenant Improvements (Chapær 7, H.B' 2007 , Eth Sp ' Ses.)

DYTR: Design of lOGbed High-security Unit (Chapter 201, s.B. 135ó)

DOC: Design of l0Gbed Level 5 Iuvenile Facility (Orapte¡ 195,H.8.2542)
SUBTOTAL - Department of Administration

Coliseum ¡r¡d Exposition Center

Building Renewal 2/
Lonery Commission

Building Renewal 2/
RoofRepair
SLJBTOTAL - I-oüery Commission

TOTAL - GENER,AL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFAR.E
Economic Security, Department of

ATP4oolidge Fire & Life Safety Corrections

Health Sewices, DepEftment of
A¡izon¡ St¡te Hospitsl Fuel Sorage Tank R'eplacement

TOTTAL - HEALTII AND WELFAR.E

EDUCATION
Community Colleges

Show Low Campus
Historical Society, Arizon¡

T\¡cson Museum Renovation

Regcnls, Board of
Universities Building Renewal 2/
Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance

SUBTOTAL - Board of Regents
TOTAL - EDUCATION

$4,062,100
loo,o0o
500,000
,t00,000

300,0(x)
1,600,000

260,000
390,000
100,000

458,300
ß7,m
154,500
93,000

1,13 I,600
5,151,,10O

r57,800
355,300

94,700

$1,047,600
ó20,ooo

sl

$2,,16E,800

225,WO

,6ó7,600 $2,693,E0O

$0 $0

$1,óó7,600

$o $0

350,000
100 $10,713,900

636,500

$0

1l,500
67,600

-ffi_
$l 1,429,500

$0

-$il

$0 $

$0 $14,074,400

TG-13



F"r 1994
General ¡urid

$U

s0

$o

$1,667,600

FY 1995

Gerrcral -tund (Jürer ¡unos

$330,(n0
$150,m0

itu $480,0m

30,000

ifu

IU $5t0,000 ifu

I,149,100
6,608,000

1E1,509,0(n
10,096,600

500,000
1,250,(X)o

1,000,000

$0 $1,750,0ü) î2aoþ62,'lw

109,E00
100,000
30,000
10,000

160,000

Ðu $0 $4{r9,ð(,tJ

su2,2a,w

(Iner .t unos

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Public Safety, Dep¡rtment of

Phocnix Scientific and Technical Support Building Design

Remle OfEcer Housing
St BTOtrAL - Depsrtment of Public Safety

Yor¡th T¡e¡rrnent and Rehabilit¡tion, Department of
Replacement ofFuel Sorage Tanks

T€TTAL. PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION
Tnnsportation, Department of

Building Renew¡l 2/
MiscellEnÊoue Capilâl PFojectg

Highway Planning & Construction
Aþort Ptannfutg, Construction, & Development
Flood Control for Marana, Pima County (C\aplet ?24, H.B. 2192)

R.eplace Avn Valley Road Bridge (C:hap¡er 224, H.B. 2192)
Border Transporcation hojects (C\apter 226, H.B. 243 l)

TOlrAL - TRTTNSPORTATION

NATI,'RAL RESOURCES
Game ¡nd Fish Department

Building Renewal 2/
Deer Valley Norlh
Facilities Repair and MaintenÂnce

Shooting Range Development

Migralory rüaÞrforvl HEbitst
TOTAL - NATI]R,AL R,ESOUR.CES

GR,ANDTOIAL

üU

l/ Reflects all capital appropriations enacted since the beginning ofFY 1994.

? For major m¡intensnce and repair ofst¡te buildings puñruant to sections 4l-790 and 4l-793.Ol, Arizona Revised statutes. The General Fund/Capital Outlay

St¡bilization Fund porrion of the DOA formula was funded at approxiriaÞly 58% of firll funding. The Regents were fr¡nded at aPproximÂtely 58% of their full

funding formula, and agencies with Other Appropriaæd Fuods were funded at 100%.

DISTRIBUTION OF CAPITAL OUTLAY BILLS
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRHTED FT]NDS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Tiansportation
Hcalth and Welhre

82.6Vo
Nrtor9f ffi*.,*

O.2qo
Protæaio! & Safetv

o.2%
Eduetio¡

5.a%

Ge¡cnl Goverue¡t
ll.lVo

FISCAL YEAR 1995

Note: The General Government amount includes funding for
Department of Corrections and Department of Youth Tieatment
and Rehabilitation facilities.

Other
L7.4Vo

TG-14



LEASE.PI]RCHÁ,SE SI]MMARY

The Department of Administration, the Industrial Commission, Arizrlna State University, and the University of Arizona have

ente¡ed into lease-purchase agreements for the acquisition and construction of state facilities. The table below provides the

following information related to state lease-purchase agreements, as of April 30, 19942 l) the facility constructed or acquired

(and the year of the original issuance); 2) the amount originally issued, including pro rata costs associated with the issuance;

3) the budgeted FY 1995 lease-purchase payment, which is included in the operating budgets for the va¡ious tenants I/; 4) the

rgerLcy appropriated the required payment; and 5) the source(s) of firnding.

TOTAL F'Y T995
ISSUANCE PAYMENT OCCI.JPANT FTJNDING SOT]RCEFACILITY

DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION
Revenue Building (1986)

DES DD Homes (1986)
Capitol Center (1986)

16th Ave Parking Garage (1988)
Historical Society Museum (1988)

ASDB Food Service Facility (1988)

Supreme Court Building (1988)

DES-West (1988)
Tucson State OfEce Bldg. (1988)
Old Comp. Fund Bldg. (1989)

Library for the Blind (1989)

Game & Fish Regional OfEces (1989)

Tonto Naû¡ral Bridge (1990)

Records Management Addition (1990)

ASDB H.S. & Auditorium (1990)

ENSCO (19e1)
RTC/Distressed Properties ( 1 992)
Welcome Center (1992)

1,450 hison Beds (1993)
768 Prison Beds (1994)

SUBTOTAL, DOA

UNTVERSITIES
ASU-Telecommunications ( 1 9 85)
ASU-West (1989)

ASU-Towers (1991)
U of A - Alumni Buildine (1990)

U of A - Telecommunications (1991)
UofA-Others

SUBTOTAL, UNIVERSITIES

$26,919,000
3,42O,5OO

20,845,000
5,390,000

13,665,000
3,765,000

40,440,000
36,205,000
22,365,000

8,020,900
1,405,100
2,927,300
4,712,900
2,44r,9OO

15,8 1 1,2oo
55,080,000
15,625,000

490,000
4,77O,OOO
44.200.000

$368,498,800

$r,2L2,9OO
155,100

1,688,500
368,200

1,207,800
355,500

3,277,600
2,889,600
2,079,rOO

469,800
81,400

181,700
279,800
L42,OO0
933,3@

4,5g2,gOO

2,150,900
66,3(X)

12,o84,3OO
2.359.200

$36,565,900

Department of Revenue
DES
Atty General, Others
DOA
Historical Society
ASDB
Supreme Court, Others
DES
Multþle Agencies
DOA, Land Dqrarûnent
Library ¡nd A¡chivqs
Game & Fish De.partnent
St¿te Pa¡ks Board
Library & A¡chives
ASDB
DOA
Multiple Agencies
OfEce of Tourism
Dept of Corrections
Dept of Corrections

General Fund
General Fund, Federal!
Multiple Sources

General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
Multiple Sources !
General Fund, Federal!
Multþle Sources !
Multiple Sources I/
General Fund
G&F Cap Imp Fund
Pa¡ks Enhancementl/
General Fund
General Fund
General Fund
Multiple Sources !
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Corrections Fund

Industrial Commission Building (1985) $17,000,000 $1,ã0,000 Industrial Commission Industial Commission Fund

$9,975,000
55,400,000

4,500,000
4,95o,ooo

27,595,OOO

8,o4o,ooo
$110.460.000

$o
5,484,000

446,0(X)
484,000

2,656,000
514,000

$9.584.000

Arizona State University
Arizona State University
Arizona State University
University of A¡izona
University of A¡izona
University of A¡izona

Local Funds !
General Fund
Local Funds !
Local Funds !
Local Funds !
Local Funds !

TOTAL $4es.es8.80o ù!2J99,900

Ll Some funds are non-appropriated, and do not appeår in agency budgets.

TG-15



BONDING SI]MMARY

The Board of Regents, on behalf of the Universities, the Coliseum and Exposition Center Board, the Department of
Transportation (ADOT), and the A¡izona Power Authority have issued bonds to acquire and construct facilities and to
purchase equipment. Bonding levels and issuances for the Universities a¡e authorized by the I-egislature. The total bonds
outstanding, as of June 30, 1993 , and the required debt service payments are shown in the table below. The figures for
Universities include both academic and various auxiliary bonds; only part of the FY 1995 payment is included in Universities'
budgets. Scheduled payments for the Coliseum and Exposition Center, ADOT, and the Anznna Power Authority are from
non-appropriated sources.

BONDS
OUTSTANDING

r"T 1995 DEBT
SERVICE PAYMENTINSTITUTION

BOARD OF REGENTS
University of Arizona
Arizona State University
Northern A¡izona University

SUBTOTAL, BOARD OF REGENTS

Coliseum & Exposition Center
Department of Transportation
Arizona Power Authority

TOTAL

$1,820,ü)0
733,58O,WO z

81.410.000

$o y
78,O91,2OO

5.3

Lt
2/

.300

$1.415.224.000 $138.372.900

The Coliseum & Exposition Center intends to retire its outstanding debt in FY 1994.
Does not include issuances backed by the Regional Area Road Fund (RARF), with an outstanding debt of $890.8
million.

TG-16



SI]MIì{ARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The Gfleral Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)

Enacted by the 41st Legistature - 2nd Regular Session 1/
For triscal Years 1994 and 1995

GENER,AL GOVERNMENT

Admini*ntion, Department of
Clr. 97 (II.B. 2009) - Omnibur Named Clairn¡nts Relief Act

út.219 OI.B. 2595) - RICO; Forfeiu¡¡e

Clt.32O (S.B. 1272) - Appropriation; Impeachment and R'ecall Expenses

Ch. 363 (S.8. lZt6) - Admini*ntive Procedure; Rule Making

Subiot¡l - IÞ¡rartment of Administration

Commerte, DepeÉment of
Ct. 353 (II.B. 2575) - Omnibus Altern¡tive Fuels Bill

Constiu¡tional Defense Council

û.222 (H.B. æ71) - Constiu¡tionÂl Defe¡rse Courrcil

Coufts

Court of Appeals

C)rt. 22O (S.8. 127Ð - Superior Couf Clerk; Salaries

Superior Court

Cl¡. 201 (S.8. 1356) - Juvenile Crime Omnibus

Ch. 22O (S.8. 127Ð - Superior Co¡rt Clerk; Salaries

C:h.374 (S.8. l4ó0) - Child Support Enforcement

Supreme Coutt

C}'r.22O (S.8. 127Ð - Superior Court Clerk; Salaries

Subtotal - Courts

Governor, Office of the

Ch. l4l (H.8. 2493) - Bo¡der Volunæer Corps; Appropriaúon

Ch. 193 (H.8. 2190) - Study Committee; NAFTA; Appropriation

Subtocsl - Office of the Governor

Legislaurre

Auditor General

C/h. 127 (S.8. 1289) - Performance Audits; Victim Compensation Funds

I-egislative Council

Ch.277 (H.8. 2539) - St¡æ Claims to Streambeds; Ombudsman

Subtotal - I-egislaore

Fi¡cal Year 1994

General Fund Other Fu¡rds General Fund

w7,m

Fi¡cal Year 1995

$477,4¡g

43,000

l,95o,ooo

$0$o

$75,000

423,m

17t,600

$676,600

l,(x)0,0(x)

52,5û

4l4,7OO

148,600

684"10O

12,9N

$0 $1,313,100

174,000

r00,000

$274,000

136,700

$136,700

Other Funds

625,000

E0,000

$o$0

$0$0$0

TG-17

$43,000 $0 $80,000



Fiscal Year 1994 Fiscal Year 1995

Secretåry of State

Ch. 363 (s.B. læ6) - Administrative Procedure; Rule Making

TOTAL - GENER,AL GOVERNMENT

General Fund Other Fund¡ General Fund

$287,00O

$520,400 $1,950,000 $3,687,,100

75,000

1,400,000

20o,0oo

1,527,3N

1,018,800

$0 i4,22l,lN

250,000

272,Oú

$522,000

$0 $4,743,100

750,000

120,000

HEALTH AND WELFARE

Economic Security, Departnrent of
Ch. 136 (H.8. 2317) - Respiæ Care; Pilot Program

Ch. 166 (S.B. 1342) - AFDC; Adult Tïme Limits; Appropriation

Ch. 3Ol (S.8. 1456) - Full Employment Demonetration Project; APPrcprist¡on

û.325 (S.B. 14æ) - Child P¡oæctive Services

út. 374 (S.8. 1.t60) - Child Support Enforpement

Subtotsl - Department of Economic Security $0

Environment¡l Q""lrty, Department of

Ch. 353 (H.B. 2575) - Omnibus Alærnative Fuels Bill

He¡lth Services, Department of
Ch. I (S.8. 1480) - Appropriation; TCE Cont¡mination

Ch. 348 (I{.B. 2391) - Loan Repayment; Medically Underserved A¡eas

Subtotsl - Department of Health Sewices

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND R.EGULATION

Insurance, Department of

Ch. 154 (S.B. l07l) - Insurance Fraud Unit

Mine Inspecior,.State

Ch. 118 (S.8. 1365) - Reclamation of Mined L¡nds

Radiation Regu latory Agency

Ch. 47 (I{.B. 20OE) - Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and Assessment 'l(X,800
TOTAL - INSPECTION AND R.EGULATION $.I04'EOO

Other Funds

$7o5,ooo

50,000

$50,000

$0

$0$o$0

$0

t $siotooo t

EDUCATION

Education, Department of

Ch. 201 (S.8. 1356) - Juvenile Crime Omnibus

Ch. 221 (S.8. 13 I 0) - Schools; Optional Pe¡forrnance Incentive Program

Cln.266 (S.8. I182) - Blucation in Juvenile Detention Facilities

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrcctions, Department of

Ch. 365 (S.8. 1250) - Disproportionality Review; Appropriation

Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona

Ch. 200 (S.B. l29l) - Àdult Crime Omnibus

$0

2,500,000

100,000

526,OO0

$0 $3,126,000

1,000

$0

TG-18

430,000



Fiscal Ye¿r 1994

Gener¡l Fu¡rd Other Funds

s465,200

Fiscal Year 1995

Gener¡l Fund Other Funds

Enrergcncy Services aod Military Affairs, IÞpt of

Ch. 47 (II.B. 2008) - Nuclear Ecrergerrcy þpropriation and AssessÍrent

û.t24 (H.8.219Ð - Appropriation; Flood R'elief Funding

Subroul - Dept of Erægericy Sewices and Military Aftaire

Executive Clernency, Board of

Ch.3ó5 (S.8. 1250) - Diryroportionality Review; þpropriation

Public Safety, Depanment of

Ch. 2m (S.B. l29l) - Adult Crime Om¡ibus

Yor¡th T¡utment and Reh¡bilil¡tior¡ Department of

Ct¡. 201 (S.8. 1356) - Juvenile Crime Omnibus

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

NATIJRAL RESOIJRCES

Arizon¡ Navigable Stream¡ Adjudication Commission

Ch.277 (H.B. 2589) - State Clsims to Str€ar¡beds; Ombudsm¡n

[.and Department

Ch. l7l (S.8. 1436) - St¡te Land Grazing Fees

Water Resources, Dqtaftnrent of
Ch. 132 (S.8. læ9) - Appropriation; DWR; Hydrologic Surdy

øt.224 (H.8. 2192) - þpropriation; Flood Relief Funding

A\ 278 (II.B. 2590) - CAP; ¡¡¡ro- rr\raær Ptotection Fund

Ar 2E2 (H.8. 2æ9) - Phoenix and T\¡cson Grou¡rdwater Sü¡dy

Subtolål - Department of Water Resources

TOTAL - NATI.JRAL RESOURCES

cRi{ND TOTAL

l/ Alt appropriations have been rounded to the nearest $100.

w5,2@

,t6,100

26,3æ

892,000

901,2æ

$o $7,300,500

120,466

100,0m

100,0(n

150,000

4,ll0,oo0

60,000

$0

$0 $0 $4,420,(n0 $0

$46,100

$1,436,500 $1,950,000

$4'6'm"m0

s24,367,4æ $755,000

$o$0

TG-19



SI]MMARY OF TEDERAL AI\D OTHER NON.APPROPRIATED E)GENDITT]RES
For trIscal Years 1994 and 1995 1/

FY 1994
Eci¡n¡te

FY 1995
Estim¡þ

GENERAL GOVERNMEI{I
Departrnent of Administr¡tion

A¡izon¡ Office for A¡neric¡ns with
Disabilities Act

Co-Op State hrrchasing Agreement
Emergeocy Telecommunications Revolving
Motor Pool Revolving
Special Eryloyee He¡lth Insurance Tn¡st
Special Services Revolving
State Employee Ridestnre
Surplus koperty - Federal

Suçlus Property - State

Telecommunications
DepaÉment of Administ¡ation - Subtotal

Attorney General - Department of IJw
Anti-Racketeering Revolving
Antitrust Enforcement Revolving
AZ Prosecuting Attorneys Advisory Council
Civil Division
CJEF Distributiotr to County Attorneys
Consumer ProÞction - Consumer Fraud Revolving
Federal Funds

Intergovernmental Agreements

Revolving Printing
Victim Witness

Atûomey General - Department of Iåw - Subtotål

Arizona Coliseum & E¡çosition Center Bo¡rd
Capital Outlay
Coliseum knprcvement Special Sinking
Constnrction and Im¡rrovement Bond Inter€st

Arizona Coliseum & Exposition Center Board - Subtotal

Department of Commerce
Commerce & Economic Development
Com¡nerce & Solar Energy
Community \Vorkshops
Don¡tions
Fedeml Grants

Housing Finance Review
Housing Trust
Oil Overcharge

Recycling
\Vork Fo¡pe Recruitment and Job Training

Department of Commerce - Subtotal

St¡te Compensation Fund 2/
State Compensation Fund

Courts - Supreme Court
Alærnative Dispuæ Resolution
Case Processing Assistance
Confidential Intermediary
County hrblic Defender Training
Defe¡¡sive Driving School
Drug Enforcement Account
Grants and Special Revenue
Iudicial Collection Enhancement
Juvenile Crime Reduction

Suprcme Court - Subtot¡l
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Offrce of

Equal Employment & Eponomic Development

0253,600
57,3ú

6,736,7ú
ó,255,t00

180,43t,000
3,055,900

25t,m
398,600
4E5,300

13,487,10O

@

$253,6(x)
57,3æ

6,343,300
7,üO,100

187,506,0(n
3,106,800

24O,W
374,|W
435,300

13,4¡t4,1*
$2tü,7OU,O(,('

2,109,2N
926,300
600,ofl)

12,605,600
1,677,9û

72O,3æ
3,263,800
2,951,2æ

2,m
l2l,2m

1,7E7,2û
92,6,3W
605,000

13,385,600
1,677,9û

343,M
3,013,00o
2,951,2ñ

2,ffi
l2l,M

$24,977,5æ

2,050,000
1,820,000

79,6ffi
$3,949,600

$29,391,300

4l I,686,600

$24,t13,(n0

2,855,800
1,000

175,000
n0,0ü)

13,716,900
209,W

4,000,0(x)
3,63E,4(n

45,000
50,0m

$24,Eol,loo

465,196,4N

242,600
1,257,8æ

137,2æ
471,5û

1324,m
1,8óE,800

604,700
3,725,6û
1,E99,700

$l 1,532,300

38,50O

500,000

$500,üx)

0
0

2,855,80O
500

200,m0
156,000

14,234,7æ
209,0ü)

4,000,000
7,653,6N

51,700
30,000

242,600
1,257,8OO

137,2æ
478,4¡g

1324,m
1,868,800

60/.,7æ
5,109,700
2,W2,Oæ

$13,1 15,600

38,500

TG-2ß



Office of the Governor
County Fairs Livestock & Agricultural Promotion

Federal Grants

Office of the Governor - Subtotal

Legislah¡rc - Auditor General

Audit Services Revolving
Legislature - Department of Library, Archives & Public R'ecords

Donations
Federal Grants

Gift Shop Revolving
Miscellaneous Collections

Department of Library, Archives & Pr¡blic Records - Subtot¿l

A¡izona State Lottery Commission
Economic Development Games

StalÊ Lottery
A¡izona StÂte Lotr€ry Commission - Subtot¡I

Arizon¡ Staæ Retirement SysÞm
Admin. Account - Healtl¡ Insurance & Long-term

Disability Administration Fees

Admin. Account - Investment & Facilities Exp.

Admin. Account- Legal Counsel

Admin. Ascount - Outreach Education

Arizona Ståte R.etirement System - Subtotål

Department of Revenue
DOR Eslâte and Unclaimed ProPertY

Liability Setoff R evolving
Revenue Publications Revolving
Waste Tire

Department of Revenue - Subtot¿l

Secrcøry of State - Department of St¿te

Arizona Blue Book
Office of Tourism

Tourism \Vorkshop
SUBTOTAL - GENER,AL GOVERNMENT

Other Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEAITH AND WELFARE
AHCCCS

County Contributions
FedeÞl Funds

Health Care Group Medical Premiums

Third Paay Collections
AHCCCS - Subtot¡l

Depatment of Economic Security
AZ Industries for the Blind
Capital Investment
Child Abuse Prevention
Child Passenger Restraint
Child Support Enforcement Administration
DBS Client Trust
Economic Security Donations
Economic Security Special Administration
Federal Grants

Homeless Trust
Long Term Care @ederal)
Neighbors Helping Neighbors

Phoenix ATP Closure

Privaæ Donations & Resource Development

Special Olympics Tax Refund

FY 1994
Estim¿te

$936,000
3,330,0m

- 
$4,266,000

949,800

12,000
1,91E,,t00

,10,900

135,600
106,900

9,324,2æ
121,348,300

1,476,3ffi
12,955,2O0

156,000
638,10O

-$15,225,600415,800
120,,100

12t,7æ
3,884,200

$4,542,100

r5,000

94,9O0

829,306,100
23,t45,5û

$852,451,600

180,937,800
977,557,m

477,1æ
s,522,W

$1,164,493,900

FY 1995

Estimate

$956,300
3,0r2,off)

-$ae6-t@-
965,900

12,000
9E7,E00
45,000

0

10,333,400

158,250,000
168,5E3,400

1,502;100
13,580,200

156,000
638,100

$15,877,0(n

415,800
I 10,500
121,700

4,078,500
$4,726,5û

0

I 10,800

919,814,800
21,103,800

-$e4o-9is,6-'00--

186,n2,9æ
1,052,328,3ú

ó83,300
lo,2ll,'|ffi

,200

$5,100,600
68,600

700,700
14,500

7,43O,3OO

29,2æ
42,'tæ

1,557,2OO
542,M2,7OO

41,200
11t,424,000

6,m
10,000
2,500

69,800

$5,100,600
34,3ffi

72O,W
14,500

7,279,5OO
14,600
42,7N

845,000
5'16,571,3OO

41,2û
1r6,888,0m

ß,4æ
10,000
2,500

69,800

TG-21



FY 1994

Estirnate

$225,300
280,000,000

597,E00

$949'¿ru3'51¡¡

FY 1995

Estim¡æ

s225,3æ
280,(x)0,000

512,E00

$9EE,418,500

9lo,o0o
5,000

96,500
436,600

0
950,000
128,n0
550,000
2o8,0oo
534,300

79,718,000
53,500
I I,500
4,500
2,7ffi

3,380,200
$86,989,200

r0,0m
50,000

4,741,1ffi
$4,E01,100

3,m0

30,000
880,000

$910,000

0
no,m

0

$210,400

56t,5t7,ßO
t,833,469,M

$2,394,986,800

186,700
t4t,700

Spinal & Head Injuries Trust
Unemployment Insur¡nce Benefi ts

Utility Assistance
Dept. of Economic Security - Subtot¡l

Department of Environmental Qualþ
Air Qualiry Fee

Feder¡l
Indirect Cost Fund
Intergovernmental Agr€ements

Intergovernmental Pesticide Program

l-andfill Trust Fund
Small Water Sysæms

Solid Waste Recycling
Underground Storage Tanks
Waste Tire Grant
Wastewater Treåtment R evolving
rùr'aær Quality Assurance Revolving Fund

Depafment of Environmental Quality - Subtotal

Department of Health Services

Alcohol Abuse Treatment
Arizona Ståte Hospital - Donation
A¡izona Ståte llospital - Patient Benefit
A¡izona State Hospital - Rental Income

Clinical Lab Licensing Revolving Fund

Domestic Violence Shelter

Donations
Drug and Alcohol Fines
Endowment

Environmental Licensure
Federal Grants
Liquor Sewices Fees

SAMHC Donation
SAMHC Patient Benefit
Sanitarian's Fund
Special Revenue

Depaíment of Health Services - Subtot¡l
Arizona Council for the Hearing Impaired

Donations
Federal Grants

Telecommunications Devices for the Deaf
Arizona Council for the Hearing Impaired - Subtotal

A¡izona Commission of Indian Affairs
h¡blications Revolving Fund

Arizona Pioneers' Home
Donations
Søte Charitable, Penal & Reform. Land Earnings

Arizona Pioneers' Home - Subtotal
Arizona Veterans' Service Commission

Desert Storm Memorial
Federal Funds
Veterans' Native American Outreach Project

Arizona Veterans' Sewices Commission - Subtotal

SUBTOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE
Other Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - HEALTH AND V/ELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Arizona f,þpartment of Agriculture

Administrative Support

Agriculture Laboraûory

$57,586,000

6,653,600
13,151,200
4,6ú,2æ

24,3æ
,t4,500

110,300
25,000

1,359,600
z],E39,500

720,800
219,tû

6,831,900

910,000
5,000

t59,500
436,600

,100

950,m0
452,6N
450,000
208,000
534,300

79,412,7æ
10,700

10,500
4,000
2,7N

3,3E0,200

3,216,6æ
7,703,ffi
4,575,7æ

24,5OO

f5,,100
0

31,300
982,7W

42,893,2N
112,3æ
219,6æ

4,3t3,7æ
$64,15E,'100

$ð0,92l,2w

10,000
50,000

4,099,600

$4,1)9,0(,(,

3,000

30,000
1,570,100

$1,600,100

20,000
210,400
29,M

$259,800

540,585,100
1,723,848,000

92,264,433,1æ

206,400
276,800

TG-22



$72o,ooo
E5,300

l,ó60,000
30,000
61,700
5,900

436,300
88,200

124,3æ
81,800

224,499
9,300
6,900

4E,800
4,100

-f4-TöUm-

j707,2û
t5,300

1,617,500
15,000

0
6,000

3E2,E00
88,200

0
81,800

229,5ú
9,300
6,400

48,800
0

-$3;606--

FY 1995

Estimaæ

40,000
141,,10O

132,9æ
$314,300

8,000
,104,300

150,m0
200,000

$762,300

2,O24,6N

82,ó00
738,700

l, l6E,30O

-- 
TtFEs,ooo

1,260,6N
131,5û

- 
$L¡SS,too

251,9æ
7,nt,6N

173,300
274,1æ

$7,970,900

549,600

-$54er--m-
349,800

54,m
757,tOO
647,3N

tn,m

47,sffi
t92,lOO

FY 1994
F^*im¡te

BeefCouncil
Citn¡s R esearch Cou¡rcil

Cotton Rese¿rch and Proæction Council

Dangercus Pl¡nts, Pests and Diseases

Don¡tions
Equine Mainte¡r¡nce

Federal
Grain R.ese¡¡ch and P¡omotion Council

Iceberg Lettuce Promotion Council

Iceberg l-ettuce Res€rrch Council
Native Plant L¡w
Seed Law
Seizure
StraY

Yuma County Citrus Pest Conrol
Arizon¡ DePartment of Agriculurre - Subøt¡l

Søæ Banking Department

Escrow Gusranty
Receivership Revolving
Revolving

Ståte Btnking Department - Subtotal

Department of Building and Fire Safety

Federal Grants

Intergover¡mental Agreements

Manufacturcd Housing Consumer Recovery

Mobile Home Relocation

Deparlment of Building ¡nd Fire Safety - Subtotsl

Registrar of Contractors

Residential Contractor's Recovery

Corporation Commission
Federal
Public Access
Securities Regulatory & Enforcement

Corporation Commission - Subtotal

Industrial Commission of Arizona
Federal Grants
Revolving

Industrial Commission of A¡izon¡- Subtotal

Department of Insurance

Computer System

Examiners' Revolving
Joint Underwriting Plan

Receivership Liquidation
Department of Insurance - Subtotal

Department of Liquor Licenses and Control

Racketeering
Special Collections

Department of Liquor Licenses & Control - Subtolâl

Staæ Mine Inspector

Federal Grants
Arizona Department of Racing

Admin. of County Fairs Racing Be$erment

& Breede¡s Award
Arizona Breeders Awa¡d
County Fairs Racing Betterment

Arizona Department of Racing - Subtotål

Radiation Regulatory Agency
Federal

State Real Estate Department
Education Revolving
RecoverY

$2,027,300

490,000
141,,100

l32,9OO

$764,300

6,E00
,{Ot,300

150,m0
200,000

$761,100

1,990,600

107,300
579,7û

1,3lm,300

1,260,6W
r37,500

$1,39t,100

224,2æ
6,606,600

173,300
274,lOO

î7,n8,2æ

200
899,600

-$8m-
368,000

54,&O
808,500
660,600

,523,5N

108,800

75,9N
165,500

0

TG-23



Subdivision Recovery
Ståte Re¡l Estâte Department - SubtolÂl

Departmênt of \lreights & Measurcs

Federal
NINEIY-TEN AGENCIES
Boa¡d of Medical Examiners

Physician Moniûoring Fund
StÂte Board of Nursing

Nurse Aide Training & Registration
St¿te Boad of Private Postsecondary Education

Student Tuition Recovery Fund
Stn¡ctural Pest Control Commission

Feder¡l Certification and Enforcement Grant

SUBTOTAL - 9O|IO AGENCIES
SUBTOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Other Funde

Federal Funds
TOTAL- INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION
AZ Commission on the Arts

A¡rs Fund - Federal
A¡s Fund - I-ocal
Arrs Trust

AZ Commission on the A¡ts - Subtotal

State Board of Di¡ectors for Community Colleges
Certification Fund
Federal Grants
Governmenial Services
Les A¡ie Memorial

Ståte Board of Directors for Community College - Subtotal

Arizona Staæ School for the Deaf and the Blind
Enterprise
Federal G¡ants
Local Grants
Trust

Arizona St¡æ School for the Deaf and the Blind - Subtotal

Department of Education

Certifi cation Fingerprinting
Education Evaluation Review
Environrnental Education

Environmental Plaæ Number
Federal Funds
Food Distribution
Permanent Ståte School
Printing Revolving
Youth Farm Loan

Department of Rlucation - Subtotal

Arizon¿ Historical Society
Enterprise Funds
Grant Funds
Private Funds
Restricted Funds
Trust Funds

A¡izona Historical Society - Subtotal
Prescott Historical Society of Arizona

Sharlot Hall Historical Society

Board of Medical Student Loans
Medical Sù¡dent Loan

Arizona Board of Regents

FY 1994
Estimaæ

$36,100
$277,500

26,5û

92,ffi

587,t00

r57,900

139,100
:t9 I I,ZW

20,017,7û
2,4$,m

$22,47r,rOO

890,300
l39,2OO

1,195,600
$2,225,10O

197,100
2,866,800

E2,600
,100

$3,14ó,900

17,600
947,9æ
r36,000
98,r00

$l, l99,ouo

71,000
20,000
10,100

39,600
353,O9,ffi

267,1O0

55,762,8W
2,r90,000

25,000
$41I,ül),urJU

3,500
292,8N
232,W
3 I 1,000

2,700
$842,000

I 13,100

13 I,600

FY 1995

Bstim¡te

$1,950,000

$o
$2J9,óU(,

0

92,499

587,E00

150,000

139,100

$9ó9,30O

19,410,2æ
23403n

$2t,750,5U'

694,4W
I 15,000

l, l4o,óoo

$2,üóó,ü(I,

49,M
729,7û

0
98,r00

$877,200

71,0m
20,000
r0,100
39,ó00

367,510,800
267,r00

55,070,zffi
2,194,0æ

25,000
$425,207,8û

3,500
259,800
232,W
3 1 1,000

2,700
$ðw,uJU

1 13,100

159,600

0

,800
0
0

2,866

"tG-24



FY 1994
Estim¡te

$2,21ó,600
1,381,200

ó7,000
ol,7æ
221,9æ

$4,30t,,100

î241,72O,6û

$6,814,000

25,970,m
16,153,300

ß7,m
19,747,M

768,600
150,000

5,752;6æ
21,944,æ0

108,961,0m
82,052,80O
I,att,700

94,605,,100
21,839,7N

553,E00
44,367,6N
62,tO7,24O

F"Y 1995

Estimaæ

Î2,195,2N
1,3E1,200

15,0m
4É'5,2æ
147,000

48,t10,000
52,341,000
54,477,W

E72,W
34,536,000

0

$1

107,000
l,o57,ooo

133,000
398,000

0

$1,695,000

26,1y¿,2oo
17,o57,3N

160,200

20,257,2W
782JN
150,000

6,242,8û
0

$70,

8,E99,900
8,887,900

601,100
32,687,7OO
11,189,000
21,o54,ffi

0

531,020,800
611,128,2û

-.@-

203,2N
7,035,500
2,088,000

tro,94,,w
E3,O3,2û

I,296,50O
95,548,100
22,056,8O0

563,900
45,30E,200

0

-$qFt-ru-

Federal
Regents PostsecondarY Local

Teacher Loan Forgiveness

Regents l-ocal Fund

University l¡nd Funds

A¡izon¡ Board ofRegents - Subtot¡l

A¡izona Staæ University - Main Campus

Auxiliary
Designated Funds

Federal G¡ants
Loan
Restricæd Funds
Collections Fund 3/

A¡izona Staæ University - Main Campus Subtotal

Arizon¡ State University - West Campus

AuxiliarY
Designaæd Funds

Federal Grants
Restricæd Funds

Collections Fund 3/
Arizona State University - West Campus - Subtotal

Northern A¡izonå UniversitY
Auxiliary EnærPrises

Designaæd Funds
Designated - Indirect Cost R'ecovery

Federal Grants

Federal Indirect Cost RecoverY

[.oan
Restricted Fund @xcluding Federal

Funds)
Collections Fund 3/

Northern Arizon¡ University - Subtotal

University of Arizor¡a - Main Campus

Auxiliary Enærprise Funds

Designaæd Funds
Endowment and Simil¡r Funds

Federal Grants

Federal Indirect Coet RecoverY

I.o¡n
Restricted Funds

Crrllections Fund 3/
University of Arizon¡ - Main Campus - Subtotal

University of A¡izor¡¡ - AZ Health Science Center

Auxiliary Enterprise Funds

Designated Funds

Endowment and Simil¿r Funds

Federal Gran¡s and Contracts

Federal Indirect Cost Recovery

Restricted Funds

Collecúons Fund 3/
University of Arizona - Health Science Ctr - Subtotal

SUBTOTAL - EDUCATION
Other Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

State Department of Cor¡ections
Alcohol Abuse Treatmenl
Arizon¡ Correctional Industries Revolving

Criminal Justice Enhancement

,16,485,000

50,136,000
52,890,000

836,000
32,891,000
58,482,600

lü¿,000
1,012,fi)0

130,000
362,W

5,20E,000

8,757,800
8,785,000

583,600
32,364,m
I r,078,300
20,792,W

718,499
$83,139,100

668,070,900
593,774,4æ

-$t2ot,s¿s,¡oo
20n,2ffi

6,396,000
2,100,000

TG-25



Donations
Drug Alcohol Abuse Prevention
Federal
Inmaæ Care Revolving
Special Servicee
Victims' Rights lcrplementation Assistarrce

StÂte Dep8rtment of Corrections - Subûotal

Arizon¡ Crimin¡l Ju*ice Commission
Dnrg Enforcement Accor¡nt
High Inænsity Dnrg Trafücking Areas

Staticical Analysis Center
Victims Assista¡ce
Victims Compensation

Arizon¡ C¡imin¡l Ju¡tice Commission - Subtot¿l

Deparùnent of Emergency & M¡litsry Affairs
Camp Navajo
Federal Funds - Emergerrcy
Federal Funds - Military

Deparlment of Emergency & Military Affairs - Subtotal

Board of Executive Clemency

Federal Funds
Department of Public Safety

Anri-R.acketeering
Crime I¡b Assessment
Crimin¡l lustice Enha¡¡cement - Admin. & Pass-Through

Donations

Federal Block Grant¡ - Pass Through
Fede¡al Grants & Reimbursements
Fingerprint
llighway Patnol

Peace Officers Training Fund

Records Processing
Department of hrblic Safety - Subtot¡l

Deparlment of Youth Treatment and Rehabilit¿tion
DYTR Agency Fund
Federal Funds
Parental Assessment and Re*in¡tion
Training Institution

Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation - Subtotal

SUBTOTAL- PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Other Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL- PR.OTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION
Department of Transportation

Arizona Highways Magazine Enterprise
Aviation Federal Funds
Commercial Driver's License
County Auto License
Crimin¡l Background Investigation
Economic Strength Project
Equipment Revolving
Federal G¡ants
Maricopa Regiorul A¡ea Road
Mobile Horne Administration Revolving
Motor Carrier Safety Revolving
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance Enforcement
Motorcycle Education
Number Plate Replacement
Underground Storage Tank Revolving

Fr 1994
Estimaæ

FY 1995

ErinÍe

tE'Eoo
19,ü)0
64,2æ

0
10,900,0(x)

5t,0æ
$20,376,700

E,go5,4ü)
3,9t9,200

s4,7æ
4O0,000

1,099,(x)o

$14,'148,300

6,500,(x)0
2,349,W

12,037,5û
$20,886,50O

0

3,002,(x)0
250,(x)0

1,001,100
7,000

3,315,300
3,331,9fi)
1,744,2æ
3,Í19,2û
3,321,1æ

103,600

$19,155,,10O

0
l,4l2,læ

50,(no
0

ul,4oz,lw

44,66E,300
31,660,700

$76,329,000

10,634,00o
2,022,1@

387,500
8,000,4(x)

t67,9æ
l,2l3,7OO

25,5O3,2æ
21t,330,7æ
154,2OO,ffi

0
35,000

841,600
58,300

832,9n
190,m0

st,t00
19,m0
64,2N
5,(no

10,530,000
37,900

iDl9,3ôlrlw

10,E70,,100

3,990,300
55,t00

507,(no
1,099,000

if lo,Jzz,)w

6,500,fix)
4,160,2û

I I,E94,9O0

Ðzz,)J),tu,

7,100

3,502,500
0

1,792,7N
7,0(x)

3,401,0(X)
3,93ó,800
1,729,W
3,176,100
3,589,300

117,ü)O

$Zl,Z5l 
'¿l{ru

I,E00
1,412,100

50,(no
300

$l,47l,zw

45,732,4ú
35,436,m0

$ül, lóu,4uu

1o,272,8n
1,922,tN

3E7,500
g,og5,2oo

167,9û
1,213,7W

26,64E,800
209,519,000
142,7&¡,0(n

110,100
35,000

I,050,200
5E,300

832,900
190,000

TG-26



Department of Tnnqlortation - Subtotal

SUBTOTAL - TRANSPORTATION
Other Funds

Federal Funds

TRANSPORTATION -TOTAL

NATI'RAL RESOTJRCES

Commission on the Arizona Envi¡onment
Envi¡onment¡l R evolving
Special Donations Fund

Commission on thc A¡izon¡ Environment - Subtotrl

A¡izona Game & Fish DePartment
Consewation Development
Donations
Federal Funds

Heritage
Off Highway Vehicle R ecreation

h¡blications R evolving
Trust
rilildlife Theft Prevention

Arizon¡ Game & Fish Depafment - Subtot¿l

Arizo¡ra Geological SuweY

Federal Grants

Intergovernmeil¡l Grants

Printing Revolving
A¡izona Geological Suwey - Subûotsl

Ståte llnd Department
Cooperative Fire Control
Federal Reclamation Trust
lnteragency Agreements
Legal Advertising Revolving
Resourçe Analysis Revolving
Timber Suspense

Zoning Application Fees

St¡te l-and Department - Subtotal

Department of Mines & Mineral Resou¡pes

Museum Don¡tions
Print Revolving

Department of Mines & Mine¡al Resources - Subtoøl

A¡izona State Parks Board

A¡izona Conservation CorPs

Don¡tions
Federal Funds

Heritage
I-and and Water Conservation Surcharge

Off Highway Vehicle
Pr¡blications and Souvenir Revolving
Slate l¡ke Improvement
State Parks Enhancement

Tonto Natural Bridge Revolving
Trails Granr

A¡izon¡ Stare Parks Board - Subtotal

Department of Water Resources
Administrative
Augmentation & Conservation

Federal Grants
General Adjudications
Gmundw¡ter Enforcement

Non-EmergencY Dam RePair

Surface/G roundurater Trust
Department of Water Resources - Subtotal

FY 1994
Estim¡æ

191,845,4O0
2ll,44l,loo

$403,286,500

I 10,900

30,000
$l¿10,900

FY 1995

Estinntc

7,3W

2V2,ú4,5N
213,352,EOO

$415,417,30O

90,499

$90,,000

0

6,000
129,000

12,342,3OO
9,757,m

5ó4,0(n
168,000
348,000
183,000

6,000
129,000

12,592,W
8,6n,7N

547,W
173,m0
323,WO
183,000

@î23,497,3W

97,7û
33,700
u,7N

$l76,loo

1,3E3,100
75,4æ
10,500

100,000
188,200
268,600

6,700

86,000
15,000

-roi--
818,000
30,000

r,229,600
16,46¡,0*

102,000
212,0N
29,000

7,22t,W
3,675,2æ

25Jm
800
7æ

60,100
13,000
u,7m_$i-_

976,2W
0
0

r00,000
r05,000
178,900

300

73,50O
15,000

$88,500

945,m
35,ooo

729,m
t2,225,W

102,000

212,W
,10,000

6,E36,300
3,000,000

r6,700
500

2,6@
1,932,9ffi

766,000
50,000
69,100

400,000
ó10,800

141,900

2,600
2,415,000

772,900
50,0m
69,100

900,000
665,700

TG-27

,300



SUETOTAL - NATT,'R,AL RESOI,,,RCES

Other Funds
Fede¡al Funds

TCNAL - NATIJR,AL R.ESOURCES

TOTAL- FEDER,AL AND ÛTIIER.NON-
APPROPRHTED FUND Ð(PENDITI,'RES

Tot¡l - Other Funds

Tot¡l - Fede¡al Funde
TOTAL - FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRHTED

FUND ÞOENDITIJRES

FY 1994
Estim¡te

45,010,900
14,5r r,000

$59,521,90O

4,945,1T1,W

2,3&,568,5æ
2,60/,,6@,M

¡4,945,177,9ú

FY 1995

Estim¡te

39,r01,000
14,154,fl)O

$53,2t5,UU(,

5,044,806,200

2,317,597,m
,209,2æ

$5,(X4,t06,200

l/ The ¡mounts are generally ba¡ed on agency information as of December 1993. However, some updaæd infonnation h¿s been i¡¡cluded

2l The FY 1994 and FY f995 amounts represent spending for calender yea¡¡ 1993 and 1994 respectively. The Joint I-egislative Budget

Commiuee rppFoves the Staþ Compensation Fund operating budget.

3/ Collections became subject ûo legislative appropriation in FY 1995.

DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL AND OTHER
NON APPROPRIATED FUNDS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Health & welfare
47.5Vo

General Government
18.7Vo

Natural Resources
I.IVo

Tiansportation
E-ZVo

Inspection & Reg
O.4Vo

Protection & Safety
l.5Vo

K-12 &. Other Ed
8.5Vo

I[gher Education
14.LVo

FISCAL YEAR 1995

TG-28



St]MMARY OF ÎOTAL SPENDING AI]THORITY 1/
(APPR,OPRHTED AND NON-APPROPRIATED H]NDÐ' 

For Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995

Appropriarcd ApProPriaæd
General and Federal and

Appmpriated App¡oPriaæd

General ¡nd Federal and

Fiscal Year 1994
Norp

Otl¡er Fund¡ Other Funds 2/

$159,097,4O0
?2,557,40A
14,22ß,2æ
ll,1ul,2æ

141,100

0

8,2t8,100
10,000

l50,Eoo
65,65E,300
10,991,300

$E5,02E,500

229,m
5,94E,600
1,372,6N

41,300

7,232,3û
7,131,m0
I,E57,500
2,549,W
4,664,ßO
5,735,2OO

Fiscal Ye¡r 1995

Tot¡l Other Funds Other Funds 2,/

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Adminicration, Department of 3/
Artofliey Gene¡al
Coliseum and Exposit¡on Ce¡ter 4l
Commerce, Department of 5/
Compensation Fu¡¡d 6/

Consiû¡tiori¡l Defense Council
Court¡

Court of Appeals

Comm on þpellaæ and T¡ial CouÉ Appts
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Superior Court
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Cou¡ts

Equal Opporornity, Governor's Office of
Govenror, Office of the
Gov's Ofc of Strat Planning & Budgeting

Law Enforcement Merit System Council
LegislEû¡re

Auditor General

House of Representatives

foint lægislative Budget Comminee

Legislative Council
Lib, Archives, and h¡blic Rec, DePt of
Sen¡te

SUBTOTAL - Legislanrre

Lonery Commission 7/
Persor¡nel Boa¡d

Retir€ment System 8/
Revenue, Department of
Secretary of State

Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Office of
Tre¡surer 9/
Uniform State l-aws, Commission on
TOTAL - GENER,AL GOVERNMENT

I{EALTI{ AND WELFARE
Ariz Health Care Cost Containment System

Economic Security, Department of 10/

Environment¡l Qu¡lity, Department of
Heahh Services, DepaÉment of
Hearing lmpaired, Council for the

Indian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneers' Home
Arizona Ranger's Pension
Veteran's Se¡vices Commission
TOTAL - HEAI.]TH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Agricultural Employment Relations Board

Agriculurre, Department of
Banking Department

Boxing Commission

Building & Fire Safety, Dept of

$21 I,419,700
24,9T1,5û
3,949,600

29,391,3û
4l I,686,600

0

$370,517,100
47,534,9û
t8,175,80O
41,09t,500

4tl,tn,7æ
0

13,l 15,600

t,218,loo
10,0o0

150,800
65,658,300
24,106,9æ

$13,115,600

3E,5oo

4,266,W
0
0

$9E,l,l4,l0O

267,5û
10,214,600
1,372,6û

41,300

E,lE2,l00
7,131,000
l,g57,5oo
2,549,ffi
6,771,3W
5,735,2W

$3,056,700
13o,672,5n

0
15,225,6û
4,542,1tO

15,000
0

94,900
0
0

$852,451,600 $1,294,1E0,200

I,164,493,9æ
949"103'500
57,586,000
86,9n,2æ
4,159,600

3,000
1,600,100

0
259,800

E)s+,a3¡6 $3,3$,97o,ooo it,l27,299,OoO $2,394,986,800

949,800

06,900)

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

,532,3W

965,900

,044,E00
00

$1,f0,5æ,600
25,275,2N
15,120,500
10,799,600

0

1,000,000

8,491,7û
l0,oo0

20E,700
76,006,300
12,394,6N

$97,1 l l,300

235,ß0
5,t97,2n
l,¿160,000

41,800

E,5óE,3oo
7,668,ffi
2,009,600
3,078,7æ
5,047,900
5,865,600

$2lt,76o,600
24,813,000

500,0ü)
24,E01,100

46'5,196,4N

0

$l 1,532,30O

38,500
3,968,300

0
0

$2,010,700
168,583,400

0
15,877,000
4,726,500

0
0

110,800
0
0

Total

$359,284,2m
50,08E,200
15,620,500
35,ó00,700

ß5,196,400

1,000,000

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

8,491,7û
10,000

208,700
76,006,300
23,926,9@

$toE,643,600

n3,9æ
9,865,500
1,460,000

41,800

9,534,200
7,668,,+00

2,W,6æ
3,078,700
6,@2,7û
5.865.600

$29,169,,100
,l4,665,500

299JN
3,259,600

49,03E,300
1,75t,300

6E4,000
5,'m3,3oo
7,085,100

233æ

î32,2?Á,tû
175,338,0(n

299,5æ
18,485,200
53,5E0,400

1,766,3OO
684,000

5,498,2N
7,085,100

23,3æ

$32,238,500
49,220,2ffi

295,ræ
3,451,2N

4E,717,W
3,741,9O0

745,3æ
7,398,2æ
3,624,2ú

î34,249,2æ
217,803,6æ

295,1æ
19,328,2ú
53,443,5æ
3,741,9æ

745,3æ
7,509,000
3,624,2N

24,3N24,3æ
$446,920,500 $9,10,918,600 $l,387,839,100S,l4l,72E,600

482,m,,1OO
357,444,204

15,035,,100
217,060,600

207,3ffi
161,2@

2,965,500
9,800

l,ã0,800
$1,076,536,900

1,6¿16,896,0O0

1,306,847,700
72,621,4N

303,987,800
4,366,900

164,2N
4,565,60O

9,E00

1,510,600

4E6,731,300

37E,579,800
24,017,3æ

233,164,200
219,7W
17l,8oo

3,O75,9N
10,100

r,328,9æ

t,249,496,2æ
9EE,4l8,5oo

64,15E,400
E6,989,200
4,801,100

3,000
910,000

0
2lo,ño

1,736,227,5æ
1,366,99E,300

88,175,700
320,153,M

5,020,800
174,800

3,985,900
10,100

1,539300
$3,522,285,800

58,800
15,62r,200
2,873,ñ0

$,m
3,745,2æ

63,600
r1j52,2û
2,5?S,rû

59,000
2,807,900

0
4,070,2N

764,3æ
0

761,r00

63,600
15,622,m
3,289,M

59,000
3,569,000

58,E00
12,015,000
2,558,700

63,400
2,982,900

0
3,606,2æ

314,300
0

762,3W

TG-29



Fiscal Ye¿r 1994
Appropriated Non-Approp

$4,173,700
r0,565,.t00
12,539,80O
3,@2,500
r,900,300

541,50O
9,000

3,E01,4010

1,,166,80o
2,547,Æ0
1,005,700
2,90ø.,OO0

$1,990,600
2,On3æ
1,398,10O
7,27E,2N

E99,8oO

368,0m
0

r,523,500
r08,800
277,500

0
26,5N

949,200
229,8@
14r,800
296,700
236,600
623,3W
578,000
175,300
22,300

2,687,500
46,400

l,093,100
63,600
90,900
ó8,900
95,600

289,200
741,000

81,300
50,,100

130,600
197,800
134,100

r,020,000
856,200
170,400

$r 1,070,000

$72,555,3û

2,225,1æ
3,1,16,900
I,199,600

41 1,815,000
842,000
I 13,100
13 I,600

4,308,400
0

24r,'Ì20,600
6,814,000

90,643,700
415,746,200
83, 139.100

$543,572,100 $842,372,000
s2,t99,0É.r,2N $1,261,845,300

Fiscal Year 1995

App¡opriaæd Non-Approp Tot¡lTot¡l

Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
Industrial Commission lll
lnsurance, Department of
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of
Mine Inspector
Occupational Safety and llealth Review Board

Racing, Depalmenß of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real Eslåte Department

Residential Utilþ Consumer Office
Dept of Weights and Measurcs

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountåncy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examiners Board
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Board

Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Examiners Board
Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board

Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board

Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board
Nursing Board

Nursing Care lnstinrtion Administrators Bd

Occupatior¡al Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy Board
Physical Therapy Examiners Board

Podiatry Examiners Board
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Structural Pest Control Commission
Technical Registration, Boa¡d of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board

Subtotal - Ninety-Ten Agencies
TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REG

92,4æ

587

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

,E00
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

900
0
0

100

0

949,2æ
x¿9,8û
141,80O
296,7æ
236,600
623,3N
578,000
l75,3oo
22,3OO

2,779,9OO
ß,400

1,680,900

63,600
90,900
68,900
95,600

289,2æ
741,0m
El,3oo
50,'lo0

288,500
197,800
134,100

I,159,100
856,200

$6,164,300
12,592,7O0
13,937,900
r0,300,700
2,800,10o

909,500
9,000

5,324,9û
r,575,600
2,824,900
1,005,700
2,930,5æ

$4,959,0ü)
10,904,800
14,721,5æ
4,450,100
2,055,7W

843,7æ
9,000

4,121,400
I, l l E,600
2,922,OO0

975,300
2,2t9,24O

951,700
236,600
145,300
326,ß0
237,900
636,900
5E2,ßO
179,600
30,000

2,781,200
57,200

1,128,300
66,100
88,600
62,300

100,900
295,|W
649,000

75,600
53,800

157,800
203,100
137,800

1,O52,'t00
858,700

r,492,600
98,382,600
2t,352,3N

1,643,278,900
3,911,200

566,900
I 14,600

i2,v24,6æ
1,989,600
1,398,r00
7,970,9N

549,600
349,800

0
1,45E,800

ll7,Qo
239,6æ

0
0

$969,300
$21,750,500

1,950,000

2,866,800
877,2æ

425,2O7,800
809,000
I 13,100
159,600

4,203,6ú
0

191,036,000
l,695,000

70,772,200
359, r38,700

$6,983,600
t2,894,400
l6,l 19,600

12,421,W
2,605,300
1,193,500

9,000
5,580,200
1,æ6,000
3,161,600

975,3æ
2,2t9,200

951,700
236,600
145,300
326,&O
237,900
636,900
s82,m
179,6N
30,0m

2,873,600
57,240

l,716,100
66,100
88,600
62,300

100,900
295,t00
649,000

75,600
53,800

307,800
203,100
137,800

I,191,800
858,700
174,800

$12,239,tffi

5E7

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

92,ß0
0

,800
0
0
0
o
0
0
0
0

0
0

00
0
0

139, I

t57,

139,

0 170,400 174,800----@@-Ee"soo
$22,47t,t$ $95,026,400 $78,248,900

150,000

EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on the l,ã8,900
Community Colleges 12l 86,927,140
Deafand Blind, School for 20,032,040
Rlucation, Department of l3l 1,543,424'200
Historical Society, Arizona 3,282,200
Historical Society, Prescot! 543,7OO

Medical Student Loans Board 1,000

Universities/Board of Regents
Board ofRegents l4l 10,407,100

Arizona Staæ Univereity - East 0

Arizona State University - Main 184,324,800

Arizona State Univenity - \\test 29,602,800
Nortìern A¡izona University 75,531,200
University of Arüona - Main 198,968,000

University of Arizona - Health Sciences CR 44,738,2OO

SUBTOTAL - UniversitiesiBoard of Regents

3,484,000
90,074,000
21,231,600

t,955,239,200
4,124,200

656,800
132,600

r4,715,500
0

426,O45,ffi
36,416,800

166,174,900
614,714,200
r27,877,300

$1,385,9,14,10O

21,065,800
2,122,600

258,460,400
37,539,800

102,651,600
272,863,600
47,903,900

$742,607,700

$99,999,400

3,442,600
tot,249,m
22,229,5æ

2,068,486,700
4,720,200

680,000
274,2N

25,269,4æ
2,t22,6û

449,496,QO
39,234,800

r73,423,8û
632,002,300

83,320,000
$710,165,500

l3l 900

TOTAL - EDUCATION

TG-30

$3,.{ó0,886,500 $2,511,706,800 $1,142,149,000 $3,653,855,E00



Fiscal Year 1994

Appropriaæd Non-APProP

Fiscal Year 1995

Appropriaæd Non-Approp Tot¡lTotal

PR.OTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of
Crimin¡l fustice Commission
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of l5l
Executive Clemency, Board of
hrblic Safety, Department of 16l
Youth T¡e¡tment & Rehab, Dept of l7l
TOTAL- PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORÎATION
Transportalion, Department of lE/

NATTJRAL RESOI,JR.CES

Arizona Navigable Streams Adjud Comm
EnvironmenÇ Commiseion on lhe
Game and Fish Department l9l
Geological Suwey
Ilnd Depaftment
Mines and Mine¡al Resources, Dept of
Søæ Parks Board
Water Resources, Deptrtment of
TOTAL - NATI.JRAL RESOURCES

Unallocaæd Salary Adjustment
Unallocaæd Lease-h¡rchase
Unallocaæd Risk Management
Unallocated AFIS Charges

SUBTOTAL - OPERATING BUDGETS

Budget Stabilization Fund

GRAND TOTAL

$59,521,900 $109,272,t00

0
0

385,0(n
476,7û

s54,797,ß0 $53,ã5,000

570,800
8,300

(35,100)
0

$303,690,700
1,545,2æ

1ó,178,100
1,890,600

t5,lEl,4o0
36,776,ß0

$l9,36l,loo
16,5t¿,5@
22,555,1æ

7,100
2t,251,4N
l,{n,2û

$323,051,800
1E,067,70O

38,733,2æ
1,897,700

l(b,432,t00
38,247,6æ

s353,579,000
1,96E,000
9,6V2,5æ
1,766,2OO

t6,933,500
38,178,100

$20,376,700
14,4/,E3æ
20,E86,500

0
19,155,,100
r-ß2-tæ

$373,955,700
$16,416,30O
30,489,000

1,766,2æ
106,088,900
39,6ß,2æ

w5,262,4AA $81,168,400 $526,430,800 Î492,tn3w $76,329,000 $56t,356,300

s353,219,900 $403,2S6,500 $756,506,400 399,O53,7N $415,417,300 $814,471'000

46,100
89,900

t7,452,ffi
613,200

10,EE0,900
607,600

8,39E,300
I l,662,500

0
1,10,900

23,497,3û
176,r00

2,032,5æ
l0l,m0

29,742,7OO
3,831,,1,00

4ó,100
230,800

q,949,7OO

789,300
12,913,M

708,600
38,141,000
15,493,900

l20,4gg
101,200

17,750,600
625,9æ

t0,223,W
660,300

E,nl,2W
16,538,800

0
90,4æ

TL,58O,7W
I 17,800

1,360,,+00
88,500

24,14t,gffi
4,875,3û

120,40O

19r,600
{,,331,300

743,7W
r 1,583,400

748,800
32,919,1@
2t,414,1æ

$108,052,400

570,800
8,300

(35,rm)
0

$r0,155,.103,800

0

$10.155.,f,03.800

$49,750,900

385,000
476,700

$4,638,956,900

42,mO,000

$4,680,956,900

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

$4,945,177,900 $9,584,134,800 $5.110.597.600 $5.044,806,200

0 42,000,000 0 0

$4.945.177.900 $9.626.134.800 $5,110,597,600 $5,044,806,20O

---

l/ The amounts shown include all appropriations from past sessions and current year supplementals.

2/ The amounts shown are generally based on agency information as of December 1993; however, some updaÞd information has been included.

3/ The Fy 1994 Appropriated emount includes e Gene¡al Fund capital outlay appropriation of $3,068,200 and ¿n Other Funds capiøl outlay appropriation of

$2,263,500 in L¡ws 1993, Chapær 2, 2nd Special Session. The FY 1994 Appropriated amount also includes an Other Funds capital outlay appropriation of

$2,120,000 in L¿ws 1993, Chapter 230, relating to prison construction, and $1,500,000 General Fund in Laws 1992, Chapær 191, relating ø Indian water rights.

4/ The Fy 1994 Appropriated amount includes an Orher Funds capital outlay appropriation of$,t41,600 in Laws 1993, Chapter 2, 2nd Special Session-

5/ The FY 1994 Appropriated amounr includes an Other Funds capital outlay appropriation of $350'000 in I¡ws 1993, Chapær 224-

6/ The Fy 1994 Appropriared amount includes an Other Funds capiøl outlay appropriation of$141,100 in I¡ws 1993, Chapær 2, 2nd Special Session.

7/ The Fy 1994 Appropriated amounr includes an Orher Funds capiral outlay appropriation of $9,100 in I-aws 1993, Chapær 2, 2nd Special Session.

g/ The Fy 1994 Appropriared amounr includes an Orher Funds capiøl ourlay appropriation of $18,300 in l-aws 1993, Chapær 2, 2nd Special Session-

9/ The Fy 1994 Appmpriared amounr includes $3,629,7W in l-aws 1990, Chapær 332, relatrftg to the distribution of tax protest monies.

l0/ The Fy 1994 Appropriaæd amounr includes a General Fund capiøl outlay appropriation of $137,20O in I¡we 1993, Chaplec 2' 2nd Special Session'

I l/ The Fy 1994 Appropriated amounr includes an Orher Funds capital outlay appropriation of$5E,20O in l¡ws 1993, Chapter 2, 2nd Special Session'

l2l The Fy 1994 Appropriared amounr includes a General Fund capital outlay appropriation of $200,000 in I:ws 1993, C:haptet 2. 2nd Special Session'

l3l The Fy 1994 Appropriared amount includes a General Fund K-12 rollover of$143,196,400, appropriated in Laws 1993, Chapter l, 2nd Special Session'

The Fy 1995 Appropriated amounr includes a Gene¡al Fund K-12 rollover of $53,500,0m 
"pprop;uæã 

in l-aws 1993, Chapter 1, 2nd Special Session, as

amended by l,aws 1994, Chapær 6, Sth Special Session.

l4l The Fy 1994 Appropriaæd amount includes a General Fund capital outlay appropriation of $3,ã 1,700 l-aws 1993, Chapter 2' 2nd Special Session'

15/ The Fy 1994 Appropriared amounr includes a Gene¡al Fund capital outlay appropriation of$27,500 in Laws 1993, ChapærZ, 2nd Special Session and a

General Fund capital outlay appropriation of $4,20O'000 in l-aws 1993, Chapter 67.

16/ The Fy 1994 Appropriated amounr includes a General Fund capiøl ourlay appropriation of$359,000 and an Other Funds capiøl outlay appropriation of

$509,000 in Laws 1993, Chapter 2, 2nd Special Session.

l7l The Fy 1994 Appropriarêd amount includes a General Fund capiøl ourlay appropriation of $228,300 in I¿ws 1993, C:hapter 2. 2nd special Session.

tg/ The Fy 1994 Appropriared amounr includes an Orher Funds capital outlay appropriation of$159,607,800 in Laws 1993, C:hapter2,2nd Special Session,

and a $500,000 Other Funds capital outlay appmpriation in Laws 1993, Chapter 249'

l9l The Fy 1994 Appropriated 
"rrrount 

includes an Other Funds capital outlay appropriation of$733,600 in l¡ws 1993, Chapter 2, 2nd Special Session'

TG-31



DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
APPROPRHTED AND NON.APPROPRIATED T'UNDS

BY FI]ND SOT'RCE

General Fund
41.6lo

Non-General Funds
E.7Vo

Other Non-Approp
Funds
?2.8Vo

Federal Funds
26.9Vo

T.ISCAL YEAR 1995

APPROPRIATEN
sos%

NON.APPROPRIATDD
49.7 %

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Health and Welfare
34.7Vo

General Government
13.7Vo

Inspection & Reg
l.OVo

Natural Resources

t *rrpokl?fon
E.0Vo

K-Lz & Other Ed
27.7Vo

Protection & Safety
5.6/o

Higher Education
14.3Vo

FISCAL YEAR 1995

TG32



STATE PtsRSONNEL St]MMARY
By Full Time Equivalent Positiors for trIscal Years 1994 and l99S ll

Fiscal Ye¡r 1994

ffinds

GENERALGOVERNMEM
Adminisrration, Department of
Attomey General
Coliseum aod Exposition Center
Cornnrerce, Department of
Courts

Court of þpeals
Comm on þpellaæ and Trial Col¡rt APPTB

Commission on ludici¡l Conduct

Superior Court 164.0

Suprcme Coutt 158-3

SUBTOTAL - Courts 458.3

Ëqual Opporurnity, Governor's Office of 5.0

Gover¡or's Ofc of Strat Plarming & Budgeting 24.O

L¡w Enforcement Merit System Council 1.0

Legislaore
Auditor Ge¡¡eral 0.0 4/

Joint Legislative Budget Comminee O-O 4l

Legislative Council 0.0 5l
Library, Archives, and Pr¡blic Records, D.pt of--é
SUBTOTAL - Legislaurre 109.1

Lottery Commission 0.0

Personnel Board 3.0

Retircment Sysæm 0.0

Revenue, Department of 1,236-0

Sec¡etary ofstate 34.O

Tax Appeals, Board of 9.5

Tourism, Oflice of 18.0

Treasurer 34.O

Total

Fiscal Ye¡r 1995

Gnenl Fund Other Funds Tot¿l

420.2 2l
354.0

0.0
60.0

389.E 3/
il.0

27t.O
15.0

0.0
131.3

0.0
t9.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

919.1

39.9

432.7
3ó6.0

0.0
62.5

452.3

5.0

24.O
1.0

164.0

34.0
0.0 5/

I 19.l

{|E.3
ll.0

n8.o
15.0

1,007.6

0.0
13.4

1,16.6

31.0
0.0
0.0

14.0
24/..O

911.0
377.0
n8.o
77.5

134.0
0.0
3.0

165.0
157.3
459.3

5.0

24.O

1.0

810.0
365.0
278.0

75.O

134.0
0.o
2.0

t69.0
158.3

0.0

0.0
0.0

109.1

-õ-

0.0
0.o
0.0
5.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

134.0
0.0
2.O

46.3-3

5.0

24-O

1.0

r09.1
131.3

3.0
89.0

1,236.0
34.0

9.5
18.0
34.O

0.0
3,685.2

l,ü)3.3 6/
2,52E.O

305.3
1,692.5 8l

5.0
4.0

1o7.4
0.0

36.0
5,ó81.5

LO 9l
270.8

54.2

r.5
69.2

109.3
'r),, (l

261.O
86.9
50.0
r0.0
0.0

76.7
22.O

317.t
0.0
3.0
0.0

1,232.0
34.0
10.5
19.0
34.O

0.0

317.1

t29.3
3.0

89.0
1,232.0

34.0
10.5
19.0
34.0
0.0

4,000.7

1,o39.4

2,669.0
377.5

1,677.5
5.0
4.0

1o7.4
0.0

38.0
5,917.8

1.0

287.5
57.0

1.5

69.2
I10.3
222.O

265.O

86.9
52.O

14.0
0.0

84.2
22.O

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
7.O

7.O

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
129.3

0.0
89.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

134.0
0.o
3.0

165.0
150.3

164.0

34.0
0.0

119.1

Uniform State Låws, Commission on
TOTAL - GENER,AL GOVER.NMENT

HEALTH AND \T'ELFARE
Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System

Economic Security, Department of
Environmental Quality, Department of
Health Services, Depalment of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the

Indian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneers'Home
Arizons Ranger's Pension

Veteran's Services Commission
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Agricultural Employment Relations Board

Agriculurre, Depårtment of
Banking Department

Boúng Commission
Building & Fire Safety, Dept of
Cont¡actors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission
Industrial Commission
Insurance, Depa¡tment of
Liquor Licenses & Control, DePt of
Mine Inspector
Occupational Safety and }Ie¿lth Review Board

Racing, Department of
Radiation Regulatory AgencY

0.0
2,766.1 2,993.1

1,003.3
2,514.6

217.4
I,663.5

5.0
4.0

61.2
0.0

22.O

5,49r.0

1,039.4
2,655.6

230.9
1,6Æ.5

5.0
4.0

68.4
0.0

24.O

5,673.8

1.0
247.6

57.O

r.5
69.2
0.0

I13.0
0.0

86.9
52.O

14.0
0.0

50.2
20.0

39.0
0.0

0.0
13.4
87.9 7l
29.O

0.0
0.0

6.2
0.0

14.0
190.5

1.0
230.9 r0l

54.2

1.5
69.2

109.3

I17.0
0.0

86.9
50.0
10.0
0.0

49.2

20.o

0.0
0.0

105.0
261.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
39.9
0.0
0.0
0.0

110.3
109.0
265.O

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

34.O

2.O

0.0

0.0
0.0

27.5 tu
2.0

TG-33



Fiscal Year 1994
General lund other funds (ieneral .hund

Fiscal Year 1995

Lnlrer t unds Total

68.0
ll.0
42.0

10.0
4.0
3.0
6.0
4.0

15.5
9.0
3.0
0.5

42.5
1.0

21.7
0.7
2.O

0.8
1.8
5.5

I1.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
2.5
2.O

26.O

r5.0
3.0

12.5
14.0

5 15.3

221.9
53.0
15.5
0.0

28.1

14.0
5,040.0

620.4
2,092.5
5,342.3

664.3

7,313.4
6.0

62.5

40.0
l,517.0

701.0
9,639.9

Real Estate Department
Residential Utility Consumer Office
Dept of Weights and Measures

NINETY-TEN AGENCIES
Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Bo¿rd of
Ba¡ber Examiners Board
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Boa¡d

Cosmetology, Board of
Denøl Examiners Board
Funeral Directors and Embalmer¡ Board

Ilomeopathic Medical Examiners Board

Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Ptrysician Examiners Board

Nursing Board

Nursing Carc Inst Administrators, Bd of
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Opûometfy, Board of
Osæopathic Examiners Board

Pharmacy Board
Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examiners Board
Private Posisecondary Education, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board

R.espiraøry Care Examiners, Board of
Structural Pest Control Commission
Technical Registration, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board

SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies
TOTAL - INSPECTION AND R,EGULATION

67.5
t2.o
65.0

0.0
11.0
14.0

67.5
0.0

41.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

907 -7

0.0
12.o
24.O

10.0
4.0
3.0
6.0
4.0

15.5
9.0
3.0
0.5

41.5
1.0

2l-7
o.7
2.O

0.8
t.E
5.5

ll.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
2.5
2-0

26.O

15.0

3.0
194.5
665.9

'I-otel

r0.0
4.0
3.0
6.0
4.0

15.5
9.0
3.0
0.5

41.5
1.0

2t.7
o.7
2.O

0.8
l.E
5.5

ll.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
2.5
2.O

26.O

15.0
3.0

28.1

3,838.8
527.2

1,637.8

4,168.9
60/.4

10.0
4.0
3.0
6.0
4.0

15.5
9.0
3.0
0.5

42.5
1.0

2t.7
0.7
2.O

0.8
1.8
5.5

I t.0
1.0
1.0
3.0
2.5
2.O

26.O

15.0
3.0

r 95.5
780.'t

195.5
1,589.1

t2t

68.0
0.0

28.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

11.5
1l .0

341.4
221.7 t4t

48.5
15.5
0.0

28.1

194.5
r,573.6

I1.5
I1.0

4E6.8
22t.7

4E.5

15.5
0.0

12.5
ll.0

36r-9
221-9
53.0
15.5
0.0

28.1

14.0
5,040.0

620.4
2,092.5
5,342.3

664.3
13,801.6
14,477.4

0.0
.4808

EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on the
Community Colleges
Deafand Blind, School for
Education, Department of
Historical Soc¡ety, Arizon¡
Historical Society, Prescotr

Medical Student Loans Bo¡rd
Universities/Board of Regents 4/

Board ofRegents
Arizona Søæ University - East
Ârizona State University - Main
Arizona Ståte University - West
No¡lhern Arizor¡a University
University of Arizona - Main
Universþ of Arizona - Health Sciences Ctr
SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrcctions, Department of
Criminal Justice Commission
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of
Executive Clemency, Board of
hrblic Safety, Department of
Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation, Dept of
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

10,805.2 15/ 0.0 10,E05.2

I 1,454.8 t45 .4 I I,600.2

0.0
0.0

145.4
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
3.0

153.4
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

t3t

3,838.8
527.2

1,637.8

4,168.9
604.4

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

13,801.6
14,633.8

0.0
156,4

6,812.4 0.0
0.0 6.0

62.5 0.0
39.0 0.0

644.0 E71.0

646.0 t6t 55.0
8,203.9 932.0

6,812.4
6.0

62.5

39.0
1,515.0

701.0
9,135.9

7,313.4
0.0

62.5
,f,0.0

669.0
655.0

8,'139.9

0.0
6.0
0.0
0.0

848.0
46.0

900.0

TG-34



TR.ANSPORTATION
Transporlation, Department of

NATIJRAL RESOURCES

Environment, Commission on the

Game and Fieh Department

Geological Suwey
I-snd Department
Mines ar¡d Mineral Resourtes, Dept of
St¡te Park¡ Boa¡d

W¡ter Resources, Department of
TOTAL - NATI'R,AL RESOI,'RCES

TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS

TOTTAL NON-APPROPRIATED FT'NDS

GRANDTOTAL

Fisc¿l Year 1994
Other Fund¡ Total

3,184.5

3.0
nt.5

t3.3
154.0

7.0
17t.5
210.7

-î -õ-

Fiscal Year 1995

Gener¡l Fund Other Funds

3,151.02.O

3.0
0.0

13.3

156.0
t.0

1,10.5

214.7
535-5

35,698.9 r7l 33,230.1

19,694.5 18/ 0.0

_ss3e3.!_ __ßpo.J_

General Fund

2.O

3.0
0.0

13.3
154.0

7.O

105.5
21o.7
493.5

29,319.O

0.0

29,319.O

6-379.9

0.0

6,379.9

3,182.5

0.0
27t.5

0.0
0.0
0.0

73.0
0.0

309.5

To¡al

3,153.0

3.0
nt.5

13.3
r56.0

8.0
17t.5
214.7
845.0

0.0
271.5

0.0
0.0
0.0

3E.0
0.0

l/ positions strown for individuql agencies include only rhose supported by appropriaæd funds. Positions supported by non-appropriated funds are shown in total

on E separste line.
2l T\e OO.2 FTE positions includes 2 FTE positions for garnishment added last session as an additional appropriation.

3/ prior to Fy 1995, rhe number of FTE positions in rhe Auorney General Special Line Items was not subject to appropriation' In FY 1995, this increased lhe

counr by 95 FTE positions. Had they been counted in FY 1994, 87 addition¡l FTE positions would have been reported.

4/ p¡ior !o Fy 1995, these l-egislative FTE positions werÞ not counted. If rhese positions had been reported in FY 1994, the Audiør General would have reported

149.0 FfE positions and the ILBC would have reported 34.0 FIE positions.

5/ The number of f.egislative Council FTE positions is not reported in the General Appropriation Act, but is estimated at 33 FTE positions in FY 1994 and ¿10 FTts

positions in FY 1995.

6/ The 1003.3 FTE positions werc rounded incorrectly as 1003.2 in the Ff 1994 Appropriations Report.

jl Tt|e 87.9 FTE positions includes 39.4 FTE positions for air quality added in an additional appropriation, 6th special session.

8/ The 1,692.5 FTE positions are 0.2 higher than the original FY 1994 estimaæ due to reorganization and funding source adjustments.

9/ The 1.0 FTE position includes 1.0 FTE position added in an additior¡al appropriation.

l0/ Prior to FY 1995, the 4 Dairy Lab Analysis FTE positions were not reporÞd'

llt Tl¡e 27 .5 FTE position includes 7.0 FTE positions for St¡te Gaming ¡dded in a supplementel appropriation.

l2l The 1.0 FTE position includes 0.5 FIE position added in a supplemental appropriation.

l3lInFylgg5,theCertificationFundandthe3relatedFTEpositionsbecameappropriated. These3FTEpositionswerenotcountedinFY1994.

l4t TIrc 22L.j FTE positions do not include the 3 B¿sic shte-Aid FTE positions as they are not appropriated in the General þpropriation Act. In the FY 1994

Appropriations Report, these 3 FTE Positions were counted.

15/ In Fy 1995, rhe Collections Fund and the 2,803.2 relared FTE positions became appropriaæd. Ifthese positions had been appropriaæd in FY 1994, an

additional Z,76O.E FTE positions would have been reported. Note: In the Universities' section of the FY 1995 Appropriations Report, the Collections Fund FTE

positions were added in FY 1993 and FY 1994 for comparibility with FY 1995.

16/ The 64ó.0 FTE positions includes 43 FTE positions added in a supplemental appropriation for the lohnson v. upchurch consent decree.

l7l To compare rhe actual increase in FTE posirions beFpeen FY 1994 and FY 1995, the FY 1994 lotal appropriated FTE positions musß be revised to reflect

changes in methodology, such as appropriating fi¡nds and positions that previously had been non-appropriaæd or reporting positions that had not been rePorted

or counted before (see footnotes numbered 3,4,6,8, lO, 13, 14 and 15 for individual agency explanations). Taking these changes into account for comparative

purposes, rhe roral number ofappropriaæd FTE positions would be 38,734.0 for FY 1994. This would adjust the difference between FY 1994 and FY 1995 FTE

positions to l,(X5.3, or2.7%.
lg/ To compare the actual inc¡ease in non-appropriaÞd FTE positions between FY 1994 and FY 1995, the FY 1994 FTE Positions must be revised to reflect the FTE

positions in the Collections Fund and Certifiction Fund which were changed to appropriated status in FY 1995 (see footnotes numbered t3 and l5). Taking these

changes into accounr for comparative purposes, the tot¡l number ofnon-appropriaæd FTE posirions would be 16,930-7 for FY 1994. This would adjust the

difference between FY 1994 ¡nd FY 1995 FTE positions to 514'1, ot 3%.

l9l These figures are based on agency information as of December 1993 (ess rhe 2,Eo3.2 university collections Fund FTE positions and the 3-0 certification Fund

FTE positions that changed from non-appropriated to appropriaæd status subsequent to agency information).

TG-35



STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY
FULL-TIME EQUTVALENT PO STTTONS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Inspection & Reg
7,589 F'lE;sl 4Vo

Health & Welfare
5,9lEFlEsl l5/o

Higher Education
l3,&O2flfBsl 35/o

General Government
4,OOlFllE,sl lOVo

Natural Resources
845 FlfBV 2Vo

Transportation
3,153 F]IE;sI Elo

K-Iz EL Other Ed
832FflEV ZVo Protection & Safety

9,640HlBsl 24Vo

FISCAL YEAR 1995

FTE positions supported by appropriated funds: 39,780

TG-36





GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT

In addition to the specific appropriations to agencies, departments and institutions, the General Appropriation Act (Laws
1994, C:hapter 1, 8th Special Session) provides direction with regard to several general provisions.

Adjustments to Agency Budgets

Leaseh¡rchase Payments

Section 72 appropnates $74,200, of which no more than $49,800 shall be from the General Fund, for additional lease-
purchase payments for the following state ofñce space: Sun State Building, Doubletree Building, Agriculture Lab, DPS
District 19 Office Building, Corpstein Building, Cent¡e Pointe Building, Kingman State Office Building, and Black Canyon
Building. Estimates of the amount needed to fund the lease-purchase payments were included in individuat agency budgets,
but fell short of the ach¡al requirement by $74,200. These additions reflect the higher payments associaûed with tenant
improvements to these buildings as authorized by the Joint Committee on Capital Review. The Director of the Joint
I-egislative Budget Committee shall determine and the Department of Administ¡ation shall allocate the appropriated monies
among the state agencies in amounts necessaÐ/ to make the required payments (see page GP-16).

90-10 Agencies Rental Space

Section 73 appropriates $21,4(X), of which no more than $4,30O shall be from the General Fund, for additional rent and
associated costs related to the ¡elocation of 17 boards and commissions from 1645 We.st Jefferson to 14ü) West Washingûon.
The relocation will accommodate the Department of Corrections expansion. The Director of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee shall determine the amounts and the Department of Administration shall allocate the monies among state agencies
(see page GP-17). The section also directs the Department of Administration ûo zubmit a space allocation plan to the Joint
Committee on Capital Review, detailing the square footage to be occupied by each agency or boa¡d.

General Salary Adjustnent

Section 74 appropriates $46,5(X),0(X), of which no more than $40,700,000 shall be from the General Fund, for a general
salary adjustment for state employees. The adjustment consists of a3% increase effective July 1, 1994, and an additional
2% 'tncrease effective April 1, 1995. All employees are eligible for the raise except employees of the Schools fo¡ the Deaf
and Blind (whose anuual general pay increase is included in thoi¡ operating budget pursuant úo A.R.S. $ 15-1331), board
and commission members paid on a per diem. basis, and agency heads appointed for a fixed term of office. The section
directs the Joint Legislative Budget Commi¡¡es Staff to determine and the Department of Administration to allocate the
appropriation among the state agencies. (See page GP{ for General Fund adjustments and page GP-12 for Other Fund
adjustments. See page GP-ll for a recent history of salary adjustments.)

Providers Special Cost Adjustnent

Section 75 appropriates $3,000,000 from the General Fund to the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation, the
Department of Economic Security, the Department of Health Señ/ices, and the Anznna Judiciary for the payment of a special
cost adjustment to certain contracted providers of services. The Joint I-egislative Budget Comnittee Staff shall determine
the amounts and the Department of Administration shall allocate the monies among these departments (see page GP-18).
These departments shall attempt, whenever possible, to ensure that the special cost adjustment monies are used to increase
provider employee salary and wages. These departments shall also provide a summary of expendituras to a committee
composed of the health and welfa¡e subcommittees by Ocûober I, 1994. The committee shall report ûo the Speaker of the
House of Representatives and President of the Senate by January l, 1995, as ûo the expenditure of these monies.

90-10 Agency Adjusûnents

Section 76 appropriates $44,400 from 90-10 a$elcy funds for technicat adjustments to update their Fy 1995 appropriations.
In FY 1993, these agencies received an appropriation for both FY Í994 aú, FY 1995, with the intentionthat tecbnical
adjustments to the FY 1995 appropriation would be made during the 1994 Regular Session. These technical adjustments
include an increase in the employer contribution rate to the State Retirement System from the originally budgeted 3-59% to

GP-2



the actual FY 1995 contribution rate of 3.75%. Technical adjustments also included an update to medical and dental

insurance rates, and some Risk Management adjustments. The section instructs the Joint I-egislative Budget Commifise 5ta¡¡

to determine and the Department of Administration to allocate to each 90-10 an amount sufficient to implement these

adjustments (see page GP-17).

Risk Managernent Reduction

Section 79 reduces individual agency's Risk Management appropriations by a total of $4,44É',m, of which $3,0ü),00O shall

be from the General Fund. The section directs the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff to determine and the Department

of Administration to deduct from each agency or department an amor¡nt sufficient to implement the reduction (see page GP{
for General Fund adjustments and page GP-I} for Other Fund adjustments). This reduction is based on an estimated Risk

Management Revolving Fund FY 1994 un¡eserved ending balance of approximately $7,(X)0,0(X), which can be used in
combination with the $35'7 13,?ß in collections to provide the statewide funding level estim¡ted to be required for FY 1995,

and still leave a targeted ending balance of approximately $10,00O,(XX) in the Risk Management Revolving Fr¡nd as of June

30, 1995.

(hher Geneml Provisions

Budget Stabilization Fund

Section 77 directs any r¡nreserved monies in the General Fund at the close of FY 1994 that are in excess of $160,700,000

to be paid into the Budget Stabilization Fund as a FY 1995 appropriation. In addition, if the State Treasurer determines in

June 1995 that there are nexcess revenues" in FY 1995, Section 78 directs all such excess revenues to be paid into the Budget

Stabilization Fund, again as a FY 1995 appropriation. nExcess revenuesn are defined as revenues in excess of the FY 1995

revenue forecast of $4,237,100,000, less any amount necessary to totally eliminate the Department of Education's deferr¿l

of Basic State Aid (otherwise known as the "K-12 Rollover"). This appropriation to the Budget Stabilization Fund shall not

exceed the amount required by the Budget Stabilization Fund Formula (see A.R.S. $ 35-144).

Expenditure Reporting

Section 81 states that it is the intent of the I-egislature that all departments, agencies or budget units receiving Lump Sum

appropriations continue to report achral, estimated and requested expenditures by budget programs and classes in a format

similar to the one used for budgetary purposes in prior years. The pu¡pose of this section is to ensure stability and

consistency in expenditure reporting regardless of yearly changes in appropriation formats. A different format may be

utilized to implement budget reform legislation (I-aws 1993, Chapter 252), if agreed to by the Director of the Joint

I-egislative Budget Committee and incorporated into the budget instructions issued by the Gover:nor's Office of Strategic

Planning and Budgeting.

FTE Position Reporting

Section 82 states that the FTE positions contained in the General Appropriation Act are subject to appropriation. The section

directs the Department of Administration to develop all necessary systems in order to account for the utilization of
appropriated FTE positions and to insure that budget units do not exceed the appropriation. The director of the Department

of Administration shall submit quarterly reports to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate,

the Chairmen of the Appropriations Qsmmittens, and the Di¡ector of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee comFaring the

level of FTE usage in each quårter to the appropriated level (see page TG-33).

GP-3



OTIIER OVERALL ISST]ES IN THE FT Ú95 BI]DGET

In addition to the adjustments to agency budgets and general provisions outlined previously, the FY 1995 budget also reflects
the adoption of other technical assumptions.

Vacancy Savings

With the exception of small budgets, most agencies have a nvacancy savingsn anount incorporated into their individr¡al
appropriation. This amount is reached by applying a nvacancy raten to their Personal Services and Employee Related
Expenditures appropriations. The applied vacrincy rate varies with the number of FTE Positions appropriated to the agency.
Vacancy rates can be applied because most agencies experience turnover throughout the fiscal year, which often results in
positions remaining vacant for a period of time. In addition, new employees tend to have lower sala¡ies than the long term
employees they replace. The standard vacaûcy rates are:

FTE Positions
o-25
26-50
51-100
101-250
251 and over

Life Insurance þer FTE)
Unemployment Insurance
Personnel Division Services
Disability (Non-State Retirement)

Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA)
Social Security (salary < $60,000)
Medica¡e (no salary cap)

Retirement Svstems
State Retirement
Correctional Officers
Elected Officials
Department of Public Safety
Northern A¡izona University Police
University of Arizona Police
A¡izona State University Police
Game and Fish Department
Dept. of Emergency & Military Affairs Firefighters
Attorney General Investigators

Vacancv Rate
OVo

roñ

1.5%
296

3%

Employer Contribution Rates

The FY 1995 appropriations include the following employer contribution rates. All are expressed as a percent of Personal
Services funding except for the life insurance employer contribution:

Rate

$13.00
o.30%
o.85%
o.53%

6.20%
1.45%

3.75%
5.89%
5.5096
o.n%
4.66%
r.76%
7.22%

18.64%
3.88%
8.lt%

Health lrsurance Adjusûnents

Health insurance monies are incorporated into individual agency appropriations. These appropriations represent the average
medical and dental insulance cost for each particul¿u agency, based on actual FY 1994 participation. Tlealth insurance
amounts shall be transferred to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund. The medical and dental i¡surance
amounts are as follows: General Fund $86,745,3ü); Other Funds $18,403,400; Total $105,148,700. (The agency derail
of the General Fund adjustments can be found starting on page GP{, and Other Fund adjustments starting on page GP-12.)
In addition, $6,008,000 of FY 1995 health insurance costs will be funded from the ncar4rforwardn or nbeginning" balance
in the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

GP-4



Inflation

In general, no inflation increases were added to the amounts originally appropriaûed for each expenditure category in FY
1994.

Rent

The FY 1995 appropriations include rent for agencies and divisions housed in stateowned buildings. All appropriations to

agencies for rent in state-owned space are to be paid into the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (see page 18). The following
rates were applied for state-owned space:

TVpe of Space

Off,rce

Storage

These rates are expected to generate the deposit of $8,440,ü[ into the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund, which is used to

fund building renewal, utility charges in the Capitol Mall and Tucson Mall, staff in the DOA Building and Planning Services

section and Construction Services section, and other specific building projects. The rental rate is determined by the Joint

Commi¡¡se on Capital Review.

LeasePurchase

The FY 1995 appropriations also include lease-purchase payments for certain buildings. The individual agency descriptions

speci$ the dollar amounts of these payments. @lease refer to the I-ease-Purchase Payment Adjustment summary, page GP-

16, for a list of lease-purchase obligations.)

In addition, agencies occupying space in the Sun State Building, Doubletree Building, Agriculture Lab, DPS District 19

Offrce Building, Corpstein Building, Centre Pointe Building, Kingman State Office Building, and Black Canyon Building

will be charged $4.75 per square foot for Operations and Maintenance (O&M) exPenses. These amounts are included in
individual 

^Eeîcy 
appropriations and will be transferred to the Department of Adminisfnlion, who will be responsible for

providing the service, either directly or under contract.

GP-5



Salary and Risk ll{anagement A{iusûnents in Sections 74 and,79 of the
f"f 1995 G€nerat Appropriation Act and Ilealth Insurance Alloc¿tions

General Fund

Salary Adjustments l/
RiskMgmt

Adjustments 2/
Pe¡sonal Employee Rel Total SaI Other Oper
Sewices Expenditures Adjustment Expendiû¡res

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Department of

Administration $,10,100 $5,400 $45,500 ($36,200)

Governor's Regulatory Review Committee* 6,600 900 7,500 0

Finance 80,700 11,000 91,700 0

sl-rAc+ 1,500 2æ 1,700 0

GA-AP+ 15,300 2,1û 17,49¡ 0

Cost Recovery/Castr Management+ 2,600 .000 3,000 0

General Services 125,300 17,200 142,5û 0
Informarion Services 45,000 6,2@ 51,2æ 0

Capitol Police 31,600 4,3OO 35,900 0

Chapter 2 (t1.8.2w2,8th Sp Ses, Capital Outlay) _ 0 0 0 0

Total - Dept of Administration $348,700 i47,7æ $396,,100 ($36,200)

Attorney General

Administr¡tion 64,000 8,200 72,2N (,16,800)

Civil 170,900 21,3æ 192,2û 0

Human Sen'ices 49,100 6,300 55,,t00 0

Health Insurance

Medical
Insurance 3/

Denøl
Insurance 3/

Criminal

Total - Attorney General

Commerce, Department of
Motion Picnrre Development+

Total - Dept of Commerce

Courls
Court of Appeals

Division I
Division tr

Subtot¿l - Court of Appeals

Superior Court
Juvenile Probation Sewices'
Intensive Probation - Juvenile*

Intensive Probation - Adultr
Juvenile Probation Ståte Aid+
Adult Probation Enhancement+

Commu nity Punisl¡ment+

Child Support Enforcemenß+

Subtotal - Superior Court

Supreme Court
Judicial Performance Review*
Foster Care Review Board

Subtoøl - Supreme Court

Commission on Judicial Conduct
Commission on Appellate and Trial Court Appt

Tolål - Courts

Equal Opporrunity, Governor's Office of
Governor

Office of the Govemor

Office for Excellence in Govern¡nent+

Total - Governor
Office ofStrategic Planning and Budgeting

[¡w Enforcement Merit System Council

l,egislature

Auditor General

$480,000 $61,E00 $541,800 ($46,800)

65,200 8,300 73,5W (1,800)

9.2N l,2oo

222,N0 0

10,400 0

$1,148,700 $54,300

t46,4OO 8,300

3O2,2OO t1,tOO

t22,500 6,900

344300 19,500

$915,400 $51,800
128,200 7,500

13,800 E00

$142,000 $8,300

252,4N l7,2OO

92,4æ 6,200

$3,{4,800 $23,400
307,900 24,200
29,5N 2,300

17,2æ 1,400

19,600 1,500

2,5N 200
r4,7æ 1,200

7,4æ 600

4,9æ .100

$403,700 $31,800

286,200 22,500

7400 600

70,500 5,500

$364,100 $28,ó00

7,4N ó00

00
$r,r20,000

9,400
$84,400

196,000 26,W

$97,500
13,500

228,4N
9,600

43,800

8,200
516,500

95,000

135,400

800

$4,600
600

10,800

500

2,100
,100

24,40
4,500
6,&O

0

2,5N
8,400

$10,900
3,500

100

$74,4¡6 $9,500 $83,900 ($l'E'O)

1o7,400
41,300

$148,700
0

10r,000

131,000

3,10,E00

58,000
414,300

5r,200
1,300

$1,097,600
131,700

3,900
27,900

$163,500

3,700
0

$136,900 $1,æ4,500 ($86,200)

15,000 146,7N (9,400)
,+00 4,300 0

1 r9,500 (50o)

46,100 (30o)

$165,600 ($800)

o (86,200)

113,600 0

147,3æ 0

383,300 0

65,200 0
4ó6,000 0

57,6ffi 0

1,500 0

31.400

12,100

4,800

$16,900
0

12,6æ

16,300

42,5û
7,2ffi

51,700
6"100

2û

3,500

$lE,9oo
500

0

0

$182,,100
4,20O

0

($9,+oo¡

0

0

$1,413,500 $173,200 $1,58ó,700 ($96,400)

5,300 600 5,900 (l0O)

85,700 9,700 95,400 Q,20O)
28,200 3,300 3l,500 0

$113,900 $13,000 $126,900 ($2,200)

35,400 4,2ffi 39,600 (200)

1,000 100 1,100 (100)

23,400 220,500

400

,10,900

137,100

$178,000
57,700

1,800

197,100

GP{

(E00) 404,'Ì00 22,700



House of Reprcsentatives

Ioint Legislative Budget CommiÉee

I-egislative Council

Sen¡Îe

Library, Archives and h¡blic Records

Total - Legislaurre

Personnel Board

Revenue, Department of
Director's Office

Administrative Services

Property Valuation & Equalization

Special Support

Tax Enforcement

Taxpayer Support

Datr ManÂgement

Tolål - Dept of Revenue

Secreøry of Søæ

Proposition 200*
Total - Secretåry of St¡te

Tax Appeals, State Board of
Division I
Division II

Totâl - Ståte Board of Tax APPeals

Tourism, Offrce of
International and Domestic Marketing*

Total - Office of Tourism

Treasurer

Uniform St¿te låws, A¡izona Commission on

TOTAL - GENER.AL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND \ryELFARE

AHCCCS
Administration

lndian Advisory Council+

DES-AHCCCS

DES DDSA+

DES PASARR*

MEDICS*
DHS.AHCCCS

DHS PASARR*

Tolål - AHCCCS

Economic Security, Department of
Administration

Expert System+

Developmental Disabilities

Long Term Care

Benefits and Medical EligibilitY

Child Support Enforcement

Aging and CommunitY Services

[.ong Term Care Ombudsman*

Children and FamilY Services

Videotaping+

Employment and Rehabilitative Services

Total - Dept of Economic SecuritY

Environment¡l Qualiry, DePalment of
Aquifer Protection Permit Program+

RiskMgmt
Salary Adjustments l/ Adjustments 2/

Personal Employee Rel Toøl Sal Other Oper

Services Expenditures Adjustment ExPenditures

$152,900 $2o,Soo $173,700 ($l,3oo)

48,100 5,600 53,7æ (100)

56,0m 6,600 62,600 (300)

115,,+00 15,7æ 131,100 (700)

91.500 11,800 103,300 (l'200)

$661,000 $83,900 $7'14'900 ($4'400)

2,5û 300 2,800 (100)

18,500 2,3N 20,800 0

71,7æ 10,000 E7,7OO (19,E00)

76,800 9,900 86,700 0

48,700 6,300 55,000 o

456,800 58,700 515,500 0

98,loo 12,600 llo,Too o

194,?00 25,000 219,7û 0

$971,300 $124,800 $1,096,10o ($19'800)

21,600 2,800 24,4N (l'100)

Health Insrance

$449,100 $31,800
101,600 5,000

102,200 7,600

353,500 22,700

242,4W 11,800

$1,653,500 $101,600

5,800 100

Medical
Insurance 3/

$49,500
99,900

0

Dental
Insurance 3/

$l,500
5,600

0

27,7W 1,400

249,ON 12,300

187,900 9,300

114,600 5,600

t,4t4,4oo 69,700

357,500 17,6æ

602,800 29,7ú
$2,953,900 $145,600

70,100 2,M
800

$26,400 $3,4¿6 $29,800 ($l,loo)

6,400 500 6,900 000)
5,loo 50O 5,600 (100)

$1l,5oo $l,ooo $l2,5oo ($2oo)

19,800 2,5N 22,300 (100)

1,2ú 2æ 1,'tO0 0

$2r,ooo $2,700 23,7OO ($loo¡

35,400 4,500 39,900 (100)

0

600 5,,100 0

(100)

12,200 ,l()0

$82,300 $2,800

21,200 I,100
13,100 700

$34,300 $1,800
46,900 1,400

2600 100

0 0

$4,201,300 $530,700 $4,732,W ($209,700) $8,452,200 $472,700

385,700

2,ooo
371,100

1,300

E00

7,600

9,400
900

435,7æ
2,3W

42O,6æ

1,500

900

8,600

10,700

54,500
200

66,900

200
100

1,100

1,,100

100

50,000
300

49,5@

2W
100

1,0(n
1,300

r00

$7?S,80O $102,500 $881,300 ($18,500)

677,100 32,100

6,600 300

1,150,700 54,500

669,800 31,800

2,110,900 100,100

229,700 10,900

223,3N 10,600

1,300 100

r,554,400 73,700

E,000 ,100

268,E00 12,700

$6,900,600 $327,200
551,800 26,600

44,600 2,2æ

I,000

1,208,700

5,400

r,411,500

3,2OO

1,500

22,600
28,800

I,600

$2,683,300

8,500)
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

(1

$124,500

296,800 39,2OO 33ó,000 (199'600)

3,800 500 4,300 0

343,100 45,800 388,900 0

198,300 26,m 224,7û o

597,700 79,7æ 677,4æ 0

59,000 7,800 66,800 0

87,300 11,600 98,900 0

.rco 100 500 0

605,800 80,800 68ó,600 o

2,900 ,lO0 3,300 0

85,200 ll,40o 96,600

$2'280'300 $303'700 $2'584'000 ($199'600)

22|,OOO 30,100 25l,loo (6,500)

l7,0oo 2,3@ 19,300 (30o)

GP-7



Total - Dept of Envircnmental Quality
He¡lth Services, Department of

Di¡eclor's Offrce/Intergovt Afrairs
Disease Control Research Commission
Support Services

Behavionl Health Services

Southern Arizon¡ Mental Heafth Center*

Psychiatric Review Board+

Arizon¡ Slate Hospitål
Þ¡blic He¡lth

Cance¡lBirtl¡ Defect Registry.
Family Health

I-ab Services

Total - Dept of Health Sewices

Hearing Impaired, Council for the

Indian Affairs, Arizona Commission on
Pioneers'Home

Veterans' Service Commission
Veterans'Affairs
Veterans'Home

Total - Veterans' Serwice Commission

TOTAL - HEALTH AND \ryELFARE

INSPECTTON AND REGULATION
Agricultural Employment Relations Bo¿rd

Agriculhrre, Department of
Administration
Animal Services

Plant Industries

Africanized Honey Bees*

Chemical/Environmental

Agriculnral Lab

Tolal - Dept of Agriculnrre
Banking Department

Receiverships+

Total - Banking Department

Boxing Commission

Building & Fire Safety, Depatment of
Corporation Commission

Administartion

Coqporations

Sesurities

Railroad Safety

Toøl - Corporation Commission
Insurance, Department of
Liquor Licenses &, Control, Department of
Mine Inspector

Racing, Arizona Department of
Commercial Racing

Yuma Greyhound Park+

Total - Department of Racing

Radiation Regulstory Agency

Radiation Evaluation and Compliance

Real Estate Department

Weighrs and Measurcs, Department of
TOTAL - INSPECTION & REGULATION

Salary Adjustments l/
Risk Mgmt

Adiustments 2/
Person¡l Employee Rel Tot¡l Sd Other Opcr
Services Expendin¡res Adjustment Expendiù¡res

144,5æ 19,900 164,M 0

3,800 500 4,300 0

193,800 26,9N 220,7æ (174,2û>

62,9æ 8,700 7l,600 o

E1,600 11,300 92,9æ 0

1,800 300 2,1æ 0

696,000 96,000 792,OOO 0

72,3N 9,600 81,900 o

5,300 7æ 6,0m 0

7o,loo 9,7æ 79,800 0
49,2W ó,800 56,m0 0

$r,381,300 $190,.+00 $1,571,700 ($174,200)

4,700 ó00 5,300 (100)

3,500 500 4,000 (100)

46,900 E,000 54,900 0

$238,000 $32,,Í00 27O,M ($6,800) $596,469

He¡lth lnsurance

t7,3W
m

2,m
100

19,700

500

(1,000)

0

ßt,2æ
9,600

5l 1,100

201,0o0
193,300

4,800
2,030,ffi

174,3N
t4,M

170,500

129,m
$3,8.r0,000

16,E00

l l,600
207,700

60,700
700

Medicel
Insurance 3/

Dental
Insurance 3/

$28,800

r8,500
,rco

23,6æ
9,300
8,900

200
93,900

8,100

700

7,9æ
6,000

3,800
0

'50
800
,100

$177

12,9æ

$l?Joo $rJoo $n2û 6lpoo)
s4,75t,2N $6,rc,ó00 $5,391,800 ($,+00,300)

$61,,()0 $3,800

$14,317,800 $675,900

I,100 100 1,200

at,l00 4,mo 29,1û
74,W 12,000 86,000
73,tN ll,8oo 84,900

6,800 1,100 7,9N
12,000 1,900 13,900

t7,200 2,800 20,000

0

(3,10o)
(l I,200)
(l l,300)

0
(1,70o)

û 700)

2,4N

69,000
237,2N
239,600
30,100

38,300

54,7@

$668,900
143,200

14,000

$r57,200
4,4ffi

198,600

63,700

104,500

99,ßO
20,600

$288,200
217,900

r36,100
35,700

124,700
4,100

$128,800

52,|N
192,400
71,700

$2,154,4W

100

3,500
I I,900
12,æo
l,500
1,900

7æ
$33,500

7,9N
E00

$8,700
300

9,400

3,&O
5,600
5,300

I,100
$15,400

13,2N
5,900
I,500

7,000

2N
$7,200

3,7æ
9,000

00

$208,200 $33,600 $241,800 ($29,000)

54,2N 6,900 6l,100 (13,500)

4,300 ó00 4,900 0

$58,500 $7,500 $66,000 ($13,500)

1,300 2æ 1,500 o0o)
63,800 9,2N 73,000 (13,900)

27,tOO 4,100 3t,2W (6,.100)

26,800 4,100 30,900 0

45,800 6,900 52,700 0

8,200 1,2æ 9,,100 0

$lo7,9oo $16,300 sr24,2æ ($6,+OO¡

73,9Oo 9,500 t3,,f00 (22,600)

42,5æ 5,600 48,100 (6,300)

13,2N 1,700 14,900 (600)

46,'t0o 6,300 53,000 (l,loo)
1,300 200 1,500 0

$48,000 $6,500 $54,500 ($1,loo)

21,800 3,ooo 24,8æ (500)

59,800 8,100 67,900 (5,,+00)

27,W 3,800 30,800 (1,500)

$727,W $105,100 $832,100 ($100,900)

GP-8

$l r 1,000



Salary Adjuetments l/
RiskMgmt

Adiustments 2/
Person¡l Employee Rel Totel Sel Other Oper
Serwices Exoendiû¡¡es Adiustrnent Expendiû¡ree:-

Health Insurance

Medical
Insunnce 3/

Dent¡l
Insurance 3/

EDUCATION
Arts, Arizona Commission on the

Stare Board of Directors for Community Colleges

Deafand Blind, Schools for the

Phoenix Day School

Arizona Diagnostic Testing/Ed Cenær

Tucson Campus

Tot¡l - Schools for the De¿f and Blind

Education, Department of
StåÎe Board

General Servicee Adminis¡ration

Special E<lucation Audit+

Assistarrce to Schools

Academic Decathlon*

Adult Elucation Assistar¡cer

Arizon¡ Teacher Evaluation'
Chemical Abuse*
Dropout Prevention'

Full-Day Kindergarten+

Gifted Suppol+

K-3 Support+

Preschool At-Risk+

Vocational Rlucation Program Suppofr
Vocation¡l Education

Total - Depatment of ÊIucation
Histo¡ical Society, Arizona

Papago Park Museum +

Tot¡l - Arizona Historical Society

Historical Society, Prescon

Universities/Board of Regents

Board ofRegents

ASU-Main Campus

ASU - East

ASU-West Campus

Nothern A¡izon¡ UniversitY

Enrollment Growth Management+

NAU - Yuma +

University of Arizon¡
Agriculture+

Minority Recruitment & Retention+

Pima County Campus+

Health Sciences Center

Clinical Teaching Support +

Tot¡l - UniversitieslRegents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrcctions, Department of
Adult Institutions

Correctional Service Officer Pay Plan+

Administration

Human Resou¡ces/DeveloPment

Health Services

Community Corrections

Total - Dept of Corrections

$26,700 $2,300
29,7æ z,ffi

186,100 9,000

99,500 4,E00

577,5û 27,8û
$863,100 $41,600

5,300
400,000

t3,2W
æ,800

300

20,loo
700

700 100

6,000 800

5,200 700

7,loo 1,000

1,700 2æ
1,400 2æ
1,300 2ffi
3,700 500

l,¿100 2æ
9,óoo l,3oo

3r,800 4,300

$l r,600
18,500

1,900

149,800

5,,+00

2,2æ
169,9(x)

6,100

0

0
0

800

6,800
5,900

E,100

I,900
1,600

1,500

4,2W
1,600

10,900

36.100

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

$l,5oo
2,2W

$o $0 $o ($2l,ooo)

0
(11,600)

0

$t3,l0o
20,7W

($lm¡
(1,700)

($l 1,600)
(8,600)

at.0m)

300

E00

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0

2,600
15,000

13,200

17,4æ

4,000
4,'læ
5,300
8,700

4,7W
26,m
68.700

84"10O

10,483,2û
29,tæ

t,290,ßO
4,945,300

,10,600

73,7û
9,5?ß,m
t,74t,7N

77,9æ
27,700

l,4l4,3OO
0

200

900

800

1,000

2N
300

300

500

300

1,600

4,100

4,3æ
609,800

1,7æ
75,1û

3 19,100

2,6æ
4,800

537,000
98,200

4,&O
1,600

79,7æ
0

rc,24O 1.300 il,500
$,tó,100 $6,000 $52,100

12,800 I,E00 14,600

($E,ooo¡

4O,7æ 5,300 ,16,000 (300)

5,899,800 794,1û 6,693,900 (134,500)

t9,9oo 2,7û 22,6æ o

7M,2W 99,500 803,700 0

2,213,4AA 306,100 2,519,5OO (64,500)

r9,l0o 2,600 21,7æ 0

33,200 4,600 37,E00 0

5,348,900 68ó,300 6,o35,2W (538,900)

951,100 122,w 1,073,100 0

26,3û 3,400 29,7OO 0

18,500 2,4æ 20,9æ o

t,o26,lo0 132,9æ 1,159,000 (85,700)

l7o,30o 22,1û 192,&0 0

$16,47r,500 $2,184,000 $18,655,500 ($823,90O)

$r6,7E7,50O $2,226,tæ $19,013,600 ($867,500)

s2n,ffi $30,600 $457,600
35,900 4,700 ,10,600

$589,200 $35,100
94,500 5,m0
28,500 r,500

$læ,000 $6,500
ó1,900 3,800

0

(600)

$29,734,7æ $1,738,300

$31,428,300 $1,829,600

4,666,200 811,000 5,477,?N 0

121,500 21,100 142,600 0

190,,100 30,100 22o,5AO (1,086,600)

71,400 11,500 82,900 0

679,600 109,800 7E9,469 0

149,600 ?5,600 l'15,2w 0

$5,878,700 $1,009,100 $6,887,800 ($1,086,600)

17,492,5æ 68l,200
00

549,2ß0 21,ffi
207,2æ 8,100

1,578,000 61,500

438,400 17,100

$20,265,300 $789,300

GP-9



Salary Adju*ments l/
Risk Mgmt

Adjustments 2/
Personål Employee Rel Tot¡l Sal Other Oper
Services Expendiu¡rrs Adjustment Expendiores

Health Insurance

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
Emergercy Management

Miiitary Affairs
Ch¡pter 224 (H.8.2192; Appry; Flood Relief)

Total - Dept of Emergency & Militrry Affairs
Executive Clemency, Board of
Public Safety, D€partment of

Sewice B¡¡reau

Crimin¡l Investigation Bureau

Chapter 200 (S.8. l29l; Adult Crime Omnibus)

Highway Pet¡ol Burcau

Total - Dept of Public Safety

Youth Tre¿tment & Rehabilit¡tion, Department of
Administration
Due Process+

Family Transition+
Youth Rights+

Secure Care

Community Care

Education

Toøl - Dept of Youth Trc¿tment & Rehab

TOTAL. PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSFORTATION

Transportation, Department of
Public Transit Division

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

NATLJRTA,L RESOITRCES

A¡izona Navigable Streams Adjudication Commission

Ch.277 (H.8. 2589, Staæ Claims to Streambeds)

Environment, Commission on the Arizona

Geological Suwey

land Department

Water Litigation*
Streambed Ownership*

Total - Land Department

Mines and Mineral Resouces, Department of
State Parks Board

Arizona Conservation Corps+

TotÂl - State Parks Board

Water Resouces, Depalment of
Administration
Engineering

Water Management

AMA Suppo¡t+

Total - Dept of rrlfater Resources

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES

ADJUSTMENTS.SUBTOTAL

Unallocaæd Amounts

590,4¡rg 79,3æ 669,7W (89,?00)

415,300 49,9æ 4tr,5,2æ 0
0000

750,300 t5,100 t35,4¡g 0

$1,756,000 $214,300 $1,970,300 ($89,700)

$53,300 $t,20o $61,500
39,,1,00 5,300 44,7æ

56,100 8,400 64,500

I,lo0 2m 1,300

1,900 300 2,200
2,5OO ,100 2,900

374,700 60,700 435,4N
75,100 l2,loo 87,2N
72,3N 11,600 83,900

$14,,!00
38,900

0

$2,ooo
6,2æ

0

$16,4¡g
45,loo

0

($6,loo)
(32,800)

0
($38,900)

p00)

(6,600)

0

0
0

(48,100)
(8,100)
(6,900)

Medicel
Insu¡ance 3/

$38,200
I 19,700

2,5æ
$160,,000

100,.000

1,61t,600
899,900
50,100

0

Denl¡l
Insurance 3/

$l,Eoo
5,700

100

$7,600
3,400

89,300
49,7ú
2,800

0

$2,568,600 $141,800

$l,708,300
$24,803,000

5,800
100

300

300

50,000
E,000

2,5æ
$67,0(n

$ I,009,100

$æ,500
2,000

17,3O0
,100

6,000
12,ffi
10,800

,{()0

$29,600
$75,300

tn,7w
27ofJ

8000

E000

t,275,500
203,tæ
63,300

$583,700 $93,700 $677,,100 ($69,700)

$8,311,100 $1,330,600 $9,641,700 ($1,2E5,800)

1,500 200 1,700 0

$1,500 $200 $1,700 $0

6,000

$6,000

5,2W
4,600

26,rN
391,2æ

2,6W
2,640

$396,,100

20,4û
391,100

8,800

l 13,300

233,200
202,700

'l,9oo

$557,100
$1,.r09,700

$399,900 $17,700

300

$300

,l(n
200

1,900

0
2,300

t3,7æ
158,800

1,000

100

$160,900 $2t,2æ $l82,loo (s97,500)

8,600 l,2oo 9,800 (100)

116,500 16,700 r33,2W (17,100)

4,000 600 4,600 0

$120,500 $17.300 $137,800 ($17,100)

53,000 7,2OO 60,200 (20,600)

98,000 13,,100 lll,,l00 0

78,100 10,700 88,800 o

2,7û ,10O 3,100 0

$23r,E0o $31,700 $263,500 ($20,600)

$537,E0O $73,700 $611,500 ($135,800)

$35,317,.Í00 $4,907,000 40,224,ffi ($3,000,000)

475,600 0 475,600 0

000
,100 2,700 (100)

1,900 15,600 (400)

21,000 179,800 (97,500)

100 I,100 0

100 1,200 0

23,t@
2AO

2æ

$82,571,,1O0 $4,173,90O

00

_!1s,7e3,000_ _{4,e0?,000_ _t40,700,00o_ _($3,000,000)_TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

GP-10

$82,571,.+00 $4,173,900



* Denotes special line iæm.

l/ Section 74 of rhe General þpropriation Act provides up ro $40,700,000 from the General Fund for salary adjustments of 3 %, effective July I' 1994' and

2Vo, effectweApril l, 1995. In accordance with section 74, individual agency smounts have been deærmined by the roint Legislative Budget commisee

Staff and will be allocaæd by the Department of Administration.

2/ Section 79 of rhe General Appropriation Act providee for the reduction of all st¡æ agency appropriations relating to risk management paymenLs by a

total of $3,0ü),000 from the General Fund. Section 79 directs the Joint Iægislarive Budget Comminee 0o deærmine individu¿l agency reductions' t'o be

allocaæd by the Department of Administration.

3/ Þurzuant to A.R.S. 38{54, rhe loint Legislative Budget Commiuee Staff annually identis amounts in staæ agency appropriations for the payment of

employee health and denral insu¡aoce. These ¿mounts are transfened from agency appropriationr into the Special Employee Health Insura¡ce Trust Fund'

STATE OT'ARIZONA
SALARY ADJUSTMENT FOR STATE EMPLOYEES SINCE T"T ß84 1/

(Shown in Nominal Dollars)

Dollars Annualized
Cost

% Salary % PertormanceEffective
Fiscal Year Date

o.oo%
O.NVo
I.25Vo1990

t99t
1992
1993
r994
r995

FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY
FY

FY 1984
1985
1986

Governor
Secretary of St¿te
Treasurer

truction

Mine Inspector
Suoreme Court Chief Justice
Other Supreme Court Justices
Appellate Judges
Superior Court Judges
I-egislators

STATE OFARTZONA
ELECTED OFTICIAL SALARIES

(Shown in Nominal Dollars)

Jan. 1

Jan. 1

Jan. 1

Jan. I
July 1

July 1

July 1

July 1

NA
April 1

NA
July 1

April 1

1987
1988
1989

$18,861,300
$29,572,3OO
s24,952,OOO
$27,ooo,ooo
$15,2oO,ooo
$30,556,600
$12,600,ooo
$45,550,000

$o
$9,100,000

$o
$4o,7oo,ooo

s37,722,600
$59,144,600
$49,904,000
$54,0ü),000
$15,2oO,oo0
$30,556,600
$12,600,ooo
$45,550,000

$o
$36,40O,000

$o
$57,9oo,ooo

5.NVo
4.N%
3.OO%
r.50%
3.50ø
O.OOVo

4.50%
o.oo%

$1,0001FTE
O.OOVo

3.OO%
2.OO%

$98,600
$96,300
$94,ooo
$91,700
$15,000

o.oo%
2.50%
t.25%
3.W%

o.w%
o.w%
o.oo%
o.oo%
o.oo%
O.OOVo

1/ Represent original General Fund appropriations.

t994 1995 1996
Salary Salary Salary 1/

$75,000 $75,000 $75,000
$54,600 $54,600 $54,600
$54,600 $54,600 $54,600
$76,400 $76,400 $76,400
$54,600 $54,600 $54,600
$54,600 $54,600 $54,600
$38,200 $38,200 $38,200
$93,900
$91,700
$89,600
$87,400
$15,000

$103,500
$101,100

$98,700
$96,300
$15,ooo

li I-aws 1994, Chapter 220 :rrcl:. ed salaries for Supreme-Court, Appelþte and Superior Court

¡u¿g* i" fSSS and^1996. Salaries for other elected officials were not affected.

GP-l1



Salary and Risk Managemmt A{iushnents in Sections 74 aní179 of the
F"f 1995 G€neral Apprõpriation Act and Health Insurance Allocations

Other Funds

Salary Adjustments l/
Risk Mgmt

Adjustrnents 2/
Personal Enrployee Rel Total Sal Other Oper
Services Expendit¡reg Adjustment Expendiû¡res

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Deftartment of

General Services $32,800 $4,,100 $37'200 ($2,7m¡

Information Services 112,5æ 23,7OO 196,2û (10'600)

Risk Management 57,200 7,800 65,000 (6,600)

Attorney General Defense-Risk Management' 120,2æ 16,500 13ó'700 0

Workers'Compensation 14,100 1,900 16,0(X) (300)

Attorney General Defense-Vforker's Comprr 2,800 ,100 3'2W 0

Personnel 120,200 16,500 136'700 (8,800)

Classification Pilot Progr m* 2,300 300 2'600 0

Chapter 2 (II.B. 2002, 8th Sp Ses, Capiøl Outlay) 0 0 0 0

Chapær 7 (H.B-2OO7,8ttr Sp Ses, Supp Capital Ou 0 0 0 0

Chapter 195 (II.B. 2594, Juvenile Corr Facilities) 0 0 0

Total - Department of Administration $522,1OO $71,500 $593,600 ($29,00O¡

Attomey General

Civil
Collection Enforcement+ 15,400 2,000 n,m 0

Crimin¡l
Victims' Rights Impleme øtion* 1,600 20O l'800 0

Total - Anorney Gen< ral $17,000 S2,2OO $19'200 $0

Coliseum and Exposition Cer ær 0 0 0 0

Commerce, Department of 14,300 1,800 16,100 (400)

Indian Eponomic Development* 1,100 100 1,2ffi 0

Oil Overcharge Administ on* 2,4N 300 2,7æ 0

Total - Dept ofCo rce $17,800 $2,200 $20,000 ($4OO¡

Supreme Court

Court Appointed Special Advocate+ 22,200 2,800 25,W0 0

Inttery l2l,200 19,300 l'10'50O (2,900)

78,600 10,100 88,700

Health Insurance
Medical

Insurance 3/

$76,600
06,6N
158,200

254,m
43,800

5,500
320,&0

6,800

11,000

2,100
900

2,600

$28,900
83,500

27,700
2,300
4,600

r7,000
18,600

22,600

43,300
8,000
5,800

E,000

I 14,700

186,000

4,800
68,900

ï73,700
l 18,400

Dent¡l
Insurance 3/

$3,600
20,100

7,5æ
12,000

2,t00
300

15,100

300

600

100

0

$1,306,300 $61,700

26,300 1,500

100

$1,600
4,900

1,600

100

300

$34,600 $2,000

17,2N 1,.100

333,500 18,900

Retirement System (40o) 216,100

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT $778,900 $108,100 $887,000 ($32,700) $2,020,100 $100,200

9,700

HEALTH AND WELFARE
Economic Security, Depalment of

Public Assist¿nce Collection+

Children Protective Services Training Programr

Total - Dept of Economic Security

Environmental Quality, Department of
Aquifer Protection Permit Program+

Hazardous Waste Program*

Special Waste Program+

Used Oil Program+

Air Quality Program*
Air Permic Administraúon Programr

Emissions Control Program+

Totål - Dept of Environmental Quality
Health Services, Depsnment of

Public Health

Child Fatality Review Team+

Emergency Medical Services Operations+

Total - Department of Health Services

Pioneers'Home
Vetecans' Service Commission

Veterans' Conservatorship

TOTAL - HEALTH AND I*/ELFARE

5,Eoo 8oo 6,600 o

7,500 l,0oo E,500 o

$13,300 $1,800 $15,100 $0

8,700 1,200 9,900 0

17,600 2,4æ 20,000 0

3,500 500 4,000 0

2,W0 300 2,300 0

3,100 .{o0 3,500 0

51,500 7,100 58,600 0

53,500 7,3N ó0,800 0

$139,900 $19,200 $159,100 $0

0000
25,2û 3,500 2E,700 0

$ã,200 $3,500 $2E,700 $0

26,800 4,600 31,,+00 0

9,200 1,300 10,500 (E00)

$214,400 $30,4m $244,800 ($EOO¡

800

$35,600 $1,700

900

'13û

I,100
2,100

4m
300

4æ
5,500

200
3,200

$3"100

9,000

$388,,+00 $18,800

37,000 2,300

GP-I2

$653,100 $33,500



Salary Adjustments l/
Risk Mgmt

Adiustments 2/

Personal Employee R.el Total Sal Other Oper

Sewices Expendiu¡res Adjustment E>çendiores

Heahh lnsurance

Medical
Insurance 3/ Insurance 3/

Dental

INSPECTION AND REGT'LATION

Agricult-rre, Department of
Animal Services

Aquaculurre+

Egg Inspection+

Plant Industries

Fruit and Vegetable Søndardization+

Chemicals/Environmental

Pesticide Program*

Fetilizer Maærials Programt

Commercial Feed Pnogram'

Total - Dept of Agriculurre

Corporation Commission

Admini stratior¡/Ilearing

Arts Trust Fund Administration+

Utilities
l*gal

Total - CorPoration Commission

Industrial Commission

Administration

Claims

Ad ministrative Law Judge

I-abor
Special Fund

Occupational Safety/Health

I-egal Counsel

Total - Industrial Commission

Racing, Arizona DePartment of
State Gaming AgencY

County Fair Racing

Total - A¡izona Deparment of Racing

Radiation Regulatory AgencY

Medical Radiologic Technology Board of Examiner

Residential Utilþ Consumer Office

Weights and Measures, Department of
Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examiners Board

Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Board

Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Examiners Board

Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board

State Boards Oftice Contribution

Tot¡l - Fune¡al Directors Boand

Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board

Ståte Boards Oftice Contribution

Total - Homeopathic Board

Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board

State Boards Office Contribution

Totål - NaturoPathic Boand

Nursing Board

Nursing Care lnstitution Administrators Board

State Boards Office Contribution

Total - Nursing Care Administraors Board

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Dispensing Opticians, Board of

$300

4,900

15,600

4,200 700

3,2æ 500

3,100 500

$31,300 $5,000

2,5æ lE,l00 (3,200) 60,100

$o
800

$300
5,7m

100

$3,200
200
2û

$400

47,lOO

1,000

2N
$1,200
23,5N

800

200

$l,000
1,800

1,000

($loo¡
(r,000)

$1,100
18,000

$8,200

500

$500

t12,70o
2,600

500

$3,loo
.{6,800

2,800
500

$3,300
4,000

I,500

$100
900

3,000

600

500

500

4,100
900

$5,000

2,9AO 400 3,300 0

600 100 700 0

94,300 14,300 108,600 (13'300)

23,800 3,500 27,3æ 0

$12l,600 $18,300 $139,900 ($13'300)

35,700 4,400 40,100 o0o)
48,700 6,200 54,900 0

66,40(0 8,400 74,EN 0

l0,l00 1,300 11"t()0 0

l3,lo0 1,700 14,800 0

36,700 4,7û 4l,4gg ooo)
19,900 2,500 22,ffi

$æ0,600 s29,2n $259,800 ($800)

4,900
3,7N
3-600

2,200

16,800

I 1,600

8,300
4,500

3,300
5,900
4,000

12,900
10,000

3,100

5,300

10,300

6,80O

1,800

2,2O0

4,800
2_300

$36,300

(600)

(5m)
(500)

($5'eoo)

(300)

(200)

($soo¡

0

000)
(e0o)

(100)

(100)

(100)

(r00)
(r00)
(100)

(100)

(100)

0

I I,800
9,000
9-mo

103,900

201,800
r32,900
35,000
42,500
94,000
45-000

72,5N
15,500

$88,000

5,400

29,600
36,2æ
r8,800
8,400

5,800
14,000

9,500

44,900
20,700

7,700
500

$109,000 $5,600

10,300 600

2,6W 100

22t,9OO 11,900

42,5W 2,300

s277,300 $14,900

$655,100 $33,500

24,900 3,.S00 28,300

4,300

',29,2ffi 
$4,000 $33,200

600 4,900

1,900

14,600

10,200

7,400

3,900

2,9N
5,100
3,600

r I,300
8,900

2,800
100

300

2,2O0

1,400

900

600
,100

800
,100

1,600

1,100

300

0

400

2,000
I,600
1,100

2æ
500

7N
300

2,5û
l,l0o

600

100

$2,900
zffi
200

$400

4l,600
900

200

$1,100
20,800

700

2û
$900

1,600

900

$300

0
0

$0

5,500
100

0

$100

2,7N
100

0

$100
200

100

($loo¡
(100)

0

($10o)

(E00)

c/oo)
0

($7oo)

(r,900)
(100)

0

($l0o¡
(100)

o00)

$700
0

0

$0
g,5oo

300

0

$300

2,2û
300

0

$300
r00

100

GP-13



Salary Adjustments l/
Risk Mgmt

Adjustments 2/
Person¡l Employee Rel Tot¿l Sal Other Oper
Services Expenditurps Adjustment E>pendit¡res

$200 $0St¡te Boards Ofüce Contribution
Total - Dispensing OpSicians Board

Optometry, Board of
St¡te Boards Office Contribution

Total - Optometry Board

OsleopEthic Examiners Board

Pharmacy Board

Physical Therapy Examiners Board

State Boards Offrce Contribution
Total - Physical Therapy Board

Podiatry Examiners Bo¡rd
Ståte Boards Office Contribution

Total - Podiatry Board

Private Postsecondary Education, Board of
Psychologist Examiners Board

State Boards Offrce Contribution
Total - Psychologist Board

Registrar of Contractors

Respiratory Care Examines, Board of
Structursl Pest Control Commission
Technical Registration, Board of
Veærinary Medical Examining Board

St¿te Bo¡rds Offrce Contribution
Total - Veterinary Board

TOTAL- INSPECTION AND R"EGULATIO

EDUCATION
State Board of Directors for Community Colleges

Deaf and Blind, Schools for the

Phoenix Day School

A¡izon¡ Diagnostic Tesing and Elucation Center
T\rcson Campus

Tot¿l - Schools fo¡ the Deaf and Blind
TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
A¡izon¿ Criminal Justice Commission
Public Safety, Department of

Highway Patrol Bureau

Toøl - Dept of hrblic Safety

Youlh Treatment and Rehabilitation, Department of
Education

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTAfiON
Transportation, Department of

Director's Staff

Transportation Planning

Administrative Services

Special Support Group

Highways
Highway Maintenance

Aeronautics

Motor Vehicle Division
Medical Advisory Board+

Mobile Home Administration*
hrblic Transit

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

Halth Insurance

$1,100
r,800

200

$2,000
5,2N

l3,8oo
1,000

2æ
$1,200

900

2æ
$r,100
2,7N
2,6æ

100

$2,700
92,800

2,000
20,400
4,900

2,6æ
100

$100

0

$300

600

1,900

100

0

$100

100

0

$æ
12,7û

2æ
2,800

700

300

0

$2,300
5,t00

15,700

I,100
2æ

$1,300
1,000

2û
$r,200
3,100
2,9û

100

$3,000
105,500

2,2æ
/3,2N
5,600
2,9æ

100

($loo¡
(100)

0
($lm¡
000)
(r00)

0

$2,2æ
14,300

30,600
1,800

500

$2,300
r,800

500

$2,300
8,700
7,3æ

ó00

$7,900
312,000

4,000
76,100

38,900
9,800

600

ßt,m
57,700

166,700

2û300

$200 $0

$1,200 ($l0o)
2,tæ (100)

2æ0

$5m
$2,000
1,7û

500

Medical
Insurance 3/

Dent¡l
Insurance 3/

$o

$100

0

$200

2W
2,2N

100

0

$100

100

0

$100

800

600

100

$7oo
1E,500

500

3,10o

1,200
900

0

6,800
2,E00

8,0m

($loo)
(200)

c00)
(r00)

0

$100
,rco

300

0
($loo¡

Q,20o)
o00)

(1,200)

(100)

(100)

0

sz7æ $3OO $3r0OO ($l0O)

$704,¡100 $95,600 $800,0m ($30,600)

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

$10,,1,00 $900

$2,013,000 $110,100

E,100 5002,5æ 300

0
0
0

2,E00 (1,000)

$o $o $o ($8,500)

$2,500 $300 $2,800 ($9,500¡

(8,500)

$365,800 $17,600

$373,900 $18,100

7,300

lu,7w
$1,{4,700 $16,4¡g

0 0

$152,000 $17,300 $169,300 ($161,200)

8,200 (100)

l6t,l00 (161,100)

$161,100 ($161,100)

00

t5,zffi 600

2,162,5N 119,300

$2,162,500 $n9,300

121,300 4,800

$2,299,000 $124,7æ

900

16,4¡g

14,000 1,800 15,800

96,500 14,300 110,800

442,9æ 65,500 508,,100

94,800 l3,E0O 108,600

952,4æ 140,900 1,093,300

708,800 105,000 813,800

27,700 4,100 31,E00

499,200 73,940 573,100

1,700 300 2,w
2,9N ,rcO 3,300

1,2ffi 2@ 1,400

$2,842,100 $420,2æ $3,262,300

0

0
(l,135,700)

0

0

0
(1,600)

0

0

0

(20o)

24,0N
263,200

|,342,700
212,900

2,547,9W
2,812,9N

98,100

1,968,900

r,200
13,100

66,600
10,600

126,500

139,600

4,900

97,700

GP-14

($l, r37,500) $9,270,600 $460,200



NATI'RAL RESOTJRCES

Game and Fish Department

Administrstive and Field Services

\taærcraft
Nongame W¡ldlife

Total - Game and Fisl¡ DePartment

Soæ Parks Boa¡d

TOTAL - NATTJR,AL RESOURCES

Risk Mgmt
Salary Adjustments l/ Adjusments 2/

Person¡l Employee Ret Total Sal Olher Oper

Serviceg Expendiû¡¡es Adjustment Expendiû¡rts

$228,100 $49,500 î277,6æ (s3l,8oo)

16,800 3,0m 19,800 0

3.300 600 4,400 0

$248,700 $53,100 $301,800 ($31,800)

Health Insurance

Medical
Insurance 3/

s685,900
74,6æ
I 1,600

s772,ræ
109.700

Dental
Insurance 3/

$35,700
3,900

600

$40,200
4,90032,2æ 4,600

$280,900 $57,700

36.800 (4,800)

$338,600 ($36,600) $88r,800 $45,100

$1ærlJ00 $srl,rooADJUSTMENTS-SUBTOTAL s4-975-2ú $729,600 $5,704'E00 ($1,'108,900)

Un¡llocaæd Amounts 95,200 0 95,2æ (35,loo) 0 0

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS _15,0?0,400_ _y29,600_ _e5,80o,000_ ($1,444,000) $17,511,500 $891,900

t Denotes special line iæm.

l/ Secúon 74 ofthe General Appropriation Act provides up !o $5,800,000 from the Other Funds for salary adjustments of3%, effective July l, 1994'

and2%,effective April l, 1995. In accordance with Section 74, individual agency amounts have been deþrmined by the Joint Legislative Budget

CommiEee Staff and will be allocated by the Department of Administration.

2/ Section 79 of the General Appropriation Acr provides for rhe reduction of all state agency appropriations r€lating to risk management payments by I
tot¿l of $1,444,000 f¡om Other Funds. Section 79 directs the Joint Legislative Budget Committee to determine individual agency reductions, to be

allocaæd by the Department of Administ¡ation-

3/ h¡rsuant to A.R.S. 38554, the Joint Legislative Budget Commitæe Stsffannually identifi amounts in state agency appropriations for the payment

ofemployee health and dental insurance. These amour¡ts arc transferred from agency appropriations into the Special Employee Health lnsurance Trust

Fund.

GP-15



Leaseh¡rclrase Payment A{iushtmb in
Section 72 oÍ thef"f 1995 G€ner¿I Appropriation Act 1/

Ge¡renl

Fund

Othe¡

Fu¡rd¡ Totål

Admini*ration, Department of
Agriculurre, Department of
Ariz He¡ltb Care Cost Containment Syúem

Arrs, Commission on the

Auditor Genenl

Banking Departrnent

Contractoft, Regi*rar of
Correctione, Departmenr of
Economic Security, Dep¡rtment of
Health Services, Department of
Insurance, Department of
Medical Examiners, Board of
Nursing Board

Public Safety, Department of
Reål Est¡te Departmeût

Stn¡cû¡ral Pest Control Commission

Dept of Weights ¡nd Meazu¡es

Un¡llocaæd Amount

TOTAL

$o ($3oo)

0 (5,900)

0 3,800

0 (600)

0 (400)

0 (2m)

1,500 l,5oo
0 800

0 19,200

5,500 35,500

04æ
7,2æ 7,2æ

3,2ú 3,2W

o (5,300)

0 (200)

1,,100 1,400

1,800 5,800

3,800 8,300

s24,m î74,2N

($m)
(5,900)

3,800

(600)

(400)

(200)

0

r00

19,2æ

30,(x)0

,100

0

0

(s,300)

(2m)

0

4,00o

4,500

$49,800

l/ Section 72 provides ¡ torel of $74,200, ofwhich no mo¡e than $49,Eû) may be from the General Fund, for additional

lease-purchase payments. In accordar¡ce with Section 72, individual agency amounts have been deænnined by the Ioint

Legislative Budger Committee Sraff and will be allocaþd by the Department of Administration.

GP-I6



Employee Related Expenditure, Risk Managmrent, and
State Office Space Rental Changes in

Sectiors 73 and 76 of the Ff 1995 G€nerat Appropriation Act

Section 73 l/ Section 76 2/

Gener¡l Fund Agencies

Boxing Courmission

Environment, AZ Commision on

Indian Affai¡s

Subûoiel - General Fund

Ninety-Ten Agencies (Other Funds)

Accountancy, Bo¡¡d of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examiners BoErd

Beh¿vioral Health Examiners, Board of
Chiropractic Examiners Board

Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Examiners Board

Funeral Directors and Embalmers Boad

Homeopathic Medical Examiners Bo¡rd

Medical Examiners, Board of
Naurropathic Physician Ex¿miners Board

Nursing Board

Nursing Carc Instiù¡tion Administ¡ators Bd

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Boand of Dispensing

Optometry, Boa¡d of
Osteopathic Examiners Board

Pharmacy Boand

Physical Therapy Examiners Boa¡d

Podiatry Examiners Board

Private Postsecondary Education, Board for

Psychologist Examiners Board

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Structural Pest ConFol Commission

Technical Registration, Board of
Veærinary Medical Examining Board

Subtot¡l - Other Funds

TOTAL

Addtl Rent ERE

l¡100 W V9ash Changes

$400

1,900

2-(m

$4,300 $o

$17,100 $64,300

$21,,100 $64,300

$o

0

0

$0

0

0

$0

0

0

Risk Mgmt

Chanqeg

$0

Total

Sec 76

So

0 c7,l0o) (1,4m)

0 1,,100 600

7û 900 (500)

1,000 2,900 700

o (600) (200)

o 10,,100 (2,000)

0 7,7W (1,900)

1,300 (100) 100

5,400 1,000 700

0 26,7N (16,300)

3,300 (600) 4;to0

0 4,300 8,900

1,000 300 500

3oo (3,loo) 7oo

1,600 300 300

l,,l00 1,200 2û
o (1,000) (1,100)

0 (2,900) (1,900)

1,300 100 500

900 100 700

0 1,700 (200)

1,900 1,100 200

500 500 700

o 16,100 ct,4o0)
(4,700) 1,000 (6,600)

1,2æ 2,000 100

(E,500)

2,000
¿m0

3,600

(800)

E"loo

5,800

0

1,700

10,496

4,1o0

13,200

800

(2,400)

600

1"00o

(2,100)

(4,800)

600

800

1,500

1,300

1,2o0

8,700

(s,600)

2,r00
($19,900) $'14,'100

($19,900) $'{4,'!00

l/ Section 73 provides a total of $21,400, of which no more than $4,300 may be from the General Fund, for tbe Payment

ofadditionåt rent ofstate-owned space in 1400 r,¡/. Washingtion St. ln accordance with Section 73' individual agency

amounts have been deærmined by the Joint I-egislative Budget Comminee Staff and will be allocaæd by the Department

of Administration.

2/ Section 76 provides a total of $44,400 from the funds of self-supporting regulatory agencies for adjustments in

Employee Related Expendin¡res and Risk Management charges for FY 1995. In acco¡dance with Section 76' individu¡l

agency smounrs have been deærmined by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Søff and will be allocaæd by the

Department of Administration.

GP-17



Speciat Cost Afiushnent for Providers in
SectionT5 of the tr"f 1995 General Appropriation Act

Gene¡al Fund

Courts
fuvenile Prob¡tion Services

Intensive Prob¡tion - Juvenile
Family Counreling

Subtotal - Cou¡B

Economic Security, Dep¿rtment of
Child¡en Service¡
h¡rchase of Car,e ([.ong Term Cerc)

h¡¡chase of Car,e (Develop¡¡eat¡l Dissbilities)
Day Care
Adoption Services

Emp¡oyment Support Serviceg

Adult Servicee
,oBs
Fostrr Carc (Long Term Care)

Vocation¡l Rehabilitation Services
JOBS Child Care

Foster Cere @evelopmental Disabilities)
T¡ansition¿l Child Care
Fee for Service
Int€nsive Family Services

Homeless Shelær
Emergency A¡sistance
High R.isk Infant Services

Independent Living Rehabilitation Services
R.ural Food Bank
Child Severance Project
Out of District Placemeot

Inform¡tion and Referral Services

ASH Community Placement

Food Distribution Information
Subtot¡l - Department of Eponomic Security

Health Sewices, Department of
Seriously Mentally Ill Services

Children's Behevior¡l Health St¡te Match
Child¡en's Behavio¡al Health Services

Substance Abus€

Mental He¡lth
AHCCCS-CRS
Child¡en's Rehabilitative Services

Regional ResidentialÆsychiatric Beds hogram
Newborn Intensive Care

Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children
Geriatric Residential Beds

Ttrberpulosis Provider Hospiøl and TB Control Subventions

Children's Respiæ Care

Adult Cystic Fibrosis
Kidney Program Dialysis Care

Adult Sickle Cell Anemia
Subtotal - Department of Health Services

Youlh Treatment and Rehabilitation, Department of
h¡rchase of Carc

$178,600
6,500
4,800

s189,900

375,600
208,600
l95,too
124,49¡
68,4¡6
61,300
33,499
29,700
27,2û
æ,500
22,O@
19,900
17,4gg
17,2N
13,600
12,2æ
8,200
6,600
5,500
25ú
1,900
I,100
I,100

.tOO

2N
î1,277,7æ

583,700
205,000
t27,5æ
120,100
93,900
83,2O0
63,900
56,800
43,600
43,100
21,800

8,700
2,5w
2,2æ
1,000

7N
$r,457,700

74,700

Total Provider Adjustments

GP-l8

$3,000,000



OMNIBUS RECONCILIATION BILLS
LEGISLATION REQI]IRED TO IMPLEMENT T"T 1995 BT]DGET

8th SPECIAL SESSION

EDUCATTON - CHAPTER 3 (IrB 2003)

Schools for Deaf and Blind

o Exempt ASDB from participation in the state motor vehicle fleet.

Community Colleges

o Suspend the statutory funding formula to set FY 1995 funding at the level specified in
the FY 1995 General Appropriation Act.

Deparfrnent of Educ¿tion

Set the FY 1995 Basic State Aid inflation adjustment at2.O%. These monies are Ûo

be transferred into the Classroom fmprovement Fund and are intended for classroom

items such as textbooks, instructional aids, library books and computers or school

improvements such as a reduction in class size and increased Program offerings.

Frex:zn the current Career l-adder funding arrangement at ll3td local support and

213Ãs state support.

Amend the authorized FY 1994 Rollove¡ from $142.5 million to $53.5 million
thereby repaying $89 million. þliminate requirement for payment of interest

expenses.

Require excess FY 1994 surplus and excess FY 1995 revenuqs, ifany, to be used to

repay the remaining Rollover in F f 1995. (After repayment of Rollover, any

additional excess would be deposited in the Budget Stabilization Fund.)

Require Rollover from FY 1995 to FY 1996 if excess FY 1994 surplus and excess

FY 1995 revenues are not sufficient to repay $5¡.S mittion.

Savings/
(Cost) Section

$ leo,goo )

(5,517,7W)

14,160,800 5

(1 1,107,000) 1

3

6,7

5,926,7OO

(200,000)

4

a

a

a

a

8a

IIEALTII AND WELFARE - CHAPTER 4 (IIB 2004)

DeparEnent of Economic Securi$

o Suspend annual inflation indexing of AFDC benefits in FY 1995.

. Permit one 6-month waiver to those General Assistance recipients who are disenrolled

from the progrâm as a result of the l2-month de and are appealing an adverse

decision regarding Social Security benefits.

AHCCCS

Clarify provisions enacted in 1993 that requires the counties' AHCCCS contribution
to equal 29.5% of the nonfederal sha¡e of acute and long term ca¡e services.

Specifies the FY 1995 county acute ca¡e contribution as $74,099,4O0.

Adjust county repayment requirements under the Disproportionate Sha¡e Hospital
program in line with higher federal funding. For FY 1995, JLBC shall determine

amounts withheld from sales tax distribution to couuties as reimbursement. Sales tax

withholding for FY 1994 additional payments will not occur until FY 1995.

(Maricopa: $7.8 million; Pim¿: $1.5 million)

I
1

3

5a

GP-19



Savings/
(Cost)

a Extend count¡r expenditure limit adjustments associated with Disproportionate Share
payments for an additional year.

Require AHCCCS to compute disproportionate share payments based on information
received by July l, 1994. For both FY 1994 and FY 1995, AHCCCS is not liable if
encounter data is incomplete or erroneous. For FY 1995, allows AHCCCS to
readjust disproportionate sha¡e payments ifgrievances or appeals are upheld.

PIIBLIC FTNANCES - CHAPTER 5 (rrB 200Ð

Deparhnent of Liquor Licenses a¡rd Control

¡ Once again require that 2/3rds of all liquor license fees be deposited in the General
Fund rather than be retained by the Department for automation expenses. I-aw 1993,
Chapter 133 inadvertently allowed the Department to retain these monies. Provision
would be retroactive to April 20, 1993, which was the effective date of Chapter 133.

Deparûnent of Administration

Require DOA to adjust rent for state-owned buildings to reflect partial year
occupancy. Unless the payments are required for private lease space, state-owned
rent shall be the greater of the agency's appropriation or the DOA pro-rata rent
assessment.

. As a session law, revert Personnel Fund balances above $500,0(X), rather than

$200,000, to the General Fund. This change will prevent the $3ü),üD Classification
Pilot supplemental from reverting.

Departnent of Weights and Me¿sures

. As session law, deposit vapor recovery fees into the Air Quality Fund rather than the
General Fund.

Courts

¡ As session law, allow the Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Fund to be
used for Foster Care Review Board expenses.

Attorney General

. Require deposit of In Re Refined Petroleum Antitrust Litigation settlement to Oil
Overcharge Fund.

DeparEnent of Emergency and Military Affairs

o As session law, permit DEMA to retain ¿ìrmory rental fees for m¡inten¿¡ce of the
buildings.

State Parks Board

o As session law, require deposits to State Parks Enhancement Fund in excess of
$3,191,80O, up to a total of $336,500, be used to offset the FY 1994 Parks Board
General Fund supplemental.

TOTAL NET SAVINGS

Section

6,7

2,4

2,114,ß0 L,g

(250,000) 3

86,900 4

336,500

.,a

6

7

5

GP-20

$5,611,50O

8





DEPARTMEIYT OF ADMII\ßTR,ATION - SI]MIVIARY

Elliott Hibbs, Director

a.R.s. s 4r-701

JLBC Analyst: Smith

GENERAL FT.]ND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FT.]NDS

F"Y 1993
Actusl

Fr u94
Estimete

F"r rgg5
Approved

Proqram Summary
Administration
Finance
General Services
Information Services
Capitol Police
Risk Management
Workers' Compensation
Personnel

1,793,500
10,120,100
12,934.2m
2,22t,9æ
1,183,100

31,934,80O
14,882,600
4,964,3N

1,925,100
20,612,9æ
15,955,200
t7,314,m
1,183,600

66,337,200
18,097,7m
5,959,200

2,205,5û
14,323,700
13,476,800
16,039,2m
1327,m

43,127,2æ
r7,223,6N
6,260,2n

TOTAL APPROPRHTION 80,024,500 147,284,300 113,983,600

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions ! 616.0 810.0 9ll.o

Personal Services 13,479,5W 20,009,500 21,253,|W

Employee Related Expenditures 3,245,m 4,575,2ffi 5,131,300

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,587,100
129,3û

18,800
3,339,6ú

257,rú

2,4t2300
n7,tn
36,2û

I1,403,4(X)
232,9ú

r,921,2ú
180,900
39,600

4,799,4û
159,100

5,331,900 14,261,9æ 7,O99,2W

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL ?:¿,0s6,4N

57,968, l0O

38,E45,600 n tt,*,*O 1J

Special Line Items 9

Addi tional Appropriations I/
107,961,300

477,m
79,923,4N

676,6ü)

3t

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS t0,024,500 l4il,?&,300 113,9ff1,600

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Personnel Fund
Corrections Fund
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund
Risk Management Fund
rrly'orkers' Compensation Fund
Automation Fund
Oil Overcharge Fund
Underground Storage Tank Fund

20,994,2ú
4,964,3ú

345,100
7,003,500

31,934,800
14,882,600

{-
{-
4-

29,803,(X)0
5,959,200

349,|n
6,823,3æ

66,337,?m
18,097,700
15,(Þ1,6(X)
4,900,(X)0

?4,?M

4
z
!

25,924,m
6,2û,?ffi

317,1æ
7,180,9(X)

43,L27,2æ
17,223,ffi
13,950,?n

{-
4-

2J

80,024,500 113,9&¡,ó00TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

s

147,284,,300

1

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FTJND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FT.]NDS

Agency Description - Provides cenain centralked gmeral suppon sentices to state agencics, including accounting
and financial sewices, personnel, building and grounds maintenance, purclusing, risk managerncnt, automated
technology planning and operation, and teleconttruutications.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 93 FTE positions and ${- i¡ the Attomey General Defense-
Risk Management Special Line Iæm and an increase of 2 FTE positions and ${- in the Attorney General Defense-Workers'
Compensation Special I ine Jtem. In FY 1994, these positions were funded in the Department of Administration
appropriation, but the number of FTE positions was not speciñed.

The approved amount also includes a net inc¡ease of 6 FTE positions, as follows: a) a reduction of 2-5 FTE positions and
${- in Administration, b) an additional 14 FTE positions and $478,80O in Finance, c) an additional 8 FTE positions and
$326,900 in General Services, d) a rcduction of 19 FTE positions and $310,10O in Information Services, e) an additional
3 FTE positions and ${- in Risk Management, a.nd Ð an additional 2.5 FTE positions and $84,30O in Personnel. These
changes are described on the individual program pages.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2.5% vaancy factor and $233,000 in vacancy savings from the
General Fund and $176,100 in vacancy savings from Other Appropriated Funds. The vacancy savings amounts do not
include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new positions. The approved amount
includes an additional $348,700 from the General Fund and $522,100 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The FTE Positions total includes 28 FTE positions funded from certain Special I ins l¡sms in FY 1993, 27 F-ÍE
positions in FY 1994, and 124-5 FTE positions in FY 1995:

lt

Line Item Name
GRRC
GAAP
SLIAG
Cost Recovery Case Management
Attorney General Defense-Risk Management
Attorney General Defense-Workers' Comp.
Classi fi cation Pilot Program

FY 1993

2.O

t7.o
6.0
3.0
0.0 *
0.0 *
0.0

FY 1995
2.O

16.0
6.0
3.0

93.O

2.O

2.5

No. of FTE Positions
FY 1994

2.O

16.0
6.0
3.0
0.0 *
0.0 *
0.0

The number of FTE positions funded througb the Attorney General Defense Special f ine Items
was not subject to appropriation prior to FY 1995.

laws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.B. 2006), 8th Special Session, appropriates $75,700 from the Corrections Fund for the
General Services division, $2,100,000 from the Workers' Compensation Fund for Workers' Compensation losses,
$3o0,00o from the Personnel Fund to start a job classification pilot program, and $3,(x)0,(xx) from the General Fund
for the San Carlos Apache Indian Water Rights Settlement Act of 1992.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by Fund for the Agency with certain Special I ine Items.
Details for the Special Line Items are included on the individual program pages.
Details for the Additional Appropriations are included on the. i¡dividual program pages.
FY 1994 was the first year that the Autom¡tie¡ Frmd was zubject to legislative appropriation. The comparable
FY 1993 non-appropriatei expendih¡rc was $14,037,000.

', I

1/
4t
5t
6l

2

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIhIISIRATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
riÍ'-NÍ'RAI, F'ÍIND ANTI OTTIRR APPROPRIATED Í'IINDS

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional 547,7æ from the General Fund and

$71,500 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General

Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $12ß2,2æ from the General Fund and $1,353,300 from Other Appropriated
Funds for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the

Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expmditures - The approved amount includes a total of $223,5ü) from the General Fund and $179,300
from Otber Appropriated Funds for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amor¡nts reflect a reduction of
$36,200 from the General Fund and $29,000 from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized under Section 79 of the General

Appropriation Act.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

- Make.s FY 1994 supplemental appropriations
totalling $4,361,4O0 to the Department of Administration @OA) as follows:

Section 1(A) appropriates $1,667,1X) from the General Fund for the following projects:

a

a

Renovation and Furnishing of Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation Residential
Cottages

Improve residential cottages to comply with the Johnson vs. Upchurch consent decree.
Relocation and Tenant Improvements for the Department of Water Resources (DWR)

With $225,000 from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund, firnds DWR's move to private
lease space. The bill requires the depafment to present an expenditure plan to the Joint
Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) before the release of monies.

Subtotal, General Fund

Section l(A) also appropriates $2,693,800 from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fr¡nd for the following
projects:

Renovation of 1688 and 1624 !y'ss¡ fld¡ms
' Renovate the buildings, primarily to house the Department of Agriculture. Included in

the amount is $38,80O for I project-specific FTE position to oversee the project. The
approved amount includes a total of $2,2N for the state share of employee medical and
dental insura¡rce payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Relocation and Tenant Improvements for the Department of Sy'ater Resources.
With $620,000 from the General Fund, funds DWR's move to private lease space. The bill
requires the department to present an expenditure plan to the JCCR before the release of
monies.

Subtotal, Other Funds

$1,047,600

620,(no

$1,667,600

$2,468,800a

225,W

$2,693,800

Total, DOA Supplemental Capital Outlay S4.361-¡lO0

Capital Outlav Bill (Chapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Special Session) - Makes FY 1995 appropriations øtalling $25,84O,000 to
the Department of Administration, including $15,476,10O from the General Fund and $10,363,900 from Other Funds, as

follows:

3

(C,ontinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT'ND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FT'NDS

Section l(C)
Appropriates $4,062,100 from the General Fund and $1,(X)0,(X)0 from the Capital Outlay
Stabilization Fund (COSF) for Building Renewal. This represents 58% support of the Building
Renewal Formula as established by A.R.S. $ 41-793.01. The appropriation from COSF may
exceed or fall short of the appropriated amount, depending upon actual collections for stateowned
office space during FY 1995. Any such difference would be reflected in the amounts available for
Building Renewal.

Subtotal, Section l(C) General Fund
Subtotal, Section l(C) Other Funds

Section 2lB) I
Appropriates a total of 54,523,2æ from the General Fund for the following projects:

a) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Compliance - Planning
Design various projects to comply with the public facilities portion of the ADA legislation.

b) Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance - Construction
Construct various projects to comply with the public facilities portion of the ADA
legislation. Before the release of construction monies, the bill requires the department to
present an expenditure plan to the JCCR for its review.

c) 416 West Congress, Tucson Renovation
Complete the renovation of the building, enabling Geological Survey to terminate a private
lease. Of the amount, $11,4O0 is allocated for a 0.3 project-specific FTE position to oversee
the project in FY 1995. The approved amount includes a total of $800 for the state share
of employee medical insurance and dent¿l insurance payments, whicb will be transferred to
the Health Insumnce Trust Fund.

d) Parking and Roadway \{aintenance - Governmental Mall
Repairs to parking lots on the Capitol Mall.

e) Design and I¡¡d Acquisition for State Health Laboratory
[:nd acquisition and design are expected to cost approximately $800,000 each for a planned
$14.4 million laboratory. Beforc the release of land acquisition funds, the bill requires the
department to preseDt an analysis and recommendation of potential sites to the JCCR for
review. Thereafter, at the completion of the schematic desiÊns, the department shall present
the plans for the laboratory to the JCCR for review.

D Study and Design for Flagstaff State Building
Up to $20,000 is intended for a study of potential tenants and their building dasign needs.
Before the release of design monies, the bill requires the department to present the shrdy to
the JCCR for review.

g) Purchase of Property on Governmental Mall at l80l West Madison
Adds 0.31 acres to the Capitol Mall.

h) Pioneers Home - Electrical Rewiring
Modernize the electrical system and bring it up to code.

i) Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation Residential Cottage Upgrades
Improve residential cottqges to comply with the Johnson vs. IJpchurch consent decree.

j) Tenant Improvements on Second Floor and Basement of Capital Center Building
Funds the Attorney General's expansion within the Capital Center Building. Before the
release of any monies, the bill requires the department and Attomey General to present an
expenditure plan to the JCCR for review.

k) Tenant Improvements and Agency Relocation - First Floor of Capital Center Building
Funds an as yet to be determi¡ed agency's(ies') move to the first floor of the Capital Center
Building. Before the rele¿se of any monies for tenant improvements, the bill requiras the
department to preseDt an expenditure plan to the JCCR for ¡eview.

$4,062,100
$1,(x)0,(x)o

$ loo,ooo

500,000

4(X),(X)O

300,ü)0

1,6(n,(X)O

260,ü)O

390,(X)O

100,(no

458,3m

167,ffi

154,500

4
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)

^Etf,IETI' ^I 
T'ÍTNTI ANT¡ fìTgf.P APPPIIDDTATT' ì ÍÏINTìS

l) Tenant Improvements of the 1ó45 West Jefferson Building
Funds the Department of Corrpction's expansion within the 1645 West Jefferson Building.
Before the release of any monies, the bill requires the department to prcsent a detailed

space allocation plan to the JCCR for review.

Subtotal, Section 2(B) I Gene¡al Fund

Section 2(C)
Transfers $6,440,800 from the General Fund to the Corrections Ftmd and appropriates

$15,304,700 in FY 1995 from the Corrpctions Fund for the following projects:

l) Dasip and Construction of 100 Male Level tr Prison Beds at ASP4lobe
Adds 100 beds to the existing facility. Of the amount, $40,000 and 2 project-specific FTE
positions are allocated for on-site project management. The approved amount includes a

total of $5,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferrpd to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.
2) Desigrr and Construction of ¿tOO Male Level Itr Prison Beds at ASP-Yuma

Adds 4OO beds to the existing facility. Of the amor¡nt, $162,000 and 3 project-specific FTE
positions are allocated for on-site project management. The approved amount includes a

total of $8,600 for the state share of employee medical inzu¡ance and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tmst Fund.

From the appropriations for the 2 projects above, $26,600 and a 0.7 project-specific FTE
position is allocated to oversee the projects in FY 1995. Thereafter, $38,000 shall be

allocated for I FTE position in each subsequent fiscal year to oversee the projects until their
completion. The approved amor¡nt includes a total of $2,000 h Ff 1995 for the state share

of employee medical insurance and dental insumnce payments, which will be transferred to
the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

3) Conversion of the Aspen Facility to a Correctional Mental Health Unit
Converts existing DWI beds to mental health beds for incarcerated felons.

Subtotal, Section 2(C) General Fund
Subtotal, Section 2(C) Other Funds

Section 2(D)
Appropriates a total of $950,(n0, including $450,000 from the General Fund, $3ü),0ü) from the

Penitentiary l¡¡ld Fund, and $200,00O from the Charitable, Penal, and Reformatories Fund, for
the following projects:

l) ASPC-Florence Fire and Safety Corrections
Continues the effort to bring the Florence Prison up to code.

2) Statewide Cor¡ectional Facilities Building Maintenance
Provides for non-Building Reoewal or emergency needs.

Subtotal, Section 2@) General Fund
Subtotal, Section 2@) Other Funds

Total, All General Fund
Total, All Other Funds

Grand Total, DOA Capital Outlay

93,000

$4,523,2ú

$2,688,900

12,2N,800

375,000

$6,,l4O,800
$8,863,9ü)

$ 750,000

zx),(x)0

5

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND A¡ID OTIIER. APPROPRHTED F'T]NDS

Juvenile Crime Omnibus Bill lChaoter 201. S.B. 1356) - The bill appropriate.s $350,0m from the General Fund to DOA
for the design of a 100 bed high-securityunit foryouths çemmitted to the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation.
The bill requires the department to present pl¡ns to the JCCR for review.

Juvenile Correctional Facilities (Chapter 195. H.B. 2542) - The bill appropriates 9350,(XX) from the Corrections Fund to
DOA in FY 1995 for the design of a l(X) bed male and female high-security lnit for juveniles tried as adults under the
jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections. The bill appropriatas $3,150,000 in FY 1996 from the Corrections Fund for
the construction of the unit and requires the department to present plans to the JCCR for review. The bill also allocates
$12,700 aod I project-specific FTE position in FY 1995 and, $78,00O and 3 project-specific FTE positions in Fy 1996 for
Project oversite and on-site project management. The approved amormt includes s total of $900 in FY 1995 for the state
share of employee medical inzurance a¡d dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust
Fund.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

DOA: Continuation (ChaPter 160. S.B. 12561- The bill extends the sr¡nset date for DOA to July l, 1996 and states that
the purpose of DOA is to provide services to state government in automation, ñnaûce, personnel administration, public
buildings maintenance, surplus property, and risk mânagemcnt. The bill also modifies provisions on personnel rules.

6



DEPARTMEtr{T OF ADMINISTRATION . ADMINISIT,ATION

Elliott Hibbs, Director

A.R.S. g 4t-712

JLBC Analyst: Smith

GENERAL FI.]ND
r'Í 1993
Ach¡âl

r"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions r/ 34.O ¿1O.5 38.0

Personal Services r,076,2ú l,112,500 l,180,200

Employee Related Expenditures 233,9æ 25tJW no,tm

P¡ofessional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

28,7N
4,7ú
1,500

330,?ro
72,6ffi

4-
2,6ú
1,700

382,üX)
36,íX)

4-
2,6ú
1,700

424,7æ
4-

437,7û 422,9æ 429,m

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL t,74il,Ew L,7t6,700 1,879,300

Hearing Office
Governor's Regulatory Review Council

35,700
{-

35,700
L02,7û

35,7n
lll,qx)

TOTAL 1,7&3,500 1,925,100 2,026,900 ?

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Administrative Procedure; Rule Making, Ch. 363 178,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,7&3,500 1,925,100 2,205,500

Program Description - Administration includes the Direaor's Afice and the Management Semices Division, which
include:; internal departmcnt analysis, purchasing, accounting, and budgaing. This cost center was previously within
Central Operations.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a reduction of 2.5 FTE positions to reflect agency reorganization

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $11,500 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes rezulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $rl0,l00 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. The approved amount also i¡cludes an additional $27,600 to restore the vacancy factor to the standard rate.

!/ The FTE Positions total includes 2 FTE positions funded from the Governor's Regulatory Review Council Special
Line Item in FY 1993 through FY 1995.

2l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Fund. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

7

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - ADMII{ISTRATION (Cont'd)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $5,400 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $102,100 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expmditures - The approved amount includes a total of 5223,5æ for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $36,2ü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The
approved amount also includes a total of $5,700 for replacement of chairs and file c¿binets.

Hearing Ofïice - This special line item funds costs associated with the Water Quality Appeals Board, created to hear
appeals of decisions made by the Department of Environmental Quality.

Governor's Rqulatory Review Council - This council is rasponsible for reviewing and updating state agency rules and
regulations. 'Prior to FY 1994, this function was funded through the budget of the Governor's Office of Strategic planning

& Budgeting. The approved amount includes 2Flfn positions. The approved amount also includes an additional $7,5m
(Personal Services, $6,600; Employee Related Expenditures, $900) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The special line item appropriation also includes a total of $l4,l00 for the state share of employee medical insurance and
dental insurance payments, which will be transfer€d to the Health Insurance Tnrst Fund.

ADDM IONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Administrative Procedure: Rule Makine (Chapter 363. S.B. 1236) - This bill changes the State of A¡izona's process for
making rules a¡ld for publishing associated public notices. The bill transfers some rule review duties from the Office of the
AttorneyGeneraltotheDepartmentofAdministration(DOA),Governor'sRegulatoryReviewCouncil. Thebillappropriatas
$465.0O0 from the General Fund, of which $178,600 is appropriated to DOA to fund the department's additioual de review
duties. The bill also adds 5 FTE positions to the council's 2 appropriated positions. The bill states that it is the intent of
the l-egislature that up to $131,7(X) is for Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures relating to adminis¡sring
the provisions of the act.

8



DEPART1VIEIIÍT OF ADMINISTRATTON - FINAI\CE

Elliott Hibbs, Director

A.R.S. g 4t-722

JLBC Analyst: Smith

GENERAL FT.]ND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED Ft]NDS

F"r 1993
Actr¡al

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr t'995
Approved

FTE Positions ! 96.0 96.2 I10.2

Personal Services 1,648,300 1,913,500 2,377,9æ

Employee Related Expenditures 397,ffi 47,tn 565,600

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expenditurcs

111,500
1,300
2,2û

378,2ú
25,499

5L,2N
1,000
4,500

458,600
4,?ffi

42,W
4,800
5,500

475,M
55,700

518,600 559,500 583,400

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 2,56/,,500 2,920,100 3,526,900

ENSCO COP

Statewide Accounting System

COSF Rent
GAAP
l.ease-Purchase Rent
Tucson State Office Building
Capital Center l-ease-Purchase
Water Rights Settlement

SLIAG
Cost Recovery/Cash Management

AFIS II
Employee Bus Subsidy

Altemative Fuels

3,782,800
1,152,600

748,800
545,100
512,5m
107,700

{-
500,(x)o
158,600
47,5û

{-
{)-
{-

4,582,6n
{-

748,800
620,(X)0
427,W
107,9ü)

4-
4,500,(X)0

305,900
128,300

2,894,9æ
{-

2,9(X),(X)O

4,582,9(X)
{-

903,100
640,9(X)
429,1æ
131,800
352,800

{-
107,500
132.800

2,4'189æ
539,000

{-

3J

!

!!
9!

!!
!

TOTAL 10,120,100 20,135,500 13,E25,700 w

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Omnibus Named Claimants Relief Act, Ch. 97

Appropriation; Impeachment and
Recall Expenses, Ch. 320

RICO; Forfeiture, û. 219

477,ffi

423,m
75,ü)O

10,1-:¿0,100 14,323,7WTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 20,612,9w

9

(Continued)



Fund Summarv
General Fund
Automation Fund
Oil Overcharge Fund
Underground Storage Tank Fund

lo,120,100
{-
{-
4-

17,338,7æ
350,ü)O

2,9(X),(X)0
24,2û

t3,973,7æ
350,(n0

+.
{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 10,120,100 20,612,900 14,323,700

Lt

2/

DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION - FINAìICE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]ND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

Jt

The FTE Positions total includes 26 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1993 and 25 FTE
positions in FY 1994 and FY 1995:

No. of FTE Positions
Line Item Name FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995

GAAP T7 16 16
SLIAG 6 6 6
Cost Recovery/Cash Management 3 3 3

The amount shown for Professional and Outside Services reflects an additional $24,2m from the Underground Storage
Tank Fund to provide reimbursement of administrative costs associated with a public transportation subsidy program
for state employees a¡d the amount shown for Alternative Fuels reflects an additional $2,900,000 from the Oil
Overcharge Fund for school district vehicle conversion appropriated by Laws 1994, Chapter l, 6th Special Session.
Before the expenditure of monies for the Capital Center lease-purchase payment, the Department of Administration,
the Attorney General and the Department of Economic Security shall submit a space allocation plan for the entire
Capiøl Center Building to the Joint Committee on Capital Review for their review. The plan shall detail the square
footage to be occupied by sections of the Department of I-aw and other tenants. The plan shall include the fund
sources which can be billed for the lease-purchase agreement. The appropriation of $352,800 is to fund the lease-
purchase payment for the first floor of the Capital Center Building [where the prospective tenants are not yet know].
It is the intent of the lægislature that the state General Fund appropriation may be used for the lease-purchase payment
until other tenants can be identified. Upon the space allocation review of the Joint Committee on Capital Review and
occupancy of the space, these other tenants shall make deposits to the Special Services Revolving Fund to reflect their
usage of the space. Upon deposit of these monies, the $352,800 appropriation shall revert to the state General Fund
by the like amount of such deposits to the Special Services Revolving Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The amount shown reflects an additional $3,000,000 from the General Fund for the San Carlos Apache Indian V/ater
Rights Settlement Act of 1992 appropriated by L¡ws 1993, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session.
Included in the lump sum appropriation is $132,800 and 3 FTE positions to establish an Indirect Cost Recovery a¡d
Cash Management program. The Department of Administration shall report quarterly to tbe Director of the Joint
lægislative Budget Committee as to the effectiveness of the Indirect Cost Recovery and Cash Management program.
The reports shall identify Potential and pending sources of federal reimbursement for indirect costs as well as amounts

".¡ '¡lly collected. (General Appropriation Act footnote, as adjusted for the general salary adjustment.)
The depalment shall zubmit quarterly reports to the Director of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee regarding
the cost and development of AFIS II, including the distribution of costs among funds. The department may collect
an amount not to exceed 5762,6æ from other funding sources, excluding federal ñ¡nds, to recover pro rata costs of
operating AFIS tr. All AFIS II operating costs below $3,241,500 shall be proportionately distributed among all
contributing funding sources, including the state General Fund. (General Appropriation Act foohote.)
The $539,0O0 appropriated for the Employee Bus Subsidy shall be used only for a 5O% zubsidy of charges payable
to a rcgional transit authority for public transportation expenses of non-university staæ employees in a vehicle
emissions control area, as defined in A.R.S. $ 49-541, of a county with a population of more than 1,5(X),0O0 persons
according to the most recent federal decennial census. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

4/

5t

6/

1/

10

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINANCE (Cont'd)
í:F'NÍ'PAI- Í' TNTT ANT) OTHER ÀPPRÍ}PRIATED T'I]NDS

hogram Description - The Finance Division maintains the state'sfinancial records, provides accounthg serttices to

state agencies, oversees state agengì compliance withfiruncial requirements and appropriation authority, and operates

the State Procuremcnt Afice.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an additional 14 FTE positions as follows. Increases for the general salary

adjustment for these positions are not included below, but are added r¡nder the total Personal Services and Employee Related

Expenditures for the division.

. AFIS II Fixed Assets Svstems - The approved amount include.s increases of 1 FTE position, $25,200 in Personal
Services, $6,300 in Employee Related Expeuditures, $IO,(X)O in Professional and Outside Services, $2,900 in Other
Operating Expenditures, $3,300 in Equipment, and $278,200 in AFIS tr operating costs to develop an automated fixed
asset tracking system. Of the.se costs, $10,(X)0 in Professional and Outside Services, $l,4OO in Other Operating
Expenditures, $3,300 in Equipment, and $128,600 in AFIS tr operating costs are for one-time development costs.

o Autornated Svstems Securitv - The approved amount includes increases of 6 FTE positions, $169, 100 in Personal
Services, $40,500 in Employee Related Expendihres, $5,(X)0 in Professional and Outside Services, $400 in Travel -
In State, 522,M i¡ Other Operating Expenditures, $13,300 in Equipment, and $32,500 in AFIS II operating costs

to establish an automated system security team. Of these amounts, $13,4OO in Other Operating Expenditures and

$13,300 in Equipment are for one-time stårt up costs.
o Automated Svstems - Continuing Customer Education - The approved amount includes increases of 3 FTE positions,

$84,200 in Personal Services, $20,200 in Employee Related Expendinrres, $2,000 in Travel - In State, $1,000 in
Travel - Out of State, $1l,l0O in Other Operating Expenditures, and $9,7(þ in Equipment to establish an automated
system training program. Of these amounts, $6,600 in Other Operating Expenditures and $9,700 in Equipment are
for one-time start up costs.

. Annualize Bus Card Plus - The approved ¡mouot includes 1 FTE position, $28,200 in Personal Services, $6,700
in Employee Related Expenditures, $2,900 in Other Operating Expenditures, and $3,3(X) in Equipment to continue
implementation of a Bus Card Plus program, as mandated by Laws 1993, Chapter l, 6th Special Session. For
additional information, refer to the Employee Bus Subsidy Special Line Item.

o Auditors - The approved ,mount includes an increase of 3 FTE positions, 572,m in Personal Services, $18,600
in Employee Related Expenditures, $1,4(n in Travel - In State, and $6,0ü) in Other Operating Expenditures to add
3 auditor positions for the General Accounting Office.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vræncy factor and $39,700 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition ofnew
positions. The approved amount includes: a) an additional $80,700 for the general salary adjustment, es authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, b) an additional $4,600 to resùore the vacancy factor to the standa¡d rate, and
c) an additional $379,100 for additional positions described above.

ln accorda¡ce with A.R.S. $ 35-142.01, the Department of Economic Security shall remit to the Department of
Administration any monies received as reimbursement from the federal government or any other source for the
operation of the Department of Economic Security West Building and the Department of Administration shall deposit
such monies to the state General Fund. The Department of Adminis¡n¡ion, with the cooperation of the Department
of Economic Security, shall submit a¡ annual report to the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committep
regarding the amount of federal reimbursement received by the staþ General Fund for the costs of operating the DES
West Building. (General Appropriation Act foohote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating l.rrmp Sum by Fund with certain Special
Line Items. With the exception of AFIS tr, ENSCO COP, Employee Bus Subsidy, and Capital Center IrasÈ
Purchase, the line items are shown for information only.

gt

2t

1l
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINANCE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]I{D AND OTHER APPR.OPRHTED FT]NDS

Employee Related Expmditurts - The approved amount includes an additional $ I I ,0ü) for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amouut also includes a total of $239,2OO for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Equipment - The approved amount includes a total of $26, 1(X) for replacement equipment as follows: $ IO,0OO for warrant
storage cabinets, $12,100 for a copy machine, and $4,000 for a laser copier. The appropriated aurount also includes $29,600
for equipment purchases described under FTE positions.

ENSCO COP - The approved amount fr¡nds the required lease-purchase payment for the acquisition of the ENSCO site.

Ståtewide Accounting Systern - This special line item reflects development costs of the Arizona Financial Information
System (AFIS tr). Development was conplete in FY 1993. Funding for actual operation in zubsequent years appears as
the AFIS II Special Line ltem.

COSF Rent - The approved amount is for rent for stateowned space to be paid into the C'nital Outlay Stabilization Fund.

GAAP - This special line funds 16 FTE positions to produce stete accounting reports to comply with the federal Single
Audit Act of 1984. The approved emount includes an additional $17,4OO @ersonal Servicas, $15,30O; Employee Related
Expenditures, $2, l0O) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The
approved amount also includes a total of $45,9ü) fo¡ the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Leaseh¡rchase Rent - The approved amount i¡cludes funding for the lease-purchase payments on the Sun State Building,
l6th Street Parking Garage and the former State Compensation Fund Building. The frrnding for the Sun State Building lease-
purchase payment includes a reduction of $300, as authorized by Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act. The lease-
purchase payment for the Tucson State Office Building is shown below.

ln addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $700 for Operations and M¡intenance
(O&M) charges for the Sun State Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to a lease-purcbase O&M account, which
the department will use in combination with similar amounts from other agencies to provide serlices, either directly or under
contract, for various buildings away from the Capitol Mall.

Tucson Ståte Ofäce Building - The approved qmount represents the department's General Fund sha¡e of the Tl¡cson State
Office Building lease-purchase obligation for FY 1995. The Personnel division and Risk Management section's allocations
are included in their respective cost centers.

Capital Center Building Le^se-Purchase - The approved amount includes funding for the lease-purchase payment on
vacant space in the C"pital Center Building. Refer to footnote 2 for additional information.

Water Rights Settlernent - This special line item includes $500,000 in Fy 1993 and $1,50O,(X)O in Fy 1994 for payment
of the Søte of Arizona's contribution to the Fort McDowell Indian Comnunity Development Fund, established by the Fort
McDowell Indian Community Water Rigbts Settlement Act of 1990, P.L. 101628. The FY 1994 approved amount also
includes $3,000,000 for payment to the San C-¿rlos Apache Indian Tribe, in accordance with the San C¡¡tos Apache Indian
rù/ater Rights Settlement Act of lgg2, p.L. lo2-575-

SLIAG - This special li¡e item cont ins partial year funding for 6 FTE positions and related costs of administering 6t
state's participation in the federal State Legalization Impact Assistance Grants program, which will end in FY 1995. All
amounts expended are reimbursed by the federal govemment. The approved amount includes an additional $l,7OO @ersonal
Services, $1,500; Employee Related Expenditures, $200) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of

t2
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIhIISTRATION - FINANCE (Cont'd)
GENERAI. F'I]ND AND OTHER. APPROPRIATED trT]NDS

the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $10,100 the state share of employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the llealth Insurance Trust Fund.

Cost Recovery/Cash Managenent - This special li¡e item includes funding for 3 FTE positions to: a) supervise and
administer a program to recover indirect costs associated with fede¡al programs and b) implement and administer a program
to achieve compliance with the requirements of the 1990 Federal Cash Management Act. The approved amount includes
an additional $3,m0 (Personal Serwices, $2,600; Employee Related Expenditures, $4O0) for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $8,600 for the
state share of employee medical inzurance and dental insu¡znce payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance
Trust Fund.

AFIS tr - This special line item reflects the cost of operating the statewide accounting system. The approved amount
includes I FTE position and $2,128,9(X) from the General Fund and $350,(nO from the Automation Fund. The Department
of Administration (DOA) will collect up to $762,600 from other funding sources, excluding the General Fund and federal
funds, to supplement the costs of operating AFIS tr. The total authorized amor¡nt of $3,241,500 includes: ,a) $302,000 for
an AFIS II purchasing component, b) $2,628,800 ($1,866,200 appropriaæd funds plus $762,600 from other ñrnd collections)
to operate AFIS [I, c) $278,200 for an automated fixed asset tracking system, and d) $32,500 for an automated system
security program.

Employee Bus Subsidy - The approved amount includes $539,000 to implement a bus fare subsidy for non-universiql
Maricopa County employees, effective September l, 1994- (Full-year subsidy costs are estimated at $718,600.) This
program is intended to reduce pollution in Maricopa Coun$, in compliance with federal Environmental kotection Agency
air quality standards. The bus zubsidy will work in conjunction with the Bus Card program enacted in the 1993 Special
Session on air quality. Employees using a state-issued Bus Ca¡d will pay 50% of each far€ thrcugh a pay check deduction.
The state will pay the rernaining 50%. Reimbursement of public transportation costs for state employees was authorized by
the 1987 Omnibus Air Qualig Act (A.R.S. $ 4l-786) but bas not been ñ¡nded prior to FY 1995.

Alternative Fuels - [-aws 1994, Chapter l, 6th Special Session appropriated $2,9(X),(X)0 from the Oil Overcharge Fund
to DOA for school districts in the federal Environmental Protection Agency non-attainment nA¡ea A" (Maricopa County)
for the purpose of converting school vehicles to alternative fuels. During the 2nd Regular Session, Laws 1994, Chapter 353
modified the appropriation to make the Department of Commerce Energl Office, rather than DOA, responsible for
administering these monies, altholgh the monies remain appropriated to DOA. See the Department of Commerce for
add itional information.

ADDTTIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation: Impeachment and Recall Expenses (Chapter 320. S.B. 1272) - Makes an appropriation of $423,0ü) from
the General Fund to DOA for certain ¡ecall and impeacbment expenses incur¡ed in f987 and 1988. Before payment of
monies, all pending actions and claims must be dismissed, as approved by the Attorney General.

Omnibus Named Claimants Relief Act (Chapter 97. H.B. 2009) - Makes appropriations totalling $477,m to various
individuals and groups to settle claims against the state.

RICO: Forfeiture (Chapter 219. H.B. 2595) - Makes an appropriation of $75,000 from the state General Fund to a county
with a population between 5(Ð,üX) and 1,500,000 persons according to the most rpcent United States decennial census @ima
County) for deposit in the count¡r Anti-Racketeering Revolving Fund for gang prevention, as specified by A.R.S. $ 13-
2314.03, and for summer youth employment and education of economically disadvantaged youths who a¡e between 12 and
l8 years of age. A county that receives monies shall zubmit a report to the Goveraor, the President of the Senate and the
Speaker of the House of Representatives detaili'g the program's expendihrres, successes, impact on local juvenile crine rate
and problems.

t3
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIIYISIRATION - FINANCE (Cont'Q
GENERAL FI]ND AND OTHRR APPROPRIÀTED F'IINDS

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

State Emplovees: Travel Authorization lChapær 110. S.B. 1033) - The bill changes a requirement that out-of-state travel
orders be countersigned by the Governor, who may delegate the authority to countersign to the DOA Director. lnstead, out-
of-state travel orders shall be countersiped by the agency head or university president, who may delegate that authority.
DOA shall adopt and disseminate policies and procedures for the approval of out-of-state t¡avel orders and perform
compliance reviews.

School Tax Delinquencv lChapter 367. S.B. 12831 - The bill mandates that DOA, the State I qnd Department, and the
Departments of Revenue and Environmental Quality jointly file a report with the Govemor, the President of the Senate and
the Speaker of the House of Representatives by September 30, 199,4. The report shall recommend improvements in the
process and laws goveming transferring property by tu deed to the state.

- The bill permits DOA to issue, and the
State Treasurer to accept, electronic funds transfer vouchers. The bill also permits DOA to issue wa¡¡ants to expend federal
Program monies before deposit of these monies to the State Treasury in order to time as closeþ as possible the receipt of
the monies with the redemption of the warrants. DOA may r¡se any inte¡e,st earned to pay any federal inærest liability.
Remaining interest earnings shall be deposited to the General Fund. If an inærest penalty is accrued due to an agency
varying from the policies and procedures e,stablished by DOA for drawing federal monies, DOA shall charge the agency
account or fund. DOA shall rePort to the Joint Legislative Budget Committep by March I any interest payment charges to
agencres.

Oinnibus Alternative Fuels Bill (Chapter 353. H.B. 25751 - The bill adds charges payable to a regional transit authority
for public transportation expeffies to the allowable payroll deductions for state employees. The bill modiñes I-aws 1994,
Chapter l, 6th Special Session, to make the Department of Commerce En rry Office, rather than DOA, responsible for
administering $2,900,000 for converting school vehicles to alternative fuels, although the monies rerm¡in appropriated to
DOA. See the Department of Commerce and the Alternative Fuels Special I ine ltem within DOA General Services for
additional information.

t4



DEPARIIVÍEIì{T OF ADMINISTRATION - GEI|IER,AL SERVICF,S

Elliott Hibbs, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-701

JLBC Analyst: Smitb

GENERAL FI.]h[D AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

r"r 1993
Actuel

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

22r.5 218.5 226.5

4,010,500 4,284,9æ JJ 4,718,2û

1,268,800 r,w6,2n )! 1,260,7æ

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

4,5ú
73,800
3,800

1,188,(X)O

55,900

25,\N
89,600

1,(n0
1,231,100

33,7ú

25,100
88,100

1,000
1,199,700

39,000

1,366,(X)O 1,380,500 1,352,9æ

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 6,645,300 6,761,ffio 7,331,800

Utilities
Relocation/Non-Vy'est Tower
Relocation
Sun State Building
Alternative Fuels

6,l22,lOO
1ó6,800

4-
{-
{-

5,985,(X)0
{-

120,000
1,088,600
2,(X)0,(X)0

5,985,(X)0

4-
160,000

4-
4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS L2,934,200 15,955,200 13,476,E00

Fund Summarv

General Fund

Capital Outlay Stabilizåtion Fund
Corrections Fund
Oil Overcharge Fund

5,585,600
7,003,500

345,100
4-

6,782,80O
6,823,300

349,100
2,(no,(x)0

5,978,800
7,180,900

3 17,100
4-

1!

!

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 12,934,200 15,955,200 13,4t6,t00 t!

hogram Description - General Senices is comprised of Tenant Sentices, Building and Planning Services, and
Construaion Senices. Tenant Senices nutTages Depaftm¿nt of Administration (DOA) owned buildings in the Capitol
Mall, provides maintenance and janitorial sewices, and operates the state motor pool, surplus property yard, print
shop, and interagenq ¡¡tail sentice. The former Facilitics Maru,gement section has been reorgotizd as Buílding and
Planning Services and Conçtruction Sewices. These sectbtts plan and mtuage the design atd construction of state
prLsons and ofice buildings, review aII state construction projeas, inspea the condition of non-university buildings at
least once every 3 yenrs, and danelop an annual Capinl Improvement Plan.

Laws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.B. 2006), 8th Special Session provides a zupplemental appropriation of $75,700 from
the Corrections Fund to a¡¡nualize funding for 8.5 FTE positions required to oversee construction of a 768-bed
prison facility in Florence. Previously, 9 months of funding had been authorized to oversee other prison
construction scheduled for completion in FY 1994.

1l

15

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - GEIIERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]ND ANI) APPROPRIATED Ft]NDS

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an additional 7 FTE positions and $307,500 for a realigrunent of ncore'

ar¡d "limited staff' positions described below and I FTE position and $19,4O0 for a Wa¡ehouse Worker position.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3.4% vauncy factor and $L26,2m in vacancy savings from the
General Fund. The vacancy savings amounts do not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and
the addition of new positions. The approved amount includqs: a) an additional $125,300 from the General Fund and
$32,800 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act, b) an additional $69,600 to reduce the vacancy factor c) an additional $252,7W for a realignment of
"coren and 'limited staff" positions described below, and d) an additional $14,500 for a Warehouse Worker position.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $17,200 from the General Fund and $4,400
from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act

The approved amount also includes a total of $540,900 from the General Fund and $8O,2OO from Other Appropriated Funds
for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $16,7O0 from Other Appropriaæd Funds for
the payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $2,700, as authorizpd by Section 79 of the General
Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes $6,5m for noncapitalizcd equipment.

The approved amount also includes a reduction of $27,800 in reduced mainþ¡¿¡çç contract requirements enabled by enerry
efficiency improvements made by the department.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $39,0(n for replacement equipment as follows: $6,000 for 3 computers,
$25.0OO for a dump truck, and $8,ü)0 for a generator for the Estrella Point ENSCO facility.

Core and Limited Staff Realignment - The positions listed below are intended to include all Building and planning
Services and Construction Services FTE positions, with the exception of the following: a) positions to oversee inm¡te labor
conducted through an inmate construction Program and b) project-specific positions specified in other legislation, zuch as
the Capital Outlay bill. I ^nguage in the FY 1995 Capital Outlay bill disallows payment of Personal Services and Employee
Related Expenditures from project funding, r'nless specifically authorized in the bill. The Capital Outlay bill authorizes 2
FTE positions for the Male l-evel II Prison Beds at ASP€lobe, 3 FTE positions for the Male I-evel III Prison Beds at ASP-

3/

L¿ws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2006), 6th Special Session appropriates $2,q)O,fi)O from the Oil Overcharge Fund
to partially convert the state vehicle fleet to alternative fuels.
The Department of Administration shall prepare for occupancy by April l, lgg5 the State Office Building at 168g
West Adams Street. If the Department of Agriculture is unable to relocate because the building is not ready for
occuPancy' the Department of Administration and the Department of Agriculture shall each pay one half of the
Department of Agriculture's prorated occupancy costs for private lease space during the period of the fiscal year
after April l, 1995, that the agency is unable to relocate. If the director of either agency believes that agåncy
should be held responsible for less than one-half the additional costs, a complaint may be ñled with tne ôniel
Hearing Officer of the Department of Revenue, whose decision in rarclving the matter shall be final. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)
It is the intent of the l-egislature that the amount appropriatod from the Corrections Fund be expended soleþ for
the oversight of construction projects benefiting the Department of Corrections or the Department of youth
Treatment and Rehabilitation. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act ñrnds. Appropriated by Fund for the Agency with certain Special Line
Items. with the exception of Utilities and Relocation, the line iæms a¡e sbown for inform¡tion only.

zt

tl

5/

l6
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMII{ISTRATION - GEI\ERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
¡:E.NÍ'D/ T FIINT¡ ANT¡ ôTTTtr.Þ APPPÍìPRTÀTT'II Í.IINTIS

Yuma and a 0.7 FTE position to oversee these 2 projects in FY 1995. The bill also authorizes a 0.3 FTE position for 416

West Congress in Tucson. In addition, the Supplemental Capital Outlay Bill authorizes I FTE position for 1688 atd 1624
gy'ssf firlems and Laws 1994, Chapter 195 authorizes I FTE position for a higb-security juvenile correctional r¡nit. These

I FTE positions for FY 1995 are in addition to those lisæd below for the department's operating budget. Refer to 'Capital
Outlay" in the DOA Summary for a more complete description of the project-specific positions.

The nCore Søff is intended to serve as the base construction Eanagement staff for DOA building Projects. The "Limited
Staff is a work{riven addition to the Core Staff which will be closely examined each year to determine the requirements

for the coming year.

Capital Outlav Stabilization Fund ICOSFI:
FTE Positions

Personal Scrvices
Employee Related Expenditures

COSF Subtotal

Corrections Fund:
FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

Corrections Fund Subtotal

Total Corrections Fund & COSF:
FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

TOTAL

21.00 7.00 22.æ 6.00 28.00 .!/

$739,400 $191,100 $745,400 $185,100 $930,5m
155.100 42.7û 157.200 40.600 197.800

$894,500 $233,800 $902,600 5225,7æ $1,128,300

Chsnse

8.25

$(26,500)
t12.900)

$(39,¿mO)

F"t/ 1995

Limited Staff

4.50

$135,100
31.500

$166,600

$50,000
9.100

$59,100

Total

20.75

s232,m
42.2ú

$274,2N

12.50

$480,900
100.000

$580,900

$258,500
55.100

$313,600

$217,600
55.600

$273,2m

8.50 (1.2s)

$563,¿lO0
124.100

$687,500

5.75

$698,500
155.600

$854,100

1.50 __. 7.25

I / The total of 28 FIE positions does not include 8 project-specific FTE positions authorized in the other bills.

Utilities - This special li¡e item funds utility charges, including electric, water, gas, and garbage disposal, in buildings
located on the Governmental Mall and in Tucson. The line item is entirely funded through the Capital Outlay Stabilization
Fund.

Relocation - The approved amount, when combined with amounts for reloc¿tion in other a€ency budgets, fuuds the moving
expenses of various state agencies.

Sun State Building - Funding for the building lease-purchase payment and operating costs \r¡as included in the DOA
appropriation as a temporaÐ/ measure in FY 1994. For FY 1995 these costs have been transferred to the budgets of the Sun
State Building occupaats (the Auditor General a¡d the Departments of Banking, Insurance, and Real Estate). This special
line item does not reflect the addition of $1,50O in FY 1995 to the Lease-Purchase Rent line iæm in the Finance cost center,
for DOA-occupied space in the Sun State Building required for building management.

Alternative Fuels - This special line iæm funds partial conversion of the state vehicle fleet to use of alternative fuels, as

mÂndated by [:ws 1994, Chapter 1, 6th Special Session, and modified by the Alternative Fuels Bill, Chapter 353, I{.B.
2575.

L7

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMII{ISTRATION - GENERAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AND OTHER APPROPR.IATED F'I]NDS

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Omnibus Altemative Fuels Bill (Chapter 353. H.B. 257î - The bill nodifie,s Laws 1994, Chapter l, 6th Special Session,
to eliminate a December 31, 1994 statutory target date for partial conversion of the state vehicle fleet to use of alternative
fuels. Other target datas are retained. See the Department of Commerce a¡d the Alternative Fuels Special I ine Item within
DOA Finance for additional information.

Workers' Memorial: Bolin Memorial Plaza. lChaoter 142. H.B. 2361) - The bill directs the DOA Director, subject to the
review of the I-egislative Governmental Mall Commission, to desþate an area in Wesley Bolin Memorial Plaza for
placement of a worker's memorial to honor public and private workers killed or permanently disabled on the job. No state
monies shall be used for the design, construction, or dedication of the memorial.

- The bill require,s DOA to
adjust rent for state-owned buildings to reflect partial year occupancy- Staûeowned rent shall be the greater of the agency's
appropriation or the DOA Pro rata rent assessment. If the rent payments are required for private lease space, the DOA
Director may authorize an exemption from payment on the review of the Joint Committee on Capital Review. DOA shall
report quarterly to the Director of the Joint Iægislative Budget Commiftse on the status of rental fee collection adjustments.

OTIIER ISSTJES

Capital Outlav Stabilization Fund - COSF consists of monies collected by DOA from state agencies for payment of rent
of state-owned space, as authorized by A.R.S. g 4I-792.O1. The rental rate is determined by the Joint Committee on Capital
Review. The l-egislature makes appropriations from COSF for the followingpurposes: a) utilitycharges in the Capitol Mall
a¡d Tucson Mall, b) Building Renewal, c) partial operating costs of the Building and Plenning Services section and
Construction Services section of the DOA General Services Division, and d) specific building projects. In addition, tbe
Capital Outlay Bill in both FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriates all collections for rpnt of stateowned buildings, in excess
of the amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act and Capital Outlay Bill, to DOA for Building Renewal.

F{ 1994 FY 1995

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year $ 3,928,500 $ 189,¡100

Revenue:
Rent Collections 8,W2,m 8,440,(X)0

TOTAL FUNDS AVAII-ABLE $12,020,900 $8,629,4fl)

Building Projects - Crp ;r g p 1\
Non-Lapsing Prior Year Appropriatiòns

TOTAL ÐPENDITURES

Expenditures:
Utilities
Building Renewal
DOA General Services Division

Admi n i s¡r¿¡ive Adj ustments

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

$5,985,000
1,223,m

838,300
2,693,9W

952,3û

$11,692,900

$ 138,700

$5,995,ü)o
1,(X)0,000

1,195,9ü)
{-
{)-

$8,180,9ü)

{)-

18

$ lEg,,loo $ 448,500



DEPARTMEIYT OF N)MINISTR,ATION - II\FIORMATION SERVICES

Elliott Hibbs, Director

a.R.s. $ 4r-701

JLBC Analyst: Smith

GENERAL FT]ND ANI)
AI.ITOMATION FT,]ND

FT 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r l.995
Approved

FTE Positions 37.O 2r3.3 194.3

Personal Services 1,127,3ú 6,386,2æ 6,407,0(n

Employee Related Expenditures 267,2û r,396,7n t,427,8ú

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

683,5m
100

1,(n0
135,800

7,(X)O

1,376,9ú
I 1,4{X)

13,500
8,U)2,'lû

37,(X)0

1,044,100
11,400
13,500

1,426,5æ
{-

827,m 9,531,500 2,495,5æ

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 2,?21,m0 17,314,4N 10,330,300

Automation F4uipment
Software License and Maintenance
Maintenance and Repair

{-
{-
{-

{-
{-
4-

2,335,500
2,226,3ú
1,147,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,221r9W 17,314,4N 16,039,200 )!

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Automation Fund

2,22r,9æ
{-

2,572,8n
14,74r,ffi

2,439,W
13,6m,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,?21,9W 17,314,4M 16,039,200

Program Description - The Infomution Services Division opercttes the DOA Dalo Center, which provides centralized
compurer services for approximately 7O state agenci.es and automation planning for most state agencics. The division
also provides statewi.de emcrgenq teleconununications serttices atd state agency teleconnuniætions semices. The

General Fund portion of thb division operates the Arkona Financial Infonution System (AFIS It), the Hwnan
Resource Managemcnt System (HRMS), and the Beneftt InþrnationTracking System (BII}S).

r/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a l;ump Sum by Fund. The program and line iæm
detail are shown for information only.
FY 1994 was the first year that this fund was zubject to legislative appropriation. The compa¡able FY 1993 non-
appropriaæd expenditure was $ 14,037,0(X).

1t

19

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISIRATION - IMORMATION SERVICES (Cont'Ö
GENER.AL FI]ND ANI) ÍÏINI)

FTE Positions - The Automation Fund portion of this division was first appropriated in FY 1994, with the number of
positions equal to the number of positions authorized for the formerly non-appropriated fund. The approved amount includes
a reduction of 19 FTE positions and $310,1ü) from the Automation Fund to eliminate positions which are vacant or
unnecessa4/ for FY 1995 operations.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3.5% General Fund and 1.5% Other Fund vacancy factor, with
$46,500 in vacancy s¿vings from the General Fund and $74,E00 in vacancy savings from Other Appropriated Funds. The
vacancy savings amounts do not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the ¡eduction in FTE
positions. The approved anount includes: a) an additional $45,000 from the General Fund and $172,500 from Other
Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, b) an
additional $27,900 to reduce the Other Funds vacancy rate from2% to I.5%, and c) a reduction of $224,600 from the
Automation Fund associated with the elimination of 19 FfE positions.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,200 from the General Fund and $23,700
from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $99,5(X) from the General Fund and $¿46,700 from Other Appropriated Funds
for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental inzurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and outside Services - The approved amount includes a total of $729,100 from the General Fund, which
reflects a reduction of $169,500 for Data Center charges paid by the Information Seruices Division. The amount includes
full funding of computer operations after an expected reduction in Data Center charges.

The approved amount from the Automation Fund includes a decrease of $156,0fi) for disaster recovery, a decrease of
$ I I ,800 for training, and miscellaneous increases of $4,500. These changes are due to a reallocation of resources by the
division-

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) a total of $65,4O0 from the Autom¿tion Fund for the
payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $10,600, as authorized by Section 79 of the General
Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $247,1O0 from the Automation Fund for rent of state-owned space and $153,50O from
the Automation Fund for tbe Old Compensation Fund Building lease-purchase payment.

The approved amount also includes: a) a reduction of $992,8(X) from the Automation Fund for ¡n¡intenance/repair cont¡acts
and for purchase or lease-purchase ofautomation capital equipment and sofhvare licenses and b) a reduction of$5,7Og,gOO
from the Automation Fund for expenditures transfer¡ed into 3 new special lines.

Automation Equipment - This new special line iæm contoins funding from the Automation Fund for the purchase and
lease-purchase of automation equipment and improvements, previously funded in the Other Operating Expenditures Line
Item.

Software License and Maintenence - This new special line item coniains funding from the Automation Fund for computer
software licensing and maintenance costs, previously funded in the Other Operating Expendituras line item.

Maintenance and Repair - This new special line item contains funding from the Auûomation Fund for computer
maintenance and repair costs, previously funded in the Other Operating Expenditures Line Iæn.

20



FIE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

50.0 50.0 50.0

856,9ü) 877,000 930,3m

2t4,2ú 198,100 2E8,600

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

¿loo

2e300
700

78,M
3,2û

9,900
37,100

{-
61,500

4-

9,900
37,1m

{-
61,500

{-
112,(X)O 108,500 108,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,1t3,100 1,1&¡,600 \327,q0 )!

DEPARTMENIT OF ADMINISTT,ATION . CAPITOL FOLICE

Elliott Hibbs, Director

a.R.s. s 41-701

JLBC Analyst: Smith

GENERAL FT.'ND
r"r 1993
Actr¡el

FT 1994
Estimete

Fr 1995
Approved

Program Description - The Capitol Police Deparmunt provides police oficers and secwrity aides for protection oÍ
rhe Phoenix and.Tucson capitol complæ areas. This cost center was previously within Cental Operatiotts.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon e l% vaæncy factor and $9,100 in vacancy savings. The vacancy
savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes:
a) an additional $3 1,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act,
and b) an additional $21,700 to restore the vacancy factor to the st¡ndard rate.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additiond $4,3ü) for the general sdary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, b) an additional $6,6ü) to restore the vacancy

factor to the standard rate, and c) an additional $18,500 for rrniform allowances.

The approved amount also includes a total of $141,800 for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Caeitol Police (Chapter 130. S.B. 1032) - This bill adds Department of Administration (DOA) police officen, who are
certified by the Arizona Law Enforcement Officer Advisory Council and regularly assigned to hazardous dut¡t, to the group
of governmental employees eligible for membership in the Public Safety Personnel Retirement System. Accordingly, the
bill adds DOA to the group of eligible employers which shall have a local board to administer the system and resolve
questions. The local board shall be comprised of 2 employee members, elected by DOA employees in the Public Safety
Retirement System, and 3 citizen membens, appointed by the Governor. The bill also make.s miscellaneous revisions to
related statutes regarding DOA police personnel, their duties, rules, monetar¡l penalties, and hearings. The estimated cost
for FY 1995 is $10,000, which will be absorbed within the department's FY 1995 appropriation.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriatcd as a I-ump Sum by Fund. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

t/

2l



FTE Positions 56.0 56.0 t52.O !!

Personal Services r,M9,2û 1,550,3(n 1,683,900

Employee Related Expenditures 330,900 341,9æ 392,800

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

206,m
4,100
5,700

370,500
34,100

310,ü)O
20,100
10,(x)o

396,600
4,(X)0

277,tN
21,6ú
lz,m

ß7,6æ
57,800

620,800 7n,7æ 776,5N

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 2,400,900 2,632,m0 2,t53,200

Liab. & Prop. I-osses/Related Expenditures
Attorney General Defense-Risk Management
Insurance Premiums
[.oss Control Grants

2L,7O3,5æ
4,136,ffi
3,2O3,416

490,¿+00

54,862,W
4,163,800
4,428,5æ

250,0(n

29,772,8W
4,973,7ú
5,377,5æ

250,ü)O

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 31,934,t00 66,337,2M ß,127,200 s

RISK MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FTJNI)
FT 1993
Actual

F"r ú94
Estimate

FT D95
Approved

DF,PARTMEIYT OF ADMIIVSTRATION . RISK I\,IANAGU\,IEIYT

Elliott [Iibbs, Director

A.R.S. 5 41422

JLBC Analyst: Smith

Program Description - The Risk Managemant section acts as the state's insurance agent, which includes naking
liabiliry payments and developing and administering loss control programs. With the ex,ception of certain limited areas
of coverage, the state is self-insured, pøying its own losses and liabilitics.

FTE Positioru - The approved amount includes an additional 3 FTE positions and $136,7ü) transferred from uability and
Property l-osses and Related Expenditures on a trial basis. The department will test the cost efhciency of bringing an
additional 3 claims adjusters in-house and reducing the level of contracted claims adjusting.

The approved amount also reflects an increase of 93 FTE positions, included in the Attorney General Defense-Risk
Management Special Line Item. Prior to FY 1994, the number of FTE positions funded through this special line item was
not subject to appropriation or shown in the agency's total.

Of the 152 FTE positions, 85 FTE positions are appropriated for the Atûorney General Defense program and 8 FTE
positions are appropriated for continuation of a pilot program between the Department of Administration and the
Attorney General to determine whether outside counsel or Attorney General services are more cost effective.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by Fund for the Agency with certain Special Line Items.
All Risk Management funds are loc¿ted within this program and a¡e appropriated as an Operating Lr¡mp Sum with
a Special I ine Item Lump Sum and with an Atûomey General Defense-Risk Management Special T ine Item. With
the exception of Attorney General Defense-Risk Management, the line iüems are shown for information only.

t/

2/

22

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF N)MINISTRATION - RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)
DTCI¿ Tf ANAÍ:T'IiÍFLTT PÍ'VôT VTN¡: ü'TINTI

Pensonal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vaeancy factor and $31,500 in vacancy savings. The

vacancy savings amount does not include any changes rasulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new

positions. The approved Írmount includes an additional $57,200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section

74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a reduction of $7,900 to adjust the vacancy factor

to 2% and an increase of $84,3ü) for 3 additional claims adjusters.

Employee Related Expenditur:s - The approved amount includes an additional $7,800 for the general salary adjustment,

as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $165,700 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a total of $85,9(X) for data processing services, which
includes a decrease of $34,100 to reflect an expected rate reduction for Data Center charges.

The approved amount also includes an increase of $1,200 associated with claims adjusting.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $,1O,600 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a rcduction of $6,6(X), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
b) a total of $ I17,¿100 for rent of state-owned space, c) a total of $21,3(X) for the Tucson State Office Building lease-purchase
payment, and d) a total of $13,500 for payment of statewide accounting system charges.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for computer equipment and replacement of a copier machine.

Liability & Property Losses/Related Expenditures - The approved amount represents funding for estimated FY 1995 Risk
Management claims, settlements, and other losses at a 5O% confidence level. The approved amor¡nt is based on an annual

actuarial estimate conducted for the Risk Management section and represents a decrease of $25,089,200 from the FY 1994
amount. This decrease is due to several factors: a) $5,14,500 was transferred from this special line item to the Attorney
General - Insurance Defense Special Li¡e ltem to replace some outside attorney servicqs with 8 in-house attomeys on a trial
basis, b) the severity of losses has decreased due to loss control programs conducted by Risk Management in conjunction
with various state agencies, c) several environmental losses have settled favorably, bringing down the state's reseryes in this
area, d) the Risk Maragement section has implemenæd an indemnity program against third party losses, reducing the state's
liabiliry due to the actions of contractors hired by various state agencies, and e) an unusr¡al increase in the level of legal
actions against the state, which affected the FY 1994 estimate, has decreased to a more standard level.

Attorney General - Insurance Defense - The approved amount represents funding for the Risk Management section's
contract with the Attorney General's Insurance Defense section for legal reprcsentation in Risk Management-related lawsuits
against the state. This special line appropriation includes 93 FTE positions. This represents an increase of E FTE positions
and $5¿t4,500, transferred from the Liability and Property I-osses and Related Expendituras line, to replace some outside
attorney services with in-house attoroeys on a trial basis. Prior to FY 1995, the number of FTE positions funded through
this special line item was not subject to appropriation or shown in the agency's total. The approved amount includes an
additional $136,700 @ersoual Services, $120,2)O; Employee Related Expenditures, $16,500) for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $266,,1O0 for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Insurance herniums - The approved amount i¡cludes funding for estimated FY 1995 premium costs, in order to secu¡e
primÂry or excess private insurance for certain type.s of property and liability risks, which the department deems more cost-
effective than providing self-insurance.

23

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIIYISTRATION - RISK MAI'IAGEMENT (Cont'd)
RISK MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FI'I{D

Loss Control Grants - These grants are made by the department to state agencies to implement loss control projects or
programs which can demonstrate tangible loss/cost avoidence.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Prisoner Litieation: Corections Reform (Chapter 35E. S.B. 1111) - Among other provisions, the bill establishes that an
inmate in the State Department of Corrections is reçonsible for payment of court costs associated with filing most civil
actions or proceedings. The bill also restricts inm¡tes' claims of injury against the state and provides penalties for claims
without substantial justification, un¡easonable delays, and submittal to the court of false information or a claim intended solely
to harass. This bill may reduce the Department of Administration @OA) Risk Management section operating costs and legal
expenditures associated with inmate litigation against the state.

Limitation of Action (Chapter 162. S.B. 1284) - This bill sets time limitations for filing claims or legal actions agains¡ ¡
public entity or public employee. This bill may reduce the DOA Risk Management section operating costs and legal
expenditures associated with litigation against the state.

Civil Justice Reform: Protections lChapter 113. S.B. 130$ - This bill e,stablishes immunity from liability and the
prohibition of civil actions in several circumsronces. This bill may reduce the DOA Risk Management section operating costs
and legal expenditures associated with litigation against the state. The provisions of this bill do not become effective 'nless
the Constitution of Arizona is amended at the next general election to authorize enactment of laws limiting recovery of
damages for death or injury actions.

Prisoner's Medical Contract lChapter I14. S.B. 13Ifl - This bill provides that DOA may obt¡in insurance against loss for
the professional liability of physicians and psychiatrists under contract with the State Department of Corrections.

State Personnel: Immuniw From Liabilitv (Chapter 231. H.B. 2094) - The bill provides that DOA Risk Management shall
pay any damages, including punitive damages, on behalf of any state officer, agent or employee, if the acts or omissions
resulting in liability were within the course and scope of employment.

Recoverv of Fees and Costs (Chapter 281. H.B. 2234) - The bill providas that a state administ¡ative hearing authority may
award fees and other costs to a party prevailing against a state department, if the action brought by the department is found
to constitute harassment or was not substantially justified. If a department fails or ¡efuses to pay the award, a person rnay
file a claim with DOA for payment through the Risk Management section. If the cited department had appropriated monies
available, the lægislarure shall reduce the department's operating appropriation for the following fiscal year by the amount
of the award and appropriate that amount to DoA as reimbursement for the loss.

OTTIER ISSIJES

Risk Manasement Revolvitrg Fund - The fund consists of monies collected by DOA from state agencies for payment of Risk
Management charges, as authorized by A.R.S. g 41{122. DOA recommends ûo the I-egislature the dollar amount to be
appropriated for each agency's Risk Management charge, based on factors including prior losses, current exposures, an
outside actuarial study conducted for the department, and the statewide funding level estimated to be required for the fiscal
year. Monies in the fund are appropriated by the Legislature for costs of the DOA Risk Management section, including
payment of certain state losses and related expe.nditures. Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act reduced the FY 1995
appropriations to individual agencies for payment of Risk Management charges by $4,444,000 statewide ($3,üX),üX)General
Fund and $1,444,0100 Other Appropriated Funds). In eddition, the Risk Management charges paid from Non-Appropriated
Funds were reduced by $1,366,4O0. These reductions were based on an estimated Risk Management RevolvinjFund Fy
1994 unreserved ending balance of $7,263,100, which can be used in combination with the Risk Management charge
collections from state agencies in order to provide the ñrnding level estimated !o be required for Fy 1995.

24

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)
DTSI' r/f À N À Í:F'-ME'Ij¡"T PÍ'I/ÍII -I/TNê Í'f INTI

FY 1994

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year szr,223,W

Revenue:
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds
Non-Appropriated Funds
Inzurance Losses Recoverçd
I-oss Cont¡ol Refunds

Expenditures:
DOA Risk Management

TOTAL ÐPENDITURES

BALANCE END OF FTSCAL YEAR

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE $83,6m,300

ï26,754,7n
18,796,?m
14,E52,100

1,946,(X)O

28,3m

$66,337,2û

$66,337,2û

$17,263,100 !!

FY 1995

$17,263,100

$18,517,4ü)
9,759,100
8,437,900

304,000
10,000

$53,290,500

$43,127,2m

î43,127,2m

$10,163,300

Ll Up to $10,00O,(XX) of the amount shown may be required for Risk Management losses.

This leaves an unreserved fund balance of$7,263,100 at the end ofFY 1994.

25



FTE Positions 4-O 16.0 18.0
y

Personal Services U,?m 339,100 414,7m

Employee Related Expenditures 19,9(X) 85,4{n 102,9ü)

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Erpenditures

224,5æ
500
500

29,7W
5,500

319,m
3,900
1,(X)O

85,200
72,6æ

256,000
3,900
l,(no

115,600
1,500

260,7æ 482,100 379,0()0

OPERATING STJBTOTAL 364,t00 906,600 E95,600

Workers' Compensation Losses
Claim Management Fees

Premium Tax
Insurance Premiurrs
University Student Health Work Program
Transfers Out: Loss Control
Attorney General Defense-Workers' Comp.

12,667,7æ
l,l27,m

485,500
143,m
94,2n

{)-
{-

15'Æ,w ?

506,600
7?5,W
4{X),(X)0

159,500
100,(x)0

6(),(x)0

14,676,W
{-

725,m
500,ü)0
159,500
150,000
117,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 14,tt2,600 1t,097,700 17,223,6M 
3J

WORKERS' COMPENSATION LHBILITY
LOSS REVOLVING Ft]ND

F-r 1993
Actusl

r"r u94
Estim¡te

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTME¡{T OF ADMINISTR,ATION - WORKM,S' COMPENSATION A.R.s. s 41422

Elliott Hibbs, Director JISC Analysl Smith

Program Description - The Worlcers' Compensation section malqs Worl<crs' Compensation paymcnts to stote
employees andformer employees who are injured in the course of performing state dutics. AIso, the section cottduas
workplace safery seminars a¡td provides loss connol trctnts to prevent worÞlace injuries. The state is self-insured,
paying its own Worlcers' Compensation liabilities.

Ll Of the 18 FIE positions appropriated with associated funding from the Vy'orkers' Compe,nsation Fund, 2 ¡¡fE
positions are appropriated for the Attorney General Defense Program. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

2l [-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.B. 2006), 8th Special Session appropriated an additional $2,100,üX) to reflect the cost of'Workers' Compensation liability payments in excess of the original budgeted a6ount.
3./ Represents General Appropriation funds. Appropriated by Fund for the Agency with certain Special I ine Items. All

\ùy'orkers' Compensation fr¡nds a¡e located yithin this program and a¡e appropriated as an Operating Lump Surn with
a Special t ine Item Lump Sum and with an Attorney General Defense - Workers' Compensation SþiaLf-ine fæm.
With the exception of Attorney General Defense - Workers' Compensation, thc line items a¡e shown for information
only.

26
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIIYISTRATION - WORKERS' COMIfENSATION (Cont'd)
'wflp LFp S' I-ÍIMPRNS ATffìN r r /t Rfl .m\/ LOSS PÍ'\/ôr .\'TNC F'IINTI

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects an increase of 2 FTE positions, included in the Attoraey General Defense-

Workers' Compensation Special I ine Item. Prior to FY 1995, the number of FTE positions funded through this special line
item was not subject to appropriation or shown in the agency's total.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes: a) an

additional $14,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b)
an additional $61,500 to annualize funding for 12 FTE positions added in FY 1994 in order to bring the claims managenent
function in-house.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $45,900 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurznce Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $135,700 for data processing services,
which reflects a decrease of $53,900 due to an expected rate reduction for Data Center charges, and b) a total of $15,500
for actuarial costs, which reflects a decrease of $9,50O due to a reduction in the cost of the actuarial contract.

Other Operating Expmditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $2, lü) for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $3ü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total
of $¿14,10O for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an increase of $30,000 for additional space built to house the
rùy'orkers' Compensation program.

Equipment - The approved amor¡nt includes funding for a laser printer

Workers' Compensation Losses - The approved amornt rppresents estimated FY 1995 payments to Workers'
Compensation beneficiaries for the state's liability rasulting from worþlace injuries. The approved amount includes an
increase of $1,536,000 over the original FY 1994 appropriation, based on the annual acnrarial estimate conducted for the
state. Due to an FY 1994 supplemental appropriation of $2, l0O,0O0 to reflect higher than anticipated FY 1994 losses, the
FY 1995 amount represents a decrease of $564,000 from the total FY 1994 special line item appropriation.

Claim Management Fees - This represents the cost of a vendor contract to process and men¿ge all payments to
beneficiaries. This function was transferred in-house during FY 1993 and FY 1994.

Premium Tax - The approved amount represents the estimated tax payable by the state as a self-inzured employer, as
authorized by A.R.S. $ 23-961. Monies collecæd are used by the Industrial Commission of A¡izona to ñ¡nd the regulation
of Workers' Compensation insurance. 

\
Insurance Premiums - The approved amount includes funding for estimated FY 1995 private insurznce premium costs,
for coverage of types of risk which the department deems more cost effective than providing self-insurance.

University Student Health Work hogram - This program uses student nurses from the th¡ee state 'niversities ûo perform
health services for minor work-related injurias or illnesses in lieu of treatment by private physicians.

Trarxfers Out: Loss Control - The approved amount is transferred from the Workers' Compensation Fund to the Loss
Control Grant Program administered by the Risk Management section.

Attorney General DefenselVorker's Compensation - The approved amouut represents funding for the Workers'
Compensation section's contract with the Atùorney General's Insurance Defense section for legal representation in Workers'
Compensation-related lawsuits against the staûe. This special line item includes ?F1fg, positions. Prior to FY 1995, the
number of FTE positions funded through this special line item was not subject to appropriation or shown in the agency's

27

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMIMSTRATION - WORKERS' COMPENSATION (Cont'd)
IVORKERS' COMPENSATION LIABILITY LOSS REVOLYING FI'NI)

total. The approved amount includes an additional $3,200 @ersonal Senicas, $2,800; Employee Related Expenditures,
$4O0) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,800 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
paynents, which will be transferred to the Health Insurznce Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

State Volunteers (Chapter 10. H.B. 2030) - The bill creates a $10,üÐ death benefit for eligible state volunteers, upon proof
of death while in the course and scope of duties. Thc beneñt shall be paid from the Workers' Compensation Liability I-oss
Revolving Fund. The provisions of the act are retroactive to July 3, 1993.

2A



DEPARTMEIVT OF ADMINISTRATION - PERSOI\NEL

Elliott Hibbs, Di¡ector

a.R.s. $ 41-761

JLBC Analyst: Smith

PERSONNEL DTVISION FTJNI)
FT D93
Actuel

F-Y 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

FTE, Positions r17.5 119.5 r22.O J!

Personal Services 3,226,9æ 3,545,(X)O 3,540,90()

Employee Related Expenditures 512,6W 758,500 822,8n

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendihrres

287,ffi
15,500
3,4(X)

828,800
53,4(X)

319,800
11,4¡9
4,500

695,700
4,800

267,W
I1,4(X)
4,500

687,4ü)
5,100

1,188,700 I,036,?m 975,ffi

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 4,9?ß,2ffi 5,339,700 5,339,100

Special Recruitment
Personnel Automation Project
Classifi cation Pilot Program

36,2m 43,500
175,ü)0
300,ü)0

43,500
175,000
702,6ú

4-
4- 3l

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,964,4m 5,tst,200 6,260,200 !!

Lt

2/

3l

The FTE Positions total includes 2.5 FTE positions funded from the Classification Pilot Program Special Line Iæm
in FY 1995.
[-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.B. 2æ6),8th Special Session appropriáted an additional $300,000 from the Personnel Fund
to start a job classification pilot prograrn. This amount is appropriated as a special line item and is exempt from
lapsing.
Prior to the expenditure of the $702,600 appropriated for a personnel Classification Pilot Program, the Department
of Administration shall submit a comprehensive plan including the associated request for proposal, if any, to the
Auditor General and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee for review and advice not less than sixty days prior to
the proposal due date. The evaluation committee for the bid proposals received by the department shall include a
majority of persons with experience in personnel classification systems from outside of the Department of
Administration and the Office of Excellence in Government.

As an essential component of any new classification system, the department shall, after soliciting input from the
Lægislature, develop for implementation no later than April l, 1995, a perforrr¡ance appraisal process that can be used
in conjunction with any future merit pay plan.

The department shall submit quarterþ repofs to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of
Representatives, the Chairmen of the Appropriations Committees, the Chairman of the Joint I-egislative Audit
Committee, and the Director of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee on the development and costs of the personnel
Classification Pilot Program and on the progress in developing the performance appraisal process. (General
Appropriation Act footnote, as adjusûed for the general salary adjustment.)

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Opcrating IJmp Sum for the Program with a
Classification Pilot Program Special r ine ltem. With the exception of Classification Pilot Progran, the line iæms
are shown for information only.

lt

29

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PERSONI\EL (Cont'd)
PERSONNEL DTVISION FT]ND

Program Description - The Personnel Divßion serves os the stote personnel ofice, providing recntinnent and
evaluation services, assisting state agencþs with hiring and personnel iss¡¿es, and aùninistering the søte's health
insurance plans. The divßion ßfun¿en through e pro rclra dtarge eqtul to 0.85% of state agenq payrolls. Under
,{.R.S. g 41-7Ø, this pro rato clrorge is scheduled to rise by 0.05% anrually, until a level of l% is reached in
FY 1998.

FTE Positions - The approved amount i¡cludes an additional 2.5 FTE positions and associated $84,300 in a new
Classification Pilot Program specid line de.scribed below.

The approved amount also continues a Pe¡sonnel Specialist position to facilitate compliance with personnel-related
requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act. The Personnel Specialist was approved for a 2-year period, starting
in FY 1994.

Personal Services - The approved amouût is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $69,800 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings anount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $120,200 for the general salary adjustrnent, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General Appropriation
Act. The approved âEount also includes ¿ reduction of $124,30O, to rcflect reductions made by the division.

The approved amount also includes $31,600 (before the salary adjustment) to fund the second year of the Personnel Specialist
position.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $16,500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $335,50O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tmst Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes: a) $5,000 for test proctors and b) $262,000 for data
processing services, which includes a rcduction of $52,800 to reflect an expected rate reduction for Data Center charges.

Other Operating Expenditurrcs - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $54,500 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $8,8(Ð, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
b) a total of $243,200 for rent of state-owned space, c) a total ôf $37,900 for the Old Compensation Fund Building lease-
purchase payment, d) a total of $22,900 for the Tucson State Ofñce Building lease-purchase payment, e) a total of $2,100
for non-capitalized equipment, and f) a total of $2,900 for the payment of statewide accounting system charges.

Equipment - The approved ¡mount includes $5,100 for replacement of a copier machine.

Special Recruitnent - Monies in this special line item are used to fund advertising and related costs of hiring specialized
or upper management positions.

Personnel Automation Project - This special line iæm ñ.mds the ongoing dcvelopment of automated systems for job
applications and other functions.

Classification Pllot Program - This new special line item frrnds a pilot program to develop a new job classification system.
The approved amount includes 2.5 FTE positions, starting in FY 1995. The approved amount include.s an additional $2,6m
(Personal Services, $2,300; Employee Related Expenditr,res, $300) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

30

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMII{ISTRATION - PERSO¡INEL (Cont'd)
PF'RSÔNNEI, IlrvIS|ON F'I]NT)

The approved amount also includes a total of $7,100 for the state share of employee medical insu¡ance and dental insurance

payments, which will be transfered to the Health Inzurance Trust Fr¡nd.

I-aws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session m¡kes a nonlapsing appropriation of $300,000 for this special line item in
FY 1994. This provides partial year frmding to begin program implementation and allows use of monies in the Personnel

Division Fund, which otherwise would revert to the General Fund at the end of FY 1994.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

State Emplovees: Health Insurance (Chapter 62. S.B. 1082) - The bill changes DOA's authority to expend public funds
appropriated to procure health and accident coverìage for state employees from a maximum of $194.84 to $215.00 monthly
per person with individu¡l coverage; from 5423.24 to $460.00 monthly per person with family coverrage; and from a
maximum of $423.24 to $¿160.ü) monthly per married couple, both of whom are state employees, with family or individual
coveÍages.

Medical Care Savines Account (Chapter 45. S.B. 1175) - The bill directs the DOA Director to procure a health and
accident coverage option for state employees which combines a high deductible plan with an individual medical care savings
account. The option shall be available to full-time state employees after December 3L, 1994, but no later than January I,
1999. Costs shall not exceed DOA's authority to expend public funds appropriated to procurp health and accident coverìage
for state employees (see State Employees; Health Insurance, Chapter 62, S.B. 1082). The department shall report on a
regular basis to the l-egislative Oversight l{ealth Insurance Benefits Review Commi6se regarding the development and
implementation of this coveriage option. The bill also defines and adds provisions for individual medical care savings
accounts to the.Arizona state tax code.

State Emelovees: Ethics Trainine (Chapter 235. H.B. 2114) - The bill requires that all'state ofñcers or employees receive
public service orientation training by July l, 1995 and changes the requirement for training from at least once every 2 years
to within 6 months of hire. The bill also adds a requirement that DOA in each subsequent year shall provide written
information to each officer and employee regarding changes in law relating to the proper conduct of public business (except
as separately mandated for the Attorney General, Legislahrre, and the Judiciary.)

Health Insurance: Retirees lChapter 25. H.B. 2197ì - The bill m¡ndates that retireps be grouped with staûe employees for
health and accident insurance, as necessaq/ to obtain favorable rates, and provides a re-cn¡ollment window for retirees who
elected to leave the state employee health insurance plan after June 1992. T\e estimated cost to the state for FY 1995 is
$715,000, which will be absorbed by the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The cost will be rcflected in increased health
insurance premiums. The bill also permis DOA to adopt rules so that qiralified survivors of state employees who were
eligible for normal retirement at the time of death may continue state employee health insurznce coverage. The inzured
surviving spouse shall be charged the full premium for such coverage.

- As a session
law' the bill changes the ñ¡nd balance above which monies shall revert from the Personnel Fund to the General Fund at
FY 1994 year end from $200,000 to $500,000. This prevents rhe FY 1994 $300,(nO Classification pilot program
supplemental appropriation from reverting to the General Fund.

3t



GENERAL FT]ND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FI,'NDS

F"r 1993
Actusl

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

ATTOR}IEY GEI\ER,AL - DEPARTME¡{T OF LAW . SIJMIVIARY

The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General

a.R.s. $ 4r-D2

JLBC Analyst: Marti¡ez

Program Summarv

[dministration
Civil
Human Services

Criminal

4,262,3ú
6,440,800
1,362,9æ
8,185,6(X)

4,438,500
8,061,600
L,372,8æ
g,6g4,5oo

5,619,500
8,620,300
1,945,2ú
9,090,200

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 20,251,ffi ?2,557,4N 25,275,2N

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions v 365.0 365.0 377.O

Personal Services 12,804,9(X) 12,8(X,9(X) 14,209,9æ

Employee Related Expenditures 2,284,7ú 2,408,10O 2,789,7û

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

167,500
209,0ü)
39,900

2,681,qX)
70,100

167,5n
93,100
39,9ü)

3,O76,6û
4-

189,800
99,100
40,500

2,919,1æ
250,2û

3,168,400 3,377,tñ 3,498,7û

OPERATING SUBTOTAL It,25t,000

1,993,600

1E,590,100

3,967,3æ

20,49E,300

4,776,9æSpecial Line ltems ?

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 20,2Sl,ffio ?2,557,4N 25,275,200 
3J

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Collection Enforcement Fund
Victims' Rights Implementation Fund

18,741,9(X)
471,800

1,037,9(X)

18,860,ü)0
2,t96,7û
1,500,700

21,558,600
2,214,rû
1,502,500

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 20,251,ffi0 z2,ss7,4N 25,275,?Ã0

Ll The FTE Positions total includes 14 FTE positions fuoded from certain special line items in FY 1993, and 11 FIE
positions in FY 1994 and FY 1995.

2l Deøils for the Special Line Items a¡e included on the individr¡al progfam pages.

1l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriatod as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency. The program detail
and line items within "All Other Operating Expenditures" are shown for information only.

32

(Continued)



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAI- FTINII AND OTHER APPROPRIÂTED Í'{]NDS

Agency Description - The Attormq Generol ß an elected constiutional oficer. The departmenr cor¡siser of the
Administration Division, the Civil Divicion, the Human Sewiæs DivLçion, and the CrimiløI Division. These divisions
are responsible, respectively, for departnent organizøtian and poliq direaian, Iegøl semices and represenmtion of
departm.ents and agencies of the state, corlrumer odvocaq and civil rights enforcem.ent, and crimi¡tal investigation and

Proseculion.

FTE Positions - The approved anount includes an additional 12 FTE positions and $5¿$6,800 for support and enforcement
responsibilities associated with the A¡izonans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Equal Employment Oppornrnity
Commission (EEOC) Program in the Hum¡n Services Division.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 5% vaczrcy factor and $719,000 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment a¡d the addition of new
positions. Tbe approved amount includes an additional $480,000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amour¡t also includes $518,200 to reduce the overall agency vacancy factor from 8.8% to 5%, and $¿10ó,600
for the 12 new FTE positions added for ADA and EEOC.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $61,8m for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $967,2O0 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insur¡nce and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $289,000 for the payment of Risk
Manasement premiums, which reflects a reduction of $46,800, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act. and b) a total of $1,088,30O for rent of stateowned space.

An additional $910,300 is included as a special line item in the Administration Division for the Capital Center lease-purchase
Payment. The department will expand into the second and basement floors of the Capital Center.

33



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

60.5 59.0 59.0

2,096,100 1,896,10O 1,960,300

4(X),600 390,800 ¿1o9,900

Professional and Outside Senices
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendinrres

96,(X)O

22,499
15,4{X)

1,587,40t0
4,m

96,(X)O

10,100
15,4(X)

1,910,200
{-

l18,300
10,100
15,¿m0

1,984,600
210,600

1,765,600 2,O3t,7æ 2,339,W

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 4,262,300 4,3lE,600 4,709,200

Rent - 14(X) W. Washington
Capital Center Lease-Purchase

{-
{-

119,900 !!

{-
{-

910,30O
2J

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,262,300 4,4¡8,500 5,619,500 e!

GENERAL FT.]NI)
r"r u93
Actr¡al

ÍY 1994
Estimete

F"r r99s
Approved

ATTOR}IEY GEI{ER,AL . DEPARTMEIYT OF LAW . ADMII\ßTR,ATION A.R.S. S 41.192

The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General JLBC Analyst: Martinez

2/

Program Description - Provides ãecutive poliq direction and implementationfor the deparnnent. Provides legal
advice k) state oficials,Iegislators, county ctttornEts, and client state agencies aswell as cert{ying rules promulgated
bv state agencies.

l/ Of the FY 1994 amount, $71,500 was transferred to the Capital Center I-ease-Purchase Special I ins l1e6 to be used
for the Capital Center I-ease-Purchase payment, and the ¡emaining $48,æO was transferred to the Other Operating
Expendirures Line Item for the continuation of a private lease in Ti¡cson.
It is the intent of the l,egislature that the monies for the Capital Center lease-purchase shall only be used to pay the
lease-purchase paymeDt for the Capital Center Building. Before the expenditure of monies for the Capital Center
lease-purchase payment, the Department of Administration, the Attorney General and the Department of Economic
Security shall submit a space allocation plan for the entire Capital Center Building to the Joint Committee on Capital
Review for their review. The plan shall detail the square footage to be occupied by sections of the Department of
I-aw and other tena¡ts. The plan shall inclúde the fund sources which can be billed for the lease-purchase payment.
Of the $910,300 appropriated for the Capital Center, $532,000 is to fund the lease-purchase payment for the second
a¡d basement floors of the Capital Center Building. It is the inænt of the lægislature that the state General Fund
appropriation of $532,00O may be used for the lease-purchase payment until alternative fi¡ad sources can be identified.
Upon the space allocation review of the Joi¡t Committee on Capital Review and occupancy of the space, the Attorney
General and/or the Depafment of Economic Security shall make deposits to the Department of Administration Special
Services Revolving Fund to reflect the usage of the space by FTE positions funded from sources other than the state
General Fund. Upon deposit of tbese monies, the $532,00O appropriation shell ¡evert to the state General Fund by
the like amount of such deposis to the Special Services Revolving Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified I-ump Sum by Agency. The program detail
a¡rd line items within 'All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

tt

34

(Continued)



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
f:F.NEPAI, TÏ]NT¡

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 5.5% vacancy factor and S110,500 in vacancy savings. The
vac¿rncy savings amount does not include any changes rasulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $64,000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved amount includes an additional $8,200 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $154,700 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

inzurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a $22,300 increase for DOA datÂ processing charges.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $289,000 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $46,8ü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act, and b) $874,300 for rent at 1275 West Washington in Phoenix (another $79,7æ is to be paid by the Department of
Transportation), $197,500 for rent at 402 West Congress in Tucson, $16,500 for rent at 416 West Congress in Tucson, and
$48,,!00 which was transferred from the Rent - l4O0 We.st Washington I ine Item for the continuation of a private lease in
Tucson.

The approved âmount also reflects the transfer of $371,20O to the Capital Center Lease-Purchase Special I ine Item, and a
total of $245,100 transferred in from other divisions to consolidate all department Risk Management charges in the
Administration Division.

Equipment - The approved amount is for replacement equipment and m¡inþ¡¿¡çp of existing computer and telephone
systems.

Capital Center LeasePurchase - Of the $910,300 appropriated, $378,300 is for space previously allocated to the
department. and the remaining $532,OOO is for expansion inø the second and basement floors. The total Capital Center
payment requirement of $1,335,700 is made up as follov/s:

Attorney General - General Fund
Attorney General - Non-Appropriated Funds
Department of Economic Security
DOA - Insurance Defense Section
To Be Determined (See footnote 2)

TOTAL

$378,300
4330f)

251,7æ
130,4(x)
532.000

$1,335,700

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Caeital Outlav Bill (Chapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Special Sqssion) - The bill appropriates $167,4O0 to the Department of
Administration (DOA) for tenant improvements on the second floor and basement of the Capital Center building, which the
Attorney General will begin occupying in Ff 1995. Before the ¡elease of any monies, the bill requires DOA, the
Department of Economic Security, and the Attorney General to present an expenditure plan to the Joint Qemmittee on Capital
Review for review.

35



FTE Positions ! 131.5 13r.7 t31.7

Personal Services 4,n2,8æ 4,602,8æ 5,032,900

Employee Related Expendituras 655,600 722,m 949,7æ

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

25,3û
7,3û
7,7ú

472,5n
12,4lg

25,3û
3,2û
7,7m

503,500
{-

25,3æ
3,2æ
7,7û

387,m
{-

525,2æ 539,7n 423,6n

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 5,5&3,600 5,t64,goo 6,4i.ù,6r2W

Centex-Rodgers
Property Tax Appeals
Collection Enforcement

238,500
14ó,9æ
471,800

{-
{- -/

2,196,7û 2,214,

4-
{-

100

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 6,44¡,9¡O 8,061,600 g,620,300 3J

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Collection Enforcement Fund

5,969,(X)O

471,800
5,864,9(X)
2,196,7æ

6,40,6,2æ
2,214,1æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,44¡,390 E,061,600 E,620,300

GENERAL FI]I\D AND OTIIER
APPROPRHTED FI]NDS

F"r 1993
Actuel

Fr1994
Estimate

F"Y 1995
Approved

ATTORNEY GEI\ER,AL - DEPARTMEI{T OF LAIV - CIVIL
The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General

A.R.S. $ 4r-D2

JLBC Analysl Martinez

Program Description - Provides general legal services to state oficers and st¿te agencics. Represents the state in
lawsuits, administrative motteÌs, and civil appeals. Responds to certoin rcque$sforformat opinioni.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 5.5% vtæncy factor and $283,000 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $170,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General Appropriation
Act, and $259,2n to reduce the vacancy factor from lO-5* to 5.5%.

The FTE Positions toøl includes 3 FTE positions funded from the Property Tax Appeals Special Line Item in Fy
1993 and l0 FTE positions funded from the Collection Enforcement Special r ine Item in F"f 1993 tbrough Fy lÐ5.
The 3 FTE positions and associated funding were moved to the Operating Subtotal in Fy 1994.
Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency. The progran detail
a¡d line ¡1"-s l¡/i'\in "All Other Operating Expenditures" e¡e shown for inform¡tion only.

!/

zl
3/

36

(Continued)



ATTORNEY GEI{ERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAIV - CNIIL (Cont'd)
f]RNlrRAI, Í'TINTI AND OTHER ÀPPROPRIÄTED F'I]NDS

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved emount includes an additional $21,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $319,300 for the st¿te sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transfened to the Ilealth Insurance Trust Fund.

(Xher Operating Expenditures - The approved amount reflects the transfer of $116,100 to consolidate all department Risk
Management charges in the Administration Division.

Collection Enforcement - The approved amount includes 10 FTE positions ard $780,500, including the general salary
adjustment, for administrative and enforcement costs for the collection of debts owed to the state and state agencies. The
remaining $1,433,600 is for disbursements to agencies whose debts are collected.

The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved anount includes an additional $ 15,400 in Personal
Services and $2,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the
General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $27,8(X) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be traasferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ADDMIONAL LEGISLATION

Prisoner Litieation: Corrections Reform (Chapter 358. S.B. lllll - The bill modifies state statutes so that the state can
recover court and e¡þs¡ d¡m¡ge costs from i¡mates. The bill also directs the Department of Corrections to establish a per
annum cost of incarceration, and authorizes the Attorney General to recover incarceration costs from an inm¡re who obtqins
a monetary judgement against the state. Seventy percent of recovered incarceration costs shall be deposited in the State
General Fund and the remaining 30% shall go to the Attorney General to cover costs associated with recovery litigation.
The Attorney General is to file a semi-nnn 'ql report on cost recoveries to the Pre,sident of the Senate, the Speaker of the
House, the Chairman of the House and Senate Appropriations Commi¡¡ses, and the Director of the Joint Iægislative Budget
Committee.

- The bill requires that any
monies obtained from the settl ment in In Re: Refined Petroleum Anti-Trust Litisation be deposited in the Oil Overcharge
Fund. The Oil Overcharge Fund is administered by the Department of Commerce.

37



FTE Positions 30.5 34.6 6.6

Personal Services l,02o,4oD 1,020,4(x) 1,445,600

Employee Related Expenditures 198,üX) 208,700 309,4(X)

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

I1,500
13,300
3,500

tIs,2W
1,(XX)

11,500
5,qn
3,500

r22,8n
{-

11,500
I1,900
4,100

123,100
39,600

14'/.,5û r43,7W t90,2ú

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,362,900 1,372,EW 1,945,200 JJ

GENERAL FT.]NI)
F"r 1993
Ach¡el

Fr 1994
Estimete

r.r 1995
Approved

ATTORNEY GENIER,AL - DEPARTMEI{T OF LAW - HT]I\{AN SERVICES A.R.S. $ 41-1¿M1

The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General JLBC Analyst: Martinez

Program Description - z|ssiv¡s in the provision of consumer adwcacy services, civil rights enforcem.ent, eldeþ
protection, fair housing and employment enforcement, and monitoring of communiry relations activüiesfor the state.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an additional l0 FTE positions: 2 attorneys, 4 case specialists, 2 technical
analysts, 2legal secretaries, and $465,000 for support and enforpement esponsibilities associated with the A¡izonans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) (A.R.S. g 4l-1492). The approved amount also includes 2Flfn positions (employment specialists)
and $8 1.80O to incre¿se resources for the Equal Employment Opporhrnig Commission (EEOC) Program.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacaocy factor. The approved amount includqs an additional
$49,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes $406,600 for the 12 FTE positions added for ADA and EEOC, and a $30,500 transfer to the Criminal
Division.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $129,¿lO0 for the state share of enployee nedical insurance and dent¡l
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount ¡eflects the transfer of $12,qn to consolidate all department Risk
Management charges in the Administration Division. The approved amount also includes $13,200 for the 12 ADA and
EEOC FTE positions.

Equipment - Tbe approved amount is for furniture and computer equipment for the 12 ADA and EEOC FTE positions.

Reprcsents General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as a Modified I.rrmp Sum by Agency. The program detail
and line items within "All Other Operating Expenditurasn are shown for inform¡tion only.

t/

38



ATTORNEY GE¡{ER,AL. DEPARTMEI\T OF LAW - CRIMINAL

The Honorable Grant Woods, Attorney General

a.R.s. $ 4r-192

JLBC Analyst: Ma¡tinez

GENERAL FI'ND AND VICTIMS'RIGHTS
IMPLEMENTATION FIJI{I)

Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimete

F"r ß95
Appmved

FTE Positions.lJ to.5 139.7 139.7

Personal Services 5,295,6(X) 5,295,600 5,77t,1ú

Employee Related Expenditures 1,o3o,5oo 1,086,200 r,l2o,7û

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

34,7û
166,000

13,300
506,8m

t230p/

34,7n
73,9æ
13,300

540,100
4-

34,7û
73,9æ
13,300

424,OOO

{-
733,100 662,m 545,900

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 7,049,2N 7,033,800 7,437,700

150,000 !
1,502,500

Grand Jury
V ictims' Rights Implementation

98,500
1,037,900

150,000
l,5oo,7oo

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS E,1E5,600 8,6t4,500 9,090,200 1!

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Victims' Rights Implementation Fund

7,147,7n
I,037,900

7,183,800
1,500,700

7,587,7ú
1,502,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 8,1E5,600 8,684,500 9,090,200

Program Description - Investigates arù prosecutes Øses involving criminøl violations. Represents the state in
criminal appeals. Provides trial and research assistance to county onornE)s. AdvLçes all state agencies on
envi ronm.ental enforcement matters.

The FTE Positions total includes 1 FTE position funded from the Victims' Rights Implementation Special Line Item
in FY 1993 through FY 1994.
The $150,000 appropriated for State Grand Jury expenses is fo¡ costs incur¡ed pursuant to A.R.S. $ 2l-428C. It is
the legislative intent that State Grand Jury expenses be limited to the amount appropriated and that a supplemental
appropriation will not be provided. (General Appropriation Act foohote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified hmp Sum by Agency. The program detail
and line items withi¡ 'All Other Operating Expendituras' are shown for inform¡tion only.

It
)l

3/

39

(Continued)



ATTORNEY GENERÀL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - CRIMINAL (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT.]ND AND VICTIMS' RIGIITS IMPLEMENTATION ÍT]NI)

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 5.5% vacancy factor and $325,500 in vacancy savings. The

vaqrncy savings amount does not include any changes rasulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount

includes an additional $196,000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorizpd by Section 74 of the Gener¡l Appropriation
Act. The approved amount also includes $259,000 to reduce the vacancy factor from lO.4% to 5.5%, and $30,500
transferred from the Hum¡n Services Division.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $26,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $363,8ü) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance paynents, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount reflects the transfer of $116,1ü) to consolidate all department Risk
Management charges in the Administration Division.

Victims' Rights Implenrentation - The approved amount includes I FTE position and $94,100, including the general salary

adjustment, for administrative costs the department will incur in administering the Victims' Rights Implementation Act. The
remaining $ 1,408,400 is for grants to be distributed in accordance with the purpose of the Victims' Rights Implementation
Act.

The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $1,600 in Personal
Services and $20O in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the

General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,7ü) for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Performance Audit: Victim Comoensation Funds (Chapter 127. S.B. 1289) - Appropriates $80,000 from the Victims' Rights
Implementation Fund to the Auditor General to pay for costs of conducting performance audits of Victim Compensation and
Victim-rilitness Programs in the counties of Maricopa, Pima, Qeçsnins, and Cochise.

Adult Crime Omnibus lChapter 200. S.B. l29l) - The bill makes several changes to the criminal code, allows RICO funds
to be used for witness protection, directs the Department of h¡blic Safety @PS) to establish a Forensics Firearms
Identification System, and creates the Street Gang Enforcement Revolving Fund. The bill appropriates from the St¡te
General Fund $892,0OO to DPS for full implementation of the gang intelligenceand team enforcement mission, and $43O,0(X)
to the Street Gang Enforcement Revolving Fund (SGERÐ. Fund monies are administered by the Arizona Crininal Justice
Commission and are subject to legislative appropriation in future fiscal years. In FY 1995, this act allocates 25 % of SGERF
monies to the Attorney General and the remaining 75% to county attorneys.

RICO: Forfeiture (Chapter 219. H.B. 259î - Revises sections of the RICO statutes. Requires that all RICO forfeiture
revenues be deposited in an Anti-Racketeering Revolving Fund administered by the Attoroey General or a count¡/ attorney.
Requires the Director of the Joint l-egislative Budget Commi¡¡se to approve revenue and expenditure reporting forms
prescribed by the Arizona Criminal Justice Commission. Creates the Joint Legislative Oversight Commi¡¡çs on Forfeiture
and Anti-Racketeering Èograms, and appropriatqs $75,üX) from the General Fund to the Pima County Anti-Racketeering
Revolving Fund for gang prevention and youth employment and education progra¡ns.

Æ



ARIZONA COLISET]M A¡{D EXFOSITION CEI\TITR. BOARI)

Gary D. Montgomery, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 3-1001

JLBC Analyst: Case

ARTZONA COLISET]M ANI)
E)(FOSITION CENTER H.]ND

F"r ug3
Actual

F'r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Apprcved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expeuditures

289.0 278.O 278.O

4,828,800 4,660,2û 4,917,000

695,300 723,3û 711,000

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

2,325,7û
8,600

34,9æ
6,373,2OO

{-

2,323,M
12,5N
39,300

5,925,9æ
100,000

2,439,6W
14,800
39,300

6.262,3æ
l00.mo

8,742,M 8,401,100 8,856,(X)O

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 14,266,500 13,7M,600 14,t1$4,6¡¡
v

Agency Description - The Coliseunt and Eryosition Center Board. LJ atstodian of the State Fairgrounds and Memorial
Coliseum properties. The board direas and cottduos the annt¿I Arizott¿ State Fair and the annual Livestock Show,
and leases the colkeum and fairgrounds føcilitics for special events.

A.R.S. $ 3-1005 states 'Monies received by the board...shall be under full control and jurisdictionof the board.n As a
result. the appropriation equals 100% of the board's collections. The approved amount reflects the board's current estimate
of collections and will be adjusted io ¿ççq¡dqnce with the actual collection level.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vaæncy factor. The approved amount includes $167,000
for the general salary adjustment.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes $21,100 for the general salary adjustment. The approved
amount also includes a total of $88,4OO for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a 5% increase for State Fair entertainer fees.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $50,000 for the paynent of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $8,1(X), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes increases of $150,000 for lease payments on the new electronic inforoation sign., $55,üX)
for utilities, and $50,00O for liability inzurance.

CAPITAL OI..TTLAY

Capital Outlav Bill lChapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Soecial Session) - Section 1@ of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriatas
$636,500 from the A¡izona Coliseum and Exposition Center Fund to the A¡izona Coliseum and Exposition Center Board
for Building Renewal.

All collections paid into the State Treasury are appropriated for Personal Services, Employee Related Expenditures,
and All Other Operating Expenditures. The estimated appropriation for FY 1995 is $14,484,fl)0. (General
Appropriation Act foomote.)

t/

4l



FTE Positions ! 69.0 75.O 77.5

Personal Services 1,8ß,2û 2,2t8,5ú 2,338,7ú

Employee Related Expenditures 388,300 434,6ú 461,500

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

140,9ü)
57,600
54,ü)O

655,500
89,100

195,100
66,9ü)
81,100

699,5m
9,7æ

200,100
67,7N
81,499

696,4ü)
15,200

997,|m 1,O42,300 1,060,800

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL 3,231,600 3,695,400 3,861,000

Economic Development Matching Funds
CEDC Commission
Advertising & Promotion
Asian Pacific Trade Office
Mexico Trade Office
REDI Matching Grants

Motion Picture Development
National l-aw Center/Free Trade
Indian Economic Development
Oil Overcharge Administration
Japan TradeÆourism Offi ce

Border Governor's Conference
Arizona Sonora Economic Development Str¡dy
Work Force Recruitment and Training
Williams AFB Economic Development

60,(x)0
157,800
451,600
lll,9ü)
186,9ü)
86,100

478,800
150,ü)o
63,(X)O

80,500

104,000
?ß0,2ú
495,2m
l69,qx)
300,100

45,ü)O
480,200

{-
64,600

r22,6û
280,000
150,ü)0 4

300,(x)0 2!

3,0(x),(x)0
{-

l(x,(x)o
2m,?m
495,?m
169,9ü)
300,100
45,ü)0

606,¿tOO

572,W
65,900

124,9æ
280,ü)O

{-
{-

3,(X)0,(X)0

350,000

I22,tú
{-
{-
{-
{-

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Omnibus Alternative Fuels Bill, Chapter 353

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,lEo,3oo 9,q7,200 10,174,ffi0

1,950,(x)0 625,(nO

5,180,300 11,357,2M 10,7g9,600 s

GENERÄL FT]ND AIID OTHER
APPROPRIATED FI]I{DS

F"r 1993
Actual

r"Y 1994
Estimate

FY 1995
Approved

DEPARTME¡{T OF COMMER.CE

Sara Goertzen, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-1s01

JLBC Analyst: Siegwarth

42

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI.]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Bond Fund
Commerce & Economic Development

Commission (CEDC) Fund
I-ottery Fund
Oil Overcharge Fund
Housing Trust Fund
Solar Qualification Fund
Department of Adminisg¿¡ion Special

Services Revolving @OASSR) Fund

3,499,6ú
65,300

6,990,800
89,(X)O

7,181,700
91,000

l,?s4,40ß
157,800
80,5m

L22,7æ
{-

1,840,500
1,7æ,zffi

r22,600
149,500

14,600

2,408,900
2æ,2æ
124,9æ
153,300

14,6(X)

{)- 450,0(n 625,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,180,300 11,3s7,200 10,799,600

Agency Description - The department conducts prograns to encourage the crution, etpansion and raention of
businesses in Arizona. The dqartment has 9 major activities: Admini.stration, Bushess Development, Conununity
Assistance, Energy Development and Utilizarion, Fbtancial Sewiæs and Housing Developmcnt, Intemational Trade and
Investmznt, Motion Pioure Developtnent, Sports Promotion and Comtrutniætions and Research.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 2.5 FTE positions and $180,600 from the Gene¡al Fund for
the following: I FTE position for Motion Picture Development, 1 FTE position fs¡ \denagement Information Systems and
0.5 FTE position to assist the Work Force Recruitment and Training program.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% General Fund vacancy factor and $27,500 in vacancy
savings from the General Fund, an increase of $4,300 over FY 1994. The vacancy savings amount does not include any
changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new FTE positions. The approved amount includes
an additional $65,200 from the General Fr¡nd and $14,300 from Other Appropriated Funds (g9,50O from the CEDC Fund,
$3,200 from the Housing Trust Fund, and $1,600 from the Bond Fund) for the general satary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes $45,(nO from the General Fund for 1.5
new FTE positions. The Motion Picture Development FTE position is fr¡nded through the Motion Picture Development
Special Line ltem.

L/ The FTE Positions total includes E FTE positions funded from certain Spocial I ine Items in FY 1993, 8 FTE
positions in FY 1994 and 9 FTE positions in FY 1995:

No. of FIE Positions
Line Item Name FY 1993 FY 1994 Fy 1995

Motion Picture Office 5.0 5.0 6.0
Oil Overcharge Adminis¡p¡iea 2.O 2.O 2.O
I¡dian Economic Development 1.0 l.O 1.0

2l [-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.B. 2006), 8th Special Session appropriated $150,(nO from the CEDC Fund for the Border
Governor's Conference.

tl Laws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2006), Eth Special Session appropriated $300,000 from the CEDC Fund for the Arizona
Sonora Economic Development Study. This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of
appropriations.

tl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Irmp Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for inform¡tion only.

43

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)
GENERAL F[]ND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $8,300 from the General Fund and $1,800
from Other Appropriated Funds ($1,200 from the CEDC Fund, $46p from the Housing Trust Fund, and $200 from the Bond

Fund) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved lmount also includes a total of $135,700 from the General Fund and $29,300 from Other Appropriated Funds
($18,300 from the CEDC Fund, $7,3ü) f¡om the Housing Trust Fund, and $3,700 from the Bond Fund) for the state share

of employee medical and dental inzurance paymeuts, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes $85,(X)0, an increase of $5,000, for the Main Street
program. Beginning in FY 1995, the $85,00O for the Main Street program will be funded from the CEDC Fund. The Main
Street program provides funding for contracts with private de.sign firms and special issue consultqnts for communities
participating in the program. These contracts had been previously funded by the General Fund.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes an increase of $800 associated with the new FTE positions

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes an increase of $300 associated with the new FTE positions.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $11,100 from the General Fund and $2,4(n
from Other Appropriated Funds ($1,500 from the CEDC Fund, $700 from the Housing Trust Fund, and $200 from the Bond
Fund), for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of $1,800 from the General Fund
and $¿100 from Other Appropriated Funds ($300 from the CEDC Fund and $l0O from the Bond Fund), as authorized under
Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes $92,8m from the General Fr¡nd and $168,800 from Other Appropriated Funds ($158,000
from the CEDC Fund, $5,5(X) from the Housing Trust Fund, and $5,300 from the Bond Fund) for the rent of private lease

space and an incresse of $4,60O associated with the new FTE positions.

Equipment - The approved amount includes an increase of $5,50O associated with the new FTE positions. lfts rsmaining
amount of $9,700, the same as FY 1994, represents partial funding of the departnent's 3-yet automation plan.

Economic Development Matching Funds - The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, provides state support to local
communiryjobcreationefforts. Grantsupto$l0,00Owillbeawa¡dedonacompetitivebasistocommunitieswithapproved
plans to desiga a long-range capital improvemeut strates/. The approved amount is funded from the CEDC Fund.

CEDC Commission - The Commerce and Economic Development Commission (CEDC) consists of 35 public and private
sector members serving at the request of the Governor. The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, provides for
Professional and Outside Services and board member expenses in providing oversight for the short-term and long-term
economic development initiatives formulated by the statewide economic development strategic plan. The approved amount
is funded from the Lottery Fund.

Advertising and homotion - The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, provides funding for advelising and promotion
to the department's various programs. The funds are used fe¡ m¡g¡zins advertising, direct mail, special events, and the
production of support materials. Support materials include nBusi¡ess Profiles" of the va¡ious communities within the state
and the semi-ann ''l newsletter "Spirit of Success.n The approved qmount is funded from the CEDC Fund.

Asian Pacific Trade Offrce - The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, funds the trade office located in Taipei, Taiwan
and includes $10,000 for promotional activities. In FY 1995, support for the foreign trade of,ñces from the CEDC Fund
is consolidated in the Japan Trade/Tourism Office Special Line Item to simplifr fund accounting. The approved amount is
now funded solely by the General Fund.

4
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)
ANI) A

Mexico Trade oT-f - The approved amount, the same as Fy 1994, funds the trade ofEceand includes $45,000 for promotional activities. In Fy 1995, zupportis consolidated in tbe Japan Trade/Iourism Office Special I ins l¡sq tonow funded solely by the General Fund.

REDI Match¡ng Grants - The Rural Economic Development Initiative @EDI) program provides technicar assistance torural communitiqs' economic development progra's. The approved a¡r*)uut, th"'.";; Fy 1994, funds individ'el gmnts,lt;ii*H;tä"*"îil"ïffi*tv projects tbat enhance local economic deveropment.prosraû¡s. The approved amount

Motion Picture Development - The approved amount includes a General Fr¡nd increase of $'5,000 associated with the;äffi:îidtl;,äå?::i:ilH$ the Motion n"t'*-s""d, $e5,000 r- JuJ,,i,i,,g *a
The approved amoult rs based upon ao% uao.nc! factgl. The approved amount includes an additional $10,400 (personalïîffi: å?:,tsîir:ÏJ::î,î,I"ll* o*dih¡rcs, $1,200j iJ;,n" s""dã",y lllu"tm"ot, as aurhorized by secrion

ffitï'ï# iJ.i*'."Ë:ttrå[trJ*::tffi",'ff;:te share oremprovee medicar and denrar insurance paymenrs,

The approved amount is funded from the Gene¡al Fund.

National Law center/Free Trade - The National I-aw cent:r for Inter-American Free T¡ade is a research and educational
center which seeks to identifi and eliminate mechanical 

"o¿ 
.t,."trr"l legal obsãcì;;;" t of goods and::l'*' 

amons Mexico' þ* ""¿ 
tr" uit"¿ s"À- m".ää"ed arnãunt proìiao ir+ 2 of th-e center,sofof i*:rr?,trwa 

d the raw, and the Mexican RåïäË;ä:i"iî¿îi:r
The approved amount is funded from the G

ni:iriïr"IiïÏ:i|" *"Ï" 
approved amount tunds l FTE position to promore econornic deveropmenr on

The approved amount is based upon ao% vacancy fr"l:.. The approved amount includes an additional $1,200 @ersonaliiîÏ"Ë:i#i#årt#i,':íî"T"t"'"d;;fnaituras, $r0o) r;; ñJg"o"or sarary adjust-"o,, 
". 

authorized by Section 74

ffir*ï'î,"# ltrå::1f',.-i:ï'j,iflî'*t;s*;ffi: , share of emproyee medicar and denrar inzunance payments,

Ttre approved amounr is funded from the CEDC Fund.

Oil Overcharge Administration _ The approved amount funds 2 
T.ryri,i.-is_which provide adminis¡ra¡iyç supporr úoff;kïï:ffit#rï,t lî '*'i;i';i;sra's. It is esrim¡red tnaitne o,r o"";;;;" Fund wiu expend $s,ä¡s,¡oo

The app
services upon a o% vacancy faclT' The approved amount incrudes an additional s2,7@@ersonalof the G I'elated Expenditures' $sm¡ r- tfJg*"ol s"lary ø¡u"im"or, as authorized by section 74

45
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'd)

The approved amount includes a total of $4'900 for the state

which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund'
sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurance Payments'

The approved amount also includes $4OO for the payment of

Risk Management Premrums'

The approved amount is funded from the Oil Overcharge Fund'

Japan Trede/Tourism offrce - The approved amormt, the same as Fy 1994, provides funding for a local 
"oos¡ltqnt 

in

Japan to assist i¡ op*ãi"g io¿--¿ iårn.- *i,n ,u" ...*. Th" ;p;-";'aãor¡nt include.s $45,0.x) for promotional

activities.

In FY CEDC Fund was used the 3 foreip trade offices'

Fundin for the trade offices is FY 1995 to simptify fund

accoun roved amor¡nt rePresent $100'000 from the CEDC

Fund' 
aþd $tso'oü) from

1994. The one-time

Pl¡nning costs'

the laPsing of aPProPriations'

Work Force Recruiünent and Training

g Provider'

The approved amount is funded from the General Fund'

Williams AFB Economic DeveloPme

coordinate the efforts to create a 'reli

Williams Air Force Base' The Partne

communities and Maricopa County' as

Training Consortium' The approved amt 
-

u. pro,rided by the Partnership and IGA Group' 
6Dc-

The approved amount is funded from the Gf Fuñ'

ADDIT ION AL APPROPRIATIONS
uel Delivery

'ff:Jfi,.

.aPProPriates$450,o00fromtheDepartmentofAdministrationSpecialservicesRevolving(DoAssR)FundforFY
1994' ^ ôr <m rvrì ar after the deposit of at least $42,500,000 into the State

. ¡¡lppropriate., up to $1,5ü),ffi, î the amount rena¡mng

General f*J,'f"-tn eLottery Fund to the AFDSD Fund for FY 1994'

6
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'Q
Í:E.NÍ'P À I, Í'f TNT¡ À NTì ÍITTIÍ'P A PPRíìPPT A TEII Í'f INDS

. appropriates $625,000 from the DOASSR Fund to the AFDSD Fr¡nd for FY 1995.
o reallocates Air Quality Fr¡nd monies which a¡e currently allocated by statute to political zubdivisions for converting

vehicles to compressed natural gas. These monies in FY 1995 will be deposited into the AFDSD Fund. The amount
is approximately $200,000. Current law designates $250,000 of Air Quality Fund monies for political subdivisions
less the amount reimbursed to the Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) the prior fiscal year. As clean burning fuel
is taxed at a lower rate, the Air Quality Fund reimbu¡ses the HURF, up to $250,000, for the lost tax revenue from
the sale of such fuel. The FY 1995 e.stimate of the HURF reimbursement is $50,000.

o reallocates $400,000 of Air Quality Fund monies which are currentþ allocated by statute to the Department of
Transportation for public transit demonstration projects. These monies in FY 1995 will also be deposited into the
AFDSD Fund.

If the monies deposited into the AFDSD Fund exceed $2 million, 5O% of thle excess monies shall be used to establish a grant
program of up to $1,ü)O per individual for the purchase and installation of an alternative fuel delivery system for use on the
i¡dividual's property. The department shall report annually to the l-egislature on the stahrs of the fund.

The bill directs the department to pursue the establishment of a network of public alternative refueling stations. The bill also
requires that the department establish a cefification program for new alternative fuel vehicles, equipment used to convert
vehicles and equipment installed in alternative fuel delivery systens.

Finally, the bill transfers the oversight of the school bus conversion program from the Department of Administration (DOA)
to the Department of Commerce. The department will now issue the mini6u6 guidelines, receive school district's plans
for converting nondiesel powered fleet vehicles to alternative use and distribute the $2,9(X),0(X) appropriated to DOA, from
[-aws 1993, 6th Special Session, Chapter 1, for school bus conversion. (see the DOA a¡d the Department of Environmental
Quality for additional information).

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Department of Commerce: Trade (Chapter 51. H.B. 2203) - The bill eliminates the private sector matching requirement
for expendirures related to the foreign trade ofñces.

Small Business Proeram. Technolow Grants (Chapter 83. S.B. 1228) - The bill provides that A¡izona recipients of federal
small business technology transfer program grants are eligible for an i¡terim funding loan. I-oans of up to $50,000 may be
awarded from the Arizona Small Business Enterprise and Research progriam, which was established by Laws 1993, Chapter
247.

Department of Commerce: Continuation (Chaoter 148. H.B. 2210) - The bill extends the department's termination date ûo

July 1,2004.

International Development AuthoriW (Chapter 225. H.B. 2194) - The bill establishes the A¡izona lnternational Development
Authority to facilitate the development of i¡ternational trade and commerce between the state and other countries. The
authority is a corporate body and is a political subdivision of the state. The Authority may fix and collect tolls, fees and
rents which shall be deposited into the A¡izona International Development Authority Fund. The Authority may also issue
bonds. The state is not responsible for a¡ry costs incurred by the authority including compensation for boa¡d members or
employees.

Minoritv Business Development (Chaoter 260. H.B. 2435) - The bill e.stablishe,s a minority and womenowned business
development program within the department to promote the economic developmeut sf rninerit¡r and womenowned business
enterprises. The bill also establishes a small business advocate ofñce within the department to promote the creation, growth
and vitality of Arizona smaU þusi¡tsses. The bill authorizss the department to use a total of $20O,0(X) from the CEDC Fund
in FY 1995 to fund the 2 programs.

47

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'Ö
GENERAL FI.]ND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

- The bill eliminatqs the program advisory
cornmittees for the Main Street and the Rural F¡onomic Development programs. The bill also permits cities, towns or a
Board of Supervisors to spend public monies on eoonomic development. In addition, the bill increases the anount a city
or town, with a population of under 60,(X)O pe¡ìso¡rs, may spend on advertising ftomO.2% to O-3% of assessed valuation.

Economic Development Incentive Policv (Chapter 339. H-B. 2202) - The bill clarifies eligibility for business incentives
and other assistance, removes the $l,(XX),üD statutory limit on assistance, appropriates $1,(X)0,(X)0 in FY 1996 from the
General Fund to the Department of Commerce in order to eliminate or mitigaæ the impact to the state of possible base
realignments or closures, a¡d creates a Military Facilities Shrdy Cornmission. l[s çemmission shall study all military
facilities in this state and make a fiaal report by J¡ne 30, 1995 regarding the future of the facilities. The report shall contain
recommendations on how to expend the FY 1996 General Fund appropriation of $1,ü)0,ü)O to the Department of Commerce.

- The bill provides that
monies obtained from the settlement in Re: Refined Petroleum Anti-TrustLitieation shall be deposited in the Oil Overcharge
Fund.

¡
48



CONSTTTUTIONAL DEFEI{SE COI.JNCIL a.R.s. s 41401

JLBC Analyst: Morris

GENERAL FT.]NI)

F"r 1993
Actual

FT 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

Additional Appropriations -
41st lægislature, 2nd Regular Session

Constitutional Defense Council, ú, 222 1,(X)O,(X)0

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 1,000,000

Agency Description - The Cowtiutional Defense Council has been establishe¿ to restote, m¿inmin and advance the
state's sovereignQt and authority over issues tlut offect this st¿te and the wellheing of its citizens. In particular, the
Council wiII be seeking remcdies, judicial and otherwße, for the increashg encroachmcnt by thefederal govemment on
states' rights. Council mcmbers arc the Gowrnor or his designee, one Wrson appointd. by the President of the Senate
and one person appointed by the Speølcer of the House of Rqresentatives.

ADDTTIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Constitutional Defense Council lChapter 222. H.B. 2371) - Appropriates $1,000,0O0 from the Geueral Fund to the
Constirutional Defense Council Revolving Fund, a new fund e.stablished by this act. Monies in this fund are continuously
appropriated and exempt from the from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

The Constitutional Defense Council may meet and conduct hearings regarding federal mandates, court rulings, the authorit¡l
granted to or assumed by the federal goverament, laws, regulations and practices of the federal govemment, and any other
appropriate activity. The council can require the Attorney General to testifr on potential legal actions that would enhance
the state's sovereignþr or authority on issues affecting this state and the well-being of its citizens. By a majority vote, the
council may direct the Attorney General to initiate and prosecute actions to further the purposes of the council. When
requested by the council, all state agencies and departments, except the Department of Law, shall provide reasonable
personnel and other resources to the council.

To implement this act, the council nay select and employ attorneys. Annually, the Attorney General and the council shall
prepare a list of l0 attorueys who are qualified to represent the council. The council may only employ atûorneys who a¡e
on that list. Before being employed by the council, an ettorney must be approved by the Attoraey General. The Attomey
General must also negotiate a contract for services with each attorney selected. It is tbe rasponsibility of the Attorney
General to direct and assist all council atùorneys. The council is not authorized to have permanent staff. Both the council
and the Department of l-aw are exempt from the provisions of the procurement code in regard to matters pertaining to the
purposes of this legislation.

The Director of the Department of Adminis¡¡¿iion administers the Constitutional Defense Council Revolving Fund. Monies
in this fund are to be used exclusively for the cost of legal actions initiaæd by the council. All claims submitted ø the
Department of Administration by council attorneys must be reviewed and approved by the Attorney General.

Annually, on December 1, the council is required to file a report with the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the
House of Representatives, which summerizes their activities during the year.

49



Program Summary
Supreme Court-Judicial ¿¡d {dministrative
Supreme Court-Foster Care Review Board
Court of Appeals - Division I
Court of Appeals - Division tr
Superior Court
Commission on Judicial Conduct
Commissions on Appellate and Trial

Court Appointments

9,380,500
1,199,(X)O

5,435,9(n
2,503,4N

59,390,6(x)
138,500

9,766,2æ
1,2?5,1æ
5,479,m
2,739,1û

65,658,300
150,800

9,gg5,3oo
2,399,3W
5,667,7m
2,824,W

76,006,300
208,700

3,500 10,(x)0 10,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 78,04L,q0 E5,028,500 97,111,300

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions ! 459.3 4,Æ.3-3 459.3

Personal Services 15,891,200 16,567,2N 17,010,500

Employee Related Expenditures 2,4É.1,m 2,584,800 2,789,6û

Professional and Outside Services

Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditurcs

123,5ú
194,2æ

5,650,700
282,7û

122,5ú
2239æ

5,527,W
45,7ú

214,800
239,9æ

5,378,9(X)
280,100

6,251,100 5,919,100 6,113,7æ

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL u,sß,7w

53,457,7æ

25,071,100

59,957,4ü

25,9üi,E00

Special Line ltems ?

Addi tional Appropriations ?
69,884,¿100

I,313,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 78,Ml,400 85,02t,500 97,111,300 3J

Fund Summarv
General Fund

Other Appropriated Funds
77,621,3N

420,1û
84,228,5ú

800,ü)o
95,986,300

1,125,(X)0

7E,041,400 97,111,300TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS E5,02t,500

SI]MMARY OF GENERAL FT]NI)
AIID OTIIER APPROPRHTED Ft]hIDS

Fr 1993
Actud

FY 1994
Estimete

Fr 1995
Approved

ARIZONA JT]DICIARY - ST]MMARY Arizons Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. $ 12-101

JLBC Analyst: CawleyHonorable Sønley G. Feldman, Chief Justice

50

(Continued)



ARIZONA JUDICIARY - SLIMMARY (Cont'd)
r:['N['P,ÀI . FTINTI ANT)

^ 
pppftppr ÀTErl tr'IINTIS

Agency Summary - The Arizotu Judicbry consists of the Supreme Couft, Court of Appeals, the Superior Cour-t,

Cotrunission on Judicial Condua and the Contmßsions on Appellote and Trial Court þpointmcnts.

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects a total decrease of 4 FTE positions. The overall total includes the transfer

out of the 9 l-aw Library FTE positions and the adding of I Êlucation Specialist, I Secretary, I Superior Court Judge, and

2 support positions to the Court Appointed Special Advocate Program.

Personal Services - The approved amor¡nt is based upon a Judiciary-wide l% vacancy factor and $174,300 in vacancy

savings. The vacancy savings amounts do not include any changes rcsulting from the general salary adjustment and the

addition of certain new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $312,000 for the general salary adjustment,

as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expmditurcs - The approved amount includes an additional $35,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes ¿ total of $1,093,üþ for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transfened to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expmditures - The approved amount includes a total of $594,80O from the General Fund for the

payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $96,4ü), as authorized under Section 79 of the

General Appropriation Act.

The approved amouDt also includes a total of $546,(XX) for the Tucson State Office Building and $2,887,800 for the Supreme

Court Building lease-purchase payments.

Special Line ltems - The approved amount i¡cludes $1,238,800 from the General Fund @ersonal Services, $1,101,500;
Employee Related Expenditures, $137,300) and $25,000 from Other Appropriated Funds (Persoual Services, $22,2tO1
Employee Related Expenditures, $2,8OO) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General

Appropriation Act. No vacancy factor was applied in these special line items.

The approved amount also includes a total of $111,4(Ð from the General Fund and $18,6m from Other Appropriated Funds

for the state share of employee medical insumnce and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount also includes an additional $189,900 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as

authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

The FTE Positions total includes 53 FTE positions fr¡nded from certain special line items in FY 1993, 56 FTE
positions in FY 1994, and 49 FTE positions in FY 1995.
Details for the Specid I ine Items and Additional Appropriations arp included on the individual program pages.

Represents General Appropriation Act fi¡nds. Appropriated as an Operating l.lrnp Sum by Agencies with Special
Line Items as appropriate. Details for the agency and special line items a¡e included on the individual agency pages.

Lt

2/
3l

5l
(Continued)



ARIZONA JUDICIARY - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AND OTHBR. APPROPR.IATED F'I]NDS

SI]MMARY OF MÀIOR CHANGES

The following summarizes the naior faaors behitú the dtange in the FY 199z5 General Furrd operctting budga from the
revised FY 1994 estirnote:

¡ General Salary Adjustment

. 2,120 Adult/480 Juvenile New Probation Slots

. 14.8% Juvenile Support Services Growth/Other

. AdditionalAppropriations

¡ Judicial Rlucation FnhancemenlProvider Increase/Other

TOTAL CHANGE FROM REVISED FY 1994

$1,586,700

5,255,10O

3,181,100

1,313,100

421 .700

$1 1,757,800

52



SI]PREVTE COURT - JT]DICIAL AI.{D ADMINISTRATT1æ Arizona Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. $ 12-101

JLBC Analyst: CawleyHonorable Stanley Ç. Peldm¡n, Chief Justice

GENERAL FT'ND AND LEGISLATIVE,
E)(ECUTTVE & JT]DICIAL PT]BLIC
BI.]ILDINGS LAND EARNINGS F[]NI)

r"r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions r/ 126-3 r29.3 t21.3

Personal Services 3,971,7N 4,138,800 4,3Æ,7æ

Employee Related Expenditures 739,W 696,500 79t,9æ

Professional and Outside Services

Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendihrres

107,000
51,500

3,817,500
147,3N

80,ü)0
68,4¡g

3,7O1,7N
30,700

86,000
71,(x)o

3,611,ü)O
253,500

4,123,3N 3,880,800 4,021,500

OPERATING STJBTOTAL t,734,000 8,716,100 9,154,100

Building Tenant Improvement
Judicial Assistence

Judicial Education
law Library I/
Grand Jury
Judicial Performance Review I/

{-
4-

201,000
296,7n
148,800

{-

50,(x)o -!

87,400
208,700
306,2m
148,800
249,W

4-
87,M

242,7û
{-

148,900
349,m

TOTAL 9,3E0,500 9,766,200 g,gg2,qo !!!

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Superior Court Clerk; Salaries, Ch.22O 12,9æ

TOTAL APPROPRJATIONS 9,380,500 9,76t,?N 9,995,300

Fund Summary
General Fund
lægislative, Executive and Judicial

Public Buildings [-and Earnings Fund

9,380,500 9,716,2æ

50,ü)o

9,995,300

{- {)-

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 9,380,500 9r7ffir2m 9,995,300

Agency Description - The Court co¡uists of the 5 Supremc Court Justices, judiciat support stfi and the
Adminisnaüve Ofice of the Courts (AOC). The Supremc Court, as the stote's highest court, has tlrc responsibittty to
review appeals and to provide rules of procedure for all the coufts in Arizotw. Und¿r the direction of the Chicf
Justice, the AOC provides administrative superttLsion over the Arizona court systerrL

53

(Continued)



SUPREME COIJRT - JUDICIAL AND ADMINISTRATM (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft'ND AND LEGISLATTVE, Ð(ECUTTVE &
JI.]DICIAL PT]BLIC BTJILDINGS LAND EARNINGS FT]NI)

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects an increase of I Educational Specialist and $68,300 for providing training
to limited j urisdiction judges.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $67,700 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of the
new position. The approved amrcunt includes an additional $131,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount includes $45,100 for the Education Specialist and

$25,500 to fully fund a StaffAttomey. Duri"g FY 1994, in order to handle the increased growth in case and petition filings,
the Court frlled a vacant full-time secretarial position with a Staff Attorney. The additional money allows the Court to fund
a full-time attorney.

Employee Related Expenditunes - The approved amount includes an additional $15,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 7 4 of th¡e General Appropriation Act. The appropriation also reflects $ 1 1,000 for the new position
and the full funding of the Staff Attorney.

The approved amount also includes a total of $308,700 for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental
insurance paynents, which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an increase of $6,000 for the hiring of temporary help
to archive the backlog of cases.

Travel - The approved amount reflects a $2,600 increase associated with the Educ¿tion Specialist and full funding of the
Staff Attorney.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $58,200 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $9,4(X), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
and b) a total of $2,887,800 for the Supreme Court Building lease-purchase payment. The appropriation also includes $ 1,600
associated with the Education Specialist and full funding of the Staff Attorney.

Equipment - The approved amount includes the following one-time equipment costs: a) $49,000 to upgrade tlre Courts'
appellate automation computer hardware; b) $150,0(n to begin to replace the Courts Building's computer wiring; and c)
$23,800 for the new Education Specialist and the full funding of the Staff Attorney.

Building Tenant lrnprovernent - The ñrnding for the Building Tenant Improvement has been eliminated. The Courts
Building is part of the Department of Administration's Building Renewal program. Any emergency improvements should
be funded through Building Renewal.

Ll The FTE Positions total includes 9 FlE positions funded from the Law Library Special Line Item in FY 1993 and
FY 1994 and 3 FTE positions funded from the Judicial Performance Review Special Line Item in FY 1994 and
FY 1995.

Zl Any unencumbered balancs rem¡ining in the Courts Building Improvement Special I ine Item shall revert to the
l-egislative, Executive a¡rd Judicial Public Buildings I rnd Fund at the end of the fiscal year as prescribed by A.R.S.
$ 35-190.

3_/ Included in the lump sum appropriation is $1,000 for the purchase of memenûos and iÞms for visiting ofEcials.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operatiog hrmp Sum for the Program with Special
Line ltems. The li¡e i¡s¡¡5 ylthin the 'operating Subûotal. are shown for i¡formation only.

s4
(Continued)



SUPREME COURT - JUDICIAL AND ADMINISTRATM (Cont'd)
GENERAL TUND AND LEGISLATTVE, Ð(ECIJTIVE &
TTÌTTí-IÀT PÍTRT TN RTTTI .IìINI]S I-ÀNTT T'-ÄRNTNÍìS Í'I]NT)

Judicial Assistance - The approved amount provides: l) payment of judges pro tempore salaries when serving in the

Superior Court pursuant to A.R.S. S 12-143; and 2) payment of reti¡ed judges differential pay between an active justice's

salary and the retiree's retirement benefits and payment of travel expenses if serving outside of the retired judge's residing

county, pursuatrt to Arizona Constitution A¡ticle VI, Sections 19 and 20.

Judiciat Education - The appropriation provides for the establishment of a continuous corc curriculum with supplemental

offerings of timely topics, which address judicial competence, performance, car¡e Eranagement, opinion writing, and

administration. The approved amount includes a $34,000 inc¡ease for providing training to limited jurisdiction judges.

Law Library - The funding and 9 FTE positions for operating the I-aw Library in the Supreme Court Building were

transferred to the Department of Library, A¡chives and Public Records (DLAPR). The DLAPR is the agency responsible

for operating the I-aw Library.

Grand Jury - The approved amount provides for direct costs incurred by a county for impaneling a state grand jury and

the related costs associated with the grand jury's functions and duties. Expenditures tbat are reimbursable to the counties

include jury fees, lodging, meals, and mileage. Other covered costs include attorneys, interpreters, investigators, and expert

witnesses, who are appointed to a particular case, and transcript preparation.

Judicial Performance Review - The approved amount reflects the adding of $96,100 for the dissemination of information
to assist voters in making election decisions. The appropriation provides for the surveying of sttorneys, witnesses, jurors,

peers and staff about the performance of a judge. These surveys will be conducted twice during each term of office. The

information will be provided to the public prior to the election and also will be reviewed with the judge as a tool for
professional growth and improvement. 1a¡s unit will also staff the nominating commissions, and it will track all the

appointments made by the Chief Justice ¡s çemmissions and commi¡¡ses.

The approved amount provides funding for 3 FTE positions and includes an additional $4,300 (Personal Services, $3,900;
Employee Related Expenditures, $lOO¡ for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General

Appropriation Act. The approved amount is based upon I0% vacancy factor. The approved amount i¡cludes a total of
$3,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurantce payments, which will be transferred to the Health

Insurance Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- Raises the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court's salary tof^L--.^- â^^ OD 1âtt\

$98,608 in January 1995 and to $103,538 in January 1996. The other Supreme Courts Justices' salaries are raised to

$96.3l4inJanuary 1995andto$l0l,l30inJanuary 1996. Thislegislationadds$ll,600inPersonalServicesand$1,300
in Employee Related Expenditures during FY 1995.

55



FTE Positions 29.O 29.O 36.0

Personal Services 794,7ú 793,m 821,300

Employee Relaæd Expenditures 167,7æ 154,900 176,100

Professional and Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
F4uipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

4,3ú
¿t0,100

183,300
8,9(X)

16,500
45,800

209,500
5,(X)O

88,500
57,2m

213,1ú
5,(X)O

236,600 276,8n 363,800

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,199,000 1,225,100 1,361,200

1,038,10o J!

1,199,000 l,?25,|N 2,3gg,3w 4

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Fund

1,199,(X)O 1,225,1û r,274300
1,125,(m

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,199,000 1,x25,100 2,399,300

GENERAL FT'IÌD AND COT'RT
APFOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE FT]NI)

Fr 1993
Actuål

FY 1994
Estimete

Fr 19gs
Approved

SI]PRAVIE COT]RT - TOSTER. CARE, REVIE\ü BOARI)

Honorable sr'nrey G. Feldman, chief Justice

a.R.s. $ &s1s.04

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

reviews cLç many as I0O children arrd L, comprLsed of 5 volunteers appointed by th. presiding judge in each county.

each

toward
Agency

state
returning

provi.de

Description
the child

Thc

independent
ho¡ne

board
or

rewews

administrative
achieving a

cctses of

revtews of
penrunent

dependent
plan

children
fo,

who

chiØren
the

tn

øfe
child ,s

out-of-homc
removal.

out-of-homc cøre.

placemant
Federal

to

Eadt
l6n,

¿Ltses,s

revew
rcqu.res

board
tlrot

Progress

Ll

FTE Positions - The transfer in of the C.ourt Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) program included 7 FTE positions. The
CASA program was expanded by 2 FTE positions for Fy 1995.

The appropriation from the Court Appointed Special Advoc¿te Fund is an estimate representing 3O% ofunclaimed
lottery prize money distributed to this Fund during FY 1995 pursuant to A.R.S. g 5-513. The monies are
appropriated for the PurPoses established in A.R.S. $ 8-524. The appropriation shall be adjusted as necessar¡r ûo
reflect actual final receipts credited to the Court Appointed Speciat Advocate Fund. Appropriated expenditures snaU
not exceed the Fund's rcceipts. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the program with a Special Line
Item. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal" arc shown for iniormation only.

2/

56
(Continued)



SLJPREME COURT - FOSTER CARE REVIEW BOARD (Cont'd)
Í:RNÍ'-RÂI, F'ÍIND ÀND COI]RT APPOINTED SPECIAI, ADVOCATB F'IINI)

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $9,700 in vacancy savings from the

General Fund. The vacancy savings amounts do not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The
approved amount includes an additional $27,900 from the General Fr¡nd for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $3,500 from the General Fund for the
general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $76,000 from the General Fund for the state share of employee medical

insurance and dental i¡surance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an increase of $72,00O of one-time expenses funded
from the CASA Fund. This funding will provide for speakers and trainers 

"¡ 
¡þs qnnual conference, $2,00t1; for Parent

Assistance Hotline staff training, $2,500; and for the redevelopment of the Foster Care Review Board's database, $67,500.

Travel - The approved amount includes an increase of $ll,400 from the CASA Fund for reimbursing volunteer board
members for their travel expenses.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $85,200 from the General Fund for the Tucson
State Office Building lease-purchase payment.

The approved amount also includes an increase of $3,500 from the CASA Fund for the printing of new Foster Care Review
Board brochures written in Spanish and to update manuals and brochures to meet requirements of the American Disabilities
Act.

Court Appointed Special Advocate - The CASA program trains community volunteers appointed by a judge to advocate
for abused and neglected children in Juvenile Court proceedings. The appropriation is funded by the CASA Fund, which
receives 30% of unclaimed state lottery prize money. The approved amount rcflects the transfer in from the Superior Court
of $750,00O and 5 FTE positions. The approved amount also includes: a) $30,000 for the development of a new CASA
automated database; b) $20,000 for equipment replacement in 5 counties; and c) $213,100 for the adding of 2 administrative
state positions and 6 county-hired staff to support the 216 new CASA volunteers.

The approved amount includes an additional $25,000 from the Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund (Personal Services,
S22.2OO; Employee Related Expenditures, $2,800) for the general salary adjustment, as authorizpd by Section 74 of the
General Appropriation Act for 7 state FTE positions and 22 county-hired positions. The approved amount is based upon
a OVo vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes a total of $18,600 from the Court Appointed Special Advocate
Fund for the state share of employee medical and däntal insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
lnsurance Trust Fund.

The CASA Fund's revenues from unclaimed state lottery prize money may be impacted by 2 changes. First, the l5-state
"Lotto-style" game known as Powerball was introduced in Arizona in April 1994. The JLBC Staff believes that as much
as 4O% of the new Powerball sales will be at the expense of existing staþ lotto ticket sales. A reduction in state lotto ticket
sales may also lower the amount of unclaimed prize money available; thereby, decreasing the CASA Fund's revenues. On
the other hand, the introduction of Powerball may increase the number of people playing Powerball, which may increase
the unclaimed prize money in Powerball. The second change will be the introduction of instant ticket barcoding by July 1,
1994. Instant ticket barcoding will make it easier to claim the instant ticket prizes. Prior to the ba¡coding, winners had ûo

either go back to the store where they bougbt 16" i¡stqnt ticket or directly contact the Arizona State L,ottery Commission.
After instant barcoding is introduced, a winner may claim the prize wherever instant tickets are sold.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

to be appropriated for use by the Foster care Review Board program during Fy 1995. - Allows CASA Fund monies

57



FTE Positions 98.0 98.0 98.0

Personal Services 4,228,m 4,399,7ú 4,507,100

Employee Related Expenditures 663,ffi 756,800 770,6n

Professional and Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

6,2m
61,900

408,9(X)

67,In

800
63,900

247,8m
10,000

800

63,900
277,9n

10,(x)0

544,100 322,5n 352,600

TOTAL 5,415,goo 5,479,000 5,G30,300 r!

Additional Appropriations
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Superior Court Clerk; Salaries, Ch- 22O

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

37,M

5,435,900 5,479,000 5,667,700

GEIIERAL FT.JNI)

Fr 1993
Actusl

Fr 1994
Estimete

F"r 1995
Approved

COI]RT OF APPEAIÁ - DTVISION I Arizona Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. g 12-120

JLBC Analyst: CawleyHonorable Thomas Kleinschmidt, Chief Judge

Agency Description - The Coun has jurisdiaion in all proceedings appealable from the Superior Court with the
etcePtion of criminal death penalry cases which are automatically appealed to the Supremc Coun- Division I also has
statewi.de responsibiliry for reviewing appeals from the IndustTial Commission, DES unemploymcnt compensation
rulings and the Arizona Tax Coun. Division I convenes in Phoenix and encompasses the counties of Apache,
Coconino, La Paz, Maricopa, Mohave, Navajo, Yavapai, and Yuma.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.4% vacancy factor and $50,900 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes a¡r additional $107,4OO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $l2,loo for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2ó9,600 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be tra¡rsferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the Division. The line items a¡e
shown for information only.

t/

58

(Continued)



COT.]RT OF APPEALS. DTtrySION I
í:F'NF'.RAI, Í'TTNT)

OtherOperatingExpenditures-Theapprovedanor¡ntincludes: a)atotalof$3,3ü)forthepaymentofRiskManagement
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $500, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. In addition,
the approved amount includes $30,(nO for library acquisitions and on-line legal research.

N)DITIONAL APPROPRHTIONS

Superior Court Clerk: Salaries (Chapter 220. S.B. 127î - Raisqs appellate court judges salaries to $94,021 in January 1995
and to 598,722 in January 1996. This legislation adds $33,600 in Personal Services and $3,800 in Employee Related
Expenditures during FY 1995.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Sixteenth Judee: Court of Appeals (Chapter 245. H.B. 2208) - This legislation adds a 16th judge to Division I of the Court
of Appeals effective July 1, 1995.

59



FTE Positions 36.O 36.0 36.0

Personal Services 1,544,100 1,71 1 ,9(X) r,753,2m

Employee Related Expenditures 235,7û 296,7ú 299,E00

Professional and Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expendituras
Equipment

4-
31,300

642,8æ
49,500

' 1,(X)O

36,m
693,100

{-

l,(x)0
36,4ry9

718,500
{-

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Superior Court Clerk; Salaries, ú- 22O

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

723,6ú 730,500 755,900

2,503,400 2,739,100 2,t0t,900 !!

15,100

2,503,4010 2,739,100 2,V¿4,000 !

GENERAL FT]ND
F"r 1993
Ach¡sl

Fr 1994
Estimete

FY 1995
Approved

COI]RT OF APPEAI-S . DTVISION tr Arizone Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. s f¿-uo

JIJC Analyst: CawleyHonorable William Druke, Chief Judge

Agency Description - The Court has jurisdiaion in all proceedings appølable from the Superior Court with the
etcepüon of criminal death penalry cases which are ctutomtttically appealed to the Supremc Court. Divi-sion il
convenes in Tucson and encompasses the counties of Cochise, GíJa, Graham, Greenlee, Pi¡na, Pinal and Santa Cruz.

Personal Services - The approved anount is based upon a l% vacmcy factor and $14,300 in vacancy savings. The vacancy
savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes
an additional $41,30O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General AppropriationAct.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $4,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $9E,6(X) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

U Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a hrmp Sum f6¡ tbe Division. The line items a¡e
shown for information only.

60

(C.ontinued)



COLIRT OF APPEALS'DMSION tr (Cont'd)

GENERAL FI]ND

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $1,2(X) for the Payment of Risk Management

premiums, which reflects a reduction of $300, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total

of $46O,E00 for the Tucson State Ofñce Building lease-purchase Payment. In addition, the approved amount includes

$25,000 for library acquisitions and on-line legal research.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Superior Court Clerk: Salaries lCbapter 220. S.B. 12771 - Raisqs appellate court judges sala¡ies to $94,021 in January 1995

a¡d to $98,722 in January 1996. This legislation adds $13,500 in Personal Services and $1,600 in Employee Related

Expenditures during FY 1995.

6l



FTE Positions ! 16E.0 169.0 165.0 ?

Personal Services 5,365,500 5,435,2n 5,478,7ü

Employee Related Expenditures 620,500 665,700 729,8ú

Other Operating Expenditures 583,4{X) 650,100 $2,|n

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL 6,569,400 6,751,000 6,7q,600

Family Counseling
Juvenile Probation State Aid
Adult Probation Enhancement
Intensive Probation - Adult
lntensive Probation - Juvenile
Juvenile Probation Services 3/

427,W
I,653,400

12,135,600
10,645,400
4,853,ü)0

20,189,4{n
420,too

2,439,ffi
48,000

462,lOO
1,694,(X)O

13,648,600
13,095,400
5,351,900

21,327,7æ
750,000

2,527,m
50,200

490,500
2,2sO300/

15,889,000
14,781,800
6,4'4.3,2W

24,777,5æ 3!

5tCourt Appointed Special Advocate
Community Punishment
Child Support Enforcement

3,335,(X)O

51,700

TOTAL 59,3E0,600 65,65t,300 74,75g,600 9t!!

Additional Appropriatiorrs
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Juvenile Crime Omnibus, Ch. 201

Superior Court Clerk; Salaries, Ch.22O
Child Support Enforcement, Ch. 374

4I4,7N
148,600
684,4{X)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 59,380,600 65,658,300 76,ü)6,300

Fund Summary

General Fund
Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund

58,960,500
420,tN

64,908,300
750,ü)O

76,006,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 59,3E0,600 65,65E,300 76,006,300

GENERAL FT]ND AND COI]RT
APFOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE FUNI)

Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimete

r'r 1995
Approved

SI]PERIOR COI]RT Arizona Constitution Article VI
a.R.s. g n-Dt

JLBC Analysl CawleyDave Byers, Adminis¡¡¿live Director

Agency Description - The superior couft, which has a division in every county, ß
jurisdiaion coun. Superior Coun judges hear all types of cases q,cept nutl claims, minor
ciry codes and ordinances. In ad.dition, the responsibitiryfor supentising adults and juveniles
probation resides in the Superior Court.

the state's only general
ofenses, or violatians of
who have been placed on

62
(Continued)



SUPERIOR COURT (Cont'd)
dE.NúID ÀT tr.rINT¡ ANT¡ Í-IìTTDT ADDÍITITTE'Tì SPE'I-ÍÀT ÀDI/ôI-ATT' FIINTI

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects I new judgeship established during FY 1994 in Mohave Coun$. Pursuant

to A.R.S. g 12-128, the state funds 50%, S49,500, of the judge's sdary, which is $99,000. h¡rsr¡ant to A.R.S. g l2-l2l
and Article VI, Section 10 of the Arizona Constitution, each county shall have at least one elected judge. In addition, judges

may be added for each 30,(XX) inhabitants, s¡ majority fraction of 30,000, upon petition by the County Board of Supervisors

and the Governor's approval.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0.5% vacancy factor and $31,700 in vacancy savings from the

General Fund. The vacancy savings amounts do not include any changes resulting from the addition of the new judgeship.

The approved amount also includes an increase of $43,700 for the state's sha¡e of the new Mohave County judge.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $5,8ü) for the state's share of the new

Mohave County judge.

The approved anount also includes a total of $332,100 from the General Fund for the state share of employee medical

insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ll The FTE Positions total includes 4 F-ÍE positions funded in FY 1993 and FY 1994 and 39 FTE positions funded
in FY 1995 from the following special line iæms:

No. of FTE Positions
Line ltem Name FY 1993-FY 1994 FY 1995

Juvenile Probation State Aid
Adult Probation Enhancement
Intensive Probation-Adult
Intensive Probation-Juvenile
Juvenile Probation Services
Court Appointed Special Advocate
Community Punishment
Child Support Enforcement

?l Of the 165 FTE positions, 126 FTE positions represent Superior Court judges. One-half of their salaries are provided
by state General Fund appropriations pursuânt to A.R.S. $ 12-128. This is not meant to limit the counties' ability
to add additional judges pursuant to A.R.S. $ 12-121. (General Appropriation Act footoote.)

1l This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations pursuant to Laws 1991,

Chapter 133 (S.B. 1035).
4/ Up to 4.6% of the amount appropriated for Juvenile Probation Services may be retained and expended by the Supreme

Court to administer the programs established by A.R.S. $ 8-230.02 and to conduct evaluations as needed. The
remaining potion of the Juvenile Probation Services Special Line ltem shall be deposited to the Juvenile Probation
Fund established by A.R.S. $ 8-230.02. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

5l With the enactment of [-aws 1991, Chapter 230 (H.8. 2419), funding in FY 1992 for the Court Appointed Special

Advocate (CASA) program became earmarked within the General Fund; I.aws 1992, Chapter 312 (S.B. 1365)

establishes the CASA Fund as its own fund. This special line iæm has been transferrei to the Foster Care Review
Board cost center.

0/ It is the intent of the lægislature that a committee composed of legislators appointed by the Speaker of the House of
Representatives and the President of the Senate and Courts' representatives appointed by the Chief Justice of the

Supreme Court submit a report and recornmendations by Novembet 3O, 1994 to the appointing authorities on the issue
of state and counqr financial responsibility for probation services in the Staæ of A¡izona. (General Appropriation Act
footnote.)

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriaæd as an Operating l-r¡mp Sum by Agency, with Special Line
Items. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

I
6
8

7

t2
5

3

2

I
6
8
'l

t2
0
3

2

63

(Continued)



SUPERIOR COURT (Cont'd)
GENER,AL FI]ND A¡TD COI]RT APFOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE Í'III\¡I)

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $532,100 from the General Fund for the
payment of Risk Management premiums. This emount reflects a reduction of $86,200 from the General Fund, as authorized
under Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Family Counseling - The appropriation provides firnding for prevention of delinquency and incorrigibility and to strcngthen
family relationships of 3,50O juvenile offenders. The amount shown reflects an increase of $23,60O due to a 6.1 % caseload
growth in the number of families attending these programs. The approved anount also includes an additional $4,800 for
the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the Geueral Appropriation Act.

Juvenile hobation Ståte Aid - This appropriation provides funding for probation services to nearly 2,105 juveniles
annually. I-egislation requires that the funds be used primarily for the salaries of supervising probation ofñcers. ln this
special line item and those that follow, the state sha¡es in the counties' cost of operating the program.

The approved amount provides $113,700 for Pinal County to hire 3 probation ofñcers and I support staff to supervise an
additional 105 probationers. An additional $377,m is provided to add 10 probation officers to aid in achieving a 35: I client
to probation officer ratio and to address rising petition filings. [-aws 1994, Chapter 201 mandates a ratio of 35:l for this
program. Chapter 201 adds additional probation officers !o reach this new m¡ndate. (See Additional Appropriations.)

The approved amount includes an additional $65,200 (Personal Services, $58,üÐ; Employee Related Expenditures, $7,200)
for I state FTE position and 6O county-hired positions for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the
General Appropriation Act. The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,7fi) for the state sharc of employee medical and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health lnsumnce Trust Fund

Adult Probation Enhancernent - The approved amount includes $ I ,079, 100 for 6-month phase-in funding of 26 probation
officers. 6 supervisors artd 12.5 support staff. Since 1983, when this program was established, the state has provided funds
to counties for probation officers in order to maintain a l:60 statutory average of probation officers to probationers. Laws
1993. Chapter 254,2nd Special Session, provides funding for additional staffing required to obtain the l:60 ratio by
increasing the adult probationer's assessed monthly probation services fees from $30 to $,1O. An additional 27 officers will
be funded from the $10 increase in probation services fees. With this appropriation and the use of the probation services
fees. a total of 29,500 probationer slots will be available by the end of FY 1995. The approved amount also includes
$ l50.0OO for start up of the Adult System Automation Project development.

The approved amount includes an additional $466,000 (Personal Services, $414,300; Employee Related Expenditures,
$5 1.700) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act for 6 state FTE
positions and 436.5 county-hired positions. The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. In addition, $5¿14,300
is added to fully cover the costs associated with county pay increases for those probatiou offrcers paid with state funds.

The approved amount also includes a total of $ 15,90O for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

lnterrsive hobation-Adult - This program was created to divert serious, non-violent adult offenders from prison. Total
program capacity is approxim¡tely 3,050. The approved amount includes $687,1100 for 6-months' phase-in funding to
increase caseload capacity by funding an additional 8 teams, ó supervisors, and 18.5 support positions. Also included is
$615'700 for annualiz¿tion of FY 1994 funding of 12 teams (24 probation and surveillanó ofñcers).

The approved amount also includes an additional $383,300 @ersonal Services, $3¿10,800; Employee Related Expenditures,
$42.500) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act for ó state FTE
positions and 365.5 county-hired positions. The approved amount is based upon a O% vacaniy factor.

The approved amount also includes a total of $21 , 100 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

64
(Continued)



SUPERIOR COIIRT (Cont'd)
I:EINE'Dlll úTINTI ANT¡ f-ôTTDT ÀPPíITÀITTN SPF'.I-|AT, AT¡IIIìÍ-AT¡F', Í'ÍINTI

Intensive Probation-Juvmile - This program was created to divert serious, non-violent juvenile offenders from

incarceration or residential c¿¡e and to provide i¡tensive supervision for higb risk offenders already on probation. Total
program capacity is approximately 1,325- The approved amouut include.s $937,500 for 3O probation and surveillance

offrcers. TÉe approved amount also includes an additional $6,500 for tbe payment of a special cost adjustment for providers,

as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriatiou Act.

The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $147,300 @ersonal Services, $131,0O0; Employee Related Expenditures,

$16,300) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act for 7 state FTE
positions and 94 county-hired positions funded through this line. The approved amount is based upon a O% vac.ancy factor.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $18,6ü) for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,

which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Juvenile Probation Services - The appropriation provides funding for Juvenile Courts to meet the requirements of A.R.S.

$ 8-230.0 I and $ 8-230.02, and to provide services to children referred for incorrigibility or delinquency and placed in foster
care. day treatment progr¿rrns, residential treatment centeñ, counseling, shelter care and other programs.

The approved amount includes an increase of $2,000,000 to offset rate increases in state-only juvenile probation treatment

seryices covered by Title XD(. The approved amount also includes increases of: l) $345,600 to add 8 intake officers and

staff to run the Teen Court programs as part of tbe Progressively Increasing Consequences Act; 2) $512,000 for residential
treåtment services for juvenile sex offenders; and 3) $500,000 for a homebuilders program, which focuses on intensive in-
home intervention and family support. The approved amount also reflects a transfer out of $200,000 state match to the

Deparrment of Health Services for juveniles under the Courts' jurisdiction, who receive federal Title XD( behavioral health
services. Within the approved amount is also an additional $178,600 for tbe payment of a special cost adjustment for
providers. as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount includes an additional $113,600 (Personal Seruices, $101,00O; Employee Related Expenditures,
Sll.600) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act for 12 state FTE
posirions and 9l counry-hired positions. The approved amount is based upon a O% vacatcy factor.

The approved amouDt also includes a total of $31,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,

u'hich will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Court Appointed Special Advocate - The Court Appointed Special Advocate program trains commlnity volunteers

appointed by a judge to advocate for abused and neglected children in Juvenile Court proceedings. The appropriation is
funded b,v the Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund, which receives 3O% of unclaimed state lottery prize money. This
special line item is transferred to the Foster Care Review Board cost center.

Community Punishment Program - This program was established to provide probation departments with behavioral
treatment. The program also allows for intensive supervision, such as electronic monitoring and specialized probation
caseloads. The program is intended to divert offenders from prison and jail as well as enhance probation programs.

The approved amount adds $750,000. The Administrative Office of the Courts will evaluate and prioritize the various county
requesrs and apportion the $750,00O to best divef offenders from prison and jail. The additional funding is projected to add

360 new placement slots. Of these 360 new placements, 137 are estimated to be for individuals diverted from placement

in the Department of Corrections. ln addition, l0 county-hired positions a¡e added to increase supervision of the new
placements.

The approved amount includes an additional $57,600 @ersonal Services, $51,200; Employee Related Expenditures, $6,400)
for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act for 3 state FTE positions
and 53.5 county-hired positions. The approved amount is based upon a O% vaøtcy factor.

The approved amount also includes a total of $8,000 for tbe state share of employee medical insurance a¡d dental inzurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

65

(Continued)



SIIPERIOR COURT (Cont'd)
GEhIERAL F'I]ND AND COTIR.T APÞOINTEIì SPECIÂI, AIIVOÍ.ATN FTINT¡

Child Support Enforcement - The appropriation provides for a sec¡etarial position, operating costs and ¿. lO% metch of
federal funds anticipated through the Department of Economic Security (DES). The state and federal funds provides for 3
FTE positions to coordinate automation implementation at the local level (court clerks), to serve as liaisons between the local
courts and DES and to refine and meintain child zupport progam hardwa¡e and softrvare at each court site.

The approved ¡mount includes an additional $1,500 @ersonal Servicas, $1,300; Employee Related Expenditure, $200) for
the general salary adjustment, as autho¡ized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act for 2 state FTE positions. The
approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,3(X) for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

[-aws 1994, Chapter 374 will add $684,¿100 to this special line item. (See Additional Appropriations.)

SUMMARY OF PROGRAM APPROPRIATIONS

The state General Fund appropriation provides a portion of the ñrnding available for Adult Probation and the Juvenile Court
Progra¡ns. Based on FY 1994 estim¡tes, on a statewide basis, the General Fund providæ,54.5% of the funding available
for adult probation. Another 4-8% of the funding is derived from state non-appropriated funds. The counties contribute
q.6% . within each count¡r, the.se funding breakdowns will vary. For services provided statewide through the Juvenile
Court system, the General Fund provide.s39.7%, state other appropriated and non-appropriated ñ¡nds contribute another
1.1%. and the counties provide 59.2%. Again, the breakdown within a specific county will vary from these aggregate
numbers. The majoriry of the state funding is required by state statute to be expended on salaries for probation staff.

As displayed below, the Geieral Fund appropriation provides for new probationer slots. The approved amount for the adult
probation programs, which includes Adult Probation, Adult Intensive Probation, and Community Punishment, adds 2, l2O
new slots- The approved amount for juvenile probation programs adds 480 new probationer slots. These new slots will
provide a number of potential diversions from the Depalment of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation and the Department
of Corrections.

Juvenile
Probation State Aid
lntensive Probation

Total Juvenile

105

375
480

Adult
Probation Fnhancement

Intensive Probation
Community h¡nishment

Total Adult

1,560 *
?n
360

2.tn
* An additional 1,620 probationer slots will be available through

the use of the probation sen¡ices fees to hire an additional 27
probation officers. These additional slots will provide more
DOC diversion slots beyond those included in the JLBC Stafps
recommendation.

Programs Probationer Slot Increase

66
(Continued)



SIIPERIOR COIIRT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT.]ND AND COT]RT APFOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE F['NI)

ADDITIONAL APPROPRHTIONS

Juvenile Crime Omnibus (Chapter 201. S.B. 1356) - Adds $414,700 for 11 additional probation officers to meet this

legislation's established ratio m¡nd¿js of 35 probationers to I probation officer for those participating in the Juvenile

Probatiou State Aid progrìa¡D.

Superior Court Clerk: Sdaries lChaoter 22O. S.B. 1277) - Raises Superior Court Judges' salaries to $91,728 in January

1995 and to $96,314 in January 1996. This legislation adds $137,600 in Personal Seruices and $11,000 in Employee Related

Expenditures during FY 1995.

Child Support Enforcement (Chapter 374. S.B. 1460) - Provides $346,600 for the administrative support of the Child
Support Enforcement and Domestic Relations Committees; $100,000 for training judicial staffworking on child support and

domestic relations mettersi $190,900 for costs associated with establishing a one-stop shop pilot program; and $46,9ü) for
the development and provision of an ¡nn 'al statement providing a noncustodial par,ent's child support payments and

outstanding balance.

67



FTE Positions 2-O 2-O 3.0

Personal Services 86,800 88,200 l0g,5m

Employee Related Expenditures 15,100 74,2ú 2l,m

Professional and Outside Services
Travel
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

6,(X)O

9,400
1l,300
9,900

242m
9,400

14,800
{-

38,500
I1,400
16,300
l I,600

36,600 48,4(n 77,800

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 13E,500 150,t00 2oE,7oo !!

GENERAL FT]NI)
F"r 1993
Actu¡l

r"r 1994
Estimete

r"r 19gs
Approved

COMMISSION ON JI]DICIAL CONDUCT

Honorable Bernardo P. Velasco, Chairman

Arizons Constitution Article VI.I

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

Agency Description - The co¡nmission investigates and prosecutes complainrs against state and local judges for
iulicial mLçcÒn'dua and criminal behavior. 77te co¡¡unissian is comprised of I t members: 2 appellate coun judges, 2
superior coun judges, I justice of the peace, I municipal coun judge,2 anornqs and 3 public ¡n¿¡nbers.

FTE Positions - The approved 'mount reflects an i¡crease of l FTE position and $34,000 for the addition of I secretary
to meet the increasing workload demands.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% væancy factor. The vacancy savings amount does not
include an-v changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of the new position. The approved a'ount
includes an additional $3,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. The approved amount also reflects $17,600 for the new secretaqr.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $50O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved lmount also includes $4,g00 for the new
secretary.

The approved amount also includes a total of $8,000 for the state share of emFloyee medical insurance and dental insurance
pavments. which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Servicts - The approved amount includes an increase of $25,000 for investigation and legal
assistance needed as an outgrowth of the Supreme Court's expanded fiscal and administrative auditing oicourts' systems
throughout the state. With the adding of a full-time secretary, the approved amount also reflects a decrease of $10,700 for
the contracting of a part-time secretary.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line itcms are shown
for information only.

v

68
(Continued)



COMMISSION ON JLJDICIAL CONDUCT (Cont'd)
ñE'NFÞAI FIINT¡

Travel - The approved amount include.s an additional $2,000 to cover the cormmission members' rising travel expenses due

to increased msg¿ings to address the growing number of inquiries and complaints.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount reflects a $1,500 increase for the rising postage and printing costs

related to the commission's assistance to the Supreme Court's Judicial Ethics Advisor] Commi¡¡se. The Ethics Advisory
Commi¡tse has increased its ¿ctivities in advising and informing judgas on ethical stsndards.

Equipment - The approved amount includes one-time equipment costs associated with the new secretary.

69



Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3,500 l0,mo 10,000

3,500 10,000 lo,ooo J!

GENERAL FT.]NI)
FT 1993
Actu¡l

Fr ú94
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

COMMISSIONS ON APPELLATE AI\D TRIAL
COT]RT APFOII\TMH\¡'TS

Honorable Stanley Ç. psldman, Chief Justice

Arizona Constitution
Article YI Section 36

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

Agency Description - The Co¡nmissions on þpellate and Tiial Court þpointmcnts are the m.erit seleaion
committees for the Superior Court in Maricopa and Pin¿ counties, Court of Appezts and Supreme Court vacanqr
appointments. The commiûees recomm¿nd at leost 3 itúividu¿ls for each voconq to the Governor, who malæs the
appomlm.ent.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount rcpresents operating expenses, primarily postage, printing,
advertising and travel and per diem for committee members.

l/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency
for information only.

70

The line items a¡e shown



covERNoR's oFT'rcE oF EQUAL OPFORTTJNTTY

Micbael R. Moreno, Director

Executive Order 93-20

JLBC Analyst: Child

GENERAL FTJNI)
FT 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr ú95
Approved

FTE Positions 5.O 5.0 5.0

Personal Services 139,100 150,ü)0 155,300

Employee Related Expenditures 30,100 27,ûO 28,7N

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,000
7æ

1,400
19,m
19,500

6,M
2,000
1,500

41,7m
4-

6,400
1,600

1,500

41,900
{-

41,800 51,600 51,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 211,000 229,000 g5,4¡¡ )!

Agency Description - The agency monitors eqrcl oppornniry plans submined annuaþ by each state agenq and
arsiçr.s agencies in equal employnent opporaniry training and ewJuation. In 1993 the agenq's nttm¿ was changed by
Executive Order 93-20from the Governor's ffice of Afirmative Adion to the Govetnor's ffice of Equol Opportuniry.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a Oi6 vacancy factor. The approved amount i¡cludes an additional
55.300 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section ?4 of the General Appropriatiou Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $9,800 for the state share of employee nedical insurance and dental insurance
pavments. which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. which reflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total
of $ I 5. I 00 for rent of state-owned space.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Minoriw Business Development (Chapter 260. H.B. 2435) - Moves the minority and women-owned business development
program from the Governor's Office of Equal Opportunity to the Department of Commerce.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency. The line items ¿p shown
for information only.

Lt

7t



GEhIERAL FTJND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

F"r u93
Ach¡ål

Fs 1994
Estimste

F Y 1995
Appnoved

OTTICE OF THE GOVERNOR

The Honorable Fife Symington, Governor

a.R.s. $ 4r-r01

JLBC Analyst: Morris

Lump Sum Appropriation
Office for Excellence in Government

3,50'6,70O

2O1,2ñ
3l

4,lo2,2OO
1,84ó,4{X)

4,195,400 v4

1,427,9n

TOTAL 31707,9W 5,94t,600 5,623,200 !

Additiond Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Border Volunteer Corps; Appropriation, Ch. 141

Study Committee; NAFTA; Appropriation, Ch. 193

174,ü)0
100,000

t!

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 3,707,900 5,94t,ó00 5,E97,200

Fund Summarv

General Fund
l.egislative. Executive & Judicial Public

Buildings lãrd Eamings Fund
SLIM Fund

3,428,1û 5,948,600 s 5,897,2N
7t

78,600
201,2æ

4-
{-

4-
4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,707,900 5,9¿1E,600 5,t97,200

Agency Description - The Governor is the stette's Chief Executive Oficer and responsible for the faithfuI exccution of
state laws. The Consilrution provi.des tløt the Governor shall be the Co¡nmander-in-Chief of the state's militaryforces,
cxcc'pt w'hen they are called into feleral service, and authorizes the Governor to trant reprieves, conunamtions ütd
pardon-s, excepl in cases of teason and impeach¡nent. The Afice of the Governor includes the Ofice for Womcn's
Services, the Aficefor Children, the Aficefor Drug Poliq, and the fficefor Excellence in Governm¿nt. fuch of
these offices h¿s been creoted by acantive order. The ffice of Sonora was established and placed in the Afice of the
Governor bv a snrute enacted in 1993.

The lump sum appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)
Included in the lump sum appropriations is $10,000 for the Governor's Protocol Fund. (General Appropriation Act
footnote.)
In addition to tbe amounts shown, $1,250,000 was appropriated in FY 1993 to the Governor's Office of Straægic
Planning and Budgeting for the Statewide Long-term Improved (SIIM) project.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a l-ump Sum by Agency with Special I ine ltems.
This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, rclating to lapsing of appropriations.
In accordance with l-aws 1992, úapter 312, this amount reflects the transfer of $700,000 from the original FY 1993
appropriation to the Statewide l-ong-term Improved Management (SLIM) fund. This transfer represents savings
associated with the implementation of Project SLIM recommendations.
There is a balance of $315,443 available for expenditure from this FY 19912 non-lapsing appropriation of $8OO,OOO.

l/

zl

trl

1/
5t
Ql

7t

72

(Continued)



OFTICE OF TIIE GOVERNOR (Cont'd)
¡:E'NÍ'D 

^ 
T FIINT¡ À NT¡ ôTTTF'Þ A DPPÍIPPIÀîT'-Iì Í'IINT¡S

Lump Sum Appropriation - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes

an additional $85,700 for Personal Services and $9,700 for Employee Related Expendituras for the general salary adjustment,

as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved ¡r¡ount also includes a total of $145,500 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount includes: a) a total of $13,600 for the payment of Risk Management promiums, which reflects a

reduction of $2,200, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $252,,1O0 for rent of
state-owned spaco and $35,500 for the Tucson State Ofñce Building lease-purchase payment.

Offrce for Excellence in Government - The Governor created the Office for Excellence in Government (OEG) by
Executive Order, as the successor to the Statewide Long-term Improved Management (SUM) project. OEG is responsible

for the Institute for Excellence in Government and for conducting prog¡uürs to improve orgânizational effectiveness,

administrative systems, operational methods, productivity and the guality of state serrrices.

Tbe FY 1995 approved amount is based upon the following items:

FTE Positions t'l.o

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

$ 830,500
141,300
200,ü)o

10,(x)0
1,600

236,9æ
7,500

456,(nO

TOTAL $1,427,800

The approved amouDt is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $28,200 for Personal

Services and $3.30O for Employee Related Expenditures to fund the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74

of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $43,4O0 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance

payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Border Volunteer Coms: Approoriation. (Chapter l4l llI.B. 2493) - Requires the A¡izona-Mexico Commi5sieq to
implement a border volunteer project to address issues of health, education, public safety, and the environment as part of
the North American Free Trade Agreement. The sum of $174,000 is appropriated from the Gcneral Fund to the Governor
for distribution to the A¡izona-Mexico Commission to carry out the purposes of the act. The appropriation is exempt from
lapsing and the commission is required to report the use of these moniqs annually. The reports are to be made to the

Governor, the President of the Senate, and the Speaker of the House of Representatives.

73

(Continued)



OFTICE OF TIIE GOVERNOR (Cont'd)
GEhIERAL FI]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED ÍT]NIìS

Studv Committee: NAFTA: Appropriation (Chapter 193. H.B. 2l9O) - Establishes a 9-member, joint interim çpmmittee
to study and develop the North American Free Trade Agreement data link system. The sum of $100,000 is appropriated
from the General Fund to the Ofñce of the Governo¡ for professional conzulting services to support the work of the
committee. The committee is required to report its ñndings the Govemor, the President of the Senate, and the Speaker of
the House of Representatives by December 31, 1994. The statutory authority for the commi¡¡s€ is repealed on December
31, t995.

ADDTTIONAL LEGISLATION

Office for Excellence: Fund (Chapter 152. S.B. 1075) - Establishes a nelv fi¡nd for monies collected and expended by the
Governor's Ofñce for Excellence in Government. The fund shall consist of payments by state agencies for training materials,
institutional materials and other administrative or mânagement services. In FY 1995, expenditures from this fund are limited
to $500,000. Beginning in FY 1996, the Office for Excellence is required ûo submit a budget estimate, and the Offrce for
Excellence in Gover¡ment Fund is subject to legislative appropriation. At the end of each fiscal year, all monies in the fund
that are unexpended or unencumbered are to be returned to the state fund from which the monies c"me.

74



GENERAL FI]ND
Fr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r u95
Approved

FTE Positions 23.O 24.O 24.O

Lump Sum Appropriation
Regulation Review Council
SLIM

1,148,200
43,?m

3,345,000
ll

1,372,6n
{-
4-

1,460,(X)0

{-
4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,536,400 1,372,600 1,460,000 !

G{OVERNOR'S OTTICE OF STRATEGIC PLANINING ANID BT]DGETING Executive Order
No.90-22

Peter J. Burns, Budget Director JLBC Analyst: Morris

Agency Description - Advises the Governor in the preparation of the Exccutive budga and provides the Ex¿cutive

Branch a central resource for the compilation, analysß and investigation of statefucal maners. Facilitates a stategic
planning process and assßts agencies in preparation and qcqttion of their budgas.

Lump Sum Appropriation - The approved amount is based on a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an

additional $35,400 for Personal Services and $4,20O for Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of tbe General Appropriatiou Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $61,200 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance

pa-vments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount includes: a) a total of $1,100 for the payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a
reduction of $200, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, ar¡d b) a total of $65,200 for rent of state-

owned space.

ADDITTONAL LEGISLATION

Governor: Budeet Authoriw (Chapter 87. S.B. 1269) - Expands the Governor's authoriþr to delegate certain budgetary
powers to the Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. This change includes the delegation of the power to investigate
budget units. including the Arizona Board of Regents.

This appropriation is çsrit-ined in [-aws 1991, Chapter2ST,theGeneral AppropriationAct. Additionalappropriations
for the Statewide Long-Term Improved Management (SLIM) project, and its successor the Ofñce for Excellencp in
Government, are shown in the Office of the Governor.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency.

Lt

zt

15



FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 1.0

Personal Services 25,800 27,8n 28,800

Employee Related Expenditures 4,900 5,900 5,.1O0

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

2,100
700

3,100

2,1ú
2,5ú
3,(X)O

2,100
25ú
3,000

5,600 7,6n '1,6æ

TOTAL APPROPRJATIONS 36,600 41,300 4l,goo u

GENERAL FtJhID
F"y 1993
Ach¡al

F"r 1994
Estimete

F"r 1995
Approved

LAW E¡IFORCUVIE¡IT MERIT SYSTEVÍ COT]NCIL

Jerry Spencer, Business Mauager

a.R.s. $ 2&æs

JLBC Analyst: Thompson

Agency Description - The l-aw Enforcement Merit System Council sets the standards and qualfications for all
classfted posirions within the Departnent of Public Safety @PS). The Council provides the rules for seleoion,
appoinrrncnt, retention, seryration, dismissal and raire¡nent of DPS employees. The Council also hears appeals in
connection with suspension, denwtion or di.smissal of classfied employees.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
S 1.00O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $ I ,9(X) for the state sharc of employee medical insurance and dental inzurance
paymerits. which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expmditures - The approved amount includes a total of $900 for the paymeDt of Risk Man4gement
premiums. which reflects a reduction of $¿1O0. as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

76



Program Summarv

Senate

House of Representatives

Auditor General

Joint l-egislative Budget Qernmittee

[-egislative Council
Dept. of Library, A¡chives

and Public Records

5,708,800
7,130,100
7,47r,7æ
1,676,800
2,r94,8n

5,735,2m JJ

7,131,000
7,232,3OO

1,857,500
2,549,OOO

5,865,600
7,668,400
8,568,300
2,009,600
3,078,700

!3Jg

2.Bl4l

4,762,W 4,664,W 5,047,900

TOTAL APPROPRIÄTIONS 2E,94ø,200 29,169,000 32,438,500

Fund Summarv

General Fund
V i ctims' Rights Implementation Revolving Fund

28,944,2n
{-

29,169,000
{-

32,158,500
80,000

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS ?Å,94/.,2W 29,169,000 32,23E,500

LEGISLATT]RE . ST]MMARY Aúzon¡ Constitution
Article IV, Section I

JIBC Analyst: Morris

GENERAL FI.]ND AIID OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT.]NDS

Fr 1993
Actud

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

f)epartment Description - The legislative authoriry of the state is vested in the LegßIarure by the Consirution. The

k'gLtlature crrnsiç¡s of a Senate and a House of Representatives eleaed by the voters of Arizona. In addition to the

st,tlJ'tmploved by each body of the Legislarure, there are 4 state agmcies tlut are established within the legislative
hranch arul governed by starutorily created co¡nminees of the l*gislanre. They are: the Auditor General, the Joint
Leg*larive Buàget Co¡tuninee, the Legßlative Council, and the Depamnent of Library, Archives and Public Records.

Senate - The Senate is made up of 30 members elected from each of the legislative districts. The officers and employees

of the Senate consist of the President of the Senate, a Secretary of the Senate, and other employees as the Senate directs.

The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $115,4O0 for
Personal Services and $15,70O for Employee Related Expeodirures to fund the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Ll ln addition to the amount shown, there is a $2ü),000 non-lapsing appropriation from the I-egislative, Executive and

Judicial Public Buildings Land Earnings Fund.

2l This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation Act
footnote.)

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.

ll lncluded in the lump sum appropriation is $ I ,000 for purchase of mementos and items for visiting officids. (General

Appropriation Act footnote. )

77

(Continued)



LEGISLATLIRE - SUMMARY (Cont'fl
GENERAL FI.]ND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

The approved amount also includes a total of $376,200 for the state sha¡e of employee nedical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fr¡nd. The approved amount includes a total
of $4,300 for the payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $700, as authorized by Section 79
of the General Appropriation Act.

House of Representatives - The House of Representatives is made up of 60 members, 2 of whom are elected from each
of the legislative districts. The officers and employees of the House of Representatives consist of the Speaker of the House,
a Chief Clerk of the House, and other employees as the House directs.

The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $152,90O for
Personal Services and $20,800 for Employee Related Expenditures to fund the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $480,90O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The approved amount includes a totat
of $8,100 for the payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $1,300, as authorized by Section
79 of the General Appropriation Act. An increase of $7,50O was approved for the purchase and installation of an automated
card access system for the House of Represencatives' building. An additional increase of $7,500 was provided for
computerized bulletin board services.

78



LEGISLATT]RE . AI]DITOR GENERAL

Douglas R. Norton, Auditor General

a.R.s. $ 41-1279.01

JLBC Analyst: Morris

GENERAL FT.]NI)

F"Y 1993
Actusl

Fr 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

FTE Positions t4F..o t! 149.0
ll

164.0

Personal Services 5,167,600 5,248,7æ s,803,500

Employee Related Expenditures 940,ü)0 980,200 l,ll7,6m

P¡ofessional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

183,800
266,6ú

6,300
632,800
2',14,600

185,200
278,7û

10,600
454,ûO
74,5N

287,000
320,600

20,000
682,700
256,9N

1,364,100 1,003,4(x) 1,567,2m

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Victim Compensation Fund Audits, Ch. 127

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7,471,7W 7,232,300 E,¿18E,300 
43J

80,000

7,471,700 7,?32,300 E,568,300

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Victims' Rights Implementation Revolving Fund

'l ,471,7ú
{-

7,232,3æ
4-

8,488,300
80,(x)o

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7,471,700 7,232,300 E,56E,300

Agency Description - The Auditor General, a staff agenq of the l-egislative Departrnent, provi.des an independent

ftrnncial, performance, and compliance audit capability in support of legßlative oversight and public accountabilíty of
funds administered by the state and certain local governncnts.

FTE Positiors - The approved amount includes 15 additional FTE positions and $226,5(X) for State Budget Reform (Laws

1993, Chapter 252). Staæ Budget Reform expanded the Auditor General's performance audit responsibilitie.s by adding the

Depafment of Education, the Judiciary, the Universities, and AHCCCS to the performance audit cycle. These new positions
will be funded for approximately 6 months in FY 1995 and will require annualized funding in FY 1996. The new positions
include 12 Performance Auditors (4 Senior Auditors, 4 Auditor II's, and 4 Auditor I's), I Electronic Data Processing

Auditor, I Audit Manager, and I support staff position.

The FTE Positions are shown for comparative purposes only. These positions have not been reported in prior years.

This appropriation is exenpt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating ûo þsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act fund. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency.

Lt
1l

3_/

79

(Continued)



LEGISLATI]RE . AT]DITOR GENERAL
GENERAL F'I]NI)

Personal Services - The approved amor¡nt is based upon a 2% vaczncy factor and $107,100 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings ¡rmor¡nt does not include any changes rezulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $197, l0O for the general salary adjustment, 8s authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act. ln addition, an increase of $131,200 was included in the approved amount for salary
market rate adjustments. The market rate adjustments will allow the Ar¡ditor General to increase the staff compensation plan
in order to attract qualified employees a¡rd reduce staff tumover.

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved amount includes an additional $23,4O0 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $427,4N for the state share of employee medical insurznce and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount allows an increase of $69,600 for fi¡ancial audit contracts and
$32.200 for other professional services to support the activities of the Performance Audit Section. With these increases,
there will be a total of $210,00O available for financial audits and $65,000 available for performance audits from the General
Fund appropriation. J[e ¡smeining funds will allow $10,000 for lecture fees and $2,000 for outside secretarial services.

Travel - In State - The approved rmount provides an i¡crease of $41,900. This increase allows an additional $23,100 for
employee's per diem, $5,ü)0 to fund the travel costs of the newly authorized employees, $7,300 for increased transportation
expenses and $6,500 for lodging.

Travel - Out of Søte - The approved îmount funds an increase of $9,4O0. These additional funds will provide an increase
of $4.700 for public transportation, $4,00O to pay additional lodging expenses, and $700 for employee per diem.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $5,000 for payment of Risk Management
premiums. which reflects a reductiou of $800, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, b) a total of
$198.200 for the Sun State Building lease-purchase payment, and c) $30,500 for the Tucson State Office Building lease-
purchase payment. The funding for the Sun State building lease-purchase payment reflects a reduction of $4(X), as authorized
br Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act.

ln addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $126,800 for Operation and Maintenance
(O&¡\'l) charges for the Sun State Building. The O&M charges will be transfer¡ed to the Depafment of Administration,
u'hich will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract.

Other increases include $35,500 to provide operating support for the emFloyees added for State Budget Reform atrd $21,500
for telecommunication charges. The additional telecommunication charges are the result of the agency's recent relocation
of the Phoenix Office.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $60,000 for the replacement of 30 laptop computers and $8,100 for the
replacement of 4 desktop computers. Funding of $8O,0O0 was included in the approved amount for the replacement of tbe
main copy machine. Ofñce furniture, fixtures, and other equipment in the amount of $76,000 is provided to support State
Budget Reform activities and the associated oew staffing.

The approved amount includes $19,000 to upgrade the size of vehicles leased from the Department of Administration's Motor
Pool. This will allow the Auditor General to lease 3 miniv¡ns and acquire 2 mid-sized sedans as replacement vehicles.
Funds in the amount of $13,800 were also included for an additional minivan.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- This act appropriates $80,000 from the
Victims' Righs Implementation Revolving Fund to the Auditor General. The appropriation is to pay for performance audits
conducted by the Auditor General of the Victims Compensation and Victims-Rights programs in Maricopa, pim¡, Coconino
and Cochise Counties.

80



GENERAL FI.]ND
FY 1993
Actuâl

FY 1994
Estimete

F"r u95
Approved

FTE Positions 32.O J! 34.O
v

34.O

Personal Services 1,226,3æ 1,369,(X)O 1,417,100

Employee Related Expenditures 2t7,9û 250,OOO 27L.6W

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

72,7ú
t2,2N
11,500

101,4¡p
34,800

69,500
11,(x)0
I 1,800

100,700
45,500

159,500
11,000
I I,800

100,600
38,000

232,6û 238,500 320,900

TOTAL APPROPRJATIONS 1,676,t00 1,E57,500 ! 2,009,600 2!!!

LEGISLATT]RE - JOINT LEGISLATTVE BTJDGET COMMITTT,E

Ted A. Ferris, Director

A.R.S. g 4t-r272

JLBC Analyst: Morris

Agency Description - The Staf of the Joint l-egislative Budga Comminee, establL¡hed. by the Arizona Lcgislature,
provi.des its m.enbers with analysis, forecasts, research and reco¡¡unend¿tions on stctte govemnent finances and public
policies.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $13,800 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $48,0OO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $5,ó00 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $106,60O for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsura¡ce Trust Fund.

!/ The FTE Positions are shown for comparative purposes only. These positions have not been reported in prior years.

Zl Includes $90,000 appropriated by Laws 1993, Chapter 258.
1l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency.
ll This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to the lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation

Act foohote.)

8l
(Continued)



LEGISLATIIRE - JOINT LEGISLATM BIJDGET COMnflTTEE
GENERAL FT'IÍD

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an increase of $90,000 for the first-year cost to
develop, design and install an income tax simulation and forecasting model. The new model is needed to improve the
accurìacy of both the lndividual Income Tax and Corporaæ lncome Tax revenue projections. Using the uew model, the
I-egislature will have the capability to identiff and simulate the incidence and financial impact of i¡come tax policies proposed
for the State of Arizona. The approved amount also includes funding for:

o Economic and Revenue Forecasting Services - $60,(X)0,
o Contract Data Processi"g - $ 7,50O, and
. Analytical and Other Services - $ 2,000.

Other Operating Expenditur€s - The approved amount includes e total of $1,üÐ for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $lü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Equipment - The approved îmount includes funding for:

. Scheduled replacement of micro-computers a¡d ancillary hardware - $12,(X)0,

. Replacement of the telephone system and associated equipment - $10,0(X),
¡ The acquisition of enhanced spreadsheet and word processing software - $8,000, and
. Office furniture, fixtures and equipment replacements - $8,ü)O.

ADDTTIONAL LEGISLATION

Review of Adult Incarceration Contracts (Chapter 5. H.B. 2038) - Provides that the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee
(JLBC) shall review all requests for proposals, origind contracts, contract renewals, price adjustments or other contract
adjustments presented by the Department of Corrections for the incarceration of adults. The word nreviewn replaces
"approve. " The Attomey General has opined that legislative approval of the execution of laws after enactment, violates the
separalion of powers doctrine contained in the Arizona State Constitution (Arizona Attorney General Opinion, 187-107,
September 15. 1987.)

RICO: Forfeitures (Chapter 219. H.B. 25951 - Re4uires the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee to approve
the reporting form for income and expenditures to the Anti-Racketeering Revolving Funds, as required by A.R.S. $ 13-
23 14.01 and $ 13-23 14.03. That form is to be designed by the Anzrlna Criminal Justice Commission. For additional
information concerning Chapter 219, see the A¡izona Criminal Justice Commissie¡.

JLBC: Non-Aepropriated Funds (Chapter 366. S.B. 1253) - Requires the Staff of the Joint l-egislative Budget Commii¡se
(JLBC) to repori and recommend to the JLBC the elimination or consolidation of lO% of all federal or other non-
appropriated sÞte funds in existence each fiscal year. In addition, tbe report is to include a list of funds that can be
converted from non-appropriated to appropriated status. This list must rcpresent at least 5% of the estim¿ted dollar amount
of non-appropriated state funds.

This law also makes technical corrections relating to the reporting requirements for the constitutional expenditure limitation.

82



LEGISLATT]RE . LEGISLAITT4E COT]NCIL

Mike Braun, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 4r-ß01

JLBC Analyst: Morris

GENERAL FTJND

Fr ú93
Ach¡al

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

34.O !! 33-O
ll

¿tO.0FTE Positions

Personal Services 1,185,600 1,312,5m 1,650,400

303,7ûEmployee Related Expenditures 233,9æ 248,6W

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

86,700
1,300
2,300

563,500
121,500

243,5ú
8,500

19,(X)O

425300
248,600

243,5N
8,500

19,000
¿96,3m

2',1o,6æ

775,3û 94'/.,W 987,900

TOTAL 2,194,t00 2,506,000 2,g42,ooo 
1J!

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

State Claims to Streambeds: Ombudsman. Ch. 27'l 43,000 5J
136,700 !!

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,194,t00 2,549,000 3,07E,700

Agenc-v Description - The Legislarive Council, a stetl agenq of the Legßlative Deparonenr, provi.des bill drafting
un¿l research services, continuing code revision and mauttes the operation and renovation of certain legßIative
buildings and grounds. The council ß also responsible for the developm.ent, operation, artd maintenance of the

legLslative compurer system.

FTE Positiors - The approved amount includes an additional 7 FTE positions (6 Attorney/Researchers and I Clerical) and

$393.0OO ro expand and enhance the bill drafting, research and others services provided by the staff of the I-egislative
Council.

Personat Services - The approved amount is based upoo a l% vacancy factor and $13,100 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $56,000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section

74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Ll The FTE Positions arc shown for comparative purposes only. These positions have not been reported in prior years.

2l Not included in tbe General Appropriation Act.
1l This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation

Act footnote.)

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a llmp Sum by Agency.

5/ This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

83

(Continued)



LEGISLATI.'RE . LEGISLATIVE COI.]NCIL
GENERAL FI]ND

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $109,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnzurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $1,9ü) for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $300, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. An increase
of $22,000 was also approved to support the 7 new positions authorized.

Equipment - The approved amount includes an increase of $22,000 for office furnitu¡e and other office equipment to
required for the 7 new positions.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

State Claims to Streambeds: Ombudsman lChapter 277. H.B. 2589) - This act establishes an ombudsman's office in the
l-egislative Council to represent the interests of private property owners in matters pertaining to state claims of streambeds.
The ombudsman shall also receive complaints and inquirias from privaæ property owners regarding constitutional takings.
The approved amounts for FY 1994 and FY 1995 are based on the following items:

FY 1994 FY 1995

OMBUDSMAAJ'S OFFICE

FTE Positions 2.O2.0

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendirures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

$20,300
4,100
6,2û

300
{-

6,100
6,m0

$ 80,800
16,2N
25,0ü)' 

l,(x)O
500

13,200
{-

18,600 39,',tæ

TOTAL $43,000 $136,7m

The approved amounts include funding for I attorney and I legal secretary. The approved ¡mount for FY 1994 provides
3 months funding for all items except start-up costs, which are included in Other Operating Expenditures and Equipment.
The approved amount for FY 1995 represents full-year funding and is based upon a O% vaeancy factor. The approved
amount for FY 1995 also includes a total of $5,500 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ADDITTONAL LEGISLATION

Indian Dual Taxation Studv Committee (Chapter 326. S.B. l44Ol - Est¿blishe.s a 16 member committer: to study the effects
of taxation of non-Indian property located on Indian reservations or in Indian country.

84



GENERAL FT.JND

F"r 1993
Actusl

Fr 1994
Estimate

r"r 1995
Appruved

FTE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

112.5 109.1 ll9.l

2,218,7ú 2,386,800 2,695,800

533,ü)0 531,2û 604,500

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

83,4ü)
6,600
6,300

803,300
98,300

4.000
13,800
2,800

813,600
20,000

4,000
13,800
2,800

878,O00

25,2m

997,9û 854,200 923,800

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 3,749,6N 3,772,200 4,224,100

Acquisitions
Grants-in-Aid
Statewide Radio Reading Service for the Blind
Talking Book Program !/

380,000
482,000

60,(x)o
90,¿lO0

330,ü)0
502,2n
60,(n0

{-

330,0ü)
433,8m

60,000
{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,762,0M 4rffi,40 5,M7,900 ?

LEGISLATURE - DEPARTMET',IT OF LIBRARY'
ARCEI\iES AI\D PI]BLIC RECORDS

Arlene Bansal, Director

a.R.s. s 41-ß3r

JLBC Analyst: Bahl

Agency Description - The departmcnt k the archival authority and the designated repository for historiæI records of
stare and ktcal governmcnt, cts weII as a designatedfederal document repository. Other responsibilities include: the

Library for the Blind and Physically Handicapped; coordin¿tion of statewide planning and developmznt of library
sen'ices: 2 maseums on starc govemm¿nr history and the people of Arizona; records morcgemcnt standards and
storage: and a research library for state agencies, the l-egßlature, the Courts, the legal conmuniry and the general
puhlic'.

FTE Positiors - The approved lmount i¡cludes an additional security guard FTE position and $22,500, and 9 I.aw Library
FTE positions and $306,l0O. The department has been responsible for providing staff support for the I-aw Library in the

Supreme Court Building. Funding for the 9 I.aw Library FTE positions and operations has been provided to the department
through an intergovernmental agreement with the Supreme C¡urt since FY 1991. In FY 1995, the 9 FTE positions and

related expenses are transferred from the Courts' budget to thd Library's budget.

!/ The FTE Positions total i¡cludes 3 FTE positions funded from the Talking Book Program Special Line Item in FY
1993. Funding for the Talking Book Program I ine Item in FY 1994 was moved into the operating budget.

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an O,perating I¡¡mp Sum by Agency with Special I ine

Items. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for information only.

85

(Continued)



LEGISLATI,,RE. DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY, ARCHTVES AND PI'BLIC RECORDS (Cont,d)
GENERAL F[]NI)

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacxricy factor and $48,700 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. The approved amount also includes an additional $91,500 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $16,900 for the security
guard position and $2(X),6(X) for the 9 I-aw Library positions.

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved amount includes an additional $11,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Sectiou 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $4,4OO for
the security guard FTE position and $45,600 for the 9 Law Ubrary FTE positions.

The approved 2mount also includes a total of $254,2OO for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance
payments, which will be tra¡sferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $7,300 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $1,200, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, b) $l 19,600
for the Library for the Blind lease-purchase payment, which is an increase of $1,6(X), and c) $20O,90O for the Records
Management Addition lease-purchase payment, which is an increase of $2,700. The approved amount also includes an
additional $1,20O related to the security guard FTE position and $59,900 related to the 9l-aw Library FTE positions.

Equipment - The approved amount reflects an increase of $5,2ü) for replacement equipment.

Acquisitions - The approved amount is to purchase necessaÐ/ updates of publications and to acquire library meterials.

Grants-in-Aid - The approved amount includes a decrease of $68,¿100 from the FY 1994 estimated expenditures. This
decrease satisf¡es the federal Library Services and Construction Act (I-SCA) Title I m¡intenance-of-effort requirement. By
meeting the mainlenance-of-effort requirement, the state ensures receipt of approximately $1.25 million of federal monies.
Of these federal funds, $550,000 will provide for the statewide Interlibrary l-oan Program, State Reference Center Services,
Youth Summer Reading Program, Librarian Continuing Fiucation Program, and LSCA Administration. The remainder,
$700.000. is for competitive grants awarded to librarie.s throughout the state.

The state Grants-in-Aid monies are provided to county a¡rd m"nicipal libraries for library development. In 19E6, the
lægislature passed legislation which allows for the creation of county-free library districts. These districts may tax to provide
monies for necessary expenses of the county-free library district.

Statewide Radio Reading Service for the Blind - This appropriation provides for the statewide radio information service
for the blind, visually impaircd, and pbysically disabled.

Talking Book Program - The program serves persons throughout the state who are blind, visually impaired, and physically
handicapped by providing books and mag¡zinss in braille, on pbonodisc and audio cassette, and the machines to play them.
The appropriation fulfìlls tbe requircment of [-aws 1990, Chapter 59 which transferred the program out of the Department
of Economic Security, Division of Employment and Rebabilitation Seruices, to the Department of Library, A¡chives a¡d
hrblic Records. The monies for the 3 FfE positions funded in this special line iæm were moved into the operating budget
in FY 1994.

86



ARIZONA STATE IOTÎERY COMMISSION

Ralph Decker, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ s-sol

JLBC Analyst: Case

LOTTERY FT.]NI)

FY 1993
Actusl

F',lt lg94
Estimete

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 138.3 r3t.3 t29.3

Personal Services 3,303,qX) 3,47t,3û 3,571,000

Employee Related Expenditures 768,500 778,800 921,9æ

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

137,7ú
204,2û

9,800
2,û3,lOO

{-

140,600
167,000

13,000
2,531,100

439,6n

120,600
177,6n

13,000
909,300
175,100

2,754,8W 3,29t,3ú 1,395,600

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 6,t27,200 7,541,4N 5,EEE,500

Instant Tickets
Advertising
On-Line Vendor Fees

Retailer Commissions
lnstant Ticket Barcode System

M ulti -State l-ottery Expenses

M ulti -Søte l-ottery Operations

Telecommunications

1,415,400
9,555,300
5,552,900

13,972,5n
382,2û

{-
{-
{-

1,609,300
10,218,800
5,984,100

15,328,2ú
{-

3,g74,6m !
4-
4-

1,985,500
12,660,000
7,7O3,5æ

18,990,(X)0

{-
{-

r243m
1,789,300

]J

?!

4l

6t

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 37,705,500 4,656,4N 49,141,100 lws

lt I f instant ticket sales exceed $68.000,000, amounts above $ I ,985,500 may be expended at the rate of $22.00 per l00O
tickets purchased. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
ln addition to the amounts shown above, an a$ount equal to 4% of net I-ottery game sales is appropriated for
advertising in accordance with A.R.S. $ 5-505, which states that not more than 4% of the annual gross revenue shall
be expended for advertising. This arDount is currently estim¿ted to be $12,6ó0,(XX). (General Appropriation Act
footnote.)
ln addition to the amounts shown above, aD amount equal to 3.L% of net on{ine Lottery game sales is appropriated
for payment of on-line vendor fees, in accordance with the matrix of percentages set forth in contract. This amount
is currently estir¡,ated to be $7,703,5ü). (General Appropriation Act foohote.)
ln addition to the amounts shown above, an amount equal to 6% of net l-ottery game sales is appropriated for payment
of sales commissions to ticket retailers. This amount is currently estimated to be $18,990,ü)0. (General

Appropriation Act footnote.)
Laws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session (H.B. 2006) appropriated $3,974,600 from the Lottery Fund for start-up
costs associated with the multi-state lottery gime, Powerball.
If the number of online ærminals exceeds 2,350, amounts above $1,789,3(X) may be expended at the average rate
of $62.25 per additional terminal per month, up to the allowable terminals set forth in contract. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)

2t

3_t

4t

5t

9/

87

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION (Cont'd)

Agency Description - The Arizona Inn"ry is cunenþ responsiblè for the adninLttration of 4 state-sanaioned games
of chance:

' the Lono - players ottempt rc match 6 of 42 balls in a bi-weeVy drawingfor a minirnum jacþot of $I million
and lower tier prizes.

c FantaÐ Five - players atternpt to match 5 of 35 balls in a bïweeWy drawingfor a jacþot of $50,000 and lower
tier prizes.

o Powerball - a mubi-smte game played in 16 st¿tes and the Distrid of Columbia; players attempt to match 5 of
45 balls plus I of 45 balls in a bïweekly drawing for a minbum jacþot of $2 million and lower tier prizes.

. Instant Tickets - plqers attenpt to win inunediote wh and retail prizes of up to $30,m.
Lonery sales generate revenues for the Economic Development Contmission, the Local Transportation Assistance Fu¡td,
the Counry Assßtance Fund, the Heritage Fund, the General Fund and, most recentþ, the Local Transportation
AssLçtance Fund - Mass Transit. A portion of the unclaimed prizes suppon the Court Appointed Special Advoca¡e
(CASA) program.

FTE Positions - The approved anount reflects the elimination of 2 FTE positions. Through the use of a barcode system,
instant ticket validation will be automated, permitting the elimination of 2 Revenue Control Technìcians I, grade 10. The
positions will be eliminated at the beginning of the second quarter of FY 1995.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $70,800 in vacancy savings. The
vac¿rncy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $121,200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount reflects tbe elimination of 2 FTE positions and a reduction of $22,600 (see discussion under FTE
Positions).

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - Tbe approved amount includes an additional $19,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $352.¿t0O for tbe state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments. which will be transferred to the Health fnsurance Trust Fund.

The amount also includes a reduction of $7,90O associated with the elimination of 2 FTE positions (see discussion under FTE
Positions).

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount i¡cludes $9,300 for data processing, $64,300 for accounting
and auditing services, $10,000 for legal services, $17,m0 for outside security services, and $20,000 for other professional
services. The appropriation also i¡cludes a reduction of $20,O0O for the one-time services of a commun'cat'ons- onsultent-

Nothing in this subdivision is intended to require that atl monies appropriated to the Arizona State Lottery Commissies
be expended. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Norwithstanding A.R.S. $ 35-173C, any transfer to or from the amounts appropriated for Ihsrqnt Tickets,
Telecommunications, Multi-state Lottery Operations, Advertising, Retailer Commissionì, and On-r ine Vendor Fees
shall require approval of the Joinr Legislative Budget Commi¡¡se. (General Appropriation Act footnoûe.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line Items for
Multi-State l-ottery Operations, Instant Tickets, and Telecommunications. The line i¡s¡¡s yithin the 'Operating
Subtotal" and the remaining special line items are shown for information only.
Advertising, Q¡-I ing vendor Fees, and Retailer Commississs are appropriated as a percentlge of sales and,
therefore, the amounts shown for those line items are estimates only.

7t

gl

2/

l0/

88

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION (Cont'd)

' 
IìTTDI'\/ ETTNT¡

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes $2,600 for public transportation, $20,3(n for non-public transportation,

$5,3m for lodging, and $6,500 for per diem expenses. In addition, $142,900 is included for the Paymcnt of fees to the

Department of Administratiou for the extended dispatch of 27 sales vehicles.

Travel - Out of Stete - The approved amount includes funding for travel to the Lottery Directors' Annual Meeting, the

North American Association of State and Provincial Lotteries Trade Show, and the Public Gaming Association Annual

Meeting. The approved qmount also includes funding for travel to 5 computer training seminars.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $18,300 for the payment of Risk Management

premiums, which reflects a reduction of $2,900, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The

approved amount also includes $230, 100 for data processing equipment rental, $128,100 for data processing m¡in¡s¡s¡çe
contracts, $67,700 for rental of private space in Tucson, $106,800 for operating supplies, $63,600 for utilities, $215,000
to lease instant ticket vending machines, and $79,70O for other expenses. The $215,000 for instant ticket vending machines

will permit the l-ottery to continue leasing 87 units located in zupermarkets. The sum of $1,789,300 for telecommunications
was moved to the new Telecommunications Special I ine Item.

Equipment - The approved amount funds the purchase of 17 sale.s vehicles to be maintained by the Department of
Administration on extended dispatch. The purchase of the vehicles completes the replacement of all private sales vehicles
with public vehicles.

lnstant Tickets - The approved amount is based on the production of an estimated 90,250,000 tickets at $22.0O per 1000

rickers. The approved amount accounts for tickets given away as prizes and those left unsold, and is therefore higher than

the amount required for only tbe $68,000,000 in projected salas.

Advertising - The approved amount is 4% of net Lottery game sales. The FY 1995 net sales a¡e estimated at

$3 16.500.000. The approved amount of 4% is the maximum amount allowable under A.R.S. $ 5-505.

On-Line Vendor Fees - The approved amount is based upon current contrect rates that average 3.1 % of sales. I-otto ticket
sales are projected to be $127,500,000, Powerball sales $100,000,000, and Fantasy Five sales $21,000,000, for a total FY
1995 on-line sales estimate of $248,500,000. On-line vendor fees are paid to the vendor who operates these 3 games that
use the on-line terminals ('green machines"), and are not paid on instant tickets.

Retailer Commissioru - The appropriation is based upon 6% retailer commissions for sales of $316,50O,0O0. The Arizona
l-ottery pa-vs reta¡ler commissions on all games sold by private rctailers.

lrstant Ticket Barcode Systern - For FY 1993, the L-egislature appropriated $450,0OO to the Arizona l-ottery to purchase

an insunt ticket barcode system that would allow cross validation and enhanced security. Since the purchase of this system

required only a one-time cost, fundilg for this line item was discontinued in FY 1994.

l\lulti-State Lottery Expenses - The approved amount includes $3,927,m to fuud 2 Powerball prize guarantee funds,
$ 17.000 for computer upgrades, and $30,200 for the partial FY 1994 Multi-State l.ottery Association (MUSL) membership
fee re4uired to play Powerball. The amounts included for the prize guarantee and conputer upgrades will not be rcquired
on an annual basis. The FY 1995 MUSL membership fee is reflected in the Multi-State Loltery Operations Special I ine

Item and will be required annually.

Multi-State Lottery Operations - The approved amount will fund ¡þs annual fee required to be a member of the Multi-
State l-ottery Association, which administers Powerball. The fee is based on Afizona's projected sales relative to that of
all member states.

E9

(Continued)



ARIZTONA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION (Cont'd)
LOTTERY F[]NI)

Telecommunicetions - The approved a.mount funds all of the Lottery's telecommunications expenses, including those for
tbe retailer terminal network. If the network is expanded, a General Appropriations Act foohote allows the Lottery to
expend additional amor¡nts at the rats of $62.25 per terminal per month up to the allowable number of ærminals set forth
in contract.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Caoital Outlav Bill (Cbapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Special Session) - Section 1(H) of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates
$11,500 from the State Irttery Fund to the {¡izona State Lottery Qsmmissies for Building Renewal. Section 2(F)
appropriates $67,600 from the State I-ottery Fund to the commission for the repair of the lottery building's roof.

ADDTTIONAL LEGISLATION

- The bill authorizes the commission to
operate multi-state lottery games and changes the apportionnent of LotÞry revenue. The maximum percentage of l-ottery
revenue available for administrative costs is reduced from2O% to 18.5%; the minimum percentage of l,ottery ¡evenue
transferred to the Lottery Fund is reduced ftom32.5% to3l.5%; and the minimumFprcentage of Lottery trevenue awarded
as prizes is increased ftom 47 .5% to 5O%. With the authority to operate multi-state games, the commissio¡ joi¡ed the Multi-
State l-ottery Association and began the playing of Powerball on April 4, 1994.

bill requires the deposit of up to $18,000,000 ñom Powerball sales r€venue to the Local Transportatioo nrr¡r*"" frÏh¿l
primarily for public mass transportatiou. Deposits to the fund are contingent upon a mini¡¡¡6 deposit of $45,(XX),000 to
the General Fund from the proceeds of all Lotæry games.

OTHER ISSI.JES

Lotterv Revenue Distribution - With the bills discussed above, FY 1995 Lotæry revenue is projected to be distributed
as follows:

After administrative costs (a maximum 18.5% of sales, by law) and prize payouts (a mini¡¡u6 5Oj6 of salcs, by law) havc
been deducted, the first $50,650,mO of general ticket sales revenue and $18,ü[,0(X) of Powerball ticket sales ¡evenue are
transferred to 4 funds as revenue. The rem¡inder is then deposited into the General Fund. However, if tbe General Fund
is not projected to receive a minimum of $45,000,000, Powerball revenue shall be deposited to the General Fund until the
minimum is met. The minimum percentage of a ticket sale price that must be utilized as revenue has been reduced from
32.5% ro 31 .5% . Historically the percentage of revenue, or nrealization rate, n has been 37 % to 38% of total sales, due to
administrative costs being held to about 15 %. W¡th the new legislation, the realization rate should fall ta 34.5% to 35.5%.
Thus. the JLBC Staff estimates that the "realized' levenue will be distributed as follows:

Specifi ed Statr¡torv Distributions:
local Transportation Assistance Fund (LTAF¡
County Assisr'nce Fund (CAF)
Heritage Fund (HÐ

SI.]BTOTAL

LTAF - Mass Transit
General Fund
Economic Development Fund (EDÐ
Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Fund

TOTAL

$13,408,000
45,(X)0,(X)0

5,(X)0,(X)O

l!

;
q

90

s114.tst.ür0

(Continued)



ARTZONA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION (Cont'd)
I ÍITTE'D\Z ÍÏINT¡

Ll Once the General Fund is grraranteed $45,000,000, the LTAF-Mass Transit receives Powerball

revenues up to a maximum of $18,000,(X)0. For FY 1995, the JLBC Staff estimate.s that the LTAF-
Mass Transit will receive $13,408,000 in revenue.

2/ The General Fund receives all revenues in excess of the ñ¡nds distributed to the LTAF, the CAF,
the HF, the EDF, and the LTAF - Mass Transit. The amount represents the FY 1995 estimate

only.
ll The Economic Development Fund receives lt0% of the revènues from 2 instant ticket games each

year, and no revenue from any otber geme s¿lss. The amount reprcsents the FY 1995 estimate

only.
4l The CASA Fund receives 30% of unclaimed ticket prizes. NOTE: This revenue comes from the

5O% intended for prizes, not from the realization rate. The amount represents the FY 1995 estimate

only.

9l



FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 3.0

Personal Services 69,100 72,9û 75,400

Employee Related Expenditures 16,300 14,2æ 15,800

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

106,700
1,9(X)

30,800
6,100

169,700
2,(X)O

37,3û
3,m

t62300
2,000

35,600
4,mo

145,500 2t2,M 203,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS æ0,900 2gg,500 r! 295,100 !

GEI{ERAL Ft]ND
F"r 1993
Actusl

Fr 1994
Estimcte

FT 1995
Approved

PERSOIUYEL BOARI)

Judy Henkel, Executive Di¡ector

a.R.s. s 41-7t1

JLBC Analyst: Smith

Agency Description - The Personnel Board hears grievances for state enployees in the Department of Aùninistration
Personnel Syitem who løve been dismissed, demo¡ed, or saspended.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upoD a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
Sl.50O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amouDt includes an additional $300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $5,900 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional end Outside Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of g7,4{X), which removes from the base
a one-time FY 1994 expenditure to resolve the board's backlog of cases carried over from the prior year. The approved
amount continues funding for that portion of tbe FY 1994 supplemental appropriation intended to address the board's
incre¿sed workload.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $90O for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of theGeneral AppropriationAct,
b) a total of $15,¿lOO for rent of stateowned space, and c) a total of $2,400 for noncapitalized equipment.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $4,000 for a facsimile machine and audio equipment.

L/ [-aws 1994' Chapter 6 (H.8. 2ü)6), Eth Special Session provided a supplemental appropriation of $69,7ü) to addre.gs
the board's increased workload and backlog ofcases.

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Imp Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

92



ARTZONA STATT, RETIRUVIEIYT SYSTUVI

I-eRoy Gilbertson, Di¡ector

a.R.s. s 3&741

JLBC Analyst: Child

STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ADMINISTRATION ACCOTJNT

Fr 1993
Actuel

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"t 1995
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

87.0 89.0 89.0

r,991,2ú 2,r82,W 2,319,100

546,6(X) 480,900 524,7ú

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

110,4ü) !!

13,100
9,100

452,m
100,200

108,200
lo,(x)o
6,800

436,m
17,(x)o

108,200
10,(x)o
6,800

451,8m
30,600

685,200 578,400 607,m

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL 3rt23,W0 3rãl,3N 3,451,200

Automated Facilities Development
Attorney General IGA

774,tn
35,(n0

{-
4-

4-
4-v

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,032,100 3,241,300 3,451,200 2!

Agency Description - The State Retirement System provides retirernznl, health, dßability, and surtivors's benfits to

empknecs of Arizona school dktrias and state, county, and local goverTtm.ents. As of June 30, 1993, State Retiremcnt

S-rs¡¿m membership inctuded approxinately 145,0OO aaive employees, 41 ,OOO retired mcmbers, and neaþ $11 billion
,n c,:çseß.

FTE Positiorrs - The approved amount include.s the extension of I Data Processing Prograrnmer position througù June 30,
1995. This temporary position was originally authorized for FY 1993 and was to expire June 30, 1994.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l-5% vacancy factor and $33,800 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not i¡clude any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $78,600 for tbe general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. a total of $22,500 to facilitate position upgrades associated with agency restructuring, and the transfer of $4,2fl) from
Other Operating Expenditures for the State Retirement System Board per diem.

$29,000 in legal expenses included in Professional and Outside Services and the $35,000 expended from the Atûorney
General IGA Special Line arc the same expenditurcs shown in the FY 1995 Non-Aporopriated Funds book under
l-egal Counsel.
The agency shall submit to the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee by August I, 1994, a plan for any future
expenditures from the Automated Facilitie.s Development Special f ine ltem. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modiñed Lump Sum by Agency. The li¡e itcms
within 'All Other Operating Expenditures' are shown for information only.

Lt

2t

lt

v3

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Cont'd)
STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION ACCOT]NT

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $10,100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and a total of $2,900 to facilitate position upgrades associated
with agency restructuring.

The approved 2mo'nt also includes a total of $225,80O fo¡ the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $2,800 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $4(Ð, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes a total of $22,000 for a reallocation of telephone expenses from non-appropriated to appropriated
monies.

Equipment - The approved amount includes a total of $2,000 for accounting software, $15,000 for a Local Area Network
(LAN), $8,000 for replacement computers, and $5,60O for replacement printers.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Investment Advisorv Council lChapter 101. S.B. ll2l) - Broadens the qualiñcations for appointees to the Investment
Advisory Council (lAC) ald deletes the 'substantial experience in making investmentsn requirement; provides for 2 'swing'
members of the Arizona State Retircment System (ASRS) Board to also serve on the IAC; replaces the 'prudent man" rule
with a 'prudent expert" rule as the standard required by ASRS's investment mânagers.

- Allows members of ASRS, the Public
Safety Personnel Retirement System (PSPRS), the Conections Ofñcers Retirement Plan (CORP), and the Elected Ofñcials'
Retirement Plan (EORP), who are members of the Arizona National Gr¡ard or the United States Military Reserves, to receive
credited seryice for active military duty as part of a presidential call-up. Employers will be required to pay employer and
emplovee retirement contributions for up to 48 months. Also provides that certain active members of the State Retirement
PIan who were eligible to redeem service credits under L-aws 1982, Chapter 222,but failed to, may do so until December
31. 1994 by paying the employer and employee contributions and applicable interest. The Speaker of the House and
President of the Senate may elect to pay the employer contributions on behalf of these individuals.

ln addition. the bill l) deñnes naverage yearly sdary' from which retirement benefits a¡e calculated for members of EORP
as the average salary of any 3 consecutive years within the last l0 years which yields the highest averìage; 2) increases the
retiree health insurance subsidy by $22.50 for dependents or retired members of PSPRS; and 3) increases the "salary
multiplier" used to determine pension benefits for members of CORP from2% to2.2% of the member's average monthly
salary, which is then multiplied by the member's years of credited service up to a maximum of 37th yans. As a result,
emplovee and employer contributions to CORP should each increase in FY 1996 by I 16 basis poilts (each basis point equals
l/100 of l%). causing an increase in General Fund retircment contributionsof approximately $1,554,400. Additionally,
employee and employer contributions to PSPRS should each increase in FY 1996 by 35 basis points, causing an increase
in General Fund retirement contributions of approximately $17,700.

ASRS: Omnibus Revisions (Chapter 356. S.B. 10421 - Makes numerous changes to ASRS, PSPRS, CORp, and EORp
statutes, including: l) amends ASRS and Department of Admi"istration insurance statutes to require that nonmedicarc
eligible retirees residing in A¡izona be offered the option of enrolling in a qualified ¡"¿¡¡þ maintenance org¡ni2tion (HMO)
at the same premium they would pay if they lived within the HMO's boundaries, under certain rcstrictions; 2) directs thc
State Retirement System Board to designate a hearing ofñcer to conduct hearings requested by persons dissatisfied with
determinations made by the Board; 3) allows ASRS to expend non-appropriated monies from the Administration Account
for the cost of continuing education prograns for the Board and the IAC and for all actuarial services rather than just the
cost of the actuarial vah¡ation; 4) changes the amortization period used ûo determine ASRS's ann,ql valuation of the
retirement plan from a fixed to a rolling 3O-year period by extending the present valuation period every ye*lt by 2 years;

94
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Cont'd)
Cî 

^'Nú. 
DE'TTPE'ìíE'ìIT SVqTT'M A TìMTNISTP Â, TTôN À'COTTI\TT

5) allows an ASRS retiree, who upon retirement chose the joint and survivor retirement option, to name a different
contingent annuitant at any time by notice in writing to the Board or to rescind the election and thereafter rpceive a straight

life annuity and become eligible for a retirement income equal to what the participant would have rpceived if the participant

had not elected the joint and survivor ¡nn¡ity option originally. The particiþant no longer needs to show evidence of good

health and the date restrictions have been eliminated; 6) allows professors end instructors at community colleges or
universities who are members of ASRS to purchase up to 5 years of credited service for certain out-of-state service; 7)

requires that ASRS's health insurance premium benefit program be accounted for separately from other beneñts and that the

cost of the program be attributed only to the employer's portion of the contributions; 8) authorizes a buy-back window until
December 3L,. 1994, whereby members of ASRS may purchase up to I year of credited serwice for periods of leave of
absence by paying the employer and employee contributions plus interest into the Retirement Fund; 9) makes conforming
changes to cunent practice and federal law. As a result, ASRS employee and employer contributions should i¡crease in FY
1996 by 9 basis points, causing an i¡crease in General Fund retirement contributions of approximately $1,845,000.

State Retirement: Annual Permanent Benefit (Chapter 357. S.B. 1058) - Provides an nexcess earnings" cost of living
adjustment (COLA) effective July I of each year for ASRS retirees. The adjustment is limited to tA of the increase in the
'All ltems" component for the previous calendar year of the Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers. In order for
a COLA to be granted, the yield on Plan assets must be greater that 9% on those accounts associated with eligible
individuals. The aggregate COLA is capped et 3% per year, but any excess earuings over 3% are available for benefit
increases in subsequent years when the cap is not met. Participants receiving ASRS long-terur disability (LTD) benefits
beforc June 30, 1995 are eligible for the benefit increase. The COLA has an automatic repeal date of June 30, 20ü).

ln addition, a minimum monthly retirement benefit of $600 is authorized for members and beneficiaries of ASRS with 20
or more years of credited service who are at least 75 years old. The rcsulting increase in employee and employer
contributions to ASRS due to the 'excess earnings" COLA can¡ot be determined. The minimum benefit provision should
cause an increase in ASRS employee and employer contributions in FY 1996 of I basis point, resulting in an increase in
General Fund retirement contributions of approximately $205,000.

95



Program Summarv

Director's Office
Adminis¡6¡iYe Services

Properfy Valuation & Equalization
Special Support
Tax Enforcement
Taxpayer Support
Data Management

604,900
9,493,1ú
3,070,300
1,733,5m

17,241,1æ
3,688,500

10,569,(X)0

778,5æ
9,487,2æ
3,r62,W
1,742,1m

18,836,500
3,813,700

11,218,300

792,W
9,550,600
3,269,5ú
1,808,200

17,951,100
3,857,800

11,487,8m

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,4iù0,M 49,03E,300 ß,717,000

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 1,236.O r,236.O r,232.0

Personal Services 26,659,6ú 27,73r,m 28,603,9(n

Employee Related Expenditures 6,710,300 6,361,3N 6,799,(n0

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,896,400
381,000
4ó.3,2æ

9,374,9n
915,000

2,O89,',lú
436,6n
492,7æ

10,376,6æ
{-

2,O89,7û
436,600
492,7æ

10,305,200
{-

13,030,500 13,395,600 t3,324,2m

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL

Special Line ltems l/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

6,&0,ûo 47'¿lEE,300

1,550,000

4E,717,000

{- {-

6,û0,4m 49,03E,300 4t,717,000 -21

GENERAL FTJNI)
F"r 1993
Ach¡âl

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

DEPARTME¡{T OF RE\¡ENT]E . SI]MIVTARY

Harold Scott, Director

a.R.s. $ 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Agency Description - Thc Departmcnt of Revenue administers and enforces the collection of personal and corporate
income, sales, withholding, Iurury and estate taxes. The department administers state property tax laws through the 15
county ¿¡ssessors. The departm.ent does not collect trarcponadon related fees attd taxes, nor the insurance premium
tax. The departnent is organkd alongfunctional lines.

!/ Details for special I ine Items are included on the individual program pages.

2l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

96

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF REVENIIE - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
¡tlrrllDlt Af FIINT¡

Personal Services - The approved anount is based upon a 4.6% vcrcarrcy factor and $1,347,(nO in vacancy s¿vings. The
vacancy savings 'mount does not include any changes rasulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount

includes an additional $971,300 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. The approved amount includes a reduction of $65,200 due to the reduction of 4 FTE positions in Taxpayer Support.

Emptoyee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $124,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $3,114,700 for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be tmnsferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The approved amount includes a
reduction of $19,10O due to the reduction of 4 FTE positions in Ta:rpayer Support.

Other Operating Expenditurrcs - The approved amount includes a total of $122,500 for the payment of Risk Management

premiums, which reflects a total decrease of $49,700and includes a reductionof $19,800, as authorized by Section 79 of
the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount includes a decrease of $21,700 due to the reduction of 4 FTE
positions in Taxpayer Support.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- Among other provisions, provides
that. if the Department of Revenue's position in certain administrative hearings was not substantially justified, a taxpayer
who prevails as to the most siEnificant issue(s) may be reimbursed for reasonable fees and other costs incurred after
December 31 , 1994. Taxpayers' approved claims are to be paid by the Department of Revenue from appropriated monies,

or in the absence of such payment by the Department of Administration, Risk Management Division.

97



FTE Positions 8.0 11.0 ll.0

Personal Services 398,200 5?5,2m 543,7æ

Employee Related Expenditures 68,800 101,500 96,500

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

174,2û
2,800
2,500

18,4{X)

125,000
1,600
5,(no

20,2N

125,ü)O
1,600
5,000

20,2N
137,9æ 151,800 151,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 604,900 77E,500 7g2,ooo J!

GEI{ERAL FI.]ND
FT 1993
Actual

FY 1994
Estimrte

FT 1995
Approved

DEPARTME¡IT OF RE\¡EI\IUE - DIRECTOR'S OFT'ICE

Harold Scott, Director

a.R.s. $ 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Program Description - The Direaor's ffice provi.des ãecutive moìngem¿nt to the departmcnt and serves as a
li¿*on ut the'I*gislarure and the mcdia.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
Sl8.50O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $2,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $29,20O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

t/

98



DEPARTMENIT OF REVEI',IUE - ADMINISTRATT\rE SRVICES

Harold Scott, Director

A.R.S. g 4L102

JLBC Analyst: Hull

GENERAL Ft]NI)
r"r ú93
Actual

r.r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 106.0 101.0 101.0

Personal Services 2,2653û 2,2lO,lú 2,287,6æ

Employee Related Expenditures 568,700 521,100 556,700

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

167,500
2L,4AA

300
6,430,100

39,800

202,W
22,5û
3,7æ

6,527,8W
{-

202,ffi
225æ
3,7N

6,478,100
{-

6,659,100 6,756,(X)0 6,706,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 9,493,100 9,ß7,2M 9,550,ó00 !!

Program Description - AdminLçnaùve Services: a) provides intermal operotions suppoft of the department's
progranLt including records monagem.ent, purclusing, naining and the comptroller's ofice; b) administers the luanry
tax. flighr propeny nx, privare car and estote tctx protrem; c) provides for loætor semices for unclaitw-d and
c-scheated property owners; and d) addresses taxpayer disputes through aformal departmznt appeals ofice.

Personal Services - The approved emount is based upon a 2% vaaney factor and $45,100 in vacancy savings. The
vac¿ìncy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $77,7æ for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $10,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $262,ó00 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $122,50O for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which rcflects a total decrease of $49,700 and includes a reduction of $19,8ü), as authorized by
Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $203,700 for rent of state-owned space and $1,212,900 for
the Revenue Building lease-purcbase payment.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Ilmp Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail a¡e shown for information only.

rl

99



FIE Positions 78.O 77.O 77.O

Personal Services 2,O4,y',5æ 2,185,100 2,26t,9ú

Employee Related Expenditures 505,000 457,6m 488,300

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

355,300
82,000
8,900

64,500
10,100

355,500
90,500
10,(x)o
63,300

4-

355,500
90,500
10,000
63,300

{-
520,800 519,300 519,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,070,300 3,162,000 3,269,500 JJ

GENERÁ.L FTJND
FY 1993
Actusl

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEI\T OF RE\¡EI\IUE - PROPERTY VALUATION
AI\D EQUALIZATION

Ha¡old Scott, Director

A.R.S. g 4Lt02

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Program Description - Property Valuation: a) appraises all centrally wlued propeny, including producing mines,
commanication, pipeline, and utiliry companies, and railroads; b) adminLsters state prcperty tax laws through the 15
counlv assessors,' c) prepares appraisal manuals and guidelines for use by the county ass¿ssoru and taxpayers; d)
aiminLsters naining and certfication of counry úLssøssors and the deparnn¿nt's appraisers; and e) manhors ctssessment
perftrmance of counry a-çsessors. Property Valuation and Equalizntion løs intergovernm.ental agreemcnæ with Il
q¡unties to provide the data processing seruices necessary to maintain and produce their properry tux assessment and
tux ntll.t.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based. upou a 3% vacancy factor and $67,600 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $76,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $9,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $198,200 for the state sbare of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsumnce Trust Fund.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency. The program and li¡e item
detail are shown for infon¡ation only.

LI

100

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF REVENI,]E - PROPERTY VALUATION AND EQUALIZATION (Cont'd)
I]EÏ\IE.DAT FIINT¡

ADDTTIONAL LEGISLATION

- Requires the Department of Revenue

to develop a central electronic database of building permit information and appropriates $360,ü)O from the state General

Fund for FY 1995-1996 to the department for this PurPose.

- Allows the Department of
Revenue to assist county assessors in establishing property values for property tÐ( purposes during FY 1994 and FY 1995.

The assista¡ce depends on several factors, including county size, determination by the Director of the Department of
Revenue, and a decision by the A¡izona Health Care Cost Qe¡r-inms¡t System (AHCCCS) on whether to waive the counties'

final monthly FY 1994 Long-Term Care payment. For Maricopa County the Department of Revenue shall provide assistance

equd to at le¿st 20 FTE positions for I year, unless some other amount is agreed to by the Director of the Department of
Revenue and the Chairman of the Ma¡icopa County Board of Supervisors. For other counties the Director of the Department

of Revenue shall determine the assistance.

If AHCCCS determines before June 4, 1994, to reduce Long-Term Care payments by counties for FY l994by more than

$2.000.000, then the level of assisronce for Maricopa County shall be determined by the Director of the Department of
Revenue. If AHCCCS determines after June 4, 1994, but before January l, 1995, to either reduce remeining long-Term
Care payments for FY 1994 by more tha¡ $2,(X)0,(X)O, or to refund more than $2,000,000 to the counties from the Arizona
[,ong Term Care System Fund, then Maricopa County shall reimburse the state General Fund for the costs of the assistance

provided and the amount of the reimbursement is appropriated to the Department of Revenue for FY 1995. If AHCCCS
does not reduce the payments by January l, 1995, then the state General Fund and the Department of Revenue would not
be reimbursed by Maricopa County for the costs of the assista¡¡ce.

101



FTE Positions 47.O 46.0 ¿16.0

Personal Services r,357,2n 1,387,300 1,436,000

Employee Related Expenditures 305,300 287,9æ 305,300

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

4,800
ll,¿m0
5,4OO

36,600
12,800

7,(X)O

13,0(x)
6,(X)O

40,900
{-

7,(X)0

13,000
6,(X)O

40,900
{-

71,000 66,9(X) 66,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,733,500 1,742,100 1,E0t,200 !!

GENERAL FI]NI)
FT 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

DBPARTMEWT OF REVE¡..[T]E - SPECIAL SI]PFORT

Harold Scott, Director

a.R.s. $ 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Program Description - Special Support: a) researches and writes ntles, policies and opinions relating to department
starues and procedures; b) provi"des ombudsman services for taxpayers; c) provides ffinnative action and personnel
se¡tices: d) administers the internal audit of department procedures and cortrols and oversees criminal investigations;
e) forecasrs and analyzes srak uu revenues and daermines the fucal impaa of proposeì legislation on smte tlx
rcv(nucs: an¿ fl provi.des intemal operation support to the depantnent's prograns through a nuuwgem"ent analysis
funcrkn.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a lj6 vacancy factor and $14,000 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $48,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $120,80O for the state share of employee medical insurznce and dental
insurance payments, which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program a¡d line item
detail are shown for information only.

lt

to2



DEPARTMEM OF RE\IE¡.IUE - TAX EIYFORCEVIEIYT

Harold Scott, Director

A.R.S. g 42-tO2

JLBC Analyst: Hull

GENERAL F['ND
f'r 1993
Actuel

FT 1994
Estimate

F"Y 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 597 -O 593.0 593.0

Personal Services t2,784,2æ 13,o23,6æ 13,453,000

Employee Related Expenditures 3,201,600 2,986,3æ 3,221,5û

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

33,9ü)
232,9æ
444,rû
396,M
148,ü)0

138,000
275,W
463,500
4(X),100

{-

138,000
275,W
¿163,500

æ0,100
{-

1,255,300 1,276,6æ r,276.6n

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

Federal Retiree Program

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

17,al,l00 17,2E6,500

I
1,550,(X)O

17,951,100

{- {-

l7,2Al,lM 18,E36,500 17,951,100 !

Program Description - Tax Enforcement is responsible for the department's tax compliance program consisting of
-sulc-s, corporate and personal incomc taxpayer audits. The program oversees the cily sales tax audit and colleaion
proßrctm- It colleas delinquent accounrs listed on the auto¡nated colleaion system and non-suficient funds checks

rerurncd by the Treasurer's ffice. This includes the fiIing of liens a¡td levies, phone colledions, skip tracing and field
collectk¡n $ons.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 5.2% vacancy factor and $712,900 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not i¡clude any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $456,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - Tbe approved amount includes an additional $58,7m for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includqs a total of $1,491,¡tO0 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

I-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2006), 8th Special Session appropriated $1,550,ü)0 for costs incur¡ed by the departme,nt
due to admini5¡sring the Federal Retiree Income Ta¡r Refund program, which covers approximately 45,0ü) federal
retirees. See the General Fund Revenue section of this report for further information on this program.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for infonnation only.

Lt

2l

103



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

151.0 149.0 145.0

2,727,9û 2,854,9(X) 2,887,600

743,2n 714,9æ 748,000

Professional aud Ouside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of St¿te
Otber Operating Expendituras
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

98,700
30,(x)0

900
77,m
10,4(x)

110,(no
29,5æ
3,(X)0

101,4ü)
{-

ll0,ü)o
29,5n
3,000

79,7æ
4-

217,m 243,9æ 222,2m

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,6tt,500 3,t13,700 3,857,t00 lJ

GENERAL FI]NI)
Fr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimete

FT 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEIYT OF RE\¡ElrIIlE - TA)PAYER SUPFORT

Harold Scott, Director

A.R.S. E A-ß2

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Program Description - Taryayer Support: a) provi.des general information conceming business an¿ in¿iviùßt
incomz tax¿s adminLçerd by the departmant; b) resolves taxpayer account problems, billing inquiries and disputes; c)
Processes license applicationsfor sales tax, aJe tax, tobacco, ænnabis and connolled substances, and employer
withholding tax: d) performs compliance aaivitþs to identfy and license previously unlicensed businesses; and e)
¿r:siç¡s the public through dissemination of general license information, distribution of tax forms and cashiering

FTE Positiors - The approved number of FTE positions was reduced by 4 due to the completion of database purification
for sales and withholding accounts.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $58,300 in vacancy savings. The
vacåncy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $98,10O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General Appropriation
Act

The approved amount includes a reduction of $65,20O due to the reduction of 4 FTE positions.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $12,600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amouDt also includes a total of $376,900 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund. The approved amount includes a
rcduction of $ 19,l0O due to the reductioo of 4 FTE positions.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of $2l,7oo due to the reduction of 4 FTE
positions.

Represents General Appropriation Act ñrnds. Appropriated as a llmp Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

Ll

l04



DEPARTMEI..IT OF REVEI\I]E . DATA IVTANAGETEIYT

Harold Scott, Director

A.R.S. â 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Hull

GENERAL FT]ND
F"Y 1993
Actu¡t

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

249.O 259.O 259.O

5,O82,300 5,545,2N 5,734,000

r,317,7W t,292,W r,372,7æ

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

r,l22,w
500

1,100
2,351,5û

693,9ü)

1,t52,2û
4,500
1,500

3,222,9æ
{-

1,152,2û
4,500
1,500

3,222,9æ
{-

4,169,(X)0 4,3g l,l0o 4,381,100

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 10,569,fi)0 11,21t,300 11,4t7,E00 !!

Program Description - Data Management ß responsible for a major data processing ceüer thot provi.des for
programmmg, computer operations ard suppon for aII d.epartmcnt nx systems including personal and corporate
incomc, sales, withholding and property tatzs.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 7 .5% vacancy factor and $449, l0O in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved anount
includes an additional $t94,70O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $25,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $635,60O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- Requires the Department of Revenue rn
cooperation with the Secretary of State to mail voter registration forms, in each general election year after December 31,
1994. to individual income taxpayers who have not registered to vote. The department is required to prepare a report on
the efficacy of this program, which is due to the Governor, the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of
Representatives by December l, 1996.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Llmp Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

l/

105



FTE Positionsl/ 34.O 34.O 34.0

Personal Se¡vices 624,m 669,7m 691,500

Employee Related Expenditures 167,ffi 147,9û 162,900

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

30,500 32,W
{-

4s73n

31,000
{-

441,000
600

426,9æ

458,ü)0 489,300 472,m

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,25o,ooo 1,306,900 1,326,û0

Rules-Publications Division
Elections
Proposition 2(X)

188,700
1,452,500

159,600

ß9,2m
82,000

rc3,2n

190,500
1,767,|N

170,900

TOTAL 3,o5o,toO 1,751,300 3,454,900 2!'!

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Administrative Procedure; Rule Making, Ch. 363

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

{- {- 287,000

3,050,800 1,751,300 3,741,900

GEIIERAL FT]ND
Fr 1993
Actuel

FT l'994
Estimate

r"r 1gg5
Approved

DEPARTMEIYT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE'

The Honorable Richa¡d D. Mahoney, Secretary of State

a.R.s. $ 41-121

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Agency Description - The Secretary of State is.an eleaed Constitutional Aficer. The Departmcnt of State is
resporsible for fiIings and recordings under the Unform Commercial Code (U.C.C.); for statewi.de eleaion
qnrdination;for requiredfiIingsfrom legislators, smte oficials, judges, candidatesfor ofice, canpaign committees,
ond bbhvLçts; for training county eledions oficials; for implementing the requirem.ents of Propositi^on 200 regarding
campaign contributions;forfilings of adminLstrative rules, intergovemmental agenqt agreemcnts, and oficial üecutive
ttrders/proclamations; for registering nade nancs, trademarks and limited partnerships; for appointing notaries public;
and for cenifiing cenain telemarketing and clørimble solicitation organizntions.

l/ The FTE Positions total includes 5 FTE positions fuuded from the Proposition 200 Special t ine Item in FY 1993
through FY 1995.
If the campaip. finance forms required by the Secretary of State's Office a¡e not computerized by June 30, lgg|,
$250'000 of the Electis¡5 I ine Item shall revert to the state General Fund. (General Áppropriatiãn Act footoote.)
Of the $3,454,900 total appropriation, the sum of î41-22 is to be used solely for the mailing of legislative resolutions.
All rcsolutions shall be transmitted by certiñed mail with retum receipt and a copy of that receipishall be transnitted
to the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the President of the Senate. (General Appropriation Act footnote,
as adjusted for the general salary adjustment and the Risk Management reduction.)
Represents General Appropriation Act ñrnds. Appropriated as an Operating I¡¡mp Sum with Special r ins l¡sms þy
Agency. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

2l

1/

4/

106

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STAïE (Cont'd)
Í:F.NE'PAI Í'ÍTNT¡

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a I% vacancy facto¡ and $6,800 in vacancy savings. The
approved amount includes an additionat $21,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General

Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditurts - The approved amount includes an additional $2,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $72,5(X) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved anount includes a decrease of $1,000 for press clipping services.

OtherOperatingExpenditures-Theapprovedamountincludes: a)atotalof$6,4OOforthepaymentofRiskManagement
premiums, which reflects a total increase of $3,500, including a reduction of $1,1(X), as authorized by Section 79 of the
General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $120,000 for the rent of state-owned space, which reflects a reduction of
$6.000.

The approved amount also includes a reduction of $13,80O to reflect a change in the lease-purchase payment amounts for
a microfiche reader.

Rules - The approved amount includes: a) a decrease of $4,500 fe¡ ¿ m¡inf€:¡ance contract and b) a decrease of $4,20O
to reflect a change in the lease-purchase payment amounts for a document publisher.

Electiors - Tbe approved nmount provides funding for expenses incurred during an election year. The amount includes
increases of $110,000 in Personal Services and $14,¿lO0 in Employee Related Expenditures for overtime and temporary
personnel, $1,284,900 i¡ Professional and Outside Services (including $1,253,9ü) to reimburse the counties for the cost of
printing and mailing approximaæly 1,284,00O sample primary election ballots and approximately 1,489,80O sample general
election ballots and $5,0OO to computerize campaign. ñna¡ce forms), $60O for Travel - In State, and $275,2OO in Other
Operating Expenditures (including $21ó,00O to cover the cost of printing publicity pamphlets for ballot proposals referred
lo the voters.)

Proposition 200 - The appropriation provides for the personnel costs of administering the requirements of the campaign
finance laws. The approved amount is based upon I O% vacancy factor and includes $1fS;4¡p in Personal Services and

S30.100 in Employee Related Expendirurcs for 5 FTE positions.

The approved amount includes an additional $5,,m0 (Personal Services, $4,800; Employee Related Expenditures, $600) for
the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also
includes a rotal of $ 12,600 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments, which will be transferrei
to the Heålth lnsurance Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Administrative Procedure: Rule Makins (Chapter 363. S.B. 1236) - Appropriates $287,000 in FY 1995 to the Secretary
of Stare to publish a full-text Arizona Administrative Reeister and to expand the text of the Administrative Code. The bill
also changes the rule-making process and transfers some rule review duties f¡om the Ofñce of the Attomey General to the
Department of Ad ministration.

ADDTTIONAL LEGISLATION

National Voter Resistration Act lChapter 378. S.B. 1206) - Requires offices tbat provide public assistance, serve the
handicapped, or recruit for the armed forces to help register voters. The legislation changes the voter registration form
content, state and county reporting requirements, and voter verification procedures in order to comply with the provisions
of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993. The legislation also requires the Department of Revenue to mail vs¡s¡
registration forms to unregistered voters in election years, starting in 1996.

to7



Program Summarv

BOTA - Division I
BOTA - Division II

424,W
190,200

485,700
198,300

496,600
248.7ú

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 614,200 6t4,000 745,300

FTE Positions 9.5 9.5 10.5

Personal Services 383,ü)0 4/;9,3æ 494,500

Employee Related Expenditures 64,2ú 68,000 80,900

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

15,2æ
26,m
4,9(n

104,100
16,800

17,(X)0

32,1û
3,2n

lL4,m
{-

17,000
32,|m
3,2æ

ll4,7N
3,(X)O

167,ü)0 166,7m 170,ü)o

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 614,200 6t4,000 745,300 r!

GENERAL FT]hID
rr 1993
Actusl

Fr 1994
Estimste

F"r lggs
Approved

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS - SI]MMARY A.R.S. ç 4Lt7t

Donald Joseph, Chairman - Division I
Stephen P. Linzer, Chairman - Division tr JLBC Analyst: Child

Agency Description - The Board of Tax Appeals is comprised of 2 boards, Division I and Division II. Division I
provi.des an independent appeals process for ta.xpayers, county úrss¿ssors, and the Departmcnt of Revenue in dþutes
relating to the valuation and classification of properry. Division II provides an independent appeals process for
taxPayers with disputes relating to incomz, sales, and Lie tax declsions from the Departrnent of Revenue and resolves
iurLsdiaional disputes between rutnicipalitics regarding the imposition of transaaion privilege and use tax¿s-

FTE Positiors - The approved amount includes an additional hearing ofñcer FTE position and $4O,700 for Division II
to assist with the case rcsolution backlog.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy facto¡. The approved amount include.s an additional
$ll'500 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and a total of
$33,700 for Division II to hire an additional hearing ofñcer to assist with the case resolution backlog.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and a total of $7,ü)o for Division tr to hire an additional
hearing officer to assist with the case resolution backlog.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
det¿il are shown for information only.

(Continued)
108

ll



STAIE BOARD OF TAX APPtsALS - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
I:ú'NFPÀT FIINT¡

The approved amount also includes a total of $36,1(X) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurence Trust Fund.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) a totat of $1,300 for the psyment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $2ü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
b) a total of $68,800 for the Supreme Court Building lease-purchase payment, and c) a total of $1,000 for the use of state-

owned storage space.

Equipment - The approved amount insludes a total of $3,000 for Division I for a replacement computer and upgraded

software.

109



FTE Positions 6.5 6.5 6.5

Personal Services y'17,w 3O7,7æ 314,100

Employee Related Expenditures 49,500 6,7æ 48,(X)O

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

15,200
24,7æ

2,800
73,2û
ll,6{x)

17,(x)o

30,800
2,3ú

81,200
{-

17,000
30,800
2300

81,400
3,000

w,5m 131,300 134,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 42A,WO 4t5,700 496,600 a

GENERAL FI]NI)
F.r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEAI^S . DIVISION I
Donald Joseph, Chairman

A.R.S. E 42-t7t

JLBC Analyst: Child

Progranr Deòcription - Division I provi.des an independent appæIs process for toxpayers, county ¿¡ss¿rsor.r, and the
Deparrment of Revenue in disputes relating to the valuation and classification of property.

Personal Services - The approved ernount is based upoo a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
56.¡100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved emount includes an additional $50O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $22,3(X) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $900 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which rcflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
b) a total of $43,500 for the Suprcme Court Building lease-purchase payment, and c) a total of $700 for the use of staûe-
owned storage space.

Equipment - The approved emouDt includes a total of $3,üD for a replacement computer and upgraded softwa¡e.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

U

110

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS - DIYISION I (Cont'd)
f:f.NFP AT FIINT¡

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Properry Tax: Valuation: Refunds: Appeals (Chapter 323. S.B. 13621 - Effective January l, 1996, modifies the appeals

calendar and consolidates the locally valued property vah¡ation administrative appeals proce,ss for Maricopa and Pima

Counties by eliminating appeals to the County Board of Equaliz^tion for these counties and e.stablishing a State Board of
Equalization. Provisions particulady affecting the Boa¡d of Tax Appeals (BOTA) include tbe establishnent of qualifications

and residency requir,ements for Division I BOTA members. Divisionl rnÂy ruìe a2-,3-, or 5- member panel to make orders

and decisions for the Division.

In addition, the Staæ Board of Equalization (SBE) is e,stablished as an independent agency, consisting of the members of
Division I plus l0 additional members appointed by the Board of Supervisors from Maricopa and Pima Counties. Members
of Division I are not eligible for additional compensation for service on the SBE. Members appointed by the County Board
of Supervisors are eligible to receive $150 per day plus reimbursement for expenses, paid by the respective counties from
which they are appointed. The Chairman of Division I shall act as Chairman of the SBE and is responsible for the
administration and operation of the SBE. BOTA shall provide staff support and neeting accommodations to serve the SBE.

The SBE may employ hearing ofñcers who are eligible to receive $150 per day. Any party dissatisfied with the valuation
or classif,rcation of property reviewed by BOTA or the SBE may appeal to the Tax Court. A sunset date of July 1, 2üX
for the SBE is established.

lll



FTE, Positions 3.0 3.0 4-O

Personal Services 136,ü)O 141,600 180,400

Employee Related Expenditures 14,7m 21,3N 32,800

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,300
2,tæ

30,9(X)

5,2û

1,300
900

33,2æ
{-

1,300
900

33,300
{-

39,500 35,m 35,500

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 190,200 19E,300 2Æ,700 !!

GENERAL FI.]NI)
F"r ú93
Actuel

F"r 1994
Estimete

Fr 1995
Approved

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEAI,S . DTVISION tr
Stephen P. Linznr, Chairman

A.R.S. g 42-t7t

JLBC Analyst: Child

Program Description - Division II provides an independent appeals process for taryayers with disputes relating to
incomz, sales, and use teu decisions of the Department of Revenue and resolves jurisdictional disputes ben¡teen
municipalities regarding the imposition of transaaion privilege and use taxcs.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an additional hearing officer FTE position to assist with the case resolution
backlog.

Personal Services - The approved îmount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$5,100 for the general salary adjustment, as autborized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and a total of
$33.700 for Division II to hire an additional hearing officer to assist with the case resolution backlog.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditurts - The approved asount includes an additional $500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and a total of $7,üÐ for Division II to hire sn additional
hearing officer to assist with the case resolutioo backlog.

The approved amount also includes a total of $ 13,8(X) for the state share of employee medical i¡surance and dental insurance
payments. which will be tra¡rsferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $zlOO for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section ?9 of the General Appropriation Act,
b) a toøl of $25,300 for the Supreme Court Building lease-purchase payment, and c) a total of $300 for the use of state-
owned storage space.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a l-ump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are sbown for information only.

ll

lt2



OTTTCE OF TOI]RISM

Greg Gilstrap, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-2301

JLBC An¡lyst: C¡se

GENERAL FT'NI)
Fr 1993
Actuâl

FT 1994
Estimete

FT 1995
Appnoved

FTE, Positions 17.o 18.0 19.0
1l

Personal Services 4ó9,9(X) 564,500 584,300

Employee Related Expendihrres l06,(x)o I10,200 t23,1æ

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

I 16,100
2I,7N
39,300

618,9ü)
22,1æ

140,000
17,(x)0

50,000
665,ü)O

10,(x)o

52,2û
19,(n0
50,000

548,4ü)
10,000

818,100 882,000 679,600

OPERATING ST.'BTOTAL 1,394,000 1,556,700 1,3t7,000

Toll-Free Line Production a¡¡d Placement

Toll-Free Line Response

lnternational and Domestic Marketing
Other Marketing
Media Advertising
Tourism Fund

{-
{-
4-
{-

1,813,300
2J52,m

4-
{-
4-
{-

1,477,8û
2,368,800

2,8lO,3oO 4

I,l2l,7ú
877,2æ

r2nz,m
4-
-0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,359,300 5,¿m3¡00 7,39E,200 !

Agency Description - The ofi.ce is responsible for promoting touris¡n within the state, which includes planning and

developing an informarion canpaign, advenising, qhibitions, and operating a visitors' centeL

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O7o vaeancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
Sl9.8OO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo_vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $2,500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $48,30O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The FTE Positions total includes I FIE position funded in a special line iæm for FY 1995.
Of the $2,810,300 appropriaæd to Toll-Free Line Production and Placement, $2,365,q)O shall be deposited in the
Tourism Fund pursuant to A.R.S. $ 42-1341C(3)c. (Gcneral Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as I¡¡mp Sum by Agency with Special I ;ne Items. The
Iine items within the "Operating Subtotal" are shown for inform¡tion only.

lt
)t

3l

113

(Continued)



OITICE OF TOURISM (Cont'd)

hofessional and Outside Services - For FY 1995, $87,800 has been moved to the Toll-Free I ine Rasponse Special T ins
Item.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $90O for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, b) a total of
$zt4,6OO for rent of state-owned space and $66,300 for the Painted Cliffs V/elcome Center lease-purchase payment, and c)
a total of $I23,2m for the operation of the Painted Cliffs Welcome Center, including $119,000 for printed materials and
a $4,200 increase for other costs such as telecommunications, m¡inþ¡s¡çç, and security. For FY 1995, $238,3ü) has been
moved to the Toll-F¡se I ine Response Special I ine ltem.

Equipment - The approved amount is to be used for furniture and office equipment at the Painted Cliffs V/elcome Center.

Toll-Free Line hoduction and Placernent - The approved amount is to be used for media advertising to promote the toll-
free information line. Of the approved amount, $2,365,000 represents the estimated Tourism Fund deposit, which has been
movedfromtheTourismFundSpecialLineltem. I-aws1990,Chapter391,allocates75%ofthegrowthofthelastl/2%
of bed tax revenues from the General Fund to the Tourism Fund. This amount is in addition to the $2,(X)0,(X)O qnnual

appropriation for the Tourism Fund. The additional bed tax revenues are projected to be $365,000 in FY 1995, a decrease
of $3,800, as bed tax revenues a¡e estimated to grow at 9-3% in FY 1995 compared to 12.3% in FY 1993. In addition to
the Tourism Fund deposit, the approved emount i¡cludes an additional $445,300.

Toll-Free Line Response - The approved amount is to be used to operate the toll-free line and respond to requests for
information. In FY 1994, the Office of Tourism signed an inÞrgovernmental agreement to allow A¡izona Highways
Magazine of the Arizona Department of Transportation to operate the toll-free line at a cost of approximately 83 cents per
call. Printing,post^ge,andhandlingcostsforeschinformationpacketsentinresponsetoacallareapproximately$1.98.
Thus, the total cost of a call is $2.81, so the approved amount will enable the office to handle approximately ¿1O0,00O calls.
The approved amount includes $87,800 moved from Professional and Outside Services, $238,300 moved from Other
Operating Expendirures, and an additional $795,600.

lnternational and Domestic Trade Marketing - The approved amount funds the office's international and domestic trade
marketing program, which targets industry professionals. Activitiqs will include press releases, familiarization tours, direct
mailings, representation at trade shows, and targeted advertising. The approved amount includes $35,000 in Personal
Services and $7,200 in Employee Related Expenditures to hire a trade marketing specialist, and includes an additional $1,200
in Personal Services and $200 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act. Tbe approved amount also includes a total of $2,700 for the state share of employee
medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The total
approved amount is comprised of $275,800 moved from the Media Advertising Special I ine ltem and an additional $601,/mO.

Other Marketing - The approved amount provides the office with some discretionary funding to augnent other programs
to take advantage of changing ma¡ket conditions. The approved amount was moved from the Media Advertising Special I ine
Item.

Tourism Fund - The special line item has been eliminated for FY 1995
Toll-Free Line Production and Placement Special I ine ltem.

Tourism Fund monies are incorporated into the

Media Advertising - The special line item has been elimin¿ts¡1 for FY 1995. Of the Fy 1994 appropriation, $275,gü) hes
been moved to the International and Domestic Trade Marketing Special I ine Item and $1,202,000 has been moved to the
Other Marketing Special Line Item.

rt4



STATT, TREÀSIJRER

The Honorable Tony West, Treasurcr

a.R.s. s 41-17r

JLBC An¡lyst: Ma¡tinez

GENERAL FT.'NI)
F"r 1993
Actuel

Fr 1994
Estimete

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 30.o 34.0 34.0

Personal Services 925,800 1,031,(X)O 1,(X18,500

Employee Related Expenditures ?ß3,3æ 2t6,500 246,W

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1 13,100
I,100

1l,200
169,500
?ß,zffi

124,1ú
2,(X)O

L3,7û
170,9ü)
17,7æ

124,1æ
2,(X)0

13,700
n2,m
37,500

315,100 328,m 349,7æ

OPERATING SI,JBTOTAL lrffir2g¡ 1,575,900 l,694,200

Justice of Peace Salaries

Distribution of Tax Protest Monies !/
1,456,600
3,629,7û

1,879,5m
3,629,7æ

1,930,(x)0
{-

zÌ!
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,530,500 7,0t5,100 3,6U,200

Agency Description - The Sm¡e Treasurer is an elead Co¡atiutional Aficer. The primary responsibilities of the
ofice are þ receive and læep cLttody over all monies belonging to the stette that are not required to be lept by sontz
other enilry, n pay warr¿tnts of the Department of Administration, and to lrcep an account of all monics received and
dLshursed. The ofice also invests state monies and operates the IoæI governncnt investme¡t pool (LGIP) for the
benSt of participating units of local govemrnent.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l.E% vacancy factor and $19,600 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not i¡clude any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $35,¿mO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. and an additional $32,100 to rcflect acnral salaries.

l¿ws 1990, Chapter 332, appropriated $3,629,666 to the State Treasurer in each of FY 1992-1994, to pay cities,
towns, and counties as reimbursement for undistributed transaction privilege tax rpvenues.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special line
Items. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for inform¡tion only.
It is the intent of the Legislaturc that the investment m'nagement fee on monies managed by the State Treasurer be
set at 8 basis points as of July l, 1994. (General Appropriation Act footnote.) Thc current fee is 12 basis points and
yields approúmately $3,(X)0,(X)O of revenues for the state General Fund. This footnote will re.sult in a General Fund
Fevenue loss of $1,000,000.

Lt

zt

3l

115

(Continued)



STATE TREAST RER (Cont'd)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additionel $4,500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1O5,500 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) a total of $1,üX) for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a rpduction of $lü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total
of $E6,100 for rent of state-owned space.

Equipment - The approved amount is for the purchase of computer equipment that will allow the Treasurer's Office to
interface with a new investment service that will provide improved reporting and investment efñciencies.

Justice of the Peace Salaries - The Justice of the Peace Salaries Special I ine Item is for pass-tbrougù funds used to pay
thestateportionof Justiceof thePeacesalaries. Thestateshareis Q%of thetotalsalarie.sinaccordancewithA.R.S. $
22-117. The salaries are determined by a calculation of judicial productivity credits as defined in A.R.S. g 22-125, which
are then used to determine the percentage ofa Superior Court Judge salary to be paid to each Justice ofthe Pesce. Justice
of the Peace salaries range from 25% to 7O% of a Superior Court Judge's salary. Based on prior year expenditurcs and the
agency's anticipated expenditures, the amount reflects a2.6% increase. Chapter 220, S.B. 1277,proviðes for a 5% increase
to Superior Court Judge salarie.s starting January l, 1995. The potential impact of this increase on Justice of the Peace
salaries is not factored n the 2.6% increase.

Distribution of Tax Protest Monies - Laws 1990, Chapter 332 appropnatd $3,629,66ó to the State Treasurer each year
for FY 1992 througb FY 1994 for disbursement to cities, towns and counties. This was a reimbursement for undistributed
transaction privilege tax revenues collected by the state.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- The Budget Stabilization
Fund (BSF) was created to set rcvenue aside during times of strong economic growth and to spend this revenue during times
of we¿k economic growth or decline. A formula, based upon qnn ral economic growth in Arizona versus the 7-year trcnd,
guides both deposits and withdrawls to and from the BSF. The A¡izona Economic Estimates Commissie¡ (EEC) is to make
a final determination of the required appropriation to or transfer from the BSF. A total of $42,000,(XX) has been appropriated
to the BSF for FY 1994. Subsequently, the EEC determined that the required appropriation is 978,345,815.

116



COMMISSION ON I]I\IFORIVI STAIE LAWS

James M. Bush, Commissioner

A.R.S. S 41-ß06

JLBC Analyst: Fusak

GENERAL FTJNI)

F"r 1993
Actusl

F"r 1994
Estimste

F"r ugs
Appnoved

FTE Positions 0.o 0.0 o.o

Personal Services 600 500 1,000

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

{-
2,9æ

15,6(X)

5m
4,7û

17,600

500
4,2m

18,600

18,500 22,8æ 233m

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 19,100 23,300 a,}oo !!

Agency Description - The Conmissioners are n'embers of the National Conference of Commissioners on Unform
State Laws which meets anrually to dLçct¿ss where uniformþ crmong the 5O states b desirable. The Corunission then
reco¡runznds to the Legßlanre proposeÅ unform laws protrutlgate¿ by the National Conference which are deenei
a ppropriate for Arizona.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes an increase of $500 for a total of $1,000 for board member per diem
only. and therefore no funding is included to fund the cost of the general salary adjustment.

All Other Operating Expenditurcs - The approved amount i¡cludes a total of $9ü) for the payment of Risk Management

premiums. which reflects a reduction of $10O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved

amount includes a reduction of $500 for Travel - Out of State a¡d an i¡crease of $800 for the state's annual assessed

membership dues and registration fees for the National Conference ef Qemmissioners on Uniform Scate L¡ws (NCCUSL).
Each state pays a base fee of $5,000 plus an additional $2.50 per 1,0O0 population.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line itcms a¡e shown
for information only.

U

tt7



G
a-t

(1 Ll



ARTZONA EEAL1H CARE COST CONITAINMH\TT SYSTUVI . SI]MMARY A.R.s. s 3G29OT

Dr. Mabel Chen, Director JLBC An¡lyst: Ileadley

GEìIERAL FUNI), FEDERAL trTJI{DS,
COT'NTY F[Jh[DS, AND MISC. FT]hIDS

FT ilD3
Actuel

FT 1'994

Estimete
FT 1995

Apprcved

Program Summarv
Administration (GÐ

Cff)
(GÐ
CTF)

(GÐ
CTF)

(GÐ
CTF)

(GÐ
CTF)

24,436,|n
49,870,700

10,461,800
19,725,9û

¿1O3,800

11s33,300

435,050,9ü)
t,to2,o34,m

{-
262,592,W

25,510,100
55,308,100

18,298,100
37,105,4{0

664,7û
20,565,900

437,929,2û
1,234,295,9m

4-
3O2,r98,2n

26,063,6æ
59,906,0(x)

19,832,500
39,430,m

674,m
16,589,800

z14O,160,800

1,280,385,4(n

{-
334,021,9æ

DES - AHCCCS

DHS - AHCCCS

Acute Care

l-ong-Term Care

AGENCY TOTAL (GD 4it0,352,6w
GÐ 1,445,956,r*

4ß2,n2,|M
1,u9,473,5W

¿1E6,731,300

1,730,332,500

FTE Positions (sM) 981.5
t,948.2

1,003.3
2,O72.9

1,039.4
2,182.9(TÐ

Personal Services (SM) 16,255,800

32,591,¿lOO

20,821,100
43,565,100

22,564,5æ
47,594,7úcrÐ

Employee Related Expendirurcs (SM)

crÐ
4,310,300
8,272.6æ

5,205,900
10,880,100

5,799,m
12,208,000

Professional and Outside Services (SM)

CTF)

(sM)

CIÐ
(SM)

crÐ
(SM)

crÐ
(SM)

CIÐ

(SM)
(TÐ

4,923,7û
11,424,6æ

177,tæ
331,m

12,800

22,m
8,038,500

14,538,Em

1,085,200
1,921,7æ

6,444,404
14,567,9æ

258,000
538,500

20,7m
44,(X)0

8,696,200
18,026,100

687,m
1,439,300

3,596,500
9,576,?m

349,6ü)
692,44O

8,2ú
43,9ü)

E,534,600
17,8(X,(X)O

458,3m
T,Z32,M

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendirurcs

Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditurcs 14,237,3û
28,238,5æ

16,066,700
34,615,800

12,962,?m
29,348,9û

(SIvO 34,E03,400
69,102,500

42,093,7W
E9,061,000

41,326,|N
t9,151,600

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

GÐ

ll9
(Continued)



ARTZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTNNMENT SYSTEM - ST MMARY (Cont'O
GENERAL FT]ND. FEDERAL FI]NDS. COT]NTY F['NDS. AND MISC. FT]NDS

Agency Description - The Artzona Heolrh Care Cost Containnent System, or AHCCCS, is Arkona's altenøtive to a
traditionalfeefor senice Medicaid sr,srem- Started in 1982, AHCCCS operates on a heahh maintenance organizntion
model m w'hich con¡raaed provi.ders receive a predetermined nonthly capitation poytì1"ent for the ¡nedical sentices cost
of enrolled mzmhers- AHCCCS members gain eligibiliry through a variery of federat and state protrctms. Eligibility
h<t:sed onlederal prograns k often ricd to the applicant àlso being eligibtefor a cosh assLçtance program, such as Ai-d
to Families wirh Dependent Children. Low-incom¿ preyøil wonæn and children æn quatfu under afederal 'tw,Àical
a-'¡-sLslance onl,-' categ<sry. Other individ.uals not neeting federal eligibiliry requirements but either indigent or luving
(rakrsrr.tPhic nedical expenses tnay qual{y for $are-supponed assistance in the Medicalty Ne@/Medicalty Indigeru
(MN/MI) Protram. In add.ition to ctn acurc nzdi@l se¡rices progran, AHCCCS also operates the Arizo¡ta Inng-Tetm
Qtre S-,-srem, a Medicaid program that provides long-term nursing øre in nursing þcilities or home atú convnuniry
ba-sed senings.

Ll Details for the Special Line lærrs are included on the individuat program pages.
Zl rhe expenditure detail for FY 1994 includes a zupplemental appropriation of $5,210,300 (GÐ and $21,E66,900 CfFl

authorized by Laws 1994, Chaprer 6 (H.B. Z0fJÆ-),8th Special Session.
1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Program with Special I ine Items.

Special Line Item Total r/

AGENCY SI]BTOTAL

Less:
Coun$ Acute Care Contribution
Miscellaneous Funds Offset
SUAG Offset
County long-Term Care Contribution

AGENCY TOTAL

Fund Summarv
General Fund

Federal Funds
Counry Funds

Miscellaneous Funds

(sM) 603,988,800
(TÐ 1,376,953,7û

(sM) 63t,792,200
crÐ 1,446,056,200

(65,076,10O)
(3,315,900)
(7,750,000)

(92,297,6W)

(GÐ
GÐ

470,352,600
1,446,¡55,r*

470,352,6ú
815,014,000
157,373,7æ

3,315,900

632,822,8æ
1,560,412,500

674,916,5N
1,6/,9,473,5W

(77,884,2û)
(8,576,600)
(3,000,000)

(103,053,600)

ß2,q2,IN
1,6/,9,473,5N

482,Æ2,1û
977,557,m
180,937,800

9,576,600

636,678,100
1,641,180,9q)

678,fi)4,200
1,730,332,500

(74,099,¿lO0)

(5,000,000)
{-

(l 12,173,500)

4E6,731,300
1,730,332,500

486,731,300
1,052,328,300

t86,272,9æ
5,(X)0,000

SM=
TF=

AGENCY TOTAI-ALL SOIJRCES 1,446,¡56,r* l,&9,473,500 ! 1,730,332,500 2l

State Match, and consists of the State General Fund and County Funds.
Total Funds, and represents the sum of Federal Funds, County Funds, Miscellaneous Funds, and the State
General fund.
State General Fund.FG

t20
(Continued)



ARIZONA mALTfl CÀRE COST CONTAINMENT SYSIEM - SUMMARY (Cont'O
I]E'NE-I'AI T'TTNT¡ FE'Tì-E'P,ITI FIINTIS ¡^íìTIÀTTV ETINT¡S ANTì lÙ TSl- FfINTìS

FTE Positions - The approved FTE total reflects the addition of 110 (TÐ FTE positions for the following PurPoses:

o 64 FTE positions for medical assistance caseload growth in the Department of Economic Security;
¡ 27 F'I]E position for caseload growth in I-ong-Term Care Sysæm eligibility determinations;
¡ 12 FTE positions for the replacement of computer consultants with state employees;
. 3 FTE positions to implement Electronic Data Interchange;
. 2 WE positions for in-house rpview of health plan bids; and
. 2 F]fE positions to inplement the review pr\ocess for Federally Qualified Health Centers.

Personal Services and Employee Releted Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $881,300 (GÐ and

$1,861,200 CIF) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The

approved amount also includes an additional $1,388,¿mO (GF) and $2,93I,7n (TF) for the new FTE positions.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,807,800 (GÐ and $5,892,200 (TF) for the state share of employee medical

insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $114,700 (GÐ and $252,100 (TF) for the

payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $18,600 (GF) and $40,900 (IF), as authorized by
Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

SUMMARY OF MAJOR CIIANGES

The fitltowing summarizes the najor fadors behind the change in the FY 1995 General Fund operating budget from the

revLsed FY 1994 estimate:

. 3% Czpitztion Rate/5% Medical Inflation lncrease

o Phase Down Quick Pay Discount

o l-ower County Acute Care Contribution

¡ Lower Third Party Collections

. Other Acute and Administrative Changes

. New l,ong-Term Care and Medicd Assista¡rce Eligibility Staff

. 25.180 New Member Years (6.1% Growth) and Otber Demographics,
Offset by FY 1994 Surplus

TOTAL CHANGE FROM REVISED FY 1994

$ 12;269,100

5,672,3æ

3,784,800

3,576,600

2,'t42,7æ

l,7ll,2w

tzl



(GÐ
GÐ

491.1
963.7

(GÐ 9,861,500

GF) 20,617,1æ

476.5
r,ots.7

10,878,200
23,2r2,2n

2,616,000
5,578.300

479.9
1.061.7

11,358.200
25,156,100

2,8203m
6,243.W

FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Staæ

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL

DOA Data Center Charges

Health Carc Group

lndian Advisory Council

S.B. I144 Mental Health

Special Line ltem Total

(GÐ
CTÐ

2,648,800
5,160,6ü)

(GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
crÐ
(GÐ
crÐ
(GÐ
CÐ
(GÐ
(IÐ
(GÐ
CIÐ

4,846,900
1r,277,9æ

53,800
rcz,2n

12,0(x)

20,500

5,649,900
10,041,500

92t,2m
I,595,¿lO0

6,371,6n
14,499,800

66,800
147,000

19,6m
41,7m

5,133,600
10,917,(n0

331,500
7265n

3,55r,200
9,484,000

8l,700
155,800

22,1æ
41,7æ

4,516,ü)0
9,940,500

421,100
I,173,900

(GÐ
(TF)

(GÐ
(-r-Ð

(GÐ
("rÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
(-rÐ

(GÐ
crÐ

I1,483,700
23,0375m

23,994,000
48,E15,200

103,700
103,700

83,400
160,400

255,OOO

79t,m
42,|n

1,055,500

ll,9æ,100
26.332.W

25,417,300
55,122,500

92,900
185,600

8,592,100
20,7959æ

22,770,600
52,195,000

3,r97.9æ
7,520,9æ

{-
4-

95,100
190,100

{-
{-

3,293,W
7,711,000

{-
{-
4-
4-

{-
4-

,600

{-
{-

85

v

92,800

F"r 1993
Actual

F"r 1995
Approved

F"r 1994
EstimateGENERAL FI]ND AND FEDERAL FT]NDS

ARIZONA HE,ALTE CARE COST CONTAII\MET{T SYSTBT -
ADMINISTRATION

Dr. Mabel Chen, Direcûor JLBC Analyst: Headley

a.R.s. $ 3G2901

r22
(Continued)



ARIzONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
êE'NÍ'P^T Í'IINT¡ ANT} Í'RIIRRAI, Í'I]NDS

PROGRAM TOTAL (GÐ
GÐ

u,ß6,1w
49,t70,700

25,510,100
55,30t,100

2ó,063,600
59,906,000

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Federal Funds

u,436,1ú
25,434,6W

25,510,100
29,79E,W

26,063,600
33,842,4û

PROGRAM TOTAI-ALL SOURCES 49,870,7W 55,308,100 59,906,000 !!!

GF = State General Fund.
TF = Total Funds, and represents the sum of the State General Fund and Federal Fr¡nds.

Program Description - The AHCCCS Adminisnation mttrurges Arizoru's Medicaid Demonstration Projea, a mpiical
services delivery system buiLt on the heahh ¡møintanance organizøtion nadel. Tlv AdminLstration contracts with
providers, or heabh plans, who atree to accept a predetermined nonthly paymcntfor the cost of providing m¿dicol
care to enrolled mcmbers. Admiaistration responsibilüi¿s related to heahh plan conÎacting include rate negotiations,
health plan auditing and financial owrsight, and assisting with the fonnalation of ,en health plans. The

AdminLç¡ation also manages a fee for semice paynent system tløt covers tn¿dical bills incuned by AHCCCS members

prior to enrollmcnt in a heahh plan or bills incuned by persons not eligible for heahh plan enrollment. Other tnajor
AdminLstration responsibilities include the developmmt and nairuenance of the marugem¿nt infomtation system,

adjudicating provider or eligibiliry grievances, poliq development and research, and agenq finance and accounting.
Additionally, the Adminisnation performs eligibility daerminationsfor the Arizotø Long-Term Care System. Eligibiliry
Jir th<' Aante Care protram is conàucted by the Deparnnent of Economic Securiry, counries, and thefederal Social
Se curin' Adminisrraúon.

FTE Positiors - The approved amount reflects the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

o A higher federal administrative nratching rate allowed 17.5 F fE positions to be moved from federal funds, lowering
General Fund FTE positions by a like amount;

. 12.6 (GÐ and 27 (ÍÐ FTE positions for caseload growth in the l-ong-Term Care program;

. 4.8 (GÐ and 12 Cl-Ð FTE positions to allow the agency to replace contracted computer consultants with state

employees;
. 0.7 (GÐ and 3 CfÐ FTE positions associated with the implementation of electronic data interchange (EDI), a

progr¿m to automate many functions now accomplished on paper, such as claims submissions and data reporting;

The FTE Positions total includes 2 (GÐ and 4 (fF) FTE positions from the Indian Advisory C,ouncil Special I ine

Item in FY 1993, FY 1994 and FY 1995.
It is the intent of the Legislature that tbe appropriation for the Department of Administration Data Center charges be
used only for the payment of charges incurred by the administration for the usage of computing serv¡ces provided by
the Department of Administration Data Center. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a [,ump Sum by Program with Special I ine ltems.
The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.
Of the $59,906,000 expenditure authority for Administration, $26,063,6(n is appropriated from the General Fund.
(General Appropriation Act foohote, as adjusted for thc general salary adjustment, Risk Management reductions, and
I ease-purchase adj ustments. )

Lt

zt

lt

lt

123

(Continued)



ARIZONA IIEALTH CARE COST CONTNNMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]ND AND FEDERAL FT]NDS

' 1.4 (GÐ and 2 (TÐ FTE positions for i¡creased in-house review of health plan bids;

' 1.4 (GÐ and 2 (TÐ FTE positions to implement the review process for Federally QualifiedHealth Centers (FQIICs),
communiry medical centers serving low income populations, and entitled by federal law to reimbursement of " lü)%
of reasonable costs."

Personal Services - The approved,mount is based upon a 6% vacancy factor and $667,800 (Gþ and $1,447,800 CIF)
i-o vacancy savings. The vacancy savings amount does not i¡clude any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment.
The approved amount includes an additional $385,700 (GF) and $854,200 (TF) for the general salary adjustment, as
authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also reflects the following changes to the Ff 1994 appropriation:

¡ A reduction of $26,900 (GÐ and $59,300 (Tþ due ø a higher vacancy rate;
¡ A reduction of $389,300 (GÐ and $0 (IF) due to a lower state matchin g ratei
. $263,500 (GF) and $563,000 (fF) for the Long-Term Care positions;
. $141,ü)O (GÐ and $355,rm0 (TF; for the computer staff;
. $25,300 (cF) and $l12,500 (TF) for the EDI positions;
. $42,300 (GF) and $61,900 (TF) for the health plan bid review positions;
. $38,400 (Gþ and $56,200 (TF) for the FQHC positions.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amorrnt includes an additional $50,OOO (GF) and $l l0,8OO (TF) for the
general salary adjustmeut, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,263,2W (GF) and 52,796,7æ (IF) for the state share of employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount also reflects the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

¡ A rcduction of $95,000 (GÐ and $0 CfÐ due to a lower state marching rate;
. A rcduction of $3,50O (GÐ and $7,600 (TF) due to a higher vacancy rate;
. $126.900 (GÐ and $282,600 (TÐ for an Employee Related Expendirurcs rate cbange;
. $70.80O (GF) and $149.200 CIÐ for the l-ong-Term Care positions;
. $31.70O (GF) and $80.000 (fF; for the computer staff;
. $5.200 (GF) and $23,100 (IF) for the EDI positions;
. S9.4(n (GÐ and $13,700 (I-F) for the health plan bid review positions;
. $8.800 (GÐ and $12,900 (IF) for the FQHC posirions.

hofessional and Outside Se¡'vices - The approved amount rcflects the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

' A reduction of $283,600 (GÐ and $0 (rF) due to a lower staþ matching rate;o A rcduction of $2,772,000 (GÐ and $6,60O,0O0 (IF) associated with the transfer of Department of Administration
Data Center costs to a special line item;

. $541,800 (GF) and $2,¿109,000 (TF) for EDI implemenration;
¡ A reduction of $4O6,600 (GÐ and $1.024,800 (IF) based on the expected phaseout of computer consultlnts;. $¡00,000 (Gþ and $200,000 (IF) for additional outside atromeys.

Travel - ln State - The approved amount rcflects the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

o A increase of $10,000 (GÐ a¡d $0 CrÐ due to a higher state matching rate;. $2,600 (GÐ and $5,4{n (TF) for the Long-Term Care posirions;
. $900 (cQ and $1,300 (TF) for the healrh plan bid review positions;
. $1,4¡9 (Gþ and $2,100 (TF) for the FeHC positions.

I?A

(Continued)



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAIIIMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
f:E.NFPAT Í'ITNTI ANTI E'F'IIE'-pÀI ÍT]NTIS

Travel - Out of Stâte - The approved amount reflects an increase of $2,500 (GÐ and $O (TÐ for a higber state matching
rate-

Other Operating Expmditures - The approved amouût includes a total of $114,700 (GF) and $252,100 (TF) for the

payment of Risk Management pîgmiums, which rpflects a reduction of $18,500 (GF) and $4O,9(n (TF), as authorized by
Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a ûotal of $10,600 (GÐ and $232m (IF) for the Kingm"n State Ofñce
Building lease-purchase payment. Funding for the lease-purchase payment includes an additional $3,800 (Gþ and $8,300
(IF), as authorized by Section 72 of the Gene¡al Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also reflects the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

. A reduction of $167,4O0 (GF) and $0 (TF) due to a lower state matching rate;
¡ A reduction of $551,300 (GÐ and $1,211,800 (TÐ for lower Risk Management premiums;
. $67,900 (GÐ and $143,100 CIÐ for the l-ong-Term Care positions;
. $39,700 (GÐ and $l00,m0 (TF) for the computer staff;
. $4,200 (GÐ and $18,800 (IF) for the EDI positions;
. $2,000 (GÐ and $3,000 (TF) for the health plan bid review positions;
. $2,000 (GÐ and $3,000 (TF) for the FQHC positions.

Equipment - The approved amount reflects the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

. A reduction of $87,500 (GÐ $190,6m GÐ for one-time equipment funding for new FY 1994 FTE positions;

. $44,800 (GÐ and $94,500 (TF) for the Long-Term Carc positions;

. $l17,300 (GÐ and $521,500 (IF) for the EDI positions;

. $7.50O (GÐ and $l I,O00 (IF) for the health plan bid review positions;

. $7.500 (GF) and $ I I ,000 (IF) for the FQHC positions.

DOA Data Center Charges - This special li¡e item was created for FY 1995 to isolate costs associated with the agency's
usage of mainframe computi-og services provided by the Department of Administration Data Center. These costs werc
previously reflected in the Professional and Outside Services line. For FY 1995, $2,772,W (G$ and $6,600,000 (TF) was

transferred from Professional and Outside Services to this new line item, plus $425,900 (GÐ and $920,900 (IF) was added
to rcfìect AHCCCS' estimated sha¡e of statewide Data Center usage. A footnote was added to this line item to indicate
legislative intent that funds be used only for the payment of DOA Data Center charges.

lndian Advisory Council - The Advisory Council on Indian Health Ca¡e was e.stablished in l-aws 1989, Chapter 293 to
develop a comprehensive health care delivery system for Arizona's Native American population.

The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $2,300 (GF) and

$4.500 CIÐ for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amounl also includes a total of $5,600 (GÐ end $ I I,200 CIÐ for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transfer¡ed to the Health lnzurance Trust Fund.

125



FTE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
GT)

(GÐ
GÐ

514.1
1,030.5

9,674,2ú
19,786,9(X)

2,523,m
5,161,800

477.7
957.8

6,214,2n
ll,7?n,lû

1,616, 100

3,048,(X)O

546.8
1094.5

lo,g2g,2n
21,852,7û

2,9t3,3û
5,826,2æ

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL

DES - Disabiliry Determination Services
Admin¡stration

DES. PASARR

Federal Funds Program

MEDICS

Special Line ltem Total

PROGRAM TOTAL

(GÐ
CTÐ

(cÐ
CTÐ

(GÐ
crÐ
(GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ

GÐ
(GÐ
GÐ

13,800
26,000

I16,200
219,2û

800

1,500

2,312,6û
4,474,7æ

14,500
273æ

19,100
39,2æ

180,600
369,2W

I,100
2,3æ

3.538,700
7,059,700

355,900
712,8æ

4,095,4{n
8,182,200

16,293,000
33,130,900

94,7m
189,300

53,æO
212,6æ
516,700

I,033,300
1,340,300
2,539,3û

2,005,1m
3,974,5ffi

1E,29t,100
37,105,400

31,600
63,300

2573m,
514,300

I,100
2,2n

3,994,'ræ
7,8 13, 100

37,2æ
58,500

(GÐ
(rÐ
(GÐ
(rÐ
(GÐ
(TÐ
(GÐ
crÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
crÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

2,5t79æ
4,748,7æ

10,34E,200
19,516,E00

57,700
r09,900

17,7æ
60,900
38,200
38,200

{-
{-

l13,600
209,000

10,4,61,E00

19,725,800

4,321,9æ
8,451,¿+O0

1E,1Á3,400
36,130,300

99,100
198,100

52,2ú
207,800

{-
{-

l,5l7,gm
2,894,2W

1,669,100
3,300,100

19,&32,500
39,4¡0,400

GENERAL FT]ND AND FEDERAL FTJNDS
F"r 19g3
Actusl

nr 1994
Estimete

FT 1995
Approved

ARIZONA EEALTH CARE COST CONTAII\MEI\TT SYSTUVT -
DES. AHCCCS

Dr. Mabel Chen, Director JLBC Analyst: Headley

a.R.s. $ 3G290r

126
(Continued)



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - DES - AHCCCS (Cont'd)
I:ENF'RÀI 'I]NT) ÀND Í'EDERAT, Í'TINTIS

Fund Summary

General Fund
Federal Funds

10,461,900
9,264,W

18,298, loo
18,807,300

19,832,500
19,597,900

PROGRAM TOTAI-ALL SOT]RCES 19,725,800 37,105,400 39,410,¿100 ws

GF = State General Fund.
TF : Total Funds, and represents the sum of the State General Fund and Federal Funds.

Program Description - The appropriation for DES - AHCCCS represents an allocation of costs incuned by the
Departm.ent of Economic Securrty in its role of performing eligibility daermhatio¡ts for the AHCCCS prograrn. DES
staf, in addition to conduoing eligíbiliry determilutions for æsh assistantce prcgrans such as Aid to Families with
Dependent Children (AFDC), also evaluate appliætions for AHCCCS eligibility. In general, persons eligible for
AFDC are also eligiblefor AHCCCS. DES eligibility stoffalso ralce appliøtionsfor'mclical assistance only" in the

federal SOBRA progranfor pregruut women and children.

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects the addition of 32 (Gþ and 64 (TÐ FTE positions for caseload growth in
AH CCCS medical assist^nce eligibility determi¡ations.

Personal Services - The approved âmount is based upon a lVo vacancy factor and $100,700 (GF) and $20l,rlOO CIÐ in
vacancysavings,areductionof$8,¿tOO(GÐand$16,700(TF)fromFY1994. Thevacancysavingsamountdoesnotinclude
any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes an additional $371,100 (Gþ and
$742.0OO (IF) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

l/ The FTE Positions total includes special line FTE positions as follows:

No. of FTE Positions
Line ltem Name FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995

DES - DDSA 2.0 (cÐ 1.2 (cÐ 1.2 (cÐ
4.0 crÐ 2.4 $F) 2.4 GF)

DES - PASARR 1.3 (cÐ 0.7 (cÐ 0.2 (cÐ
s.0 crÐ 2.3 (rÐ 2.3 CrF)

Federal Funds Program 16.0 (cÐ 16.0 (GÐ 0.0 (cÐ
32.0 CrF) 32.0 CrF) 0.0 crÐMEDTCS 0.0 (cÐ 8.5 (cÐ 8.s (cÐ
0.0 crÐ 17.0 (TÐ 17.0 (TF)

?/ Represents General Appropriation Act Funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Program with Spccial r ine Items.
The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

!/ Of the $39,430,,100 expenditure authority for DES - AHCCCS, $19,832,500 is appropriated from the state General
Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote, as adjusted for the general salary adjustment.)

tl The amounts appropriated shall be used for intergovernmental agreements with the Department of Economic Security
for the Purpose of eligibility determi¡ation and other functions as set forth above. The General Fr¡nd sha¡e m¿y be
used for eligibility determination for other programs adminislgred by the Division of Benefits and Medical Eligibility,
based upon the results of the A¡izona random moment sampling survey. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

127

(Continued)



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - DES - AECCCS (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AND FEDER.AI- T'[]NDS

The approved amount also includes the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

. $5E4,500 (GÐ and $1,168,900 (TF) for new eligibilig staff;

. $30'6,800 (GF) and $613,500 (TF) due to the transfer of funding from the Federal Funds Program Special I ine ltem;
¡ A reduction of $0 (GF) and $441,900 (TÐ to correct total expenditure authority.

Employee Retated Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $49,500 (GÐ and $99,000 (TÐ for the
general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,478,m (GF) and $2,956,800 (TF) for the state share of employee medical
i¡surance a¡d dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount also includes the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

. $167,500 (GF) and $334,900 (TF) for new etigibilig staff;

' $75,0OO (GF) and $15O,0OO (lF) due to the transfer of ñrnding from the Federal Funds Program Special Line Item;o A reduction of $0 (GF) and $115,300 (IF¡ to correct total expenditure authority;

' $99,100 (GÐ aud $198,100 (TF) for an Employee Related Expenditures rate adjustment;
. A reduction of $1,20O (GF) and $2,300 (IF) due to higher vacancy savings.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved qmount reflects the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

. $3.700 (GÐ and $7,,tO0 (IF¡ associated with caseload growth;

' $8.800 (GÐ and $17,600 (IF) due to the transfer of funding from the Federat Funds Program Special I ine ltem;
. A reduction of $0 (GÐ and $900 CfÐ to correct total expenditure authority.

Travel - ln State - The approved amount reflects the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

. $37.700 (Gfl and $75,300 (fF) for new eligibiliry sraff;

' $39.000 (GÐ and $78,000 (IF) due to the transfer of funding from the Federal Funds Program Special Line Item;
' A rcduction of $0 (GÐ and $8,200 CIÐ to correct total expenditure authority.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount reflects a reduction of $0 (GF) and $100 (fF) to correct total expenditure
authority.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount rcflects the following changes to the FY 1994 appropriation:

. $368.900 (GÐ and $737,800 for new eligibiliry staff;

' $87 ' ¡ 00 (G Ð and $ I 74.200 CIÐ due to the transfer of funding from the Federal Funds Program Special Line ltem;
' A reduction of $0 (GF) and $157,600 CfÐ to correct total expenditure authoriþr.

Equipment - The approved amount rcflects the following cbanges to the FY 1994 appropriation:

. $37.200 (Gþ and $74,¿tO0 (TÐ for new eligibiliry stÂff;
¡ A reduction of $355,90O (Gþ and $712,300 (fF) for one-time equipment funding for new FY 1994 positions;r A reduction of $0 (GÐ and $15,900 (IF) to correct total expenditure authority.

DES - Disability Determination Services Administration (DDSA) - DDSA, tbrough an intergovemmental agreement with
AHCCCS' determines disabiliry entitlement for the A¡izona l-ong-Term Care System. The approved amount is based upon
aO% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $1,500 (GF) and $¡,tm (TF) for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of

t28
(Continued)



ARIZONA HFALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM. DES - AHCCCS (Cont'd)
Í T'NT'-RAI, TTTNTI ÀNTI F'F'.I)EPAT- ITINTIS

$3,400 (GÐ and $6,700 (TF) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, rvhich will
be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

The approved amount also reflects an increase of $2,900 (GÐ and $5,700 (IF) for an Employee Related Expenditures raæ

change.

DES - PASARR - DES Preadmission Screening and Annual Resident Review. through an intergovernrnental agreement
with AHCCCS, screens all individuals with developmental disabilities before they enter the Long-Term Care program to
determine the appropriate level and types of specialized services needed.

The approved amount is based upon a O% vaætcy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $90O (GÐ and

$3,600 (TÐ for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved

amount also includes a total of $1,600 (GÐ and $6,400 (Iþ for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount also reflects a base reduction of $l0O (GÐ and $300 (TÐ and an Employee Related Expenditure rate

reduction of $2,000 (GÐ and $8,100 (TF).

Federal Funds Program - This Special I ine Item was eliminated for FY 1995 and funding transferrcd to the operating
budget.

IIÍEDICS - The Medical Eligibility Determinations and Information Control System is an automated system for determining
AHCCCS eligibility in the federal SOBRA program for pregnant women and children and other 'medical assistance onlyn
programs.

The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $8,600 (GF) and

$ I 7 .20O (TF¡ for the general salary adj ustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved

amount also includes a total of $æ,7m (GÐ and $47,300 (fF) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount also reflects an additional $167,5m (GÐ and $335,000 (IF¡ to fully fund DES' consultântcontrect
for MEDICS. The approved amount also reflects a base reduction of $1,100 (GÐ and $2,200 (IÐ and an increase of
$1.500 (GF) and $4.9OO (IF) for an Employee Related Expenditures rate adjustment.

129



FTE Positions .!i

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operatirg Expenditures

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

Chi ldren's Rehabiliøtive Services

DHS - PASARR

I ndirect Cost-Licensure

Spccial Line ltem Total

PROGRAM TOTAL

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Federal Funds

(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ

(GÐ

(TÐ

(GÐ
crÐ
(GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
(IÐ
(GÐ
CIÐ

(GÐ 146.000
(TÐ I1,46e,50O

t2.7
26.7

180,100
254,2n

45,m
64,0(n

9,2n
13,(X)0

7,100
10,000

16,000
22.6ffi

323æ
45,600

257,800
363,800

4-
tt.233,200

33,000
93,100

I13,000
143,2N

403,t00
11,t33,300

¿m3,E00

11,429,sffi

t2-7
26.7

268,7æ
566,ü)0

66,500
140,(x)0

13,700
28,900

10,600
22,300

23,900
50,400

48,200
101,600

3&3,400
t07,600

4-
19,000,000

94,2æ
384,100

187,100
374,2æ

281,300
19,758,300

6ffi,7W
20,565,900

664,7æ
19,901,2m

12.7
26.7

278,tû
5E5,900

ó5,8m
138,800

13,700
28,900

10,600
223m

23,9æ
50,,1O0

48,200
101,600

392,100
826,300

4-
15,000,000

95,2W
388,300

187,100

374,2æ

282300
15,7625æ

674,416
16,stE,800

674,m
15,914,4(n

GÐ

CTÐ

(GÐ

(GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
crÐ
(GÐ
(fÐ

(GÐ
(TÐ

PROGRAM TOTAI-ALL SOURCES ll,&33,300 20,565,900 16,5tg,Eoo 2!!!sJ

GF = Staæ General Fund.
TF = Total Funds, and represents the sum of the State General Fund and Federal Funds.

FT 1993
Actusl

nr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
ApprovedGENERAL FT.'h[D AND FEDERAL FT]NDS

ARTZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMETIT SYSTUVI -
DIIS. AHCCCS

Dr. Mabel Chen, Director JLBC Analyst: 'Headley

a.R.s. s 3G2901

130

(Continued)



ARIZONA ffiALTE CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - DHS - AECCCS (Cont'd)
GENERAI, FT]ND AIID FEDER.AI, F'I]NIIS

Program Description - The appropriatian for DHS - AHCCCS represents an allocation of costs inatned by th"
Departmcru of Health Services in its role of performing licensing and inspections of TuIe XXK-certficd nursing øre
facilities. Thß funaion is a federal Medicaid requirement and Lt conductd in accordance with an intergovernmcntal
agreem¿nt between AHCCCS an¿ DHS.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy facûor. The approved amount includes an additional
$9,4OO (Gþ and $19,900 (TF) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,300 (GÐ and $2,700 (TF) for the
general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved qmount also reflects
a reduction of $2,000 (GF) and $3,900 (IF) for an Employee Related Expenditures adjustment.

The approved amount also includes a total of $29,200 (GÐ and $58,300 (TÐ for the state share of employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Children's Rehabilitetive Servicts - The approved 'mount reflects an estimaþ of Title XD( funds to be passed through
to the Department of Health Services. The state maûching funds for these federal dollars are reflected in the DHS Family
Health appropriation.

DHS - PASARR - The Department of Health Sen ices, through an intergovernmental agreement with AHCCCS, conducts
l.evel II psychiatric evaluations of Title XD( certified nursing facility patients who have been identified through a Level I
screening as potentially baving a mental illness.

The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $1,000 (GF) and

$4.100 (TF) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes a total of $1,700 (GÐ and $6,800 flþ for the state share of employee medic¿I insurance and dental
insurance pa.vments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

lndirect Cost-Licensure - Reprasents the cost of administrative functions performed by non-Licensure Division staff in
suppot of the Licensure Division.

l/

2/

3/

4/

v

The FTE Positions total includes 0.7 (GF) and 2.7 CIÐ FTE positions funded from DHS-PASARR Special T ine
Item in FY 1993 through FY 1995.
lncludes S7.000,000 of additional federal expenditurc authority authorized by I-aws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special
Session (H.8. 2006).
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a llmp Sum by Program with Special I ine Items.
Tbe line items within the "Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.
Of the $16,588,800 expenditure authority for DHS - AHCCCS, $674,,m0 is appropriated from the state General
Fund. (General Appropriation Act foohote, as adjusted for the general salary adjustment.)
The ¡mounts appropriated shall be used for intergovernmental agreements with the Departmeut of Health Senices
for the purpose of Medicaid-related licensure, certification and registration, and other functions as set forth above.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)

131



GENERAL FUNI), FEDERÄL FIJNDS,
COI]NTY FI]I{DS AND MISCELLANEOUS
FT]NDS

Fr 19g3
Actr¡sl

F"r 1994
Estimete

Fr 199s
Approved

ARTZONA IIEALTE CARE COST CONTAII\MEIYT SYSTUVI .
ACUTE CARE,

Dr. Mabel Chen, Director

a.R.s. s 3É290r

JLBC Analyst Headley

Capitation

Fee for Service

Reinsurance

Deferred Liability

Medicare Premiums

Quali fi ei Medicare Benefi ciaries

Disproportionate Share Payments

Children's Title XIX Behavioral Health

Adult Title XIX Behavioral Healrh

PROGRAI\T SUBTOTAL

L¡ss:
County Acute Care Contribution
lrl i scel laneous Funds Offset
SUAG Offset

PROGRAI\I TOTAL

Fund Summary
General Fund
Federal Funds
County Funds
Miscellaneous Funds

(SM)

GÐ
(SM)
(TÐ

(SlnÐ

CIÐ
(SM)
(TÐ
(SM)
(TÐ

(SM)
crÐ
(sM)
(TÐ
(SM)
(TÐ

(SM)

crÐ

388,018,100
724,114,6N

50,424,1æ
131,332,2æ

29,509,200
48,905,900

10,749,500
31,67,6æ

1,660,300
r0,552,000

495,300
t,737,1û

29,478,W
89,511,300

859,400
45,436,M

4-
t8,977 3n

361,082,800
800,194,300

73,194,3æ
165,943,6æ

31,216.2m
41,373,1ú

20,814,600
32,454,|n
2,729,6n
8,ü)4,100

659,500
1,933,800 z

37,703,W
1o7,392,9æ

4-
45,000,000

{-
32,000,ü)0

352,110,6m
831,035,900

72,592,m
171,429,7n

3I,702,6æ
49,524,9æ

19,394,900
32,4É,9,W

3,421,9æ
10,149,900

1,712,9æ
5,078,900 

r/

38,324,9æ
llo,717,2n

{-
40,000,000

{-
30,000,000

(Slvq
(rÐ

(GÐ
(TF)

5l 1,192,900
I,102,034,400

(6s,076,100)
(3,315,900)
(7,750,00o)

435,050,900
1,102,034,400

435,050,900
598,591,500
65,076, t00

3,3 r5,900

527,390,000
1,234,295,900

(77,884,2æ)
(8,576,600)
(3,000,00o)

437,929,200
1,234,295,900

437,929,2ffi
709,905,900
77,884,2æ

8,576,600

519,260,200
1,2E0,3E5,4{10

(74,099,¿lO0)
(5,000,00o)

{-

440,160,900
1,280,3t5,400

440,160,800
761,125,2æ
74,æ9,M
5,000,000

PROGRAM TOTAI-ALL SOURCES 1,102,034,q0 \234,295,900 1,280,3t5,400

sM = State Match, and consists of the Staæ General Fund and county Funds.
TF = Total Funds, and represents the sum of Federal Funds, County Funds, Miscellaneous Funds, and the State

General Fuud.
GF : State General Fund.

132
(Continued)



ARIZONA ffiALTH CARE COST CONTAIITTMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'I]ND. F'EDERÄI, ÍT]NDS COI]NTY T'I]NTIS AND IIÍISCELLANEOUS TT]NDS

Program Description - The AHCCCS Aante Care program is the ¡neÁiul sewices component "f the Arizona's
Medicaid Demonstration Projea- The program is based on prqaid. tnonthly upitation payncnts to con¡racted
provi.ders for the full range of authorized nædical services available to enrolled nenbers. The progran follows a
heabh maintenance organi.zøtion nodel in which capitated providers occqt a predctermined rate and are resporcible

for managing patient utilizøtion and cost through o systen of prior authorizntion atú utili.zption review, coordirøted by
a primary care pþsician. As afderal dema¡snation projea, the Aante Care progra,m opercttes under a series of
federal waivers tløt malcc the "managd ære" concept possible. AHCCCS covers the mandatory federal eligibility
groups, a,s weII cß certain optional stote groups, such as the Medically Needy/Medically Indigmt. In cases involving
catastrophic ¡¡t¿dical apenses, or when the applicant is hospitalized at the time of enrollment, AHCCCS supplenents
capimtion through Reituurance and Defened Liability to ensure hezlth planfinancial viability.

FY 1995 Acute Care Overtiew

No major programrnatic changes affecting the Acute Care program were enacted in the 1994 legislative session. The
approved FY 1995 budget reflects the continr¡ation of policy changes made in the 1993 session. Those changes included
providing only emergency services coverage to undocumented aliens, setting the count¡r contribution for Acute and Long-
Term Care at 29.5% of total nonfederal costs, and lowering private hospital reimbursement by $ l0 million. Conforming
legislation was approved to establish the FY 1995 county Acute Care contribution, as well as to make certain changas
regarding Disproportionate Share. These provisions, contained in the Health Omnibus Reconciliation bill, are discussed in
full detail in the Additional l.egislation section.

ln other legislation, most notably the AHCCCS Omnibus bill, pilot progriams were authorized allowing AHCCCS to test new
seryice concepts and reform measures, pending federal approval of the necessary waivers. These pilots include the extension
of transitional AHCCCS benefits beyond the current 2 year maximum, extending family planning services for 2 years,
establishing managed care on reservations, and allowing dually eligible Medicarc and Medicaid en¡ollees to receive all
services through an AHCCCS health plan. Other welfare rcform legislation approved n 1994 tbat focused on programs in
the Department of Economic Security may have AHCCCS implications, if zuch reforms affect en¡ollment in assistance

prog¡ams rhar are linked to AHCCCS eligibiliry.

l/ Of the appropriation for disproportionate share payments rnade pursuant to A.R.S. $ 36-2903.01, R, the sum of
$85.766,900 is for qualifying county operated hospitals, $10,576,000 is for deposit in the A¡izona State Hospital
Disproportionate Share Payment Fund and $ 12,681,600 is for other qualifring disproportionate share hospitals. The
remaining $1.692,700 is for in-lieu payments to counties having a populationof 500,000 persons or less according
to the most recent United States decennial census, in an amount which is the difference between the disproportionate
share payments made pursr¡Ânt to A.R-S. S 36-2903.01, R, and $201,700, if the disproportionate share payments are
less than $201,700. For each county that would receive less than $1m,900 from these in-lieu payments, the system
administration shall make an additional in-lieu payment tbat will provide the county with a total payment of $100,Ð0.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The expenditure detail for FY 1994 includes a supplemental appropriation of $5,210,300 (GF) and $14,866,900 (TÐ
authorized by [-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2m6), 8th Special Session. The supplemental appropriationprovides the
necessary state -tching funds and additional expenditure authority for greater than expected Disproportionate Share
funding awarded to Arizona in FY 1994.
Of the $1,280,385,,m0 expeuditure authority for Acute Care, $44¡,160,800 is appropriated from the state Gene¡al
Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act ñ¡nds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Progran with Special I ine Jtems.

1t

1t

!/

t33
(Continued)



ARIZONA CARE COST CONTAIMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)

In terms of state funds only, Acute Ca¡e costs for Ff 1995 are expected to be less than the FY 1994 appropriation.
years are estimated ro b 3.7 % less than en¡ollment assumed in the FY 1994 appropriation. AsIn fact, FY 1995

was being closed in March, it appearcd that FY 1994 would end with a significant General Fund surplus
budget, after shortfalls of $25 million and $16 million in FY 1992 and FY 1993, respectively. For
Care contribution was reduced by $3.8 million, based on the formula that counties pay 29-5% of the

nonfederal cost AHCCCS. I-ower Acute Care costs, combined with increases in Long-Terrr Care, pushed the county
Acute Care down.

Arizona's of Disproportionate Share ñ¡nding continued to grow in FY 1994. The FY 1994 budget was
2 million to allow AHCCCS to draw down the additional federal funding awa¡ded for FY 1994. Itsupplemented by

appears that the govemment, at least in the short-term, is moving towa¡ds basing Arizona's Disproportionate Share
allocation on 6% statewide Medicaid expenditures, a methodology applied to other states. Given this increasing degree
of certainty ¡nnual growth in the state's allocation, the FY 1995 Disproportionate Share appropriation was
increased by 3%.

I 'stly, the FY I

The final FY 1995 allocation will not be known, however, until late 1994 or early 1995

General Fund appropriation reflects the elimination of all offsetting federal funding from the State
lægalization I Assistlnce Grant (SLIAG) program. This 5-year program to compensate states for the cost of providing
services to aliens
party collections

residency under the Federal Amnesty Program is nearing termination. Aiso, the offset for third
been reduced by $3.6 million to better reflect the actual level of collections.

The remaining provide explanations of the various line items in the Acute Care budget, as well as descriptions of
AHCCCS eligibili categories.

Capitation -

tbe FY 1995
in the Acute
counties, the

enrolled members. These
Contracts arc
respond to a

that different rates

Supplemental
Supplemental

SOBRA W
SOBRA Ch¡I
SOBRA Deli

payments made to health plans under contract with AHCCCS for the cost of care provided to
PaylDents are m¡de q¡ ¿ 6e¡rhly basis and cover the full range of services required in statute.

for a 2-year period upon the completion of a competitive bidding process in which health plans
for Proposals from AHCCCS. Health plans bid by AHCCCS eligibility group, or rate code, meaning
paid for different groups. Varying capitation rates are due to the nature of federal Medicaid and state-

tunded eligibility which are comprised of markedly different demographic groups. In general, capitation rates
are based on an assessment of the medical services utilization and costs incurred by each of the AHCCCS eligibility
groups. Addi capiøtion rates rnay reflect program changes, such as a rcquired expansion ofavailable serylces, or
chanses rn eligibil requ¡rements.

Sincc the starting for new or rcnewed health plan coDtracts coincides with the new federal fiscal year, the state fiscal
year appropnat¡on reflects 3 months of capitation rates paid at a level negotiated for the period of October 1993 through
September 1994 9 months at Dew rates negotiated for the contract year beginning in October 1994. The FY 1995
appropnatron for a capitation inflation increase of 3% for the contract year starting October l, lgg4. The Fy 1995

is based on the following statewide average ratqs:amount for Capitat

Total Capitation

Aid to Famil with Dependent Childrcn $ 120.88

120. 15

304.57
1t9.97
107.08

4,489.54

Federal
Share
$80.26

79.7E

202.24
79.66
71. t0

2,98r.M

Stete
Share
$4.62
44037
102.34
Q.3t
35.98

1,508.49

Income, with Medicare
lncome, without Medicarc

(One time payment)

134
(Continued)



ARIZONA ffiALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)
|:E'NÍ'P^I Í'T]ND F'EDERAT 'TINT¡S Í-OIINTY Í'Í]NT}S ANII MISCnI,I,ANE'OIIS F'IINDS

State Elieibiliw Groups

Medically Needy/Medically Indigent, with Medicare
Medically Needy/lvledically Indigent, without Medica¡e
Eligible Assistance Children
Eligible l-ow Income Children

149.73

253.t7
107.05
to7.53

4-
{-
4-
{-

149.73

253.17
107.05
ro7.53

For federally-qualified members also eligible for Medicare, AHCCCS pays the member's Medica¡e Part B Premiums,
thereby allowing AHCCCS to bill the federal Medic¿re program for a portion of the member's medic¿l expenses. As the
capitation rates indicate, this Medicarc nbuy-in' zubstantially reduces total capitation costs and state sha¡e costs for Medicare-
eligible members.

The federal share of capitation and other costs incurred by federally+ligible members is based on a predetermined federal

m¿tching rate k¡own as the Federal Medical Assistance Percentage, or FMAP. This federal matching rate varies from state
to state and is based on a mathematical relationship between state per capita income and the national average. States are
guaranteed a "floorn of 5O% federal participation. A¡izona's FMAP for the federal fiscal year ending September 30, 1994,
is 65.%)%. For the federal fiscal year beginning October l, 1994, Arizona's FMAP will increase to 66.4O%. State

eligibility groups are funded entirely with state dollars.

Estimated FY 1995 member years paid are shown below

Federal Elisibilitv Groups

Aid to Familie.s with Dependent Childrcn
Supplemental Security Income, with Medicare
Suppl emental Security Income, without Medicare
SOBRA Women

SOBRA Children

Ståte Elisib¡litv Groups
M edical Iy Needy/Medical ly Indi gent, with Medicare
Med ical ly N eedy/Medical ly lndi gent, without Medicare
Eligible Assislance Children
Eligible [.ow lncome Childrcn

Average Annuel
Member Years Paid

212,063
19,370
36,665
12,375

119,277

1,282
33,9'75

l,500
l.¿tO9

Total Member Years 437,9t6

SOBRA Deliveries 16,410

Fee for Service - This expenditure line item is for payments made by AHCCCS directly to health care providers on behalf
of members not yet enrolled i¡ a bealth plan or else not eligible for health plan enrollment. For in-patient hospital bills, the
level of reimbursement is based on the tiered per diem hospital reimbursement methodolory authorized in l-aws 1992,
Chapter 302- This methodologr classifies services into one of seven per diem rates, such as surgery, intensive care, aud
routine care. Pursuant to Chapter 302, the per diem rates shall be adjusted annually (on October l) by the Data Resources
Incorporated Market Basket lndex for Prospective Payment System Hospiøls.

Another component of the per diem payment system having budgetary implications is the phase down of the "quick pay"
discount. Tbe discount is a reduction AHCCCS applies to bills it pays within 30 days of rcceipt. When first authorized in
1992, the per diem system ssståined a provision to gradually phase down the 1O% discount starting Ma¡ch l, 19916,by l%
peryear, untilreaching 1% March 1,2ffi4. Thisprovisionwasamended, however, byl-aws 1993, Chapter 6,2ndSpecial
Session (Health Omnibus Reconciliation Bill), to accelerate this phase down schedule, but only for bills incurred by federally-
eligible members. Under Chapter 6, the discount will be lowered to 6i6 on October I, 1994,3% on October 1, 1995, and

135

(Continued)



ARIZONA IIEALTE CARE COST COMAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUÏE CARE (Cont,d)
GENERAL FI]ND. FEDERAL F'IINDS. COIINTY flINDS ANTì IIíTSr-F'T,I,ÀNROITS Í'I]NT¡S

finally to l% on October I, 1996. The FY 1995 appropriation includes an additional $5,672,300 (SM) and $16,881,800
(TF) for the increased costs of this phase down.

Tbe phase down schedule for bills incurred by members in state eligibility g¡oups (Medically Needy/Medically Indigeng will
follow the original schedule from Chapter 3O2. Accordingly, the discount for these bills will begin the phase down process
on March l, 1996, falling by 1% per year until March 1,2m4. For FY 1995, as with FY 1994, bills for state+ligible
members will continue to be discounted not only by l0%, but also by an additional factor necessary to achieve $10 million
in total reductions. This reduction factor is required by Chapær 6 and will end after FY 1995.

As indicated above, one a¡ea of fee for service coverage is for AHCCCS members not yet en¡olled in a health plan. This
fee for service nwindow' varies based on the category of eligibility. Federally-eligible persons have a l0day period in
which to choose a health plan. During this period and any additional time between eligibility and the effective date of health
plan enrollment, these individuals are eligible to have medically necessaq/ services paid on their behalf. Additionally, if
these persons have unpaid bills for services received in the 90{ay period prior to their application for eligibility and would
have been eligible for some period of time i¡ that 90lay period, AHCCCS pays these bills on a fee for service basis. This
retroactive coverage is referred to as "prior quarter coverage.n

State-only applicants a¡e en¡olled with a prepaid health plan within 3 days of the determination of eligibility through an
automatic assignment process. Under current law, AHCCCS covers emergency services received up to 48 hours prior to
the date of notification of eligibilig by a county office. This period of state liability is known as "48 hour retro.'

In addition to tempora4/ fee for service coverage for the pre+nrollment period, AHCCCS also covers certain groups not
eligible for health plan enrollment. These groups include Native Americans living on reserryations and those eligible for only
emergency services coverage, due to a lack of legal U.S. residency but otherwise AHCCCS-eligible.

Pursuant to an agreement between the Søte of Arizona and the federal government, Medicaid-eligible Native Americ¡ns
living on reservations may be referred off-reservation by the lndian Healtb Service (IHS) for services if the IHS is unable
to provide the necessary services. The state's cost for these referrals corresponds to the established state matching rate for
other federally-eligible members. Native Americans eligible for an AHCCCS state eligibility group (MN/MI) may also be
referred off reservation for services, with AHCCCS paying IOO% of the cost, as with other state¿igible members. For
Medicaid-eligible Native Americans treated on reservation in an IHS facility, the federal govemment pays all costs, with
AHCCCS passing through these federal funds to the IHS facility.

w¡th the Passage of [-aws 1993, Chapter 6, 2nd Special Session, eligibiliry in state groups such as MN/MI was limited to
applicants having proof of legal U.S. residency. Those unable to provide zuch proof but still fulñlting all other eligibility
rcquirements ca¡l still find coverage for emergency medical care through either federal or state emergency services eligibility.
AHCCCS will rcimburse providers for services if the service was i¡ fact foran emergency medical condition. AHCCCS
coverage continues until such time as an emergeDcy condition no longer exists.

Reir¡surance - Pavments from this line item are intended to supplement Capitation in catastrophic cåses. Such payments
are made to AHCCCS health plans and have the effect of reimbursing health plans for extraordinary costs Dot reflecæd in
the Capitation rate. AHCCCS has set $10,000 as the Reinsurance deductible for all Medically Needy/Medically Indigent,
EAC. and ELIC members (without Medicare Part A coverage). Reinsurance deductibles for federally-eligible L¿iui¿u¡.
are dependent uPon plan enrollment by count¡l as of November of each year and vary as follows:

Enrollment Reinsurance Deductible

| - 999 members
l,0OO - 9,999 members
10,000 * members

$10,000
$20,000
$30,000

136
(Continued)



ARIZONA IIEALTII CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)
í:F'NF'] ÀI . FIINTI ÍT.DE'.RAT- Í'ÍINTIS I-NTI]\TTV FT]NDS ANT¡ T/ÍISCETT,ANEOIIS ÍTINTìS

For federally-cligible members, 80% of the cost incurrcd by a health plan in excess of the appropriate deductible is bome

by AHCCCS (X)% for stateonly members), under the following circunstances when costs have been incur¡ed:

¡ ln the provision of payment for covered inpatient hospitalization, emergency care, and certain covered ouþatient
services such as dialysis not covered by Title XD(, total parenteral nutrition, and other ambulatory sewices.

. During the contract yea¡ or such part of that year in which the individual is enrolled with a plan. Any movement to

another plan shall be cause for resetting the reinzurance level.

Additionally, for state-only members, 95% of the cost incurred by a prepaid health plan in excess of the $10,000 deductible

is borne by AHCCCS for related outpatient services that a¡e authorized by AHCCCS and which were incurred within 14

days after discharge from the hospital.

The Reinsurance deductible for en¡olled members dia8nosed as having Acquired Immr¡ne Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS), and

persons requiring organ transplants, is $ 1 ,000 regardless of the type of eligibility or plan size. AHCCCS assumes 90% of
the liabiliry for medical costs in excess of this threshold.

Deferred Liability - Like Reinsurance, this line item represents payments that zupplement'Capitation, covering

extraordinary costs not reflected in the Capitation rate. In general, Defer¡ed Liability payments a¡e made to health plans

for members who are hospitalized on the day of en¡ollment. [n such cases, AHCCCS assumes 50% of the costs for patieuts

who are already incurring expenses on the day they are assigned to a health plan. In order for AHCCCS to defer liability,
one of the following conditions must exist:

¡ The eligible person is in the last 2 weeks of a high-risk pregnancy;
o The eligible person is receiving either ¿ctive chemotherapy or active radiation for a malignancy or a metastatic

disease:
o The eligible person is hospitalized on the effective date of en¡ollment. Liabiliry may be defer¡ed until the person is

discharged or for 15 days, whichever is less, subject to a utilization review by the Administration; or
. The eligible person is an infant who has been conti¡ually hospitalized since birth and had a birth weigbt of less than

3250 grams; or a gestational age of less than 36 weeks; or a -ajor m¡lfornration requiring special neonatal ca¡re; or
received more than 2 days of intensive neonatal cåre; or required intensive care and subsequently died.

l\tedicare Prerniums - This line item represents the purchase of Medicare Part B (supplemental medical insurance) on

behalf of those eligible for Medicaid a¡d Part A (hospital insurance) coverage. This "buy-inn reduces state costs since the

federal govemment. through Medicarc, absorbs some costs that otherwise would have been paid by AHCCCS. In addition,
the line also includes the costs of payment of Part A premium costs for celain disabled workers.

Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries - Federal law requires the state to pay Medicare Part A and Part B premiums,

deductibles, and co-payments oo behalf of certain low-income Medicare beneficiaries. An individual is eligible if:

o TheY are entitled to Part A Medicare benefits;
. Their resourcqs do not exceed twice the SSI resource limit, or $4,00O; and
o Their income does not exceed 100% of the FPL ($7,360 for I person).

Disproportionate Share Payments - This line items represents supplementary payments to hospitals that serve a large, or
disproportionare, number of low income patients. The federal basis for payments is either a reflection of a hospital's number
of Title XIX inpatient days, or a 'low i¡come" utilizatiou rate. States may also establish optional payment categories.

Arizona has established optional groups that i¡clude county or state hospitals and hospitals that are also associated with
AHCCCS health plans. Payments to counry hospitals have been based on a npool" of expenses consisting of charity care,

uncollectible or bad debt, county General Fund subsidias, and state payments to county hospitals for AHCCCS recipients.

t37

(Continued)



ARIZONA HEALTH CARB COST CONIAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]ND. TEDERAL F'TINDS COI]NTY F'Í]NTìS ANT¡ IIíISí-Í'TT-ANÍ'f)IÍS Í'Í]NT)S

Additionally, this line item provides for nin-lieun payments to counties not having countyrperated hospitals. The allocation
of the FY 1995 disproportionate share appropriation is as follows:

County-Operaæd Hospitals $28,817,70O (SM)
85,766,900 CfF)

A¡izona State Hospital 3,5s3,50O (SM)
10,576,ü)0 (TF)

Privaþ Hospitals 4,261,000 (SM)
12,681,600 (TÐ

County In-Lieu Payments

Total Appropriation

1.692.700 (TF)

38,324,90O (SM)
I10,717,200 (TF)

Children's Title XD( Behavioral Heâlth - The total expenditure authority amount reflects an estimate of federal funds to
be passed through to the Department of Health Services for mental health services rendered to Title XD(-eligible children.
The state match for these pass-throuCü federal dollars is reflecæd in the Department of Health Services Behavioral Health
appropriation.

Adult Title XIX Behavioral Health - The total expenditure authority amount reflects an estimate of Title XD( funding to
be passed through to the Department of l{ealth Services for the provision of mental health services to Title XD(-eligible
clients over the age of 2l diagnosed as being seriously mentally ill. The state match for these federal funds is reflected in
the DHS Behavioral Health appropriation.

AHCCCS Elieibilitv Catesories

The followine is a description of federal and state eligibiliry groups as defined in state law:

Fedeml Eligibilily Groups

AFDC - Individuals receiving cash assistance from the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) program in the
Deparment of Economic Securiry are automatically eligible'for AHCCCS benefits. This is often referred to as categorical
cligibility. Federal law also allows for some i¡dividuals not eligible for c¿sh assistance but still meeting certain AFDC
ståndårds (e.g.. Ribicoff Childrcn), or those no longer eligible for cash payments (transitional medical assisr^nce), to still
be eligible for Medicaid. These arc known as Medical Assistance Only (MAO) cases. AIso, individuals in the AFDC-
Unemploved Parent program arc entitled to AHCCCS benefits.

The Comprchensive Medicål and Dental Program (CMDP) in the Department of Economic Security has AHCCCS-eligible
childrcn among its total population. AHCCCS passes through fund" to CMDP on behalf of these eligible children.

SSt - lndividuals receiving Supplemental Security lncome (SSI) monthly cash payments are automatically eligible for
AHCCCS benefits- The.se individuals are eligible in one of followirg th¡ee SSI categories: those age 65 or oldei (aged),
the blind. and the disabled. Eligibility for the SSI program is based on uniform nationwide requirements. Like AFDC, SSI
also has rclated MAO groups. Additionally, AHCCCS passes throuch funds to CMDP on ULh¿f of SSpligible children
enrolled in that program.

138

(Continued)



ARIZONA ffiALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUIE CARE (Cont'd)
í:E'NÍ'RAI, F'IIND Í'EDERAI- X'ÍINTTS (]OI]I\ITV F'[]NDS ANTT ì/fTSf]EI,I-ÀNF',OIIS Í'T]NDS

SOBRA Women and Infants - States are required to provide care to pr€gn8il women and hfarts (under I year old) whose

family incomes do not exceed t33% of the Federal Poverty l-evel (FPL) ($f 6,386 for a family of 3). A r€source standad
may be established, but AHCCCS has chosen to waive this requirement. SOBRA refers to the federal Sixth Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act.

The federal govemment allows states the option of increasing the income limit ø 185% of the FPL . A¡izona acted upon
this option and moved the state's income standard to IÆ% of the FPL ($17,248 for a family of 3) in 199). Coverage for
women is limited to the term of prepancy and 60 days of posÞarhrm care.

SOBRA Children - The federal government requires states to provide medical ¿ssi5tqnçs to children under age 6 whose

family incomes do not exceed 133% of the FPL. Additionally, states are required to cover children under age 18 and bom
after October l, 1983, with family incomes up to 100% of the FPL.

1902 (rXz) Children - This eligibility group nlme refers to the relevant section of the federal Social Security Act that
allows states discretiou in establishing higher income eligibility standa¡ds than exist in other federal categories, such as

SOBRA. Eligibility for this group requires an income below lü)% of the FPL. Uke SOBRA, this category has no ¡esource

limit. Mostchildreninthel00%statefundedEligibleAssistanceChildren@AC)categoryweretransferredtothisfederally-
funded group.

Federal Emergency Services - All federal eligibility catègories (AFDC, SSI, and SOBRA) have an emergency service
component. Applicants for these federal programs who would be eligible except for a lack of legal U.S. residency are

eligible for coverage of emergency medical services, but not full Medicaid benefits. Eligibility lasts as long as a energency
medical condition exists. This deñnition has been interpreted to include deliveries, as well as prenatal care.

Snte-Only Groups

l\ledically Needy/l\ledically lndigent (MN/MI) - State law provides for eligibility for individuals meeting specified
rcsource limits and the following income criteria:

Maximum
Familv Size Net Income

$3,200
$s,3s4
$7,530

MN/MI statutes allow medical expensqs to be used to reduce the applicant's total qnnuel income, thus allowing ur applicant
to 'spendlown' into eligibility. Spendlown provisions do not apply to the calculation of the applicant's liquid and non-
liquid rcsources. Unlike most federal Medicaid categories, MN/MI eligibility standards contain no restrictions relating to
age. gender. or the presence of dependent children in the household. BeginningJuly 1, 1993, MN/MI applicants must be
legal U.S. residents to be eligible for full AI{CCCS services. Non-residents may qualiff for emergency services coverage.

Eligible Assistance Children (EAC) - Children, ages O-13 years, in familie.s certified by the Department of Economic
Security to be eligible for the federal Food Stamp Program qualify automatically for AHCCCS benefits. Because of the
expansion of the federal SOBRA progra¡n and the creation of 1902(r)Q) group, the state has been able to transfer a large
number of these childrcn into federally-matched categories.

I
4
8

139

(Continued)



ARrztoNA EEALTH caRE cosr CONTATNMENT sysrEM - acurE caRE (cont'd)
GENERAL FT]ND. FI]NDS. COT]NTY FI]NDS AND MISCEIT,A FT]NDS

Eligible Low-Income Children (ELIC) - These are chitdren, agas 0-13 years, in families whose annrnl income falls
between the following guidelines, which represents the gap between the upper limit of the MN/MI income standard and the
Federal Poverty l-evel:

Family
Size

I

4

8

Minimum
Income

$3,201

$5,355

$7,531

Maximum
Income

$7,360

$l4,8oo

s24,720

As with the Medically Needy/Medically Indigent program, applicants for ELIC must be legal U.S. residents to be eligible
for full services. Non-residents may qualiff for emergency services coverage.

State Emergency Services - Established i¡ l-aws 1993, Chapter 6, 2nd Special Session, this eligibility category provides
coverage of emergency medical serr¡ices to those otherwise eligible for a state group, such as MN/MI, 

"*""pt 
for the lack

of legal U-S. residency. Servicqs covered are the same as those in the Federat Emergency Services p.ogra-, except the
cost is I00% state-funded.

ADDI-TIONAL LEGISLATION

- Establishes the FY 1995 county Acuæ
Care contribution and makes changes affecting Disproportionate Share payments. Section 36 sets the FY 1995 county Acute
Care contribution at $74,099,40O and clarifies that the counry contribution for Acute and Long-Term Ca¡e is equat to Zg.Sn
of the nonfederal cost of AHCCCS. As with past session laws, Chapter 4 sets forth the percentage alloc¿tion tã be collected
from each county. Provisions affecting Disproportionate Share establish the cutoffpoint for the submission of hospital data
and prescribe the amount of sales tax revenue to be withheld from counties in FY 1995 as reimbursement for
Disproportionate Share Payments. The sales tax w¡thholding includes $9.4 million which normally would have been withheld
in FY 1994- However. to assist county Frnancial standing, that wirhholdingwas deferred until Fy 1995, thus allowing
counlies to retain greater additional Disproportionate Share funding through the close of FY 1994. Chapær 4 further
prescribes that the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee shall notify the State Treasurer regaratg individual
sales lax amounls to be withheld from distributions to Maricopa and Pirna counties.

Behavioral Health Services lChapter 229. H.B. 2067.1 - In addition to provisions affecting regional behavioral bealth
authoriiies. this act includes a statement of legislative intent that general mental health and subsr-nce abuse services for the
AHCCCS Acute and l-ong-Term Care populations ages 18-24 oot be imFlemented before October l, 1995. The act also
directs the Joint l-egislative Committec for the Arizona Health Care Cost Cont-inment System to present recommendations
to the lægislaturc rcgarding these services by Decembe¡ 31, 1994.

DES: Benefìts Demonstration. Prosram (Chaoter 233. H. B. 2097ì - Requires AHCCCS to develop a joint demonstration
project with the Depalment of Economic Security, in which former Aid toFamilies with Dependent ònildr"o recipients may
receive an additional l2 months of transitional medical assistance and child care. The act also provides AHCCCS with an
appropriation of $430.90O (GF) and $ 1,282,500 CFÐ in FY 1996 for the cost of providing transitional medical assisr-nce.
All provisions of the act are conditional, based on federal approval of the necessary *aivJrs by January l, 1995.

Child Medical Support lChapter 274. S.B. 1422ì - Makes changes to conform with oBRA '93; prohibiting insurers from
taking into account an applicant's or policyholde¡'s AHCCCS eligibility when considering eligibiûry or paylents, or from
cancelling or failing to renew a policy based on AHCCCS eligibility, ¿ìmong other provisioÃ. thi. act also directs AHCCCS
to establish a system to implement medical child support

tn
(Continued)



ARIZONA ffiALTH CARE COST CONTAIhIMENT SYSTEM - ACUIE CARE (Cont'd)
GENER.AL FI]ND. FEDERÄL F'I]NIIS. COI]NTY trTlNDS AND MISCELLANEOI]S F"T]NDS

AHCCCS: Omnibus (Chaoter 322. S.B. 132$ - Makes changes to conform with provisions of the federal Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1993 (OBRA '93), removing personal care as a mandatory coverpd service and extending from 30
months to 3ó months the period in which applicants for Long-Term Care may not transfer assets for less than fair market
value. In addition, this act extends family pl"nning services for 2 years for women previously SOBRAdiglble. Eligibility
for such services will be available to women whose SOBRA eligibility ends March 1, 1995 and thereafter, and who are not
eligible for another AHCCCS catogory, zuch as AFDC. Implementation of family pl¡nning services is contingent upon
fede¡al approval of a waiver, which must include federal matching funds covering 90% of the cost.

ln addition to these provisions, this act authorizes AHCCCS to establish 3 pilot prograrns, all of which will require federal
waivers to be implemented. First, for individuals in the Long-Term Care program determined to be no longer in need of
continued institutional care, AHCCCS may ¿¡lminister a second screening based on functional level for potential placement
in a home or comm¡¡i¡y based setting. Second, AHCCCS may enter into a contract with the Indian Health Services to test
managed care on resen¡ations. I-astly, for AHCCCS members also eligible for Medica¡e, AIICCCS may allow these
members to receive Medicare-covered services through an AHCCCS-contracted health plan.

141



OPERATING BUDGET

Professional and Outside Services

Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

Program Lump Sum Appropriation

Board of Nursing

Special Line ltem Total

PROGRAM SI.JBTOTAL

[.ess:

County ALTCS Contribution

PROGRAM TOTAL

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Feder¿l Funds
County Funds

(e2.2e7,6æ) (103,053.600) (l t2,t73,5æ) !!

{-
{-

{-
{-

{-
{-

-{t-
-{t-

{-
{-

4-
{-

{-
4-

{Þ
-0-

(TÐ

GF)

CTÐ

(Slvf)

(Sl'f)

(SM)

(Slvt)
(TÐ

(SM)
(TÐ

(sM)

(SM)

(SÌvf)

(GÐ
(TF)

53,9(X)
107,700

149,500
299,W

203,ffi
ß6,7n

203,¿100

4lù,6,7W

92,O94,2æ
262,195,3N

92,O94,2æ
262,t85,3æ

92,297,600
262,592,000

{-
r70,294,m
92,297,6æ

CTÐ

{-
{-

4-
{)-

103,053,600
302,t98,2W

103,053,600
302,198,2W

103,053,600
302,19E,200

{-
199,t44,6æ
103,053,600

ttz,tos,2w
333,8r2,2W

68,300
209,7æ

l 12,173,500
334,O21,9æ

112,173,500
334,021,900

{-
334,021,900

{-
221,848,m
112,173,sffi

CTÐ

(TÐ

262,592,000
-{Þ

302,19t,200
-0-

PROGRAM TOTALALL SOT,]RCES 262,592,000 302,19E,200 334,021,900

SM = State Match (County Funds).
TF = Toøl Funds, and rcprcsents the sum of county Funds and Fedeal Funds.
GF = State General Fund.

COI.]NTY FTJNDS AI\ID
FEDERAL FT]NDS

FT D93
ActuaI

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

ARIZONA HEALTE CARE COST CONTAII\MEIYT SYSTEVT -
LONG.TERM CARE

Dr. Mabel Chen, Director JLBC Analyst:

A.R:S. S 362901

Ll Pursuant to A-R.S. $ ll-292B, the FY 1994-1995 nonfederal portion of the costs of providing Long-Term Care
system services is $112,173,500. (General Appropriation Act foohote.)

?/ Any federal funds that AHcccS passes tbrough to the Department of Economic Security for use in long-term care
for tbe developmentally disabled shall not count against thi long-ærm care expenditure authority abovel (General
Appropriation Act footnoùe. )

ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Program with Special Line Items.

r42
(Continued)



ARIZONA ffiALTH CARE COST CONTAIMENT SYSTEM - LONGTERM CARE (Cont'd)
|-ÍIIII\ITV FTINT)S ÀNTI Í'EIIERÀI, Í'ÍINTIS

Program Description - The Arizona Lang-Term Care System (ALrcÐ was establL¡hd in 1989 to provide federal
Medicai"d long+errn øre services to persons meaing federally prescribd hcome and resources stottdards and at ríçk
of being institationalkd. ALTCS progranl costs are funde¿ attirely with cvunty aú feneral dollars, while the

admini.strative cost of ,4LTCS is borne by the state. The AHCCCS Adninistration co¡üuas ALrcS eligibility and is
also responsible for contracting with providers. As in the Acwte program, provi.ders receive a monthly capitation
payntent that covers the fulI range of ALTCS services, including aante mdical sertices.

Lrunp Sum Appropriation - The approved amount is based on a total of 13,005 member years and an FY 1995 average

cost of $2,130 per member per month. The approved amount reflects enounts for Capitation, Fee for Service payments,

Medicare Premium payments, and nurse aid training costs.

Board of Nursing - Reflects amounts to be passed through to the Board of Nursing for the board's cost of adminis¡sring
the Nurse Aid Tmining program.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

AHCCCS: Omnibus (Chapter 322. S.B. 132$ - Among other provisions, this act allows AHCCCS to administe¡ a second

level screeni¡g to l-ong-Term Care members determined to be no longer in need of institutional care. Such a screening will
be based on fr¡nctional level and may result in the member being eligible for continued I-ong-Terrn Care services in a home

or community based setting. Implementation of this provision is contingent upon a federal waiver.

143



Program SummÂrv
Admini5l¡¿¡ie¡
Development¿l Disabilitie,s
I-ong Term Care
Benefits and Medical Eligibility
Child Support Enforcement
Aging and Community Services
Children and Family Services
Child Protective Services Training Program
Employment and Rehabilitation Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions ll

Personal Services

Emplo,vee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of Ståte
Other Operating Expenditurcs
Food
F4uipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line ltems ?

Additional Appropriations

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

359,787,E00 357,307,000 37E,311,300

2,726.1 2,528.O 2,669.O

62,877,9m 61.817,300 67,163,9æ

14,996,,100 14,057,300 r6.239,100

25,188,300
35,441,900
56,O76,2n

128,377,m
2,767,7n

13,177,ûO
91,513,50o

2O4300
7,041,600

25,909,m
37,945,1n
42,578,6æ

135,367,800
2,814,3æ

13,308,500
92,250,1æ

431,600
6,801,600

2,354,8W
t,764,m

57,800
18,150,900

4/,6,9æ
777,2n

23.552.W

99,426,600

257,880,4{n !

356,663,900
643,100

25,m3,100
37,620,6n
41,539,300

135,035,300
3,739;9æ

15,108,800
102,630,900

790.600
16.842,800

2,425,tæ
I,970,800

66,900
18,404,700

446,9æ
l,554,500

24,868,900

10t,271,900

377,612,6W
698,700

265,818,300
4.22t,tæ

359,787,t00 357,307,000 379,311,300

1,968,900
I,631,¿tOO

59,500
18,056,æO

586,700
858.900

23.r61.800

101,036,000

258,751,800

359,283,900
503,900

359,7E7,E00 357,307,000 379,311,300

SUMMARY OF GENERAL F[JND
AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

F"r 1993
Actual

r"r 1994
Estimate

ET 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEI\T OF ECONOMIC SECt]RITY - SUMMARY

Unda Blessing, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-1951

JLBC Analyst Cawley/Siegwarth

and

These

Agency

Eligíbility
sefl4ces

Aging
Rehabilitative

are
Description

and
Services.

The
provided

For
Conurutnity

through
departm.ent

further
Senices

the

detail

provides

see

Children

an

following

the
and

afray of

specific
Family

divisions:
sefytces

Sewices

Program.

.fo, low

chia
Developncntal

tncomc

Suppon
Dirabiliti¿s,

households

Enforcemcnt,

ønd
Benfiæ

and
ørtd

otlters tn need.

Employtnnt
Medical

lu
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIVÍIC SECtruTY - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
SIIMMAR.Y OF'GENERAI, F'T]NT) AND OTHER APPROPRIATED F'IJNDS

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 141 FIE positions and $6,919,500 from the General Fund
as a result of:

. an increase of 4.8 FTE positions and $458,3(X) for Fraud Investigators and ADA compliance in the Department of
Adminislra¡ie¡.

o an increase of 22 FTE positions and $902,40O for case m¡nagement in the Developmental Disabilities program.
. an increase of lO.9 FTE positions and $470,900 for case Eanagement in the I-ong Term Ca¡e program.
. an increase of 45 FTE positions and $1,700,8ü) for eligibility deærmination and fraud prevention i¡ the Division of

Benefits and Medical Eligibility.
. an increase of 14 FTE positions and $5(X),(X)0 for Adult Protective Service Staff.
. an increase of 70 FTE positions and $3,471,900 for Child Protective Service Staff.
. an increåse of 3 FTE positions and $115,000 for Child Care Staff.
. an increase of 4.8 FTE positions and $262,000 for Employment a¡d Rehabilitation Staff.
. an increase of 2.5 FTE positions and $20O,000 funded in the Expert Systems Special I ine ltem.
. a shift of 36 FTE positions and $1,161,80O to federal funding in the Long Term Care progran.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2.4% vacancy factor and $1,541,300 in vacancy savings from
the General Fund. The vacancy savings amounts do not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment
and the addition of certain new positions. The approvsd emouût include.s an additional 52,273,2ú from the General Fund
and $7,500 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amouDt includes an additional $302,700 from the General Fund and
$ I .0O0 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $'I ,2ll ,l0O from the General Fund and $19,500 from Other Appropriated
Funds for the state sharc of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be tra¡rsferred to the
Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $1,233,100 from the General Fund for the
pa-vment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of $199,60O from the General Fund, as

authorized under Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act-

l/

',t
3t

4l

5/

The FTE Positions total includes26.4 FTE positions funded from certain special li¡e items in FY 1993,9.9 FTE
positions in FY 1994. a¡d 12.4 FTE positions in FY 1995.
Details for the Special Line ltems and Additional Appropriations are included on the individual program pages.
l¡ws 1994, Cbapær 6 (H.B. 20Oó), 8th Special Session appropriaæd $10,000 for Child Care/Community Education.
Sec the Division of Children and Family Services for additional information.
Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating IJmp Sum by Program with Special I ine
Items. Tbe line items within the "Operating Subtotal" are showu for information only.
The above appropriation is in addition to funds granted to the state by the federal government for the same purposes,
but shall be deemed to include the sums deposited in the state treåsury to the credit of the Department of Economic
Security. pursuant to the provisions of A.R.S. 5 42-1341. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
A monthly report comparing total expenditures for the month and year-to{aæ as compared to prior year totals shall
be forwarded to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Reprcsentatives, the Chairmen of the
Appropriations Committees, and the Director of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committep by the 25th of the following
month. The rcport shall include "¡ ssSimate of (a) potential shortfalls in entitlement programs, (b) potential federal
and other funds, such as the statewide assessment for indirect costs, and any projected surplus in state-supported
programs, that may be available to offset the.se shortfalls, and a plan, if necessary, for eliminating any shortfall
without a supplemental appropriation, (c) shortfalls rezulting from new leases or renegotiation of current leases and
associated costs, and (d) total expenditure authority of the Child Support Enforcement program for the month and
year-to-date as compared to prior year totals. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

6/

145

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECIruTY - SUMMARY (Cont,d)
SI.]MMARY OF GENERAL FI]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIÀTÍ'N Í'Í]NDS

The approved amount also includes a total of $47,500 from the General Fund for rent of state-owned space and $1,470,,100
from the General Fund for several lease-purchase payments. The fuuding for the lease-purchase payments include an
additional $19,200 from the General Fund, as authorized by Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act.

Iu addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $20,500 from the General Fund for
Operations ¿¡d lvf¡inteqance (O&M) charges for the Kingman State Office Building. The O&M charge will be transferred
to the Department of Adminis¡¡¿¡¡on, which will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract.

Special Line ltems - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacaacy facto¡. The approved amount includes an
additional $8,100 (Personal Services, $7,100; Employee Related Expenditures, $1,ü)O) from the General Fund and $6,600
(Personal Services, $5.soo; Employee Related Expenditures, $800) from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Sectiou 74 of Ìhe General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $16,700 from the General Fund and $17,800 from other Appropriated Funds
for the s[ate share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount also includes an additional 51,277,7æ for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as
authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

SUMMARY OF MAJOR CIIANGES

Thc'following summarizes the major faaors behhd the clønge in the FY 1995 General Fund operating budget
from rhe revLsed FY 1994 estimate:

o General Salary Adjustment

. Employee Related Expenses

. Provider Cost Adjustment

. Risk Management

' Developmental Disabilities (DD) Program - children's waiting List/Fy
1994 Base Adjustments

. l¡ng Term Ca¡e (LTC) Program - 4% C¿seload Growth

. 32.9 New C¡se Management Staff for the DD and LTC programs

o 98 New AFDC EligibiliryiFraud Staff
¡ AFDC - 10,613 New Recipients (5% Growth); No Benefit Increase; and

1994 Base Adjustment

o Transfer of childrcn's Behavioral Health to the Department of Health
Services

o J.!¡.Q¡t¡ New Child Care Placements

¡ 70 New CPS and 14 New Adult Protective Staff
. Childrcn Services/Adoption Services 9% Growth
o JOBS - Offset of Decrease in Other Receipts

o Additional Appropriations from Other Bills
. All Other Changes

TOTAL CHANGE FROM REVISED F"Y 1994

$ 2,584,(nO

l,056,600

t,277,7æ

(l,4sl,0o0)

l,043,500

I,879,¿lO0

t,373,3æ

1,700,8m

(2,85e,80O)

(2,800,000)

2,46t,6m

3,971,900

4,459,7û

1,500,(x)0

4,22r,1æ

t6

$ 20,949,700



DEP,ARTME¡{T OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY . ADMINISTRATION A.R.s. $ 41-1951

Linda Blessing, Director JLBC Analysc Cswley/Siegwarth

GENERAL FT]ND AND PT]BLIC
ASSISTANCE COLLECTIONS FT]NI)

F"r 1993
Ach¡al

F"r u94
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions ! 313.8 274.7 271.5

Personal Services 8,084,700 8,357,000 8,739,800

Employee Related Expenditures 1,899,700 1,701,(x)0 1,895,9(X)

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

494,9æ
117,500
58,9(X)

10,780,800
777,2ú

422,M
173,100
52,ffi

12,218,500
777,2ú

433,600
182,7û
54,0(X)

10,598,700
785,900

12,229,3N 13,643.800 12,054,900

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 22,213,700 23,701,900 22,69/.ù.,ñ0

Public Assistance Collection Fund !
AZTECS Modification
FMCS Modification
l-ease-Purchase Equipment
MEDICS I/

SLIM Lump Sum Reduction
Experr System !'

r24,6û
¿+01,800

l3l,3m
970,100

1,34ó,800
{-

2l I,500
54't,7û
131,300

L,452,5W
581,600

(717,000)

255,ffi
338,800
132,300

1,381,700
{-
{-

20É.300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 25,1EE,300 25,909,400 25,003,100 v1J

Fund Summary
General Fund

h¡bl ic Assistance Collections Fund
25,O$,7m

t24,600
25,697,9û

2l1,500
24,747,7W

255,m

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 25,1EE,300 25,909,4M 25,003,10û

Program Description - The protram co¡tsists of the Ofice of the Direaor, the Divßiorts of Administrative Sentices,
B¡¿sine.s-s and Finance, and Data Admi¡isnation. Thb progra.m provides departmennoide administa¡ive, research and
evaluation, ftnancial and computet cturomonon support.

The FTE Positions total includes 14.9 FTE positions funded in FY 1993, 6.4 FTE positions funded in FY lÐ4, and
8.9 FTE positions funded in FY 1995 from the following special line iæms:

l/

Line Item Name
MEDICS
Public Assistance Collection Fund
Expert System

FY 1993

8.5
6.4
0.0

No. of FTE Positions
FY 1994

0.0
6.4
0.0

FY 1995
0.0
6.4
2.5

t47
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]ND AIYD PI.]BLIC ASSISTANCE COLLECTIONS IIT]ND

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects a decrease of 3.2 FTE positions. The approved amount includes a transfer
out of 10.5 FTE positions to the Divisions of Developmental Disabilities and the long Term Care Sysæm Fund. The
approved amount includes increases of 3.5 Fraud Investigator positions, 0.5 lnformation Processing Specialist, 0.8 FTE
position to address American Disabilities Act (ADA) compliance, and 2.5 FTE positions funded from the Expert System

Special Li¡e ltem.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $258,100 in vacancy savings. The
vac:rncy savings amount does not include any changes rasulting f¡om the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $296,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General Appropriation
Act. The appropriation includes a transfer out of $20O,4O0 for the 10.5 FTE positions being transferred out. The increases

include $98,500 for the new FTE positions and $187,50O to offset the loss of federal fr¡nds.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $39,200 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The appropriation includes a transfer out of $55,900 for the
10.5 FIE positions being transferred out. The increases include $26,1100 for the new FTE positions and $187,500 to offset
the loss of federal funds.

The approved amount also includes a total of $709,200 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount rcflects a transfer in of $5,700, and increases of $2,700 to
offset the loss of federal funds and S2,80O to meet ADA requrrements.

Travel - ln St¿te - The approved amount reflects a transfer out of $ I , l0O for the 10.5 FTE positions being transferred out,
an increase of $7,4O0 to offset the loss of federal funds, and an increase of $3,30O associated with the 4.8 new FTE

POSltlOnS.

Travel - Out of State - The approved aûrount reflects an increase of $800 to offset the loss of federal funds and $600 for
the 4.8 new FTE positions.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $1,233,1(X) for the payment of Risk
l\'lanasement prcmiums, which rcflects a reduction of $199,600, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act: b) a total of $47.500 for rcnt of state-owned space: c) $933,¿tOO for the DES-West lease-purchase payment; d) $281,r+00
for the Tucson State Office Building lease-purchase payment; e) $110,600 for the Capital Center Building lease-purchase
pa-vment: 0 $90.,1OO for the Developmental Disabilities Division group homes lease-purchase payment; and g) $54,60O for
the Kingman State Office Building lease-purchase payment. The Kingman State Office Building lease-purchase payment
includesanadditional$l9.200,asauthorizedbySectionT2oftheGeneralAppropriationAct. Adecreaseof$ll,600in
Kingman private lease payments is also reflected.

The department shall conduct a performance evaluation on the effect of adding additional FTE positions for fraud
prevention and fraud investigation and detection in the Food Stamp and Aid to Families with Dependent Children
progranìs. A prcliminary report by December l, 1994, witb a final report by February l, 1995, sball be provided
to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the Chairmen of the Appropriations
Committees, and the Director of the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee. The evah¡ation shall include an estimate
of the a¡¡nual cost of fraud and misrepresentation prior to a¡d after the addition of the new FTE positions. The
evaluation shall also include a comparison of the effectiveness of pre-eligibility versus post+ligibility measurps.
(General Appropriation Act foobote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriaæd as an Operating Ilmp Sum for the Program with Special
Line Items. Tbe li¡p iæms within the "Operating Subtotal' a¡e shown for information only.

2/

3.t

148

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'T]ND AND PT]BI,IC ASSISTANCE COLLECTIONS F'[]NT)

In addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $20,5(X) for Operations and Mainænance
(O&M) charges for the King-." Staæ Office Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to the fÞpartment of
Administration, which will be reçonsible for providing the service, either directly or under contnact.

The appropriation also reflects the transfer in of the $717,000 reduction talcen in the SIJM Llmp Sum Reduction Special
I ine ltem. ln addition, the approved amount includes increases of $160,30O to offset the loss of federal dollars, $42,600
associated with the new FTE positions, $75,400 for meeting ADA compliance requirements in 2l I leased buildings, $96,200
transferred in from the MEDICS Special I ine Item for occupancy costs, and $200,000 for automation meintenance costs.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $293,900 for general replacement equipment and $483,300 for automation
replacement equipment. The appropriation reflects an increase of $E,700 for one-time equipment costs associated with the
new FTE positions.

Public Assistance Collection Fund - The approved amount includes an additional $6,600 (Personal Services, $5,800;
Employee Related Expenditures, $800) for the general salary adjustment. The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacaocy
factor. The appropriation also reflects the inclusion of $37,300 of indirect and overhead costs of this program. The
approved amount contains $17,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments, which will be
transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

A.R.S. $ 46-295 requires 25% of repaid erroneous public ¿ssistancê beneñts to be deposited into the Public Assistance
Collections Fund. This Special I ine funded 6.4 FfE positions in FY 1993-FY 1995, all of which have been included in
the FTE Positions line of the fund summ'ry.

AZTECS Modification - The approved amount funds modifications to the A¡izona Technical Eligibility Computer System
(AZTECS) to reduce on-line processi-ng time and provide increased capacity for c¿seload expansion. AZTECS is the
automated eligibiliry determination system for AFDC and Food StqmFs.

The approved amount includes $260,500 for the fifth year payment of a 7-year lease-purchase, which reflects decreases of
$ 108.200 in the lease-purchase payment and $179.000 for professional and outside services. The appropriation also includes
$78.300 to offset the loss of federal funds. The initial authorization for this purchase was in FY 1990, but due to delays
in the acquisition of the system, the original lease-purchase payment schedule was revised. Tbe revised lease-purchase
schedule appears on page 106 of the FY 1993 Appropriations Report.

FIIICS Modification - The approved amount includes $132,300 for Professional and Outside Services for conti¡ual
modifications and enhancement to the department's Financial Management Control System (FMCS). This appropriation
includes a $1.0O0 increase to offset the loss of federal funds. l¡ addition, another $35,800 is funded in the Professional and
Outside Services line item for FMCS. The approved ,mount funds consulting assist"nce in the installation of additional
subsystems. in developing policies and procedures, and in meeting FMCS system needs that are outside the scope and
expen¡se of department staff.

LeasePurchase Equipment - The approved ¡mount includes 3 lease-purchase payments for computer equipment.

Memory and Storage Expansion
The first lease-purchase permits DES to expand tbe memory and storage capacity of the edsting
mainframe computer. Tbe lease-purchase schedule appears on page 96 of the FY 1991
Aporopriations Report. This will be the last payment on this lease-purchase.

$183,¿lOO!

149

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - ADMIIIISIRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]¡[D AIID PTIBLIC ASSISTA¡ICE COLLECTIONS FUND

. Second Mainframe
The second lease-purchase funds the acquisition of a second mainframe computer. The additional
workload generated by the new federal welfare ¡eform legislation exceeds the capacity of the
current mainframe. The lease-purchase schedule for this computer has been revised, due to the
elimination of enhanced federal ñrnding effective April l, 1994. The original m¡inframe lease-
purcbase schedule appears on page 97 of the FY 1991 App¡opriations Report. The following
scheduling is the revised l-yat lease-purchase.

TOTAL. PRINCIPLE INTEREST STATE FEDERAL

$¿+64,800

FY l99r
FY 1992
FY 1993

FY 1994

FY 1995

FY 1996

FY 1997

$ 97,700
737,9æ
854,500
853,400
851,500
756,100
125.800

$4.276.900

$ 74,m
543Jú
685,500
729,m
773,M
725,M
124.500

$3.655.eoo

$ 2330rJ
r94,600
169,ü)0
r24,W
78,100
30,700

1.300

$É21*aqq

$ 52,,lOO

M,9æ
433,100
426,6æ
,164,800

3%,m
63.600

$æ3!-800

$ 4s,300
333,(nO
421,3æ
426,8m
386,700
362,7n
62.2W

$2.038.000.

a Central Processing Unit (CPU) Expansion
The third lease-purchase funds the expansion of the DES mainframe central processing unit to
ensure the needed menory and storage capacity for the department's increasing caseloads and
programs. Funding for this lease-purcbase began in FY 1993 and was funded in the Other
Operating Expenditures line. The FY 1993 budgeted amount funded a 6-month lease-purchase
payment. The implementation of the lease-purchase did not begin until the final quarter of
FY 1993. Theó-yearlease-purchasescheduleappearsonpage l22of theFY lgg4Aeeropriations
Rerrort.

$733,600

I\ÍEDICS - The approved amount reflects a decrcase of $485,4OO, as the project to upgrade DES facilitiqs to handle the
autorr¿ìtion for the Medical Eligibiliry Determination a¡rd Infornation Control System (MEDICS) was completed in FY 1994.
Another $9ó.200 was transferred to the Other Operating Expenditures line item for occupâncy costs associated with the
displacement of staff to private office space.

SLINI Lump Sum Reduction - The approved amount reflects a decrease of $717,0O0 due to savings from efficiencies
achieved by the department through reorgnnizi¡g its Office of Special lnvestigatiou, organizing its accounts payable functions
and janitorial services, and by improving its handling of agency travel claims and telecommunication bills. The reduction
was transferred to the Other Operating Expenditurcs line item.

Expert S-vstern - The approved amount rcflects the adding of 2.5 FTE positions to develop an automated expert system
for Aid ¡o Fam.ilies with Dependent Children, Food Stamp and Medical Assistance OnIy eligibilitydetermination. State funds
will be ma¡ched by a like amount of federal dollars.

The approved amount includes $4,300 (Personal Services, 3,800; Employee Related Expenditures, $500) for the general
salary adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount is based upon a 0%
vacåncy factor. The approved emount includes a total of $6,9(X) for the state sharc of employee medical and dental inzurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Heatth lnsurance Trust Fund.

150



DEPARTMEI\N OF ECONOMIC SECURITY .
DE\TEI]OPME¡STAL DISABILTTIF^S

a.R.s. s 4r-1951

I inda Blessing, Director JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Siegwarth

GENERAL Ft]NI)
Fr 1gg3
Actual

F"r ug4
Estimet€

Fr l'995
Approved

FTE Positions 489.0 474.3 4./j6-3

Personal Services 10,6ü),700 10,418,500 10,104,300

Employee Related Expenditures 2,780,100 2,501,900 2,558,700

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

589,200
150,500
277,1ú

I,179,000
4-

878,4(X)

243,W
204.,2m
790,2æ

4-

878,400
254,3æ
204.2n
83 I,800

83,500

2,195,800 2, I 15,go0 2,252.2m

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 15,576,600 15,036,200 14,915,200

ASH Community Placement

Assistance to Families
Foster Care

Housekeeping Payments
Out-of-District Placement

Purchase of Care

Stipends and Allowances
Voca¡ional Rehabiliøtion Contracts

21,000
368,¿!00

1,696,400
171,900
52,100

r7,549,7æ
5,700

4-

118,300
4ó.3,2ñ

2,635,6æ
172,6n
208,2n

18,804,500
10,¿lO0

396, IOO

43,7ú
K3,2m

2,019,9(n
172,6n
109,300

19,886,300
10,400

{)-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 35,441,t00 37,t45,100 37,620,600 J!-2ßJ

Program Description - The Developmcntal Disabilities @D) progran provides I0O% state fuÌt¿e¿ seryices to
irulividuals wi¡h m.ental retardation, cerebral patry, autism ond epilepsy. Clients eligible for the federal Tule ){IX
proßrom are funded through the Long Tetm Care (LTC) program- Besides controcting for services, the progratn:
a) operates the Arkona Training Prograns at Cooli.dge and Tucson and smaller state-operated group homes 

"rù 
b)

provile-r ccLse m.atutgement se¡tices to eligible recipients.

L/ The department shall report to the Director of the Joint l,egislative Budget Qsmmittee, upon completion of contÉct
negotiations for the first quarter, the difference between appropriated a¡d contracted rates and the impact any
difference may have on the division. (General Appropriation Act foomoûe.)

2/ lt is the intent of the Legislaturc that any available zurplus monies for developmental disability progmns be applied
toward the waiting list. The amount appropriated for developmental disabilities shall be used to provide for services
for non-Title XD( eligible clients. J[e ¡mount shall uot bc used to pay for other purposes, 'nless a transfer of
monies is reviewed by the Joint Lægislative Budget Committep. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

3-l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating I.rrmp Sum for the Program with Special
Line ltems. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for information only.

151

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI.]hID

Caseload hojections - Qþanges below reflect funding of the children's waiting list and clients "aging out' from one service
category to another. See 'Purchase of Ca¡e' for further explanation. As a client may receive senices from more than I
category, the estimates below do not add to a total caseload for the division. No estimate is provided for Support Senrices,
as clients typically receive more than 1 service from within this category. Estimates for e¡ch se¡rice category a¡e as follows:

End of End of
F"Y 1994 FY 1995

A¡izona Training Program at Coolidge
I-arge State-Operated Group Homes - Phoenix
Other State-Operated Homes
ASH Community Placements
fl5sisr¡nçs to Familiss
Foster Care
Housekeeping Payments
Out-of-District Placement
Purchase of Care

Residential
Adult Day
Children Services
Support Services

Stipends ar¡d Allowances

62
5

19

8

545
r50
236

4

386
359
851

N/A
t7

393
365

1324
N/A

t7

62
5

19

8

545
150

236
4

FTE Positiorrs - The approved amount includes a net dec¡e¿se of 28 FTE positions as a result of:

an incrase of 22 FTE positions and $902,4O0 for case management, s2O% increase over FY 1994. The additional
FTE positions will decrease the case manager's estimated average c¿seload from 75.6 to 67.4 clients.
a transfer out of 54.6 FTE positions and $1,762,8ü) to the LTC program to more accurately reflect the division of
labor between the 2 prograns.
a transfer out of 1.5 FTE positions and $45,800 to the LTC program in order to consolidate the mental health unit
where it is more appropriately r¡alched by federal revenues.
a transfer in of 6. I FTE positions and $156,300 from the Division of Administration (DA) to place the accounting
function within the division

Personal Services - The approved amount is based.upon a 3% vacancy factor and $301,900 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes rcsulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includqs en additional $343.1OO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. The approved amount also includes $437,900 associated with the new case mrnagement FTE positions, $20,300
associated with a decrease in vacancy savings over FY 1994, $ I 16,?00 from DA associated with the transfer in of accounting
FTE positions. a transfer out of $32,200 to the LTC program associated with the mental health FTE positions, and a transfer
out of $ I,?00,000 to the LTC program associated with the workload distribution between DD a¡d LTC programs.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved âmount includes an additional $45,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $1,205,200 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Travel - In State - The approved ¡rmount includes an increase of $l1,300 associated with the new case m¡n¿gsms¡t FTE
positions, a transfer in of $60O from DA associated with the accounting FTE positions, a¡ld a transfer out of $600 to the LTC
program associated with workl oad distribution.

a

a

a

152

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECIruTY - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Cont'd)
êÍ.Nr.p^r. FÍINT)

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount, an increase of $41,6(þ, includes $249,800 associated with the

new case m¡nagement FTE positions, $39,9ü) to provide ñrnding for the vaccination of state employees who have
occupational exposure to blood, a transfer out of $250,000 to the LTC program associatei with workload distribution, a

transfer in of $6,4O0 from DA associated with the accounting FTE positions, and a transfer out of $4,500 to the LTC
programassociatedwiththementalhealthFTEpositions. Ofthe$249,8OOassociatedwiththenewFTEpositions,$131,600
is for one-time non-capitalized equipment and ælephone costs and $52,90O is for occupancy costs.

Equipment - The approved anount provides for one-time equipment costs associated with the new case m¡nagement FTE
positions.

ASH Community Placement - The approved amount, a dec¡ease of $74,6(X), incorporates an estimated FY 1994 surplus
of $75,000. The approved anount also includes an additional $,100 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for
providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

The total funding of $43,70O will provide additional support services to non-Title XD( "duallydiagnosed" clients from the
Arizona State Hospital, in order that they may be placed in community settings. These clients need a joint service plan to
address both their mental health needs and their developmental disabilities. The additional support services include
psychiatric care and support, day program activities and short-term hospitalization, if necessary. Although the number of
clients who may qualify for these services is not known at this time, the approved lmount will provide ñrnding for up to 8
clients.

Previously, this special line iæm has only funded Title XD( clients who received residential services tbrough the Title XD(
LTC program. Funding for these clients is now listed as Support Services (læ% State) under the Purchase of Care Special
Line ltem in the LTC program.

Assistance to Families - This prograrD provides payments to families or guardians to purchase services needed to keep a
developmentally disabled person in his or her own home or in a semi-independent environment. A maximum of $4{X) per
month is available for any one individual. The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, will fund an estimated 381 clients
living with parents or guardians and 164 clients that live independently.

Foster Care - The approved amo ,nt, a decrease of $615,700, incorporates an estimated FY 1994 surplus of $635,600.
The approved amount also includes an additional $19,900 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as

authorizei by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved ,mount provides services for 150 developmentally
disabled children adjudicated dependent by the courts, which is the same as FY 1994.

Housekeeping Payments - The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, provides an average subsidy of $70 a month to
assist clients in retaining help to assist them with housecleaning, laundry and shoppilg. The approved amount will fund an
estimated 236 clients. which is the saoe as FY 1994.

Out+f-District Placernent - The approved amount, a decrease of $98,900, incorporates an estim¡ted FY 1994 surplus of
$|0O.0OO. The approved amount also includes an additional $l,l00 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for
providers. as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved rmount provides services for 4
clients, which is the samc as FY 1994. Funding for Title XD( eligible clients is reflected in the Purchase of Care Special
Line ltem within the LTC appropriation.

Purchase of Care - The approved amount, an i¡crease of $1,081,800, funds contracted providers for the following
servlces:

Residential Services
Adult Day Services
Childrcn Services
Support Services
FY 1994 Surplus

Total

$10,685,600
t,942,m
3,047,900
4,7rO,ffi
tstxì fìtxll

153

$19,E86,300

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIIIIC SECURITY - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES (Cont'd)
GENERÄL FTIND

The approved amount includes:

. an increase of $1,751,4OO to provide residential, children and support services for 473 children on the waiting list.

. an increase of $466,300 to annrr¡li2s residential and support services for 23 foster care children who turned 18 years
of age in FY 1994 and are no longer eligible for foster ca¡e.

' an increase of $l16,600 þ ¡nn'rqlize adult day and support services fo¡ 12 clients who turned 22 yars of age in FY
1994 and are no longer receiving a public education.

o an increase of $l 15,l0O to fund part-year residential and zupport services for 7 foster ca¡e children who will n¡rn 18
years of age in FY 1995 and will no longer qualiry for foster care.

¡ an increase of $28,200 to fund part-year adult day services for 6 clients and support services for 9 clients who will
tttm 22 years of age in FY 1995 a¡d will no longer receive a public education.

' an increase of $195,800 for the payment of a special cost adjustment forproviders, as authorized by Section 75 of
the General Appropriation Act.

¡ a reduction of $500,(XX) to adjust for the FY 1994 surplus.

' a transfer out of $1,091,600 and emFloyment related prograrrìs to the Division of Employment and Rehabilitation
Services (DERS) (see Vocational Rehabilitation Contracts).

Stipends and Allowances - The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, provides weekly allowances to l7 residents of
the Arizona Training Program at Coolidge.

Vocational Rehabilitation Contracts - Funding for this special line item and all other employment related programming
has been transferred out to DERS. These programs were tra¡lsfer¡ed to DERS in FY 1994 as the division has traditionally
provided these services through transfers of funding from DD, in order for clients to participate in the federally matched
Program managed by DERS. DERS will now also provide l0O% state-funded employment support services, which were
previously provided by DD.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital Outlav Bill lChaPter 2. H.B. 20O2. 8th Soecial Session) - The bill appropriates $268,500 to the department for firc
and life safety corrections at the Arizona Training Program at Coolidge.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

The bill extends the dåte of
termination for the council from July l, 1994 to July l, 1997.

- The bill creates a 6-member committee to
revieu' and approve expendirures from the Developmentally Disabled Client Services Tn¡st Fund. In addition, the bill tasks
the Oversigh¡ Committee to investigate and make recommendations to the Legislature on possible alternative uses of the
Arizona Training Program facilities at Coolidge and Tucson.

Child and Adult Development Homes (Chapter 214. H.B. 213î - The bill provides thar child and adult developmenr homes
be licensed. that licenses expire after I year, and that the department moniûor each licensed home at least 2 times a year.
In addition' the bill requires the department to develop a rate structure that ensures an equitable funding basis for privaæ
nonprofit or for profit agencies.

rs4



DEPARTIVIEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECI]RITY - IÆNG TERM CARE a.R.s. $ 41-r.951

Linda Blessing, Director JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Siegwarth

GENERAL FI.JND AND LONG TERM
CARE SYSTEM Ft]ND !

F"r 1993
Aclual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions (GÐ
(TÐ

3ß.3
979.t

224.4
94'/..9

259.8
1,050.4

Personal Services (GÐ 7,584,600

crÐ 20,611,10o
4,912,5N

21,958,300
5,939,600

23,729,5æ

Employee Related Expenditures (GÐ 1,347,5n
4,870,300

1,L25,9n
5,474,800

1,482,800
6,011,200CTÐ

Professional and Outside Services (GÐ
crÐ
(GÐ
CIÐ
(GÐ
CTF)

(GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
CÐ
(GÐ
crÐ
(GÐ
GÐ

442,m
2,103,300

280,4(X)
553,500

4-
4-

777,9@
1,94É.,7n

309,600
580,800

6,100
50.700

515,800
2,254,m

124,800
521,7æ

{-
¿100

37E,500
1,852,800

242,7n
582,800

{-
{)-

515,800
2,254,M

135,600
553,800

4-
400

631,600
2,349,M

242,7æ
582,800

50,100
l¿+6,900

Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Food

Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures 1,816,400
5,233,000

1,261,800
5,2t2,rN *

,575,800
,887,700

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL (GÐ
GÐ

10,74t,500
30,714,4N

7,300,200
32,645,2N

t,E97,2W
35,62E,¿f00

Acute Care (GÐ
GÐ
(GÐ
(TÐ

(GÐ
CTÐ

(GÐ
crÐ
(cÐ
cfÐ

9,922,tm
20,248,m

t,774,9æ
5,051,000

2,758,600
6,29r,100

30,682,100
76,756,6æ

190,000
lq),(x)0

7,997,6m
23,779,2æ
'1,3ß3û
7,173,3æ

2,377,1æ
g,4go,g(n

23,452,W
81,719,600

205,m
205,m

6,736,W
24,572,6n

t,748,2ú
6,601,9(X)

2,766,7W
8,907,700

21,185,800
82,511,300

205,m
205,m

Fee for Service

LTC Foster Care

LTC Purchase of Carc

Stipends and Allowances

TOTAL EXP. AI.,TTHORITY crÐ 139,251,500 154,002,600 15E,427,300

[.ess ïtle )OX and Other Funds 83,175,300 lll,424,w I r6,888,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (GÐ
(GÐ = General Fund
CTF) = Total Funds (General Fund and Other Funds)

56,076,2N 41,539,300 !!s4,57E,ffi

155

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOII,ÍIC SECtruTY - LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)
GEIIERAL FT]ND AND LONG TERM CARE SYSTEM FT]NI)

Program Description - The l-ong Tenn Care (LTC) progran provides sen¡ices to irúividuals with nental retardation,
cerebral palsy, autism and epilepsy, who are eligible for the federal Title )JX program. Title XD( Lç an entitlenent
Program - øny indiviàtol meeting the financial aú funaionol requirernents must receive assistance. To qualfy for
federal funding, an individu¿l must h¿ve an income below 30O% of the Supplem.ental Securiry Income (SSI) eligibiliry
limit and have cenain functional needs. Clicnts not eligible for the federal progrcün are funded through the lØ% state
Developm.ental Disabilities @D) progra.m. Besides contracting for sen'ices, the program' a) operates the Arizona
Training Prograns at Coolidge and Tucson and smaller state-operated group homes and b) provi.des cctse mtt utgemcnr
ser-vices to eligible recipicnts.

Federal Participation - The approved lmount reflects a continu¿tion of the FY 1994 Federal Medical Assist^ncè Percen.age
(FMAP) of 65.9%. The increase of the FY 1995 FMAP to 66.4% and the result^nt increase in federal parricipation is
anticipated to be offset by the decrease in federal Title XD( capitated reimbursement rates in FY 1995. The renegotiations
were not finalized prior to the passage of the General Appropriation Act.

Caseload Projections - The approved 'mount is based upon a caseload of 6,815 clients in FY 1995. Since the department
is required to provide Acute Care Services for all clients, the Acute Care estimate represents total overall caseload. As a client
may receive services from more than I category, the estimates below do not add to the Acute Care caseload estimate. No
estimate is provided for Support Services, as clients typically receive more tåan I service from withi¡ this category. Estimates
for e¿ch service category are as follows:

FY 1994 FY 1995 Reason for Change

Arizona Training Program at Coolidge ll7 ll'l
Arizona Training Program at Tucson 43 43

State Operated Group Homes - Phoenix
State Operated Group Homes - Other

Æ
72

396
Q2

&
72

332
380

Fee for Service
Foster Care

Purchase of Care
Residential
Adult Day - l(X)% State
Adult Da_v - Title XIX
Childrcn's Services - 100% State
Children's Services - Title XIX

Support Services

Acute Carc

lt

3t

r,553
7t9

t,375
't43

965

caseload growth of 64 clients, or 19.3%
caseload growth of 22 clients, or 5.8%

l0 "aging out' clients, 62 clients caseload growth, or 4%
29 clients caseload growth, or 4%
50 'aging out' clients, 57 clients caseload growth, or 4%
caseload growth of 30 clients, or 4%
caseload growth of 39 clients or 4%

nJa ola 4% growth in funding

t,675
748

r.482
773

1,004

1t

4l

6,5¿tO 6,815 caseload growth of 275 clients o¡ 4.2%

A.R.S. $ 36-2953 establishes a [,ong Term Care System Fund. Subject to legislative appropriation, this fund consists
of all AHCCCS monies, state appropriations and other grants used to finance developmentaliy disabled long term care.
The following chart displays both the state General Fund (Gþ contribution a¡d the Total Expenditure Authority (TÐ
of the Long Term Care System Fund-
l¡ws 1994. Chapter 6 (H.8. 20Oó), 8th Special Session, appropriated a¡ increase in Total Expenditurc Authority of
$4.802-500 as follows: $ I,200.000 for Personal Services; $500,000 for Employee Related Expenditures; $250,00õ for
Other Operating Expenditures; $1,394.400 for the Acute Carc Special Iins lte6; a¡d g1,458,100 for the Fee For
Service Special Lioe ltem.
The department shall rePort to the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, upon completion of contract
negotiations for the first quarter, the difference between appropriated and contracted rates a¡d the impact any differeuce
may have on the division. (General Appropriation Act foohote.)
f'eprcsents Grneral Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating l¡¡mp Sum for the Program with Special
I ine ltems. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal' are shown for inform¿tion only.

156

(Continud)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY. LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)
I:FNÍ'ÞAI FITNT¡ ANT¡ I fIN¡: TE'DIÍ NÀPE'q\¡STE'Il/ T'TINT¡

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 35.4 (GF¡ and 105.5 CfÐ FIE positions and $1,230,000 (GF)

and $3,652,800 CIÐ as a result of:

. an increase of 10.9 (GÐ and 32 (IF) FTE positions and $470,900 (GÐ and $1,380,700 (TF) for ccße m.trutgem¿nt,

a 7.9% increase over FY 1994. The additional FTE positions will decrease the csse menager's estimated average

caseload from 38,2 to 37 clients.
o the transfer in of 4.4 (GÐ and 12.9 (TÐ FTE positions and $112,300 (Gþ and $329,100 (IF) from the Division

of Administration @A) to place the accounting funaion within the divisian.
o the transfer in of 1.5 (GÐ and 6 (TF) FTE positions and $45,E00 (GÐ and $180,200 (fF) from the DD program

to consolid¿te the mcntal habh unit where it is more appropriately nntchcd by fderal revenrßs.
¡ the transfer in of 1E.6 (GÐ and 54.6 GÐ FTE positions and $601,00O (GÐ and $1,762,800 (TF) from the DD

program to more accurately reflea the divßion of labor between the 2 progranu.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vaæncy factor and $174,4OO in vacancy savings from the

General Fund and $709,000 in vacancy savings from Total Funds. The vacancy savings amount does not include any changes

resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved anount includes an additional $198,300 from the General Fund
and $805,800 from Total Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes:

. an increase of $225,200 (GÐ and $660,300 (1þ associated with the new case mânagement FTE positions;

. a transfer in of $32,20O (GÐ a¡rd $126,600 (fF) from the DA associated with the accounting FTE positions;
o a transfer in of $83,700 (GÐ and $245,500 (IF) from the DD program associated with the mental health FTE

positions: and
. a rransfer in of $¿1O9,20O (GÐ and $1,200,000 (TF) from the DD program associated with workload distribution.
. a reduction of $ I .20O,00O ("fÐ as the FY 1994 supplemental adjustment was not incorporated into the FY 1995

aPProPnatron

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $26,¿100 from the General Fund and

$107.300 from Total Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $701,6(X) from the General Fund and $2,836,600 from Total Funds for the state

sharc of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tn¡st
Fund.

Travel - ln State - The approved amount is a¡r incrcase of $ 10,800 (GF) and $32,10O (TF¡. fne approved âmount i¡cludes:

. an increase of $9,700 (GÐ and $28,,100 (IF) associated with the new case m'nagement FTE positions; and

. a transfer in $l,l0O (GF) and $3,700 (IF) from the DD program associated with workload distribution.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount is an increase of $253,100 (GÐ a¡d $496,600 (TF). The approved
amount includes:

. an increase of $33,300 (Gfl and $97,700 (fF; for vaccination of state employees who have occupational exposu¡e
to blood:

. an increase of $125.¿l0O (GÐ and $367,6m (Iþ associated with the new câse -nagement FTE positions;

. a transfer in of $4,600 (GÐ and $15,8m (Tþ from the DA associated with the accounting FTE positions;

. a transfer in of $4,500 (GÐ and $ 15,500 (IF) from the DD program associated with the mental health FTE positions;
and

. a transfer i¡ of $85,300 (GÐ a¡d $250,000 (IF) from the DD program associated with workload distribution;

t57

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTy - LONG IERM CARE (Cont'e
GENER.AL FT]ND AND LONG TERM CARE SYSTEM F'ÍINTI

o a reduction of $250,000 (TF) as the FY 1994 zupplemental adjustment was not incorporated into the FY 1995
appropriation.

The $125,400 (GÐ and $367,600 (TF) associated with the nev/ case mânagement FTE positions includes:

' $64,700 (GF) and $190,300 (Iþ for one-time capitalized equipment and telephone costs; and
. $26,2n (GF) and $79,4OO (TF) for occupancy costs.

Equipment - The approve{ amount provides for one-time equipment costs associated with the new FTE positions.

Acute Care - The approved amount is a decrease of $1,161,600 (GF) and an increase of g794,4O0 (IF¡. The approved
amount includes an increase of $384,¿100 (GF) and $1,127,2m (TF) for 5% medical inflation, an increase of $307,500 (GF)
and $901,800 CI-Ð for caseload growth of 4-2% and a¡ increase of $159,800 (fF) to adjust for a FY 1994 (TF) shortfall.
The approved amount also includes a reduction of $1,853,500 (GF) associated with increased federal participation and a
reduction of $ I,394,u1OO CIF) as the FY 1994 supplemental adjustment was not incorporated into the FY 1995 appropriation.

FeeforService-Theapprovedamountisanincreaseof$4O1,9(X)(GF)andadecreaseof$571,4OO(TF). Theapproved
amount includes an increase of $384,700 (Gþ and $821,700 (IF) for csseload growth and a reduction of $1,45g,100 (TÐ
as the FY 1994 supplemental adjustment was not incorporated into the FY 1995 appropriation. The approved amount also
includes an additional $17,200 (GF¡ and $65,000 (IF) for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized
by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

Services will be provided for 34 medically fragile children and362 on-reservation Anerican Indians who receive assistonce
on a traditional fee-for-service basis, rather than through a capitated system..

Foster Care - The approved amount is an increase of $389,600 (GF) and $426,800 CIÐ. The approved amount includes
$362.'100(GÐand$339,200(Tþforc¿seloadgrowthof 5.8%. Theapprovedamountalsoincludesanadditional$;27,2æ
(GF) and $87.600 (TÐ for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General
Appropriation Act.

The approved amount provides services to 4O2 developmentally disabled children, adjudicated dependent by the courts. The
approved amount funds 94 children in residential settings, 295 i¡ family settings, and 13 in other settings.

Purchase of Care - The approved amount, a reduction of $2,266,2OO (GÐ and an increase of g791,700 (IF), funds
contracted providers for the following services:

GF TF
Residential Services
Room and Board
Adult Day Services (100% State)
Adult Day Services (title XD()
Vocational Rehabilitation
Childrcn Services (100% State)
Children Scrvices Clitle )OX)
Support Services (100% State)
Support Services (title XD()

Total

$10,678,800
1,732,9æ

104,000
3,164,100

4-
l, l99,goo

¿145,800

I 19,600
3.7Æ.700

$21, lg5,g00

$44,343,000
6,311,700

104,000
13,100,500

4-
l, l99,goo
1,833,400

I19,600
t5.499.2æ

$82,511,300

The approved amount i¡cludes tbe following changes, which include $209,600 (GF) and $gl2,¿f00 (TF) for a I %
provider i¡crease.

158

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIItrC SECIruTY - LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)
f:E.NÍ''p^T Í'I]NT¡ ÀNTI I,flNl: TT'PM f-APE SYSTBM Í'ITNT)

. Residentiel Services
GF

15 1,100

r 664 3m
$ 889,300 $ 2,736,6m

The approved amount provides 4% easeload growth, or an additio¡al 62 clients, for a total of 1,6?5 clients in
FY 1995. Out-of-District Placement is not a separate line item, as in the lü)% state funded DD program.
Therefore, the 20 Outof-District Placement clients, who are Title XD( eligible, a¡e included in the total of 1,625
clients. Estimated expenditures for Outof-District Placement a¡e $862,10O in Ff 1995 and are included in the
total above.

o Room and Board
GF TF

Provider Rate lncrease
FY 1994 Annualization of 3l Clients who

Aged Out from Foster Ca¡e
FY 1995 Cost of l0 New Clients who will

Age Out from Foster Care
Caseload Growth of 4%

Total

$ 17,100
73,6n

24,800

236 6m

$ 62,100
73,6W

24,800

236.6(n
$ 352,100 $ 397,100

. Adult Day (100% State)
GF

Provider Rate Increase
FY 1994 Annualization of 31 Clients who

Aged Out from Foster Ca¡e
FY 1995 Cost of 10 New Clients who will Age Out

from Foste¡ Care
Caseload Growth of 4%

Total

Provider Rate Incresse
FY 1994 Annualizatiot of 23 Cliens Aging

Out from School
FY 1994 Annualization of 3l Clients Aging

Out from Foster Care
Caseload Growth of 4%
Transfer to the Division of Employment and
Rehabilitation Services (DERS)

Total

Provider Rate Increase
FY 1994 Annualization of 23 Clients who

Aged Out from School
FY t995 Cost 50 New Clients who will

Age Out from School
Caseloed Growth of 4%

Total

$ 105,100
165,2û

51,500

567 500

$ 1,000
10,6,800

367,7W

165,200
(4.667.2m\

$ 3l,2oo
32,5û

51,100

166-gfi)

TF
$ 436,600

484,600

1,000
106,800

367,7æ

165,200
(4.661 2(X',t\

$ 129,000
95,300

149,9û

4ß9 stn

$

$ (4,026,500) $ (4,026,500)

The approved amount provides 4% casr,load growth, or an additional 29 clients, for a total of 748 clients in FY 1995.
These programs are educational or employment related, such as job training, job placement and supported
employment, and are not ltle XD( reimbursable. The amount trausferred to the DERS consolidates all employment
rclated progralns within that division. The rem¡ining funding of $104,0O0 (GF and TÐ will provide educational day
programming for 89 LTC clients in FY 1995.

. Adult Day (Title XDQ
GF

$ 281,700

159

$ 863,700

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY - LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)

The approved amount provides caseload growth of 4%, or an additional 57 clients, for a total of 1,482 in FY 1995.
These programs provide training in community living skills and activities directed mainly towards personal and social
adjustment and are Title XD( reimbu¡sable.

. VocetionalRehabilitation
GF ]F

Total$1lZ,Sm)$(97,600)

The transfer to DERS consolidates all employment related programs within that division.

. Children Services (100% State)
GF TF

Provider Rate lncrease $ tl,8oo $ l1,8oo
Caseload Growth of 4% 700 .700

Total$57,500$57,500

The approved amount provides for caseload growth of 4%, or an additional 30 clients, for a total of 713 cliens in
FY 1995. These prograrns are educational i¡ nature and are not Title XD( reimbursable.

. Children Services (Title )(D0
GF TF

Caseload Growth of 4%
Transfer to DERS

Provider Rate Increase
C¿seload Growth of 4%

Provider Rate Increase
Aging Out Clients
Caseload Growth of 4%

$ ¡,soo
(101.500)

$ 36,800
10,300

200.800

$ ¡,soo
flo1.500)

$ 152,600
30,100

589.100

$ 4,400
23.800

$ 18,100
69.800

Total$28,200$87,900

The approved amount provides caseload growth of 4%, or an additional 39 clients, for a total of 1,0O4 clients in
FY 1995. These programs, such as summer progÍa¡ns, providecontinuityof training for DD clients when schools
are out of session and are Title XD( reimbursable.

. Support Services (100% Stâte)
GF TF

Provider Rate Increase $ 1,200 $ 1,200

The approved amount maintains FY 1994 caseload of 3l clients from the Arizona State Hospital

. Suppol Services (title XIÐ
GF TF

Total $ 247,9ú $ 771,800

The approved amount provides an increase of 4% in total funds available over FY 1994. These prograrns provide
a wide variety of servicas, such as respite, therapeutic, transportation, in-home family support and adaptive aids, and
arc ltle XIX rcimbursable.

Stipends and Allowances - The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, provides weekly allowances ûo 184 residents of
the Arizona Training Programs.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

See the Division of Developmental Disabilities for Additional Iægislation.

160



GENERAL FI]NI)
F"r 1993
Actuel

F.r 1994
Estimete

Fr rgg5
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

758.2 758.2 802.2

15,522,9æ 16,167,(X)O 17.601,500

3,827,W 3,953,500 4,568,900

Professional and Ouside Services
Travel - In Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

142,7n
295,000

3,505,400
23,m

270.7æ
382,500

3,145,(X)o
{-

300,1m
439,9æ

3,726,8ú
49,(X)O

3,966,5m 3,798,200 4,515.800

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL 2-3,316,400 43,91t,700 26,6t6,200 J!

Aid to Families with Dependent Children
Emergency Assistance
General Assisla¡rce
Tuberculosis Control
Insti rutional Support Payments
Youth Support Research

87,980,900
771,9N

16,287,500
20,300

4-
{-

95,138,500
849,500

t5,4,/.1,7û
19,m

{-
4-

92,278,7N
{-

t5,362,ffi
19,4{n

47E,4ü)
10,000

a

TOTAL 128,377,000 135,367,t00 134,&35,300 
1J

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Full Employment Demonstration Project, Ch. 301

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

200,000

128,377,000 135,367,E00 135,035,300

DEPARTMEI.TT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY .
BENIEFTTS & MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY
Linda Blessing, Director

A.R.S. $ 41.1951

JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Siegwarth

hogram Description - The progran develops poliq and operating procedures, determines eligibiliry, pays beneftts
and conies ou an ew.Iu¿tion and monitorint protrctm for Food Smmps, Aid to Familics with Dependent dúIdren
(AFDC), General LssLçance, Institutional Suppon Paynents, and Tuberculosis Control.

l/ The operating lump sum appropriation may be expended on AHCCCS eligibilitydeterminations based upon the results
of the Arizona random moment sampling survey. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The $10,000 appropriated for youth support research is to be used for aK-t2 pilotprogram desiped in conjunction
with the College of Education of Arizona State University to increase school performance and reduce gang activity.
The legislative oversight committee of performance-based employee incentive pilot projects will oversee the dasip
and implementation of this rqsearch program. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum for the Program, with Special
I ine Items. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for infor"ntion only.

2l

3l

161

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOnflC SECI]RITY - BENEFTTS & MEDICAL ELTGIBILITY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]NI)

FTE Positions - The approved amount, an inc¡ease of ¿14 FTE positions, includes 45 FTE positions and $1,700,8(X) for
caseload growth and fraud prevention. One FTE position and $ã,000 was transferred out to the Division of Aging and
Community Services (DACS), in conjunction with the transfer out of the Emergency Assist^nce program to DACS.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon e 1% vacancy factor and $171,s00 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes rasulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $597,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act, $818,900 for the new FTE positions, and $4'6,00O to offset the reduction of federal funding to 5O% of administrative
costs. The department had bcen receiving an enhanced match rate on certain automation and fraud detection projects. The
approved amount also includes a reduction of $8,500 associated with an increase of vacancy savings over FY .1994. In
addition. $19,600 associated with the Emergency Assisr^nce FTE position was transferred out to DACS.

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved amount includes an additional $79,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,211,000 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amo'nt, an increase of $29,400, includes $18,900 for the new FTE
positions and $10,500 to offset the loss of federal funding.

Travel - In State - The approved ¡mount, an increase of $57,4{X), includes $5l,lm for the new FTE positions and $6,30O
to offset the loss of federal funding.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved ¡moüDt, an increase of $581,800, includes $527,8m for the new FTE
positions and $54,00O to offset the loss of federal funding. Of the $527,800 for the new FTE positions, $242,800 is for one-
time non-capiølized equipment and telephone costs, and $117,000 is for occupancy costs.

Equipment - The approved amount provides for one-time equipment costs associated with the new FTE positions.

Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) - The approved amount, a decrease of $2,859,800, includes an
additional $5.764.700 for caseload growth. The appropriation will provide for 10,338 new recipients, or 5% caseload
growth' over the estimated FY 1994 population in the single-parent program, and provide fo¡ 275 new recipients, or 5%
8ro'*'th. in the 2-parent Program. This adjustment provides for an average population of 212,312 recipients i-u tbe single-
parenl program and 5,ó41 recipients in the 2-parent prograrir in Fy 1995.

The increase due to c¿seload growth is more than offset by an estimated surplus of $6,365,000, due to lower than anticipated
caseload growth in FY 1994, and an increase in federal participation of $ I ,059,50O. The approved amount also incorporates
$ 1.70o.0o0 of State Share of Retained Earnings (SSRE) from child support collections which are used to offset the cost of
the AFDC program. an increase of $1,200,00O over Fy 1994.

The approved amount does not provide for a benefit increase. l-aws 1994, Chapter 4, 8th Special Session (H.B. 2004) ties
the FY 1995 AFDC benefit level to 36% of the 1992 federal poverry level (FPL) (see Additional l-egislarion). AFDC
benefits would otherwise be tied to 36% of the current FPL. As the FPL is adjusted ann¡¡¿lly for inflation, AFDC benefits
would also be adjusted- Since [¡.ws 1993, Chapter 5, 2nd Special Session suspended the adjustment for Fy 1994, the
adjustment for FY 1995 would have included the adjustments for both FY 1994 and FY 1995 at a projected cost of
$5'826'700. The maximum benefit for a family of 3 will rcmain $347, as opposed to a projected maximum benefit of $369.

Emergency Assistance - The state-funded progra¡D provides temporary ñnancial assis nce in emergency situations without
reference to certain etigibility factors required for other welfare programs. The program has been transferred to DACS,
where these funds will be coordinated with the other temporaÐ/ assistonce prograns provided by DACS.

t62
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOnflC SECtruTY - BENEFTIS & MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY (Cont'd)
GENERAL F[]ND

füneral Assistance - The state-funded program provides financial aid to persons who are unemployable becsuse of a
physical or mental disability. Beginning in FY 1994, eligibility was limited to 12 months out of every 36-month period-
This has been modified to allow up to a 6-month extension if the recipient is currently appeating an adverse decision by the
Social Securit/ Admini5¡¡¿¡ion regarding federal benefits (see Additional I-egislation).

The approved amount of $15,362,600, a reduction of $79,1(X), is based upon the following

¡ Caseload - Caseload costs are projected tobe$17,223,2(X), an increase of $1,O92,Eü) due to 6.8% caseload growth.
The approved amount provides for an average caseload of 9,610 clients, rcceiving an avemge benefit payment of
$149.35,thesameasFY1994. Thepaymentof$149.35reflectsaweightedaverageofafull-monthpaymentof$155
and an average partial month payment of $92.50.

o Retroactive Recoverv of SSI Pavments - The approved amount includes total savings of $613,000, which is $912,2m
less than FY 1994. In FY 1995, 450 recipients are projected to be accepted into the federal Supplemental Security
lncome (SSI) program. Si¡ce SSI is paid retroactively to the date of application, an average of $726 will be
reimbursed by the Social Security Administration (SSA). The FY 1994 appropriation was based on 820 recipients
being accepted i¡to the SSI program, with an average reimbursement of $1,860 per recipient. The higher estimates
in FY 1994 were the result of an anticipated backlog in assisting GA recipients to apply for SSI.

A requirement of the General Assisr^nce program is that applicants with long term disabilities apply for the SSI
program and that SSI retroactive payments be sent to DES for offsetting General Assistance benefits received by the
recipient while waiting for SSI approval. Funds in excess of General fissistençg benefits paid will be forwarded to
the recipient within l0 days.

Savines Resultins from the l2-Month Limit - Savings of $2,176,2OO will result as 1,170, or 13%, of the FY 1994
recipients will be disenrolled from the program in FY 1995. These recipients will have received 12 months of
benefìts since July I, 1993.

Six-Month Extensions - The approved amount includes $200,000 for an estimated 710 recipients who will receive
a 6-month extension of benefits, as they are currently appealing an adverse decision by the SSA to an adminis¡¡¿¡iyg
lau' judge regarding tbe denial of SSA benefits (see Additional I-egislation). The approved amount is based upon a
projection that 284 of these recipients will receive an average of 4.5 months of additional benefits, which will not be
reimbursed by the SSA as the recipients will not be accepted into the SSI program.

o Reprcsentative Pavee Contracts - Tbe approved amount is based upon a projection that ?52 recipients will be
converted in FY 1995 to the SSI program through the Representative Payee program. These recipients, though
eligible for SSI. arc not in the SSI prograrn as they are deemed incapable of handling their own finances. DES will
contract out to the counties for representative payee services to aid these recipients with their financas, whicb will
allow the conversions to take place. These contracts arc estimated to cost $215,100, the same as FY 1994.

a Application Assistance - The approved amount is based upon a projection that?52 recipients will be converted in
FY 1995 lo the SSI program through the application assistance program. Application assist"nce should increase the
likelihood that the recipients served by tbe program will be accepted into the SSI program. Payments for application
assistance are estimated to cost $212,900, the same as FY 1994.

o

O

. Contracted Medical Examinations - The approved amount of $300,6O0, a decrease of $107,9(X), provides for 6,527
medic¿l examinations at an average cost of $45 per exam and 153 medic¿l consultation hours, at a cost of $45 per
hour.

Tuberculosis Control - The appropriation provides assist-nce to persons certiñed unemployable by the State Tuberculosis
Control Office because of comm'nicable tuberculosis. The approved amouût, the same as FY 1994, will fund payments to
12 recipients at an average monthly cost of $134.72.

163

(C.ontinued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEüJRITY - BENEFITS & MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]ND

Irxtitutiond Support Paymmts - This program was transferred into the division as it is primarily a cash assisr-nce
program. In addition, the division currently processes and mails out the support payments. The approved amount, a.n

increase of $51,4{X), provides funding for an additional 55 recipients, or 7.4% caseload growth over FY 1994. Estimated
FY 1995 caseload includes an average of 791 zupervisory care clients who receive a $50 monthly payment and an average
of 4 private nursing home clients who receive an $80 monthly peyment.

Youth Support Research - The approved ¡mount provides funding for a K-12 pilot program to increase school
performance and reduce gang activity. The pilot program is to be desiped in conjunction with the College of Education
of Arizona State University.. The legislative oversight çemmifts€ of performance-based employee incentive pilot projects
will oversee the design and implementation of this research program.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- The bill establishes a 3-year Full
Employment Demonstration Project which replaces certain welfare benefits with guaranteed employment to help persons
achieve self-sufficiency and be competitive in the work force. The bill est¿blishes and appropriates 9200,0OO to the A¡izona
Full Employment Demonstration Project Fund for costs associated with the implementation of the project. The bill further
provides that the appropriation shall revert to the General Fr¡nd if the appropriate federal waivers are not approved.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- The bill linits AFDC benefits ro 24 months during
any 60 consecutive month period for any person who is between the ages of 18 and 62 'nless the person is disabled,
incapacitated, a carctaker of a disabled dependent or participating in a demonstration project that subsidizes the person's
wages with monies from the AFDC program. The department may grant up to 8 months of extensions to allow a person
to complete an academic or vocational program that will enable the person to become self-sufficient. The bill also
appropriales $ l -4 million to the Division of Employment and Rehabilitation Services for the JOBS program. To implement
the provisions of the bill. federal waivers are required.

AFDC Elieibilitv Limitations (Chapter 227. H.B. 2018) - The bill changes the child care exemprion for a óhild under the
age of 2 to exempt only those families with a child under the age of l. Beginning in FY 1996, tbe bill also provides that
assistance shall not be denied or terminated because the principal wage e:úner works more than 100 hours per month and
establishes lndividual Development Accounts (IDA). IDAs allow a family to deposit up to $9,000 into an account managed
by a financial instirution witbout affecting their AFDC eligibility. Montbly deposits to the account are not to exceed g200
and 50% of such deposis arc excluded from i¡come for determining AFDC benefits. Funds may only be withdrawn from
the lDA. without penalty, for educ¿tional and training costs. To implement the provisions of the bill, federal waivers are
required.

The estimated cost of providing assistance to eligible families where the prilcipal wage earr¡er works more tha¡ 100 bours
per month is $550,0O0. Tt¡e estimate is based upon 7(X) new families being accepted into the progrâm and 200 families not
being disenrolled from the program. The estimated cost of the IDA program is between $20O,OOO and $4O0,0ü).
Approximately 3,92O AFDC recipients will participate in the progran and deposit on average $50 to $100 per month into
an IDA.

DES: Benefits Demonstration Proeram lchaoter 233. H.B. 2O9n - The bill extends Transitional Child Care and A¡izona
Health Care Cost Cont¡inment System (AHCCCS) benefits from 12 to 24 months for eligible familie.s who leave the AFDC
Program beginning i¡ FY 1996. The bill appropriates $495,700 iD FY 1996 for the joint pilot demonstration program. Of
the $495,700, the sum of $52,300 is for child care a¡d $l5,O0O is for the department to conduct an evaluation of the
Program. The remainder of $430,90O is appropriated to AHCCCS for medical benefits. To implement the provisions of
the bill, federal waivers are rcquired.

164

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEfl]RITY - BENEFTIS & MEDICAL ELIGIBILITY (Cont'd)
ÍTENERAI, ÍÏ]NI)

- The bill eliminates AFDC benefit inc¡eases for
families which result from the birth of an additional cbild, during the period a family is receiving AFDC benefits or during
any period between AFDC eligibility which is less than 60 months. The bill requircs the department ûo allow families to
eam ¿¡¡t income equal to the disallowed benefit, approximateþ $72, without affecting their eligibility. To implement the
provisions of the bill, federal waivers are required.

AFDC: Unwed Minor Pa¡ent (Chapter 368. S.B. 1313) - The bill requires an unwed minor parent to live with their parents
or other specified adult in order ùo be eligible for AFDC benefits, "nless they qualiry for an exemption. Exemptions include
being legally emancipated, having no living or locatable pa¡ent, adult relative or legal guardian, or that such a living
arrangement would jeopardizn the health or safety of the unúed pa¡ent and/or their children. To implement the provisions
of the bill, federal waivers are required.

- The bill providas that tbe
department shall grant up to a.D additional 6 months of General Assistance benefits to an eligible person during the period
the person appeals an adverse decision regarding the receipt of Social Security Adminisl¡¿¿ion beneñts to an administrative
law judge. The estimated cost of this provision is $200,üX) (see General Assistance). For FY 1995, the bill also ties the
level of AFDC assist^nce payments to 36% of tbe 1992 FPL, for savings of $5,826,70O

165



FTE Positions 87.3 87.3 87.3

Personal Services 1,591.,4(X) 1,677 3n 1,736,3æ

Employee Related Expenditures 453,qX) 47,9æ 472,6æ

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n State

Other Operating Expenditures

76,000
9,000

103,900

75,2û
9,100

l(x,700

75,200
9,100

104,700

All Other Operating Expenditures 188,900 189,000 189,000

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 2,234,200 2,314,200 2,397,900

Financial Reconciliation
Automation F4uipment
Phase Il Conversion

311,000
222,5n

{-

4-
189,100
311,000

{-
12,2æ

3l1,000

TOTAL 2,767,7W 2,E14,300 2,721,100 !!

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Child Support Enforcement, Ch. 374 I,018,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,767,700 2,E14,300 3,739,900

GENERAL FT.]NI)
Fr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

DEPART1VTEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECI]RITY .
CHILD SI]PFORT EI]T'ORCEVIEIYT

a.R.s. s 41-1951

Linda Blessing, Director JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Siegwarth

Program Description - The protram provi"des int:ak¿ sentices; locates absent parents; estabtLches the legal obligation
for, ond the amttunt of, child support paynents; and evaluates the absent parent's úiliry tu pay. The program also
collerf.s, enforces, investigates a¡td works with the couns to review and adjust child suppon orders.

Personal Services - The approved lmouot is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $16,900 in vacancy savings. The
vacåncy savings amount does not i¡clude any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $59,000 for tbe general salary adjustment, as euthorized by Section 74 of the GeneJ Appropriation
Act.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum for the Program with Special
Line ltems. The line iærns withi¡ the 'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

t/

166

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY - CHII D SUPFORT ENFORCEMENT (Cont'd¡
GRNF'PAI. Í'I]NII

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $7,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2¿1O,6ü) for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnzurance Trust Fund.

Automation Equipment - The approved amount, a reduction of $176,900, repr€sents the final lease-purchase payment for
autom¿tion equipment for the Child Support Enforcement Adminis¡¡¿¡ion. Several studies had singled out the department's
lack of automation as the biggest obstacle to improving the program's collection rate. Due to delays in purchasing some of
the equipment, the lease-purchase schedules on page 98 of the FY 1990 Appropriations Report have been modified.

Phase tr Conversion - The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, provides funding for Phase tr of the Arizona Tracking
and l.ocate Automated System (ATLAS). Phase tr is the system developnent required to achieve federal certification. To
meet the Family Support Act of 1988 certification requirements, additional data elements must be added to the system.
Federal certification is required by October 1995. Phase I, which was completed in FY 1993, consisted of the necessary

modifications to allow the computer system imported from the state ef ld¡ho to operate in A¡izona, conversion and loading
of the case files onto the computer system, purchase of computer hardware, and financial reconciliation.

ADD ITIONAL APPROPRI,ATIONS

Child Support Enforcement (Chapter 374. S.B. 1460) - The bill provides the statutory changes and funding necessa4/ to
implement the recommendations of the Joint Select Committee on Child Support Enforcement. Statutory changes concemed
paternity establishment, employer reporting, enforcement, collections and the establishment of a Child Support Enforcement
and Domestic Relations Reform Committee. The bill appropriates a total of $1,703,200 to imFlement the Committee's
recommendations. Of the appropriation, $1,018,800 is to the Department of Economic Security for the following:

. $606.ó0O for intergovernmental funding of additional court commissioners and related staffand to offset the additional
workload within county clerks of the court offices;

. $20O.00O for intake interview training;

. S67.000 for development and provision ef ¿¡ ¿¡¡¡rrnl statement of child support payments 
"n¿ 

s¡¡15t^nding balances;
. $77.700 for a one-stop shop pilot program which would include the colocation of Title IV-D and court senices; and
. $67.500 for a pilot program to determi¡e the effectiveness of allowing the hearing or mediation of custody, visitation

and child support issues at ooe time.

The rcmaining amount of $684,¿lOO was appropriated to the Supreme Court. See the Supreme Court for further de,-ils.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Child Medical Support (Chapter 274. S.B. 1422) - The bill brings A¡izona into comFliance with the federal Omnibus
Reconciliation Act of 1993 (OBRA 1993). OBRA 1993 established federal laws which states must adopt to increase the
efficiency a¡¡d effectiveness with which Title IV-D agencies are able to establish and enforce medical child support orders.
The federal law is designed to assist ltle IV-D agencies enforce medical support awards by requiring employers, who offer
health insurance to tbeir employees, to comply with new en¡ollment criteria and prohibits insurers from engaging in specified
discriminatory practices.

t67
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIìIIC SECIIRITY - CHILD SUPFORT ENFORCEMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FTINI)

OTIIER ISSUES

In addition to the General Fund appropriation, the department receives federal matching funds and federal performance-based
incentive paymentrs. The department also ¡stzins a portion of child support collections for Aid to Families with Dependent
Children (AFDC) households which is known as the state sha¡e of retained earnings o¡ SSRE. The table below, which does
not include funds to be transferred out, illustrates the funding for this cost center on a total funds basis.

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

All Other Operating
Operating Subtotal
Special Line ltems
Total Expendirures

State Appropriations

SSRE and lncentive Payments
Federal Funds
Total Revenues

$ 18,4E5,200
5,328,300
6.153.300

29,966,800
15,077.500

$15.044.300

$ 3,133,3(n J!

10,144,300
3t.766.7n

$ 45.044.300

FY T9gZ

Actual

¿168.5

$8,330,200
2,119,500
4.332.W

14,781,7N
6,088,100

$29&2,Eoo

Fr 1993
Actual

6)),5

$11,039,500
2,688,9ü)
6.889.500

20,618,300
7,009,700

$z_qzg@

FY 1994
Estimate

760.5

$15,9,14,3o0
4,27O,5W
6.295.6æ

26,560,M
12,631,ü)0

$39.19r.400

FY 1995
Estimate

851.5

Total Collections $52J4éJo0 $õj2?Æ $e05a5.100 $r40J98.500

The amount does not include the $6O6,600, appropriated by I-aws 1994 (Chapter 374, S.B. l4ó0), for
intergovernmental funding of additional stafi in the courts and county clerks of the court offices. The additional staff
will offset the increased workload associated with the legislation (see Additional Appropriations).

Lt

168



DEPARTMEIYT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY -
AGING & COMMT]NITY SERVICF,S

Linda Blessing, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-1951

JLBC Analyst Cawley/Siegwarth

GENERAL Ft]NI)
F"r 1993
Actr¡al

F'r 1994
Estimete

F'r rgg5
Approved

FTE Positions ! 70.8 70.8 85.8

Personal Services 2,119,7æ 2,L72,8ú 2,5719æ

Employee Related Expenditures 520,600 470,000 579,2û

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

29,lOO
29,6n

¿to6,900

s2,2m

32,6n
l16,800
168,800

{-

15,300
139,000
289,2N

30, r00

517,800 318,200 473,6û

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 3,15E,100 2,961,000 3,6U,7W

Emergency Assistance
Food Distribution Information
Homeless Shelter

Information and Referr¿l
Rural Food Bank Project
Adult Services
I nstitutional Support Payments

LTC Ombudsman l'

{-
24,W

1,016,100
lll,ü)0
171,600

8,174,600
425,300
96.700

{-
24,W

1,023,9ü)
l1l,ü)0
200,900

8,444,100
42't,Oæ
ll6,6m

857,7û
24,2N

r,236,1ú
I 12,100
2fi,m

8,808,000
{-

I17,600

1t

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Respite C¿re: Pilot Program, Ch. 136

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

13,177,û0 13,30E,500 15,033,t00 !!

75,000

13,177,4N 13,30t,500 15,10E,t00

ll The FTE Positions total includes 0.5 FTE position ñ¡nded from the Long-Term Care (LTC) Ombudsm¡n Special Line
Item in FY 1993 through FY 1995.
It is the intent of the l.egislarurc that tbe $l 12, 100 appropriated for Information and Referr¿l Services shall be used
to fund services in each city of this state with a population of more than 250,000 persons according to the most recent
United States decennial or special census. (General Appropriation Act foohote, as adjusted for Section 75 of the
General Appropriation Act.)
It is the intent of the l-egislature that a state General Fund amount of $50,000 in the Rural Food Bank Project be
matched with $45,000 from the federal Social Services Block Grant, as agreed ûo by the agency, for the Statewide
Gleaning Project. (General Appropriation Act foomoÞ.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating IJEp Sum for the Program, with Special
Line læms. The line ¡¡sns within the 'Operating Subøtal' a¡e for information only.

)t

lt

1/

r69
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - AGING & COMMLINITY SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI.]ND

hogram Description - The progran provides abernatives to instiutional care for the eldeþ and physically dLîabled
through a rante of non-mcdical homc and comtrutnity-based services. The program mltrutges satewide programs of
advocaq, social services, natrition services, progrurrn development senices, aduh protective services, nursing hone
ombudsman services, volunteer sentices and employnent opportunities.

The program also provides.fo, o, array of services prirnarily through contracts with communiry-based organizøtions, in
the following progrerunotic arec¿s: soci¿I sentices corwutnity aaion; food and nutritio¡t¿l assistance to persons and
families in hunger-related crises; a varicry of services for hotneless persons and fanilies; em.etgenq services nenrtorÞa,.
refugee resettlemznt, including m¿dical assistance; domestic violence victim assistance; and utiliry assisrance-

FTE Positions - The approved lmount includes an increase of 15 FTE positions. This increase rcflects the transfer in of
I FTE position from the Division of Benefits and Eligibility and adds 14 new FTE positions associated with Adult Prorective
Services. The 14 Adult Protective Services workers a¡e added to attain a FY 1995 projected investigation rate of at least
7r%.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vaøncy factor and $37,500 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $87,300 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. The appropriation includes $269,500 for the new FTE positions and $19,60O for the FTE position transferred i¡.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved arDount includes an additional $l I,600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The appropriation includes $75,10O for the new FTE
positions and $5,¿1OO for the FTE position transferred in.

The approved amount also includes a total of $233,90O for the state share of employee medical i¡surance and dental
insurance payments, whicb will be transfened to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Service - The approved amount reflects a $l7,3OO transfer out to the Other Operating
Expenditures line item.

Travel - ln State - The approved amount reflects an increase of S22,2AO associated with the new FTE positions.

Equipment - The approved amount reflects the one:time equipment costs associated with the new FTE positions.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount reflects a transfer in of $17,300 and $103,10O associated with the
new FTE positions.

Emergenc-v Assistance - The approved amount rcflects the transfer in of this special line item from the Division of Benefits
and Medical Eligibility. This state-funded only program provides temporary financial aid in emergency situations without
rcference to certain eligibility factors required for other welfa¡e prograns. The approved amount also includes an additional
$8.200 for the Payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation
Act. The approved amount will fund :rn average of 548 payments per month at an everage cost of $130.43.

Food Distribution lnformation - The approved amount is used to a) inforrn the hungry about potential sources of food
and b) oPerate a toll-free telephone line for donors to noti$ food banks of the availability of food. A.R.S. $ 4l-1954
requires the department to coordinate and assist public and private nonprofit orgqnizations that aid the hungry throughout
the state. The approved amount also includes an additional $200 for the payment of a special cost adjustm"oifãt providers,
as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

t70
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOnflC SECURITY - AGING & COMMITNITY SERVICES (Cont'd)
l:E.NÍ'p^r. r'rlNI)

Homeless Shelter - The approved amount reflects a $2ü),0ü) program increase. The approved amount also includes an

additional $12,2û for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorizpd by Section 75 of the General

Appropriation Act. This progîam, along with private sector, city, county and federal funds, addrcsses the emergency and

transitional shelter needs of the homeless. The agency has divided the program into:
. Emereencv Assistance to Needy Families With Childrpn - This federal program provides emergency shelær and

services to eligible familie.s for a period of up to 30 days from the daæ of application. Estimaæs for FY 1995 a¡e

that 51.5% or $636,4fi) of the approved anount will be used fo¡ this program. As state funds a¡e matched at a
5O/5O% rate by the federal government, $I,272,8û in total funds will be available.

Homeless Shelter - This program previously served both homeless familie,s end individuals. With the federal program
for families, this program now serves homeless individuals or families that a¡e not eligible for the federal program.
Estimates for FY 1995 are ¡hat 48.5% or $599,700 of the approved amount will be used for this program.

Information and Referral Services - The approved amount provides information and referral services on a 24-hour toll-
free, statewide telephone system. The approved amount also includes an additional $l,100 for the payment of a special cost

adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. This system serves all individuals
requesting speci fi c information regarding available resources.

Rural Food Bank - The approved amount reflects an i¡crease of $50,000 for the A¡izona Statewide Gleaning Project. This
project is a coordinated program with the state Departmeuts of Agriculnrre and Corrections and state food banks to deliver
surplus farm produce to those in need. The approved amount also includes an additional $2,5m for the payment of a special

cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The rem¡inder of the

appropriation provides funding of $64,900 for the rural food bank in Willcox, $60,000 for the rural food bank in Yuma,

$50.000 for operating costs of a food network truck and $26,0O0 for outreach to higb need populations or geographic areas.

Adult Services - The approved amount which reflects an i¡crease of $330,50O, provides for a community-based continuum

of carc and services for abused, neglected, and exploited adults. The approved ¡mount also includes an additional $33,rlOO

for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.
The approved amount is based upon the following allocation:

Adult Protective Services

Evaluates allegations of abuse. The approved amount a $50,4ü) increase.
$ 176,100

Supplemental Payment

Provides a continuation of ca¡e and services, zucb as bousekeeper, home health aide and

visiting nurse services for Supplemental Security lncome (SSl)+ligiblehouseholds. I-aws 1993,

Chapær 5, 2nd Special Session, rcmoved the statutory mandaæ to provide a $70 a month
payment for housekeeping services to any qualified SSI recipient. In the past, DES was

required to provide this payment or a coDtracted service. The change in this law allows DES

to provide services to their clientele based upon severity of need. The approved ¡mount is

based upon FY 1994 caseload and cost estimates. kogram costs are borne fully by the state.

Any funds not expended on SSI recipients Eoay be reallocated to pay for housekeeper, home

health aide, and visiting nurse service^s provided to non-SSI recipients who are eligible for the

Home Care services component of tbe Adult Services Special I ine ltem. The SSl+ligible
population receiving Supplemental Payment services will continue to be the priority target
group.

3,t94,7æ

a

a

Home Health Aide
Hoirsekeeping Payments
Visiting Nurse

Average #
of Clients

662
2,658

368

t7t
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOnflC SEfiIRITY - AGING & COMMIINITY SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'IINI)

Home Care
Provides supplemental payment services plus personal ca¡e to non-SSI recipients. The approved
base amount of $2,476,6ü) will fi¡nd an averìage of 60 hours of services for 4,780 individuals
at an average cost of $ 18.18 per hour. The approved amount i¡cludes an increase of $250,000
to provide home care services to people on waiting lists for services. In addition to the state
share of $2,476,6N, federal programs and local contributions provide firnding for senices:
the federal Older Anericans Act, $602,500; the federal Social Services Block Grant
$1,073,000; other federal sources, $303,900; and local contributions of $758,000.

Based on actual and projected caseloads and costs, an additional $1,227,5n may be available
to provide Home Care from the Supplemental Payment Program (SPP) component to serye a
maximum of L,125 additional non-SSI recipients on the waiting list. Because of the significant
growth in contracted Flome Care services, and because clients must be assessed and case
managed in order to receive Home Care services, the department may allocate some of
available funds from the SPP component to the Assessments and Case Management component
of the Adult Services progran.

Older Americans Act
Matches federal funds for congregate and homedelivered meals as well as other social services.
The approved amount will provide homedelivered meals to 11,005 individuals and congregate
me¿ls to 45,305 individuals. The approved amount includes an increase of $30, l0O for a total
state match of $741,100 for the federal cost sharing rcquirements of Title III. The approved
amount also includes a total of $100,000 in lü)% state funds for the 8 A¡ea Agencies on Aging
to provide support services, senior centers, and nutrition services. Other funding sources
include $l1,233,70O in federal funds a¡d S13,627.600 in local contributions.

Assessments and Case Management
Through contracted agencies, assesses the elderly's service need by measuring the ability to
perform activities of daily living, family support, and fi¡ancial status. A contracted case
¡r¡anager assists the client in matching needs to available rcsources. The approved amount will
provide case nranagement services to 17,182 persons. Each person averages 7.37 hours of
service at a¡ estimated cost of 527.74 per hour. In addition to the state sbarc of $771,800,
other sources provide funding: the federal Older Americans Act, $497,200; the federal Social
Services Block Grant, $1,075.100: other federal, $14,¿1OO; and local contributions of
$ I . 156.300. Based upon the growth in Home C¿re caseload, DES may allocate additional staæ
funds from the SPP or Home Care components of the Adult Services Special I ine Item to this
contracted activity. If caseloads grow for Home Care services, approximately $230,00O of the
$1.227.500 of the funds available in SPP may be needed for Assqssment and Case
Management.

a

a

3,704,100

941,100

771,8m

20,2æGeriatric Nurse
The approved amount will help fund the cost of a geriatric ourse to dispense drugs to the
elderly. Program costs are borne fully by the state.

TOTAL $Eðg-qaa

Irutitutional Support Pa¡rments - This program has been transferred out to the Division of Benefits and Medical
Eligibility.

t72
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECIIRITY - AGING & COMMLINITY SERVICES (Cont'd)
I:RNIîPAT F'ITNTI

Long-Term Care (LTC) Ombudsman - The approved amount ñ¡nds the administrative costs and a 0.5 FTE position of
the Ofñce of State Long-Term Care Ombudsman (I-aws 1989, Chapter 215). The Office was established during FY 1990
in accordance with the re4uirements of the federal Older Americans Act. The 0.5 FTE positionis for legal sen¡ices provided
by the Attomey General.

The approved amount includes $500 @ersonal Services, $,1O0; Enployee Related Expenditures, Sl00) for the general salary

adjustment. The approved a.Eount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. In addition, another $500 is included to provide for
Employee Related Expenditure rate changes. The approved anoutrt also includes $1,400 for medical and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ADDTTIONAL APPROPRIÀTIONS

Respite Care: Pilot Proeram lChapter 136. H.B. 23 lî - This legislation provides $75,000 for a pilot program of respite
care for care givers of the elderly. The pilot is created for I year and will be adminis¡sred by Region I of the Area Agencies
on Aging.

t73



FTE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL

Homeless and Runaway Youth
Adoption Services
Children Services
High Risk Infant Services
Intensive Family Services
Child Severance Project
Comprehensive Medical & Dental
Day Care
JOBS Child Care
Transitional Child Carc
Videotaping I'
Chi ld Care/Communi ty Education

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Child Protective Services, Ch. 325

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
Gener¿l Fund
Child Abuse Prevention Fuud

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

548.4

14,885,300

3,571,500

1æ,(X)0
7O23m,

{-
1,019,300

{-
1,844,600

20,301,400

532.9

15,575,600

3,2753m.

26,3W
654,600

{-
1,044,600

{-
1,725,5æ

20,576,4N

17,840,700

4,014,900

605.9

2630n,
743,5æ

7,000
1,862,400

537.600

3, I 76,800

25,032,û0

{-
16,379,2W
38,163,800

666,2æ
1,384,800

l9l,l00
2,794,9n

12,635,100
2,235,tæ
1,764,000

205,300

175,000
t5,162,ßO
36,249,5æ

429,3û
ó05,800
189,200

3,354,900
12,5r0,400
l,135,300
I,301,800

98,500

{-
12,5233m
39,456,800

558,800
t,37t,2æ

189,200
3,354,9æ

l1,590,300
I,078,100
I,340,400

200,700
10,m0

1t

91,513,500

91,513,500

9l,338,500
175,000

91,513,500

92,250,1æ
4-

102,630,900
4-

92,250,100 101,450,900 !

1,180,000

92,250,100 102,630,900

92,?ß0,|w 102,630,900

GENERAL FUND AND CHILI)
ABUSE PREVENTION FT]ND

Fr 1993
Actual

F"Y 1994
Estimete

f"r ugs
Approved

DEPARTMENIT OF ECONOMIC SECT]RITY .
CHILDREI{ & FA]VILY SER.VICF-S

I ;nda Blessing, Director JLBC Analysc Cawley/Siegwarth

a.R.s. s 41-1951

r74
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOnflC SBCIruTY - CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AND CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION F'[INI)

hogram Description - The protrcun provides staf resources, such as Child Prorcaive Service worlcers, and an
anøy of services for abused, negleaed or abandonel children; child care t btidy and contracted programs; and
medical and dental careforfoster children.

FTE Positior¡s - The approved amount includes an increase of 73 FTE positions-70 Child Protective Services FTE
positions and 3 Child Care FTE positions. The new Child Protective Services workers are expected to raise the investigation
rate to at least 93%. T\e Child Care staff will aid in administering the increasing dem¡nd on the JOBS and Transitional
Child Care prograns.

Personal Services - The approved rmount is based upon a 3% vacancy facto¡ and $531,200 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition ofnew
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $ó05,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act. The appropriation includes $1,708,800 associated with the new FTE positions.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $80,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The appropriation includes $432,¿lO0 associated with the new
FTE positions.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,628,10O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes $88,900 associated with the new FTE, positions

Travel - Oul of State - The approved amount includes $7.000 associated with the new FTE positions

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $812,500 associated with the new FTE positions. An
additional $5.30O was added for compliance with OSHA requirements to make vaccinations available to all employees who
have occupational exposure to blood borne pathogens.

Equipment - The approved amount refìects the one-time costs associated with the new FTE positions.

Adoption Senices - The approved ,rmount subsidizes the adoption of children who otherwise would entail high financial
risks to prospective parcnts because of physical, mental or emotional disorders or who, because of age, sibling relationship,
or racral or ethnic background would be otherwise difficult to place in adoption. The appropriation includes a transfer in
of $3.054.500 from Foster Carc in the Children Services Special Line ltem to follow those children moving from foster care
to adoption status. and an increase of $732.0O0 for 182 new children.

The FTE Positions total includes 3 FfE positions funded from the Videotaping Special Line Item in FY 1993 through
FY 1995.
Of the $ 12,635, l0O appropriated for Day Care, $8,205,,100, is for a program in which tbe upper income limit is at
least 65% of the state median income as determined by the Department of Economic Security. (General
Appropriation Act footnote, as adjusted for Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.)
The amount reflects the adjustment made to the origin¿l 1994 appropriation by Laws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2006),
8th Special Session.
Represents General Appropriation Act Funds. Appropriated as an Operating I-ump Sum for the Program with Special
Line ltems. The line items withi" "Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

l/

',t

5l

lt

175

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOnflC SECIIRITY - CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FTJND AND CHILD ARIISE PRF',\/ENTIÍIN Í'T]NT)

The approved amount will fund services for an average of 2,324 children per year. The approved amount is also based upon:
a) an average annual cost per child of $8,620.59; b) Title IV-E federal funds of $3,809,20O; and c) federal funds for
MinorityAdoptionof$101,700. Theamountincludes$84,500fornon-recurringadoptionexpenses. Theapprovedamount
also includes an additional $68,,m0 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75
of the General Appropriation Act.

Children Services - The appropriation funds a range of contracted services to ensure the well-being of children who arp
abused or neglected. The program is projected to cost $38,163,800 from the General Fund and $47,523,500 from Total
Funds. The General Fund. appropriation is a 91,293,000 decrease from FY lÐ4. The approved General Fund amount
includesa9.4% increaseofS3,T26,TAOand3transfersoutwhichdecreasetheappropriationby$5,395,300. The3transfers
out include: a) $3,054,500 is transferred to Adoption Sewices; b) $2,2,10,000 is transferred to the Department of Health
Services for the state match of Title XD( Children's Behavioral Health Services; and c) $100,80O is transferred to the High
Risk I¡fants program. The approved amor¡nt also includes an additional $375,600 for the payment of a special cost
adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

The cost estimates for FY 1995 a¡e projected for the following type of services:

a

a

In-home services
Resolves family problems through the use of counseliag, day support and parcnt aides while
the child remains in the home.

Outof-home services (Foster Care)
Requires removal of the child from the home and his/her placement in family foster care or
other residential setti-og.

Child protective services
Provides support services, such as assessments and transportation, related to removing
abused children from the home.

$ 7,445,500

33,081,200

6,801,800o

The department also plans to provide $200,000 for community-besed services to homeless and runaway youth and their
families. ln FY 1993, $l75,000was appropriated from Child Abuse Prevention Fund for these services.

The program will be funded from the following sourcqs:

FYl 994 FYI 995

State General Fund $39,456,800 $(1,293,000) $38,163,s00

Federal Fuods Offset
ïtle IV-E
Social Services Block Grant
Title IV-B
Crisis Nursery Grant

6,ó20,500
897,7æ
26'l,W
288.500

I ,579,5m

(288.500)

8,200,000
897,7n
267,W

{-

{-
{-

Total $4?.530;100 L_12.000) $1?12!;I0o_

High Risk Infant Services - The approved amount reflects an increase of $10O,800, which adds contracted case
management services for 64 morc familie.s. The approved amount also includes an additional $6,600 for the payment of a
special cost adjustment for providers, es authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The ptog* will serve
a total of to 422 families whose children arc exposed to substqnce abuse. Contracted counselors/parent aides pLvide in_home
services including parent education. Services per family will be limited to 6 months, with the contracted counselor aiding
23 families a year. The contracted counselors/parcnt aides will also work closely with the Department of Health Services
and count¡r public health Durses, who will provide medical services for the infant and behavioral services and zubst-nce abuse

t76
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIìIIC SECT RITY - CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAI, f'fIND AND CHII,D ABIISE PRNVENTION F'T]NI)

t¡eatment for the parent. An underþing assumption of this prog¡am is that these children are being kept out of the more
costly out-of-home (foster care) program; thereby, lowering the demand for additional outof-home services ñrnding.

Intensive Family Serrices - The approved amount provides services to 481 families whose children a¡e at irnminent risk
of out¡f-home placement due to abuse, neglect, or dependency. The approved amount also includes an additional $f3,600
for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.
Cost per family is projected to be $2,849. A tean consists of 1 Pa¡ent Aide, 1 Counselor, and I Coordinator. A team will
respond within 24 hours to the child abuse report and to family emergencies, as well as provide services to the family within
its home. The servicqs are to be intensive, time-limited (6 to 8 weeks), and geared toward keeping the child in the home.
The program will emphasize in-home crisis intervention and parcnt education. An underþing assumption of this program
is that these children are being kept out of the more costly outof-home (fosÞr care) program; thereby lowering the dem¡nd
for additional out+f-home services frrnding. I-aws 1994, Chapter 325 adds $980,000 and l0 teams to this program. (See

Additional Appropriations. )

Child Severance Project - Based upon I-aws 1986, Chapter 205, this project is desiped to expedite the procedures for
making a child eligible for adoption after the original parcnt-child relationship has been severed. DES may use the frrnds
to: a) enter into an intergovernmental agreement with the Attoruey General for legal and paralegal services, or b) contract
for social services incurred in expediting severance and adoption. The approved amount also includes an additional $1,9ü)
for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

Comprehensive Medical and Dental - The appropriation provides full coverage of the medical and dental expenses of
foster children under the jurisdiction of the Department of Economic Security, Juvenile Probation Offices and the Department
of Corrections.

The approved amount will fund medical services for a monthly average of 5,861 children, which is the same as the estimated

FY 1994 budgeted amount. The "mount is based upon an average ¡nnual cost of $1,341.20 per child. The total estimated
program would be expected to cost $7,860,800, which includes $169,0O0 in lndependent Professional Review Team fees.

This appropriation includes the transfer out of $560,000 to the Department of Health Services for the state match of Title
XIX Children's Behavioral Health Services. The program will be funded from the following sources:

. Sta¡e General Fund

. AHCCCS Title XIX
This amount reflects Arizona Health Ca¡e Cost Containment System reimbursement of
children eligible for federal assistance and federal monies from the Early Periodic Screening
Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDÐ Mental Health prograrn, which is mandated under the
federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1989.

¡ ALTCS
This amount rcflects A¡izona [,ong Term Carc System reimbursement of children eligible
for disabled long-term care.

. Third Party Liability Payments
This amount includes the private insurance share of medical costs.

s2,794,9ú
3,832,9æ

l,139,100

93,9(X)

TOTAL s7.860.800

Day Care - Tbe approved amount rcflects an increase of $920,¿1O0, which includes a $931,4¡9 increase for caseload growth
and a $61,00O decrease in the state's rpquired funding match from 34.1% to33-72% in certain federal day care subsidy
progranrs. The approved a-mount also includes a¡ additional $124,400 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for
providers, as autborized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. Due to federal requirement that the federal child
care prograrns maintain a markeçbased zubsidy rate based on a survey of providers and that an updated survey will be
completed during FY 1995, the total provider increase is applied to only the l0O% state-funded day care subsidy.

t77
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOnflC SECtruTY - CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES (Cont'd)
GEI{ERAL FT]ND AND CHILD ABTISE PREVENTION Í'TINI)

The appropriation provides a cbild day care subsidy for 3 diffe¡ent child ca¡e programs. Dotiog FY 1992, DES began
implementation of its integrated child care ¿dministration consisting of 4 programs which provide day care subsidies for
eligible familie.s: state Day Care zubsidy, AFDC-Employed, At Risk, and the 100% federally ñ¡nded Child Cåre
Development Block Grant (CCDBG). Tbe total FY 1995 estimated expenditures for these 4 programs is $37,701,20O, of
which $12,635,100 is from the General Fund. A total of 23,973 children are estimated to be served.

FY 1995 estimated expenditures and fund sources for each program follows:

a State Day Care Subsidy
This program provides a subsidy for eligible familie.s based on family income, family size,
and the number of hours of child care received per child. The upper income limit of
participating families is at least 65% of the state median income, as determined by DES.
Tbe approved amount funds an average of 13,466 children at an estimated per child average
monthly subsidy of $91.21. The state Day Care zubsidy is funded through 2 sourcqs: a
state appropriation of $8,249,OOO, and the federal Social Services Block Grant of
$6,489,800.

AFDC-Employed Child Care
This federal program provides a subsidy for families that a¡e receiving Aid to Familiss \¡'¡¡¡
Dependent Children (AFDC) and need child care to accept s¡ maintain employment. The
subsidy is a market based rate with no family co-payment. The approved amount firnds an
average of 3,17I childrcn at an estimated per child average monthly zubsidy of $183.23.
The AFDC-Employed Child Cåre program is funded through an approximate 66.28%
fe.y'eral/33.72% state match rate, which results in a state appropriation match of $2,350,900
and a federal Title IV-A match of $4,621,¿1O0.

At Risk child cå¡e
This federal program provides a subsidy for families witb a gross monthly income level
below 33.5% of the October l99l state median income, which is a level set by DES. The
families must also be at risk of qualifying for the Aid to Familiss with Dependent Childrcn
(AFDC) unless they receive child c¿¡e so they can accept or nrai¡tain employment. The
subsidy is a market based rate minus a family co-payment which is determined by using a
sliding fee schedule. The FY 1995 average monthly co-payment per child is projected to
be $10.99. The approved amount funds an average of 2,677 childrcn at an estimated per
child average monthly subsidy of $187.89. The At Risk Child Care program is funded
through 2 sources: $2,035,200 state appropriation and $4,00O,00O federal Title IV-A
monies. Federal funding is capped.

Child Care and Developmental Block Grant (CCDBG)
This 100% federal program provides a subsidy for eligible families based on family i¡come,
family size, and the number of days of child care received per child. Qualiffing families
have a gross monthly income level below 33.5% of the October l99l state median income,
which is a level set by DES, and need child c¿re ¡s qþtain employment, job training, or
education. The subsidy is a ma¡ket based rate minus a family co-payment. The FY 1995
average monthly co-paymeDt per child is estimated to be $10.26. The DES projects receipt
of $15,596,100 of CCDBG funds. Of this amounr, $9,954,900 will fund an average of
4,659 childrcn at a¡¡ estimated per child average monthly subsidy of $178.06. An additional
$1,687,100 of federal CCDBG monies is projected to be expended on staffand operating
costs, $3,054,100 is to be expended on early childhood development and before and after
school progra¡ns; and 9900,000 will provide for resource and referral services. The latter
2 expenditure estimates meet federal requirements.

$14,738,800

6,9723m

6,035,2ú

9,954,9æ

s 31.701.2m

a

a

a

TOTAL

178

(Continucd)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - CEILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES (Cont'd)
f:E'NFRÀI, Í'I]ND AND l]HTÍ ,II ARTTSR PRT'-VRNTION Ì'TINTI

Witb the initiation of the federal CCDBG, states a¡e requfu€d ùo mÂintain a certain fimding level and 8r€ not allowed to
supplant state funds with the nerv federal CCDBG dolla¡s. The required m¡inþnance level include,s the monies appropriated
in the JOBS Child Care and Transitional Child Care Special Line Iæms.

JOBS Child Care - The approved amount reflects an increase of $1,135,ü)0, which includes a $1,159,9(X) i¡cresse for
caseload growth and a $24,90O decrease in the state's required funding match from 34.116 to 33.72% for this federal child
c¡rre program. The approved amount also includes an additional $22,000 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for
providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The federal govemment requires that the federal
child care prograuts rnâint^in a ma¡ket-based zubsidy rate based on a survey of providers. An updated survey will be
completed during FY 1995.

The approved amount funds child c¿re assistance to AFDC recipients in the JOBS progrìam, consisting of single-parents
atteoding job training 3 days each week, job search applicants, and tribal participants. Funds are also included for AFDC-UP
households assuming the parents attend job training 3 days each week. Starting July l, 1994, those AFDC-UP households
with children under I year of age are exempt from the program. Prior to July 1, 1994, AFDC-UP households with children
under 2 years of age were exempt from the program.

The approved amount is based upon the following assumptions:

. an average caseload of approximately 3,375 children;

. an average cost of $ 162.05 per month, ¿5suming the parent attends job training 3 days each week;

. $22.000 for the special cost adjustment for providers; and

. a 66-28% federal matching rate, which will result in the state receiving $4,393,300 in federal funds

Trarsitional Child Care - The approved amouDt reflects an increase of $4O6,2(X), which includes a $425,9(Ð increase for
caseload growth and a $19,700 decrease in the state's required ñrnding match from 34-l% to33-72% for this federal child
cåre program. The approved amount also includes an additional $l7,4OO for the payment of a special cost adjustment for
providers. as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The federal government requires that the federal
child care programs maintain a market-based subsidy rate based on a survey of providers. An updated survey will be

completed during FY 1995.

The appropriation funds transitional day care assistance. Sørting April l, 1990, federal law required the state to guarantee
child care for I year to forrner AFDC recipients who are no longer eligible for cash assista¡rce due to increased earnings.
The approved amount is based upon the following assumptions:

. an aveñrge caseload of approximately 2.289 childrcn;

. ån avemge cost of $ 188.56 per month, after deducting a parental co-payment as determined by a sliding fee schedule
based on ability to pay;

. $¡7,4ü) for the special cost adjustment for providers; and

. a 66.28% federal matchiag rate, which will rqsult in the state receiving $3,¿ló7,300 in federal funds.

Videotaping - The approved arnount providas funds for DES to videotape investigative interviews of child sex abuse
victims. To lessen the number of such interviews, the department is to coordinate all such interviews with law cnforcement
officials and the county attomeys' ofñce.

The approved amouot includes $3,300 (Personal Sewices, $2,900; Employee Related Expenditures, $4OO) for the general
salary adjustment. The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount 

"e¡t.ins 
$8,4ü) for

the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust
Fund.

179

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY - CHILDREN & FAMILY SERVICES (Cont'd)

Child Care/Community Education - The FY 1994 supplemental provides for an Intergovernmental Agreenent with the
Canon Elementary School District fo¡ its child ca¡e and community education.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Child kotective Services (Chapter 325. S.B. 1423) - This legislation provides $980,000 to add 10 family preservation teams
and $2ü),üÐ to develop a comprehensive plan to automate Child Protective Sen¡ices records.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- This legislation extends Transitional Child Care
and Arizona Health Care Cost Cont'inmenl System (AHCCCS) benefits from 12 to 24 months for eligible families who leave
the AFDC program, if a waiver is approved by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services. The bitl appropriates
$495.700 in FY 1996 for the joint pilot demonstration program. Of the $495,700, DES' Children and Fâmily Servicqs
division re¡eives $52,300 for the extension of transitional child care benefits and $12,50O for evaluating the extension of
these benefits. The other $430,900 is appropriaæd to AHCCCS.

r80



DEPARTMET..IT OF ECONOMIC SECT]RITY -
CITTf .D PROTECTI\¡E SERVICES TR,AI¡IING PROGRA}I

Linda Blessing, Dhector

a.R.s. s &s03.01

JLBC Analyst: Cawley/Siegwarth

GENERAL F[]ND AND CHILDREN ANI)
FAMILY SERVICES TRAINING
PROGRAM FI]NI)

Fr 1993
Ach¡al

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r l9gs
Approved

FTE Positions 7.O 7.O 7.O

Personal Services 107,500 213,m 220,9û

Employee Related Expenditures 22,2æ 44,800 49,(X)0

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expendihrres

31,6ü)
5,900

300
36,9(X)

87,500
20,7û
5,2û

60,(x)0

87,500
20,7ú
5,2æ

60,(x)o

74,6æ 173,m 173,ffi

TOTAL 2o4,3oo 1! 411,600 !! ¿14¡,300 2t-3J

Additionâl Appropriations -
4lst Legislaturc, 2nd Rqular Session

Child Protective Services, ú,. 325 3473m

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 204,300 4¡1,600 790,600

Fund Summary
General Fund

Children and Family Services
Training Program Fund

{- {)- 347,3û

4'/.3,3ú2r4,3æ 431,6(X)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 20¡t,300 4¡i1,600 790,600

!/ The original FY 1993 appropriation was $430,100. The total Ff 1993 actual expenditures, including federal Title
IV-E monies, was $417,9(X). The original FY 1994 appropriation was $431,600. The totel F'f 1994 estim¡ted
expenditures, including federal Title IV-E monies, is $572,200.

U The department anticipates a federal offset of $142,100.
! Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the Prcgram. The line iæms a¡e

shown for inform¿tion only.

181

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIìtrC SECURITY. CHILD PROTECTTVE SER'VICES
TRAINING PROGRAM (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT.JND AI{D CHILDREN AND FAMILY SER\4ICES TRAIIIING PRIOGRAM II['NI)

hogram Description - /.R.S. g 8-503.01 establishes a Childrm and Fømily Seruices Training Progran Furù for
child proteaive sewices staff training. Reverute is generatd through the collection of suppon fees assessed on the
pcrents or guardianr of a child in the custody of the department or ct county juveniJe probation ofice. The department
møy also qend up to 10% of the fund on collecting these fees. The department also utilizes federal Tule IV-E monies
tløt are available þr training activitics. These federal funds ofset state ryenditures. \

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% var-ancy factor. The approved amount include,s an additional
$7,500 for the general salary adjustment, as autho¡ized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of tllLe General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $19,5(Ð for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

child Protective Services (chaoter 325. S.B. 1423) - This legislation provides $347,300 from the General Fund to cover
the expenses of the training stafPs salaries a¡d other related staff expenses; thereby making available the Child Proæctive
Services Training Fund money for the development and procurement of appropriate cu¡riculum and training for Child
Protective Services investigators and case mrnagerc. This amount does not include monies for the general salary adjustment.

182



DEPARTMEI\¡"T OF ECONONfiC SECIruTY -
HVIPIOYMEIYT AIID REEABILITATION SERVICES

f inda Blessing, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-1951

JLBC Analysr C-awley/Siegwarth

GENERAL FI]NI)
FT 1993
Ach¡âl

FY 1994
Estimate

F"Y 1995
Approved

FIE Positions r/ 111-3 98.4 1o3.2

Personal Services 2,381,(X)0 2,323,2æ 2,509,900

Employee Related Expenditures 573,9æ 537,ü)O 617,100

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendituas
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

40,(x)o
41,300

300
2ß,3æ

{)-

45,9(X)

39,800
{-

2Æ,ffi
{-

92,9æ
46,(X)O

700
299,5æ

18,300

327,9æ 3?ß30f) 457,m

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL 3,2t2,E00. 3,1t6,500 3,5t4,4¡¡6

Vocational Rehabilitation Services

Independent Living Rehabilitation Services
Job Search Stipends

Navajo Employment Service U

JOBS

Employment Support Services

2,317,9æ
531,3m
119,100
2O2,m

1,489,600
4-

1,9(X),(X)0

552,7ú
173,9û

4-
2,989,500

{)-

2,384,4O4
558,200
173,9æ

{-
3,018,2(X)
6,223,7ú

a

)J

TOTAL EXPEIIDITT]RE AUTHORITY

Other Receipts

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

AFDC: Adult Time Umits;
Appropriation, Ch. 166

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

7,942,7M

(901,l0o)

t,t01,600

(2,000,000)

15,942,800

(500,000) !

7,041r600 6,E01,600 15,442,g¡¡ t!

1,4(X),(X)0

7,041,600 6,t01,600 16,E42,E00

hogram Description - This progran provides: rehabílitative serttices to indiviùnls with disùílities; job taining
opporunitics to economiælly dLsadwntagd adults and youth; and empluyabilþ sentices to Aid n FamÍlics with
Dependent Children (AFDC) recipienæ through the Job Opporntntty and Basic Skills Training (JOBS) program
Several l0O% feìerally fundd programs are loøted in this division sudt as thc wanploymat benefit progran ail tlp
Job Training Partnership Aa (JTPA) progÌam"

183

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIVflC SECIruTY - EMPLOYMENT AllD REHABILITATION SERVICES (Cont'd)

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 4.8 General Fund FTE positions (9.2 total FTE positions)

1.1 FTE positions (5.0 total FTE positions) are added to meet new federally m¡nd¿¡sd Vocational Rehabilitation set
asides;

3.zFlfn positions a¡e transferred from federal dolla¡s to reflect the decrease in the federal government's share and
the increase in the state share, due to the change in federal/state match ratio; and
0.5 FTE position (1 total FTE position) is added to ensure adequate stafñng of vocational rehabilitation and
employment support services for 123 developmentally disabled clients transferred into this division.

Personal Services - The approved âmount is based upon a 2% vaancy factor and $49,500 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes rasulting from the general salary adustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $85,200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General Appropriation
Act. The appropriation also includes $103,600 associated with the new FTE positions.

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved qmount includes an additional $11,4OO for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The appropriation also includes $27,300 associated with the
new FTE positions.

The approved amount also includes a total of $281,500 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an increase of $45,50O associated with the new FIE
positions and $1,500 for a transfer in from the Travel - In Søte Iine [tem.

Travel - In State - The approved amount reflects a $7,7ü) incrpase associated with the new FIE positions and a $1,50O
decrease for the transfer out.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount reflects a $70O increase associated with new FIE positions.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount reflects a $58,900 increase associated with the new FTE positions.

Equipment - The approved amount includes an $18,300 increase of one-time costs associated with the new FTE, positions.

The FTE Positions total includes 8 FTE positions funded from the Navajo Employment Services t ine Item in
FY 1993.
It is the intent of the Legislature that Vocational Rehabilitation Services will receive $200,000 from the Industrial
Commission's Special Fund for the purpose of assisting injured workers. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
It is the intent of the lægislature that the $3,018,2ü) appropriated for JOBS may be used to support non-permanent
and seasonal positions to fulfill federal Program requirements when contracts for services cannot be established with
outside parties. The use of such positions shall be reported to the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee. (General
Appropriation Act footnote, as adjusted for Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.)
It is the intent of the Legislature that the Special Adminis¡n¡ion Fund ser,rre as the source for the $500,ün of Other
Receipts. (General Appropriation Act footnoÞ.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum for thé Program with Special
Line Items. The line i¡e6s within the 'Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for information only.

a

a

Ll

zt

3/

u

5t

tE4
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY - EMPLOYIìIENT AND REHÀBILITATION SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENER.AL FI]NI)

Vocational Rehabilitation Se¡rices - The approved a.mount, which includes a $456,999 increase, provides for individually
plannsd services for the disabled. The approved amount also includes an additional $23,500 for the payment of a special

cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. Services include case

management, counseling, p¡ostheses, and remedial education. The federal government matches the state funds at a
78.712L-3% rate,. The approved amount will permit the department to serve 16,(X)O individr¡als at an average cost of
$ 1,108.78.

The $,160,90O increase includes:

o a $64,E(X) increase fo¡ 123 developmentally disabled clients who have aged out of school and foster care;
. a transfer in of $272,600 from the Division of Developmental Disabilities'(DDD) Voc¿tional Rehabilitation Contracts

Special I ine ltem, as part of the overall transfer of employment related programs from DDD to the Rehabilitation
Services Administration; and

. a $123,5ü) increase to offset the loss of federal dolla¡s due to a chenge in the federal/state match.

To ensure the drawdown of all available federal dollars, DES has identified other sources of state match-either existing
appropriated or non-appropriated funds.

The FY 1994 and FY 1995 estimated of other matching sourees ar€:

¡ Arizona Schools for the Deaf and the Blind
o IndustrialCommission
¡ Developmental Disabilities General Fund Transfer
r School Districts
o Department of Health Sen¡ices - Behavioral Health
o Blind Enterprises Program
. Client Billing Revenue
o Arizona Industries for the Blind
o Establishment Grant Contributions
. City of Phoenix

TOTAL

Fy 1994

$ 93,800
200,00()
986,100
259,m

1,250,(X)O

246,W
{-

90,100
64,500
32.2ú

s3.222.1û

FY 1995

$ 93,8m
200,(n0

4-
259,m

1,750,(X)0
24ó,W

4-
90,100
64,500
28.2n

s2.732.Oú

l-ocal non-profit organizations ¿ì¡e usually the source of the Fstablishment Grant Contributions. These ñ¡nds can be used
to establish new facilities, but cqnnot finance a client's actual rehabiliøtion.

The depafment expanded its relationship with the Division of Behavioral Health in the Department of Health Service,s (DHS),
which provides vocational rehabilit¿tion services for the seriously mentally ill. DHS can use their existing staÞ
appropriations as the match and expand its prograrns nearly four-fold-given the78.7l2l.3% fed,eral matching ratio. The
FY 1995 DHS match is estimated to be $1,750,000.

Independent Living Rehabilitation Services - The approved amor¡nt will allow severely disabled individuals to live more
independently. DES assists the disabled to overcome or circumvent their handicaps through training, counseling, and
adaptive aids. The approved amount also includes an additional $5,500 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for
providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The program consists of:

Services to lndividuals, $345,1ü). An estimated 2,1(X) persons will receive living services duing the
year, including case menagement and counseling. In addition ø the Gene¡al Fund appropriation, $194,500 of fede¡al
Title VII of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 monies, $673,000 of Title )O( Social Services Block Gra¡t monies, and
$223,000 of other funds from the non-appropriated Spinal ¡¡¿ Head Injury Trust Fr¡nd are used to provide these
services.

a

185

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECtruTY - EMPLOYMENT AND REIIABILITATION SERVICES (Cont'd)
GEIIERAL FI]NI)

Medical Services for Clients, $213,100. This program will fund 8,000 eye examinations and 6,318 eye glasses and
other eye appliances for eligible low-income individr¡als at an average cost of $26.05 per person.

Job Search Stipends - The approved amount provides for the state's share of the federal food stamp statute requircment
for states to pay allowances to recipients searching for a job. The state amount is maæhed by a like federal amount. The
program provides $25 per participant for up to 2 months. The stipend is provided in a 3-tier method. The approved amount
will fund 13,327 participants for the first payment of $10.ü), 6,T27 participants for the second payment of $ 15.00, and 4,4?5
participants for a third payment of $25.00.

JOBS - The approved amount funds services under the Job Opportunitie.s and Basic Skills (JOBS) program. The approved
amount also includes an additional î29,7û foi the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by
Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. Federal law required the state to begin offering this education, employment
and/or training program to AFDC recipients by October l, 1990. In addition, Laws 1994, Chapter 166 will add $1,300,500
to the JOBS Special f ine Item. (See Additional Appropriations.) These 2 appropriations will fund the following:

o

JOBS-Single-Parent AFDC Households
JOBS-2-Parent AFDC-UP Households

TOTAL

$3,016,800
1,000,200

$4,016,ü)O

The state amount will be matched by federal funds of $7,1O3,(X)O, which is a 64% match. This match reflects the
department's receipt of federal funds at various match rates. Some funds a¡e received at z X)llO% match and some at
5Ol5O%. Most of the federal funding is a 66.28/33.72% match, which is Arizona's Federal Medical Assistance Percentage
(FMAP) for FY 1995.

. JOBS - Basic - For AFDC single-parent households, DES staff will provide cas¡e rnanagement and initiat appraisal and
assessment services to active participants. The approved amount funds development of employment plans, literacy tests,
employment search a¡d traini¡g, and a work experience (workfare) program. Training include.s English as a second
language, remedial training, or general equivalency degree (G.E.D.) preparation. Funds a¡e also provided for vocational
training and Teen Parent Services.

' JOBS - 2-Parent Emploved Proeram (TPEP) - For 2-parent households in the AFDC-UP program, DES will either
contract out its case rnanagement ftrnction or hire non-perrrnnent and seasonal positions to provide csse m¡nagement if
outside contracts cannot be est¿blished. Besides cåse mlnagement, the approved amount will fund employment plan
development, skills trai-oing, basic education and employment services.

Several changes have impacted the implementation of the JOBS program since its inception. By federal requirement, the
AFDC single-parent households program began statewide implementation on Ocûober l, 1992. Prior to this date, the
Program was implemented only in Maricopa and Pima Counties, in which re.si de 70% of this AFDC population. The AFDC-
UP 2-parent household progtam was implemented statewide. In addition ûo the fede¡al statewide requirement, new state
legislation was adopted which changed the direction of the state's JOBS program. Laws 1992, Charptr:r lO3 revised the
state's focus, which had emphasized an education and training framework to one which emphasizes a balance between
immediate employment and education and training services. I.aws 1992, Chapter 103 required implementation of this new
model by October l, 1992, with a complete statewide phase-in by October I, 1994. In addition, this bill expanded the
number of program participants. Prior to October I, 1992, parents who personally provide care for a child under 3 years
old were exempt. After October t, 19912, the age of the child was lowered to 2 years; thereby, decreasing the number of
exemptions to the program.

I-aws 1994, Chapter 227 once again changed this exemption by lowering the age of child for whom parrents are personally
providing care. The age is lowered from 2 to I year of age. (See Additional Legislation.) The department does not
anticipate that this change will impact the number of clients eligible for the JOBS program. Laws 1994, Chapter 3Ol will
also affect the JOBS program. However, the full impact of this law will not be felt until FY 1996. (See Additional
I-egislation.)

186

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOIÍIC SECIJRITY - EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITATION SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERÄI, F'I]NI)

Based on the General Appropriation Act and Chapter 166 appropriations, DES estimates that ll ,?5O AFDC recipients out
of approximately 78,449 adult AFDC recipients will be served under the new requirements. Of these 17,250, 14,039 a¡e

single-parent familie.s and 3,211 are 2-parent families. In addition, the department projects that the new state focus will
encouÊge a less expensive and faster t¡ack fe¡ m¡ny participants.

Employment Support Services - The approved amount provides l0O% staæ funded long term services to ensure the
stability of employment fo¡ individuals with disabilities. The appropriation reflects the completion of the transfer of all
employment related programs and 1,611 clients from the Divisions of Developmental Disabilities and the Long Term Care
System Fund to the Rehabilitative Services Adminis¡ra¡ion. The transfer emount was $5,860,3ü). Another $302,100 was
added to offset the loss of federal funds for those clients exiting from the 100% federally funded Vocational Rehabilitation
Services program. The approved amount also includes an additional $61,300 for the payment of a special cost adjustment
for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. Another $1,381,200 is provided from the
federal Social Services Block Grant. The program will serve the 1,611 clients at an annual cost per client of $4,720.60

Other Receipts - It is the intent of the I-egislature that the cost of the Employment and Rehabilitative Services program
be offset by $500,00O from the Special Administration Fund, which consists of penalties collected for late payment of
unemployment compensation charges. The federal govemment permits staûes flexibility in their use of these firnds. Itr
FY 1995, these 'Other Receipts' will be used to fund the JOBS line item.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

AFDC: Adult Time Limits: Appropriation lChapter 166. S.B. 1342) - The bill adds $1,400,000 to the JOBS program,
which may include funding for new positions and computer automation needs. The additional appropriations include
$998,800 which'will be applied to the JOBS Special I ine Item and $301,700 and 7.1 FTE positions to this division's
operating budget. The additional monies into the JOBS Special Line Item will serve an additional 3,305 clients. Of the
remaining $99,500, $30,200 will be distributed to the Division of Benefits and Medical Eligibility, $50,400 to the Division
of Administration, and $18,900 will cover the anticipated lease-purchase payment for computer automation needs. The bill
also limits AFDC benefits to 24 months during any 60 consecutive month period for certain eligible participants. (See

Additional l-egislation in the Benefits and Medical Eligibility program write-up.)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

AFDC Elieibiliw Limitations (Chapter 227. H.B. 2018ì - The bill changes one of the JOBS program participant exemptions.
The child care exemption for a child under the age of 2 is changed to exempt only those families with a child under the age
of l. This legislation has other provisions impacting AFDC participants. (See Additional I-egislation i¡ the Benefits and
Medical Eligibility program. )

- The bill establishas a 3-year Full
Employment Demonstration Project, which will include JOBS program participants. The project replaces certain welfarp
benefits with guaranteed employment to help participants achieve self-sufficiency and be competitive in the workfo¡ce. The
bill adds $200,000 in the Benefits and Medical Eligibility program. (See Additional Appropriations in the Benefits a¡d
Medical Eligibility program. )

Deficiencv Assessment: Emplovee Securitv (Chapter 1214. S.B. 1262) - The bill reduce.s the minimum penalty to be applied
to an employer for under-reporting from $35 to no minimum. The tevenues fron zuch penaltias go inø the Special
Administration Fund. The agency estimates that this change will reduce the revenues ¡aised from these penaltias by
approximately $ 100,000.

187



rs,o3s,4oo o 
23,967,300

5r6il
at9t

50,(x)0

377.5

6,509,4{X)

1,481,100

151,9ü)
148,300
22,1æ

1,533,4(X)
gg,4gg

1,945,1m

9,935,600

1,550,(x)0
250,000

1,128,(X)O

932,9æ
64,ü)O

186,100
137,9æ
122,3æ

3,4,y'.3,ffi
6,216,9æ

u,017,3w

12,377,4OA
172,3ú

3,4y'.3,ffi
6,216,9æ

996,9(X)
186,100
137,9æ
486,2æ

u,0llr30i0

FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendituras

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL

WQARF kiority Site Remediation
Environmental Health Resen e
Aquifer Protection Permiß
Hazardous Waste Program
Hazardous Waste Reserve
Special Waste Program
Used Oil Program
Air Quality Program
Air Permits Administration Program
Emissions Control Program

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Omnibus Alternative Fuels, Ch. 353

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Air Quality Fund
Air Permits Adminis¡¡¿¿ion Fund
Emissions Inspection Fund
Hazardous Waste Fund
Special Waste Fund .

Used Oil Fund
Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

296-3

5,799,4o0

1,489,500

158,9ü)
129,6m

9,500
1,300,5(x)

238,100

1,836,600

9114,500

{-
{-

945,3æ
6ß,7m

{-
474,7m

81,300
{-

155,100
{-

1L,427,600

305.3

6,121,500

1,301,6(X)

136,2æ
t3e3m
22,1æ

1,496,(X)0
153,9ü)

1,947,5m

9,370,600

4-
{-

1,26t,3æ
629,W

4-
l54,4gg
93,300

116,9ü)
1,801,300
1,60g,600

9!

ll,a1,6N

81,300
613,6ü)

l1^,q¿7,ffio

15,035,400

9,695,500
116,900

1,801,300
1,608,600

629,W
154,400
93,300

936,m

15;035,400

930,9009,
{-

155,100
{-

64ó,7û
{-

Fr 1995
Approved

GENERAL FT.JND ANI)
OTIIER APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

r"r 1993
Actusl

Fv tg94
Estimate

DEPARTMEIYT OF EN|IVIROI\IVIEI\ITAL QUAIITY
Edward Z. Fox, Director

a.R.s. $ 49-10r

JLBC Analyst: Bock/Bahl

188

(Continued)



)t

DEPARTMENT OF EI\wIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Cont'd)
ITÍ'.NF:R AT 'f INII AND OTHF'N ÀPPROP.RIATEIì F''I]NT)S

Agency Description - The Department of Environmental Quality's purpose ß to prorca harnan læahh and the

environmcnt by enþrcing stand¿rds of qrraltty for Arizona's air, warer, and l.arr¿. The dqartncnt's Afice of Air
Qualtty issues permits to regulate in¿ustrial air pollution sources, regulates vehicle emissiotts, monitors and assesses

the ambicnt air, and doelops øir quality improvement strategies. The Afice of Wasæ Progrøns implemenæ prcgrorns
to minimize waste genercttion, identifies and corrects improper wctste ìn tnagernent practices, and oversees the clean up
(remcdbtion) of løzardous waste sites. The Afice of Water Øtality regulaes drinking water and waste water systems,

¡nonitors and assesses waters of the state, ard provides lr¡drologic arulysis to sapport lnzprdous site remcdiation.

U The FTE Positions total includes 58 FTE positions fi¡nded from certain special line items in FY 1993, 95.9 FTE
positions in FY 1994, and 167 .4 FIE positions in FY 1995:

No. of FIE Positions
Line Item Name FY f993 FY 1994 FY 1995

Aquifer Protection Permits 22.O 30.0 25.3
Air Quality 0.0 3.O 3.0
Air Permits Adminis¡n¡is¡ 4.0 14.4 47.6
Emissions Control 0.0 29.O 70.0
Hazardous Waste 15.5 14.5 16.3

Special Waste 14.5 3.0 3.0
Used Oil 2.O 2.O 2.2

For FY 1994, all monies in the Permi¡ ¡dministration Fund were appropriated to the Arizona Department of
Environmental Quality (ADEQ. The FY 1993 General Appropriation Act (Laws 1993, Chapter 6, Second Special
Session) required ADEQ to provide an expenditure plan prior to expending fi¡nd monies. The expenditure estimate

is $1,801,300.
Before the expenditure of receipts from the Air Permit Adminis¡¡¿3¡on program in excess of the $3,443,600, the
director sball report the intended use of the monies to the Director of the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee.
(General Appropriation Act footnote, as adjusted for the general salary adjustment.)
[-aws 1993, Chapter I (II.B. 20Ol), 6th Special Session (the Air Quality Amendments) made several transfers
involving ADEQ funds, which are not shown as appropriations. For FY 1994, it transfeÍed $6,(X)0,(X)0 from the
Underground Storage Tank Revolving Fund (USÐ to the Regional Public Transportation Authority. For FY 1994
and FY 1995 combined, it require.s a total of $IO,(X)0,(X)O to be transferred from the UST to the Emissions Inspection
Fund. See discussion under 'Other lszues".
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency. The line items
within 'All Other Operating Expenditurcs' a¡e shown for informatiou only.
Up to $1,250,000 of the General Fund appropriation may be utilized temporarily to mÂintain existing environmental
progrìan¡s for which application for federal funds has been submitted. (General Appropriation Act foomote.)
lùy'hen expenditr¡res from the haza¡dous waste or environmental health reserves a¡e authorized, the director shall report
the nature of the emergency and the authorized expenditure amount to the P¡e.sident of the Senate, the Speaker of the
House of Representatives, the Chairmen of the Senate and House Appropriations Conmi$ess, and the Directo¡ of
the Joint Legislative Budget Committep Staff. (General Appropriation Act foohote.)
Of the $250,000 appropriated for the environmental health reserve, up to $100,000 Eay be used for the Comparative
Environmental Risk Project. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The department shall report quarterþ ûo the Legislature in writing on the progress of WQARF activities, including
emergency response, priority site remediation, cost-recovery activity, ¡evenue and e:rpenditure activity and other
WQARF-funded program activity. The department shall submit the report ûo thc nembers of the Joint l-egislative
Budget Committee and to the Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff. (General Appropriation Act
footnote.)

6/

1/

4/

5/

7/

gl

9l

189

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF E¡IVIROI{MENTAL QUALITY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]hID AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

FTE Positions - The appropriation adds a net 13.5 General Fund FTE positions and 58.7 Other Fund FTE positions (a net
72.2 FfE positions in all) over FY 1994. Most of these are to expand existing prograûN ûo meet stricter federal
requirements- Additions and funding shifu a¡e outlined below. The dolla¡ amount represents all salary and operating costs
associated with the positions.

a

a

a

a

For the Safe Drinking Sy'ater p¡ogram, adds 8 FIE positions and $519,500 to the General Fund. The program now has
a total of 37 General Fund FTE positions and 12 federally fi¡nded FTE positions.
For the Aquifer Protection Permit (APP) Special I ine ltem, shifts 8.8 FTE positions and $297,900 from the Water
Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQARF¡ to the General Fund.
For the APP Special Line Item, shifts 4.7 FTE positions and $173,0ü) from WQARF to the Solid Waste program in the
General Fund operating budget.
For state regulatory activity resulting from the Fede¡al Clean Ai¡ Act Anendments of 1990, erðds 29.2 FTE positions
a¡d $3,442,700 to the Air Permit Administration Fund.
For the Emissions Control Special I ine ltem-which l-aws 1993, Chapter 1, 6th Special Session expanded-shifts 8 FTE
positions and $364,700 fron the General Fund operating budget to the Emissions Inspection (EI) Fund and adds 33 new
FTE positions and $3,851,400.
For the Hazardous V/aste Special Tine Item, adds 1 inspector FTE position and $55,200, and 0.8 FTE position and
$29,100 for data tracking, to the Hazardous Vy'aste Fund.
For the Used Oil Special Line ltem, adds 0.2 FTE position and $13,500 to the Used Oil Fund.

a

a

a

Personal Services - The General Fund operating budget increase of $387,900 includes standard adjustments, de.scribed
below, and a net increase of $167,000 associated with the foltowing FTE position changes:

o Adds $221 ,lW for 8 new Safe Drinking Water program FTE positions.

' Shifu $193,600 from the General Fund to the Emissions Inspection Fund for I shifted Emissions Control FTE positions.

' Shitu $133,500 to the General Fund operating budget from the V/QARF APP Special Line Item for 4.7 shifted Solid
Wasre/l-andfill Permits FTE positions.

The approved amount is based upon s 3% vaeancy factor and $1S9,30O from the General Fund in vacancy savings, a
decrease to Personal Services of $100. The vacancy savings amount does not include any changes rasulting from the general
salary adjustment and the addition of new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $221,000 for the general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditurcs - The approved amount includes an additional $30,100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $567,600 for the staie share of employee medical insurance aird dental
insura¡lce payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

other operatirE Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $rm,20o for the payment of Risk
Management prcmiums, which reflects a reduction of $6,500, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
and b) a total of $92,,100 for the Tucson Søæ Office Building lease-purchase pa¡rnent.

Risk ManagemenUOther Appropriated Funds - ADEQ charges each Other Appropriated Fund and Non-Appropriated
Fund an amount for indirect costs, which is transferred to the Indirect Cost Fund. This fund is used for the non€eneral
Fund share of certain departmentwide overhead expenscs, such as general accounting, rent, and telecommunications systems.
ADEQ pays the non-General Fund portion of its Risk Management premiums from this fr¡nd:, The total prerniums for Fy
1995 for all Other Appropriated Funds is $14,100.

WQAIUT hiority Site Remedistion - A.R.S. g 42-I341directs the distribution of transaction privilege taxes. According
to this statute as amended tn 1992, $2.9 million is ûo be appropriated annually for the Water euality Ãsurance Revolvin!
Fund (WQARF) for priority hazardous waste site remediation. For FY 1995, the Iægislature has appropriated $1,550,üX)

(Continued)
190



DEPARTMENT OF EÌWIROI\IMENTAL QUALITY (CONt'Q
í:F'NF'.PÀI- Í'IINTI ÀND OTHRR ÀPPRÔPRIATF:II Í'IINTIS

for this purpos€. Also, the Legislature made available another $460,000 for ¡emediation and other Y/QARF functions by
shifting part of the Aquifer Protection Permit (APP) program to the General Fund. See "Aquifer P¡otection Permits" below.

Environmental Heelth Resene - The Legislature approved $250,(nO for ADEQ to address unbudgeted emergencies such

as illness clusters, tire fires, trans-jurisdictional pollution problems, or other environmental health emergencies which have
no other dedicated funding sou¡ce. One General Appropriation Act footnote rcquires ADEQ to notiff the I-egislature of any

expenditures from the reserve, and another allows ADEQ ûo use up to $100,000 of the reserve for the A¡izona ComFarative
Environmental Risk Project (ACERP). The ACERP is to identifr all environmental heelth threats facing Arizona. It will
determine the relative risk these th¡eats pose and will show what the state can do to reduce risk the most cost-effectively.

Aquifer hotection Permits - ADEQ issues permits to industrial or other facilities whose activities or waste discharges
could pose a th¡eat to groundwater. The permit is issued upon ADEQ approval of facility safeguard measiures.

The approved amount is based on the following line-item detail:

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expendituras

Operating Subûotal

Indirect Costs

TOTAL

General Fund
16.8

$501,700
l1l,ü)0

4-
9,¿100

rs 7fn

$255,600
58,800
27,2ú

4,6(X)
58.200

Total
25.3

$ 757,300
169,800
27,2n
14,(x)o
77.9æ

r,046,2W

81.800

$1.128.000

Aquifer Protection Permit fees have not been sufficient to support all program activities. Therefore, nvo funding shifts
were approved so that WQARF will no longer have to zubsidize the APP program. "I\e 4.7 FTE positions preparing
landfill permits were shifted to the General Fund operating budget from WQARF since landfills can be regulated under
the Solid Waste program which is in the operating budget. Activities not billable to Aquifer Protection Permits fees

were shifted, along with 8.8 FTE positions, to General Fund suppof within the Aquifer Protection Permits Special Line
Item.

The approved amount for Personal Services is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved anount also iscludes
an additional $17,000 from the General Fund and $8,700 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures includes an additional $2,300 from the General Fund a¡d
$l,20O from Other Appropriated Fr¡nds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act. The approved amount also i¡cludes a ûotal of $46,800 from the General Fr¡nd a¡d $23,700 from
Other Appropriated Funds for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will
be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount for Other Operating Expenditures includes $1,50O from the Gene¡al Fund and $1,500 from Other
Appropriated Fr¡nds for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amor¡nts reflect a reduction of $200 from
the General Fund, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Hazardous Waste/Pollution Prevmtion Programs - Under these programs, ADEQ processes and issues permits for
treatneDt, storage, and disposal facilitias, and monitors hazardous waste generators a¡d handlers. ADEQ also evaluates

191

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EILROI\IMENTAL QUALITY (Conr'd)
GENERAL FT]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED F'T]NDS

waste reduction and other pollution control pl¡ns submitted by businesses that generate haza¡dous waste. ADEQ collects
related fees and civil penalties which are deposited to the Hazardous Waste Management Fund. The approved amount is
based on the following line-iæm detail:

FTE Positions 16-3

$932,900

To increase sen¡ice to southern Arizona, the appropriation adds I FTE inspector position and $55,200. To improve
data and manifest tracking, the appropriation adds 0.8 FTE position and $29,1ü).

The approved amount for Personal Senices is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes
an additional $17,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of thð General Appropriation Act.
Also included in the approved Personal Services amount is an additional $4l,7oo for the new positións. 

-

The approved smount for Employee Relaæd Expenditures includes an additional $2,400 for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total
of $45"lOO for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and denal insurance pãyments, which will be transferred
to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Hrz'rdous Waste Reserve - The Legislature authorized ADEQ to utilize otherwise-unprogrammed revenues fo. ¡.2"øo*
waste contingencies. If it authorizes any such energency expenditures, ADEQ musi report to the I-egislature. ADEe
estimated that $64,0O0 would be available for such emergencies.

Special Waste Program - Through this program, ADEQ determines whether wastes such as asbestos, auto sh¡edder fluff
and petroleumrontaminated soils should be classified as 'special wasten. The department then establishes and enforces
regulations for special waste handling and disposal. The department arisesses fees based on the qgantity of special waste
generated. The fees are deposited to tbe Special Waste Fund.

The approved amount is based on the following line-item detail:

FTE Positions 3.0

Personal Services
Employee Related E:rpenditures
Travel - In Staæ

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Indirect Cost

TOTAL - Hazardous Waste Fund

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
T¡avel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Indirect Costs

TOTAL - Special Y/aste Fund

$517,300
116,500
15,700
4,(X)O

31,9ü)
5,800

691,2ú

241,7æ

$112,500
23,800
3,7æ
l,100
7,Lú
5,900

154,m0

32,Lû

$1E6,100

192
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EIWIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Cont'd)
f:Í'NF'-PAI, F'TIND ÄND OTTIF'R APPROPRIÀTED FT]NDS

The approved amount for Personal Services is based upon a 0% vacancy fecûor. The approved emount includes an

additional $3,500 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures includes an additional $500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $8,4(X)
for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental iru¡urance payments, which will be transferred to the

Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The Special Waste program is expected to have sufñcient ¡Þvenue for FY 1995 to support both direct program and

indirect costs. The net $32,0(X) increase over FY 1994 is due to indirect costs and technicat adjustments.

Used Oil - Througù this program, the department assists in usedoil recycling and management efforts, and regulates used

oil disposal. ADEQ also enforces laws regarding used oil that is contaminated with hazardous substances.

The approved amount is based on the following line-iæm detail:

FTE Positions 2-2

Personal Services

Employee Related Expendihrres
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Indirect Coss

TOTAL - Used Oil Fund

$ 59,100
14,300
10,100
1r?n

2æ
9,600
9,¿lOO

1(D,9(n

28,(X)0

$137,900

To improve data tracking, 0.2 FTE position and $13,500 were added.

The approved amount for Personal Services is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an

additional $2,OOO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. Also
included in the approved amount is an additional $4,500 for the new position.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditurcs includes an additional $300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $6,100
for tbe state share of employee medical insurance and dental inzurance payments, which will be transferred ûo the
Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Air Quality Fund - The Air Quålity Fund is used for a variety of studies and programs aimed at improving air quatity
where the ambient air does not meet federal standards. (Only a portion of the ñ¡nd is appropriated.)

193

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EIMROÌIIMENTAL QU¡.ffY (Cont,Q
GENERAL TUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED F'I]NDS

The approved amount is based on the following line-item detail:

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
AII Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL - Air Quality Fund

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

lndirect Costs

TOTAL - Air Permit Administration

The approved amount fo¡ Personal Services is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includes
an additional $3,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures includes an additional $4OO for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $8,4O0
for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the
Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Air Permit Administration Fund - ADEQ regulates stationary air pollution sources primarily through the Air permit
Program. ADEQ inspects permitted facilities and may take enforcement action. Sourcqs pay a combination of emissions
and permit fees, which are deposited to the Air Permit Adminis¡ralion (ApA) Fund.

The approved amount is based on the following line-item detail:

FTE Positions 43.6

3.0

$91,100
20,800
10,4¡g

st223m

$1,517,4¡p
354,ü)O
323,2ú
82,m
27,8æ

275,m
160,500

2,7ß,7æ

702,9æ

$3,443,6(X)

An expanded Air Permit progrìam, which includes a new fee structure, took effect in F"f 1994. In a General
Appropriation Act footnote for FY 1994, the Legislature appropriated all fund receipts to the department, but required
ADEQ to submit an expenditure plan prior to expending fund monies for FY 1995. For fy iggS, a specific ão[ar
amount is appropriated, but a General Appropriation Act footnote allows ADEQ to expend more ApA Fund monies
upon notiffing the Legislature.

The FY 1994 estimate includes $1,801,300 and I4.4 FTE positions for the program, which was ADEe's estimate of
FY 1994 expenditurcs. The approved amount for FY 1995 includes 33.2 new FTE positions and g1,583,7(Ð for the
Program. The new staff will analyze pennit applications and perform monitoring and other regulation of stationary air
pollution sources, as required by Laws 1992, Chapter 299 (C.onprehensive Air Quality Act) and by I-aws l-993,
Chapter l, 6th Special Session (Air euality Anendments)

194
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EIWIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Confd)
Í:F'NFRAT. ÍTINTT ANT¡ ôTqE'P APPPôDÞTATT'TT fl]NT¡S

The approved amor¡nt fo¡ Personal Servicss is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount also includqs
an additional $51,500 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the Ge,neral Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expeuditures include,s en additional $7,100 for the general salary

adjustment, as authorizpd by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total
of $ 13 I ,200 for the state sha¡e of employee medical inzurance and dental i¡zurance payments, which will be transferred
to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Emissions Control - As required by federal law, ADEQ supcnrises the emissions testing for all vehicles in a¡eas that do
not meet certain air quality standards. ADEQ utilizes a contractor for private vehicle testing but conducts fleet inspections,
waivers, and exemptions itself. The Enissions Inspection (EI) Fund is for the ADEQ-administered programs (the contractors
collect fees directly from the public). Pursr¡ant to l¿ws 1993, Chapter 1, 6th Special Session, the EI Fund is now zubject
to appropriation and its scope of sources and uses expanded. New program components include: auditing, contriactor
training, inspection fee and repair subsidy, technical assistance, and rpmote sensing.

Most of these components are part of VM 2Æ vehicle inspection requircments. 'IlM 24On refers to the inspection and
maintenance program with a 240-second emissions test. The ltM2ß test is stricter then the currpnt test. Remote sensing
is a separate program: devices set up on roadways will measure the emissions of passing vehicles. At the same time, the
devices will read the vehicle license plate number so that emissions violators can be notified by mail that an iaspection is
required.

To meet the new staffing needs for these functions, the approved amount shifts 8 FTE positions and $364,700 from the
General Fund to the EI Fund and adds 33 new FTE positions and $3,851,4O0 to the E[ Fund.

The approved amount is based on the following line-iæm detail:

FTE Positions 70.0

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

Operating Subtotal

Indirect Costs

llM 2n Repair Subsidies

Remote Sensing

TOTAL - Emissions Inspection Fund

$1,575,700
430,900

58,300
76,5û
2,9ú

17E,ü)O

357,9ú

2,680,?ffi

671,000

2,393,4O4

412,3æ

$6,216,900

The approved amount for Personal Service.s is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $23,2æ in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings âmount does not include any changas rezulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of
certain new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $53,500 for the general salary adjustment, as

authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

195

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EhIVIRONMEITITAL QUALITY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FU¡{D AND OTHER APPROPRIAÏED FT]NDS

The approved amount includes an additional $7,300 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of
the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $195,(XX) for the state share of employee
medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRHTION

Ornnibus Alternative Fuels (Chapter 353. II.B. 257fl - Creates a varieþr of incentives for installing alternative vehicle fuel
delivery and use technolory. Makes tecbnical ch¡ngæ to correct Laws 1993, Chapter 1, 6th Special Session, the Air Quality
Anendments (see Other Iszues below). Establishes the Altemative Fuel Delivery System Development (AFDSD) Fund in
the Department of Commerce and requires appropriations and t¡ansfers, including the following which affect ADEe:

' For FY 1995, the amount that ADEQ would have granted from the Air Quality Fund to localitie.s for compressed
natural gas (CNG) conversions will be deposiæd to the AFDSD Fund. This amount is expected to be approximately
$200,000.

¡ For FY 1995, ¡þs qmount that ADEQ would have transfer¡ed from the Air Quality Fr¡nd to the A¡izona Department
of Transportation for public transportation demonstration projects will be allocated to the AFDSD Frmd. The amor¡nt
is $4fi),ü)o.

' Of the $6,(X)O,(X)0 that the Regional h¡blic Transportation Authority for the Maricopa County area received from the
Underground Storage Taok (USÐ Fund pursuant to Laws 1993, Chapter 1, 6th Special Session, the authority must
allocate $250,000 to the Air Quality Fund. The monies are to support an ozone-reduction assistance program which
this act establishes- For FY 1996 and beyond, the amor¡nts otherwise designated for public vehicle CNG conve¡sions
shall be used to pay the authority back for the $ã0,000.

¡ For FY 1995, $50,000 is appropriated from the Environmental Special Plate Fund to the Air Quality Fund for the
ozone-reduction assistance program which Chapter 353 e,stablishes.

See Department of Commerce, Department of Administration, and Staæ Lottery for additional discussion.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Undereround Storaee Tank: Revisions lchapter 248. H.B. 22261 - Changes ta,\ credit provisions related to reimbursements
from the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Fund. Eliminates ADEQ's authority to mahe loans from the UST Fund and
clarifies provisions relating to making UST Fund $a¡ts.

Aquifer Protection Permit: BADCT lChapter 273. H.B. 212î - Among other changes, this act specifically allows ADEQ
to contract with a private consultant for the ¡eview of aquifer protection permit applications. A permit applicant maytpquqst
accelerated permit review, and may pay ADEQ for related additional costs of consultant services.

Mined l-and Reclamation (ChaPter I18. S.B. 136î - Among other provisions, this act establishes requirements for closing
mines to achieve stability and safety consistent with post-mining land-use objectives. Requires that acceptable reclamation
plans and hnancial assurance documentation be submitted before new zurf¿ce disturbanccs may bc allowed. These
requirements arc under Title 49 but the bill establishes a study committep which will recommend what agency_whether
ADEQ or another agency-should administer the act. The study commi¡¡se will consider consolidating existing sLte entitie.s
involved with mineral resources. (See also State Mine Inspector.)

196
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EIMRONMENTAL QUALITY (Cont'd)
í:F'NF'.RAI. FÍINTI ÀND OTTTF'.R ÀPPROPRIÂTED T'Í]NTIS

OTIIER ISSI]ES

Air Oualitv Amendments (Chapter 1. H.B. 2ü)1. 6th Special Session) - In October,1993, the Iægislature convened in
special session to pass air quality imnrovement measurqs required by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. The
measu¡es are intended to returu air quality to acceptable stqnd¡¡ds within a strict timetable. The act includes new or
expanded regulations that affect political zubdivisions, state agencies, other governmental entities, and the public within areas

that have not attained acceptable air quality (prirnarily Maricopa &*,yt also Pima County). Affected state agencies include
ADEQ, the Søte Lotæry, the Arizona Department of F¡lucation, the Department of Transportation, the Department of
Weights and Measures, the Department of Revenue, and the Department of Administration.

The act expands several existing programs, and adds other new ones. ADEQ must now regulate a wider variety of stationary
air pollution sources, and pollution standa¡ds are mo¡e strict. This affects the Ai¡ Permit Adminis¡¡¿¿ion Fund, as described

above. Standards for the oxygenated fuels program are now more stringent. The act expands the vehicle emissions

inspection program extensively, establishing a more stringent inspection/maintenance (I/M) program and other measures to

control vehicle pollution. The state will subsidize the new I/M program's added costs. These vehicle emissions programs
affect the Emissions Inspection (EI) Fund, as described above. The act also raises several civil penalties related to pollution
control violations.

The act authorizes funding for these prograrns from several sourcqs, including those listed below:

¡ Segregates the Underground Storage Tank (USÐ Fund into revenue from Maricopa County and revenue from the
rest of Arrmna, and allocates 5O% of the Maricopa portion to the EI Fund after FY 1996.

o Transfers $2,(X)0,(X)O in FY 1994 from the UST Fund to the EI Fr¡nd and appropriates the fund for emissions control

Programs.
o Transfers $8,0(X),(X)O in FY 1995 from the UST Fund to the EI Fund for emissions control programs.
o Transfers $8,000,(X)O in FY 1996 from the UST Fund to the EI Fund for emissions control programs.
. Appropriates $24,200 in FY 1994 to the Department of Administration fo¡ certai¡ public transit subsidy administrative

costs.
o Allows up to $18 million of 'Powerball' lotæry revenues to be channeled into public transit projects once the General

Fund is guaranteed $45,000,000 of Powerball ticket sales revenues.
. Transfers $6,000,000 in FY 1994 from the UST Fund to the regional public transit authority for a count¡r with a

population over 1,2(X),0O0 persons (est¿blished by A.R.S. g 28-2502). The transit authority shall use the monies to
buy buses and to expand local transit. The authority must eventually repay this amount from grants it receives

through the Arizona Department of Transportation from the I-ocal Transportation Assistance Fund (LTAF). The
authority must pay UST any LTAF amouDts it receives over $2,(XÐ,0m in a given fiscal year, up to a payment cap

of $2.000,000 per year.

197



Program Supmary
Offi ce of the Director/Intergovemmental Affairs
Support Services

Public Health
Disease Control Research Commission
Family Health
Behavioral Health
Arizona State Hospital
I-aboratory Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,730,100
9,733,500
8,881,50O

{-
26,552,1æ

147,694,8N
{-

2,489,In

6,041,700
13,836,4{X)

10,039,400
{-

25,738,6N
t58,722,9æ

{)-
2,681,600

6,272,1û
11,415,100
11,255.(no
2,60É.300

26,135,9æ
142,360,9æ
30,525,2n
2.565,7æ

200,0E1,100 217,060,6W ?33,134,200

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions l/ r,74ó.4 r,692.5 r,677.5

Personal Services 34,5t7,7æ 38,768,500 38,068,600

Employee Related Expenditures 9,272,W 8,846,600 9,161,500

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Food

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

3,999,6W
372,6æ
34,2m

834,900
10,209,500

586,100

5,179,500
ß6,7N
55,9m

751,800
8,602,100

549,2N

4,763,2ú
¿168,500

57,000
764,000

8,041,600
4ó5,800

16,036,900 15,605,200 14,560,100

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 59,E26,600 63,220,3W 61,790,200

Special Line Items ?

Additional Appropriations ?
lß,254,5æ

{-
153,840,300

{-
170,822,W

522,W

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 200,0E1,100 217,060,600 ' ?33,134,200 !'t!q!!

Fund Summarv
General Fund
EMS Operating Fund
ASH Disproportionate Share Fund
Special Revenue Fund
Child Fatality Review Fund

190,793,900
2,001,100
7,286,1m

{-
{-

198,708,100
2,269300

I1,983,200
4,(XX),(X)O

100,(x)0

217,m4,4N
2,535,9æ

11,993,9(X)

1,500,(X)0

100,ü)o

200,0t1,100 233,134,200TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 217r0ffi,600

GENERAL Ft]ND AIID OTEER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

FT 1993
Actr¡¡l

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEI',IT OF HEALIH SERVICF^S - SUMMARY

Jack Dillenberg, Dircctor

a.R.s. $ 3cr03

JLBC Analyst: Bradley/Reddy

198

(Continued)



Lt

u
1t

lt

5t

DEPARTMENT OF HFALTH SERVICES - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
l:Í.NFlPÀI- TTINTì ÀNTI ÍITHE'P APPRÍìPRTATT'N Í'TINT¡S

Agency Description - The Dqartment of Heahh Semices is responsible for the provision of nost public health
programs not aùninistered by AHCCCS, most belwvioraL heabh progranw, em.ergenq rwJiæl se¡vices, smte
Iaboratory support, vital records maintenance, disease control, and qideniological monitoring.

The FTE Positions total includes 56.6 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1993, 29 FTE
positions in FY 1994, and 120.8 FTE positions in FY 1995.

Details for the Special I ine Items and Additional Appropriations are included on the individual program pages.

The amount shown reflects $6,529,9(n in adjustments made to the original FY 1994 appropriation by Laws 1994,
Chapter 6, 8th Special Session.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Program. The line
items within "All Other Operating Expenditures' are shown for information only.
A monthly report comparing total expenditures for the month and year-to-date as compared to prior year totals sball
be forwarded to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives and the Director of the Joint
l.egislative Budget Committee by the 25th of the following month. The report shall include an estimate of (a)
potential shortfalls in programs, (b) potential federal and other ftrnds, such as the statewide assessment for indirect
costs, that may be available to offset these shortfalls, and a plan, if necessary, ¡s¡ eliminating any shortfall without
a supplemental appropriation, and (c) total expenditure authorify of the month and year-to-date for SMI Seruices,
Regional Residential/Psychiatric Beds, Children's Behavioral Health Services, Children's Behavioral Health State
Match for Title XD(, Mental Health, Substance Abgsê, Children's Respite Care, Geriatric Resideutial Beds, SMI
Clozaril Program, Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children, and Children's Rehabilitative Services. ln addition,
all positions eliminated or other reductions made as a result of Project SLIM recommendations shall be detailed on
a monthly and year-todate basis. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Notwithstanding A.R.S. $ 35-173C, any transfer to or from the amounts appropriated for SMI Services, Regional
Residential/Psychiatric Beds, Children's Behavioral Health Services, Children's Behavioral Health State Match for
Title XIX, Mental Health, Substance Abuse, Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children, Children's Rehabilitative
Services, AHCCCS - Children's Rehabilitative Services, EMS Provider Contracts, State EMS Special Projects, TB
Provider Hospital Care, Kidney Program, Adult Cystic Fibrosis, Adult Sickle Cell Anemia, Newborn lntensive Care,
Perinatal Care Services, Teen Prenatal Express, Prenatal Outreach, Nutrition Subvention, WIC Supplemental,
Geriatric Residential Beds, SMI Clozaril Program, Children's Respite Care, University of Arizona Poison Information
Center, and the Poison C,ontrol Center Funding shall require approval of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee.
The amounts appropriated for these items shall be used exclusiveþ for the contracts for the provision of services to
clients. No monies shall be used from these appropriated amounts for any other expenses of the state Department
of Health Services.
In addition to the appropriation for the Department of Health Services, earnings on state lands and interest on the
investment of the permanent land funds are appropriated to the State Hospital in compliance with the Enabling Act
and the Constitution. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

9t

u

t99
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED F'IINDS

SI]MMARY OF MÀIOR CIIANGES

The following stmmarizes the major factors behþd the clrcnge in the FY 1995 General Fund operating budget from the
revßed FY 1994 estimate:

. Adjust Funding to Reflect One-time FY 1994 Supplementals
¡ Children's Rehabilitative Services - Increased Federal Offset
. Project SLIM Reductions
o Seriously Mentally Ill Services Increase
. Children's Behavioral Health State Match for Additional Title 19 Funds
o Consolidation of Behavioral Health Matching Funds from Other Agencies
. Appropriation of Disease Control Research Commissie¡ Monies
. Children's Behavioral Health -- Non-Title 19 Increase for Prevention and

Other Subvention Services
o General Salary Adjustment
¡ Provider Increases
¡ Poison Center Network
. Management Information System Resources
o Employee Related Expenditures Increase
¡ Children's Respite Care
o Cancer/Birth Defect Registry
. All Other Changes

TOTAL CHANGE FROM REVISED FY 1994

$(6,52e,900)
(1,902,300)
(1,¿100,000)

7,360,000
5,000,(x)0
3,(XO,(X)O

2,604,3ú
1,750,000

1,602,000
r,451,7n

800,000
505,600
321,9æ
250,000
245,8n
968.500

$lÉg3.600

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3.3% vacancy factor and 51,236,2û in vacancy sayings from
the General Fund and $7,300 in vacancy savings from Other Appropriated Funds. The vacancy savings amounts do not
include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new positions. The approved amount
includes an additional $1,381,300 from the General Fund and $26,600 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Sectiou 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $190,4{n from the General Fund and
$3,700 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act-

The approved amount also includes a total of $4,017,500 from the General Fund and $77,100 from Other Appropriated
Funds for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurznce payments, which will be transferred to the
Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $1,O75,8ü) from the General Fund for the
payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of $174,?.N from the General Fund, as
authorized under Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $1,070,600 from the General Fund and $89,600 from Other Appropriated
Funds for rent of stateowned space.

Project SLIM Savings - The appropriation includes the reduction of 52 FTE positions and g1,4¡g,ggg due to expected
Project SLIM savings. The Executive and the department had originally requested a rcduction of 50 FTE positions and
$ I '300'0OO, based on a preliminary study of the department by Project SLIM. Howeve¡, the I egislature in its review of
the budget believed that an additional 2FTE positions and $10O,0ü) of savings would be possible. The Project SLIM
savings will accrue mainly from the consolid¿tion of the agency business offices and a streamlining of administ¡ative

2n
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
I:F'NRRÀI- X'I]ND ÀND llTHFP APPRíIPRTATED F'[]NDS

functions. The reduction was appropriated on a prorated basis by the I-egislaturc, based upon the relative size of each

prograns operating budget. The agency is required by footnote to report all Project SLIM savings in detail as they occur.

Reorganization - The Department of Health Services (DHS) has reorganized. The new interoal organization of DHS
creåtes 4 small prograns that are mostly adminisl¡¿¡ive in nature and 2 very large programs that are primarily client service

oriented. While the Executive is able to org¡ni2s and operate as they choose, in this particular case the Iægislahrre chose

to appropriate to DHS in a different program format. The intent is to place gr€at€r focus and legislative oversight on specific

client services and less emphasis on the smaller administrative areas. The table below shows the FY 1994 programs in the

f,rrst column, the DHS FY 1995 internal program organiz'tiss and the FY 1995 Appropriation format. The programs appear

in bold.

FY T994 PROGRAMS

Director's Ofñce
EMS/He¡lth Care Facilities Licmsure
Disease Prevention
Family Health
Behavioral Health
Laboratory Services

Fr 19gs

DHS INTERNAL PR(rcRAMS

Directorts Olfice
(Only Immediate Staff)

lntergovemmmtal Aff¿irs and Lcgislative
Liaison
o Vital Records (Director's OfFrce)
o Health Care Facilities Licensure
o Other Arees (Director's OfFrce)

Inform¡tion Technologr Services
o DaÎa Processing @rawn from several

former programs)

Adrninistr¡tion ¡nd Fmance
o Dran¡n from several former programs

Medic¡l Services ¡nd hlblic Health
. EMS
o Disease Prevention
. Fa¡nily Health
o Laboratory Services

Beh¡vioral Health
o Mostly unchaaged

FY 1995

APPROPRIATION FORMAT

I)irector's Ofñce/lntergove¡'nment¡ I
Affsirs

o Director's Offìce
o lntergovernmental

Affairs and Legislative
Liaison

Support Services
o Information and Technologr

Servicqs
. Administ¡ation and Fi¡rance

Public He¡lth
o Disease Prevention
. EMS
o Other Health Programs

Family Heahh
Laboratory Services
Behavioral He¡lth

o [.ess ASH
Arizona State Hospital
Dise¡se Control Rese¡rch

Cornmission

FY 1994 Supplemental - The supplemental appropriation bill (I-aws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session) made several

adjustments to the FY 1994 Department of Health Seniices appropriation. These changes are as follows:

Sectiott 8.

Building Management - The sum of $50,mO was added from the General Fund to be used

for building management costs at the Morton and Black Canyon building sites.

Data Processing - The sum of $3,250,q)0 was appropriated from the General Fund to pay

for data processing expenditures made by the department in excess of the original
appropriation. These costs include hardware purchases, software and system development,
payments on revolving credit charges, and other expenditures.

Children's Behavioral Health Stâte Match for Title 19 - A total of $1,500,000 was added

from the General Fund to pay increased state matching requirements due primarily to an

increase in monthly capitation rates, and secondarily, to an increase in client population
counts.

$5o,ooo

3,250,(X)O

1,500,(X)O

20t
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED F'IINTIS

Children's Rehabilitative Services (CRS) - The CRS program continued to shift clients
into Title 19 eligibility. This resulted in substantial General Fund savings. The federal
expenditure authority in the AHCCCS program was raised by $7,0ü),üÐ to reflect this
shift,as well as the payment of prior year federal claims.

AHCCCS'Children's Rehabilitstive Services - The services provided to clients included a
higher percentage of federally cove¡ed procedures, rasulting in these General Fund savings.

Arizona Poison Control - In order to maint¡in operation of the University of Arizona
Poison Information Center for all of FY 1994, a General Fund supplcmental of $75,000 was
made from original $r$42,000 appropriation. In addition, a $I(X),(XX) supplemental for this
purpose was made to the State Board of Pharmacy funds for Ff 1994, and the Poison Center
agreed to raise another $133,000, for total funding of $750,000. The shortfall occurred when
the University of Arizona, which had been subsidizing the Poison Center for several years,
decided it was unable to provide a subsidy for FY 1994.

Clinical Laboratory Improvernent Act (CLIA) - A Gene¡al Fund supplemental was
provided to maintain laboratory staffing and funding at a level zufficient to conform to federal
CIJA requirements. CIJA requires all laboratories receiving federal funds to be inspected
and licensed in order to improve standards and accuracy. The zupplemental was due to lower
than anticipated federal funding for this program.

(r,462,1æ)

(44O,200)

75,000

49 ,7m

7475n

Section 23.

FY 1994 RBHA Payments - The supplemental includes $750,000 from the General Fund
and $2.000.000 from the Special Revenue Fund to make payments for services provided by
the Pima County Regional Behavioral Health Authority (RBHA). By July 1, 1995, an
accounting shall be completed and any excess payments shall be repaid to the Special
Revenue Fund. Any unspent portion of this appropriation will revert to the General Fund on
June 30. 1995.

2.750,000

Section 25.

hior Year Children's Behavioral Health Claims - For FY f99l claims, there is
appropriated $122,500 and for FY 1992 claims, there is appropriated $635,00O. The
department will use these General Fund appropriations to resolve payment of unpaid claims
from these 2 fiscal years. Tlre appropriations are non-lapsing until June 30, 1995, when any
unspent portions will revert to the state General Fund.

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL û6,52e.e00

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CaPital Outlav Bill lChapter 2. FI.B. 2002. 8th Special Session) - The bill appropriatas $3O,0OO to the department to replace
2 fuel storage tanks at the Arizona Staæ Hospital.

The bill also appropriates $ I ,6(X),(XX) to the Department of Adminis¡ra¡ion (DOA) for land acquisition and design of a new
state health laboratory. Design and land acquisition are expected to cost approximaæly $8OO,OOO each. Before the release
of land acquisition funds, the bill requiras DOA to present an analysis and recommendation of potential sites to the Joint
Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) for review. Thereafter, at the completion of the schematic designs, DOA shall present
the plans for the laboratory to the JCCR for rpview.

202



GENERAL FI.]ND
Fr 1993
Actud

Fr 1994
Estimete

r.r ú95
Approved

DEPARTME¡{T OF HEAL'IH SERVICES - A.R.S. $ 3C103

OTT'ICE OF TITF', DIRECTOR/INTER,GOVERI{MEI\TTAL ATT'AIR"S

Jack Dillenberg, Director JLBC Analyst Bradley/Reddy

FIE Positions t70.6 170.6 17r.2

Personal Services 3,858,700 4,086,(X)O 4,255,500

Employee Related Expenditurcs 951,300 93t,2û 1,010,900

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

42,8æ
137,800

4,100
683,600

51,800

4,5æ
156,2û

15,700
789,ffi

18,700

4,5m
156,2ú

15,700
800,300

16,800

920,100 I,024,5û 1,033,500

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 5,730,100

{-

6,041,700

{)-

6,299,900

Project SLIM Reductions (27,8û)

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 5,730,100 6,041,700 6,272,100 !!

Program Descúption - The Afi.ce of the Director/Intergovernmental Afairs includcs the director's immediate staff,
vital records services for birth and death certificaks, oversight of fderalfund upenditures, and octs as a liaison to
county health departments, the Legislature, other politiøl subdivisiotu, and the public.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a transfer of 1.6 FTE positions a¡d $65,200 from the Behavioral Health
program, as part of the department's reorganization.

The approved amount also includes a ¡eduction of I FTE position and $27,800 to reflect Project SLIM savings.

Personal Services - Tbe approved amouDt is based upon a 2.4% vaøncy factor and $100,000 in vacancy savings. the
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $l¿14,500 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the Gene¡al Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes an additional $45,100 due to the FTE position transfer.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Program. The line items
within 'All Othe¡ Operating Expenditures" are shown for inform¡tion only.

U

243

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EEALTE SERVICES. OTTICE OF THE DIRECTOMAL
AFT'AIRS (Cont'd)
GEI{ERÂL FI]NI)

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved amount includes an additional $19,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $419,700 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insura¡rce and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an incresse of $1,100 for rent.

F,quipment - The approved amor¡nt includes $12,000 for a copier machine for the Office of Behavioral l{ealth Licensure
and $4,800 for a laser printer for the Director's Office.

hoject SLIM Reductior¡s - Of the 52 FTE Positions and $1,499,000 of total Project SLIM savings projected for the
department as a whole, 1 FTE position and $27,800 were prorated as savings for this program.

2M



DEPART1VTEIYT OF EEALIH SER.VICES - STJPFORT SER,VICES A.R.S. $ 3É103

Jack Dillenberg, Director JLBC Analyst Bradley/Reddy

GENERAL FTJNI)
Fr ú93
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 199s
Approved

FTE Positions 185.5 203.8 218. I )!

IJ

v

Personal Services 3,621,7æ 5,100,700 5,708,100

Employee Related Expenditures 852,?N 1,145,300 1,340.900

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

451,9ü)
8,(X)O

4-
3,7163m

73,m

451,600
16,700
2,000

3,7g1,7n !
78,4{X)

451,600
16,700
2,000

3,543,500
6.500

4,259,600 4340,m 4,020,300

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL t,733,500 10,5t6,400 11,069,300

Data Processing

Morton/Black Canyon Building Management
Project SLIM Reductions

4-
{-
{-

3,250,(X)O ?

{-
{-

4-
457,m

(1 l 1,600)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS E,733,500 13,E36,400 11,415,100 2!

Program Description - The Support Sentices pÌogram encompctsses most cennalized funaions including business,

finance, accounting, personnel and infonnation technology services.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes: a) an adðitional 17 FTE positions and $505,60O to enhance existing
Management lnformation System (MIS) resources, b) a reduction of 4. I FTE poSitions and $ I I I ,600 to reflect Project SLIM
savings. and c) a transfer of 1.4 FTE positions and $63,1ü) f¡om the Family Health program and an increase of $2ü), as

part of the department's reorganization.

ll Of the amount appropriated for Support Services, 13 FTE positions and $370,70O shall be transferred to the Arizona
Health Care Cost Qesrqin6s¡t System, if H.B. 25ü) or a simila¡ bill is passed which moves Behavioral Health
Services from the state Department of Health Services to the A¡izona Health Care Cost Qq¡t^inment Sysæm.
(General Appropriation Act footnoÞ.) These positions and $235,800 represent the additional Management Information
System (MIS) positions associated with the Behavioral Health program. The other 4 FTE positions and $134,900 are
associated with the CRS program. H.B. 2500 or similar legislation was not enacted.

Zl The amount reflects the adjustments made to the original FY 1994 appropriation by Laws 1994, úapter 6, 8th
Special Session (H.B. 2006).

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified llmp Sum by Program. The li¡e items
withi¡ 'All Other Operating Expenditures' a¡e shown for info¡m¡tion only.

205

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES - SUPFORT SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND

Personal Serviccs - The approved amount is based upon a 2.4% vecatcy factor and $124,400 in vacsncy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes rasulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. The approved amor¡nt includes an additional $193,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes an additional $406,300 to fund the MIS positions and an additional $49,¿tOO due to the
FTE position transfer.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $26,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $534,70O for the state sha¡e of employee medical inzurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a total of $1,075,8ü) for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $174,20O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act. The approved amount also includes $189,600, $126,000, and $90,300 for the lease-purchase payments for the Center
Point, Tucson State Office and Black Canyon Buildings, respectively. These amounts include an additional $15,900 for the
Center Point Building and an additional $l4,l0O for the Black Canyon Building, as authorized by Section 72 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Equipment - The approved ,mount includes $4,()()0 for a postage scale meter for the Real Property Section and $2,500
for a fax machine to be used for the Controller's Office and the Business Ofñce.

Data Processing - [-aws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session, provided a supplemental appropriation of $3,250,(XX) to pay
for data processing expenditures made by the department in excess ofthe originat appropriations. The expenditures include
lease payments for hardware, software and system development, and payments on a revolving line of credit. The department
has stated that it intends to discontinue the use of revolving credit for data processing costs.

The department had been funding similar expenses out of programmatic special line items intended for client services.
However, the intent of the Legislature is to not use programmatic special line items for administrative costs. For morc
discussion of this issue, please see the Behavioral Health Program under 'Realigpment of Administrative Expenses'.

Morton/Black Canyon Building Managernent - In addition to the lease-purchase payments in Other Operating
Expenditures, the approved amounts also include a total of $457,4O0 for Operations and \daintenance (O&M) charges for
the Center Point and Black Canyon Buildings. This amount was appropriated as a separate line item called 'Morton/Black
Canyon Building Management.' The O&M charge will be transferred to the Department of Administration @OA), which
will be responsible for providing all building services, either directly or under contract.

The FY 1994 supplemental (Laws 1994, chapter 6, 8th Special Session) included $50,000 to provide additional operating
and maintenance funding for these 2 buildilg sites. The supplemental resulted from the use of more intensive maintenancp
than was originally funded.

Project SLIM Reductions - Of the 52 FljE Positions and 91,4¡9,000 of total project SLIM savings projected for the
department as a whole, 4. I FTE positions and $lll,6(X) were prorated as savings for this program.

2M



DEPARTMET{T OF EEAL'IE SER.VICES - PT]BLIC FRALIE

Jack Dillenberg, Director

a.R.s. s 3Gr03

JLBC Analyst: Bradley/Reddy

F"r 1995
Approved

GENERAL FI.]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT.]NDS

FT 1993
Actuâl

r"r 1994
Estimate

llt.0

2,t29,8û

FTE Positions !/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Direct Grants
Reimbursement to Counties
Tuberculosis Provider Hospital Ca¡e and

Tuberculosis Control Subventions
Sexually Transmitted Disease Control
AIDS Reporting and Surveillance
Vaccines
Kidney Program Dialysis Care
Health Effects Studies
Chronic Disease Surveillance
Cancer/Birth Defect Registry
Universiry of Arizona Poison lnformation Center
Poison Control Center Funding
Project SLIM Reductions
Child Fatality Review Team
Emerggncy Medical Services Operations
EMS Provider Contracts
State EMS Special Projects
Ambulance Replacement
EMSCOM Development
EMS Regional Coordinating System

TOTAL

Additional ApproprÍatiors -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Appropriation, TCE ge¡¡t¡mination, Ch. 8

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

108.7

1,872,2û

424,tm

75,500
58,100
7,2m

ß2,9û
52,6N

596,300

2,E92,600

578,000
396,300

ro2.2

2,0É,6,3û

455,800

106,200
89,600
11,000

369,100
24,2W

600,100

3,122,200

578,000
396,300

4$.2n

106,200
89.600
ll,(x)0

369,100
6,800

582,7n

3,175,700

578,000
396,300

3l

746,|n
56,600
97,300

1,755,300
83,300

115,ü)0
159,9(X)

{-
450,(no

4-
{-
{-

l,z54,lú
{-

42,9æ
I10,800
35,(X)0

108,300

873,300
52jæ

125,000
2,t25,tæ

r00,000
{-
{)-
{-

517,000 !!

4-
{-

147,7æ
1,24y'.,5n

310,4{x)
155,200
116,¿mO

77,6æ
98,200

882,000
52,500

125,000
1,915,100

101,000
{-
4-

251,800
750,(n0
500,000
(83,300)
100,(x)o

1,271,5û
331,2W
170,ü)o
300,ü)o
go,(n0

98,200

t!
6t

t,tt1,500 10,039,400 11,005,000 w

250,000

10,039,400 11,255,ü10t,EE1,500

207

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - PUBLIC HEALIH (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI'ND ANI) FUMS

Program Description - The Public Heahh program provides emergency medical services which includes funding for
both state and local programs and poison control centers. In addition, the program provides fundingfor some county
heabh programs, disease prevention, and treo,tm.ent of a ntnber of specfic illnesses.

l/ The FTE Positions total includes 29 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1993, 29 FTE
positions in FY 1994, and 37 FTE positions in FY 1995:

No. of FTE Positions
Line Item Name FY 1993 Fy 1994 Fy 1995

Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund 29.O 29.O 29.O
Cancer/Birth Defect Registry 0.0 0.0 6.0
Child Fatality Review Team 0.0 O.O Z.O

The appropriation for Direct Grants is to provide for local bealth work and is to be divided equally among the 15
counties on a non-matshing basis, with each county to employ 1 public Health Nurse and I Sanita¡ian. All monies
received by a county under this appropriation which are not used for the prescribed purposes shall revert to the state
General Fund. (General Appropriation Act foohote.)
The $396.30O appropriated for reimbursement to counties is to provide matching monies to counties for local health
work on an equal matching basis and shall be distributed in the following m¡nns¡; î174,790 of the monies shall be
distributed to counties with populations of less than 500,000 persons on an sq ,¡l per capita basis as determined by
the latest United States decennial census. The distribution for counties with a population of more than 5ü),üX)
persons but less than I,(X)O,(XÐ persons shall be $57,750 and for counties with a population of I,(XX),(XX) persons
the distribution shall be $163,760. (General Appropriation Act foornote.)
The amount shown reflects the adjustments made to the original FY 1994 appropriation by Laws 1994, Chapter 6,
8th Special Session, (H.8. 2006). In addition to the rmount shown, $100,000 is appropriated by the o-"."ito th"
Board of Pharmacy for use by the university of Arizona poison control center.
The $750,0O0 appropriated for the University of A¡izona Poison Control Center shall not be utilized to support any
poison control center other than the one at the University of Arizona. The state Department of Health Serviãe.s snait
transmit all of the appropriated amount to the University of A¡izona for this purpose. (General Appropriation Act
footnote.)
The $500,000 appropriated for poison control center funding shall only be expended for poison control services in
counties with a population of more than 1,500,000 persons according to the most recent United State.s decennial
census. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
tl/ithin 60 days after the effective date of this act, the state Department of Health Services, in conjunction with all
poison control centers receiving state fundilg, shall develop a plan for uniform accounting of expendituras, number
of positions, and activities for each state funded poison control information center in Arizona for submittal to all
members of the Health and Welfare Subcommitteps of the House and Senaþ Appropriations Commi¡¡ses, and to the
Director of the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee. In conjunction with the preparation and transmittal of their ¡r.f
1995-96 budget request, the state Department of Health Services shall develop a comprehensive list of alternative
funding sources for poison control centers, to offset all or part of any future staûc appropriations for this purpose.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by program. The line items
within "All other operating Expenditures' are shown for information only.

2/

1/

1/

5t

6/

7t

gl

Fundine Summarv

General Fund
Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund
Child Fatality Review Team Fund

6,880,4¡p
2,001,100

4-

7,670,1û
2,269,3ú

100,000

8,619,100
2,535,900

100,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS E,tt1,500 10,039,400 11,255,000

208
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - PT BLIC HF,trafl¡ (Cont'd)
¡:I.NT'DAT FIINT¡ ÀNTI ÍITHÍ'-P APPRÍìPPIATT' ì ['fINT}S

GENERÄL FI,]ND

FTEPositions-Theapprovedamo'ntincludes: a)areductionof3.2FTEpositionsand$83,3ü)toreflectProjectSLIM
savings, b) an additional 6 FTE positions and $251,800 for the Cancer/Birth Defect Registry Special I ins l¡s6, c) 2 FTE
positions for the Child Fatality Review Team Special Line Item, approved last session by I-aws 1993, Chapter 245, and d)

an additional 4 FTE positions for the Disease Control Resea¡ch Commission. As these last 4 positions a¡e also reflected

in the new Disease Control Research Commissie¡ p¡ogram, they will be eliminated during the FY 1996 budget Process.

Personal Services - The approved amormt is basod upon a 1.9% vaancy factor and $39,800 in vacancy savings. The

vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount

includes an additional $72,3æ for the general salary adjustnent, es authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditurrs - The approved amount includes an additional $9,600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $182,400 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $6,800 for Dise¿se Prevention Services to replace 2 obsolete computers with
486 based processors and associated hardware and sofhvare.

Direct Grants - See footnote 2 for a description of the program.

Reimbursement to Counties - See footnote 3 for a description of the program.

Tuberculosis Provider Hospital Care and Tuberculosis Control Subventions - Provides reimbursement to hospitals and

physicians for tbe care of hospitalized tuberculosis patients, and for assist¿nce to all county health departments for local
tuberculosis control prograurs. The approved amor¡nt also includes an additional $8,7OO for the payment of a special cost

adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

Sexually Transmitted l)ise-se Control - Provides assistance to local venereal disease control programs.

AIDS Reporting and Surveillance - Provides a database system to track the incidence of AIDS and AlDS-related
conditions.

Vaccines - Previously, this line item provided funding for the purchase of vaccines for the stale immunization program.
The approved amount includes a reduction of $200,000 due to the federal government's approval of full frmding for the
purchase of vaccines for children, AHCCCS recipiens, and the r'.insured. Federal funding for the immunization progra¡n
in Arizona was increased by $2,215,100 to a total of $5,952,0ü) for federal fiscal year 1994. In addition, the state has

received a grant for over $600,m0 to aid in the development of an immunization inform¡tion and tracking system. While
the state will still need to retain partial funding in order to administer the new program, maint¡in a reserve of vaccine for
outbreaks, and to purchase vaccines for illnesses and groups not covered by the federal plan, it should realize substanti¿l
savings.

Kidney Program Dialysis Care - Reimburses provider hospitals and licensed dialysis cente¡s for the transportation and
medication costs of patients ineligible for other public assistance programs. The approved amount also includes an additional
$ I,00O for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Cancer/Birth Defects Registry - The registry allows the department to track rates of qancer and birth defects, thereby
enabling it to identify possible cluster siæs. The approved amount includes 6 FTE positions and $251,800, in addition ûo

tbe 6 FTE positions and $194,900 in Chronic Disease Surveillance nonies located above-the-line. The tot¿l of 12 FTE
positions and $445,769 reprcsents fuU funding for this program.

209

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - PUBLIC EE,ALIE (Cont'd)
GENERAL Í-I]ND AND OTIIER APPR.OPR.IATED F'IINDS

The approved amount is based upon a O% vzcancy factor. The approved amount includes a total of $6,000 ($5,300 in
Personal Services; $700 in Employee Related Expenditures) for the general salary adustment, as authorized by Section 74
of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $ 15, l0O for the state shar,e of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be tra¡rsferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Poison Control and Infonnotion Centers

The I-egislative appropriated additional funding for poison control and information services for FY 1995. The tr¡/o reasons
for this action were: 1) The imminent closurc of the University of Arizona Poison Information Center (UAPIC) due to the
University's decision 3s sliminate their traditional subsidy of the center; and 2) the imminent closure of the privately operated
Good Samaritan Poison Information Center (GSPIC) in Phoenix due to financial concerns. In the original FY 1994
appropriation, UAPIC had received $442,000 and GSPIC had received no funding. The UAPIC received $175,000 of
supplemental funding in FY 1994 in order to continue operations. For FY 1995, the l-egislative increased UAPIC state
funding from $442,0ü) to $75O,000, or full-funding. In additiou, the I-egislature appropriated $500,0OO to preserve poison
information services in Maricopa County.

The l.egislature took these actions as an immediate response to rn¡int¡ining poison information services. However, the
l-egislature intends to modiff the Poison Control System in the future. To this end, a footnote was enacted which requires
standardized reporting of expenditures and activities, and also requires the Department of Health Services to prepare a list
of alternative funding sources to offset all or part of future appropriations. This report must be submitted in conjunction
with the department's FY 1996 budget request.

University of Arizona Poison Information Center - The approved amount includes $475,000 from the General Fund
and an additional $275,000 from the EMS Fund, for a total appropriation of $750,000. This is a $308,000 total funds
increase from the original FY 1994 funding. This represents full funding for an entire year. The funding provides 24
hour poison education services and treatment infornation. The Center receives approximately 77,OOO calls ennually,
many concerning children, and a sizeable number from medical personnel seeking treatment advice for their patients.
An appropriations footnote specifies that the entire $750,(XX) be passed through to the University of Arizona Poison
lnformation Center.

Poison Control Center Funding - The approved amount provides $50O,0O0 for provision of poison control services
in Maricopa County. An existing center, currently located at Good Samaritan Hospital, receives approximately 6O,(X)O
calls annually. This center wâs scheduled to close operation prior to the enactment of state support.

hoject SLIM Reductions - Of the 52 FTE Positions and 91,4¡9,000 of toral Project SLIM savings projected for the
department as a whole, 3.2FTE positions and $83,30O were prorated as savings for this program.

CHTLD FATALITY REVIEW TEAM FT.JNI)

Child Fatality Review Team - The Child Fatality Review Team tracks all child fat¿lities and studies ways to reduce the
state's child mortality rate. The approved amount includes a reduction of $47,70O due to elimination of a one-time start-up
loan. For FY 1994, the I-egislature appropriated $47,7m from the General Fund as a start-up loan which was to be repaid
by the end of FY 1994. This funding is no longer necessaq/ due to the $100,(nO available per year from the Child Fatality
Review Team Fund.

The approved amount is based r¡pon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes authorization to expend $1,600
($ I,4OO in Personal Services and $20O in Employee Related Expendituras) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriatiou Act. However, A.R.S. $ 36-3504(C) preclude.s total expenditures for the Child
Fatality Review Team (CFRT) from exceeding $100,000. Revenues in excess of $100,000 are transferrpd by law to the
Child Abuse Prevention Fund. Thereforc, if the general salary adjustment is made, the CFRT will have to rcduce other
operating expenses on a dollar-for-dollar basis so as not to exceed the $100,000 statutory limitation.

zto
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - PUBLIC EALTE (Cont'd)
Í:F.NF',PÀT, FTINT¡ ÀNT¡ ôTqF'-P APPPíìPPTATT-N T'ÍNT¡S

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,000 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental insura¡ce
payments, which will be transferrci to the Health Insurance Tn¡st Fr¡nd.

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES OPERATING FT]NI)

The programs below are funded entirely through Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund (EMS) monies. The
Emergency Medical Senices Operating Fund receives 58.1% of the Medical Senices Fnhancement Fund revenues, which
in turn receives monies from an 1l % zurcharge on fines charged for criminal offenses and traffic violations. The purpose
of the EMS Operating Fund is ûo provide a variety of statewide emergency medical services.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a I% vaæncy factor and $7,300 in vacancy savings. The vacancy

savings amount does not include any changes rezulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes
an additional $25,2æ for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved amount includes an additional $3,500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $72,10O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insura¡rce
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $91,400 for the Centre Pointe Building lease-purchase
payment. The funding for the lease-purchase payment includes an additional $5,500, as authorized by Section 72 of tbe
General Appropriation Act.

EMS Provider Contrects - Provides state grants for emergency receiving facilities, ambulance services, and rescue
se|.v¡ces.

The approved amount includes an additional $20,Em to purchase additional equipment and to defray the costs of liability
insurance premiums.

Stâte EMS Special hojects - At the regional level, the primary concern is with upgrading EMS training and
documentation and evaluation of clinical performances of pre- and post-hospital phases of EMS delivery. The approved
amount includes an additional $14,800 to provide additional training to local emergency ¡esponse personnel.

Ambulance Replacernent - Provides funding to upgrade and m¡int¡in ambulance services in the rural areas, through the
purchase of new ambulances. The approved amount includes an additional $183,600 for total funding of $3ü),üþ which
will permit the purchase of 5 new ambulances. After the ambulances are purchased, the local ambulance operators mÂintain
the ambulances. The progra¡n targets areas of need where local resources are insufñcient to purchase the necessa4t number
of ambulances.

EMSCOM Development - The approved amount includes an additional $12,400 to replace and upgrade emergensy
communications equipment i¡ rural areas.

EMS Regional CoordinatilE System - Provides funding of $24,550 for each of the 4 local Regional Coordinating Councils
that coordinate and plan for the provision of the local EMS programs.

ADDTTIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Aperopriation: TCE Contamination (Chapter 8. S.B. 1480) - Appropriates $250.000 to the department ûo distribute to
providers in Pima County that are treating patients affected by the trichlorethylene contamination. The bill requires a
$250,000 match from Pima County.

2tt



FTE Positions o.o 0.0 4.0

Personal Services {- 4- tt2,2û

Employee Related Expenditures {- {- 25,7æ

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

{-
{-
{-
{-
{-
{-

{-
4-
{-
{-
{-
{-

{-
4,500
2,000

-o-
44,900
15,000

{- 4- 66,m

OPERATING SUBTOTAL -0-

{-
-0-

{-
204,300

2,4{X),(X)0Research Grants

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS {t- -0- 2,604,3M !!

GENERAL FI]ND
Fr 1993
Actusl

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPART1VIENIT OF EEALTE SER.VICES -
DISEASE CONIROL RF-SEARCE COMMISSION

Jack Dillenberg, Director

a.R.s. $ 3É103

JLBC Analyst: Bradley/Reddy

Program Description - The Disease Contol Research Conunßsion (DCRC) awaràç trcrrTts to medical resærchers
investigating the causes, inci.dence, and treatm.ent of dfferent diseases. The conunßsion prioritizes proposals that focuson disea^ses particular to Arizona, involve collaborative efforts between institutions, or that are submitted by
researchers without a long research track record or by esnblished researchers changing their field of emphask. The
Iargest share ofthe research gronts are awardedfor cancer research and treatment.

Prior to FY 1995, the Disease control Research commission (DcRc) had received $2,9oo,ooo annually in diverted sales
tax revenues. This funding method was unique in that the funds were neither appropriated nor were they shown in the state
expenditures as a non-aPPropriated fund. Because the monies were diverted to a sepa¡ate fund prior tobeing posted to the
state's revenue, they were recorded as an "income expenditure' or negative revenue.

The l,egislature completed a Sunset Review of the DCRC and recommended that the commission be subject to appropriation.
The Sunset lægislation re+stablished the DCRC for 5 years, subject to legislative appropriation, and allowed tñe authority
for the sales tax diversion to lapse.

Through the appropriation Process, other options for the use of these ñ¡nds were discussed. However, the I-egislature
ultimately chose to appropriate $200,000 for operating a¡d administration and g2,4¡g,(XX) for research granË. The
l-egislature discussed whether to appropriate the DCRC as a separate ageacy with a non-reverting clause, but ãhose instead
to make an annual appropriation as a separate cost center within the Department of Health Services. However, the DCRC
retains autonomy over the awarding of ¡esearch grants.

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as ¿ Modified Lump Sum by program. The line items
within "All other operating Expenditurcs" arc shown for information only.

(Continued)
212



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERYICES - DISEASE CONTROL RESEARCH COMMISSION (Cont'd)
f:F'NF'.RAI- F'ITNT)

Personal Senices - The approved amount is based upon aO% vzcancy factor. The approved amor¡nt includes an additional
$3,300 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the Gene¡al Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $10,0(X) for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental insurance
paynents, which will be transferred to the Health Insurznce Trust Fund.

Research Grants - The appròved amount is for grants to various medical researchers throughout Arizona for disease control
research. The commission solicits and receives research proposals on various topics. The commission utilizes outside
professional reviewers to r€commend proposals for acceptance, and then the commission decides both awards and amounts.
Awards are typically based on resea¡ch projects with durations of I to 3 years.

213



FTE Positions 87.6 76.9 72.4

Personal Services 1,950,ü)0 2,o5o,8oo 2,064,600

Employee Related Expenditures 431,2ffi 444,204 473,800

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

146,9(X)
64,m
2,(X)O

381,9fi)
4-

151,600
74,6ú
2,7û

393,7æ
{-

151,600
74,6æ
2,7æ

390,200
{-

595,200 622,6æ 619,100

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 2,976,q0 3,117,600 3,157,500

Adult Cystic Fibrosis
Adult Sickle Cell Anemia
AHCCCS-Children's Rehabilitative Services
Children's Rehabilitative Services
Newborn lntensive Care
Perinatal Care Services
Teen Prenatal Express
Rural Obstetric Services
Medical Malpractice/Obstetrical Services
Nutrition Subventions
Prenatal Outreach
WIC Supplemental
Project SLIM reductions

202,5ú
69,4(X)

8,708,4¡6
8,590,ü)O
3,(no,ü)o

257,W
1,081,(n0

86,000
51,300

330,100
200,000

l,(x)0,(x)0
{-

22r,m
69,4(n

8,368,200
6,427,9æ
4,385,qX)

257,m
1,081,100

4-
280,ü)0
330,100
200,(x)0

l,(x)0,(x)0
4-

!!
)J

223,6m
70,100

8,451,4(X)
6,491,800
4,4295N

257,W
1,081,100

4-
255,000
330,100
200,000

l,(x)0,(x)o
(83,200)

TOTAL 26,552,|W 25,738,6W 25,863,g00 !!

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Loan Repayment; Medically Underserved A¡eas,
ch. 341 272,W

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 26,552,|N 25,738,600 26,135,900

GENERAL FI.]NI)
F'r 1993
Ach¡sl

Fr 1994
Estimste

Fr 19gs
Approved

DEPARTMEIYT OF Hr,ru.*IH SERVICE,S - FAIVflLY HEALIH
Jack Dillenberg, Director

a.R.s. $ 3Gr03

JLBC Analyst: Bradley/Reddy

Ll The amount shown reflects a reduction of $1,9)2,3ü) from the original F"f 1994 appropriation by I-aws 1994,
Chapter 6, 8th Special Session.

214

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - FAMILY HEALTH (Cont'd)
IìENERAI, FT]NÏ)

Program Description - The Division of Fat rily Heahh Sentices provides nontnental ptùIic heahh prograns. The

largest program is Children's RehabiJiutive Senices (CRS) which provides treotnent for seriously physically impaired
children that woull benfit from o tean, surgiøl approadt CRS includes children with severe congenital defeas,
spina bfiàa, cIfi palate, and other serious, yet correæable or improvable conditions. Noz-CR.S progroms include
prenatal progranrs, nutrition, dental ære and targad care for specrrtc diseases.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes: a) a reduction of 3.1 FTE positions and $83,200 to reflect Project SIJM
savings and b) a transfer of 1.4 FTE positions and $63,100 ùo the Support Services program as part of the department's
feorg¡ni23is¡.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l-9% vacmcy factor and $49,800 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $70,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorizpd by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes a reduction of $49,200 due to the FTE position transfer.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $9,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $178,¿lOO for the state share of employee medical insurance and dentd
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Adult Cystic trìbrosis - Provides contracted care and treatment services for adult residents of the state suffering from cystic
fibrosis. The approved amount also includes an additional Sz,Zn for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers,
as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

Adult Sickle Cell Anernia - Provides contracted treatment for adults suffering from sickle cell anemia. The approved
amount also includes an additional $700 for the payment ofa special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section
75 of the General Appropriation AcL

Children's Rehabilitative Services (CRS) - CRS provides comprehensive health care to children suffering from
handicapping or potentially handicapping conditions. The goal of the program is to provide early diagnosis and treatment
including surgical intervention to prevent or substantially ameliorate medical conditions which, if left untreated, would lead
to permanent handicaps. Additionally, the program strivas, through rehabilitative medical care, to improve the health and
quality of life for children suffering from non-preventable handicaps. In addition, the AHCCCS - CRS line item providas
state match for federal Title XD( eligible children.

The amounts appropriated for Children's Rehabilitative Services, AHCCCS-Children's Rehabilitative Services, and
for federal expenditure authority in the AHCCCS program a¡e inænded ûo cover all indirect, fixed contract, fee for
services costs, and all other costs of the Children's Rehabilitative Services program in full, 'nless a transfer of funds
is approved by the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee. (General Appropriation Act foohoæ.)
Represents General Appropriation Act frrnds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Program. The line items
within "All Other Operating Expendinrresn a¡e shown for information only.

', I

3l

2t5
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ffiALTH SERVICES - FAMILY ffiALTII (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft]hID

l-aws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session included a reduction of $1,902,300 (Gþ from the original FY 1994 appropriated
level. This reduction is due to a continued shift of clients to federal Title XD( eligibility. As this occurs, the federal
participation increases, and therefore, the state rcquirement decreases, while total service levels are m¡inûained. The
approved amount continues this reduction and also includes an additional $147,100 for the payment of a special cost
adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. This provider increase is divided
between the CRS line items, $83,200 for the AHCCCS-Children Rebabilitative Services Special I ins l¡s6 and $63,9O0 for
the Children's Rehabilitative Servicqs Special T ine ltem.

CRS

AHCCCS CRS - State Match
AHCCCS CRS - Federal Funds ?

TOTAL g

Origrnel
Fr ú94

$7,890,ü)0
8,808,4(X)

12,000,000

$28,69E,400

Revised
Fr u94v

$ 6,427,9û
8,368,200

19,000,0001

Fr 1995

$6,491,800
8,451,4(n

15,0(x),(x)0

$33,796,100 $29,94t,200

! The amounts shown reflect the adjustments m¡de to the original FY 1994 appropriation by
I-aws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session (H.8. 2006).

2/ \\ese amounts reflect expenditure authority only. Actual expenditures may vary.
l/ This figure includes from $5,00O,00O to $7,0(X),0(X) for payment of prior year federal claims.

The remaining $12,ü)0,ü)0 to $14,00O,üþ is for FY 1994 claims.

ll The total does not reflect approximately $600,000 of adminisfn¡ive costs se¡tained in the
operating appropriation for the program.

The CRS program has claims presented for payment following the end of each fiscal year. This extension of bills into the
next year is commonly referred to as the 'tailn. It is the intent of the Legislature that the department properly allocate
funding to pay for this 'tail" and all other program requirements. ln other words, the department must mÂnage the program
within the appropriation, including the payment of the 'tail". The l-egislature expressed this intent directly in the General
Appropriation Act footnote referred to on the second page of this program section.

Newborn Intensive Care - Provides for transport to and care for newborns in intensive care centers. The AHCCCS
Program, private insurance, and other third party payers reimburse the state for these servicqs. Thereforc, the state
ultimately expends funds for only unins¡¡ed, nnotch groupn clients. Newborn intensive cafe c¿rn result in substantial long-
term savings by avoiding more serious medical conditions in the palient's future. The approved amount also includes an
additional $43.600 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Perinatal Health Care - Provides funding for adequate prenatal care for women with incomes below the federal poverty
level, but above the ArizonaHealth Care Cost Containnent System (AHCCCS) eligibilitycutoff. The term nperinataln rpfers
to care before, during and immediately after prep.ancy.

Teen Prenatal Express hogram - Provides funding for prenatal care, hospital delivery and nursing case mânagement for
low income pregnant adolescents not enrolled in AHCCCS. This program is a component of the Perinatal Health Care
Program. The Teen Prenatal Express program targets high-risk teenagers who might otherwise not seek or receive any
prenatal care. The goal is to reduce low-birth weight babies and other physical problems.

Rural Obstetrical Services - This line item was combined with the Medical Malpractice/Obstetrical line item in Fy 1994.

216
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES - FAMILY HEALTE (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'I]NI)

Medical Malpractice/Obstetricel - Provides firnding to physicians and non-profit, community based, non-hospital afñliated
primary care clinics performing obstetrical services in rural a¡eas in the state. The approved a.Eor¡nt includes a reduction
of $25,000. The reduction is based upon a new federal prog¡am which provides malpractice insurance to some rural obstetric
providers. This new program removes the need for this portion of state funding.

Nutrition Subventions - Provides support to counties participating in the Nutritional Assessment Program, which provides
screening, education, counseling and referrals to persons identified as needing nutrition services.

Prenatel Outreach - Provides funding to assist health wo¡kers in identiffing high risk (low-income, minority and teen)
pregnant lvomen ¿¡d ¿ssisting them in obtaining prenatal care early in their pregnancies. The more corrrmon name for this
prograrD is Un Comienzo Sano, or 'A Healthy Start." The state funding provides referr¿l assistance to about 5ü) low-
income families. ln addition to the state funding, there is an estimated $392,000 in federal and private funding which serves

approxirnately 1,0(X) low-income familie.s.

WIC Supplemental - The Woman, Infants and Children (WIC) program is a federal food assistlnce program without any
state matching requirements. The approved amount provides a supplement to the federal program of $1,00O,000 from the
General Fund to supply nutritious foods to high risk pregnant and lactating wouren, infants and children up to their fifth
birthday. The state portion serves approximately 1,90O individuals per month. This is in addition to an estimated
$5T,000,000offederalfundingforthisprogram,andanestimated$12,ü)0,ü)0inmanufacturerrebates. Totalclientsserved
in FY 1995 are expected to be over 70,(X)0 clients per month.

hoject SLIM Reductions - Of the 52 Ffn Positions and $1,4{X),ü)0 of ûotal Project SLIM savings projected for the
department as a whole, 3.1 FTE positions and $83,200 were prorated as savings for this program.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

I-oan Repavment: Medicallv Underserved Areas (Chapter 341. H.B. 2391) - The bill appropriates: a) $140,ü)0 to offset
medical malpractice premiums for physicians and mid-level practitioners who provide obstetrical services in medically
underserved areas, and b) $100,000 to establish a primary care loa¡ repayment program in order to encourage physicians
and mid-level practitioners to practice in medically underserved areas. The bill defines eligibility criteria, rraximum award
amounts. and penalties for non-compliance with program requirements. The bill also appropriates $32,000 to the department
to administer the loan repaymeDt program.

217



FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Ouæide Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Client Satisfaction lncentive Program
Psychiatric Review Board
Third Party Payor Costs
Court Monitoring
Data Processing Debt Retirement
Computer Hardware l-ease

Managed Care & Actuarial Services
Case Management, & Curriculum Development
Behavioral Health Task Force
HUD Grants Compliance
Southem Arizona Mental Health Center
Children's Behavioral Health Services
Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children
Children's Behavioral Health State Match for Title 19

Children's Respite Care
Prior Year Children's Behavioral Health Claims
EPSDT-DES
Seriously Mentally lll (SMI) Services
SMI Medications
Transitional Living Unit
FY 1994 RBI{A Payments
Community Geriatric Treatment Beds
Regional Resi dential/Psychiatric Beds Program
SMI Clozaril Program
Mental Health
Substance Abuse
Project SLIM Reductions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

l,l34.o

21,777,m

6,259,2OO

3,272,m
93,(XX)

16,600
834,900

4,533,800
218,(nO

8,968,700

{-
{-
{)-
4-
4-
4-
{-
{-
4-
4-
-o-

I1,800,600
3,905,900

10,536,600
{-
{-
{-

51,457,9æ
2,535,800

60,9(X)
{-

1,55o,goo
5,713,500

486,900
9,6E2,E00

13,058,40t0
4-

5,556,800 494,000

1,047,500
54,300

7,100
{-

350,100
{-

1,083.5 170.4

24,W,2n 1,852,100

4,422,ffi
rc7,m

13,100
751,800

2,742,9ú
36,m0

8,073,800 1,459,000

37,ü)4,900 37,670,800 3,805,100

{)-
{-
4-
4-
4-
{-
{)-
{-
{-
{-
{-

12,288,800
4,332,200

13,043,300
{-

757,5æ
1,038,q)0

55,349,300
{-
{-

2,750,000
2,190,(x)o
5,713,500

487,100
9,745300

13,357,1æ
4-

100,(x)0
82,100

2,248,9æ
4l,m

1,500,ü)o
996,000

1,695,(X)O

180,000
l60,mo
70,000

3,781,300
12,9549æ
4,375,3N

20,826,3ú
252,500

1!

tl 4-
{-

58,790,700
{-
{-
{-!!

2,2rt,8æ
5,77O,3æ

487,100
9,537,8ü)

12,?nl,w
(106,600)

l4il,6g4,8N 15t,7n,g00 lo,g60,gN !

GENERAL FI]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI,]NDS

F'r 1993
Actual

FT 1994
Estimate

F"r l'ggs
Approved

DEPARTMEIYT OF EF'.ALIE SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEAL'IH a.R.S. S 3cr03

Jack Dillenberg, Director JLBC Analyst: BradleylReddy

218
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF ffiALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL IIEALTH (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AND OTHER APPR.OPR.IATED FI]NDS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
ASH Disproportionate Share Fund
Special Revenue Fund

140,408,700
7,2E6,1æ

{-

14/.,739,7ú
11,983,21X)
2,(X)O,0(X)

142,360,9û
{-
{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 147,694,EW 15E,7?2,900 142,360,900

Program Descúption - The Behavioral Health progrorn administers most mentc¿I hcabh serttices for the state
including both adub and children's behavioral heahh, substantce abuse and seriously emotionally lundicapped children.
The division operates the Southen Arizona Mental Health Center (SAMHC) which provides prbnarily outpatient
treatm¿nr services. Most services are provided through controcts with 6 RegiorøI Beløvioral Health Authorities
(RBHAI) which then subcontraa for provision of services with a provider network.

FTE Positions - The approved amor¡nt includes: a) a transfer of 875.5 Arizona State Hospital (ASH) FTE positions and
$30,651,800 to a separate progran, b) a transfer of El.8 FTE positions and $3,688,¿100 to a special line item, c) a reduction
of 6 FTE positions and $106,600 to reflect Project SLIM reductions, d) an increase of 2 FTE positions and $E0,000 for the
Psychiatric Review Board, and e) a transfer of 1.6 FTE positions and $65,200 to the Director's OfficellnÞrgovernmental
Affairs program and a reduction of $2,200, as part of the department's reorganization.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3.4% vacancy factor and $174,000 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. The approved qmount includes an additional $62,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a reduction of $2,319,400 due to the changes in the FTE Positions total described above.
The transfer of the Arizona State Hospital reduced Personal Services by $19,800,200.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $8,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The transfer of the Arizona State Hospital reduced Employee
Related Expenditures by $a,917,300.

The FTE Positions total includes: a) 14 FTE positions funded from the Transitional Uving Unit Special Line Item
in FY 1993 and b) 81.8 FIE positions funded from the Southern A¡izona Mental Health Center Special I ine Item
and 2 FTE positions funded from the Psychiatric Review Board Specid I ine Item in FY 1995.
The amount appropriated for Children's Behavioral Health Services shall be used to provide services for non-Title
19 eligible children. The amount shall not be used to pay for either federally or non-federally-reinbursed services
for Title 19 eligible children, unless a transfer of monies is approved by the Joint lægislative Budget Commi¡¡se.
(General Appropriation Act fooErote.)
The amount shown reflects the adjustments made to the original FY 1994 appropriation by l:ws 1994, Chapter 6,
8th Special Session (H.8. 2006).
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Program. The line items
within 'All Other Operating Expenditures' are shown for information only.

!/

)l

1/

4t

2r9
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALIH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]IID AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

The approved amount also includes a total of $210,300 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

All Other Operating Expmditures - The transfer of the A¡izona State Hospital reduced All Other Operating Expendituras
by $5,934,3ü).

Client Satisfaction Incentive hogram - The approved qmount includes $10O,(nO to distribute small monetar¡r awards to
providers that have very high client satisfaction scores according to monthly client surveys. The department will develop
and perform these monthly surveys. The goal of this program is to increase emphasis on client outcomes and satisfaction.

Psychiatric Review Board - The approved amount includes 2 FTE positions and $82,100 to fund the Psychiatric Review
Board to review the cases of those persons committed to ASH as "Not Guilty By Reason of Insanity.' The Psychiatric
Review Board was created last year by I-aws 1993, Chapter 256.

The approved amount includes $2, l0O ($ t ,SOO i¡ Personal Services; $300 in Employee Related Expenditures) for the general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,000 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Realignmenl of Admínistrative Expenses - For the last few fiscal years, the department has used funds appropriated for
contracted services in certain special line items to pay for data prrocessing, consultants, adminis¡¡¿¡iye costs and other
expenses. The intent of the Legislature is that this practice be discontinued. To achieve this goal, the Legislature has added
footnote language to the appropriation specifically restricting these special line items to payment for services to clients only.
In order to more accurately reflect Eonies available for services, the Legislature removed adminisl¡¿¡iye expenses from
certain special line items and placed them into new administrative special line iæms. The amounts transferred are rpflects
in the table following:

REALIGII¡MEI{T OF SPECIAL LINE ITEM EXPE¡TDITI,JRES

TRÁNSFER,S OIJT

TRAÀ¡STIERS IN

Third Party Payor Costs

Court Monitoring Costs

Data Processing Debt Rerirement

Computcr Hardware LE¡se
Managed Care and Acoarial Services
Case Mgmt & Curriculum Development

Behavio¡al He¡lth Task Force

HUD G¡¡nts Compliance

TOTAL REAIJGI¡METVTS

SMI
SERVICES

sl,347,300
44t,ffi
750,000
49E,000

l,135,600
rEo,000
80,m0
70.000

$1Ég2S

CEILDR.H\¡'S
BEH EEALTH

$ 371,800
{)-

375,m0
249,m0
135,ó00

+.
rc,m0

{)-

$!¿11J00

ST]BSTANCE
ABUSE

$ 529,tæ
4-

ã5,000
169,300

32.,ræ
{)-
4-
4-

$1.276.200

GEI{ERAL
MENTAL HEALTH

${-
{-

120,000

79,7æ
lol,700

{t
{)-
4-

æau00

TOTAL

t2,248,900
&t,M

1,500,m0
996,m0

1,695,æ0
180,000

l@,000
70.m0

$2¿1é09

Third Party Payer Costs - Tbe approved amount includes a transfer fron certain special line iæms ûo a new special
line item in order to better reflect the third party payer costs and the monies available for sen¿ices. Third party payor
costs reflect payments made under private contract for processing and payment of provider claims. The costs include
fixed costs, costs per transaction, and costs to modiff system parameters. The amounts transferred include
$1,347,300 from the SMI Services Special I ine ltem, $529,800 from the Subsr^nce Abr¡se Special I ine l¡s6, 8Dd

$371,80O from the Children's Behavioral Health Subvention Special f ine Jtem.

220

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL ffiALTH (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]ND AND OTIIER APPROPRHTED FTJIü)S

Court Monitoring Costs - The approved amount includes the transfer of ñuding for the Office of the Monitor for
the A¡nold vs. Sarn lawsuit from SMI Services to a new special line item. The Court Monitor was appointed by a
federal judge to oversee the state's progress in implementing reforms agreed to in the Arnold vs. Sa¡n consent decree,

known as "The Blueprint'. The case involves sen ices provided to Seriously Mentally Ill (SMI) clients in Maricopa

County. The Maricopa County Health Department is a co-defendant in the case. The Court Monitor receivqs a

salary, employs staff, and conducts studies related to monitoring SMI service outcomes. The Department of Health
Services is required by court order to pay these expenses.

Data hocessing Debt Retirement - The approved amount is appropriated to make required payments on outstanding
debts charged to a revolving line of credit. The departnent ou/es approximately $5,(n0,0ü) to a major vendor of
computer hardwa¡e for services and purchases made in prior years. At the current rate of repayment, 2 more years

of appropriations will be required 1e sliminate this debt.

Computer Hardware Lease - The appropriated amount provides funds to lease hardware to operate the Client
lnformation System (CIS) in the Behavioral Health Program.

Managed Care and Actua¡ial Services - The $1,695,ü)0 is appropriated to pay for actuarial determination of
capiøtion rates, review of prior claims, and other specialty services.

Case Managernent and Cu¡riculum Developmmt - The approved amount will provide consulr^nt funding to
develop and review cas¡e rnanagoment and curriculum.

Behavioral Health Task Forcc - A one-time appropriation of $160,000 is provided to complete implementation of
the recommendations made by the Governor's Behavioral Health Task Force, which has completed its term of
existence.

HUD Grants Compliance - The $70,000 provides administrative support for approximately $14,000,00O of grants

from the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for housing needs of seriously mentally ill
cliens.

Southern Arizona Mmtal Heelth Center (SAMHC) - The approved amount includes moving ñmding for 81.8 FTE
positions and $3,781,3(X) to a new special line item, in order to facilitate transitioning SAMHC into the private sector. The
legislative intent is that the department may continue to operate SAMHC for all or part of FY 1995, but shall privatize the

facility prior to the start of FY 1996. For FY 1996, these fi¡nds will be appropriated to the appropriate special line items
i.e. Children's Behavioral Health, SMI Services, etc. The det¿ils of the privatization were left to the discretion of the

department in order to provide maximum flexibility. The physical facility could be sold, leased or ret¡ined, and services

could be contracted out to one or more providers.

The approved amount is based upoD a l-5% vacancy factor and $35,4OO in vacancy savings. The vacancy savings amount
does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes an additional

$92.900 ($81,600 in Personal Services; $11,300 in Employee Related Expenditures) for the general salary adjustment, as

authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2O2,?-OO for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance paymeots, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tnut Fund.

ChíIdren's Belnviorøl Health Delivery System (CBHDS) - The funding provided by the special line items shown below
represents the appropriations for CBHDS. The goal of these prograrns is to provide comprehensive behavioral health ca¡e
to all eligible children.

22t
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF IIEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALIH (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI'ND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

The following chart depicts funding for this progñm:

Children's Behavioral Health Services
These funds provide for prevention prograru and for treatment of Non-Title 19 eligible
children. The approved amor¡nt includes an increase of $1,750,000 to provide prevention
funding and to handle increased population growth. The approved amount also reflects a
transfer of $1,211,400 to qther special line items as discussed under'Realignment of
Administrative Expenses. 'The approved amount also includes an additional $127,50O for
the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorizndby Section 75 of the
General Appropriation Act.

Seriously Emotionally Eandicapped Children
These funds provide for a portion of the cost of residential treatment and educational
services for children referred by school districts. Referr¿ls a¡e based on the inability to
educate the children in a conventional school environment due to a serious emotional
handicap. Funding is also provided for this program through the State Department of
Fiucation and local school districts. The approved anount also includes an additional
$43,100 for the p¿yment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by
Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

Children's Behavioral Health State Match for Title 19
This is the General Fund portion for providing treatment to Title 19 eligible children. The
approved amount includes an additional $1,500,ü)0 to adjust the FY 1995 base to reflect
the supplemental need for FY 1994. The amount also includes an additional $3,500,q)0
to fund an increase in populatiou and the capiøtion rate. The approved amount reflects an
additional $3,040,000 due to the consolidation of state matching funds from other agencies
and an additional $1,038,000 forrnally appropriated as the EPSDT-DES Special T ine ltem.
The approved amount also includes an additional $205,000 for the payment of a special
cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Children's Respite Care
The approved amount includes $250,m0 for Children's Behavioral Health respite services.
Respite care provides temporary in-home counseling and supervision of clients with the goal
of retaining family integrity and avoiding costly residential care. The approved amor¡nt also
includes an additional $2,500 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as
authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

hior Year Children's Behavioral Health Claims
I-aws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session appropriated a total of $747,500 for the payment
of unpaid provider claims from FY l99t S(122,5ü)), and FY 1992 g(635,000). The
expenditurcs are reflected in the revised FY 1994 appropriation. The appropriations a¡e non-
lapsing until June 30, 1995, when any unspent portions will revert to the state General Fund.

EPSDT.DES
EPSDT is the acronym for Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment, and is
synonymous with Title 19 Children's Behavioral Health. In FY 1994, the EPSDT-DES
Special Line Item provided $1,038,ü)0 for the state portion of costs for fitle 19 eligible
children referred from the Department of Economic Security (DES). For FY 1995, the
$1'038,000 was transferred i¡to the Children's Behavioral Health State Match for Title 19
Special I ine Item.

$12.954,900

4,315,3W

20,826300/

252,5û

4-

4-

222

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH (Cont'd)
¡:E'NFD^T Í.ITNTI ANT¡ ôTTTEIP APPPôPPTÀTT'N ÍTINT¡S

AHCCCS-EPSDT-Federel Funds
This is the estimated amount of fede¡al funds that will be received for providing treatment

to Title 19 eligible children.

Other Agency Charges for Søte Match
Clients a¡e also referred by other state agencies for Title 19 behavioral health services.

Previously, these agencies were then charged by the department for the state sha¡e of
costs. For FY 1995, these monies were tra¡sferred to the Ctildren's Behavioral Health
State Match for Title 19 Special I ine Item. The $3,040,(XX) transfer consists of
$2,800,000 from DES, $200,000 from the Courts, and $4O,000 from the Department of
Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation. The Department of Health Services is now
responsible for the state match rpquirements for this population and will no longer charge

other state agencies.

County Intergovernmmtal Agreernents (IGAs)
Maricopa and Pima Counties provide funding to the state for mental health services. These

funds then ndraw down" a federal match and are returned to the originating county by
contracting with the county as a mental health provider.

State Total

Federal and Other Total

TOTAL

40,(n0,ü)o

1,750,000

{-

The total expenditures on children's behavioral health programs by the state mÂy acnrally approach or exceed $85 million
in FY 1995. TheCourts, theDepartmentof YouthTreatmentandRehabilitation,andtheDepartmentof EconomicSecurity,
and some counties also expend funds directly for Children's Behavioral Health Services in addition to those children referred
to DHS. Although the table shows most of the expenditurcs of these agencies for Title 19 services, the expenditures for non-
Title 19. or subvention services, are not reflected. In addition, the numbers shown above reflect only contracted costs, while
there are substantial adminisi6live expenses within the department that are not included. Substance abuse programs and

other such programs with a mental health component are also not included.

Seriously Mentally lll (SMI) Funding - SMI is a population of adult patients that have more serious and persistent mental
illnesses than those funded through the Mental Health Special Line ltem. SMI determination is made based upon a 'SMI
checklist' developed by the department. SMI funding is divided into several special line items.

The following table depicts state expenditures and estimated federal revenue only. The couuties also expend considerable
funds for SMI treatment; however, these amounts are not shown.

Seriously Mentally lll Services - These funds are used to provide treatment to both Title
19 and non-Title 19 adults that enter the state mental bealth system. The approved amount
includes an increase of $7,360,ü)0. The approved amount also includes an additional
$583,700 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authonzod by
Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also reflects a transfer
of $4,502,300 to other special li¡e items as discussed under 'Realignment of Adminisfra¡iys
Expenses.'

$59,790,700

223

(C.ontinued)



DEPARTMENT OF EEALTE SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL EEALTE (Cont,d)
GEI{ERAL FT.]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED Ft]hIDS

FY 1994 RBHA Peymmts - Laws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Sqssion appropriated
$2,750,ü)0, ($750,000 from the General Fund and $2,(n0,q)0 from the Special Revenue
Fund), for payments to the Pima County Regional Behavio¡al Health Authority @BHA) for
services provided in FY 1994. The appropriation is reflecæd i¡ the revised FY 1994
appropriation. An accor¡nting shall be completed by July 1, 1995 and any excess payments
shall be repaid to the Special Revenue Fund. Any unspent portion of this appropriation will
revert to the General Fund on June 30, 1995.

Community Geriehic Trcaûnent Beds - The approved amount is for approximately
42 community geriatric psychiatric treatment beds. These beds a¡e funded in order to
reduce the census at the Arizona State Hospital by moving some geriatric patients into
community care. The approved amount also includes an additional $21,800 for the
payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the
General Appropriation Act.

Regional Residential/Psychiatric Beds hogram - The approved amount i¡cludes
funding for the regional beds program which is dasigned to reduce growth in the
Arizona State Hospital (ASÐ census by developing secure re.sidential/in patient
alternatives in local areas. These smaller (usually 6 bed capacity) facilitias allow for
shof-term crisis stabilization which eliminates the need for transportation to metropolitan
¿ueås or long-term commi¡6s¡¡. These small Psychiatric Hospital Facilities @HFs) have
traditionally been referred to as 'Puffs' based on their original ac¡onym. The approved
amount also includes an additional $56,800 for the payment of a special cost adjustment
for providers, as authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act.

SMI Clozaril hogram - The approved amount is for the purchase of clozapine (brand
name is "Clozaril") and lab services for treatment of persistent debilitating mental
illnesses which have resisted other psychotropic therapy treatments. Lab expenses are
incurred because treatment with Clozaril requires frequent blood testing and monitoring.

County Intergovernmental Agreements (IGAs) - Maricopa and Pima Counties provide
funding to the state for mental health services. These funds then 'draw downn a federal
match and are returned to the originating county by contracting with the count¡r as a mental
health provider.

AHCCCS-Adult Mental Health - Federal Funds - This is the estimated ame¡¡¡¡ s¡
federal funds that will be received for providing treatment to Title 19 eligible adult SMI
clients. This federal expenditure authority is shown in the AHCCCS program.

Stete Total

Federal and Other Total

TOTAL

U The amount shown is an estirnate only. County IGAs a¡e established with Ma¡icopa and Pima
Counties for the provision of mental health services. The amount shown includes some non-SMI
funding.

2l The amount shown reflects federal expenditure authority. The actual expenditure of federal funds
may vary.

4-

2,21l,goo

5,77O3m

487,100

26,75O,Wy

3O,(X)0,(X)o-z

224
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL ffiALTH (Cont'd)
|:F'NF'.PAT, Í'IINTI ANTI ÍìTHER ÀPPROPRIATEII F'fTNT)S

In addition to the amounts shown in the table, the state also expends funds for administrative costs and the Southern A¡izona
Mental Health Center which provides some services to SMI clients.

Mental Health - The approved amount provides funding for non-Seriously Mentally Ill adults. These services tend to be

more acute than the SMI program and are not currentþ included in the Title 19 program. It is expected that these services

will be covered by Title 19 effective October 1, 1995, which will have a significantimpact on FY 1996 funding levels. The
approved amount also includes an additional $93,900 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized
by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also reflects a transfer of $301,4OO to other special

line items as discussed under lRealiguent of Administrative Expenses."

Substance Abuse - The approved amount provides funding for drug and alcohol abuse services throughout the state. The
approved amount also includes an additional $120,100 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as

authorized by Section 75 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved a.mount also reflects a transfer of $1,276,200 to
other special line items as discussed under 'Realignment of Administrative Expenses.n

Project SLIM Reductions - Of the 52 FTE Positions and $1,4(X),(XX) of total Project SLIM savings projected for the

department as a whole, 4 FTE positions and $106,600 were prorated as savings for this program.

ADDTT IONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Behavioral Health Clean Claims Bill (Chapter 229. H.B. 206î - The bill establishes timeframes for the payment of
providers for ncleann claims and penalties for late payment. A clean claim is a payment claim submitted by a service
provider that is properly filled out without techniç¿l errors or omissions. The act also establishes stricter contract
requirements for Regional Behavioral Health Authorities (RBHA's), operating requirements and procedures to be followed
if a RBHA insolvency occurs. The bill establishes October l, 1995 as the date to inplement Title 19 services for non-SMI
adults. The legislation is intended to improve various aspects of the current behavioral health system by clearly defining
capitalization requirements, contract relationships, and payment expectations.

225



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

{)- 4- 875.5

{- 4- 20,496,2ú

{- {)- 5,013,300

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

{-
{-
4-
{)-
4-
{-

{-
{-
4-
{-
{-
{-

2,958,800
50,¿mO

5.100
764,000

2,036,500
I19,500

{- {)- 5,934,300

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Project SLIM Reductions

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

{-

{-

-0-

{-
31,443,3¡6

(e18,6m)

{- -0- 30,525,200 !!

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Diproportionate Share Fund
Special Revenue Fund

{-
{-
{-

-0-
{-
{-

17,031,300
1l,993,900
1,500,ü)o

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS -0- -(Þ 30,525,200

GEhIERAL N.]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

F"r 1993
Actugl

F"r ú94
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTMENT OF EEALIH SER.VICES . ARTZONA STATE HOSPITAL A.R.s. $ 3G,103

Jack Dillenberg, Director JLBC Analyst: Bradley/Reddy

hogram Description - Provides inpatient psychiatric hospitalization services for adolescent and adub seriouily
mentally ill residenrs The Arizo¡t¿ Stare Hospital (ASH) is licensed for a maximam of 511 parients. For FY 1995, ASH
will have an estimoted average daþ census of450 patients.

The Arizona State Hospital (ASH) FTE positions and resources were transferred from the Behavioral Health program to a
new separate program. The i¡ænt of this change was to clearly define the rcsou¡ces available to ASH and to prevent
unrecorded transfers of rqsources between behavioral health programs. ASH has consistentþ required supplemental
appropriations and this new appropriation fonnat will facilitate resolving this recuning problem.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a reduction of 32 FTE positions a¡d $918,600 to reflect Project SLIM
savings.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Program. The line iæms
within "All other operating Expenditures' are shown for information only.

ll

226
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - ARIZONA STATE HOSPITAL (Cont'd)
I?F'NF'PÀI . FÍTNT¡ AND Í|ITIF'R APPRrIPRIÂ,TED Í'IINDS

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3-4% vacancy factor and $686,300 in vacancy savings from the

General Fund. The vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The
approved amount includes an additional $696,000 f¡om the General Fund for the general salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $96,000 from the General Fund for the

general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act-

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,1?A,3OO from the General Fund for the state sha¡e of employee medical
insurance and dental insurznce payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Food - The approved amount includes a General Fund increase of $12,200 for food costs, which increases the per meal
tunding from $1.24 in FY 1994 to $1.32 per meal in FY 1995.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $500,000 from the General Fund to adjust
for an estimated decrease in offsetting Medicaid recoveries and other revenue for services provided ¿t ASH and the Southem
Arizona Mental Health Center (SAMHC) from the estimated FY 1994 levels.

The approved amount also includes $47,ü)O from the General Fund for upgrading furnishings for the patient living areas

At ASH.

Equipment - The approved lmount includes an additional $99,500 from the General Fund for replacement laboratory and
treatment equipment at ASH.

Project SLIM Reductions - Of the 52 FTE Positions and $1,¿100,(XX) from the General Fund of total Project SLIM savings
projected for the department as a whole, 32 WE positions and $918,600 were prorated as savings for this program.

Arizona State Hospital Disproportionate Share Fund - The following table illustrates payments to, and appropriations
from, the ASH Disproportionate Share Fund.

Arizona State Hospital Disproportionate Share Fund

Fv 1993
AHCCCS General Fund Payment to DSF
Federal Payment to DSF

[-ess: Appropriation for Capital Improvements at ASH
L.ess: Appropriation for ASH Operations

Added General Fund Supplemental Payment to DSF
Added Federal Supplemental Payment to DSF
FY 1994

AHCCCS General Fund Payment ûo DSF
Federal Payment to DSF

Less: Appropriation to DHS
Added AHCCCS General Fund Supplemental Payment to DSF
Added Federal Supplemental Payment to DSF
Fr 1995
AHCCCS General Fund Payment to DSF
Federal Payment to DSF

I-ess: Appropriation for ASH Operations

3,E01,600 5,148,9(X)
6,845,(X)O ll,Ð3,Wu

(11,993,900I/ {-

Net Chanse
1,942,W
3,751,m

(2,ü)O,ü)O)
(7,431,500)
t,o72,'lm
2,O72,?ffi

3,O14,7m
5,923,600

(11,983,200)
458,600
888,700

Fund Balance
5,690,100
9,431,500
7,43r,5æ

-0-
r,o72,7W
3,|u,9û

6,159,6(X)
I1,983,200

{-
458,600

1,347,3æ

U The l-egislature traditionally appropriates the entire accumulated ñ¡nd balance as an offset to the costs of operating
the state hospital. These amounts we¡e based on the e.stim¡ted ¡evenue at the time of the appropriation. Current
estim¡tes of disproportionate sha¡e ¡evenues differ slightþ.

227



FTE Positions 60.0 57.5 )! 54.9

Personal Services 1,438,100 1,424,5û )!
1,450,100

Employee Related Expenditures 354,000 313,300 u 339.7m

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

100

11,300
4300

49r,000
190,300

3,0(n
22,2ú
1 1,4{X)

515,300
391,9(n

ll

3,000
22,200
l1,400

507,000
301,2m

697,ü)0 943,800 8¿14,800

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL 2,ß9,100

{-
2,681,600

{-
2,634,600

(68,900)Project SLIM Reductions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,ß9,100 2,691,600 2,565,700 !

GENERAL FI.JND
Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimete

Fr 1995
Appnoved

DEPARTME¡IT OF HEALIH SER,VICF,S - LABORATORY SERVICES A.R.s. $ 3c103

Jack Dillenberg, Director JLBC Analyst: Bradley/Reddy

Program Description - The Division of Laboratory Senices provi.des laboratory testing for other state agencies in
addition to water testing , public health tests, and other health related testing. The division also monitors and evaluates
the quality of laboratory testing statewide.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a reduction of 2.6 FTE positions and $68,900 to reflect Project SLIM
savings. The approved amount also continues 2 new FTE positions which were approved as part of the FY 1994
supplemental (L-aws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session).

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.9% vaøacy factor and $26,500 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resultng from the general salary adjustment and the addition ofnew
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $49,200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes an additional $l1,000 for funding for the 2 laboratory inspector positions continued by
the FY 1994 supplemental (Laws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session). These positions were autnãrize¿ to comply witfi
the Clinical Laboratory lnspection Act (CLIA). The increased funding was the amount needed to fully ñ¡nd the,se positions
for this purpose.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

!/ The amount shown reflects the adjustments made to the original FY 1994 appropriation by Laws 1994, Chapter 6,
8th Special Session (H.8. 2006).

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified L¡mp Sum for the Program. The line
items within 'All other operating Expenditures" a¡e shown for information only-.

(Continued)

228



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - LABORATORY SERVICES (Cont'd)
I?F'NÍ'PÀI . Í'f]NT}

The approved amount also includes a total of $135,4O0 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and denøl
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tnrst Fund.

Equipmmt - The approved qmount includes firnding of $100,000 for a flame/graphite furnace AA spectrophotometer,

950,000 for a Gas Chromatograph with FID, PIDÆLCD and Autosamplers, $55,500 for a Gas Chromatograph with
ELCD/PID, Purge, Trap and AutosrmFler, $45,(X)O for an autoclave at the Tucson site, $9,(XX) for a potentiometric titrator,
g9,0OO for an ultralow frenznr, $8,200 for a high-temperature dryer, $8,0ü) for a table-top CO2 incubator for the Flagstaff
site, $6,000 for an ambi-low incubator, $5,0(X) for a lab refrigerator at the Flagstaffsite, $3,00O for an analytical prccision

balance, and $2,500 for an uprigbt ftenznr at the Tucson site.

hoject SLIM Reductions - Of the 52F-TE Positions and $1,4O0,000 of total koject SLIM savings projected for the

department as a whole, 2.6F.TE positions and $68,900 were prorated as savings for this program.

229



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

5.0 5.O 5.0

130,500 133,800 138,500

29,8m 34,100 35,600

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

6,¿tOO

2,W
2,6æ

16,9ü)
3,m

8,100
3,(X)0
2,m

26,3ú
{-

8,100
6.800
2,(n0

28,7æ
4-

32,200 39,4{X) 45,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 192,500 207,300 2lg,7oo r'!

GENERAL FTJNI)
r"r Dg3
Actual

Fr ú94
Estimete

FT 1995
Approved

ARTZONA COI]NCIL FOR THE EEARING IMPAIREI)

Sh¡art R. Brackney, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 3G194r

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Agency Description - The ogenq ercts eß an information and refenal resource for the deaf and the hearing impaired
and adminßters a statewide telephone ctccess program. The agenq also provides eduætional materials to the general
public.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$4.700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $ 17,6ü) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount reflects a transfer of $3,800 for council member travel to the
Travel - ln State line item. The amount also includes a reduction of $200 to reflect actual travel expenditures.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved lmount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $lü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Open Captions - The approved amount includes $4,000 to provide open captions for the agency's weekly television
Program 'Sign Out. ' It is the Legislature's intent that these monies be matched with private donations and grants.

Quarterly News Bulletin - The approved amount includes $3,000 for printing and postage costs associated with the
publication of the agency's quarterly news bulletin. It is the l.egislature's intent that these monies be matched with privaæ
donations and grants.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds
for information only.

Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency. The line items are shoumLl

230
(Continued)



ARIZONA COIINCIL FOR TIIE EARING IMPAIRED (Cont'd)
GENER.AL FT]NI)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Telecommunication Services: TDD Excise Tu (Chapter 88. S.B. 1276) - Increases the cap on the Telecommunication
Services Excise Tax charged by telephone comp¡niçs from 0.8% to 1.6%. Under this bill, the Joint I-egislative Tax
Çemmittee (JLTC) still retains the authority to determine the actual rate. The revenues collected are used to fund the
distribution of text telephones and the operation of the A¡izona Relay Service, which allows individuals who are deaf, hearing
impaired, or speech impaired to use a text Þlephone o¡ other non-voice terminal devices to comnunicate over telephone lines
with individuals who do not use such devices.

23r



FTE, Positions 4.0 4.0 4.0

Personal Services 99,300 lol,600 105,100

Employee Related Expenditures 2t,m 249ú 27,tn

Travel - [n State

Other Operating Expenditurcs
Equipment

All Othe¡ Operating Expenditures

73m
253m

{-

6,800
27,9û

4-

6,800
32,800

{-
32,6ú 34,7ú 39,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 153,300 16l,2N 171,too rr

GEhIERAL FT]ND
Fr 1993
Acfi¡sl

F"r 1994
Estimete

F"r 1995
Approved

ARTZONA COMMISSION OF II\DHN ATT'AIR^S

Tony Machukay, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 41-54r

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Agency Description - The agenq studies policy issues afeaing the Indi¿n tribes, attempts tofacilitate better working
relationships between the tribes and government agencies, and promotes an wderstanding of Indian history and anbure
thruugh starcwi.de foruns and other ducational activities.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a 0% vacancy factor. The approved âmount includes an additional
$3,500 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $50O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $12,000 for the state share of the employee medic¿l and dental insurance
payments, which will be tra¡rsferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a) a total of $900 for Risk |vl¡nagement premiuns, which
reflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a ûotal of $17,700 for
rent of state-owned space, which includes an additional $2,000, as authorized by Section 73 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The amount also includes an additional $2,7ú for a fascimile machine and telecommunications equipment.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items a¡e shown
for information only.

U

232



GENERAL FI.]ND ANI)
MINERS' HOSPITAL F[]NI)

r"r 1993
Actu¡l

Fr 1994
Estim¡te

FT 1995
Approved

FTE Positions to7.4 1o7.4 1o7.4

Personal Services 1,999,800 2,ú7,3OO 2,l7l,m

Employee Related Expendituras 625,800 683,2N 719,9(n

Food -o- 185,000 185,000

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

{- 185,000 185,000

2,625,600 2,965,500 3,075,900 )!?

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Miners'Fund

2,625,6æ
{)-

I
1

769,6n 1,840,ü)0
L,235,9æ195 ,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,625,600 2,965,500 3,075,900

ARIZONA PIONEER,S' EOME

Doris Ma¡lowe, Superintendent

a.R.s. $ 41-921

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

Agency Description - The Pioneers' Homc provides a home and long-term nursing and medical care for Arizona
pioneers and long-time residmts and disabled miners.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $27,2N in vacancy savings from the

General Fund and $ 15,600 in vacancy savings from Other Appropriated Funds. The vacancy savings amounts do not include
any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes an additional $46,900 from the

General Fund and $26,800 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74
of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $8,000 from the General Fund and S4,600
from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $220,60O from the General Fund and $125,700 from Other Appropriated Funds
for the state share of employee medicd insura¡rce and dental inzurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
lnsurance Trust Fund.

ln addition to the amounts appropriated, eamings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land
funds a¡e appropriated for the Pioneers' Home and the hospital for disabled miners in compliance with the Enabling
Act and the Constitution. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items a¡e shown
for information only.

Lt

u

233

(Continued)



ARIZONA PIONEERS' HOME (Cont'd)
GENERAI, ÍT]ND AND MTNERS' I{OSPTTÄI, F'TI¡¡M

Food - Prior to FY 1992, food costs were paid by General Fund monies. For FY 1992 arld, FY 1993, food costs were
covered by the non-appropriated Pioneers' Home State Charitable Earnings Fund. As anticipated, this non-appropriated fund
revenue has now been expended down to a very low balance, approximateþ $3,6ü); thereby, requiring the need for food
expenditures to be covered by appropriated monies.

Miners' Fund - This fund was established tbrough Section 25 of the A¡izona Enabling Act having to do with the disposition
of earnings and interest from the proceeds of federal lands deeded to the state in 1910. The fund was created to provide
a conti¡uous source of monies for a miners' hospital for disabled miners. Monies are received from interest on the Miners'
Hospitals for Disabled Miners Fund and from the rental of these lands and property. The projected FY 1995 carry-forward
balance is $6,192,3OO. The fund is projected to eam $1,100,000 of new ¡evenue in FY f 995.

CAPITAL OI.ITLAY

Capital Outlav Bill (Chapter 2. H.B. 20O2. 8th Special Se,ssion) - The bill appropriates $10O,000 to the Department of
Administration for the electrical rewiring of the Pionpers' Home.

234



ARIZONA RANGER.S' PEtrYSIONS a.R.s. $ 41-951

JLBC Anatyst: Reddy

GENERAL FT]NI)
I"r 1993
ActuaI

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

9,500 9,800 l0,lo0

9,500 9,800 10,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 9,500 9,E00 lo,loo JJ

Agency Description - Provides a nanthly benefi.t for retired rctngers and their surttiving spouses

Theapprovedamountincludesa2.6% adjustmentforinflation,aspertheprovisionsof A.R.S. $41-9518. Thepension
for the remaining sole suryivor is approximately $842 per month.

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency. The line item is shown for
information only.

235



Proeram Summarv
Veterans' Affairs
Veterans' Conservatorship
Veterans' Nursing Home

749,7æ
332,1ú

4-

797,m
428,m
25,(X)O

841,800
¿141,100

¿t6,000

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

1,0t1,t00 1,250,800 1,32E,900

35.0 36.0 38.0

614,2n 751,300 795,3æ

163,100 196,700 214,2û

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

100

28,m
4,(X)O

216,1ú
19,9(X)

{-
28,500
4,800

199,2n
5,300

{-
29,6û
4,800

212,7æ
6,800

268,500 237,8û 253,9æ

OPERATING ST'BTOTAL 1,045,t00

36,000

1,1t5,E00

65,(X)O

\263,q0

65,500Special Line Items l/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,0E1,800 1,250,E00 1,32E,g00 -!

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Veterans' Conservatorship Fund
State Home for Veterans Trust Fund

749,7æ
332,|n

{)-

797,M
428,m
25,ü)O

862,300
$I,I00.
25,5æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,0E1,800 1,250,E00 1,32t,900

GENERAL FI]ND AIID OTIIER
APPROPRIATED Ft]hIDS

Fr u93
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

ARIZONA VETERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION - SI]MI\,ÍARY

Norman O. Gallion, Director

a.R.s. s 41{02

JLBC Analyst: Siegwarth

Agency Description - The agenqt ass¡'s¡s vetercus in developing andfiIing claimsforfederal entitlemcnrc, acts os a
guardian or conservator for incapacitatd veterctns or their fantilies and saperwLses stare ed,ucational and training
program-s for vetercurs. In addition, the agenq will begin to operate and maintain a home for Arizona veterans in Fy
1996- Con$ruaion of the 20hbd Snte Veterans' Nursing Homc on the ltdian School land began in FY 1994 with
completion estimared in late FY 1995.

U Details for the Special I ine Items are included on the individual program pages.
U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program and line item

detail are shown for information only.

236
(Continued)



ARIZONA VETERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION - SUIvfMARY (Cont'd)
f:Í.NE'-R Â I, Í'T TNT¡ A NT¡ ÍITÍIF.P À PPPÍIPRI À TT'D Í'I INTìS

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects 2 additional FTE positions, a Veterans' Service Officer for Native Americsn

Outreach and a Nursing Home Administrator to begin preparations for receiving patients in FY 1996 at the new nursing

home. Funding for these positions, from the General Fund, is $24,000 and $20,500 reçectively.

Personal Services - The approved anount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional

$17,700 from the General Fund and $9,200 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized

by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved a.mount also includes, fron the General Fund, $29,300 for
the new FTE positions and $6,8ü) for FTE position classificetion upgradas. Base reductions of $17,200 from the General

Fund and $1,800 from Other.Appropriated Funds are also included.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $2,500 from the General Fund a¡d $1,300
from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $65,200 from the General Fund and $39,300 from Other Appropriated Funds

for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental inzurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund.

Travel - In State - The approved amount provides funding, from the General Fund, for costs associated with the new
Veterans' Service Officer FTE position.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $6,500 from the General Fund and $4,6ü) from
Other Appropriated Funds for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of $1,üX)
from the General Fund and $800 from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized under Section 79 of the General
Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $50,0(Ð from the General Fund and $31,400 from Other Appropriated Funds

for rent of private-leased space and $12,000 from the General Fund for the Tucson State Office Building lease-purchase
payment.

Equipment - The approved amount provides funding, from the General Fund, for one-time capitalized equipment costs

associated with the new Nursing Home Administrator FTE position.

237



FTE Positions 2t.o 22-O 23.O

Personal Services 42t,7ú 48730o 510.800

Employee Related Expendihrres I I 1,800 123,600 134,600

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

100

24,m
2,9æ

132,9û
19,9(X)

4-
22,800
4,800

113,600
5,300

4-
23,900
4,8m

D2,m
5,300

180,200 146,500 156,¿tOO

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 713,7N 757,û0

¿10,000

E01,800

40,(x)oVeterans' Organization Contracts 36,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 749,7M 797,46 Ml,too )J

GENERAL FT]NI)
r"r 19g3

Actr¡sl
Fr 1994
Estimete

F"r 1995
Approved

ARIZONA \rETER,ANS, SERVICE COMMISSION - VETER,ANS' AtrT,AIRS A.R.S. s 4uí02

Norman O. Gallion, Director JLBC Analyst: Siegwarth

Program Description - The division ass¡'s¡s veterans, their dependents and/or suntivors in developing and fiIing
claims for federal entitlements frorn the U.S. Depamnent of Veterans Affairs in areas of disabitiry, pension, irlsurance,
arul burial.

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects I additional FTE position, a Veterans' Service Officer, and g24,ü)0 for
Native American outreach.

Personal Services - The approved anount is based upon a O% vacancy'factor. The approved amount includes an ailditional
$17.300 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes $16,600 for the new FTE position, $6,800 for FTE position classification upgrades a¡d a base reduction
of $17.200.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $2,4OO for the general salary a-djustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $64,5(X) for the state sha¡e of e-nloyee medical insurance and dental insurznce
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes an additional $l,tO0 for the new FTE position.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

Ll

238

(Continued)



ARIZONA VETERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION - VETERANS' AtrT'AIRS (Cont'd)
GENERAI, FT]NI)

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $6,500 for the payment of Risk Management

prcmiums, which reflects a reduction of $1,(X)0, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, b) a total
of $50,000 for rent of private-leased space, ao increase of $6,800, c) $12,000 for the Tucson State Office Building lease-

purchase payment, an increase of $100, and d) $1,200 for the new FTE position.

Equipment - The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, provides partial funding for the department's 3-year automation
plan.

Veterans' Organization Contracts - The approved amount, the same as FY 1994, provides funding for contracts with
Arizona Veterans' organizations that hold charters granted by Congress for the beneficial interest of veterans (A.R.S. $ 4l-
603A).

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Desert Storm Memorial Board: Extension (Chapter 6. H.B. 2(X9) - The bill extends the date of termination for the board
from Decembe¡ 31, 1994 to December 31, 1995.

Veterans' Cemeterv Fund: Repeal (Chapter 32. S.B. 10391 - The bill repeals the establishment of the Veterans' Cemetery
Fund. As l-aws 1989, Chapter 29 authorizpd conveyance of the state's Veterans' Cemetery to the U.S. National Cemetery
system, a fund for the operation snd Íiainfs¡ance of the cemetery is no longer necessary.

239



FTE Positions 14.0 14.0 14.0

Personal Services 192,5m 264,æO 27t,M

Employee Related Expenditures 51,300 73,100 76,7û

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

AII Other Operating Expenditures

4,(X)O

1,100
83,2m

5,700
{-

85,6(X)

5,700
{-

87,300

88,300 9r,300 93,(nO

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 332,100 aE,&0 4,/'l,too )r

VETERANS' CONSERVATORSHIP FT]NI)
F"r 1993
Actr¡al

FT 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

ARIZONA VETERANS' SER.VICE COMMISSION -
VETER,ANS' CONSE.RVATORSHIP

Norman O. Gallion, Di¡ector

a.R.s. $ 4l{02

JI-BC Analyst: Siegwarth

Program Description - The divßion acts ets guardian of an inøpacitated veterc¿r7, hß or her incapacitated spouse
and/or their minor children. A gwrdian appointment assumes responsibility for financial obligations and physiøl
well-being of the veteran or family member. As consenutor of a veteran's estate, the division may also oversee only
the vercran's financial obligations. The progran is funded throughfees chargd to the clients served.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a Oi6 vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$9.200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes a base reduction of $1,800.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $l,3OO for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $39,300 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insulance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved emount includes: a) a total of $4,600 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. which reflects a reduction of $800, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total
of $3 1.400 for rent of private-leased space, an increase of $1,¿lOO.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a hrmp Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

ll

2ß



ARTZONA \ZETER,ANS' SERVICE COMMISSION -
VETERANS' NURSING HOME

Norman O. Gallion, Di¡ector

a.R.s. $ 4r-602

JLBC Analyst: Siegwarth

GENERAL FI.]ND AND STATE HOME
FOR VETERANS TRUST FT]NI)

Fr u93
Actuel

F"r 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 1.0

Personal Services 4- 4- 13,100

Employee Related Expenditures 4- {- 2,9æ

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

4-
4-

{-
4-

3,0(n
1,500

{- {- 4,500

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL {Þ

{)-

-0- 20,500

25,500Veterans'Home 25,(X)O

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- 25,000 46,000 )!

Fund Summarv

General Fund
State Home for Veterans Trust Fund

{-
{-

4- 20,500
25,50025,ü)0

TOTAL APPROPRIATION -{Þ 25,000 46,ü)0

Program Description - The division will operate and maintain a homc for Arizona veterans- Constntction of the
State Veterqns' Nursing Home on the Indian School land began in FY 1994 with completion estimated in late FY 1995.
The 2ÛGbed faciliry will begin occepting paticnts in FY 1996.

l¡ws 1990, Chapter 203 appropriated $1,250,(XX) for FY l99l and $1,250,000 for FY 1992 from the state General Fund
for deposit with and investment by the State Treasurer to be used for construction of a state vetemns' nursing home on the
Indian School land, provided that the federal goveriment pays for 65% of the cost of construction. lnterest ear¡ed on the
monies is also appropriated to the A¡izona Veterans' Service Commissiou for such use. These monies, in addition to the
$2,500,000 appropriated in Laws 1989, Chapter 205, completed the total Q5%) state m¿tching requirement.

FTE Positions - The approved anount includes I FTE position, a Nursing Home Administrator, and $20,500 from the
General Fund, to begin preparations for receiving patients in FY 1996. The approved nmount provides 3-months of funding
for the new FTE position.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

U

24r
(Continued)



ARIZONA VETERANS' SERVICE COMMISSION - VEIERANS'NURSING HOME (Cont'd)
GEI{ERAL FI]ND AND STATE HOME FOR VETERANS TRTIST F'IINI)

Pe¡sonal Services - The approved amount is based upon aO% vaancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$4O0 for the general salary adjustnent, as authorized by Section 74 of the Gene¡al Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved amount includes an additional $l0O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $700 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insura¡ce Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount provides other operating expenditures associated with the new FTE
position.

Equipment - The approved 'mountprovides funding for one-time capitaliznd equipment costs associated with the new FTE
position.

Veterans' Home - I-aws 1992, Chapter 208 (S.8. I140), provides that of the $25 fee for a Veteran Special Plate, $17 will
be a donation to the State Home for Veterans Tnut Fund. These monies are to be appropriated by the l-egislature for the
operation and maintenance of state-operated homes for Arizona veterans. The $25,5(Ð, an increase of $50O, will allow for
the purchase of medical devices needed by the residents of the home.

242



INSPECTION AI\D REGI]LATION



AGRICI]LTT]RAL ÑIPIJOYMEIYT RELATIONS BOARI)

Michele Gâmez, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 23-13t6

JLBC Analyst: Bock

GEIIERAL FI.]ND
Fr 1993
Actual

Í"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Appnoved

FTE Positions 3.5 1.0 1.0

Personal Services 58,700 32,5m 33,600

Employee Related Expenditures 17,100 6,100 6,900

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expenditures

I2

{-
100

100

{-

10,(x)0

2.5ú
6,¿100

6,100

10.000
2,500
5,800

4-
t2,2æ 25,000 18,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS EE,000 63,600 sE,too !!

Agency Description - This board receives and investigates complaints of unfair agriculrural labor practices and
arhitrate-s agricuhural labor disputes. I¡ also conduas farm labor union elections.

Agenc-v Termination - A.R.S. ç 4l-2992.15 terminated the original Agricultural Employment Relations Board (AERB)
as of Jul¡ l. 1992, Subsequently, the l-egislature approved l-aws 1993, Chapter 139, to re-establish the agency. The
FY 1993 amount reflec¡s a half-year's expenses for 3 staff while the FY 1994 and FY 1995 estimates are full-year funding
for I staff position.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
Sl.lm for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of theGeneral Appropriation Act.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $l0O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2.500 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The AERB is not being assessed a Risk Management prcmium for FY 1995. The AERB
has a formal agreement to rent ofñce space from the Department of Agriculturc.

OneTime Expenditures - The amounts for one-time office furniture and equipment are sliminated in FY 1995

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lumf' Sum by Agency. The line items a¡e shown
for information only.

v

u3



Program Summarv

Admini5¡¡¿1iq¡
Animal Services

Plant Industries
Chemicals/Environmental Services
Agricultural Lab

1,075,500
3,650,400
3,783,100

953,800
951,0ü)

1,483,600
3,700,(x)0
4,2.O7;lN
1,170,700

990,800

r,579,7W
3,536,0ü)
4,558,900
1,140,000
I,200,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 10,413,E00 11,552,200 12,015,000

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions ll

Personal Services

272-5 270.8 287.5

5,314,600 5,595,50O 5.933,800

Employee Related Expenditures 1,472,1æ r,523,6m l,ó67,600

Professional and Outside Services
Tr¿vel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendirures

206,000
45ó,Æ0

2'5,9æ
t,472.5æ

23.m

3X),M
566,6m

25,100
I,481.600

44,6n

2t63m
582,¿!0O

30,600
I,064,100

183.800

2.184.2W 2.508.300 2,O7't,7n

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line ltems ?

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

8,970,900

r,442.9æ

9,627,û0

1,924.8m

9,679,600

2336,m

10,413,E00 I1,552,200 t2,ol5,ooo !!!

Fund Summarv
General Fund

Egg lnspection Fund

Aqtraculrurc Fund
Citrus. Fruit, and Vegeøble Fund
Pesticide Fund
Fertilizcr Materials Fund
Commercial Feed Fund
Commerce and Economic Developmcnt

Commission Fund

9.Or5,200
179.m

5.000
693,300
180,000

170,600
170,300

9,627,4{n
228,8m

13,600
894,100
207,000
190,4(n
190,900

to,276,1æ
236,ffi

13,600
914,300
207,ffi
186,2m
180,800

{- 200.m0 {-

10,413,900 12,015,000TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 11,552,2W

GEI{ERAL FT.]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI.]NDS

F"r 1993
Actual

r"r 1994
Estimete

F r 1995
Approved

ARIZONA DEPARTMEIYT OF AGRICI]LTT]RE . ST]MMARY

Keith Kelly, Director

a.R.s. s 3-101

JLBC Analyst: Bock

2U
(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTIJRE - ST MMARY (Cont'd)
I:EINEIÞAT FfTNT¡ ANTI fI'fTTf.P APDPôPPTATT' ì Í'IINT¡S

Agency Description - The Departmcnt of Agriculture (ADA) aùninisters and mforces agriculture-related søtutes,
which regulate, protect, and promote Arkona's agricultural indurtrics. The dqartmcnt regulates certain pløses of
food produaion (such as milking, butchering, and hamesting) to ptotect public heabh and to ensure produd ryaliry.
The department adminßters prograrns to protec't livestock and crops frorn dßeases and to Protect fann-worlecrs who

Inndle agriculrural chemicals. It also tests certain non-food agricubural products to ensure produa ryality and

content, and provi.des administrative suppon to several produa-promotion groups.

FTE Positions - The FTE Positions total includes 17 new FTE positions: a support staff position for the Office of
Commodities Promotion, a compliance assistance position fo¡ the Chemicals/Environmental Division, I I staff for the

Africanized Honey Bees program, and 4 positions for dairy analysis. Also, 0.3 FTE positionwas eliminated due to rounding
adjustments.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.4% vacancy factor and $81,700 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition ofnew
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $201,400 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section

74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $32,500 for the general salary adjustment,

as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $670,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments. which will be transferred to the Hedth lnsurance Trust Fund.

The FTE Positions total includes 39.5 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1993, 39.9 FfE
positions in FY 1994, and 50.9 positions in FY 1995:

No. of FTE Positions
Line ltem Name FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995

Egg lnspection 6.6 6.6 6.6
Aquaculture 0.0 0.4 0.4
Citrus/Fruit/Vegetable 22.O 22.O 22.O

Pesticide 4.3 4.3 4.3
Fertilizer Materials 3.3 3-3 3.3
Commercial Feed 3.3 3.3 3.3
Africanized Honey Bees 0.0 0.0 ll.0

Details for the Special Line Items and Additional Appropriations are on the i¡dividual program pages.

Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency with Special Une
Items. The program detail and the line items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information
only.
Of the $ 12,0 I 5.000 appropriated to the Department of Agriculrure, $307,900 shall be used for an Africa¡rized Honey
Bees program and $50.000 shall be used from All Other Operating Expenditures to fund a legal sen¡ices agreement
with the Attorney General. The $307.900 shall be used within the Plant Industries Division, in conjunction with other
resources of the department, to address the public health and safety issues associated with the afncanizpd honey bees

in Arizona. Of the 287.5 FTE positions authorized, ll FTE positions a¡e for the Africanized Honey Bees Special
Line ltem. (General Appropriation Act footoote, as adjusted for the general salary adjustment.)

I

2t
trt

4l

245

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTIIRE - ST MMARY (Cont,d)
GENERAL FT]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED ÍT]NDS

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $1Z8,600 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a total reduction of $154,700, including a reduction of $29,000 as authorized by Section 79 of the
General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $0 for rent of state-owned space (see
Rent/Relocation in the Admini5¡61iou Division) and $177,100 for the Stete Agricultural l-aboratory lease-purchase payment.
The funding for the lease-purchase payment includes a reduction of $5,9ü), as authorized by Section 72 of the General
Appropriation Act.

In addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $106,4OO for Operations and Maintenance
(O&M) charges for the State Agricultural I-aboratory. The O&M charge will be transfer¡ed to the Department of
Administration, which will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract.

Expenditure Restrictiors - The ADA appropriation has been partly restricted by a General Appropriation Act footnote
and by a provision in another act. The footnote (printed on the previous page) requires ADA to utilize $50.000 of the total
appropriation for a legal services agreement with the Attorney General. See Administration Division. Professional and
Outside Services, for further details. [-aws 1994, Chapter 370, Agricultural Consulting and Training, requires ADA to
expend $76,900 of the All Other Operating amount for regulatory compliance consultation and training. See
Chemi c¿l s/En vironmental Division for fu rther detai I s.

2ß



FTE Positions 24.5 24.5 25.5

Personal Services 678,700 695,600 739,500

Employee Related Expenditures 141,800 168,500 190,200

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

28,ü)0
8,300
7,600

204,500
4-

114,300
10,500
8,500

264,800
2l,m

64.300
17,500
10,500

223.2m
¿14,900

248,M 419,500 360,400

OPERATTNG SI.]BTOTAL 1,06t,900 1,283,600 1,290,100

Wine Commission
Rent/Relocation
Reduction-ln-Force Cost

-0-
4-

6,600

200,000 {-
4-
{-

289,600
{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,075,500 1,4&3,600 1,579,700 lz

ARTZONA DEPARTIVIE¡{T OF AGRICT]LTI]RE . ADMINISTRATION

Keith Kelly, Director

A.R.S. S 3-10r

JIJC Analyst: Bock

GqNER4,L FLJND

F"r 1993
Actual

F"r u94
Estimete

FY 1995
Approved

Program Description - ThLs protram includes ex¿anrive managemcnt and cennal business fundions as weII as ¡he
OlJi cr of Ct tmtru xl it ies Development.

FTE Positiors - The approved number of positions includes I new support staff FTE position to assist the commodities
promotion staff. Total funding for this position is $39,¿1O0.

lt Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency with Special I ine
Items. The prog,ram detail and the line items within "All Other Operating Expenditures" are shown for information
only.
The Department of Administration shall prepare for occupancy by April l, 1995, the state office building at 1688
West Adams Street. If the Department of Agriculrurc is unable to rclocate because the building is not ready for
occupancy, the Department of Administration and the Department of Agriculture shall each pay half of the Department
of Agriculture's prorated occupancy costs for private lease space during the period of the fiscal year after April l,
1995 that the agency is unable to relocate. If the director of either agerrcy believes that agency should be held
rcsponsible for less tha¡ half the additional costs, I complaint may be filed with the Chief Hearing Ofñcer of the
Department of Revenue, whose decision in resolving the matter shall be final. (Generat Appropriation Act footnote.)

2l

247

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICIJLTURE - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'I]ND

Personal Services - The approved ¡mount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $7,000 in vacancy savings. The vacancy

savings amount does not include any changas resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of the new
position. The approved amor¡nt includes an additional $25,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriatiou Act. The approved amount also includes $18,600 for the new commodities support staff
position.

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved qmount includes an additional $4,ü)O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $72,5ü) for the state share of employee medical insurance a¡rd dental insurance
payments, which will be tra¡sferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - A footnote to the General Appropriation Act states that, of the amount appropriated
to ADA for All Other Operating Expenditures, $50,000 is for a legal services agreement with the Attorney General.
Although basic legal services are provided for through the Attomey General's budget, the $50,000 is i¡tended for additional
special services.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $18,800 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a total reduction of $16,60O, including a reduction of $3,10O as authorized by Section 79 of the
General Appropriation Act. The General Fund rent amount of $81,0O0 has been transferred to a new special line item for
rent in this division. See Rent/Relocation below.

Commodities Support - ln addition to the new support staff position for the Commsdi¡ier Section, the approved ¡mount
includes new operating funds for existing staff, as follows: Travel - ln State, $7,000; Travel - Out of State, $2,000; Other
Operating Expenditures. $6,000. Such operating monies were not added at the time that the existing commodities staff were
approved.

Rent/Reloc¿tion - In February, 1994, the ADA offices were moved from the state office building at 1688 West Adams
so that the buildin-e could be rehabilitated. ADA is to occupy private off,rce space until the renovations are complete, when
it will return to state-owned space. The General Fund rent amounts from all costs centers have been consolidated in a special
line item to facilitate tracking. No increase over the FY 1994 rent amount for "1688" has been provided. The total rent
amounl is sufficient for private lease costs until March 30. 1995. The Capital Outlay bill appropriates funding for the
renovalion. (See below for discussion.)

Reduction-ln-Force Cost - This amount was provided in FY 1993 to defray expenses associated witb reductions in force.
Søff reductions were completed in FY 1993 and the amount is no longer needed.

Arizona lVine Commission - [-aws 1993. Chapter 40 (S.8. I188) created the A¡izona Wine Commission to promote wine
production and marketing in Arizona. The commissioo may contract with ADA for administrative support services. The
act appropnated $200,000 from the Commerce and Economic Development Fuod to the new Wine Promotional Fund.

CAP¡TAL OI.J-TLAY

- The bill appropriates $2,468,800 from the
Capital Outla-v Stabilization Fund to the Department of Administration for the renovation of the state-owned office buildings
located at 1688 and 1624 West Adams. The Department of Agriculture has been temporarily relocated to private space until
the completion of the renovat¡ons (scheduled for March I, 1995), at which time it will be moved back i¡to the 1688 building.
A General Appropriation Act footnote states that if the Department of Agriculture is not able to return by April l, 1995
because the building is not ready for occupancy, tbe Department of Administration and the Depafment of Agriculture shall
each pay half of the Depafment of Agriculturc's additional costs for private lease space. The appropriated amount includes
$38,800 for I limited FTE position to oversee the project.

248



ARIZONA DEPARTMEI\TT OF AGRICT]LTT]RE - AI'{III,IAL SERVICES

Keith Kelly, Director

a.R.s. $ 3-rol

JLBC Analyst: Bock

GENERAL FT.JND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT.]NDS

F"r 1993
Actr¡al

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions ! 95.1 95. l 95. l

Personal Services 2,118,(x)o 2,105,400 2,179,1ffi

Employee Related Expenditures 573,m 576,7û 613,300

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditurcs

14ó,7ú
295,(nO

8,400
283,8m

3,000

189,100
316,000

7,m0
263,m

4-

65,000
316.000

7,000
105,000

{-
736,9æ 715,5m 493,000

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 3,42E,300 3,457,600 3,2t6,000

Reduction-ln-Force Cost

Aquaculture
Egg lnspection

37,'tæ
5,(X)0

t79,m

{-
13,6(n

228,8N

4-
13,600

236,M

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,650,400 3,700,(x)0 3,536,000 !

Fund Summarv

General Fund

Aquaculture Fund

Egg lnspection Fund

Ra¡ite Control Fund

3,¿166,0O0

5.000
t79.m

{-

3,45't,6N
13,600

228,800
{-

3,286,000
13.600

236,M
{- 3t

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,650,400 3,700,000 3,536,000

!/ The FTE Positions total includes 6.6 FfE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1993, and 7 FTE
positions in FY 1994 and FY 1995:

No. of FTE Positions
Line ltem Name FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995

Aquaculrure 0.0 0.4 0.4
Egg lnspection 6.6 6.6 6.6

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. The line iæms within 'All Other Operating Expenditures" a¡e shown for information only.
For FY 1995, l0O% of receipts are appropriaæd to the newly created Ratite Control Fund. See Additional Legislation
for further discussion.

', I

3/

249

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTITRE - AI{IMAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
GEhIERAL FI]ND ÀI\D OTIIER APPROPRIATED F'I]NDS

hogram Description - This division records livestock brands and investigates livestock losses. It regulates livestock
sales, meat and poultry processing, dairy production, egg processing, and aquaculturc. The division also conducts
livestock disease control prograns and participates in wild animal dqmrge control efforts.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $43,000 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not i¡clude any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $74,000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $12,000 for the general salary adjustment.
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amouDt also includes a total of $249, 100 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health fnsurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The sum of $124, l0O is shifted from the Animal Services Division, Professional and
Outside Services, to the Agricultural I.abomtory, Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures. The monies were
historically used to fund a dairy analysis contract between the Livestock Board and the State Chemist. Now, the dairy staff
are to be properly included with other laboratory staff.

Other Operating Expenditurcs - The approved amount includes a total of $68,700 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a total reduction of $58,500. including a reduction of $11,200 as authorized by Section 79 of the
General Appropriation Act. The General Fund rent amount of $99,9OO bas been transferred to the new special line item for
rent in the Administration Division.

Aquaculture - The department rcgulates facilities such as fish hatcheries where aquatic organisrus are raised. Regulations
concern product labeling and quality control, disease control, and aquatic wildlife protection. The department assesses
facility license fees. The approved amount will fund 0.4 FTE position for this program which was established in FY l99l
*'ith a '9O/ l0' fund. The approved amount was based on the following line item detait:

FTE Positions 0.4

Personal Services

Employec Related Expenditures

All Other Operating Expendirures

TOTAL

$ 7,800
2,ffi
3,400

$13,600

The approved amount for Personal Services is based upon a O% vacancy factor. Tbe approved amount includes an
additional $300 for the general salary adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Ernployee Related Expe4dirures also includes a total of $ l,2OO for the state sharc of employee
medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be tra¡sferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount for All Other Operating Expenditures includes a total of $4ü) for Risk Management premiums,
which rcflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

250
(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICIJLTITRE - ANIMAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAI, FTIND AND OTTIER ÀPPROPRIATED FI]NDS

Egg Inspection Boerd - The department regulates egg production facilities and egg product handling to protect public health

and to ensure product quality. The department assesses inspection fees. The Egg Inspection Fund historically has been a

'90/10' fund, but now is not. See Additional l-egislation below. The approved amoutrt was based on the following line
item detail:

FTE Positions 6.6

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

$ l44,5oo
4ó,(X)0

45,900

TOTAL $236,,+00

The approved amount for Personal Services is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount i¡cludes an

additional $4,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General AppropriationAct.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditurcs includes an additional $800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures also includes a total of $18,900 for the state share of
employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust
Fund.

The approved amount for All Other Operating Expenditures includes a total of $6,(XX) for Risk Management premiums,
which reflects a reduction of $1,000, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Animal Damage Control - From FY 1986 to FY 1993, the Legislature appropriated 575,000 for a cooperative agreement
u'ith the U.S. Depatment of Agriculture's Animal Damage Control (ADC) unit, which destroys animals that are believed
lo cause harm to l¡vestock or crops through predation. foraging, or disease transmission. The special line item was
eliminated in FY 1993 and the $75,000 moved to Other Operating Expenditurcs for general operating suppof of the
department. The department has elected to continue funding the program from its operating budget.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Reeulating Ratite Production (Chaoter 309. H.B. 21731 - Defines 'ratite" as a distinct class of livestock consisting of
ostriches. emus and related birds. Allows ADA ¡o establish, by rule, a ratite regulatory program and to adopt related fees.
Regulation would cover disease prcvention and slaughtering. Adds ratites to the list of Class I I personal property. The act
also es¡ablishes the Ratite Control Fund which is subject to appropriation. All fund monies are appropriated to ADA for
FY 1995.

Eee and Ees Products Regulation (Chaoter 228. H.B. 203 I ) - Repeals tbe provision which directed lO% of egg inspection
fees to the General Fund- Now, all egg inspection revenue shall be deposited to the Egg lnspeætion Fund. The General Fund
loss will be approximately $20.0O0 annually- Establishes civil penalties for violation of egg regulations.

25t



FTE Positions J/ ttz.o ttt.2 t22.O

Personal Services 1,954,800 2,O79,8æ 2,153.300

Employee Related Expenditures 617,600 587,300 625.100

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

7,000
139,900

3,600
359,100

7,E00

8.0(n
220,600

3,000
391,100
23,2æ

8,000
220.6N

3,000
297.2æ
29.M

5t7.m 645.900 558.200

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL 3,0t9,t00 3,313,ooo 3,336,600

Fruit and Vegetable Standardization
Africanized Honey Bees

693,300
{-

894, t00
{-

914,300
307,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,7&3,100 4,207,100 4,55E,goo !3J

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Citrus. Fruit. and Vegetable Fund

3.089,800
693.300

3,313,000
894, IOO

3.6¿14.5OO

914.300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,783, t00 4,207,100 4,55E,900

GENERAL FT.'ND AND CITRUS, FRIJIT,
AND VEGETABLE FT'NI)

F'r 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

ARIZONA DEPARTMEIYT OF AGRICT]LTT]RE - PLAIYT II\DUSTRIES

Keith Kelly, Director

a.R.s. $ 3-101

JLBC Analyst: Bock

l/

?/

ll

hogram Description - ThLs division's progranlr inclu.de: plant quarantine and border inspecrionsfctr pesr exclusion;
Pcst sunÇ'. control, and eradica¡ion: integrated pest managemcil planning; nursery regulation; seed and. Iøy brotcer
regulatktn; apiary regulation; native plont lørves¡ regulation; -f"tit ""d vegetable standardizption, and ofricanized
funa' hee resp(rn-Íe.

The FTE Positions total includes 22 FTE positions funded from the Fruit and Vegetable Special Line Irem from
FY 1993 through FY 1995 and ll FTE positions funded from the Africanized Honey Bees Special I ine Item for
FY r9e5.
Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified [-ump Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. The Program detail and line items within "All Other Operating Expenditures' are shown for information only.
Of the $2,O15.00O appropriated to the Department of Agriculture, $307,9OO shall be used for an Afric¿nized Honey
Bees program, and $50,0O0 shall be used from All Other Operating Expenditures to fund a legal services agreement
with the Attorney General. The $307,9OO shall be used within the plant Industries Division, in conjunction with other
resources of the department, to address tbe public health and safety issues associated with africanized honey bees in
Arizona- Of the 287.5 FTE positions authorized, I I FTE positions are for the Africanized Honey Bees Special I ine
Item. (General Appropriation Act footnote as adjusted for the general salary adjustment.)

252
(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTIIRE - PLANT INDUSTRIES (Cont'd)
(ìENERAI, F'I]ND AND CTTRIIS. F'RII]T & VEGETABLE FTINII

FTE Positions - The approved FTE positions total includes 11 new positions added for the Africanized Honey Beas Special
I ine Item and 0.2 FTE position elimin¿¡sd due to rounding adjustments.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $31,700 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings rmount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $73,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $11,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $251,600 for the state share of employeæ. medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $69,500 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a total reduction of $60,800, including a reduction of $11,30O as authorized by Section 79 of the
General Appropriation Act. The General Fund rent amount of $33,100 has been transferred to the ne* special line item for
rent in the Administration division.

Fruit and Vegetable Standardization - The department inspects produce before and after harvesting to ensure that
marketed products meet both standards of quality and packaging requirements. The approved rmount for this special line
item is based on the following line item detail:

FTE Positions 22.O

Personal Services
Employee Related Expendirures

All Other Operating Expenditures

$459,100
r39,7æ

315,500

TOTAL $914,300

The approved amount for Personal Services is based upon a 0% vaca.ncy factor. The approved amount includes an
additional S15.600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expendirures includes an additional $2,500 for the general -salary

adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $63,10O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments. which will be transferrri to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount for All Other Operating Expenditures includes a total of $20,100 for Risk Management
prcmiums. which rcflects a reduction of $3.20O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Africanized Honey Bees - The approved amount includes ll new FTE positionsand $192,70O in Personal Services to
address public health and safety issues associated with Africanized Honey Bees. The approved amount includes an additional
$ó.800 in Personal Services and $1,100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes $3 1,600 for the state share of employee
medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

253

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICIILTIIRE - PLANT INDUSTRIES (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft]ND AND CITRUS. FR.UTT. & VEGETABI,E F'ÍINI)

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Fruit and Veeetable Fees: Allocation (Chapter 163. S.B. 1292) - Repeals the provision of law which allocated a portion
of produce standardization fees to the General Fund. All monies will now be deposited to the Citrus, Fruit and Vegetable
Revolving Fund. The General Fund loss will be approximately $20,00O ennually.

Oreanic Food Certification Proeram lchapter 179. S.B. 1545) - Among other provisions, clarifies that orgnnic food
certification fees are to be ¡nn'ral and non¡efundable, and establishes fee limits and certain new fees. Expands the scope
of regulation to include organic produce processors and distributors.

Nurserv Resulation (Chapter 213. H.B. 2130) - Provides specific authority for ADA to conduct a nursery certification
Program through which ADA can certiff that products meet importation st-ndards of other states or countries. Allows ADA
to collect fees to cover the costs of certification-related laboratory analysis.

Cotton Reeulations and Penalties lChapter 275. S.B. 1470) - Elimin¿gss ADA's authority to assess civil penalties against
cotton producers who violate plow-up requirements. (Ihe plow-up prograrn is no longer needed, since the boll weevil is
now under control.) Revenues from these penalties had been deposited in the General Fund. Provides for regulating colored
cotton and establishes related fees and penalties. Revenues related to colored cotton regulations are to be deposited in the
Cotton Research and Protection Council Fund.

Hav Brokers (Chapter 337. H.B. 2172) - Moves bay and feed broker regulation from the Animal Services Division to the
Plant lndustries Division. Eliminates apiary (bee) rcgulation from ADA responsibilities, so the ADA will no longer inspect
for diseases or quarantine regular honey bees. (Note that the new Africânized Honey Bees program is an education program,
not a regulatory one.) The act adds requirements that beekeepers and farmers commrrniç¿¡s regarding bee placement and
pesticide applications, and it changes the scope of certain property tax classific¿tions.

254



ARIZONA DEPARTMENIT OF AGRICI]LTT]RE -
CHEIVIICALS/ENTVIRONME¡{TAL SER.VICES

Keith Kelly, Director

a.R.s. $ 3-101

JLBC Analyst: Bock

GENERAL FUND ANI)
OTIIER APPROPRHTED FI]hIDS

Fr 1993
Actud

F"r 1994
Estimete

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions ! 24.9 24.O 24.9

Personal Services 242,8æ 317,100 354,300

Employee Related Expenditures 57,500 87,900 99.¿+OO

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendirures

2,9æ
8,lmO

1,000
107,700

12,600

59,000
13,500

600
104,300

{-

59,000
22,3æ

600
20,300

9,500

ß2,6n 177,m l l l,700

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 432,900 582,¿m0 565,4¡6

Commercial Feed Program

Fertil izer Materials Program
Pesticide Program

170,300

170,600
180,000

190,900

190,400
207,m

180,800

186,200
207,6æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 953,E00 1,170,700 1,140,000 !

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Pesticide Fund

Commercial Fe¿d Fund
Fertilizer Materials Fund

432,9æ
r80.000
170,300
r70.ó00

582,400
207,000
190,900
l90,¿100

565,,+OO

207,6W
180,800
186,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 953,E00 1,170,700 l,l¿m,000

lt The FTE Positions total includes 13.9 FfE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1993, 10.9 FIE
positions in FY 1994, and 10.9 FTE positions in FY 1995:

No. of FTE Positions
Line ltem Name FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995

Commercial Feed Program 3.3 3-3 3.3
Fertilizer Materials Program 3.3 3.3 3.3
Pesticide Program 7.3 4.3 4.3

For FY 1993, the 3.0 FTE positions for Agricultural Worker Safety are included in the Pesticide Program.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency with Special I ine
Items. The prograrn and line item deøil within "All Other Operating Expendituras" are shown for information only.

2/

255

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICIJLTIIRE - CffiMICALS/ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FT.]hIDS

hogram Description - This divßion registers pestici¿es and regulates their use; licenses cotnmzrcial feed dealers
and fenilizer products; and enforces labeling and content laws for pesticide, feed, and fertilizer products. The divßion
also includes the Ofice of Agriculural Worlær Saf"ty, which promotes the sofe handling of agriculural chemicals-

Special Funds - Before FY 1995, tlhe Commercial Feed, Fertilizer, and Pesticide programs were all appropriated as part
of the operating budget of this division. For FY 1995, to be consistent with other specially funded programs in the
department, these 3 programs are appropriated as special line iæms. The FY 1993 and FY 1994 amounts are displayed as
special line items for comparability. The amount for the Agricultural Worker Safety program is part of the operating budget
in FY 1995, and the FY 1993 and FY 1994 amounts for this progran are included in the operating budget for comparability.

FTE Positiors - The approved amount includes I new FTE position for regulatory compliance assist^nce. Total funding
added for this position is $51,500. Also. 0.1 FTE position was eliminated due to rounding adjustments.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon aO% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$12.000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The amount also
includes $25.20O for the new compliance consultant position.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,90O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act-

The approved amount also includes a total of $40,200 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
pa-vments. which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $10,800 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. which reflects a total reduction of $9.,1O0, including a reduction of $1,70O as authorized by Section 79 of the
General AppropriationAct. TheGeneral Fund rentamountof $75,ó00has been transferred to thenew special lineitem for
rent rn the Administration Division.

Equipment - The approved amount is for a vehicle for the new compliance assistance position.

Pesticide Program - The department licenses pesticide handlers and enforces pesticide labeling and use laws. License fees
suppon the program. The appropriation is based on the followrng:

FTE Positions ' 4.3

Personal Services $123,700
Employee Related Expenditures 32,7ú

All Other Operaring Expenditures 51,200

TOTAL $207,600

The approved amount is based upon s 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount for Personal Services includes an
additional $4,200 for the general sa.lary adjustme.nt. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures includes an additional $700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the Ceneral Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $12,¡lO0 for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental
i¡sura¡¡ce payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

256
(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICT]LTTJRE . CIIEMICALS/EIWIROIYMENTAL SERVICES (CONt,d)

f:F'NFPAI- F'ÍINTI ANT) lr PPPÍìPPIATT ì FIINT¡S

The approved amount includes: a) a total of $4,000 for the payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects

a reduction of $600, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Fertilizer Materids Regulation - The department enforces labeling rcquirements and other laws related to fertilizer
products. Fees zupport the program. The appropriation is based on the following:

FTE, Positions 3-3

TOTAL $186,200

The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount for Personal Services includes an

additional $3,200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures includes an additional $50O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $9,500 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insura¡ce Trust Fund.

The approved amount includes: a) a total of $3,000 for the payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects
a reduction of $500, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Commercial Feed Regulation - The department enforces animal feed content and labeling laws, to protect consumers.

Fees support the program. The appropriation is based on the following:

FTE Positions 3.3

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

$ 95,600
25,200

65,100

$ 90,700
24.6N

65,500

TOTAL $180.800

The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount for Personal Services includes an
additional $3,1m for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures includes an additional $50O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $9,500 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferrcd to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount includes a total of $3,100 for the payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a
reduction of $500, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

257

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICIILTURE - CEEMICALS/EIWIROìIMENTAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]ND A}ID OTHER APPR.OPR.IATED FT'NDS

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Aericulfural Consultine and Trainine Proeram (Chapter 370. S.B. 13731 - Requiras ADA to implement a compliance
consulting program to assist agricultural producers in complying with pesticide and other regulations. The program will be
based on producers' requests for site visits. Also clarifies ADA's authority to implement a training certification progran
for agricultural worker protection trai¡ers. The act also malces several çhanges related to horse and dog racing (see
Department of Racing). Finally, the act requires ADA to use $79,600 of its 'All Other Operating Expenditures'
appropriation for tbe new compliance program.

?58



FTE Positions 16.0 16.0 20.0

Personal Services 320.3m 397,6û 507,000

Employee Related Expenditures E1,800 103,200 139,600

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

2r,m
4,800
5,300

517,m
{-

20,000
6.000
ó,000

458,000
{-

20.000
6.000
9.500

418,400
l00,ooo

548,900 490,000 553.900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 951,000 990,E00 1,200,500 !/

ARTZONA DEPARTMEIVT OF AGRICI]LTT]RE - AGRICT]LTT]RAL LAB a.R.s. s 3-10r

JLBC Analyst: BockKeith Kelly, Director

GENERAL FTJNI)
Fr 1993
Actuel

F"r 1994
Efimete

r.r 1995
Approved

Program Description - ThLt division provides laboratory analyses for several deparnnent inspection and regulation
pr.)gra,rL\ ac weII a-s for cenain other state agencies.

FTE Positiors - The number of FTE Positions includes 4 new FTE positions associated with dairy analysis. Dairy analysis
historicall-v '*'as performed under a contract between the Livestock Board and the State Chemist. The monies have now been

moved from the Animal Services Division, Professional and Outside Services to the Agricultural l-aboratory, Personal
Sen'iccs and Employee Related Expenditures, and the 4 staff are added to the FTE count.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$ 17.:00 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The amount also
includes $92.2m added for the 4 dairy staff.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an ¿dditional $2,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as au¡horized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved a¡nount also includes a total of $57,4O0 for the state share of employee medical insurance ar¡d dental insura¡ce
payments. *'hich will be tra¡lsferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund. The amount includes $26,r1O0 added for the 4 dairy
s¡åff.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $10,800 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a total reduction of $9,¿100, including a reduction of $1,700 as authorized by Section 79 of the
General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $177,100 for the State Agriculrural Laboratory
lease-purchase payment, which includes a reduction of $5,900 as authorized by Section 72 oî the General Appropriation Act.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lrmp Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. The items within 'All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

ll

259

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTTIRE - AGRICULTIIRAL LAB (Cont'd)

ln addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $106,4O0 for Operations ¿¡d ]vt¡intenance
(O&M) charges for the Agriculture l-aboratory Building. The O&M charge will be transferrpd to the Department of
Admini5¡6¡isn, which will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract.

Equipment - The $100,000 was approved for one-time replacement items such as chemical analysis and gas

chromatography equipment.

2æ



STATE BAIYKING DEPARTMENIT

Richard C. Houseworth, Superintendent

a.R.s. $ Glor

JLBC Analyst: Child

GENERAL FT]ND
F"Í 1993
Actuel

r"r 1994
Estimate

FY 1995
Approved

FTE Positions ! 55.O 54.2 57 -O

Personal Services 1,315,100 r,445,9æ 1,595,300

Employee Related Expenditures 297,7ú 303,7N 355.900

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

69,700
48,100
11,300

272,6æ
{-

2r,M
43,000
16,000

118.500
4-

2L,m
55,000
16,000

329,9æ
4.000

401,700 198,900 4263æ

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Receiverships

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,014,500

Á9,7m

1,949,500

575,600

2,377,500

181,200
3l

2,164,2N 2,525,100 2,55g,700 !!t!

Agency Description - The deparnnent regulates state-chartered firøncial enliües in order to c¿ssure financial
suundn(t.t- The-se entities include nØney transminers, motor vehicle dealers, holding companies, mtst companies,

-sale.sftrutnce companies, colleaion agencies, escrow agents, debt managemznt companies, consum¿r lenders, nortgage
bank¿r-s, ,rurngage hrolzrs, premiumfinance companies, savings and loan associations, c-redit unions, and banks.

FTE Positions - The approved ¿rmount includes a reduction of O.2 FTE position and $600 in funding as a technical
adjustment- The approved amount also i¡cludes 3 additional FTE positionsand $119, 100 for an Administrative-Services
Officer to assisl with the department's new responsibiliry to examine escrow rates, and 2 Senior Financial Examiners ûo

address the workload resulting from other recent changes to the agency's sbtutory responsibilities, including the regulation
of money transmitters, advance fee loan brokers, and premium finance companies.

lt

2/

3l

The FTE Positions total includes 5 FTE positions funded from the Receivership Special Line ltem in FY 1993 through
FY 1995.

l¡ws 1994. Chapter 6 (H.B. 2006),2nd Special Session appropriated $4O0,00O to the Receivership Division for
expenses associated with the Charter Title receivership.
From the emount appropriated for Receiverships, the department shall revert, at fiscal year end, $l for each $l over
$75,000 credited to the Banking Department Receivership Revolving Fund pursuant to A.R.S. $ 6-131.01. (General
Appropriation Act footnote.)
The Banking Department shall assess and set fees to ensure that funds deposited to the General Fund will 6qrr¡l s¡
exceed is expendirurc from the General Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating l.lrmp Sum by Agency with Special I ine
Items. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

lt

5t

26r
(Continucd)



STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft]ND

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $22,000 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes rasulting from the general salary adjustment aud the addition of certain
new positions. The approved amount also includes an additional $54,200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and $94,200 associated with the 3 new FTE positions.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and $20,900 associated with the 3 new FTE positious.

The approved amount also includes a total of $151,100 for the state share of employee medicel insurance and dental
insura¡ce payments, whicb will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Travel - In Stste - The approved lmount includes the transfer of $12,000 from Other Operating Expenditures.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $83,60O for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $13,500, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act. and b) a total of $94,r1O0 for the Su¡ State Building lease-purchase payment. The funding for lease-purchase payment
includes a reduction of $200, as authorized by Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act.

ln addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $60,,mO for Operations and Maintenance
(O&M) charges for the Sun State Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to the Department of Administration, which
will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract. The approved ¿rmount also includes a
reduction of $ l,l0O. reflecting the elimi¡ation of private storage space.

Equipment - The approved amount includes a total of $4,000 for equipment for the new FTE positions.

Receiverships - The approved amount was based on the following line item detail:

FTE Positions 5.0

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

TOTAL

$ 126.700
3l.200
23.300

s r 81.200

The approvcd amount for the Receiverships Special Line ltem includes the following:

' Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an
additional $4.3m for the general salary adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act-

' Emplovee Related Expenditurcs - The approved amount includes an additional $60O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $14.800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance Payments, which will be transfer¡ed to.the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

262
(Continued)



STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
¡:E'NFÞÄI Í'ÍINT¡

A footnote to the FY 1Ð4 General Appropriation Act required the department to revert from the Receiverships Special Line

Item appropriation an amount equal to O% of the first $125,000 of revenues credited to the Receivership Revolving Fund,

ItO% of the next $125,ü)0, 9O% of the next $100,000, and 80% of any additional revenues. The FY 1995 footnote to the

General Appropriation Act simpliñed the fo¡mula to require the department to revert $l for each $l over $75,000 crediæd
to the Receivership Revolving Fund during the ñscal year. It is the intent of the l-egislature that the Receivership Division
receive a total of approximately $256,200 from appropriated and non-appropriated sources in FY 1995.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Ba¡kine Department: Continuation lchapter 30. H.B. 2491) - Continues the State Banking Department under the sunset

cycle until July l, 2004. Also defines the purpose of the Banking Department to promote the public welfare by protecting
the f,rnancial assets of the citizens of this state by administering statutes that relate to financial insdrutions and enterprises.

Commercial Morteaee Bankers: Rezulation (Chapter 302. H.B. 22061 - Provides that commercial mortgage bankers shall

be licensed separately from other mortgage bankers, and sets requirements for license applicants. Application and renewal
fees are to be set by the Superintendent and deposited in the General Fund. Any applicant who meets the qualifications for
licensure as a commercial mortgage banker or mortgage banker may choose to apply for either license.

Escrow Asents (Chapter 362. S.B. l23l) - This bill: a) broadens the Superintendent's authorit¡r to refuse to license any
applicant or suspend or revoke an escrow agent's license; b) requires escrow agents to follow generally accepted accounting
principles: c) establishes the priority of distribution of claims during receivership; d) renames the Arizona Escrow Guaranty
Fund the Arizona Escrow Recovery Fund and doubles its size from $2,000,000 to $4,000,000, and e) instructs the Banking
Department to examine escrow trust accounts at least every 2 years, and to examine all other escrow accounts at least every
4 years. rather than all escrow accounts at le¿st every 3 years.

263



FTE Positions 1.0 1.5 1.5

Personal Services 36,æO 3ó.600 37,9æ

Employee Related Expenditures 7,9æ 9,700 1o,800

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

4

{-
{-
4-

3m

500
3,000

700
9,500

500
3,400

700
10,100

4.300 ß,7m 14,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4E,600 59,000 63,¿100 W

GENERAL FT.]ND
Fr 1993
Actusl

F"r l.994
Estimate

F"r 19gs
Approved

ARIZONA STATE BO)ilNG COMMISSION

Jobn Montano, Executive Dircctor

a.R.s. s 5-221

JLBC Analyst: Case

Agency Description - The Boing Conunission licenses, investigates and regulates the professional boxing and kick-
htxrng indwtry in Arizorø. The Department of Racing k responsible for colleaion and accounting of Boxing
CttmmLssion rcvenucs.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a OVo vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$l.3OO for ¡he general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $200 for the general salary adjustmcnt,
a-s authonz¿d b¡' Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $4,700 fqr tbe state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. which reflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total
of $3.60o for rent of state-owned space. In FY I995, the Boxing Commission'sofñcewill be moved from thestate-owned
building loc¿ted at 1645 rrry'. Jefferson to the state-owned buildinglocated at l40O W. Washington.

The Boxing Commission shall report to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the
Chairmen of the Senate and House Appropriation Committees, and the Director of the Joint I-egislative Budget
Committee on a semi-annual basis. This report s¡¡ll çq¡t^in the number of boxing events, gross receipts, state
revenues. and license fee collections. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriatioo Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

l/

1t

264



DEPARTMEI\T OF BT]ILDING AND I|:IRE SAEETY

Eric Borg, Director

a.R.s. s 41-2141

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

GEMRAL FTJND
F"r 1993
[gfrrql

r"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 70-2 69.2 69-2

Personal Services 1,700,(no 1,797,6m 1,879,300

Employee Related Expenditures 455,000 459,600 480,800

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

900
180,700

3,800
314,900

4-

{-
196,7æ

6,000
295,7æ
22300

{-
196,700

6,OOO

378,300
I 1,800

500,300 520,700 592,800

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Fire Training School

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,655,300

30,000

2,777,900

30,000

2,952,900

30,000

2,685,300 2,807,900 2,g82,g00 !!

Agencl Description - The agenqt enforces safety standards for manufacntred honzs, mobile homes, fadory-built
huil,ltngs ¿nd ret'realktnal vehicles. The agenct also includes the ffice of the State Fire Marshal,which enforces the
srutr Jirr ttxl¿,s and provi.des naining and education for fire personnel and the general public.

Personal Senices - The approved amount is based upon a 2-l% vacancy factor and $38,900 in vacancy savings. The
vacanc)' savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the geueral salary adjustment. The approved ¡rmouot
restorcs $26.900 in vacancy savings. in part to fund the reclassification of an existing vacant position as a 0.5 Deputy Firc
Marshal I to service Yuma and l-a Pez Counties. Currently, those counties a¡e serviced by inspectors from Phoenix and
Bullhead City. Thirty nursing homes and fifty-eight schools did not receive regular inspections last year. Funding this
position ensurcs that all necessary inspections will be conducted and will also free up inspector time in both the Phoenix and
Bullhead City officas.

The approved amount also includes a reduction of $9,0OO to rcflect the department's hiring an FTE position at a lower salary
level.

The approved vacancy savings amouDt does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The
approved amount includes an additional $63,80O for the general salary adjustment, as authorizpd by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency. The line items
within "All Other Operating Expenditures" are shown for inform¿tion only.

Lt

265

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF BITILDING AND FIRE SAFETY (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft]NI)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $9,200 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $208,0O0 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transfer¡ed to the tlealth Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditur€s - The approved amor¡rt includes: a) a total of $86,10O for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a total increase of $82,6ü), inctudinga reduction of $13,900, as authorized by Section
79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $38,700 for the Tucson State Office Building lease-purchase peyment.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $ I I ,800 to firnd the second year of the department's 2-year automation plan
These monies will enable the department to purchase 5 computers and software.

Fire Training School - This appropriation provides training for volunteer fireñghters from small communities and rural
areas.

266



REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS

Michael P. Goldwater, Registrar

a.R-s. $ 32-1101

JIJC Analyst: Reddy

GEI{ERAL F['ND AND REGISTRAR
OF CONTRACTORS FI,]I{D

FY 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 103.5 109.3 l lo.3

Personal Services 2,303,100 2,5205n 2,735,7û

Employee Related Expenditures 565,800 575,900 703,M

Professional a¡d Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

12,200
fi3,7n

2,5æ
651,800

9,700

16,000
181,500

1,100
762,W
ll6,7m

56,000
197,2æ

I,100
6¿tO,900

ll6.5m.
849,900 r,o77,3ú l,01 I,700

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL 3,71E,E00 4,173,700 4,450,800

Imaging Equipment
Automation

4-
4-

{-
{-

343,800
164,¿tOO

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,71E,t00 4,173,700 4,g5g,ooo !!

Fund Summary
General Fund
Registrar of Contractors Fund

$3,718,800
{-

$4, r73,700
{-

{-
$4,959,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS
7,437,600
3,71E,E00

E,347,400
4,173,700

4,959,000
4,959,000

Agency Description - The agenq licenses, regulates and conduas q¿ninations of resi.dential and comm¿rcial
conçIructinn contractors. Laws 1993, Cløpter I16 permined the agènq, beginning in FY 1995, ¡o retain mast of its
rewnue ralher than deposir the monq into the General Fund. The agenq wiII split its revenue ben¡¡een the newly-
estahlLshed RegLrrrar of Connactors Fund and the General Fund as follows: in FY 1995, 70/30; in FY 1996, ffi/20; in
FY 1997, and thereafter,90/10.

FTE Positiorrs - The approved amount includes an increase of I FTE position and a decrease of $63,100.

In House Testing - The agency received 4 FIE positions and $259,7OO in FY 1994 to move the testing
program in-house. The approved amount includes a reduction of 3 FTE positions and $220,800 ($26,000 itr
Personal Services: $9,900 in Employee Related Expenditures; $87,000 i¡ Otber Operating Expenditures; and
$97,900 in Equipment) to reflect the agency's decision to continue contracting with an outside vendor for
testing services and one-time costs associated with the I FTE position. The agency will retain the I FTE
position to monitor the activities of the vendor.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a l-ump Sum by Agency with Special I ine ltems. The
line iæms within the "Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

a

v

267

(Continued)



REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS (Cont'd)
GENERAI- FI]ND AND RECISTRAR OF'(]ONTRÂ(ìTr}RS F'I]NTì

Sierra Vista Ofñce - The approved amount includes 2 FTE positions and $85,50O ($37,800 in Personal
Services; $11,300 in Employee Related Expenditures; $3,700 in Travel - In State; $10,000 in Other Operating
Expenditures; a¡d $22,7û in Equipment) to open an ofñce in Sierra Vista.

Hearing Division - The approved amount includes 2 F-I]E positions and $77,2OO ($52,300 in Personal
Services; $13,300 in Employee Related Expenditures; $6,60O in Equipment) to hire a hearing officer for the
Phoenix office and a legal secretary for the Tucson office in order to reduce the average resolution time for
complaints.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $5l,rl0O in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $92,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The amount also includes an increase of $59,,1OO to fund the special recruitment rates for inspectors approved by the
Department of Administration (DOA).

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved îmount i¡cludes an additional $12,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $330,50O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insura¡ce payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an increase of $110,000 for public service
announcements

Tr¿vel - ln State - The approved amount includes an increase of $12.000 to fund the expansion of the agency's
'cnf orcement sweep" operations, which target unlicensed contractors.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $l3,9OO for the payment of Risk
lrlanagement premiums, which reflecs I total reduction of $37,700, including a reduction of $2,200, as authorized by Section
79 of the General Appropnation Act. and b) a total of 5247,100 for rcnt of state-owned space. The approved amount also
includes lease-purchase payments of $42.20O and $4.ó00 for the Tucson and Kingman Stâte Office Buildings. The funding
for the leasc-purchase payment for the Kingman Ståte Office Building includes an increase of $4,50O, including an additional
Sl.5OO. as authorized by Section 72 of the General Approþriation Act.

ln addition to the lease-purchase payment. the approved amount includes a total of $3,4O0 for Operations and Maintenance
(O&tvl) charses for the Kingman State Office Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to DOA, which will be
rcsponsible for providing the service. either directly or under contract.

Thc approved amount includes an additional $5.300 to purchase a new telephone system for the Yuma office and an
additional $l.0OO to purchase replacement non-capitalized cquipment- Tbe approved amount also includes decreases of
$ I I .900 to reflect the completion of lease-purchase payments on an upgrade for the agency's computer system, $4,¿100 for
private rcnt. and $4,300 for start-up costs incurred by the office in l-ake Havasu City.

Equipment - The approved amount includes: l) an¿dditional $23,30O for the purchase of 9 computers, 5 tables, I laser
printer. and cabling for the inspections and investigations departments and 2) an additional $21,700 for the purchase of a
LAN network- The Legislature included additional monies for automation resources in special li¡e items.

The approved amount also includes an increase of $42,20O for replacement equipment and a decrease of $18,800 !o reflect
one-time equipment costs for the l-ake Havasu City Offrce.

a

a

268
(Continued)



REGISTRAR OF CONTRACTORS (Cont'd)
GENERAI, ITI]ND AND REGISTRAR OF' CONTRACTORS trI]NII

Imaging Equipment - The approved amount includes an increase of $343,800 for the purchase of an imaging system for
the agency's licensing department.

Automation - The approved lmount includes an increase of $164,4ü) for an upgrade to the agency's computer system.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Reeistrar of Contractors: Continuation (Chapter 7. H.B. 20501 - The bill changas the sunset date for the Registrar of
Contractors from July l, 1994 to July l,2AA4,

269



1,884,900
r,t77,6n
1,545,800

397,800
4,809,700

93 l,100

10,76,900

225.O

6,494,300

1,474,7n

ã1,600
179,900

48,900
1.649.800

103.900

2.234.tæ

10,203,100

543.8m

10,746,900

4,980,000
5.766,900

10,746,900

1,985,6m
L,178,7æ
1,559,700

347,8n
4,549,7û

944,9æ

10,565,400

222.O

6,672,5n

1,369,600

230.500
177,2N
59,900

I,661,¿tOO

17.500

2,t46,5W

10,1tt,600

376,800

5,045,000
5.520,¿lOO

10,565,400

I,828.300
1,2'lt,on
1,657,200

365,800
4,787.m

995.100

10,904,900

222.O

6.903.800

I,638,800

Program Summary

Administration/H earing
Corporations
Securities
Railroad Safety
Utilities
I.e,gal

TOTAL APPROPRI.ÀTIONS

Expendirure Detail
FTE Positions ll

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Specral Linc ltems l

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Other Appropriated Funds

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

10,565,¿m0 10,904,E00 
3l

159,700

l't1,zffi
59,900

I,571,900
15.500

l,984,200

10,526,E00

378.000

4.985,700
5,919,1m

10,904,E00

F"r ú93
A,ctual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r rgg5
Approved

GENERAL FTJND AND OTHER
APPROPRHTED FI]NDS

CORPORATION COMMISSION - ST]MI\,ÍARY

The Honorable Marcia Weeks, Commissioner/Chairman

A.R.S. $ /t0-101

JLBC Analyst: Child

Ll The FTE Positions total includes I FTE position funded from the A¡ts Trust Adminisl¡¿¡ion Special I ine ltem in
FY 1993 through FY 1995.

Zl Details for the Special I ine ltems arre on the individual program pages.
trl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating l,r¡mp Sum by Agency with Special I ine

Items- The program detail and line iæms within the 'Operating Subtotal' a¡e shown for iniormatioo ojy.

270
(Continued)



CORFORATION COMMISSION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
f:FNE'ÞÀf TÏINT¡ ÀNT¡ ôTTIE'Þ APPPÍIPPT^TT'TI tr'IINT¡S

Agency Description - The Arizona Corporation Co¡¡unission was established by Anicle 15 of the Arizona Constitution

and consLçs of 3 statewide elected Conunissioners, each serving Gyear terms. The conmission's primary
responsibilities include the review an¿ establßhnent of public utiliry rates, regulating the sale of seanrities in Arizona,
and administering the Arizona Corporations Code. As pan of iæ responsibilities related ro corporations, the
commßsion serves as the repository of corporate annu¿I rqons and other publicþ-available documenß rtled by
corporations in accordance with state l.aw.

Personal Services -Theapprovedamountincludesanadditional$l0T,90OfromtheGeneralFundand$121,000fromOther
Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes an additional S16.300 from the General Fund and

$18.200 from Other Appropriated Funds for tbe general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General

Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $243,600 from the General Fund and $281 ,30O from Other Appropriated Funds
for the ståte share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $39,300 from the General Fund aud $82,,100
from Other Appropriated Funds for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of
56.400 from the General Fund and $13,300 from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized under Section 79 of the General

Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $259,900 from the General Fund and $332,4OO from Other Appropriated Funds
for rent of state-owned space and $27,30O from the General Fund and $31,700 from Other Appropriated Funds for tbe

Tucson Sta¡e Office Building lease-purchase payment.

271



FTE Positions 30.0 29.O 29.O

Personal Services 980,200 1,017,300 1,o47,2æ

Employee Related Expenditurcs 218,400 201,600 238,2æ

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

161,600
7,6æ

13,300
47s300
28.500

105,800
I I,OO0

r6,000
633,900

{-

5,000
I1,000
16,000

510,900
{-

686,300 766.7n 542.9æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,8t4,900 1,985,600 1,82t,300 J!

Fund Summarv
General Fund

Utiliry Regulation Revolving Fund
1,884,900

{-
1,985,600

4-
1,719,7ú

108,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS l,tM,g00 1,9t5,600 I,E2t,300

GENERAL FT.]ND AND UTILITY
R.EGT.JLATION REVOLVING FT]ND

F"r 1993
Actual

F Y 1994
Estimete

Fr 1995
Approved

CORFORATION COMMISSION . ADMIIVSIR,ATIONIHEARING

The Honorable Marcia Weeks, Commissioner/Chairman

a.R.s. s 4o-r01

JLBC Analyst: Child

Program Description - The AdminLçnarion/Hearing protram, while treated cts one budgetary unit, represents 2
dlçûna elemznts of the cownission. The Administation Division is responsible for preparation of the annual budget
r(qu(st, fnoncial maruIgenlent for all divisions, and other administrative se¡-vices required by all divisions. The
CttmmLt:iiontrs arul their support staf are located within the Adminßrraüon Division. The Hearings Divßion is
rcsptnsihle for conduaing public utiliry rate heorings, analyzing evi.dence, and drafiing recomm¿nd.ed co¡¡unission
or¿lers regording decLsions on utiliry rates.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factorand $10,3m in vacancy savings from the
General Fund. The vaqrncy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The
approved amount includes a¡ additional $27,100 from the General Fund and $2,900 from Other Appropriated Funds for the
general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount includes funding from both the Geireral Fund and the Utiliry Regulation Revolving Fund in order to
more accurately cost allocate the salaries of staff with agencywide administrative duties.

Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating I-ump Sum by Agency with Special I ine
Items. The program detail and line iæms within the 'Operating Subtotal" are shown for informatioo ooty.

(Continued)

272

v



CORFORATION COMMISSION - ADMINISTRATION/HEARING (Cont'd)
f:f.NU.Þ ÀI NTINT¡ AND IITII .IT\¡ Pf'f:ITI ,ATTllN PÍ'VllI,I/TN(i Í'TINTI

Employee Related Expmditures - The approved amount includes an additional $4,100 from the General Fund and $¿tOO

from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorizpd by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $67,100 from the General Fund and $10,900 from Other Appropriated Funds

for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Tn¡st Fund.

Professional and Outside Servicrs - The approved amount includes a decrease of $l(X),800, reflecting the agency's FY
1994 purchase of a minicomputer, thereby eliminating their Department of Administration Data Center charges.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $39,300 from the General Fund for the

payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $6,210O from tbe General Fund, as authorized under
Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, b) a total of $259,90O from the General Fund for rent of state-owned space

and $27,30O for the Tucson State Office Building lease-purchase payment, and c) a decrease of $19,300 reflecting lower
repair and maintenance charges.

273



FTE Positions ! 43.O 42.O 42.O

Personal Services 7ß,7n 762,m 788,700

Employee Related Expenditures 195,700 195,800 230,2n

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operatilg Expenditurcs

21,9æ
700

3,500
174,900

8,100

20,000
600

3.500
170,000

{-

50.000
600

3.500
170,000

{-
209,100 194,100 224,tæ

OPERATING SI.IBTOTAL 1,151,500

26.100

1,151,900

26,8m

1,243,000

28,000Arts Trust Fund Administration

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I,177,600 1,17E,700 1,271,000 !

Fund Summary

General Fund

Arizona Arts Trust Fund
1. 15 1 .500

26.100
I,l5l.9m

26,800
l,243,000

28.000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,177,600 I,17E,700 1,271,000

GENERAL FI]ND ANI)
ARIZONA ARTS TRUST FT]ND

FY 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 19gs
Approved

CORFORATION COMMISSION . CORPORATIONS

The Honorable Marcia Weeks, Commi ssioner/Chairman

a.R.s. $ 4Gr01

JLBC Analyst: Child

hogram Description - The CorVorations Divísion ís responsible for adminßtering the corporatio¡ts code. The
C.trPor.tltotl\ Dtv'tsion receives and maintainsfor public access corporate annual repons, anicles of incorporation, and
c( trpo rcÌ I e status chan ge doanmcnts.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a I % vacancy factor and $7,700 in vacancy savings. The vacancy
savings amount does not include any cbanges rcsulting from the general salary adjustment. Tbe approved amount i¡cludes
an additional $26.800 for the generaì salary adjustment, as authorized by Sectioo 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $26,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

v The FTE Positions total includes I FfE position funded from the Arts Trust Fund Administration Special Line Item
in FY 1993 througb FY 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating l-ump Sum by Agency with Specíal t ine
Items. The p¡ogram detail and li¡e items within the 'Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for information only.

2l

274

(Continued)



CORFORATION COMMISSION - CORFORATIONS (Cont'd)
Í:F..NT'IAI- Í'IIND ÄND ARIT,ONA ARTS TRIIST F'TINI)

The approved amount also includes a total of $110,100 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount reflects an additional $30,000 for hiring temporary clerical help

to assist with the processing backlog during the peak corporation annual report filing period.

Arts Trust Fund Administr¿tion - Represents funds appropriated from the A¡izona A¡ts Trust Fund to support I FTE
position who processes the Arts Tn¡st Fund assessment. The approved amor¡nt includes an additional $600 in Personal

Services and $l0O in Employee Related Expenditurcs for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the

General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,700 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Arizona Business Corporation Act: Fees (Chapter 199. S.B. 1245) - This law contains the fee schedule to accompany the

Arizona Business Corporation Act, with only minor modifications to the existing schedule to reflect the changes made by
H.8.2124. The Public Access Fund will continue but will no longer become subject to legislative appropriation in FY 199ó.

Arizona Business Corporation Act (Chapter 223. H.B. 2124) - Effective January I, 1996, this law entircly replaces

Arizona's previous corporation code, established in 1975. The new Corporation Act is based on the American Bar
Association's Model Corporation Act of 1984 and incorporates developments from corporate law and other states as well
as an overhaul of the current statutes in order to enhance uniformity.

275



FTE Positions ,1O.0 39.0 39.0

Personal Services r,279,5æ 1,303,100 1,348,800

Employee Related Expenditures 266,1æ 256,6æ 308.400

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

{-
{-
2n

{-
{-
{-

{-
{-
4-

2æ 4- o

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,545,t00 1,559,700 1,657,200

GENERAL FT]ND
Fr 1gg3
Actuel

Fr 1994
Estimete

F"r 1995
Approved

CORFORATION COMMISSION . SECI]RITIFS

The Honorable Marcia Sy'eeks, Commissie¡s¡/Chairman

A.R.S. $ ¿t0-r0r

JLBC Analyst Child

Program Description - The Securities Division regulates the sale of securities in Arizona, including the registration
of securities ard the licensing of securities brokzrs. The Securities Division also takes enforcement ac.tions against
persotur violating provisions of the Arizona Securities Aa. The division is comprßed of 5 sections: Corporation
Finance, Trading and Markzts, Laws and Poliq, Enforcem.ent, and Financial Analysis.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $13,200 in vacancy savings. The
vacanc\ savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $45.800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorizcd by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $104.700 for the state share of employee medical insurance and äental
rnsurånce Payments. which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

ADD¡TIONAL LEGISLATION

lnvestment Manaeement: Licensurc lChapter 3ll. H.B. 22711 - Requires licensure by September l, 1994 of investment
advisers and establishes n¡les and procedures rcgulating their business practice. Dealers or salesmen already registered under
the Arizona Securities Act are not required to re-rcgister. The annual license fee for each adviser is $250 and for each
advisor rcpresentative $4O. Transfer fees arc set at $40. These fees are to be deposited i¡ the Investment Management
Regulatory and Enforcement Fund, to become subject to legislative appropriation July l, 1996. Sums over $500,(XX) at the
end of each fiscal year remaining in the Investment Management Regulatory and Enforcement Fund will revert to the General
Fund. Conditions for license revocation and appeal a¡e outlined.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating IJmp Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. The program detail and line items within tbe 'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

l/

276

(Continued)



CORFORATION COMMISSION - SECURITIES Cont'd)
I:E'NE'D ÀI FIINTI

Also prescribes procedures for the registration of an indefinite amount of securities issued by open-end oompanies, defined

as aûy management company that is offering for sale or has outstandiog 
"ny 

redeemable security of which it is the issuer,

and unit investment trusts, defined as an investment conpany which issues only redeemable securities, each of which
represents an undivided interest in a nnit of specified securities. Registration fees are to be divided among the General Fund,
the Capital Markets Account of the Commerce and Economic Development Commission Fund, and the Investment
Management Regulatory and Enforcement Fund.

277



FTE Positions 8.O 8.0 8.0

Personal Services 226,\n 233,W 24t.2æ

Employee Related Expenditures 52,6m 48,600 58.400

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

48,(X)0

6,800
16,2æ

¿14,000

6,800
15,400

44.000
6.800

l5,,lO0

71.000 66,2N 66.200

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

Railroad Warning Systems

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

349,7N 347,t00 365,E00

48,100 4- {-

397,t00 347,800 365,g00 !!

GENERAL FT]ND
Fr l.9g3
Actr¡ål

Fr u94
Estimate

F"r 1995
Appnoved

CORFORATION COMMISSION . RAILROAD SAFE,TY

The Honorable Marcia Weeks, Commissioner/Chairman

A.R.S. $ ¿t0-10r

JIJC Analyst: Child

Program Description - The Railroad Safery program is a unir within the Utilities Division and is responsible for the
inspeaion of railroad track, equipmcnt, operctting praaices, hazprdous material loading and unloading, and. rail-
highway grade crossings. Through em agreemcnt with the Federal Railroad Adminisnaüon, this division also conduos
msp(cl nn of interstate railroa.ds.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0 % vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$8.200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - Tbe approved amount includes an additional $1,200 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $21 ,700 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Railroad lVarning Systems - Funds in the Railroad Warning Systems Special Line Item provide the state match for federal
funds used to uPgrade railroad crossings throughout the state. No new General Fund appropriation was approved for
FY 1995 given the presence of a $397,900 FY 1994 carry-forward balance remaining from prioryear appropriations.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line lþms. The
Program detail and line items within the "Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

t/

278



CORFORATION COMMISSION - UTILITIES

The Hono¡able Ma¡cia Weeks, Commissioner/Chairman

A.R.S. S ¿10-f0f

JLBC Analyst Child

TITILITY REGI.]LATION REVOLVING
FI]ND & PIPELINE SAFETY
REVOLVING FT.JND

F"r 1993
Actusl

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 87.5 87.5 87.5

Personal Services 2,601,2W 2,680,2û 2,777,2ú

Employee Related Expenditures 619,500 544,9æ 655,100

Professional and Ouside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

49,2n
118,700

15,700
876,2û
59,600

85,000
I 18,100
20,000

733,(n0
17,500

85,000
I r8,100
20,000

766,500
15,500

I,119,¿mO 973,600 l,005,100

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 4,340,100 4,198,700 4,ß7,û0

Utiliry Audits, Studies, lnvestigations

Pipeline Safety Revolving Fund

390,000
79,600

350,000
{-

350,000 r!

{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,E09,700 4,54t,700 4,7t7,û0 !

Fund Summarv

Utility Regulation Revolving Fund

Pipeline Safety Revolving Fund

4.730.100
79.600

4,548,700
{-

4,787,m
4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,809,700 4,548,700 4,787,û0

hogram Description - The lltilüies DivLçion monûors the operations of approximately 5OO public set'¡,ice

corporarion-r within the State of Arizo¡ta. The Utilities Divßion participaks as an independent party in all utility-
related proceeding,s before the comtnLçsion and provídes ¡he Co¡rvnissioners with reco¡¡tmcndations. The Utilities
Divu¡ktn also monilors compliance with co¡¡tmission rare decisions, attempts to resolve disputes between utilities and

their ctstom¿rs, and is responsible for the inspeaion of gas pipelines and the opetation of a pipeline safery program.

Personel Serryices - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $40,900 in vacancy savings. The

vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount

also includes an additional $94,30O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General

Appropriation Act.

Ll This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency. The program

and line item detail a¡e shown for information only.

n9
(Continued)



CORFORATION COMMISSION - IIILITIES (Cont'd)
T.J"TILITY REGTJLATION REVOLVING F'I]ND & PIPELII\IE SAÍ'ET\¡ REVOI,VINÍ] FTINT}

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $14,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $233,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes: a) a total of $82,,100 for the paypent of Risk
Management premiu-s, which reflects a reduction of $13,30O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act, and b) a total of $332,400 for rent of stateowned space, 931,7ü) for the Tucson State Office Building lease-purchase
payment, and $2,70O for private office Iease space.

Equipment - The approved amount includes a total of $15,500 for the purchase of 7 replacement computers and a laser
pnnter.

Utility Audits, Studies, Investigations and Rate Hearings - Represents funds used to hire outside consultants who provide
expertise and advise Utilities staff during commission public utility rate hearings.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- Establishes a timetable within which the
Corporation Commission must act on utility rate filings. For utilities with an annual operating revenue of $1,000.0ü) or
more. the deadline is 27O days; for smaller utilities, the deadline is 180 days. Also requires tbe Corporation Commission
to adopt rules providing for simplified ñling requirements ald procedures for utilities whose annual operating revenues are
less than $250.000. If a decision on a rate filing has not been issued within the required time period, the utility may
implement reasonable modifications to rates and charges on an interim basis, subject to refund, pending a Frnal decision.

280



CORFORATION COMMISSION - LEGAL

The Honorable Marcia Weeks, Cornmi ssie¡sr/Chairman

A.R.S. $ ¿t0-r01

JLBC Analyst: Child

IITILITY REGT]LATION
REVOLVING FTJNI)

FT 1993
Actuel

FT 1994
Estimete

FT t.995
Approved

FTE Positions 16.5 16.5 16.5

Personal Services 660,600 676,9æ 700.700

Employee Related Expenditures 122,m 122,1ú 148,500

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

18,900
4,900
9,600

107,000
7,7ú

19,7æ
3,500

13,600
109,100

{-

19,700
3,500

13,600
109,100

{-
148,100 145.900 145,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 931,100 94/,,900 gg5,loo u

Program Description - The Legal Division provi.des legal representation to the Corporation Co¡¡unission in the
perfonnance of all its duties, qcept for areas associ.ared with the Securities Division. Securities-related legal cases
ure lirigared b-v- the Anorney General's ofice.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
S23.800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo_vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $3,50O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Sectiort 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $44,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating I-nmp Sum by Agency with Special I ine
Items. The progra¡n detail and line iæms within the 'Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for information only.

Lt

281



Program Summarv

Administration
Claims
Administrative Law Judge

[-abor
Special Fund
Occupational Safety and Health
l-egal Counsel

2,720,9û
2,ß2,6æ
3,619,m

414,6æ
420,9N

1,572,9æ
663,900

2,819,M
2,725,W
3,649,9n

$2,m
46,4,2N

1,664,m
666,300

4,608,100
2,659,m
3,873,800

47,m
563.900

I.676,100
892,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 11,t75,200 12,¿|t1,600 14,721,500

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 2ñ.O 261.O 265.O

Personal Services 6,103.200 6,543,900 6,818,700

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures I,¿t¿lO,60O 1,428,2N I.558.200

Professional ar¡d Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,531,æo
133,400

12.500
2.342.5æ

3l 1.600

t,627,tn
155,,1O0

I I,900
2,690,1m

25,000

1.755,100
167,300

I I,900
2,590,000

19,000

4,331,¿100 4,509,5m 4,543,3N

OPERATING SUBTOTAL I1,t75,200 12,4t1,600 12,920,200

I,801,300Autornal¡on {- {-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I1,E75,200 12,¿lt1,600 14,721,500' !!

ADMINISTRATTVE FT]NI)
nr 1993
Actusl

F"y 1gg4
Estimate

r"r 1995
Approved

INDUSTRHL COMMISSION OF ARTZONA. SIIMMARY

l-arry Etchechury, Director

a.R.s. $ æ-101

JIJC Analyst: Reddy

Agency Description - The Indu-çtri¿l Co¡¡unission regulaæs the workers' cotnpensation insurance induçrry. The
cttmmLssion Lç also resporæible for child labor issues, occupatiotutl safery and health Àçsues, wage claim dispute
n'xilu[itt¡t-t, licznsing of private employm.ent agencies and provi"ding workers' compertsation coverage for claimants of
uninrured and -self-insured employers or insolvent carriers.

Reprcsents General Appropriation Act fu¡ds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are sbown for information only.

Ll

282
(Continued)



INDUSTRHL COMMISSION OF ARZONA - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
A NT,ÍTÀITSTD A TTI/E' FIINTì

[.aws 1993, Chapter 9 changed the Administrat.ion Fund tax rate from a 3% taxPer yesr to a floating fate not to excæÀ 3%.
Previously, any surplus ¡dministration Fund collections were transferred to the Special Fund. By the end of FY 1993, the

Special Fund had accumulated an unobligated frrnd balance of $47.4 million. Under the new legislation, the commission

sets the tax rate in order to cover the anticipated cost of the commission's operating budget. Any zurplus or deficit in the

revenue above or below the expenses of the commission must be incorporated into the calculation of next year's rate. For
CY 1994, the rate was fixed at I.25%.

Personal Services - The approved ¿rmount is based upon aD overall agency vacancy factor of I. I % and $71,4OO in vacancy

savings. The vacancy savingg amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the

addition of new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $230,600 for the general salary adjustment, as

authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amouot i¡cludes an additional $29,2æ for the general salary adjustment,

as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $688,6O0 for the state share of employee medical insurance and deutal

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Tn¡st Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $4,70O for the payment of Risk Management

premiums. which reflects a total reduction of $20,300, including a reduction of $800, as authorized by Section 79 of the

General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $621,1(X) in rent payments to the Special Fund-

SUNTI\IARY OF IIÍAJOR CHANGES

The fiillow.ing summarizes the major factors behind the change in the FY 1995 General Fund operating budget from the

revt.ral FY 1994 e-çIrmate:

. Aulomation Project

. General Salary Adjustment

. One-time Adjustments in the Personal Services Base

. Hearing Costs

. C¿seload Growth

. Rehabilitation Nurse

. Other Changes

TOTAL CHANGE FROM REVISED FY 1994

$ 1.80r,300

259,8m

(126,0o0)

159,300

I10,300

52,000

lr6_gfi)l

s 2,23e,9æ

283



FTE Positions 43-O 42.O 42.O

Personal Services 1,013,4(X) 1,056,300 1,077,800

Employee Related Expenditures 2Æ,?m 227.6æ 2ß.m

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

40,000
19,600
5,100

1,201,900
200,7æ

79,7m
17,8(n
4,500

I,494,500
{-

78.7m
17,800
4,500

I.384,600
{-

r,4673æ l,595,500 I,485.600

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 2,720,900 2,E79,4N 2,906,t00

Automation 4- 4- 1,801,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,720,900 2,t79,q0 4,60E,100 !!

ADMIMSTRATTVE FI.]NI)
F"r D93
Actuel

F"r 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

II\DUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARTZONA - ADMINISTRATION

Larry Etchechury, Director

a.R.s. $ æ-r01

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Program Description - The AdminLçtration Divßion provides an Ombudsr¡nn to assist claimants and resolve
dfftatlrie-s açsociated withfi.ling workzrs' compen-sation claims. The divßion provi.des general administrative services,
including personnel, building maintenance and dato processing. The division also evaluates fundi47 criteria and
applications and renewals of appliætionsfor self-insured employers, as well as provi.ding m¿dical and compensation
pu r-rncnrs fo r uninsured claimants.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $10,500 in vacancy savings. The
approved åmount includes an additional $35,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General
Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a reduction of $l4.4OO to reflect a one-time adjustment to the Personal Services base.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $4,4ü) for the general salary a justment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $109,200 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance Payments, which will bc transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a l-ump Sum by Agency. The program and line iæm
detail are shown for information only.

v

284
(Continued)



INDUSTRIALcoMMIssIoNoFARIZoNA-ADMINISTRATIoN(Cont'd)

other operating Expenditurts - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $3,900 for the payment of Risk Management

premiums, which reflects "i"t¡ 
reductiån of $17,000, including a reduction of $?00' "" ""tnó;"ø 

by Section 79 of the

General APProPriation Act'

The approved amount includes: a) a de otenance costs associated with the new

automation system, b) a decrease of $55' supplies for the optical disk system' and

c) an additional $62,100 to fund the y +'ooo square feet to allow it to provide

hearing room facilities comparable

Automation _ The approved amount includes $1,g01,300 to fund the replacement of the agency's mainframe system and

the expansion of its .p;; ãirk "y.,"- 
to other divisions within the commission'

285



FTE Positions 83.0 83.O 82.0

Personal Services 1,3O4,¿tOO 1,458,100 l,435,100

Employee Related Expenditures 338,600 377,M 396,8.00

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

301,100
400

1,900
416.2æ
100,o00

,{o0.000

1,000

2,000
461,500

25,000

363.000
1,000
2,000

46 r,500
{-

819,600 889.500 827,5W

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,46'2,600 2,725,000 2,659,û0 )J

ADMINISTRATIVE Ft]ND
F"r 1993
Actuel

FT 1994
Estimate

F.r 1995
Approved

II\DUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARIZONA - CLAII\{S

I-arry Etchechury, Director

a.R.s. $ 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Program Description - The Claims Division regulates aaivities of insurance carriers and self-insured employers that
pn,rcsr indu-çrrial iniury claims. The division also assesses penalties or increases in insurance benfits for bad faith or
unf¿tr cktimç processes.

FTE Positioru - The approved amount includes a transfer of I FTE position and $41,600 to the Special Fund division

Penonal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $21,6ü) in vacancy savings. The
approved amount includes an additional $48.70O for the general salary adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General
Appropnatron Act.

The approved amount includes: a) a decrease of $37.8OO to reflect a one-time adjustment to the Personal Services base, and
b) a dccrcase of $34.50O to rcflect the FTE position transfer.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,20O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2 12,100 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a decrease of $3?,00O in Department of Administration
data charges.

Equipment - The approved amount includes a decrease of $ã,00O to reflect the one-time purchase of a seryer and software
package.

Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a llmp Sum by Agency. Tbe program and line item
detail are shown for information only.

v

2,86



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARTZONA -
ADMIMSTRATTVE LAW JT]DGE

Larry Etchechury, Director

a.R.S. $ 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

ADMIMSTRATTVE FT]hID
Fr ú93
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

FY 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 54.0 54.0 54.0

Personal Services 1,819,800 1,915,4{X) 1,955,300

Employee Related Expenditures 403,500 363,600 388.300

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,044,800
25,m

4-
325,900

1,031,200
25,000

600
314,100

l,181,200
28,1ffi

6m
319.700

I,396,100 I,370,900 I.530,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,6lg,4oo 3,649,900 3,E73,t00 Jl

Program Description - The Adminisnative Law Judge DivLsion adjudicates disputed workers' compensation claims.
The divLçion issues citations and cease and desist orders, as well úr.r úrssess¿s penahies for the OSHA and Labor
DivLsio¡tç.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a I.5% vacancy factor and $28,800 in vacancy savings. The
approved amount includes an additional $66.¿+OO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General

Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a decrease of $26.900 to reflect e one-time adjustment to the Personal Services base.

Employee Related Expenditurcs - The approved amount includes an additional $8,¿1OO for the gcneral salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $139.70O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Hearing Costs - The approved amount includes an increase of $150,000 in Professional and Outside Services for court
rcporter and medical witness fees to addrcss a projected increase in caseload in FY 1995. The amount also includes a¡l

additional $5.6m in Other Operating Expenditures and $3,700 in Travel - In State.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are shown for infonnation only.

Lt

287



FTE Positions 14.0 14.0 14.0

Personal Services 278jæ 288,OOO 297,5W

Employee Related Expenditures 65,700 69,500 75.000

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
F4uipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

2ffi
4,900

500
55,600
9,2æ

2n
7,500
1,¿mO

65,800
4-

200
7,500
1.400

65,800
{-

70,¿10O 74,900 74,9æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4t4,600 432,ûO u|,qo )!

ADMINISTRATIVE FI]ND
F"r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1gg5
Approved

II\DUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARTZONA. LABOR

Larry Etchechury, Director

a.R.s. s ã-r0r

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Program Description - The Labor Division provi.des for the administration of labor laws relating to the resolution of
wage complaint disputes. The division regulates private employmcnt agencies and enforces child labor starutes and
regulatton-s.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0 % vacancy factor. The approved amount inctudes an additional
$l0.l0O for the general salary adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Thc approved amounl includes a deærease of $600 which reflects a one-time adjustment to the Personal Services base.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved arnount includes an additional $1,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $36,E00 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
paymcnts. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds
detail are shown for information only.

Appropriated as a llmp Sum by Agency. The program and line iæmv

288



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARTZONA - SPECIAL IITIND

I-arry Etchechury, Director

a.R.s. $ 23-101

JLBC Analyst Reddy

ADMINISTRATTVE FI'NI)
F"r 1993
Actr¡al

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr ú95
Approved

FTE Positions 15.0 15.0 t7.o

Personal Services 280,4(n 320,100 386.200

Employee Related Expenditures 76,100 75,900 94,4(X)

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - [n Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

21,100
4-

43,3æ
{-

15,700
l,000

51,500
{-

15,700
5,lm

53,000
9.500

64,m 68,200 83,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 420,900 46,4,2N 563,900
ll

Program Description - The Special Fund Division processes all claims and provides benfits for injured work¿rs
*'hen rht emplover fails ro provi.de workzrs' compensation in-çurance. The benfits are non-appropriated. The majoriry
of heneftts rclate to pre-1973 peûnanent injuries: prior to then, i¡tsurance carriers were not required to provide
urtrker-s' compeÌLsation beneftts. The division also provides reløbilimtionfor permanently injured workzrs.

FTE Positioru - The approved amount includes: a) an increase of I Rehabilitation Nurse FTE position and $52,000
(S30.4O0 in Personal Services: $6,500 in Employee Related Expenditures; $4, 100 in Travel - [n State; $1,500 in Other
Opcratine Expeilditures: and $9,500 in F4uipment) to assist claimants in obtaining appropriate medical services, thereby
rninirnizing lime lost from work. The Travel - ln Søte and Equipment monies will fund a vehicle, which will be shared by
the division's I investigatorsand the nurse. The amount also includes a transfer of I FTE position and $41,600 from the
Claims Division.

Personâl Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
S13.l0O for the general salary acijustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Thc approved amount includes: a) an increase of $34,50O to reflect the FTE position tra.nsfer, and b) a decrease of $l1,900
to reflect the hiring of new employees at lower salary levels.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $44,700 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the He¿lth lnsurance Trust Fund.

Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program and line itcm
detail are shown for information only.

v

289



FTE Positions 36.0 38.0 38.0

Personal Services 1,0(x),500 t,o77,9æ 1,080,100

Employee Related Expenditures 235,000 224,9n 237,7N

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

49,500
74,|n
3,900

208,2û
1,700

47,100
95,¿m0

2.W
216,200

4-

47.Im
95,,+00

2.900
2r2,9æ

{-
337,m 361,600 358,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,572,900 L66/.,q0 1,676,100 )'!

ADMINISTRATIVE FI]NI)
Fr 1993
Actusl

FY 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

II\DUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF ARTZONA . OCCI]PATIONAL SAFETY A.R.S. S 23.10I
AND IIEALIH
I-arry Etchechury, Director JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Program Description - The Occuparional Safery and Health Divkion, which is certfred by the U.S. Department of
Labor, adminLçrers the Arizona occupational safery and health laws. The division also is responsible for ensuring that
clevatt¡rs and boilers are safe and in proper working condüion.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $lO,50O in vacancy savings. The
approved amount includes an additional $36.700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General
Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a decrease of $34.300 to rcflect a one-time adjustment in the Personal Services base.

Employee Related Expenditurcs - The approved amount includes an additional $4,700 for the general salary adjusrment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriarion Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $98,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferrcd to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $800 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. which reflects a total reduction of $3,300, including a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the
General Appropriation Act.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The program and line item
detail are sbown for i¡formation only.

lt

290



II\DUSTRIAL COMMISSION - LEGAL COI]NSEL

l¿rry Etchechury, Director

a.R.s. $ æ-r01

JLBC Analysc Reddy

ADMIMSTRATIVE FTJNI)
F"r 1993
Actud

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r ú95
Appmved

FTE Positions l5.o 15.0 18.0

Personal Services 40,6,2n 428,100 586,700

Employee Related Expenditures 80,90() 89,300 122,6æ

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

74,1n
9,000
1,100

92,000
4-

54,200
7,',tæ

500
86,500

4-

69,2W
l l,800

500
92.500
9.500

176,800 148,900 183,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6G3,900 666,300 gg2,goo !!

a

hogram Description - The Legal DivLsion Ìepresents the Industial Conunission when litigating cases involving the

enforc'emznt and colleaion of penalties associ¿ted with employees not having workers' compensation insurance. The

¿IivLsutn provùles legal opinions and advice to the direaor of the commission concerning poliq and procedural
mLItI(rs-

FTE Positiors - The approved amount includes an additional 3 FTE positions and an increase of $135,70O.

Caseload Growth - Over the past five years, the division's caseload has increased 55.6% without any corresponding
increase in staff. The approved amount includes $93,800 ($75,70O in Personal Services; $15,100 in Employee Related

Expenditures: a¡d $3,0O0 in Other Operating Expenditures) to hire and equip an Attorney IV FIE position and a Legal
Sccrctary II FTE position.

lnvestigations Backlog - The approved arnount includes 541,900 ($21,500 in Personal Services; $5,300 in Employee
Related Expenditures: $4, 100 in Travel - ln State: $1.500 in Other Operating Expenditures; and $9,500 in Equipment)
to hire and e4uip an Investigator III FTE position to investigate a¡rd collect damages from employers whose employees
havc received paymcnt from the Specia.l Fund for work-related injuries.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 0 % vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$19.900 for the general sdary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes $41,500 to fund the reclassif,rc¿tion of 3 attomey positions

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a l,ump Sum by Agency. The program and line iûem
detail are shown for information only.

l/

291

(Continued)



I¡TDUSTRIAL COMMISSION - LEGAL COT NSEL (Cont'd)
ADMIMSTR.ATION FTINI)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $2,500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of thre General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $47,300 for the state share of employee medical insura¡ce and dental insurance
payments, which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Trust Fr¡nd.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved ¡mount includes an increase of $15,00O to adjust for caseload growth.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an iircrease of $1,500 to adjust for caseload growth.

¡

292



DEPARTMEI\T OF INSIJRANCE

Cb¡is Herstam, Director

A.R.S. S 20-10r

JLBC Analyst: Smith

GENER,A.L FT.]NI)
F^r 1993
Actuel

F"r 1994
Estimate

F^r 1gg5
Approved

FTE Positions 86.O 86.9 86.9

Personal Services I,790,900 2,097.000 2.176.7n

Employee Related Expenditures 452.9æ 461,900 512.¿100

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendirures

180.300
3,500

10.700

606,600
27,200

n,7m
4.800

10,600

389,500
25.000

81.700
9.200

10.600

865.100
4,m

828.300 463.600 971.000

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 3,072,100 3,022,500 3,660,loo

¿10.000

t2l

Insurance Rate Publication {- {)-

TOTAL 3,072,100 3,022,500 3,700,100

Additional Appropriatiors -
4lst Legislature. 2nd Regular Session

lnsurance Fraud Unit. Ch. 154 750.000

TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS 3,072,100 3,022,500 4,450,100

Agenc_r Description - Thc depanment regulates Ihe irtsurance indrctry. The departmznt's mtl<tr duties include
.r¡rlrcncl n'gululum, utllection and audit of inturance premium toxes, ateil licen-ring, company certification, consumcr
d.\r¡.\rdrr(?. utmplatnt re-uilution, ntte an¿l yilio' form regulation, and adminLç¡ration of companies in receivership.

ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with a Special
Line ltem. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.
It is the intent of the lægislature that only expenses specifically related to ex¡minations, including prerxamination
and post-examination expenses, shall be paid from the Insura¡rce Examiners Revolving Fund. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)

2t

293

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF INSURAIICE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes: a) an additional 2 FTE positions and associated $89,600 for an
Administrative Service Officer Itr and an Insurance Analyst Itr position in order to implement the provisions of l:ws 1993,
Chapter 231, which mandates licenzure and regulation of insurers whichprovide group health insurance policies (accouutable
health plans); b) an additional 1 FIE position and associated $53,800 for a Solvency Analyst position to address increased
national guidelines for solvency regulation; c) a reduction of I FTE position and associated $4ó,100 to remove an Escrow
Analyst position in order to implement the provisions of l-aws 1992, Chapter 203, which transferred the department's
responsibilities for examination of escrow agents to the State Banking Department: and d) a reduction of 2 FTE positions
and associated $74,7n to renove an EDP Programmer Analyst III and an EDP Programmer Analyst II position, now funded
through the depafment's non-appropriated Computer System Fund.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $31,900 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved aÐount
includes an additional $73.900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes a¡ additional $33,700 for the Adminis¡n¡ive Service Officer position, an additional
$30.900 for the lnsurance Analyst position, an additional $110,600 for the Solvency Analyst position, a reduction of $38,000
for the Escrow Analyst position, and a reduction of $61,4O0 for the 2 EDP Programmer Analyst positions.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $9,500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized b-v Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $23 1.100 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance pavments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an additional $48,000 for contract services to replace
monies previously spent from the non-appropriated Insurance Examiners Revolving Fund. (See footnote 2.)

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $139.900 for the payment of Risk
If anaeement Premrums. which reflects a reduction of S32.60O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act: b) a total of $166.4O0 for the Sun Søte Building lease-purchase payment. which reflects an additional $40O, as
authorized b¡" Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act: c) a total of $22,900 for the Tucson Srare Office Building lease-
purchase pa-vment: and d) a rot:rl of $l l,ó0O in noncapitalized equipment.

ln addition to the lease-purchase pavment. the approved amount includes a total of $ 170,600 for Operations and Maintenance
( O&I'l ) charees for the Sun State Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to the Department of Administration. which
uill bc responsible for providing the service. either directly or under contract.

ln FY 1994. the department's Sun Ståte Bu¡lding lease-purchase payment and O&M charge were funded in the Department
of Adminisrration's budget as a trans¡tional me¿sure during agency relocation. The Department of lnsurance was I of 4
agencies lo rÈlocate to the Sun State Buildin-e located at 44th Street and Thomas Road in Phoenix. The lease-purchase
Pa-\'ment and O&lvl charge listed above rcflect the return of this funding to the Department of Insurance's appropriation in
FY re95

The approved amount also includes an additional $3.9O0 in one-time expenditures associated with the department's new
posrtlons.

Equipment - The approved amount includes a total of $4,4ü) for fumiture and equipment associated with the new positions.

Irrsurance Rate h¡blication - Laws 1993, 5th Special Session, Chapter I requires the departmeut to hold public hearings
in at least 5 geographical areas, rePort on the profit or loss of auto insurance, compile auto insurance premium comparisons
and complaint ratios, and provide copies of the premium comparisons and complaint ratios to the Department of

(Continued)

294



DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'[INI)

Transportation for distribution to the public. This special line item appropriation includes $40,000 for costs associated with
providing copies of the premium comparisons and complaint ratios. An additional $4,400 is included i¡ the Travel - ln State

line item, rather than in this special li¡e item.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRHTION

Insurance Fraud Unit (Chapter 154. S.B. 1071) - This bill est¿blishes a fraud unit in the Department of Insurance, starting
in FY 1995. The department shall investigate suspected fraud committed by insureds against insurance comprniss and report
alleged violations to the Attorney General. Starting after the April 18, 1994 effective date of the legislation, the department
shall annually ¿rssess insurance compzniss up to $50O for the adminis¡ra¡ien and operation of the fraud unit. Monies will
be deposited to the General Fund. Each year the fee will be revised so that the total is at least 95% but not more than I l0%
of the appropriated budget of the fraud unit for the prior fiscal year. For FY 1995, the department is appropriated the
amount of fees collected from the first an¡ual assessment or $750,000, whichever is less. The department expects to collect
$827.500. Be-einning in 1996, the department shall report each December to the President of the Senate and the Speaker
of the House of Representatives on the activities of the fraud unit, including the number of cases investigated, the number
of cases referred to the Attorney General, the number of cases resulting in prosecution, a¡d the total dollar amount of
resritution that resulted from the operation of the fraud unit. The authority for the fraud unit is repealed after June 30, 1999.

295



FTE Positions 54.0 50.o 52.O

Personal Services I, l l9, l00 I,166,600 1.264.600

Employee Related Expenditures 287.7m 2't9.3ú 309.300

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendirures

25,6m
60,900

I,100
387,400

{-

34,800
56,000

{-
338,800

{-

34,800
94.8m

1,000

332.2æ
19.000

475.000 429.6æ 481,800

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL

Liquor Board

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,E81,800

23.900

1,875,500 2,055,700

24,800 4-

1,905,700 1,900,300 2.055,700 u

GENERAL FT,]ND
Fr 1993
Actual

F^r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEIYT OF LIQUOR LICEI.ISF,S AND CONTROL

Howard fidqms, Director

A.R.S. $ +101

JLBC Analyst: Child

Agenc-r Description - The deparrment licençes, investigates and regulates the produaion, dlsrribution, and sale of
¿ltrtlntltc hev,ruges throughout lhc star(.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 2 FTE Investigator III positions and $75,200 to assist the
department's field investigation and enforcement efforts.

Pen¡onal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $ll,900 in vacancy savings. The
vaca.ncv savrngs amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions- The approved amount includes an additional S42.5m for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
?'l of thc General Appropriation Act. an additional S43 .000 for the new Investigator III positions, and the transfer of $ l2,6OO
rn Liquor Board per diem from the Liquor Board Special Line ltem. which is being eliminated.

Ernplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $5,600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized b-v Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and a total of $l1,20O for the new Investigator III positions.

The approved amount also includes a total of $142.000 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance Payments, which will be transferred to the He¿lth Insurance Trust Fund.

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a [.ump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

296

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR LICENSES AND CONTROL (Cont'd)
I]E'NDI) AT EIINTI

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes the transfer of $1l,4OO from the Liquor Board Special Line Item, and

an increase of $2,000 for travel associated with the new Investigator III positions. The approved amount also includes an

i¡crease of $17,500 to fund the monthly fee and rnileage charges for 4 Department of Admini5¡¡¿¡ion fleet vehicles, and an

increase of $7,900 to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes a total of $1,000 to help compensate for loss of Racketeering

lnfluenced Corn.rpt Org¡ni2¡is¡s (RICO) monies, which the department is no longer accepting.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $38,700 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $6,3(X), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
and b) a total of $26,700 for the Tucson State Office Building lease-purchase Payment.

Equipment - Tbe approved amount includes a total of $19,000 for vehicles for the new lnvestigator III positions.

Liquor Board - The Liquor Board Special Line Item is being eliminated. The department's Liquor Board was the only
regulatory board in the state with separate line item appropriation for its expenses.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- Retroactively correcls the language of A.R.S.

$ 4-l l5B. clariffing that the General Fund is to receive 2/3 of all liquor license fees. The department is to return $3,000
to Maricopa and Pima Counties for each license issued in an unincorporated area, up to an ¿¡¡1rrrl maximum of $150,000
per county. The department will retain the remainder for agency automation. All other counties will continue to receive

l/3 of all liquor license fees for licenses issued within their county.

Omnibus Liquor Bill (Chapter 372. S.B. 1389) - Establishes a new license and renewal fee of $25 for certain out-of-state
wineries. Also authorizes the director of the depañment to assess an annual $20 surcharge on certain liquor licenses to
support an auditor and support staff position to review restaurant liquor license minimum revenue requirements. The director
ma¡ also assess an annual $25 surcharge on all liquor licenses to fund an enforcement program to investigate licensees who

have been the subject of multiple complaints.

Liouor Administration and Enforcement (Chapter 373. S.B. 1397) - Makes numerous changes to the department's statutes,

including: a) authorizes the director to adopt rules and set standards for approving server training programs, b) allows
municipdities to enact and enforce ordinances rcgulating the age and conduct of erotic entertainers, but prohibits them from
adopting ordinances or rcgulations in conflict with any other state liquor law, c) prohibits the use of a vending machine for
dispcnsing spirituous liquor. d) authorizes the confiscation of wines carrying a label including a reference to Arizona or any

Arizona city unless at least 75% of the grapes used in maliing the wine were grown in this state, e) prohibits the department

from issuing or rcnewing a Iicense for any person who does not prov¡de a complete financial disclosure statement, and f)
prohibits a licenscc from fumishing spirituous liquor to an "obviously' intoxicated person.

297



FTE Positions 10.5 10.0 14.0

Personal Services 324,7æ 3 16, lo0 425,7m

Employee Related Expenditures 72,7æ 67,900 93.500

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

2.800
38,000

600
179,200

-o-

4-
43.QO

1,400

107.400

5.300

{-
108.200

I.700
79.2æ
15.¿tOO

220.6æ 157.500 204.500

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 618,000 541,500 723,700 rl

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Mines and Mined t-and Reclamation, Ch. I lE 120.000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 618,000 541.500 843,700

GENERAL FT]ND
FT 1993
ActuaI

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r ú95
Approved

STATE MINE INSPECTOR

The Honorable Douglas K. Martin, State Mine lnspector

A.R.S. S 27-12t

JLBC Analyst: Bahl

Agenc-r Description - The State Mine In-spector Lç ¿tn elected con.stitutional oficer. The Mine lrc*pector inspects the
h¿'¿lth sndilk)n-r dnd sofer:- of mining operali<tn:, investigate-r mining accidents, i-denrfies abandoned mines, and
cvn¿luc't-r safeq' cenificarion cla-çse-s for mine employees.

FTE Positiorrs - The approved arnount includes 4 new FTE positions (2 Deputy Mine Inspectors, I accountant and I
s€cretar.v) and $t93.60O lo augment the safety inspection division. Each additional inspector, after I year of training, will
provide approximatel-v 300 additional safety inspections and 25 dust and noise sampling surveys annually. This increased
cnforccmcnl should improve the hcalth and safety working conditions of Arizona mines.

Penional Services - The approved amount is based upon a OVo vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$l3.l0O for the general salary adjustment,:rs authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes an additional $96.4OO for the 4 new staff.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,70O for tbe general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $23,4O0
for the 4 new FTE positions.

Ú Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a [-ump Sum by Agency. The line items are sbown
for information only.

298
(Continued)



STATE MINE INSPECTOR (Cont'd)
êF'NFPÀT FTINT¡

The approved amount also includes a total of $37,20O for the state share of employee medical i¡surance and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes an inc¡ease of $64,800 for 2 motor pool vehicles and related costs

associated with the 2 new Deputy Mine Inspector positions.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes an increase of $30O to fully fund trips to the National Safety Council
and the A¡izona Rock Product Association meetings.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $3,500 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $600, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. and b) a total
of $43.200 for rent of state-owned space. The approved amount also includes an increase of $5,20O related to the 4 new
posltlons.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for 2 dust monitors, 2 gas monitors, and I photocopy machine.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

MinesandMinedl¡ndReclamation(Chapterll8.S.B. 1365)-Thesumof $120,000isappropriatedinFYlg95from
the General Fund to develop the mined land reclamation rules. The appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, related
to lapsing of appropriations.

Bes¡nnrng on January I . 1997. and subject to legislative appropriation, the State Mine lnspector shall establish a program
to locate. invenlory. classifo and eliminate public safety he'^rds at abandoned mines, first on state lands and thereafter on
an¡ land not owned by this state.

The ac¡ also establishes a study committee which shall examine and recommend on: the need for a state department of
m¡neral rÈsources: the efficiency of combining existing state agencies. boards and commissions involved in the regulation
or promollon of mineral resources in the state: and. the appropriate state agency to administer the mined land reclamation
propram. The study committee shall submit a final report bv December 15. 1995.

299



FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0.0

Personai Services 2ú 700 700

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - [n State

All Other Operating Expenditures

7,9æ
7æ

7,m
900

7.m
900

8.600 8,300 8.300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS E,800 9,000 9,000 Jt!?J

GENERAL FT.JNI)
F"Y 1993
Actual

FY 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

OCCI]PATIONAL SATETY AI.{D HEALTH REVIEW BOARI)

Jim Weeks. Chairman

A.R.S. g 23422

JLBC Analyst: Redd-v

Agenc-v Description - The board reviews ca-ses involving OSHA violaüons. The ca-çes start with an informal
conference with the Indrçtrial Co¡runission's OSHA Division Director. If not resolved, the employer can request a
hearing heþre an Indusnial Connission Adminisnaüve Law Judge. If either the Director of OSHA or the employer
disagrees, rhe ruling can be appealed before the OSHA Review Board.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $700 for board member per diem.

ll Fifty percent of all Board expenses are paid for by the Federal Government as part of the OSHA grant included in
the budget of the Industrial Commission - Occupational Safety and Heålth Division.

U Pursuant to A.R.S. g 23422, the appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-l9O relating to lapsing appropriations.
1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line itéms arc shown

for information only.

300



ARIZONA DEPARTMEIYT OF RACING. SI]MIVIARY

James Higginbottom, Director

A.R.S. S 5-10r

JLBC Analyst: Case

GENERAL FT.]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT.]NDS

Fr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimete

Fr 1995
Approved

Program Summarv
Commercial Racing
Arizona Racing lndustry
County Fair Racing
State Gaming Agency

2,338,700
17.200

265.2n
r93,2æ

2,421,ñO
19,700

34/.,9æ
1,015,¿tOO

2.522.200
{-

284.600
1.314.600

ll

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,814,300 3,801,400 4,121,400

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 69.7

2.1

76.7 84.2 !

Personal Services r.395.000 r.957 .7æ ! 2.236.7m

Emplo,vee Related Expendirures 324.000 470.m 527.500

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operatine Expend itures

Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

558.600
l¿tO.20O

13.700
279.9æ
102.900

696.000
233,6m
54.900

3t2.200
76.ó00

90.900
289.800

44.800
270,900
57.100

1.095.300 1.373.300
4t

753.500

()PERÂTING SUBTOTAL

Specral L¡ne ltems

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

2,814,300 3,80I,400 3,517,700

603.700{- -0

2,E14,300 3,801,400 
4t 4,121,û0 !!

Ft¡nd Summan
Gcncral Fund

Countr Fair Racing Fund

Permancnt Tribal-State Compact Fund

2.355.900
265.2N
r93.200

2.44t,tm
344.9æ

1.015.400

2.522.2W
284,6æ

r.3 r4,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,8t4,300 3,E0l,4oo 4,121,q0

l/ The Arizona Racing lndustry has been eliminated rrs a program in the Appropriations Report. Funding for the Racing
Commission. which was contained in the Arizona Racing lndustry, has been transferrei to Commercial Racing.
The approved amount reflects the addition of 7 FTE positions by l:,ws 1994, Chapter 6"
The FTE Positions total includes 1.6 FfE position funded from a special line item in FY 1995.
The amounts shown rcflect the adjustments made to the original FY 1994 appropriation by [-aws 1994, Chapter 6.
Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriation format varies by program.

2/
3/
4t
5t

301

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF RACING - SUMM,{RY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED F'I]NDS

Agency Description - The department regulates the Arizona racing hdustry through supen'ision of race mcetings,
screening of license applicants, colleaion of taxes and fees, and assessmcnt of fines or other penalties. The
departmznt also canies out the responsibilities of the State Gaming Agenqt in compacts with Indian tribes, and colleds
revenues for the Boxing Commission.

FTE Positiors - The approved amount adds a total of 7.5 FTE positions. The amount adds I FTE position to the
Commercial Racing program to conduct inspections of greyhound-related facilities, gliminates 0.5 FTE position from the
Counry Fair Raciag program to reflect historical stafñng pattems, and adds 7 FTE positions to the State Gaming Agency
to handle an increased workload.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a loÃ vacancy factor and $13,800 in vacancy savings from the
General Fund in the Commercial Racing program. The vacancy savings amount does not include an_v changes resultin_g from
the general salary adjustment and the addition of new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $46,7ü) from
the General Fund and $29.200 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,300 from the General Fund and $4.000
from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act

The approved amount also includes a total of $136.000 from the General Fund and $93,000 from Other Appropriated Funds
for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $7.000 from the General Fund and $2,900 from
Other Approprrated Funds for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of $l,lO0
from the General Fund and $50O from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized under Section 79 of the General
Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $63.300 from the General Fund and $48.2100 from Other
Approprrated Funds for rent in private space-

302



ARIZONA DEPARTMENIT OF RACING. COMMER.CIAL RACING

James Higginbottom. Director

A.R.S. $ 5-101

JLBC Analyst: Case

GEIIERAL FI.IND
F"r rgg3
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 49-2 49.2 50.2
lt

Personal Services t.t67,2W r,345,200 1.374.900

Employee Related Expenditures 277,8W 316.600 317.500

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

507,800
69,100

8,000
237,600
7r,200

518.800
76.000

r.500
161.800

I,500

7,100
85.200
4.800

157,000
12.o00

893.700 759.600 266.100

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL 2,338,7æ 2.42t.m 1.958.500

Animal Testing
Yuma Greyhound Park

{-
{-

{-
{-

439,500
124.2n

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,339,700 2,421,N0 2,522,200 !

Progranr Ðescription - Ltc¿'nse-s, mvesligare-\ and rcgulates the pari-mutuel horse an"d grevhound racing within the
st¿¡t'. Alstt tnc'ludes the S-member Racing Commrssion, which Lssues race dates for comm.erci-al and ct¡unry fair racing,
pr(pdrc'r unJ promalgutes rules for the hdu-stry, anducts hearmgs on dLsciplinary actions and permit applications, and
u;.rues permiß to roce track.

FTE Position-s - Theapprovedamountadds I FTEpositionand $44,800tocomplywith l¡ws 1993, Chapter253, which
requ¡rcs the department to license and inspect greyhound kenneling, training, and breeding facilities

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $13,800 in vacancy savings. The
vacanc-v savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $,16,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes $21,500 for an Investigator III to conduct
inspections of greyhound-related facilities, as required by [:ws 1993, Chapter 253. For FY 1995, $38,300 has been moved
to the Yuma Greyhound Park Special Line ltem.

ll The FTE Positions total includes 1.6 FTE positions funded from the Yuma Greyhound Park Special Line ltem.
lf live racing is not held at Yuma Greyhound Park, $122,700 shall revert to the state General Fund and 1.6 FfE
positions are eliminated. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating tlmp Sum for the Program with Special
Line ltems. The line item detail within the Operating Subtoøl is shown for information only.

3/

303

(Continued)



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF RACING - COMMERCIAL RACING (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT.NI)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes a¡r additional $6,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $125,700 for the st¿te share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved lmount funds the provision of legal services. A total of $514.300 for
Animal Testing has been shifted to separate line iæms: $439,500 to the Animal Testing Special Line Item and $74,80O to
the Yuma Greyhound Special T ine Item.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $7,(n0 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. which reflects a reduction of $1.100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act and a total
of $63.300 for rent in private space.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $l2,0OO for a van to provide transportation for the new greyhound facilities
rnsPector,

Animal Testing - The approved amount funds the testing of racing horses and greyhounds for the presence of illegal
substances. pursuant to A.R.S. $ 5-105. In FY 1994, the funding was in the Professional and Outside Services line item.
but has been shifteci to a separate line item for better tracking.

Yuma Gre-vhound Pârk - The approved amount includes $74,800 for animal testing. $38,300 in Personal Services for 1.6
FTE positions. and $9.60O in Employee Related Expenditures associated with the regulation of Yuma Greyhound Park. The
park ceased running live races in FY 1994 but may conduct races again in FY 1995. A General Appropriation Act footnote
requires these funds to be reverted and the FTE positions to be eliminated if live racing does not resume in FY 1995.

Racing Commission - With the elimination of the Arizona Racing lndustry as a program. a total of $19,70O has been
translcrred to Commercial Racing. The transferred amount includes $2.600 for Professional and Outside Services, $3,50O
for Trarel - ln State. 53.4O0 for Travel - Out of State. and $10.200 for Other Operating Expenditures.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

A ^i^..1¿.,-l ^^--..1.:-- ^-J T-:-:-- D-^^-- f îL--.^- tî^ C D l att\

- The legislation changes the taxation a¡ld revenue
ptcture of commercial horse and dog racetracks in the state. lts provisions include: l) beginning in FY 1996, a hardship
tax crcdit for tracks whose pari-mutuel handle is subsøntially down from a base year; 2) beginning in FY 1996, a 3-year
phased in reduction in the tax on dog track pari-mutuel handles from 7.5% to 5-5% in Maricopa Counry and the same
rcduction for daily handles over $100.O00 for tracks in all other counties;3) beginning in FY 1996, a 3-year phase-out of
the state transaclions privilege tax on wagering monies rctainei by tracks: 4) beginning in FY 1995, the exemption of all
simulcast races from the payment of the tax on pari-mutuel handles: 5) beginning in FY 1996. the reinstatement of the capital
improvement progr:rm for all counties but Maricopa. whereby tracks will receive a tax reduction if engaged in facility
improvement projects approved by the Racing Commission: 6) beginning in FY 1995, permission for racetracks in all
counties but Maricopa to conduct teletrack and simulcast wagering without running live races; 7) beginning in FY 1995, an
increa-se in track 'talieout"-the amount of the wagered handle retained by the track before winning ticket holders are paid;
8¡ beginning in FY 1995. minimum annual deposits to 7 racing-related funds;9) beginning in FY 1995, under certain
conditions. permission to offer simulcast races on days when live racing is not offered; and l0) beginning in FY 1995,
permission to expand the number of off-track betting locations in Pima Counry.

3U



ARTZONA DEPARTMEI\¡"T OF RACING. ARTZONA RACING INDUSTRY A.R.S. $ 5.TOI

James Higginbottom, Director JLBC Analyst: Case

GENERAL FUNI)
FT 1993
Actuel

Fr 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 0_0

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

2,2æ
l,5m
1,700

r I,300

2.6N
3,500
3,¿100

10.200

{-
{-
4-
{-

16,700 19.700 4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 16,700 19,700 -0-

Program Description - The Arkona Racing Industry h¿s been eliminated cls a separale program. Funding ha-s been

trunsferred to Comm¿rcial Racmg.

305



FTE Positions 6.5 6.5 6.0

Personal Services I 12,100 162,900 r273æ

Employee Related Expenditures 22.m ¿+0,300 33.700

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equiprnent

All Other Operating Expenditures

48,7æ
623W
16,000
4.100

47,800
82,600
8,800
2.500

47.9æ
69,100
6.600

{-
l3 l.100 14l,700 123.ó00

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 265,200 344,900 2E4,600 ll

COI.INTY FAIR RACING FI]IU)
Fr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

ARIZONA DEPARTMEI.{T OF RACING - COI]NTY FAIR RACING

James Higginbottom, Director

A.R.S. $ s-101

JLBC Analyst: Case

Program Description - Licen-ses, investigarcs and regulates pari-mutuel counvfair horse racing within the state.
Thr pntgntm Ls funded from 3.5% of pari-rnuruel racing recerpts.

FTE Prlsitit¡n-s - The approved amount eliminates 0.5 FTE positions to match historical staffing patterns.

Person¿l Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
S.1.30O for the qeneral salary adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo-r'ee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $ó0O for the general salary a justment,
as authonzed b¡ Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amounl also includes a total of $ 16.400 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
pa-\ mcnts. u'hich will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other C)perating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
prcmiums. r¡ hich reflects a reduction of S20O. as åuthorizÊd by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes Sl.l00 for rcnr in private space-

ADDITIONAL LEG ISLATION

- Establishe5 ¿¡¡¡rr¡l Counry Fair Racing Fund
revenues at 3-5% of pari-mutuel tax rcvenues or $300,000, whichever is greater. The fund is still subject to appropriation
by the Lægislature. (See Commercial Racing for additional provisions of the bill.)

l/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds.
shown for information only.

Appropriated as a [.ump Sum for the Program. The line item detail is

306



ARTZONA DEPARTMEÌ\TT OF RACING . STATE GA]VIING AGENCY

James Higginbottom, Director

a.R.s. s 5-601

JLBC Analyst: Case

PERMANENT TRIBAI-STATE
COMPACT FT.]ND

F"r 1993
Actuel

FY 1994
Estimste

FY 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 14.0 2t.o J!

JJ

ll

28.0

Personal Services ll5,7m 449.600 734,500

Employee Related Expenditures 24,2æ I13,500 176.300

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operatin-e Expendirures

Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

300
8.100
3,200

14.100

27.6æ

126.800
71,500
50.000

l3l.400
72.6æ

35.m0
135.500
40.000

107.300
45.100

lt
53.300 452.300 363.800

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Arbitration Expense

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

193,200 1,015,400 
tt

1,274,600

40.000{- {-

193,200 ! l,ol5,4oo )!2J l,314,600 J!!1J

Program De;cription - The State Gaming Agenct regulares l¡úinn gaming aaivities aurhorized hy the srarc-nibal
xümtnx t)mpdd-\. Thc pntgram Ls funded fntm the Permonent Trihal-State Compaa Fund, which receives monies from
It¡Jt¿t¡ ¡rthr., tl¡¿¡ h¿w'c(rmpacß w'ith the stale k) reiml¡ur-se the sratefor adminLsrrative arul rcg,ulatory e.xpenses. The

lunl ,tlxt
mt,nt(s rcm¿mtnK in the.fund at îhe end of thefucal vear are retumed to the Indian rrihes.

FTE Positioru - The approved amount includes 7 new FTE positions to permit the agency to adequately certify employees

'rorlrng in tribal gaming and enforce the provisions of the tribal-state compacts.

Penonal Service; - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. Tbe approved amount includes an additional
Sl-1.9O0 for thc general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amounl also includes $374.500 to fund 7 new FTE positions, to annualize 7 FfE positions added by [-aws 1994, Chapter
ó. and to annualize other FTE positions phased in during FY 1994.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $3,¿lO0 for the general salary adjustment,
Às authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

lt
1l

The amounts shown reflect the adjustments made to the original FY 1994 appropriation by l-aws 1994, Chapter 6.
[-aws 1992. Chapter 286 (H.8. 2352).2nd Regular Session, created this program in FY 1993. Funds for this
program were subject to appropriation beginning in FY 1994.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum for the Program with a
Special Line ltem. The program and line item detail are shown for information only.

3/

307

(Continued)



ARTZONA DEPARTMENT OF RACING - STATE cAMINc AGENCY (Cont'd)
PERMANENT TRIBAI-STATE COMPACT F'TINI)

The approved ¡mount also includes a total of $76,600 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be tra¡sferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount also includes $89,100 for the new FTE positions.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes funding for education and training and for legal
expenses.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes funding for auditing, investigative, legal. and administrative purposes.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount i¡cludes funding for investigative, certification, and educational purposes.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $2,000 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. which reflects a reduction of $300, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes $47,300 to rent private space.

Arbitration Expense - The approved amount will fund one-half of the cost of arbitration reqtiired to resolve disputes
between the state and lndian tribes. This arrangement is required by the state-tribal gaming compacts.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- Repeals [-aws 1993, Chapter I, lst Special
Session *'hich criminally prohibited all forms of casino gambling. This legislation also prohibits the expansion of Indian
Gamins off resen'ation land and extends the Department of Racing's control of the State Gaming Agency 2 more years.

308



RÄDIATION REGI]LATORY AGEI{CY - SI]MMARY

Aubrey V. Godwin, Director

A.R.S: $ 3().652 and 32-2t02

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

GEhIERAL FT,'ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

F.Y 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

FY 1995
Approved

Program SurnmÂry
Radiation Evaluation and Compliance
Med ical Radiologic Technolory
Board of Examiners

1,303,000

97,1ffi

1,373,800

93,000

1,016.100

102.500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,390,700 1,466,t00 1,11t,600

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 22.0 22.O 22.O

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

588,¿mO 676.500 700.500

139,600 149,400 158,500

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expendirures

40,¿lO0

26,600
3.300

196,300
5.700

9.000
3l.500
5.800

r89,800
{-

9,000
3l,500

4.000
215,100

{-
272.300 236.100 259,600

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL 1,000,300

390.¿100

1,062,000 l,l 1E,600

Special Ljne ltems !'

Addit¡onal Appropnation I'
4-

404.800
4-

I,390,700 1,466,900 I,l 1E,600
2J

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Nuclear Emergencv Management Fund
S¡ate Radiologic Technologist Certification Fund

912.600
390.400

87.700

969,OO0
¿1o4.800

93,000

fl
I,O16,100

4-
102,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,390,700 1,466,800 I,l 1E,600

l/
2/

Details for the Special Line ltems and the Additional Appropriation are included on the individual program pages.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Program- The line items are shown
for information only.
Laws 1994. Chapter 47 appropriated $404,800 from the General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund,
to be expended primarily in FY 1995. The appropriation is shown in FY 1994 due to enactment with an emergency
clause. The department has a July l, 1993 carry forward of $437,100 that is also available for expenditures in
FY 1994.

3/

309

(Continued)



RADIATION REGLJLATORY AGENCY - SLJMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI.]ND AND OTIIER APPROPRHTED FT.'NDS

Agency Description - The department regulates the use, storate, and disposal of sources of rodiation. This includes
Iicensing ot ceftifying users, inspeaing x-rsy equipment, developing emergenq response capability, and monitoring
e nv ir o nm.ental rad iatio n.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2.7% vacatcy factor and $17,300 in vacancy savings from the
Radiation Evalu¿tion and Compliance program. The vacancy savings sñounts do not include any changes resulting from
the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes an additioual $21,800 from the General Fund and $1,9O0 from
Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustnent, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $3,000 from the General Fund and $300
from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of tbe General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $55,800 from the General Fund and $5,800 from Other Appropriated Funds
for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $3,10O from the General Fund and $300 from
Other Appropriated Funds for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a total increase of $ l, lOO,

includin-e a reduction of $500 from the General Fund, as authorized under Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $72.600 from the General Fund and $6,rtOO from Other Appropriated Funds
for rent of private space.

310



RADIATION REGI]LATORY AGEI.{CY .
RADIATION EVALUATION AI\D COMPLIANCE

a.R.s. s 30-652

Aubrey V. Godwin, Director JLBC Analyst: Reddy

GENERAL FT.]ND AND NUCLEAR
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT F['ND

F"r 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr ú95
Approved

FTE Positions 20.o 20.0 20.0

Personal Services 545,300 620.800 643.800

Employee Related Expenditures r29.500 136.300 t44.900

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendirures

Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

28,300
25.500

3.300
175,000

5,700

8,500
28,500

4.100
170.800

4-

8.500
28,500
2.300

l 88, 100

4-
237.8æ 2l1.900 227.4m

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

nvuclear Emergency Management Fund

TOTAL

Additional Appropriatiors -
.llst Lqislature, 2nd Regular Session

\uclear Emergency Manaqement. Ch. 47

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

912,600

390.¿100

969,000 1,016,100

{- {-

1,303,000 969,000 l,ol6,loo t!

¿104.800 !

I,303.000 1,373,E00 1,016,100

Fund Summan
Gcneral Fund
l\uclear Emergency Management Fund

e ¡ 2.600
390.400

969,000
2104,800

I.0t6.100
{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,303,000 t,373,E00 1,016,I00

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Program. The line items are shown

for information only.
I-aws 1994, Chapter 47 appropriated $4O4,E00 from the General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund,
to be expended primarily in FY 1995. The appropriation is shown in FY 1994 due to enactment with an emergency
clause. The department bas a July l, 1993 carry forward of $437,1ü) that is also available for expenditures in FY
t994.

3ll
(Continued)



RADIATION REGULATORY AGENCY - RADIATION EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AI{D NUCLEAR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FT]NI)

hogram Description - The Radiation Evaluation and Cornpliance program responsibilities inchtde adminisrarive
services, regulation, licensing, inspeæian, emergency rcspouçe, and environmcntal monitoring.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2.7% vacancy factor and $17,300 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $21,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes: a) an increase of $ 1,500 for on-call duþr compensation, and b) a decrease of $30O to
reflect hiring new personnel at lower salary levels.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $3,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $55,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Travel - ln State - The approved amount includes a reduction of $1,80O to reflect the acnral cost of trips scheduled and
the fact that the agency can obtain some of the necessary training locally.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $3,100 for the payment of Risk
lrlanagement premiums, which reflects a total increase of $1,000. including a reduction of $500. as authorized by Section
79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $72,600 for rent of private space. an increase of $4.200.

The approved amount also includes a¡¡ increase of $l1.700 in non-capitalized equipment, for a total of $12,500 for a new
tclcphone system. and an incre¿se of $4OO for utilities.

ADD IT IO\-.A L A PPROPRI ATIONS

- Appropriates $870.000 from the General
Fund to thc l\uclcar Emer_ecncy Manaqemenr Fund (NEMF). of which $404,800 is allocated for use by the Radiation
Regulatory Agenc-v as follows: Personal Services. $15ó.200: Employee Related Expenditures, $39,200: Travel - In State,
55.30O: Travel - Out of Sta¡e. $10.80O: a¡rd Other Operating Expenditures, $193,300. The remaining NEMF monies are
allocated for use by the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs (DEMA) and Maricopa Counry. Monies appropriated
to thc Nuclear Emergency Management Fund are exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

This appropriation is offset by an assessment of $870.000. plus any applicable interest, against a consortium of corporations
uhich operate the Palo Verde Nuclear Cenerating Station.

312



RADIATION REGT]LATORY AGEÌ..{CY .
MEDICAL RADIOI,OGIC IECHNOI]OGY BOARD OF EXAÙIINER,S

Aubrey V. Godwin. Director

a.R.S. S 32-2E02

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

STATE RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGIST
CERTIFICATION FT]NI)

F"r 1993
Actud

FY 1994
Estimate

FY 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 2.O 2.O 2.O

Personal Services 43,100 55.700 56.700

Employee Related Expenditures 10,100 13.100 13.600

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

12.100

l.100
{-

2t,300

500
3,000
1,700

19.000

500

3.000
1.700

27.W
34.500 24.24O 32.200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS E7,700 93,000 102,500 lt

RECEIFTS, EXPENDTTURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Ealance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenue !

196.200
198.000

306.500
22.200

235.7N
239.3N

TOTAL FUNDS AVATLABLE

Expend itures

BALA:{CE EI{D OF FISCAL YEAR

394,200 328,700 475,000

l02-5m87.700 93.000

306,500 235,700 372,500

lltrgram De;cription - The Medtcal Radiologtc Techn<tlogv Board of b.aminers (MRTBE) conducts examinatio¡ts
unJ centJies operolors of x-ray equipm,ent. MRTBE cenirtcaüon Ls not required for licensed phvsicians, including
d r n I *t s . tlr t rt t p ru ct t t rs, pt td b t rLs t s, a nd vet er ina r ia nç.

Pesonal Services - The approved amount is based upon a Oi6 vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$l.9OO for thc -eeneral salary adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Theapprovedamountalsoincludes: a)anincreaseof$l0Oforon-calldutycompensationand,b)areductionof$1,000to
refìect filling an administrative secretary position at a lower salary level.

ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Program. The line items are shown
for information only.
The program bas a biennial licensing cycle.zt

313

(Continued)



RADIATION REGT]LATORY AGENCY .
MEDICAL RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY BOARD OF EXAMIIIERS (Cont'd)
STATE RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGIST CERTIFICATION FI]NI)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $300 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects an increase of $10O, and b) a total of $6,400 for rent of state-owned space, an increase of $¿100.

The approved amount also includes $7,500 to allow the agency to contract with the American Registry of Radiologic
Technicians to provide Practical Technologist exarr to an estimated 150 applicants. The exam fees collected will be
deposited into the MRTBE Fund.

3t4



STATE REAL ESTATE DEPARI1VIEITIT

Jerry Holt, Commissioner

A.R.S. S 32-2102

JLBC Analyst: Smith

GENERAL FI,\D
F r 1993
Actud

F"Y 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 72.O 6't.5 68.0

Persond Services 1,670,300 t,702.M r.762.2æ

Employee Related Expenditures ß9,2û 387,500 441.500

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

82.200
50,200
12Jæ

422,9æ
31.¿lOO

55.800
66.000

5,300
329,7n

700

s5.800
66,000

5.300
s9l,200

4-
599.000 457.500 718.300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,67E,500 2,547,N0 2,922,000 
tt

Agenc¡- Description - The depantnent Lçsues licensesfor real esnrc, centcten), and ¡ncmbership campground sales.

The rlepartment dl.so regulates the real estate ind*vry, including licensees, developers, subdivi.ders, and real estate
sc'htxis.

FTE Positiorrs - The approved amount includes an additional O.5 FfE position for a part-time Clerk Typist I to eliminate
a filing backlog. The approved amount does not include any additional funding for this position. The department will
reallocate monies previously spent on oveñime pay and cleric¿l pool services.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5i6 vacancy factor and $25.900 in vacancy savings. The
vacanc-v savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of a new
positron. Thc approved amount includes an additional $59,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the Gener¿l Appropriation Act.

Emplo¡,ee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $8.100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $201.4O0 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance pa.vments. which will be transfer¡ed to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a [,ump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

LI

315

(Continued)



STATE REAL ESTATE DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI.]ND

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved emount includes: a) a total of $33,600 for the paynent of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $5,4(X), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act;
b) a total of $173,,1O0 for the Sun State Building lease-purchase payment, which reflects a reduction of $200, as euthorized
by Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act; c) a total of $37,800 for the Tucson State Office Building lease-purchase
payment: and d) a total of $1,ü)O for noncapitalized equipment.

In addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $l I1,00O for Operations and M¡intenance
(O&M) cbarges for the Sun State Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to the Department of Administration, which
will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract.

In FY 1994, the department's Sun State Building lease-purcbase payment and O&M charge were funded in the Department
of Administration's budget as a transitional measure during agency relocation. The State Real Estate Department was I of
4 agencies to relocate to the Sun State Building located at 44th Street and Thomas Road i¡ Phoenix. The lease-purchase
payment and O&M charge listed above reflect the return of this funding to the State Real Estate Department's appropriation
in FY 1995.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Real Estate Department (Chapter 169. S.B. 1395) - This bill makes numerous revisions to the statutory requirements for
the real estate industry, including the following. The bill requires that the department conduct broker audit clinics. to be
attended by all brokers within 90 days of licensure and every 4 years thereafter. Also, in c¿ses where the commissioner has
revoked a license and assessed a civil penalry which has not been paid, the department may file the commissioner's order
with the Office of the Clerk of the Superior Court. The order will be recorded, enforced, or satisfied in the same ma¡ìner
as a judgement of the Superior Coul. In FY 1995, the department expects to collect roughly $38.000 to $75,000 in
previously unpaid judgements, for deposit to the General Fund. The bill also adds authority for grants to the Real Estate
Department Educa¡ion Revolving Fund to be used in the production of educational materials.

316



RESIDEI..ITIAL UTILITY CONST]MER OTT'ICE

Ronald E. Mathis, Director

A.R.S. $ ,10-46r

JLBC Analyst: Child

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONST]MER
OTTICE REVOLVING FT]ND

F"r 1993
Actual

F"Y 1994
Estimate

FY 1gg5
Approved

FTE Positions 12-o 12.o 11.0

Personal Services 384,300 451,300 433.100

Employee Related Expenditures 74.6W 86,7m 96.800

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In St¿te

Travel - Out of State

Other Operatin-e Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

274,2æ
10,4(x)
5,700

l0l,600
l l,600

329,ßO
10.000
4.600

109,300
14.¿lOO

{-
10,000
4.600

106.900
{-

¿103,500 467.7æ l2l,500

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL E62,400 1,005,700 65l,rmg

323.9æProfessional Witnesses
ll

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS t62,N0 1,005,700 975,300 !

Agenc¡ Description - The Resi.dential Utiliry Consumzr Ofice (RUCO) serves cLl an advocare for residential
<'u.rt(tm(^ of public utilities in rate hearings held before the Arizono Corporation ConunLssion. Through its technical
:rrtlJ unrl (\p(n con.\ultants, RUCO anahze-s ulililr* company data to determinc appropriate positions to take and
pr(s(nr tn bchulJ tl resùlenrial ra¡e pavers. The RUCO Director t-s appoinred by the Covernor and Lç advised by a 5-
mcmh<'r L-úr:.(n h()ur.l.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes the elimination of I vacant Senior Rate Analyst position and $38,¡tOO in
funding for this position.

Personal Services -.The approved amount is based upon a 0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
Sl.l.600 for thc seneral salary adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, a reduction of
SlO.sOo asscrciated with the elimination of a Senior Rate Analyst position, and a base decre¿se of $1,900 to bring the
appropriation in line with actual salaries.

Emplo_vee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional 52,2n for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and a reduction of $7,500 associated with the elimination of
a Scnior Rate Analyst position.

The approved amount also includes a total of $3 1.600 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the He¿lth lnsurance Trust Fund.

This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)
Représents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by Detailed I ine Item by Agency.

(Continued)

Lt

', I

I317



RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OITICE (Cont'd)
RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONST]MER OTTICE REVOLVING FTJNI)

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $1O0, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, b) a total of
$59,000 for the Supreme Court Building lease-purchase payment, and c) a decre¿se of $4,200 to reflect lower repair and
maintenance contract expenditures.

Equipment - The approved ¡mount includes a reduction of $l4,4OO due to the elimination of one-time capitalized equipment
expenditures. It is the intent of the I-egislature that RUCO expend no monies f¡om its Detailed Li¡e Item appropriation for
equipment purchases. ln FY 1995, RUCO's appropriation was changed from a Lump Sum to a Detailed I ine Item format
because of concerns regarding RUCO's expenditure of excess Professional Witness monies, especially on equipment
purchases.

Professional Witnesses - Represents funding for the services of professional witnesses and court reporters used for rate
hearings before the Corporation Commission. These items were previously funded through Professional and Outside
Services. The approved amount reflects a decrease of $5.5O0 from the FY 1994 Professional and Outside Services
appropriation. based on funding needs for the particular FY 1995 rate cases expected to be filed. This appropriation is
exempt from lapsing. since many rate cases span more than I fiscal year. The Corporation Commission also receives a non-
lapsing appropriation to cover the services of professional consultants for rate cases.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

RUCO: Nonprofit Corporations lChapter 73. H.B. 2327) - Immediately exempts member-owned nonprofit cooperative
corporations from paying the annual assessment used to fund RUCO. RUCO will no longer participate in any proceedings
before the Corporation Commission involving a memberrcwned nonprofit cooperative corporatron.

318



DEPARTME¡{T OF WEIGHTS A¡{D MEAST]RF,S a.R.S. $ 4r-2065

JLBC Analyst: SmithJohn Hays, Director

GENERAL FI-]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FUNDS

FY 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

r"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

66.1 65.0 42.O

r,2to,2n L,483,7n 1.094,¿lO0

338.200 406,300 2$.2AO

Professional & Outside Services

Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

26,ûO
67,000
10,300

605,600
188,¿lO0

I13.100
183,100

15,000
590.300
l12.500

216.600
144.600

5,900
437,tOO

25.000

897,700 I,014,000 829.200

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 2,446,1r0

4-

2,904,000 2,186,800

32.mReduction in Force 4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,M,100 2,904,000 2,219,200 !!

Frrnd St¡mmarv'

Gcncral Fund

Air Quality Fund
Uscd Oil Fund

1.860.100
283,7m
302.300

l.879.800
659,000
365.200

t.429.300
578,300
2l1.600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,446,r00 2.904.000 2,219,200

Agency Description - The depanment regulates the determiruttion and represenndon of quanñry in the marlcetplace.

Thr Gtttrr¿l Srn'lr'¿,r pr.)grdm ¡ru¿intain-s -snte stundards for weights and mza,çures, inspects commzrcial establishments

kt uLrur( th,.tt poc'lttgc'd proclucts are bought and sold at their correct weight or nrcosure, and inspeas weighing and
metsuring levice.s to erLrure their acanraq- The Oxygenated FueI program tests the ory?en content in gasoline to
c/L\ur( tlut ir meers e-çtahlLshed standards- The U-çed Oil Testing protram ¡ests used oil to determine its classftcation

ftr xtlr ttr lt.tpttsul. The Vapor Recovery protram in-rpeas gasoline dispensing devices to ensure ilut they mcet

a t ¿hl r.t h eJ s¡¿nrl¿ rds - Al I n ro g rans invest igat e corLçumzr compla ints.

Personal Senices - The approved amount is based upon a lVo Gene¡al Fund vacancy factor and $10,000 in vacancy savings

from ¡he Gencral Fund and ${- in vacancy savings from Other Appropriated Funds. The vacancy savings amounts do not
include anv chanqes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the reduction of positions.

The approved amount includes: a) an additional $27,000 from the General Fund and $10,200 from Other Appropriated
Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a reduction

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a l;rmp Sum by Program. The line items are shown
for information only.

Lt

319

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WEIGIITS AND MEASURES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED Ft'NDS

of $214,900 from the General Fund and $211,600 from Other Appropriated Funds for ¡þs sllmination of positions described
under the individual programs.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $3,800 from the General Fund and $1.,100
from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved ,mount also includes a total of $74,8m from the General Fund and $37,800 from Other Appropriated Funds
for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $9,4O0 from the General Fund and $5,1ü) from
Other Appropriated Funds for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of $ l.5OO
from the General Fund and $900 from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized under Section 79 of the General
Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes: a) a total of $ I I .600 from the General Fund for the Tucson State Office Building lease-
purchase payment and b) a total of $132,700 from the General Fund and $59,500 from Other Appropriated Funds for the
Doubletree Building lease-purchase payment. The funding for the Doubletree Building lease-purchase payment includes an
additional of $4.0OO from the General Fund and $1,80O from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized by Section T2of the
General Appropriation Act.

ln addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $82.600 from the General Fund and
S37.20O from Other Appropriated Funds for Operations and Maintenance (O&M) charges for the Doubletree Building. The
O&lrl charee will be transferred to the Department of Administration. which will be responsible for providing the service,
either directly or under contract.

Fund Split - following chart provides further detail on the approved amount by program. The line items within each
program are shown for information only.

FY t995

FTE Positions

Pcrsonal Sen'ices

Emplo_vec Related Exp.

Professir.¡nal and Outside Services
Travel - ln Sta¡e

Trarcl - Out of State

Other Operating Exp.
Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.

General Services
(General Fund)

28.0

795.100

r 85.800

ó.600
83.200
3.900

305.500
25.000

424.2æ

Oxygenated Fuel
(Air Oualitv Fund)

6.0

123.900

3l.300

126.000
5.200

{-
30,000

{-
r6l,200

316,¿l0O

8,200

Used Oil Testing
(Used Oil Fund)

2.O

45.900

r r.800

84.000
36,500

4-
33,400

4-
153.900

2l I,600

4-

Vapor Recover¡r
(Air Oualitv Fundl

6.0

129.500

34,300

{-
19,700
2,000

68,200
4-

89,900

2$,7n

4-

253,7n

OPERATING SUBTOTAL |.405. to0

24.2WReduction in Force

TOTAL APPROPRIATONS 1.429.3N

320

324,6W 2ll,6n

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WEIGIITS AND MEASURES (Cont'd)
r:ç.N['ÞÀI ÍTÌNTT ÀNT) OTI{F'P ÀPPROPRIÀTEII F'I'INTIS

füneral Services (General Fund)

The appropriated ,mount from the General Fund includes a lump sum of $1,429,300 and 28 FTE positions for the

General Services program. The line item detail, provided for information purposes, represents expenditures for
administration, package testing, large scale testing, techniç¿l petroleum testing, metrolog¡1, and special investigations.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a reduction of 11 FTE positions and an associated $254,800 to complete

implementation of a random sampling stratery for inspections. In October 1992 the Auditor General recommended

reducing inspections from approxinÂtely 9,0ü) to 3,(XX) per year, thus elimin¿¡¡g the need for 16 inspector and 3

supervisor positions in the Enforcement Division. To replace frequent inspections of all vendors, the Auditor General

recommended inspecting a large random sample of vendors, imposing civil penalties for noncompliance, and targeting

violators for 5 years of follow-up inspections. The .Auditor General also recommended the department hire an

experienced Data Analyst to implement and manage the sampling strateg/. To phase in implementation of random

sampling. the lægislature eliminated or transferred 8 FfE positions and associated funding from the General Fund portion

of the FY t994 appropriation and added I FTE Data Analyst position. Tbe FY 1995 reductions complete the reductions

recommended by the Auditor General.

The approved amount also includes a reduction of 2 FTE positions and an associated $68.300 to reflect the privatization
of the department's petroleum lab.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacatcy factor and $10,000 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the reduction of
positions. The approved amount includes: a) an additional $27,000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by

Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. b) a reduction of $l80,ut00 associated with the random sampling strategy

for inspections. c) a reduction of $42,80O associated with privatization of the petroleum laboratory. and d) an additional

S8.3OO ro adjust the vacancy rate to the standard level for the new number of FTE positions.

Emplo_vee Related Expenditures - The approved emount includes an additional $3.800 for the general salary

adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act-

The approved amount also includes a total of $74.800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance pavmenrs. which will be tra¡sferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a one-time reduction of $3 1.20O due to replacement

of Departmenr of Administration Data Center services with a local area network.

Travel-tn State - The approved amount includes a reduction of $38,50O to reflect reduced travel associated with the

r¿ndom sampling strategy for inspections.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $9,,Í00 for the payment of Risk

Nlanagement premiums, which reflects a reduction of $1,500, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act: b) a rotal of $132,700 for the Doubletree Building lease-purchase payment, which reflects an additional $4,000, as

authorizcd by Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act; c) a total of $11,600 for the Tucson Ståte Office Building
lease-purchase payment: and d) a total of $1.4O0 for noncapitalized e4uipment.

In addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $82,6O0 for Operations and

Mainrenance (O&M) charges for the Doubletree Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to the Department of
Administration. which will be rcsponsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract.

The approved amount also includqs a reduction of $19,20O associated with privatization of the petroleum laboratory.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $25,000 for the second payment on a S-year lease-purchase of a diqsel

truck.

321

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WEIGIITS AND MEASIIRES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]ND AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

Reduction In Force - The approved amount includes an additional 524,2N for costs associated with a personnel
reduction i¡ force required due to the elimination of authorized positions.

Oxygenated Fuel hogram (Air Quality Fund)

The appropriated amount from the Air Quality Fund includes a lump zum of $324,600 aud 6 FTE positions for the
Oxygenated Fuel program. The line item detail, provided for inforrration purposes, represents expendirures for testing
the oxygen content in gasoline to ensure that it meets established standards and for investigating consumer complaints.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a reduction of 2 FTE positions and an associated net increase of
$15,500 to reflect the privatization of the department's petroleum lab.

Personaf Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes: a) an
additional $4,200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. and
b) a reduction of $68,30O associated with the elimination of 2 petroleum lab positions.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The approved amouit i¡cludes an additional $6ü) for the general salary a justment,
as authorized by Sectioo 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $16.20O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance pa,vments. which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an additional $78,50O for privare laboratory testing
charges.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $1,700 for the payment of Risk
IVanagement premiums, which reflects a reduction of $30O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act:andb)atotal of$l9,50OfortheDoubletreeBuildinglease-purchasepayment. Thefundingforthelease-purchase
Payment includes an additional $9O0. as authorized by Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act.

ln addition ¡o the le€se-purchase Payment. the approved arnount includes a total of $I2.OOO for Operations and
l\la¡ntenance {O&M)charges for the Doubletree Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to the Department of
Adm¡n¡stration. u'hich will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract-

Reduction In Force - The approved amount includes an additional $3,200 for costs associated with a personnel
reduction in force requircd due to the elimination of authorized positions.

Used Oil Testing hogram (Used Oil Fund)

The appropriated amount from the Used Oil Fund includes a lump sum of $211,600 and 2 FTE positions for the Used
Oil Tcsting Program. The line itcm detail, provided for information purposes, rcprcsents 

"*p"nditur". 
for testing used

oil to determine its classific¿tion for sale or disposal and for investigating consumer complaints.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a rcduction of 8 FTE positions and an associated $128,900 to reflect
the privatization of the department's petroleum lab.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a OVo vacancy factor. The approved amount inctudes: a) an
additional $1.ó0O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and
b¡ a reduction of $l43,300associated with the elimination of 8 FTE positions in the department's petroleum lab.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $200 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

322
(C.ontinued)



DEPARTMENT OF WEIGIITS AND MEASURES (Cont'd)
í:FNFPÂI 'ITNT¡ AND OTHER ÀPI'PIIPRIÂTEII F'I]NDS

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,¿lO0 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an additional $84.000 for private laboratory testing
charges. The approved amount also includes a one-time reduction of $12,800 for removal of waste oil at the
departnent's prior location.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $1,700 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $300, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act, and b) a total of $20,500 for the Doubletree Building lease-purchase payment.

ln addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $13.200 for Operations and
Maintenance (O&M) charges for the Doubletree Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to the Department of
Administration. which will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract.

The approved amount also includes a reduction of $27,900 associated with privatization of the petroleum. laboratory

Reduction In Force - Due to current vacancies, no reduction in force will be necessary in the Used Oil program.

Vapor Recovery Program (Air Qualiry Fund)

The appropriated amount from the Air Qualiry Fund includes a lump sum of $253,700 and 6 FTE positions for the second

_vear of the Vapor Recovery program. The program was ma¡dated by l-aws 1992, Chapter 299, in compliance with the
f¿deral Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990. The line item detail, provided for information purposes. represents
cxpenditures to investigate consumer complaints ând ensure that Stage II Vapor Recovery equipment is installed and

mainrained at gasoline dispensing sites in ozlne non-attainment areas (i.e. Maricopa County)-

Personal Senices - The approved amount is based upon a O% vaeancy factor. The vac¿rncy savings amount does not
rnclude an-v changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes an additional $4.,tOO

for the general salary adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo.vee Related Expenditures - The approved amounl includes an additional $600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of Sl6.20O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance pa-vments. w'hich will be transferred ¡o the Heålth Insurance Trust Fund.

Profqrsionel and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of $l5,0OO for one-time computer
prosrammer costs. for program tracking and accounting.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes a reduction of $8,000 for one-time training costs associated with
implemenøtion of the Vapor Recovery program.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $1,70O for the payment of Risk
Nlanaqement premiums, which rcflects a reduction of $300. as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act.andb)atotal of$l9.5OOfortheDoublereeBuildinglease-purchasepayment. Thefundingforthelease-purchase
pa-\'ment includes an additional $90O, as authorized by Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act.

In addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $12,000 for Operations and
Maintenance (O&M) charges for the Doubletree Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to the Department of
Administration, which will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or r¡nder contract.

The approved amount also includes e reduction of $18,¿lOO for one-time FY 1994 noncapitalized equipment and supplies.

323



OCCI]PATIONAL AND LICEI{SING AGENCIES
suMIr{aRY oF RECEIPTS, APPROPRTATTONS AND BALAI{CE FORWARn

AgencylBoard

Bel¡ncc
Forwatd
FY 1994

90% of
Fr 1994
Reccipt¡

F"r 1994
Approved

Bal¡¡ce 905 of Balancc
Forvard FY f995 FY 1995 Forw¡rd
FY 1995 Receipts Appmved FY 1996

Accountancy, S¡ate Board of S757,300 $871,300 5949,200 S679,,100 $1,æ1,300 3951,700 J959,000

Appraisal, St¿æ Board of 656,2æ 107,900 209,800 554,300 613,300 256,600 911,000

Batbers, Board of Éf ,¿l00 159,2æ 141,8æ 16t,t00 160,300 145,300 183,800

Behaviorat Health Ex¡miners, Boad of 98,800 330,600 296,7û 132,7@ 435,100 326,4N 24l,4OO

Chiropractic Examiners, Staæ Board of 144,7æ 258,800 236,6æ ló6,900 260,7ú 237,900 189,700

Cosmetology, Board of 619,200 582,,{00 623,3æ 578,300 595,700 636,900 537,100

Dental Examiners, St¿te Board of 278,ffi 525,300 578,000 225,7æ 527,100 582,,100 l?0,400

Funeral Directors ¡nd Embalmers, S¡rte Board of Tl,7æ 174,1æ 175,300 76,500 l74,l00 ' 179,600 71,000

Homeopathic Medical Ex¡miners, Board of 2E,800 19,600 ?2,3æ 26,f00 19,ó00 30,000 15,700

lr{edical Examiners, Board of 1,446,800 2,E36,600 2,6E7,500 1,5951900 2,9O8,20O 2,'181,2æ 1,722,900

Naturopathic Physician Bd. of Med. Ex¡miners 49,500 62,E00 ß,M 65,900 49,000 57/@ 57,?00

Nursing, Sute Board of 1,315,200 710,000 1,093,100 932,100 E30,000 I,128,300 633,E00

Nursrng Carc Institution Administrators Bd 80,600 104,800 63,600 121,800 ó3,400 66,100 lt9,l00

Occupational Thcrapy Examine¡¡, Boad of 95,t00 94,400 90,900 99,300 101,800 88,600 112,500

Opticians. Stltc Bor¡d of Dispensing 6t,,()0 63,¡100 68,900 62,9æ 63,400 62,300 64,000

Optomctry, Sr¡re Bo¡rd of 39,200 164,800 95,600 108,400 20,600 100,900 28,100

Ostcoprthic Er¡mincrs, AZ Board of 532,000 t0,500 289,200 323,300 550,800 295,100 579,000

Pharrnrcy, AZ Sutc Board of 912,900 ó77,000 741,000 E48,900 677,000 649,000 E76,900

Physicrl Thcrapy E¡¡miner¡, Board of ¡96,500 50,100 81,300 165,300 146,000 75,600 235,7æ

Podiatry E¡¡mircn, St¡æ Borrd of 5¡,300 77,100 50,400 78,0OO 70,800 53,E00 95,000

Priv¡tc Porscondrry Educetion, AZ Bo¡rd of 56,200 I ¡6,000 130,600 41,600 123,300 134,500 30,400

Psychologiu E¡¡mincn, Suæ Board of 479,000 44,900 197,E00 32ó,100 29E,500 203,100 421jæ

Resprratory C¡rc Ex¡mincn, Boe¡d of l7¡J00 220.500 134,100 257,7N 109,E00 137,800 229,'læ

Stn¡cturrl Pc¡¡ Cor¡trol Comrni¡¡ion 3t5,t00 l,¡22,500 1,020,000 488,300 I,122,500 1,052,700 55E,lm

Technicrl Rcgirtntion, Sua Bo¡rd of 396,500 995,500 t5ó,200 535,t00 979,900 t58,700 657,000

Vcrcrinary Mcdic¡l Exrmining Borrd, AZ Sl¡tc lt2,200 56,700 170,400 68,500 302.300 174,800 196,000

TOTAL Í9.27r,700 fr0.506.E00 S11,050,000 $8,728,500 $12.434,500 $1t,266.500 S9,896,500

324



STATE BOARD OF ACCOI]NTA}{CY

Ruth R. læe, Executive Director

A.R.S. $ 32-701

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

BOARD OF ACCOI.JNTANCY FT]NI)
F"Y 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Revised

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

9.0 10.0 10.0

188,000 224.6m !! 232,W rr

48,700 53.¿mO 48.300

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

252300
7,800
6.000

12t,700
18.200

298.400
6,000
6.300

160,500
4-

298.400
6.000
6.300

160.700
{-

,tO6,000 47r.200 471.400

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Investigations

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

642,700

83.100

749,200

200.000

751,700

200.000
2l

725,800 g4g,200 !ry' 95l,7oo !t!!

RECEIPTS, EXPE¡IDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Begrnning of Fiscal Year
Add Rcr entres

493.800
990.300

757.3W
871 .300

679.¿t00

r.231.300

TOTÂL ru:{DS AVAILABLE

Expcnditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

1,4E3,100

725.800

1,62E,600

949.2æ

1,910,700

951 .700

757.300 679,û0 959,000

lt The amounr shown reflects the $8,100 adjustment for board member per diem made to both the original FY 1994 and

FY t995 appropriations by the Omnibus Supplemental Bill (t-aws 1994, Chapter 6,8th Special Session).

2t Of rhe amounrs appropriated for special investigations in FY 1994 and FY 1995, the Board of Accountancy

may expend up to $25,000 in each fiscal year for legal services related to routine or ongoing matters that come

before the Board of Accountancy, if such monies are not required for special investigations. (General

Appropriation Act footnote.)

!/ This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995.

ll Reprcsenrs General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with a Special

Line ltem. The line items within the "Operatilg Subtotal' are shown for information only.

325

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF ACCOIINTANCY (Cont,d)
BOARD OF'ACCOIINTA FI]ND

Agency Description - The board licenses, investigates, and conduas examina¡ions of certified public accountants and
public accountants.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst Iægislature, lst Regular Session. included both FY 1994
and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 '90-l0n agencies. Doriog the 2nd Regular Session, the Lægislature has revised the
FY 1995 appropriations- Onìy changes made during the 2nd Regular Session are described below. For additional
information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations ReI¡ort.

Personal Service - The revised ¡mount includes a¡ additional $7,,400 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The Omnibus Supplemental Bill (Iaws 1994, Chapter 6.8th Special Session) authorized an additional $8.100 above both
the original FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for board member per diem. The L,egislature approved an increase in per
diem from $30 per day to $l0O per day during the 1993 session.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $9O0 for the general salary a-djustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a reduction of $7,100 to update ihe employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $19.900 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
pa-vments. which will be transferred to the Healtb Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $ I .,!0O. as authorized by Section 7ó of the deneral Appropriation Act, and
a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

326



STATE BOARD OF APPRAISAL

Shirley L. Berry, Director

a.R.s. s 32-3601

JLBC Analyst: Child

F'r 1993
Actual

FT 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
RevisedBOARD OF APPRAISAL FI,]ND

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - [n Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FIJNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE EI{D OF FISCAL YEAR

4-O

77,5m

15,600

t2,7W
2,600
4,300

38,600
4-

58.200

151,300

121.800

24.m

11,500
I1,500
2,000

38,600
{-

656.200
107.900

764,t00

209.800

554,300

4.O

63,600 103.800

2og,Eoo Jl 25ó,600 w

4.0

t25,7æ

27.1æ

31.500
3l,500
2.000

38,800
{-

554.300
613.300

1,167,600

256.600

911,000

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITIJRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

200,500
607.000

t07,500

l5 1.300

656,200

Agency Description - The board licenses, cenfies and regularcs real estate appraisers. The board also registers

PÌoP"frt lat aSents.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst l-egislature, First Regular Session, included both FY
1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10'agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the l,egislature has

rcvised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information. refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

The FY 1994 appropriation is available for use and is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating
to lapsing of appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995. The board was originally appropriated
$229,800 for FY 1994, but will carry forward $20,000 of that amount to FY 1995.
Reprcsents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a [,ump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

Lt

', I

327

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF APPRAISAL (Cont'd)
BOARD OF APPRAISAL FTJND

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $3,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Sectiou 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $600 for the general salary adjusrment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $l,4OO to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $9,600 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $ó0O, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act. and a
re/uction of $10o, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

328



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

3.O 3.O 3.0

81.000 85,100 88.000

17,7û 17,200 19,000

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of St¿te

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

600
9,100
1,000

20,500
4-

800
14,100

1.300
20.2æ
3,100

800
14,100

1.300
22.tOO

4-
31.200 39,500 38.300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 129,900 14l,Eoo )r 145,300 w

RECEI F'TS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Yea¡
Add Revenues

r29.100
152.200

l5 I,400
159.200

168.800
160.300

TOTAL FIj}IDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BÅLA\CE END OF FISCAL YEAR

2E1,300

129.900

310,600

t41.800

329,100

145.300

151.400 l6E,E00 183,t00

BOARD OF BARBER,S

Mario J. Herrera, Executive Di¡ector

a.R.s. $ 32-301

JLBC Analyst: Child

BOARD OF BARBERS FT]ND
F"Y 1993
Actual

FY 1994
Estimate

FY 1995
Revised

Agency Description - The board |icenses barbers, inspects barbering establishments, and investigates violations of
sanit¿tion requirenents and barbering procedures. It conduds hearings and imposes enforcemznt actions where

dPPr.)Pruk,.

Thc FY 1994 General Appropriation Act. as authorized by the 4lst lægislarure, First Regular Session, included botb FY
19c.1 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "9O-10" agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the l.egislature has

reviscd rhe FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information. refer to the FY 1994 Aporopriations Report.

ll The FY 1994 appropriation is available for use a¡d is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a llmp Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

1l

329

(Continued)



BOARD OF BARBERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OF BARBERS FT]ND

Personal Services - The revised ¡mount includes an additional $2,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $4O0 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $90O to update the emFloyer contributions
for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also i¡cludes a total of $6,300 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transfered to the Health Insurznce Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $500, as authorized by Sectiou 7ó of the General Appropriation Act. and
a reduction of $10o, as authorized by Section 79 of the General AppropriationAct.

The revised amount also includes a total of $8,000 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $700, as
authorized by Section 73 of the General Appropriation Act.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Barbers Board: ContinuationlChaPter 185. H.B.20531 - Continues the Board of Barbers until July 1,2æ4and outlines
the purpose of the board. Board membership qualifications are slightly modif,red and requirements for earning a license are
increased. Also allows the board to recognize licenses issued by other stâtes under certain guidelines.

330



BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL EE,ALTH EXAMINER,S

David Oake. Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 32-3251

JLBC Analyst: Smith

BEHAVIORAL IIEALTII
EXAMINERS FT.]ND

FT 1993
Actual

FY 1994
Estimate

F"Y 1995
Revised

FTE Positions 4.0 6.0 6.0

Personal Services 139,600 163,700 r73.500

Employee Related Expenditures 28,000 34,100 41.900

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln St¿te

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,100
5,500
3,800

45,100
t4.2n

4.000
14.900
3,000

63,800
13,2æ

4,000
14.900
3,800

85.300
3.000

69,7W 98,900 l l l,ooo

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 237,300 296,700 
tt 326,40 !

REC EIPTS, EXPENDITTJRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Yea¡
Add Revenues

l r3.600
222.500

98,800
330.600

t32.7æ
435. r00

TOTAL ruNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALA\CE END OF FISCAL YEAR

336,100

237.300

Q9,400 567,E00

296.700 326.ÆO

98.800 132,700 ul,q0

Agency Description - The btnrd cenifes and regulate-r beløvioral health professionals in rhe felds of soci.al work,
ctunteling, munùtge and familv therapy, and -çuhstance obute counseling.

The FY 199.1 General Appropriation Act. as authorized by the 4lst lægislature, First Regular Session, included both
FY lgs.l and FY 1995 approprialions for the 2ó '90-10- agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the l.egislarure has

reviscd the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information. refer to the FY 1994 AppropriationsRçppf.

ThisappropriationisavailableforuseandisexemptfromA.R.S. $35-l90.0l,relatingtolapsingof appropriations
to the special agency funds, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act Funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The line ite s are shown
for information only.

lt

zl

33r
(Continued)



BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL IIEALTH EXAMINERS (Cont'd)

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $5,100 for the general salary adjustment, es authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $80O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $2,900 to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $14,700 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised ¡mount includes a total of $90O for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $700, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and a
reduction of $10o, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also i¡cludes a total of $l1,600 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,0O0, as
authorized by Section 73 of the General Appropriation Act.

332



STATE, BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAIVIINER,S

Elaine l-e Ta¡te, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 32-90r

JIJC Analyst: Reddy

r"Y 1995
Revised

BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC
EXAMINERS FT.JND

F^r 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

4.O

126,900 130,500

23,6æ 23.800

18.200
6,100
2.700

53.500
5.600

86,100 83.600

a36,600 JJ ?37,900 !

16.600
6.100
2.700

53.700
4.500

166.900
260.700

427,600

237.9æ

1E9,700

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenðitures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

TOTAL FIJNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditurcs

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

115,300

22,3æ

17,500
5,400
4,100

50,300
8,000

85.300

l13,000
254.600

367,600

222.9æ

lu,700

4.O4.0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 222,900

RECEI PTS, EXPENDITI.JRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

t44.700
258.800

lm3,500

236.600

166,900

Agency Description - The board licenses, investigates, and

.r-r.{rrm of theropv m which dLçeqse is co¡ui.dered the result of
¿ru| orher -Ítru(rures Ls the prefened nethod of treatmznt

conducts etaninatio¡ts of chiropraaors who Pracrice a
neural malfunaion- Manipulation of the spinal column

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst lcgislature, lst Regular Session, included both FY 1994

and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10' agencies. During the 2nd Regular Session, the lægislarure has revised the

FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the 2nd Regular Session are described below. For additional

information. refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

Ll This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

to the special agericy funds until June 30, 1995.

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Llmp Sum by Agency. The line items are shown

for information only.

333

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS Í't]NI)

Personal Services - The ¡evised amount includes an additional $3,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $,100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a rpduction of $600 to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amouDt also includes a total of $9,800 for the state share of employee medic¿l insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $200, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and
a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General AppropriationAct.

334



BOARD OF COSMETOI,OGY

Sue Sansom, Executive Director

a.R.S. S 32-501

JLBC Analyst: Child

BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY FI]ND
F"r 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Revised

FTE Positions ls.5 15.5 15.5

Personal Services 305,500 324,|N 335,/m0

Employee Related Expenditures 83,¿lO0 80.700 94.300

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendirures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

58,300
23,000
't,7æ

109.600
13,700

82,900
25,000

5.700
99.900

5,000

82,900
25.000

5.700
93.600

{-
212.300 218.500 207.2æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 601,200 623,300 J! 636,900 !Ì!

REC E I PTS, EXPENDTTI.JRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

650,800
569,600

619,200
582.400

578.3m
595.700

TOTAL ruNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

1,220,4¡g

60t.200

1,201,600

623,300

1,174,000

636.900

619.200 578,300 537,100

Agenc¡ Description - The board ctdminirrers licer¡-sing examinations and licenses; itlrpeds salon-ç and schools: and

¡nrr.{r¡ßdte.r vùil¿ttt¡tt; of sanitatktn requiremenls and cosmcrclogy procedures. It conducts hearings and imposes

en_li t nt'ment ¿ d i t ns w'here a pp n t p rø t e.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act. as authorized by the 4lst lægislature, First Regular Session, included botb FY
1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10" agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the Legislature has

revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information. rcfer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

The FY 1994 appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-ump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for informatioo only.

Lt

1l

335

(Continued)



BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY (Cont'd)
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY F'I]NI)

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $11,300 for the geneml salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Acr.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount i¡cludes: a) an additional $1,ó0O for the general salary adjustment.
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $IO.4OO to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $47,400 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised qmount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $2,0O0, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and
a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

336



STATE BOARD OF DEIVTAL EXA]VTINERS

Drew I anglgy, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 32-1201

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

DENTAL BOARD FT'NI)
F"r 1993
Actual

F"r u94
Estimate

Fr 1995
Revised

FTE Positions 9.0 9.0 9.0

Personal Services 249,900 263,2m 26't.7û

Employee Related Expenditures 42,2û 45,500 55.600

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

59.300
5,500
1,900

89,200

t42,9æ
8.900
4,900

104.600

145.700

6.500
4.900

102.000

155.900 261,300 259.100

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL ¿14E,000 570,000 5E2,400

Automaiion
lmpaired Dentist Program

I 1,700
40,000

8.000
4-

4-
{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 499,700 57t,000 v! 5E2,¿loo !'!!!!!

RECEIPTS. EXPENDTTI.JRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginnin-e of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

202.900
575.200

278,ñO
525.300

225.7W
527. 100

TOTAL ruNDS AVATLABLE

Expenditures

BALA:{CE E¡{D OF FISCAL YEAR

77t,100 E03,700

578.000

752,E00

582.¿100.499.700

278.q0 225,700 170,¿100

l¡

?t

3l

The amounr shown refìects the adjustment of $50.0O0 made to the original FY 1994 appropriation and the

adjusrmenr of $7ó.10O made to the original FY 1995 appropriation by the Ornnibus Supplemental Bill (l-aws

1994. Chapter 6. 8th Special Session).

This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R. S. $ 35-l90.Ol, relating to lapsing of appropriations

to the special agency funds. until June 30, 1995.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown

for information only.
The board shall report quarterly to the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the

Chairmen of the Appropriations Committees, and the Director of the Joint lægislative Budget Committee on their
progress in reducing their complaint backlog. The report shall include information on the number of cases opened,

the number of cases closed, and the average length of time to resolve complaints. (General Appropriation Act

footnote.)

4/

337

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS (Cont'd)

Agency Description - The agenq licenses, investigates, and conduas qanti¡tationr of dentists, den¡urßts, dental
hygienists and dental assistants.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst Legislature, lst Regular Session, included both FY 1994
a¡d FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10" agencies. D.ring the 2nd Regular Session, the l-egislature has revised the
FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the 2nd Regular Session are described below. For additional
information, refer to the FY 1994 Approoriations Report-

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $3,900 for the general saìary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Emplo-vee Related Expenditures - The revised amount i¡cludes: a) an additional $ l, 100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $7,700 to updare the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expendirures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $21,8O0 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The Omnibus Supplemental Bill (I-aws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session)
authorized an increase of $35,600 above the original FY 1994 appropriation to hire paf-time dental consultants to handle
additional caseload growth. The Omnibus Supplemental Bill also authorized an additional $6l.7mabove the original Fy
1995 appropriation for hearing costs and consultant cosrs associated with the additional c¿seload growth.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $ I .90O, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and
a reduction of $100. as authorized by Section 79 of the ceneral Appropriation Act.

Thc Omnibus Supplemental Bill authorized an increase of $14.2100 above both the original FY 1994 and FY 1995
appropriations for postage and printing costs associared with caseload growth.

338



STATE BOARD OF F[]I\ER,AL DIRECTORS AND WIBALMERS

George Beard, Acting Executive Director

a.R.s. s 32-1301

JLBC Analyst: Smith

BOARD OF FT.]IYERAL DIRECTORS ANI)
EMBALMERS FT.]ND

F"r 1993
Actud

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Revised

FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 3.0

Personal Services 69,800 88.000 90,800

Employee Related Expenditures 14,900 18,500 19.200

Professional a¡d Outside Services !/

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures

AII Other Operating Expenditures

18,300
2,300
1,2û

10.600

23,|W
t7,2W

4-
28,500

24.5æ
17.2æ

{-
27.W

32.M 68.800 69.600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS I 17,100
2l

175,300 179,600 lr

RECEI PTS, EXPENDTTI.JRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

l I,600
r83.2m

77.7N
174,100

76,500
l74.lm

TOTAL FIJI\'DS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

194,800 251,800

175.300

250,600

179.600r 17.100

77,700 76,500 71,000

Agenc¡ Description - The b<nrd licenses, regLsrers, and regulates embalmcrs, prearrcutged funeral salespersons,

c'ruftltl(rncs, urul funeral homes.

The FY 1994 Generat Appropriation Act. as authorized by the 4lst l.egislature, First Regular Session, included both

FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 '9O-10" agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the Legislature has

rcvised the FY 1995 appropriations- Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information. rcfer to the FY 1994 Aporopriations Repoft.

ll This agency is housed within the Ståte Boards' Office of the Department of Administration. The amount shown

includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for services provided by the

State Boa¡ds' Office.

?/ This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations

to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995.

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown

for information only.

339

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF FUNERAL DIRECTORS AND EMBALMERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OF Ft]NERAL DIRECTORS AND EMBAI,MERS TT]NI)

Personal Services - The revised anount includes an additional $2,800 for the general salary adjustment, 8s authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a reduction of $10O to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $8,300 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
paymsnts, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The revised amount includes an additional $l0O for the State Boards' Office general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes: a) a total of $600 for the state share of the State Boards' Office employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund and b) a total of
$6.900 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,300, as authorized by Section 73 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $100, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and a
reduction of $1,300, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

ADDITIOI\AL LEGISLATION

Funeral Directors Board Continuation (Chapter I l. H.B. 205 l) - The bill extends the board's sunset date to July 1,2m4.

Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board (Chaoter 203. S.B. 1392) - The bill makes numerous changes to the statutes
rceardrng the regulation of funeral directors. embalmers, and funeral establishments. These include modirying the board's
crril penalt-r authority and establishing a fingerprint/background check fee for applicants for licensure.

3n



BOARD OF HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL EXA]VflI\ER.S

Gladys McGarey, President

a.R.s. $ 32-2901

JLBC Analyst: Smith

BOARD OF HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL
EXAMINERS FI.]NI)

FY 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

F'r u95
Revised

FTE Positions 0.3 0.5 0.5

Personal Services 5,800 8,200 9,(X)O

Employee Related Expenditures 800 1,000 2,loo

Professioual and Outside Services !
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

9,900
500

1,500
4-

1 1, 100

500
1,500

{-

13,100
500

1,700
3,600

11,9(X) 13,100 18,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1E,500 22,300 ! 3o,ooo 
3J

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITI.JRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

30,700
16,600

28,800
19,600

26,|N
19,600

TOTAL Ft'NDS AVAILABLE 47,300

18,500

ß,ûo

22,300

45,700

30,000Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR 28,E00 26,100 15,700

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates ¡nedical physicians who praaice homcopatþ, a systern of
mcdical îreatmcnt based on use of smoll qwutities of remedies which in larger doses produce symptoms of the disease.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st l-egislature, First Regular Session, included both
FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10' agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the Legislature has
revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second R gular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

This agency is housed within the State Boards' Ofñce of the Department of Administration. The amouut shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for services provided by the
State Boards' Ofñce.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-r,rmF Sum by Agency. The line items a¡e shown
for information only.

Ll

u

3./

34t
(Continued)



BOARD OF HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL EXAMII\ERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OF HOMEOPATHIC MEDICAL EXAMINERS F'I]NI)

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised qmount includqs an additional $1,00O to update the employer contributions
for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of ${- for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments.

Professional and Outside Services - The revised amount includes an additional $200 for the State Boards' Office general
salary adjustment, as authorized by section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes: a) a total of $50O for the state share of the State Boards' Office employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund and b) a total of
$4.0OO for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,800, as authorized by Section 73 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $90O for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $700, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and a
reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Equipment - The revised amount includes a total of $3,600 which reflects an additional 93,600, as authorized by Section
73 of the General Appropriation Act.

342



BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAIVIII\ER.S

Douglas N. Cerf, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 32-1401

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

BOARD OF MEDICAL
EXAMINERS FtJh[D

F"r D93
Actual

FV t994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Revised

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

40.5 41.5 42.5

1,030,20o r,202,m 1,260,000

229,500 245,tOO 288,900

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of St¿te

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

451,900
36,600

8,300
426,200
14,7N

346,7W
47,300
9,800

477,900
40,ux)

338,700
41300
8,800

4t6,2W
4-

lt

937,7N 860,700 811,000

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 2,197,n0 2,308,200 2,359,900

Automation
Attorney General - I-egal Fees

Examinations

4- 23,300
166,500
189,500

{-
166,500
254,800

166,500
a

{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,363,900 z,6ï7,soo 2!!! z,lEl,2oo !

RECEIPTS, EXPENDTTURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

l,l69,000
2,641,700

1,446,800
2,836,600

1,595,900
2.908,2n

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAILABLE

Expendirures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

3,E10,700

2,363,9æ

4,2ß,&0

2,687,5æ

4,504,100

2,781,2æ

1,445,3¡g 1,595,900 1,722,900

lt

Agency Description - The agency licenses, regulates and conduos examinations of medical doctors and physician's
4.\S ¿li'¡ultÍ.ç.

The appropriated amount includes $159,800 for occupancy costs in the Centre Pointe Building. The Department of
Administration shall prepare the Centre Pointe Building for occupancy by July l, 1993. If the building is not ready
for occupancy on July l, 1993, the Department of Administration shall pay the board's prorated occupancy costs
during the period the board remains in office space. The boa¡d shall transfer its entire appropriation for occupancy
to the Department of Health Services for the costs of occupying the Centre Pointe Building. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)

343

(Continued)



BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS (Cont,d)
BOARD OF' EXAMTNERS

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st Legislature, lst Regular Session, included both Fy 1994
and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10n agencies. During the 2nd Regular Session, the I-egislature has revised the
FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the 2nd Regular Session are described below. For additional
information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $41,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $5,500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $26,700 to update the 

-employer

contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $IZI,ZW for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transfe¡red to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $5,10o for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $16,3(X), as authorized by Section 76 of the Gteral Appropriation act, an¿
a reduction of $800, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Tl¡e revised amount also includes a total of $92,900 for the Centre pointe Building lease_purchase payment, which reflects
an additional $7,200, as authorized by Section j2 of the General Appropriation Act.

?/ The lump sum appropriation in FY 1994 and Fy 1995 includes $166,500 for Attorney General _l*galFees which
is specifically designated to Pay for the Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures or ine z Assistant
Attorney General positions and the 0.5 l-egal Secretary position assigned to the Board of Medical Examiners. Any
monies uot expended for the Purpose specified shall revert to the Board of Medical Examiners Fund. (General
Appropriation Act footnote, as adjusted by Laws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session.)

1/ This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from e.n.s. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency funds, until June 30, 1995.

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a l-ump Sum by Agency. The line items ¿¡.s shownfor information only. The omnibus Supplemental Bill (-aws 1994, Chapter-6, ãth Special Session) changed the
appropriation format for the agency from Modified llmp Sum by Agenry to Lump Sum by Agency.

34



NATT]ROPATHIC PHYSICIANS BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMII\ER,S

Glenn T. Ozalan, N.D., Chairman

a.R.s. 0 32-s01

JLBC Analyst Smith

BOARD OF NATUROPATHIC
PHYSICIANS EXAMINERS FI]NI)

Fr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

r"r u95
Revised

FTE Positions 0.3 1.0
I

1.0
ll

Personal Services 9,900 25,WO 28,500

Employee Related Expenditirres 1,100 3,300 5,500

Professional and Outside Services ?

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

9,500
300

5,100
{-

11,300
100

5,800
{-

14,700
100

6,900
1,500

14,9(X) 17,200 23,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 25,900 6,û0 )!3J 57,200 JJ!

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURBS AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Yea¡
Add Revenues

39,900
35,500

49,500
62,800

65,9(X)
49,000

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE 75,û0

25,9æ

112,300

46,ßO

114,900

57,2WExpendirures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR 49,500 65,900 57,700

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates physicians and meÅical assistants who praaice nauropathy;
certiftes physici.an^ç to dispense natural remcdies; and accredits and approves nauropathic ¡n¿diæI schools, intemships,
and programs. Naruropathy is a system of medical diagnosß and neatment based on the use of narural remzdies and
n on - in va-s ive mcthods.

Laws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2006), 8th Special Session provided a supplemental appropriation of $4,500 a¡d 0.5 FTE
position for FY 1994 and $9,700 and 0.5 FTE position foi FY 1995 to fund increased activities of the board.
This agency is housed within the State Boards' Office of the Department of Adminis¡¡¿1ie¡. The amount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provided by the
State Boards' Office.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency fund, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line iûems a¡e shown for
information only.

!/

2/

5t

lt

345

(Continued)



NATUROPATHIC PHYSICIANS BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS (Cont,d)
BOARD flF'N PHYSICIANS EXAMTNERS F'I]NI)

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st I-egislature, FirstRegular Session, included both FY 1994
and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10" agencies. During the SecondRegular Session, the I-egislature has revised the
FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session a¡e described below. For additional
information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

FTE Positions - The revised amount includes an additional O.5 FTE position and 94,5(Ð for FY 1994 and 0.5 FTE position
and $9,700 for FY 1995 to provide funding for clerical support and expanded regulatory activities ofthe board, as authorized
by the Omnibus Supplemental Bill (I-aws 1994, &aptet 6, 8th Special Session). These revisions, a.s listed below, are changes
to the board's original FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations and include the reallocation of resources among line items:

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL CHANGE $ 4,500

0.5

FY 1994
Supplemental

$ 8,700

1,900

(5,40O)

(1,300)

600

FY 1995

Supplemental

0.5

$ 1l,000

3,500

(1,700)

(1,lmO)

(1,70O)

$ 9,700

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $1,300 for board member per diem.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a reduction of g60o to updaÞ the employer contributions
for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $2,900 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The revised amount includes an additional $2OO for the State Boards' Office general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes: a) a total of $500 for the state share of the State Boards' Ofhce employee medical insurance
and dental insurance Payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund and b) a total of $4,000 for rent
of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,800, as authorized by Section 73 of the General Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $4,300 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $4,700, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and a
reduction of $70o, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Equipment - The revised amount i¡cludes an additional $1,500 for computer equipment, as authorized by Section 73 of t¡.e
General Appropriation Act.

346



STATE BOARD OF I\URSING

Fran Roberts R.N., Executive Di¡ector

A.R.S. g 32-t602

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

BOARD OF NURSING Ft]hID
RT 1993
Actual

r"r ú94
Estimate

F"r 1995
Revised

FIE Positions ! 2r.7 21.7 21.7

Personal Services 449,9æ 613,800 634,6n

Employee Related Expenditures 187,700 125,800 136,2ú

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1 19, 100

10,900
20,(x)o

186,500
{-

83,000
14,300
5,7n

230,500
{-

83,000
14,300
5,7N

234,500
{-

336,500 333,500 337,5N

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 974,t00 1,073,100 1,10E,300

Nurse Aid Training Program
58,100 20,000 20,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,032,200 1,0g3,100 ' l,l2E,3o0 2!

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITT]RES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

539,300
I,808,100

1,315,200
710,000

932,|n
830,000

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

2,347,N0

1,032,200

2,025,200

l,093,100

1,762,100

I,128,300

1,315,200 932,100 633,800

Agency Description - The board licenses, regulates, conducfs qaminaîions and approves educational programsfor
nurses and nurse ai-des-

t/

2l

3/

The FTE Positions total includes 1.5 FTE positions funded from the Nurse Aid Training Program Special Line Item
in FY 1993.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency fund, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating l-ump Sum by Agency with a Special
Line ltem. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" are sþown for information only.

347

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF NURSING (Cont'd)
BOARD OF NT]RSING FI]ND

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st Legislature, First Regular Session, included both FY
1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 'm-l0" agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the I-egislature has
revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $20,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of tbe General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $2,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $4,300 to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $49,000 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised qmount includes a total of $ 1 I ,900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $8,900, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and
a reduction of $1,90o, as authorized by Section 79 of the General AppropriationAct.

The revised amount also i¡cludes a total of $51,600 for the Centre Pointe Building lease-purchase payment, which reflects
an additional $3,200, as authorized by Section 72 of tbe General Appropriation Act.

348



BOARD OF EXAMII\ER.S OF I\T]RSING CARE INSTTIUTION
ADMINISTRATORS AND ADT]LT CARE HOME MANAGE,RS

Ch¡istine Springer, Executive Director

A.R.S. S 3ffi.t2

JLBC Analyst: Smith

NURSING CARE INSTITTIIION
ADMIMSTRATORS' LICENSING AI{D
ADI]LT CARE HOME MANAGERS'
CERTIFICATION FI]NI)

F"r 1993
Actual

Fr t.994
Estimate

FT 1995
Revised

FTE Positions o.7 o.7 o.7

Personal Services 22,'læ 24,8W 25,500

Employee Related Expenditures 6,800 5,400 5,800

Professional and Outside Services V

Travel - ln State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

18,¿100

1,(X)0

6,ßO

24,rOO
4,300
5,(X)O

25,3W
4,300
5,200

25,800 33,&O 34,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 55,300 63,600 ?! 66,100 
3J

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITI.JR.ES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

52,M
89,000

80,600
104,800

121,800
63,ñO

TOTAL FT]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures
Payback to General Fund

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

141,rmg 1E5,¿100 1E5,200

55,300
5,500

63,600
4-

66,100
{-

E0,600 121,E00 119,100

Agency Description - The board licenses, certfres, and regulates administrators of nursing øre institutions and
managers ofaduh care hom¿s.

This agency is housed within the State Boards' Off,rce of the Department of Administration. The ¡mount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provided by
the State Boards' Office.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to tbe special agency fund, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

Lt

1t

v

349

(Continued)



BOARD OF EXAMII\ERS OF I{T]RSING CARE INSTITT/TION ADMINISTRATORS AI{D ADT]LT CARE HOME
MANAGERS (Cont'd)
NT]RSING CARE INSTITTIIION ADMIIVISTRATORS'LICENSING AND ADI]LT CARE HOME MANAGERS'
CERTIFICATION T'[]NI)

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st l-egislature, First Regular Session, included both
FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 '90-10n agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the I-egislature has
revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular SÃsion a¡e described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

Personal Services - The revised amount i¡cludes an additional $700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $l0O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $300 to update tne 

"-ptoy"iconiributionsfor Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $3,100 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insura¡ce
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The revised amount includes an additional $200 for the State Boards' Office general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the App ooriation Act.

The revised amount also includes: a) a total of $500 for the state share of the State Boards' office employee medical
insurance and dental insurance Payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund ana ú¡ a total of
$4.300 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,000, as authorized by Section 73 of tle General
Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $5OO, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and a
reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- The bill extends the board's sunset date to
July l. 2004.

350



BOARD OF OCCT]PATIONAL THER,APY EXAÙIII\ER.S

Kenneth D. Fink, Executive Director

A.R.S. $ 32-3¿f01

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

OCCUPATIONAL TIIERAPY
BOARD FT]ND

FT 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Revised

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

1.O 2.O 2.O

28,500 47,3W 48,900

'1 ,ßo 13,500 10,9(X)

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

200
1,100
m

15,600
600

5,000
2,6W
2,200

15,100
5,2N

5,O0O

2,6æ
2,2m

r4,800
4,200

17,9(X) 30,100 28,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 53,800 go,goo )! E8,600 !

RECEIPTS, E)PENDITTJRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

62,2n
87,m

95,800
94,ßO

99,300
101,800

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

149,600

53,800

190,200

90,900

201,100

88,600

95,800 99,300 112,500

Agency Description - The board emmines and licenses occupational therapists and occupational therapy assistants,
investigates complaints, and holds hearings to enforce standards of praaice.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st l-egislature, lst Regular Session, included both FY 1994
and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-l0n agencies. During the 2nd Regular Session, the Legislature has revised the
FY 1995 appropriations. Only changas made during the 2nd Regular Session are described below. For additional
information, refer to the FY 1994 Aporopriations Report.

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $1,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Ll This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-143.01, relating to lapsing
of appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995.

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items ¿¡s shown
for information only.

351

(Continued)



BOARD OF OCCI]PATIONAL TIIERÂPY EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
OCCIIPA AL TIIERAPY BOARI)

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amor¡nt includqs: a) an additional $200 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a reduction of $3,100 to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $4,100 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurznce Trust F'nd.

Other Operating Expmditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an increase of $700, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation e'ct, an¿
a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $2,9ü) for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $300, as
authorized by Section 73 of the General Appropriation Act.

352



STATE BOARD OF DISPET\SING OPTICIANS

Careen J. Heinzr, Executive Director

A.R.S. å 32-t671

JLBC Analyst: Smith

BOARD OF DISPENSING
OPTICIANS FTJND

F"r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Revised

FTE Positions 0.8 0.8 0.8

Personal Services 29,900 29,9ú 29,tOO

Employee Related Expenditures 5,4O0 4,900 5,100

Professional and Outside Services !
Travel - In Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

13,4¡tg
2,4OO

3,9(X)
4-

t5,2n
4,900

10,700
3,300

17,0(X)
4,900
6,200

{-
19,7n 34,IN 28,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 55,000 68,900 ! 62,300 2!

RECEIPTS, EXPENDMI.]RES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

58,700
64,',lOO

68,400
63,ñO

62,9N
63,ÆO

TOTAL FI.]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

l?3,N0

55,000

131,E00

68,900

126,300

62,3W

6E,400 62,900 64,000

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates optical establishtnents and opticians. An optician fits and
sells optical devices such as conraû lenses and eye glasses.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst Legislature, First Regular Session, included both
FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 '90-10" agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the l-egislature has
revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

This agency is housed within the State Boards' Office of the Department of Administration. The amount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provided by
the State Boards' Office.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. S 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency fund, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Ilmp Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

Ll

u

!/

353

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF DISPENSING OPTICIANS (Cont'd)
BOARD OT'DISPENSING F'I]ND

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $90O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $100 for the general salary a_djustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $30O to update lhe employeiconiributions
for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $1,60O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental inzurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The revised amount includes an additional $200 for the State Boards' Ofñce general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes: a) a total of $50O for the state share of the State Boards' Office emlloyee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund ana ú¡ a total of
$5.400 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,600, a.s authorized by Section 73 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums- This amount reflects an additional $300, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Actl and a
reduction of $10o, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

354



STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY

Florence Moore, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 32-1701

JLBC Analyst Smith

BOARD OF OPTOMETRY FtJhID
F"r 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr u95
Revised

FTE Positions 1.8 1.8 1.8

Personal Services 52,7W 54,9(n 56,700

Employee Related Expenditures 9,100 8,300 10,000

Professional and Outside Services !
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

13,800
3,500

{-
3,44O

18,100
6,400

700
7,200

19,700
6,400

7n
7,M

20,7æ 32,m 34,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 82,500 95,600 ! 100,900 ?!

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITI.JRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

104,000
l7,700

39,2W
164,800

108,ÆO
20,600

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

t2l,7oo

82,500

204,000

95,600

129,000

100,900

39,200 10E,¿t00 2E,100

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates optomctrists and issues ceftirtcarcs authorizing the use of
diagnostic pharmaceutical agents. An optometrist samines E)es, m¿asures vßion, and prescribes corrective lenses

and neannents which do not require a licensed physician.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst Legislature, First Regular Session, i¡cluded both FY
1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 '90-10' agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the Legislature has

revised the FY 1995 appropriations. OnIy changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

This agency is housed within the State Boards' Offrce of the Department of Administration. The amount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provided by
the State Boards' Office.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency fund, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

lt

zt

3/

355

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRY (Cont'd)
BOARD OÍ'OPTOMETRY FT]INI)

Personal Services - The ¡evised amount includes an additional $1,800 fo¡ the general salary a justme¡t, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $1,200 to update ihe employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $1,9O0 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferrci to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The revised amount includes an additional $200 for the State Boards' Office general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes: a) a total of $500 for the state share of the St¿te Boards' Office employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund ana ú¡ a total of
$5,600 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,,100, as authorized by Section 73 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Managemenr
premiums' This amount reflects an by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Actl and a
reduction of $lü), as authorized by Apprópriation Act.

356



ARTZONA BOARD OF OSIEOPATHIC EXAMII\E,RS

Robert J. Miller, Ph.D., Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 32-1801

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC
EXAMINERS FI]ND

Fr 1-993

Actual
F"r u94
Estimate

F"r 1995
Revised

FTE Positions 5.0 5.5 5.5

Personal Services 153,800 156,200 161,4ü)

Employee Related Expenditures 41,000 34,300 34,600

Professional a¡d Outside Services
Travel - ln St¿te

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

15,100
5,200
2,300

41,900
5,700

44,nO
5,800
3,800

44,2m
{-

44,900
5,800
3,800

44,640
{-

70,200 98,700 99,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 265,000 2gg,2oo !! 295,100 !

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITT]RES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues 1/

322,WO
474,IOO

532,OOO

80,500
323,300
550,800

TOTAL FI.JNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

797,000

265,000

612,500

289,2ú

E74,100

295,tOO

532,000 323,300 579,000

Agency Description - The agency licenses and regulates m¿dical physicians who practice osteopathic m¿dicine, a
system of meJical rrealmcnt that emphasizes the inter-relationship of the body's muscles, bones, and jointswithother
body -;-vstentt a-s an adjuna rc invasive and/or chemically-based treatm¿nt modalities.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst lrgislature, lst Regular Session, included both FY 1994
and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-l0n agencies. During the 2nd Regular Session, the l-egislature has revised the
FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the 2nd Regular Session are described below. For additional
information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Reoort.

Ll This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. S 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a L,ump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

1l This agency has a biennial licensing cycle.

357

(Continued)



ARIZONA BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMII\ERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OF OSTEOPA EXAMINERS FI]ND

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $5,200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a reduction of $1,üÐ to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $14,500 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $1,100 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums- This amount reflects a reduction of $1,100, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Aìt, and
a reduction of $20O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

358



ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Llyn A. IJoyd, Executive Secretary

a.R.s. $ 32-1901

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

BOARD OF PHARMACY FI]NI)
F"r 1993
Actual

Fv 1994
Estimate

Fr 19gs
Revised

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

11.0 11.O 11.0

376,7æ Æ2,2n 416,ü)0

83,300 99,300 90,300

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

32,7ú
34,100

6,100
91,500
13,500

31,400
33,m
4,000

73,700
7,000

31,¿lOO

33,4m
4,000

73,WO
4-

177,900 149,500 142,7N

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 637,900 641,000

100,000 1!

{-

649,000

Poison Control Center Subsidy
Automation

-o-
5,000

4-
4-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 642,900 741,000
tru

649,000 2!

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITTJRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Yea¡
Add Revenues

839,2100

716,ûO
9r2,WO
677,W

848,900
677,W

TOTAL FT.]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

1,555,E00

642,9æ

1,589,900

741,000

1,525,900

649,ü)O

9t2,9OO 848,900 876,900

Agency Description - The board licerces, regulates, and conducts qaninations of plurtnacists and issues permits to
dLçtributors of approved m¿dications. The board also eduætes phartnøcists and the general public on the proper
distribution and use of these m¿dícations.

The amount shown reflects the $lü),Ofi) adjustment made to the original FY 1994 appropriation by the
Omnibus Supplemental Bill (hws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session). These monies will offset a one-time
shortfall in the University of Anzr:na Poison Control Center's budget.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to the lapsing of
appropriations to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

lt

2t

3l

359

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Cont'd)
BOARD r)F' F'I]NI)

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st Legislature, lst Regular Session, included both FY 1994
and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 '90-10" agencies. Duriog the 2nd Regular Session, the Legislature has revised the
FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the 2nd Regular Session are described below. For additional
information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $13,g0O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $ 1,900 for the general salary a_djustment,
as authorized by section 74 of tbe Gene¡al Appropriation Act, and b) a reduction of $2,90o to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $¡2,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised âmount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums- This amount reflects a reduction of $ 1 ,90O, as authorized by Section 76 of the deneral Appropriation Act, and
a reduction of $loo, as authorized by Section 29 of the General Appropriation Act.

ADDMIONAL LEGISLATION

Board of Pharmacv: Continuation (Chapter 133. H.B. 2292) - The bill changes the sunset d¿te for the Board of pharmacy
from July l, 1994 to July l, 2OO4.

360



BOARD OF PEYSICAL THERAPY EXA]VINIER,S

J"nice Stille, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 32-2001

JLBC Analyst Smith

BOARD OF PITYSICAL THERÄPY
EXAMINERS FT.]NI)

F"r 1993
Actud

FT 1994
Estimate

Fr ú95
Revised

FTE, Positions 1.0 1.0 1.0

Personal Services 30,4(X) ß,./C[ y 32,M

Employee Related Expenditures 5,500 5,500 5,900

Professional and Outside Services ?

Travel - [n Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

18,100
t,200

,lO0

7,300
1,000

23,m
2,500
1,¿tOO

7,800
{-

26,300
25æ
1,300
7,200

4-
28,000 35,100 37 3n

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 63,900 El,3oo 3! 75,600 !!

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITTJRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

109,300
l5 l, lo0

196,500
50,100

165,300

146,000

TOTAL FT.JNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FTSCAL YEAR

260,û0 2Æ,600

8l,300

311,300

75,60063,900

196,500 165,300 235,700

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates physiæl therapists. A physical therapist treats patients by
physical û,zatLs, including exercise, massage, mzchanical energy, electrical energy, heat,Iight, sound, andwater.

[-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2006), 8th Special Session provided a supplemental appropriation of $9,000 to allow
the board to pay lump sum leave for a departing employee.
This agency is housed within the State Boards' Office of the Department of Administration. The amount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving fund for the services provided by the
State Boards' Office.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency fund, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

Lt

)t

JI

4l

36r
(Continued)



BOARD OF PIfYSICAL TIIERAPY EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OF'PITYSICAL EXAMTNRRS F'[]NI)

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st Legislature, First Regular Session, included both
FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10' agencies. D".iog the Second Regular Session, the I-egislature has
revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $1,000 for the general salary a justment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The revised amount also reflects elimin¿¡ie¡ of $9,ü)O for a one-time lump
sum leave payment to a departing employee in Fy 1994.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $10O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 7 4 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $ 100 to update the employei 

"oot.ibrrtion.for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also i¡cludes a total of $1,900 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The revised amount includes an additional $20O for the State Boards' Office general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes: a) a total of $500 for the state share of the State Boards' Office employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund and b) a total of
$4,300 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,300, as authorized by Section j3 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised 4mount includes a total of $90O for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $500, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and a
reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Phvsical Therapists Board: Continuation (Chapter 342. H..22881 - The bill makes numerous changes to the statutes
regarding the regulation of physical therapy. These include the following: a) changes the maximum fee for examination
for licensure from $150 to $500, b) increases the board's authority in prosecutingìiol.tor., and c) allows the board to
impose civil penalties of up to $ 1,0O0 per violation, after holding a hearing. 1'ne ¡ill also extends the board's sunset date
to July l. 2004.

362



STATE BOARD OF FODIATRY EXA]VIINERS

T inda Wells, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 32.801

JLBC Analyst: Smith

BOARD OF FODIATRY
EXAMINERS FUND

FY 1993
Actual

RT 1994
Estimete

F"r ú95
Revised

FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 1.0

Personal Services 24,700 25,6æ 30,200

Employee Related Expenditures 4,m 4,7OO 5,300

Professional and Outside Services !
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

12,w
400

2,W
{-

14,7N
,lOO

23m
2,700

15,800
100

2,m
4-

15,300 20,100 18,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,û0 50,400 4 53,goo 2!

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITT]RES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

44,3OO

51,4(X)
51,30O
77,ln

78,(X)0
70,800

TOTAL FT.JNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

95,700

44,ÆO

128,400

50,400

1¿lE,E00

53,800

51,300 78,000 95,000

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates Doctors of Podiatric Medicine. A podiatrist must tc.ke

specialized training, serve an internship and pass a qualifiing øannination prior ro licensure to diagnose and treat foot
ailmznts-

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst Legislature, First Regular Session, included both
FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10' agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the I-egislature has

revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

This agency is housed within the State Boards' Office of the Department of Adminis¡ra¡iea. The amount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services by the State

Boards' Office.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency fund, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

Lt

2r

1/

363

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF FODHTRY EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OÍ'FODIATRY F'tINI)

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) aì additional $100 for the general salary a justment,
as authorized by Section '7 4 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $ 100 to update the employei 

"ooirib,rtioo,for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $1,900 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Services - The revised ¡mount includes an additional $200 for the State Boards, Office general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes: a) a total of $500 for the state share of the State Boards' Office employee medical
insurance and dental insurance Payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insu¡ance Trust Fund ana ú¡ a total of
$4'200 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $900, as authorized by Section 73 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised zmount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $700, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and a
reduction of $10o, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

ADDTTIONAL LEGISLATION

Board of Podiatrv: Continuation lChapter 252. H.B. 228î - The bill extends the board's sunset date to July l, lggg

364



STATE BOARD OF PRTVATE POSTSECOI\DARY EDUCATION

Dona M. Markley, Executive Directo¡

a.R.s. $ 32.3002

JLBC Analyst: Groll

BOARD OF PRTVATE FOSTSECONDARY
EDUCATION FI]ND

r"r 1993
Actual

r"r 1994
Estimate

FY 1995
Revised

FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 3.0

Personal Services 77,46 81,600 83,300

Employee Related Expenditures 17,900 17,900 19,800

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,700
2,200

23,7W

5,000
4,000

22,rOO

4,900
3,800

22,7æ

27,6m 31,100 31,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 122,900 130,600 )! 134,500 ?BJ

R-ECETPTS, EXPENDITIjRES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

64,2W
I14,900

56,2æ
116,000

41,600
t23300 !!

TOTAL FT.JI\DS AVAILABLE

Expendirures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

179,100

122,900

172,200

130,600

164,900

134,500

56,200 41,600 30,400

Agency Description - The board enforces the l.aws and rules governing approximately 125 private pos*econdary
education institutions, including vocational and degree programs. The board does not have jurisdiction over
cosmctology, barber, real estate and professional driving schools. The board also administers a Student Tuition
Recovery Fund, which compensotes persons sufering damages as the resuh of a private postsecondary instirution
cea-ring operations.

Thisappropriationisavailableforuseandisexemptfromtheprovisionsof A.R.S. $35-143.0l,relatingtolapsing
of appropriations to the special agency funds until Júne 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.
Of the amount appropriated for fiscal year 1994-1995, $23,300 reverted to the State Board of Private Postsecondar¡r
Education Fund because fe,es were uot increased by at least 15% over the fiscal ye.ar 1992-1993 level as stipulated
in the FY 1994 General Appropriation Act footnote.
Estim¿ted revenue is revised to $123,300 (see footnote 2), and estimated expenditures are ¡evised as stipulatedbecause
fees were not increased. The end of year balance is revised to $28,600.

Lt

zt

lt

4/

365

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF PRTVATE FOSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Cont'd)
BOARD OF PRTVATE Y EDUCATION F'T]NTI

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st lægislature, First Regular Session, included both
FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for ttLe26 "%J-IO' agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the I-egislature has
revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refe¡ to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $2,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $40O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $1,700 to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised ,mount also includes a total of $9,500 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $2ü), as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, 

"¡rda reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Student Tuition Recoverv Fund (Chapter 272. S.B. l406't - Amends existing legislation by expanding the fund to include
cosmetology schools and professional driver training schools. (V/hile their students will participate in the fund, the
cosmetology and driver training schools themselves will continue to be regulated by other agencies.) Requires cosmetology
schools and professional driver training schools, which collect prepaid tuition, 1e "annually pay an assessment to the board
for each newly enrolled student equal to the sum of two-tenths of one percent of the total 

"o.t 
. . . " This is the same rate

paid by other private postsecondaÐr education instit¡¡tions. Also adds language requiring that, if a cosmetology school or
professional driver training school fails to pay an assessment as required, 'the appropriate licensing agency (shall¡ suspena
the license of the cosmetolory school or professional driver training school . . . until the school pays the assessment itr full. "

366



STATE BOARD OF PSYCEOIJOGIST EXAIVINIER.S

Maxine McCarthy, Executive Directo¡

A.R.S. Ë 32-2062

JLBC Analyst: Smith

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST
EXAMINERS FT.]ND

Fr 1993
Actual

FT 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Revised

FTE Positions 2.O 2.5 2.5

Personal Services 75,ü)O 79,9ú 82,500

Employee Related Expenditures 14,7m 16,30O 18,1@

Professional and Outside Services V

Travel - In St¿te

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

41,10O

4,300
{-

36,700
4,000

73,200
5,(X)O

2,5æ
18,400
2,500

77,7n
5,000
2,500

17,300
{-

86,100 101,600 102,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 175,300 197,E00 s 2o3,1oo 2!!!

RECEIPTS, E)(PENDITTJRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

369,800
284,5n

479,OOO

44,9æ
326,tOO
298,500

TOTAL FI.]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FTSCAL YEAR

654,300

175,300

523,900

197,800

62/.,600

203,100

479,000 326,100 421,500

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates psychologists.

Ll This agency is housed within the State Boards' Office of the Department of Administration. The amouut shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for the services provided by
the State Boards' Office.

2l This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency fund, until June 30, 1995.

1/ A report listing total expenditures as compared to appropriated amounts for the quarter and year-to-daæ shall be
forwarded to the Director of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee within 30 days after the end of each quarter of
the fiscal year. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

A Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by Detailed Line ltem by Agency.

367

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
BOARD OF' EXAMTNERS T'I]NI)

The FY 1994 Gene¡al Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst I-egislature, First Regular Session, included both
FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations fo r the 26 "90-10n agencies. Du.ing the Second Regular Session, the I-egislature has
revised the FY 1995 appropriations. OnIy changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $2,600 for the general salary a justment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The ¡evised ¡mount includes: a) an additional $300 fo¡ the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of tbe General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional g1,l0¡ to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $7,900 for the state share of emFloyee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The revised amount includes an additional $l0O for the State Boards' Office general
salary adjustment, as authorized by section i4 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amo rnt also includes: a) a total of $600 for the state share of the State Boards' Office employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund ana ú¡ a total of
$7,000 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,9(X), as authorized by Section 73 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $200, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Actl and a
reduction of $10o, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

368



FTE Positions 2.O 2.O 2.O

Personal Services 40,100 41,7N 43,2n

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional a¡d Outside Services
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1/

10,000 10,800 ll,2n

19,500
55,800

22,600
57,000

22,600
71,200

75,300 79,600 93,800

t2s,q0 132,100 148,200

STATE BOARDS' OFT'ICE

Delores DeBaca, Office Manager JLBC Analys[ Smith

SPECIAL SERVICES REVOLVING FI]ND
F"r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Revised

Agency Description - The ofice serves to centralize services and pool resources of 1O srnall regulatory boards.

Examples of shared items include fficëspace and equipment, as well cß accounting, clerical, administrative, and
telephone services. The ofice is under the General Services Division of the Deparùnent of Administation, but is
supported entirely by appropriated funds of the participating boards.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st Legislature, First Regular Session, included both
FY 1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10" agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the Legislature has

revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes m¡de during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations RePort.

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $1,500 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $200 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $5,300 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health [nsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount also includes a total of $52,4O0 for rent of state-owned space, which
reflectsanadditional$l4,2OO,asauthorizedbySectionT3oftheGeneralAppropriationAct. Aproportionateshareofthe
this amount is included in the Professional and Outside Services Line Item of each of the boards housed within the State

Boards' Office.

The State Boards' Office is funded through the Professional and Outside Services line of the participating boards.
The line items shown here are presented for information only.

U

369

(Continued)



STATE BOARDS' OIFICE (Cont'd)
SPECIAL SERVICES

OTIIER ISSI]ES

The following chart provides further details on some of the adjustments dqscribed above:

STATE BOARDS'OFFICE
Funding Breakdown

Section 73

Rent Adiustment
Section 74

Salarv Adiustment r/

Total
Medical/Dental

InsuranceContributine Boards

Funeral Directors
Homeopathic
Naturopathic
Nursing Care lnstitutions Admin.
Dispensing Opticians
Optometry
Physical Therapy
Podiatry
Psychologists
Veterinary

$1,300
1,80O

1,800
1,000
1,600
1,400
1,30O

900
1,90o
1.200

$600
500
500
500
500. 500
500
500
600
600

$5JAA

$too
200
200
2N
200
200
200
200
100

100

$1.700Total $L1'2Aq

Ll Includes both Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures

370



BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE EXAMII\ER.S

Ann Marie Toshner, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 32-3s01

JLBC Analyst: Smith

RESPIRATORY CARE EXÀMII{ERS Ft]NI)
Fr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Revised

FTE Positions 2-O 2.O z.o

Personal Services 58,800 60,300 62,3æ

Employee Related Expenditures 11,400 11,100 12,100

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

3,600
1,900

1,300

22,500
2,700

17,000
4,000
3,000

35,700
3,(X)O

17,000
4,OOO

3,(X)0

36,,1O0

3,(X)0

32,æO 62,700 63,QO

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 102,200 134,100 )! 137,E00 !

RESPIRATORY CARE EXAMINERS FT.JND

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITTJRES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

t24,tN
l49,QO

171,300
2205æ

257,7N
109,800

TOTAL FTJNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FTSCAL YEAR

273,500

to2,200

391,800

134,100

367,500

137,800

171,300 257,700 229,700

Agency Description - The board licenses and regulates respiratory carc practitioners. A respiratory therapist
perfomts inhalation therapy and respiratory therapy, which include administering pharmacological, diagnostic, and
therapeutic agents, as direaed by a physician.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by. the 4lst Legislature, First Regular Session, included both FY
1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "90-10' agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the Legislature has
revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

ll This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriation
to the special agency funds, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

)t

371

(Continued)



BOARD OF RESPIRATORY CARE EXAMINERS (Cont'd)
RESPIRATORY CARE Ì',X F't]NT)

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $2,000 for the general salary a justment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $200 for the general salary a justment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $50O to update the emFloyer contributions
for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $4,5OO for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferrei ûo the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects an additional $700, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and a
reduction of $10o, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $5,30O for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $500, as
authorized by Section 73 of the General Appropriation Act.

372



STRUCTT]RAL PEST CONTR.OL COMMISSION

Jack D. Root, Executive Director

A.R.S. ã 32-2302

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL
COMMISSION FT.]ND & STRUCTI.]RAL
PEST CONTROL COMMISSION
INSPECTION ST]PFORT FI]NI)

Fr 1993
Actual

r"r 1'994
Estimate

Fr D95
Revised

FTE Positions 26.O 26.O 26.O

Personal Services 514,300 580,100 600,500

Employee Related Expenditures ll9,?ffi 139,500 l6t,400

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
F4uipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

74,W0
62,300

1,70O

180,700
4-

106,200
66,800
2,600

t24,800
4-

106,200
66,800
2,6ú

115,200
{-

319,600 300,400 290,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 953,100 1,020,000 J! 1,052,7N !3J

RECEII'TS, EXPENDITI.JRES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

I16,400
t,222,500

385,800
l,l22,5OO

488,300
1,1225W

TOTAL FT.JNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

1,338,900

953,100

1,508,300

1,020,000

1,610,800

1,o52,7n

385,800 ¿188,300 55t,100

Agency Description - The commßsion licenses and regulates professional pest control companies and conduas
examinationç of applicators of stntcural pestici.des.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst l-egislature, lst Regular Session, included both FY 1994
and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 '90-10' agencies. During the 2nd Regular Session, the I-egislature has revised the
FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the 2nd Regular Session are described below. For additional
information. refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

l/

2/

3l

This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to the lapsing of
appropriations to the special 

^Eeîcy 
funds until June 30, 1995.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for inforrration only.
It is the intent of the I-egislature that not more than2í% of the appropriation for FY 1994 and for FY 1995 shall be
expended from the Structural Pest Co¡itrol Commigsiqa Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

373

(Continued)



STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL COMMISSION (Cont,d)
STRUCTT]RAL PEST CONTROL COMMISSION FI]ND & STRUCTT]RAL
PEST CONTROL INSPECTION ST]PFORT T'IINI)

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $20,,100 ($15,¡OO from the Inspection Support Fund and
$5,100 from the Structural Pest Control Commissieq Fund) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74
of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional g2,8ü) ($2,100 from the Inspection
Support Fund and $700 from the Structural Pest Control Commissiq¡ Fund) for the general salary adjustment, as autlorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $16,10O ($tZ, tOO from the Inspection Support Fund
and $4,0O0 from the Structural Pest Control Commissie¡ Fund) to update the employer contributions ior Employee Related
Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Aþpropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $79,200 ($73,100 from the Inspection Support Fund and $6,100 from the
Structural Pest Control Commissis¡ Fund) for the state share of employee medical insur-"ã and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised rmount includes a total of $7,¿lO0 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $7,400, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation R-ct, and
a reduction of $1,200, as authorized by Section 79 of the General AppropriationAct.

The approved amount also includes $36,600 for the Doubletree Building lease-purchase payment. The funding for the lease-
purchase payment includes an additional $1,4'o0, as authorized by Section 72 of tbe General Appropriation Act.

374



STATE BOARD OF IECHNICAL RBGISTR,ATION

Ronald Dalrymple, Executive Director

A.R.S. g 3Lto2

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

TECHI\-ICAL
R.EGISTRATION FT.]ND

F^r 1993
ActuaI

F"r 1994
Estimate

r'r 1995
Revised

FTE Positions 15.O 15.0 15.0

Personal Services 316,800 327,m 332,3æ

Employee Related Expenditures 85,200 79,7W 84,600

Professional a¡ld Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

27,2æ
15,0ü)
10,900

2l2,loo
10,200

23,3OO

10,000
11,000

233,ûO
2,m

23,300
10,000
11,000

228,100
{-

275,M 279,7W 272,QO

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 677,N0

I'19,M

6E6,E00

169,m

6E9,300

t69,4ggExaminations

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 856,800 g56,200 J! 858,700 !

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITTJRES Aì\iD BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

3323æ
921,000

396,500
995,500

535,800
979,9N

TOTAL FT.JNDS AVAILABLE 1,253,300

856,800

1,392,000

856,200

1,515,700

858,700Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR 396,500 535,E00 657,000

Agency Description - The agenq licenses, investigates, and conduas qatninations of architeas, assayers (assessors

of mineral value), engineers, geologßts,land surveyors, and l.andscape archheas.

This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency funds until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating l;rmp Sum by Agency with Special I ine
Items. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

Ll

zt

375

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF TECHMCAL REGISTRATION (Cont,d)
TECHNICAI, REGISTRA F'I]NI)

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 41st Legislature, lst Regular Session, included both Fy 1994
and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 '90-10n agencies. During the 2nd Regular Session, the Iægislature has revised the
FY 1995 appropriations- Only changes made during the 2nd Regular Session are described below. For additional
information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

Personal Services - The revised qmount includes an additional $4,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of thre General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $1,000 to update the emptoyer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $40,100 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $6,600, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Ait, and
a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes a total of $43,600 for the rent of state-owned space, which reflects a reduction of $4,7(X),
as authorized by Section 73 of the General Appropriation Act.

376



ARIZONA STATE VETERINARY MEDICAL EXA]VIINING BOARI)

I-ouise Battaglia, Executive Director

A.R.S. g 32-2201

JLBC Analyst: Smith

BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL
EXAMINING FT.]NI)

r"r ug3
Actual

F'r ß94
Estimate

Fr D95
Revised

FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 3.0

Personal Services 84,(X)O 89,800 92,m

Employee Related Expenditures 19,700 19,400 22,200

Professional and Outside Services !
Travel - In S¿ate

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

22,200
7,4æ

800

13,7n
2,Oæ

32,5n
12,lao
2,6N

11,500
2,5n

33,800
12,too
2,6W

11,700
{-

46,100 61,2æ 60,200

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 149,800 170,n0 174,Eoo 
3l

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add Revenues

54,500
277,5ú

r82,200
56,7æ

69,500
302,3æ

TOTAL Ft]NDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

332,000

149,800

23E,900

170,M

370,800

174,800

1E2,200 6E,500 196,000

Agency Description - The board lice¡ues an"d regulates veterinarìans, veterinary technicians, and veterinary

Premßes.

The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act, as authorized by the 4lst Legislature, First Regular Session, included both FY
1994 and FY 1995 appropriations for the 26 "9O-lO" agencies. During the Second Regular Session, the Legislature has

revised the FY 1995 appropriations. Only changes made during the Second Regular Session are described below. For
additional information, refer to the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.

This agency is housed within the Søte Boards' Office of the Department of Administration. The amount shown
includes a proportionate cost each board pays to the Special Services Revolving Fund for services provided by the
State Boards' Offrce.
This appropriation is available for use and is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190.01, relating to lapsing of appropriations
to the special agency fund, until June 30, 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

Lt

zl

3/

377

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD (Cont'd)
BOARD OF' VETERINARY MEDICAI, EXÄMTNING F'Í]NI)

Personal Services - The revised amount includes an additional $2,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The revised amount includes: a) an additional $300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an additional $2,00O to update the employer
contributions for Employee Related Expenditures, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act.

The ¡evised 'mount also includes a total of $10,700 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The revised amount includes an additional $100 for the State Boards' Office general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The revised amount also includes: a) a total of $600 for the state share of the State Boards' Office employee medical
insurance a¡rd dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund and b) a tot¿l of
$6,700 for rent of state-owned space, which reflects an additional $1,200, as authorized by Section 73 of the General
Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The revised amount includes a total of $90O for the payment of Risk Managemenr
premiums' This amount reflects an additional $10O, as authorized by Section 76 of the General Appropriation Act, and a
reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Veterinarv Licensine (ChaPter 211. H.B. 2084) - The bill gives the board authoriry to assess civil penalties of up to $1,0O0
for certain administrative violations.

378



zolr{E
r

I>
)âfrì



ARÍZONA COMMISSION ON THE ARTS

Shelley M. Cobn, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 41-9E1

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

GENERÄL FT]NI)
Fr 19g3
Actual

F'r u94
Estimate

F"r D95
Approved

FTE Positions 11.5 11.5 12.5

Personal Services 308,500 315,800 341,900

Employee Related Expenditures 69,(X)0 63,800 '14,5W

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

' All Other Operating Expenditures

500
13,200

600
76,200
t,2N

4-
13,100

800
90,4(n

4-

{-
13,100

800
87,300

4-
91,700 104,300 101,200

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 46/9,200

836,100

4&3,900

775,m

517,600

975,000Community Service Projects

TOTAL APPROPRIA,TIONS 1,305,300 1,25E,900 1,492,600 !!

Agency Description - The agency promotes arts in the state by offering matching grants to communities and arts
organizations, developing programs in-house to showcase artßts in all disciplines, and serving as a resource for local
artlsts.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an Accounting Tech tr FTE position and $18,8ü) to help the agency meet

the demands of the new state accounting system.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes: a) an

additional $ 14,500 for the Accounting Tech II FTE position, and b) an additional $1 I ,600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $29,000 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating l.rrmp Sum by Agency with a Special
Line Item. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for information only.

v

379

(Continued)



ARIZONA COMMISSION ON TIIE ARTS (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a total reduction of 9400, including a reduction of $ 100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General
Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $51,50O for the Corpstein Building lease-purchase payment. The frrnding for the lease-
purchase payment includes a total reduction of $1,9(X), including a reduction of $600, as authorized by Section j2 of the
leleral Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a reduction of $80O for Operations and Maintenance
charges.

Community Service Projects - The approved ¡mount includes an increase of $200,00O for Community Service projects.
Community Service Project monies are gra¡ts made available to arts organiz-tie¡s and A¡izona communities on a matthing
basis which provide ticket discounts, organizational development support, and prograns in all of the arts disciplines. When
combined with $l,l'10,600 from the Arts Trust Fund, a total rf $2, I15,600 in state funds is available for grants in Fy 1995.

380



STATE BOARD OF DIRE,CTORS FOR COMMI.]NTIY COLLEGF"S

Don Puyear, Ph.D., Executive Director

A.R.S. g L5-L4A

JLBC Analyst: Groll

GENERAL FT.JND AND
CERTIFICATION F[]ND

Fr 1993
Actud

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 11.0 11.0 14.0

Personal Services 462,600 477,æO 625,200

Employee Related Expenditures 83,300 82,600 107,300

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equiprnent

All Other Operating Expenditures

2,9N
36,900

1,700
25,100

500

6,000
34,600

-o-
41,600

{-

6,000
30,300

{-
87,50O

4-
67,U)0 82,?n 123,800

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL 612,900

4-

641,800

-0-

E56,3oo J!!

10,(x)oIndirect Costs

Operating State Aid
Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma./I-a Paz

4,357,WO
l,(x)o,9oo
3,695,800

29,736,300
2,538,300
3,262,M

12,881,600
4,458,300
3,400,900
3,585,000

4,357,WO
t,o47,2W
3,695,900

29,'136,3OO

2,579,300
3,262,m

12,881,600
4,459,300
3,400,900
3,585,000

4,573,1OO
1,584,600
4,t4,QO

33,068,4(X)
2,784,2W
3,262,m

14,609,800
4,975,900
3,553,500
3,969,600

3l

Total - Operating State Aid 68,917,400 69,004,700 76,425,8m

Capital Outlay State Aid
Cochise
Coconino
Graham
Maricopa
Mohave
Navajo
Pima
Pinal
Yavapai
Yuma./[-a Pae

535,400
207,000
441,300

5,315,500
250,7æ
365,800

1,857,600
530,300
385,500
429,900

535,400
207,OOO

4.4.1,300

5,315,5m
250,7æ
365,800

1,857,600
530,300
385,500
429,900

698,300
216,000
57 1,800

7,163,900
428,6æ
422,7W

2,5t1,'loo
685,ü)0
499,100
589,700

10,319,000 13,786,800 !!Total - Capital Outlay State Aid 10,319,000

381

(Continued)



Equalization Aid
Cochise
Graham

960,800
5,306,400

1,070,lmo
5,54r,2W

1,2923m
5,811,400

Total - F4ualization Aid 6,267,24O

150,000

6,61L,600

150,ü)0

7,lo3,7oo

Economic Development Training Program {-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 86,266,500 86,727,100 98,182,600 !!

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Certification Fund

86,266,5W
{-

86,727,lm
4-

98,045,700
136,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 86,266,500 86,727,100 9E,1t2,600

STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMLINITY COLLEGES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AI\D CERTTTTCATION FI]IV)

The $135.100 appropriated from the Certification Fund is intended for the specific purpose of defraying teacher
certific¿tion costs and includes $125,100 for total direct certification costs of staff saiaries, EnployeJRelated
Expenditures and all other direct operating expenses, and $10,000 for related Indirect Costs for administrative
expenses incurred by the board. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The State Board of Directors for Community Colleges shall conduct in cooperation with the ten community college
districts, the Joint l,egislative Budget Committee Staff and the Ofñce of Strategic Planning and Budleting, a
comprehensive review of community college teacher certification in Arizona, including a co-p"otiu" analysil of Júer
states' statutes, policies and procedures regarding the establishment, implementation and enfoìcement of qualifications
and standards of instructional staff. The board shall also develop a prioritized set of alternative scenarios for
retaining' eliminating or modifying community college teacher certification, including a line item fiscal impact
statement of each alternative scenario to the state, board and districts, respectively. The board shall present its
findings in a report to the Joint L-egislative Budget Committee by October àt, 1.3ig+. (General Appropåation Act
footnote.)
Of the $33,068,400 appropriated for Maricopa operating sLate aid, the sum of $200,000 is for the development of
educational areås at Williams Air Force Base and shall revert to the state General Fund if the base propeity is not
conveyed for this purpose. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Each district has the option of using up to 2o% of its total capital outlay aid appropriation for operating aid purposes,
or this same amount may be taken out of its total operating state aid appropriaiion and used for capital o"tt.y prr-po.".
(A.R.S. $ ls-1464Ð.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified LumF Sum with District by District Special
Li¡e Items by Agency. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal' .r" ,ho*o for informatioronly.

ll

zl

3_/

lt

5/

Agency Description - The Arizona communiry college system ß comprßed of a state board of direaors and IO
college disrias. The board consists of 15 mentbers--one from each county, appointed by the Governor,. a
representative of the Arizona Board of Regents; and the Superintendent of Public Instntoion or the Superintendent,s
desrylnee- The state board: a) enacts ordirønces for the governnl.ent of the community colleges; b1 seti standards for
their operationì c) arranges for cenfication of communiry college teachers, andfixes an"d colleas fees for issuance and
rcn¿'wal of cenficates; and d) ftxzs sntdent ruition and fees. The commaniry colleges provide programs not uceeding
2 years' training in the arts, sciences and humanities beyond the 12th grade ofpublic or private iigh school 

"ourrn 
ã¡

studlt or vocaîional education.

382
(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT.]ND AND CERTIFICATION FT.]ND

FTE Positions - The approved amount of 14 FTE positions reflects the addition of 3 FTE positions and $136,900 from
the CertificationFund @ersonal Services, $72,4OO; Employee RelatedExpenditures, $13,6(X); OtherOperatingExpenditures,
$4O,9ü); and Indirect Cqsts, $10,000). The Certification Fund is the repository for fees paid by persons to be certified as

instructional staff and eligible to teach at community colleges. Certification Funds are used to defray the board's costs of
the certification process.

The Legislature appropriated the Certification Fund to insure that the funds a¡e used by the boa¡d for purposes intended by
law [A.R.S. $ 5-1425(7)] and mandated a comprehensive study of community college certification in A¡izona. (See fooûrotes
I and 2.)

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved qmount includes an additional
$ 18,500 from the General Fund and $2,500 from the Certification Fund for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes $64,000 ($56,900 in Personal Services and $7,1ü) il Employee Related Expenditures)
to fully fund the Governmental Affairs position. The I FTE for this position already existed, but had not been previously
funded through appropriated monies. This sum is derived from a one-time proportionate reductiol and reallocation from
the districts' FY 1995 Operating Aid appropriations.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $zpn from the General Fund and $300
from the Certification Fund for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $31,7O0 from the General Fund and $8,600 from the Certification Fund for
the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
lnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenses - The approved amount includes a total of $10,400 from the General Fund and $6,400 from
the Certification Fund for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of $1,7ü) from
the General Fund and $ I,000 from the Certification Fund, as authorized under Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

lndirect Costs - The approved amount includes $ 10,000 from the Certification Fund to defray reasonable expenses incurred
by the board for administration of the fund. These costs include a share of the Executive Director's salary, financial
services. and other board staff whose efforts indirectly support the certification process.

Operating Ståte Aid - The Education Omnibus Budget Reconciliation (Chapter 3, 8th Special Session) suspends the
Operatin_e State Aid formula in A.R.S. $ 15-1466 (see Additional l-egislation). The approved amount for Operating State

Aid:

. funds the formula for each district, using a 1.5% defla¡or and adds $69,500 for full time student equivalent (FTSE)
growth of O.l%;

. redistributes on a pro rata basis the sum of $64,000 to the state board operating budget to fund the Governmental
Affairs position;

. adds a¡r additional $2,820,900, or 4%, proportionately distributed to each district;

. adds an additional $2,0OO,00O to Maricopa and $821,60O to Pima to help make up for past formula funding
deficiencies:

. adds $38,0OO to Navajo to maintain funding at the FY 1994 level; and
¡ adds $700,000 to Maricopa for Williams Air Force Base campus development. (See footnote 4.)

Without the suspension of the formula, Operating State Aid would have been calculated as a two-step process that:

o adjusts each district's current year state aid for inflation using the GDP Deflator for calenda¡ year 1993; arid
. adjusts for the growth or decline in actual FTSE enrollment for each district for the prior calendar year.

383

(Continued)



STATE BOARD OF DIRECTORS FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES (Cont,d)
GENERAL Ft'h[D AND FI]NI)

The sum of the base, plus inflation, plus/min¡¡s FTSE change would have become the base amount to be adjusted in the next
year. ln this que, susPension of the formula led to a substantially greater appropriation than c¿lled foi Uy the formula.
Instead of a $ 1,863,6o0 or 2.7 % inqease required by the formula, the I-egislaturã piovided a g?,421,100 or tó.g % increase.

Capital Outlay State Aid - The Education Omniþus Reconciliation Bill (Chapter 3, 8th Speciat Session) suspends the
Capital Outlay State aid formula in A.R.S. $ 15-1464 (see Additional l-egislation). The approved amount for Capiàl Outlay
State Aid provides funding of the formula for each district using a 1.5% defl¿tor, and adds an additional $1,ô67,700, or
8-4% proportionately distributed to each district. Without the suspension of the formula, Capital Outlay State Aid would
have provided per capita funding to districts based on the district's size and most recent year's actual FTSE. Districts with
5,000 or less FTSE would have received $212/FISE, while districts with greater than 5,00O FTSE would have received
$162IFISE. Under the formula, these rates are adjusted annually for inflaiion per the GDP Price Deflator. Instead of a
$3,548,800 ot 33.6% increase required by the formula, the Legislature provided a $3,467,800 or 34.4% increase. The
$81,000 difference is attributable to funding the deflator at 1.5%, rather ìhan the 2.6% GDp Deflator required under the
formula.

Equalization Aid - The approved lmount fully funds the increase in the formula requirement for the 2 qualifiing districts:
Cochise and Graham. Equalization Aid is paid to a community college district which Las a property tax base that is less than
the minimum assessed value specified in A.R.S. $ 15-l¿1O2. Under the Equalization Aiðformula, the minip¡p assessed
valuation is increased by the average growth in acnral assessed valuation for all rural districts with populations less than
500'000 persons for the 2 most recent years. Equalization Aid is paid out on the basis of the differenòele¡veen minimum
assessed valuation and the most recent year's actual assessed valuation for the district. Equalization Aid is calculated at the
lesser of$1.37 per $100 ofthe district's assessed valuation or the district's levy rate.

- No funds are provided. The state's tbree year commitment to the Maricopa

fftlrtî:" 
training Program for a maje¡ interstate banking firm located in the

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital Outlav Bill (Chapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Special Session) - Section J of this act appropriates g200,(XX) from the
General Fund to the Søte Board of Directors for Community Colleges for the Navajo Community College District Show
[,ow campus. This amount represenls the second payment toward fulfilling the requiiement of A.R.S. g ß-t+Of . A btal
of $400'0O0 has been paid to the Navajo Communiry College District for the Show I-ow Campus.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

This act establishes a lo-member Joint Legislative
t of community colleges in counties not part of a

ttee shall:

. analyz.e community college district formations;
o analyzn population growth trends in rural communities;

' analyzß the needs for community college expansion and the barriers to such expansions;. ¿ìssess the fiscal effect of expanding community colleges; ando develop legislative recommendations based upon the study.

Thecommittee shall prepare and present their recommendations and proposed legislation to the Governor, the president of
the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives on or beforå Decem-ber l, 1995.

Section 4 of this act suspends the
community college funding formulas (A.R.s. g 15-1464, g I provides that the level of Fy 1995
communiqr college Capital Outlay State Aid, operating State Aid, and Equalization Aid shall be the amounts appropriated
in the General Appropriation Act.

384



ARTZONA STATE SCHOOI,S FOR THE DEAF AI..{D THE BLII\D .
ST]MMARY

Dr. Ralph Bartley, Superintendent

a.R.s. $ 15-1301

JLBC Analyst: Fusak

GENERAL FI]ND AND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

F"r 1993
ActuaI

F'r 1994
Estimate

F"r 19gs
Approved

Program Summarv
Phoenix Day School

A¡izona Diagnostic Testing
and Education Center

Tucson Campus

4,380,4{X) 4,492,8n 5,210,9(X)

1,755,(X)O

13,759,5û
1,655,700

L3,883,500
1,895,200

14,246,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 19,894,900 20,032,000 21,352,300

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 493.2 486.8 515.3

Personal Services 12,7O5,5OO r2,780,800 13,5O2,7OO

Employee Related Expenditures 2,742,6N 2,729,446 2,981,600

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

338,500
63,M

100

113,500
3,838,200

93,100

305,900
57300

{-
110,000

3,929,W
1 19,600

378,200
61,900

{-
I 15,100

3,669,50O
644,3N

4,446,800 4,521,800 4,868,000

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL 19,894,900 20,032,000 21,352,300
v

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Permanent Special Education

Institutional Voucher Fund
Endowment Earnings and Out of State Tuition

14,778,'læ 15,263,7n 16,168,800

4,584,7W
53 l,500

4,493,3OO

275,W
4,897,5æ

286,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 19,E94,900 20,032,000 21,352,300 2!

lt

)l

v

It is the intent of the Legislature that the Schools for the Deaf and the Blind rcport quarterly all Travel - Out of State

expenditures to the Directors of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee and the Govemor's Office of Strategic
Planning and Budgeting. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
FY 1994 was the first year that voucher funds were appropriated. Prior to FY 1994, voucher funds were used as

a deduction from the total appropriation. The FY 1993 Actuals have been adjusted for comparability.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified l-ump Sum by Program. The line items
within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

385

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR TTF DEAF AND TIIE BLIND - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft]ND ANI) FT]NDS

Agency Description - The Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and thc Btin¿ (ASDB) provides comprehensive
educational programs for visually and hearing impaired sudents. ASDB has 2 campuses, a day school in phoenix and
a residential @nryus in Tucson. STtsternwide, ASDB serves approxímateþ 539 srudents at the schools.

Fund Sources - ASDB receives firnding from the following4 sources: General Fund, Voucher Fund, Endowment Earnings
and Out-of-State Tuition monies. The voucher monies are received from the A¡izona Department of Education (ADE). ADE
is appropriated funding through a special line item called Permanent Special Education Institutional Vouchers for the special
education costs of students attending ASDB and developmentally disabled programs operated by the Department of Economic
Security, ¡¡ ¿sss¡rl¡nce with A.R.S. I l5-12O2. ASDB must submit an application to be approved by the Division of Special
Education at ADE to receive voucher funding based on amounts set in statute, by disability category. The Fy 1995
appropriation for vouchers is based upon current 1994 en¡ollment at ASDB with the exception of the Multiple Disabilities
with Severe Sensory Impairments (MDSSI) student count, where the approved amount includes a projected increase of 12
new MDSSI students in FY 1995. ASDB will receive voucher funding for FY 1995 based on actual en¡ollment in that year.
If its student count increases or decreases from the FY 1995 enrollment estimate, its voucher funding will change
accordingly.

The following represents the FY 1995 rates for each disability category:
Rate

$9,806.85
8,393.23
8,727.59

12,636.54

Visual Impairments
Hearing Impairments
Multiple Disabilities
Multiple Disabilities with Severe Sensory Impairments

Personal Services - The approved amount includes an increase of $195,800 in General Fund monies to fund the salary
equity adjustments for all positions at the Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and Blind (ASDB) as required by l-aws l9gg,
Chapter 237. The increases shall be allocated as follows: l-5% for classified positions, 1.8% for certiñed positions, and
l% for administrative positions. J[s ¿¡¡1rral salary equity adjustment is based upon a comparison of ASDBis salaries, by
educational level, with simila¡ personnel in 3 school districts (Iucson Unified, Mesa Unified and Washington Elementary)
providing significant Progra¡ns for sensory impaired children. Chapter 237 provided that the Department of Ad-inir¡o¡¡oo
shall conduct salary equity studies and that the Joint L-egislative Budget Committee (JLBC) shall use the results in making
its recommendation for ñrnding Personal Services I year in arrears. The above adjustments are in lieu of the general salary
adjustments for other state emFloyees (July l, 1994,3%; Apnl I, lgg5,2%).

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $24,300 from the General Fund for the
cost of the salary equity adjustment.

The approved amount also includes a total of $904,700 from the General Fund and $3g3,,m0 from voucher funds for the
state share of employee medical and dental iasurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Travel - Out of State - Travel - Out of State is not appropriated through the legislative process. Instead, ASDB uses Trust
Fund monies (see the FY 1995 Non-Appropriated Funds book) to fund this line item. The october , lggzAuditor General,s
Performance Audit Report found that Travel - Out of State accounted for approximately 57% of all Trust Fund monies
expended in FY l99l' with 52% spent on administrative travel. In FY 1994, the Travei - Out of State footnote (footnote
I on previous page) was added to provide the Lrgislature with some oversight of these expenditures.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- Adds ASDB to the list of agencies
exempt from participating in the Department of Administration's state motor vehicle fleet.

386



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOI-S FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLII{D .
PHOEI\D( DAY SCHOOL

Dr. Ralph Bartley, Superintendent

a.R.s. $ 1s-1361

JLBC Anatyst: Fusak

GENERAL FI'ND AND PERMANENT
SPECIÀL EDUCATION INSTITUTIONAL
VOUCHER FI.JND

F"r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions t25.5 t22.1 r37.4

Personal Services 3,109,900 3,2g3,lAO 3,585,(X)0

Employee Related Expenditures 683,700 698,200 789,9ü)

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

54,900
12,90D

28,200
450,700

40,100

50,100
7,600

30,000
413,800

{-

62,6n
7,600

30,900
427,5æ
307,M

586,800 501,500 836,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,3E0,4{10 4,492,E00 5,210,900

Fund Summary

General Fund

Permanent Special Education
lnstitutional Voucher Fund

2,681,700

1,698,700

2,goo,70o

l,692,100

3,301,2æ

1,909,700 )!

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,390,400 4,4g2,goo 5,2lo,goo !3J!!

Program Description - The Phoenix Day School for the Deaf (PDSD) provi"des a compreheruive educational program

for hearing impaired stu¿ents. PDSD Àç projected to serve 22O students in the following categories: 178 hearing

impaired, I8 mtltiply dLtabled and 24 muhiple dkabilitþs with severe sensory impainnents (MDSSI).

Ll Prior to the expenditure of any voucher funds in excess of the $ I ,909,700 shown above, the Schools for the Deaf and

the Blind sball report the intended use of the funds to the Directors of the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee and

the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. (Geneml Appropriation Act footnote.)

U The Phoenix Day School shall have a total of 24 Multiple Disabilities with Severe Sensory Impairments (MDSSI)
students enrolled during the 1994-1995 school year. If less than 24 MDSSI students enroll, $13,500 reverts to the

state General Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Program. The line items
within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

4/ The narrative below discusses General Fund and Other Appropriated Fund changes for Personal Services and

Employee Related Expenditures. All other adjustments discussed are General Fund changes unless othenvise noted.

387

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND. PHOENX DAY SCHOOL (Cont'd)

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 15.3 FTE positions as follows:

. 5 FTE positions (2 Teachers and 3 Instructional Aides) and $117,700 in voucher ñnding due to excess vouchers
received in FY 1994;

' 3 FTE positions (l reacher, I Instructional Aide, and I Site Trainer) and $13,500 in General Fund monies and
$75,400 in voucher funding to fund I secondary level MDSSI class;o 6 Bus Aide FTE positions and $97,200 in General fund monies so that all existing PDSD bus routes will have aides;. 1.3 FTE positions (1 Interpreter, qnd a 0.3 Bus Driver) and $22,80O in General Fund monies for mainstreaming.
The increase will enable the agency to meet federal and state special education mandates that require a continuation
of program placement options be available to meet the needs of disabled children. Regulations require that children
with disabilities be educated with children who are not disabled to the maximum extent possible.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a r% vacancy factor a¡rd $20,600 in vacancy savings from the
General Fund and $15,100 in vacancy savings from voucher funds.

The approved amount includes an additional increase of $52,30O from the General Fund for the salary equity adjustment
provided to all positions at the Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and Blind (ASDB) for FY 1995 as r"q.ri.i by l-aws f lAa,
Chapter 237 . The approved amount also includes the following:

' $3'200 in General Fund monies to increase the recruitment rate for Physical Therapists and occupational Therapists;
' $93,49ç in voucher funding to annualize 5 FTE positions funded through excess vouchers in Fi t9l+;
' $55'300 in voucher funding to fund 3 FfE positions for a new secondar¡r level MDSSI class;. $72,900 in General Fund monies to fund 6 Bus Aide FTE positions;. $17,500 to fund 1.3 FTE positions for mainstreaming.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes an increase of $6,50O from the General Fund for the
cost of the salary equiry adjustment. The increase includes $29,600 in General Fund monies and $38,800 in voucher funding
for the new FTE positions.

The approved amount also includes a total of $195,100 from the General Fund and $14g,20o fromvoucher funds for the
state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $10,üX) for non_capitalized replacement
equipment funding, which represents two-thirds of the specialized educational equipment requiremeniand one-third of the
non-educational equipment requirement. The approved amount includes a total of $35,000 for specialized educational
equipment and a total of $22,30O for non-educational equipment.

The approved amount includes an increase of $19,¿too for capitalized equipment, which represents two-thirds of the
specialized educational replacement equipment requirement a¡¡d one-third of the non-educational replacement equipment
requlrement.

The approved amount also includes an increase of $286,0O0 in capitalized equipment to replace 7 school buses and I van,
which represents 28% of the fleet in Phoenix. In July 1993, the Department of Administration (DOA)'s Risk Management
['oss Control Division conducted an evaluation of ASDB's motor vehicle program. The eva¡¡ation found that ASDB has
insufficient funding to replace aged vehicles. Specificatly, PDSD's vehicle problem is due to the high mileage on its school
buses' The report concludes by stating that 'failure to remove these vehicles with continued usage will result in injury, and
potential lawsuits for the state. n

388
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR Tm DEAF AND TIIE BLIND - PHOENX DAY SCHOOL (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND AND PERMANENT SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTITUTIONAL VOUCIIER Ft]ND

OTIIER ISSI.]ES

Summary of Phoenix Day School program expansions in FY 1995

Excess
Vouchers

Voucher
Funds

$93,,m0
24,300

MDSSI Class Bus Aides Mainstreaming

5.0

General
Fund

$12,500
300
700

Voucher
Funds

3.0

$55,300
14,500

600
3,0o0
2,000

General
Fund

6.0

72,WO
24,300

General
Fund

t.3FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Food
All Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

TOTAL

$17,500
5,300

$117,700 $13,500 $75,¿100 $97,200 $22,E00

389



FTE Positions 61.5 60.4

Personal Services 1,360,4(X) 1,299,70o

Employee Related Expendinrres 283,7n 304,000

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In St¿te

Food
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Permanent Special Education

lnstitutional Voucher Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

54,900
1,500

{-
53,800

7æ

110,900

1,755,000

1,145,000

610,000

1,755,000

43,300
800

{-
18,9(X)

{-
63,0(n

1,655,700

1,o77,500

578,2n

1,655,700

65.9

1,424,7æ

355,800

82,800
800

4,2û
24,9æ

2,(X)O

ll4,7w

1,E95,200

1,236,9n

658,400

1,gg5,2oo !3J1!

I

GENERAL FTIND AND PERMANENT
SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTITUTIONAL
VOUCHER FI.]ND

Fr 19g3
Actual

F"r 1gg4
Estimate

Fr 19gs
Approved

ARIZONA STAIE SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF AI.ÙD THE BLII\D -
ARIZONA DIAGNOSTIC TFSTING AND EDUCATION CE¡ITER,

Dr. Ralph Bartley, Superintendent JLBC Analysu Fusak

a.R.s. $ 1s-1301

hogram Description - The Arizona Diagnostic Testing and Education
evaluation and educational programming for Muhiple Disabitities with severe
a^t referred by school distias throughout the state. ADTEC Ls projeaed
calegories-' 49 MDSSI, 5 multiple disabilities and I vßuaily impaired sudent.

Center (ADTEC) provides diagnostic
Sensory Impairments (MDSSI) students
to sewe 55 studmts in the following

!/

2/

1t

4t

Prior to the expenditure of any voucher funds in excess of the $65g,4010 shown above, the Schools for the Deaf and
the Blind shall report the intended use of the funds to the Directors of the Joint I-egislative Budget Commi¡¡se ar¿
the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

Testing and Education Center shall have a total of 49 MDSSI students enrolled during the
If less than 49 MDSSI students enroll, $81,200 reverts to the state General Fund. (General
ote.)

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by program. The line itemswithin 'All other operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.
The narrative below discusses General Fund and other Appropriated Fund changes for personal Services and
Employee Related Expenditures. All othe¡ adjustments discussed are General Fund Ãanges unless othenrrise noted.

390
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR TIIE DEAF AND THE, BLIND.
ARIZONA DIAGNOSTIC TESTING AND EDUCATION CENTER (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUT{D AND PERMANENT SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTITUTIONAL VOUCIIER FI]ND

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an increase of 5.5 FTE positions (1 Teacher, 1 Instructional Aide, I Site

Trainer, I Teaching Parent, and 1.5 support positions) and $81,2(Ð in General Fund monies and $75,4ü) in voucher funding
to fund 1 secondary level MDSSI class.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 196 vacancy factor and $9,000 in vacancy savings from the

General Fund and $4,700 in vacancy savings from voucher funds.

The approved amount includes an additional $20,700 in General Fund monies to fund salary equity adjustments provided
to all positions at the Anzana State Schools for the Deaf and Blind (ASDB) for FY 1995 as required by Laws 1988, Chapter

237.

The approved amount includes a¡r increase of 5.5 FTE positions and $116,00O (General Fund: 3 FTE positions and $54,60O;
voucher funding: 2 FTE positions and $61,4,0O) to open a new seconda4r level MDSSI class.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $2,600 from the General fund for the cost

of the salary equity adjustment. The increase includes $14,,m0 in General Fund monies and $14,000 in voucher funds for
the new FTE positions.

The approved amount also includes a total of $104,3(X) from the General Fund and $60,500 from voucher funds for the state

share of employee medical and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $39,500 in Professional and Outside

Services for tuition costs associated with mainst¡eaming ASDB students into public schools

391



FTE Positions 306.2 304.3

Personal Services 8,235,2æ 8,199,000

Employee Related Expenditures 1,775,200 1,727,2N

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Food

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Permanent Special Education

Institutional Voucher Fund
Endowment Earnings and

Out-of-State Tuition

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

228,700
49,(x)o

100

85,300
3,333,700

52,3N

3,749,lOO

13,759,500

10,952,000

2,276,W

531,500

13,759,500

2r2,5W
49,900

{-
80,(n0

3,496,3W
I 19,600

3,957,3æ

13,9&3,500

11,385,500

2,223,W

275,Oæ

312.1

8,493,000

1,835,900

232,8æ
53,500

-0-
90,000

3,216,IN
334,9æ

3,917,3w

14,26,200

I1,630,800

2,32g,M J!

2g6,000 ?

13,E83,500 14,21r.,200 2!!!

GEIYERÄL FUND, PERMANENT SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTITUTIONAL VOUCHER
Ft]ND AND ENDOWMENT FT]ND
EAR¡IINGS

F"r ug3
Actual

FY L994
Estimate

F"r 1gg5
Approved

ARIZONA STATE SCHOOI,S FOR TEE DEAF AT|ID THE BLII\D .
TUCSON CAMPUS

Dr. Ralph Bartley, Superintendent JLBC Analyst: Fusak

a.R.s. s 15-1301

following
and

students.
impaired

Program
hearing

70

Descri

visuaUy
impaired

ption The

impaired
students.

I 7
The

Tucson

muhiple
school
Campus

anrrenþ
provi.des

disabiliries

a

with
seÌles 264

severe

compreheruive
students

sensory
ln the

resi.dential

tmpatnncnts arrd I

educatiorøI

4
categories:

program

trutltiple
I63
-fo,

hearing
dLçabilities

vkually

L/

)l

3_t

!/

Prior to the expenditure of any voucher funds in excess of the $2,32g,4mshown above, the Schools for the Deaf and
the Blind shall report the intended use of the funds to the Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget commit3ee and
the Governor's office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)All out-of-state tuition collections paid into the state treasury 

"r" "ppropriated 
for operating expenditures and

authorized
Represents
within ,All Lump Sum by Program. The line items

The narr¿tive below discusses General Fund and other Appropriate¿ Fund changes for personal Services andEmployee Related Expenditures. All other adjustments discussed are General Fund Ãanges unless otherwise noted.

392 
(continued)



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR TIIE DEAF AND Tm BLIND - TUCSON CAMPUS (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND, PERMANIENT SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTITUTIONAL VOUCIIER FI]ND ANI)
F'NDllrvMI',NT FTIND F'.ARNTNf:S

FTE Positions - The approved count includes an i¡crease of 7.8 FTE positions as follows:

o 3 FTE positions (1 Teacher, 1 Instructional Aide and I Support position) a¡d $71,9ü) in voucher funding due to
excess vouchers received in FY 1994;

. 2FTE positions (1 Preschool Teacher and 1 Outreach Coordinator/Low Vision Specialist) and $84,700 in General

Fund monies for the Preschool/Regional Services Program for the preschool and regional services programs. The
Preschool Teacher is needed to handle the growth in the number of children requiring an early intervention program.

The Outreach Coordinator/I-ow Vision Specialist will serve children residing on the Navajo reservation;
. 1.3 Bus Driver FTE positions and $35,600 in General Fund monies for mainstreaming;
o 1.5 Bus Aide FTE positions and $24,20O in General Fund monies to ensure that all existing T\¡cson bus routes have

aides.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $66,700 in vacancy savilgs from the

General Fund and $19,100 il vacancy savings from voucher funds.

The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $122,300 in General Fund monies to fund the salary equity adjustments provided

to all positions at the A¡izona State Schools for the De¿f and the Blind (ASDB) in FY 1995 as required by I-aws 1988,

Chapter 237 . T\e approved amount also includes the following:

. $63,800 in General Fund monies to fund 2 F-IE positions for the Preschool/Regional Services Program;

. $57.200 in voucher funding ¡s rnnualize 3 FTE positions funded through excess vouchers;

. $18,200 in General Fund monies to fund 1.5 Bus Aide FTE positions;

. $15,600 in General Fund monies to expand the Extended School Year Program;

. $15,200 in General Fund monies to fund 1.3 Bus Driver FTE positions for mainstreaming;

. $4,800 in General Fund monies to increase the recruitment rate for Physical Therapists and Occupational Therapists.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $15,200 from the General Fund for the

cosr of the salary equity adjustment. The increase includes $24,10O in General Fund monies and $ 14,700 in voucher funding
for the new FTE positions.

The approved amount also includes a total of $605,300 from the General Fund and $174,700 from voucher funds for the

srate share of employee medical and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $129,800 from the General Fund and

$52,300 from Other Appropriated Funds for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts rePresent a

reduction of $21,000 from the General Fund and $8,500 from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized by Section 79 of
the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $1,763,500, an increase of $20,500, for lease-

purchase payments for the ASDB High School, auditorium, elementary school, middle school, learning center and food

services buildings. The approved amount includes a reduction of $3 19,700 to reflect the completion of lease-purchase

payments for ASDB's modular buildings.

The approved amount also includes an increase of $123,500 for non-capitalized equipment, which represents one-third of
the specialized educational equipment requirement, and one-third of the non-educational equipment requirement. The
approved amount includes a total of $111,600 for specialized educ¿tional equipment and a total of $89,300 for non-

educational equipment.

Capitalized Equipment - The approved amount includes $34,900, which represents two-thirds funding of the specialized

educational replacement equipment requirement; $43,900 which represents one-third of the non-educational replacement

equipment requirement; and $256,100 to purchase/replace 13 vehicles (3 cars, I pickup truck, and 9liftvans/suburbans)
which represeús 26% of the current fleet in Tucson. DOA's Risk Management I-oss Control Division conducted an

evaluation in July 1993 of ASDB's motor vehicle prograrn. The evaluation found that ASDB has insufficient funding for

393

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE SCHOOLS FOR Tm DEAF AI\D TIIE BLIM - TUCSON CAMpUS (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND, PERMANENT SPECIAL EDUCATION INSTITT]TIONAL VOUCHER FI]ND ANI)

FI]ND EARNINGS

aged vehicle replacement. Specifically, the Tucson Campus vehicle problen is due to the high mileage on its vans,
suburbans, and sm¡ll vehicles used to transport students. The report concludes by stating that "failure to remove these
vehicles with continued usage will result in injury, and potential lawzuits for the state. n

OTIIER ISSUES

Summary of the Tucson Campus program expansions in Fy 1995:

Excess
Vouchers

Voucher
Funds

3.0

$57,200
14,7m

Preschool
Regional
Services

füneral
Fund

$63,8OO
13,000

3,10o
4,800

füneral
Fund

$18,20O
6,000

General
Fund

Bus Aides Mainstreaming

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL

2.O r.5 1.3

$15,200
5,100

12,3æ

3,000

$71,900 $84,700 î?A,200 $35,600

394



DEPARTME¡IT OF EDUCATION . SI]MMARY

The Honorable C. Diane Bishop, Superintendent

a.R.s. s 1s-201

JLBC Analyst: Fusak

GENERAL FT.]ND

F"r 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

Program Summary

State Board of Education
General Services Administration
Assistance to Schools

Vocational Education

135,900
9,158,50O

1,372,231,W
1,2775n

139,000
8,594,4(X)

I,533,411,500
I,279,300

142,500
g,965,1oo

1,632,855,900
1,315,4(X)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,3E1,802,900 1,543,424,2¡¡ 1,643,279,900

Expenditure Deøil
FTE Positions iY 228.2 221.7 22t.9

Personal Services 5,O25,6æ 5,225,m 5,456,4AA

Employee Related Expenditures r,r35,7æ 1,083,100 1,223,2n

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

151,300
87,600
11,500

l,53g,3oo
102,800

t54,2æ
110,200
27,5n

1,762,5æ
{-

r59,zffi
1 1 1,700

27,5n
1,647,2æ
2ll,w

1,892,500 2,O54,M 2,157,5OO

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL E,053,E00

r,373,749,1æ

E,362,900

1,535,061,300

E,&37,100

Special Line Items ?

Additional Appropriations ?
1 ,63 I ,315,80O

3,126,W

3t 4l

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,381,E02,900 1,543,424,2¡¡ 1,643,27E,900

Agency Description - The Depanment of Hucation L, headed by the Superintendent of Public Instntaion, an eleaed
con$irúional oficer. The departmcnt oversees 227 school distrias in their provßion of public education from pre-
school through I2th grade.

The FTE Positions total includes 45.9 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1993, 45.6 FTE
positions in FY 1994, and 43.8 FTE positions in FY 1995.
Details for the Special Line Items and Additional Appropriations are included on the individual program pages.

I-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.B. 2006),2nd Special Session appropriated $10,249,000 as a Basic State Aid supplemental
and $89,00O,000 to reduce the so-called 'K-12 Rollover.'
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriation format varies by program.

Ll

)l

It

1/

395

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL TUND

Perconal Services - The approved amount includes an additional $227,m for the general salary adustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $30,600 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $624,300 ($502,200 in the operating budget and $122,100 in the special line
items) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the
Health Insurance Trust Fund.

STJMMARY OF MAJOR CHANGES

The following .summarizes the maior faaors behind the change in the FY 1995 General Fund operating budget from the
revised FY 1994 esrimate (which includes a $99,249,AOO supplemental):

. New Students - 15,661 New K-8 Students (3.3% Grcwth); 9,390 New
9-12 Students (5.5%);240 New Preschool Disabled Students (15%)

c 2% DefTator Adjustment

o Eliminate Use of Districts' Cash Balances to Offset Basic State Aid
($3,0OO,00O was i¡cluded in the supplemental and annualized in Other
Adjustments)

o Homeowners' Rebate (Buydown Rate Frozen at35%)

. Restore $15 per Student Capital l-evy Reduction

¡ Fund lN% of Sudden Growth, up from 75%

o Career l-adder Step Increase

. Additional l-egislation (School Safety, Optional Performance Incentive
Program and Juvenile Detention Facilities)

¡ Technical Adjustments, lncluding I % Assessed Value Growth, Retirement
Recaprure, Rapid Decline and Other Adjustments

. Adjustment for One-time Rollover Repayment

TOTAL CHANGE FROM REVISED FY 1994

$88,936,600

51,082,100

15,000,000

11,389,200

9,355,7ú

7,386,0(n

3,gg2,5OO

3,126,OOO

(717,000)

396



DEPARTMEIYT OF EDUCATION . STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
AND STATE BOARD FOR VOCATIONAL AND TT,CHNOI,OGICAL
EDUCATION

a.R.s. $ 1s-201

a.R.s. $ 1s-781.01

The Honorable C. Diane Bishop, Superintendent JLBC Analyst: Fusak

GENERAL FT.JND

Fr 1993
Actual

F"r ú94
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions r/ 2.O 2.O 2.O

Personal Services 52,5N 53,300 55,200

Employee Related Expenditures 13,7W 11,500 13,100

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

t3,200
100
¿lo0

54,300
1,700

23,500
700

{-
50,000

4-

23,500
700
{-

50,000
{-

69,7N 74,2m 74,2N

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS t35,900 L39,000 142,500 ?

Program Description - The 9-nember State Board of Mucation establishes programs, initiates policies and enforces
laws and regulations relating to schools and the educational developmznt of the individual child as provi.ded in A.R.S.

ç 15-203. The l3-¡n¿mber State Board for Vocational and Technological Huætion excrcises general supervßion over
the conducr of vocational and technological education in the public school system. The board m¿mbers (other than the
Superintendent of Public Instntaion) are appointed by the Governor for 4-year terms.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$1,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $300 for the general salary adjustment as

authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,600 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The number of FTE positions does not include the 9 members of the State Board of Education and the 13 members
of the State Board for Vocational and Technological Education (the latter board includes all members of the State
Board of Education).
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the Program. The line items are
shown for information only.

Ll

'il

397



FTE Positions r/ 159.8

Personal Services 4,122,7N

Employee Related Expenditures 937,800

45,800
65,600
1 1, 100

1,3go,7oo
76,7W

1,579,9ü)

6,640,q0

I,163,000
43,100
14,100

198,800
98,500

600

8,15E,500

153.3

4,268,2N

867,100

51,0(x)
88,100
27,500

1,642,7N
{-

1,909,300

6,94./.,600

1,279,9æ
45,000

5,600
2t9,300
100,000

{-

8,594,q0

154.8

4,465,5N

I ,01 1, 100

56,000
89,600
27,5æ

1,517,600
211,900

1,902,6n

7,379,200

1,308,700
4934O

{-
227,W

4-
4-

E,965,100 1!

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL

Achievement Testing
Education Commission of the States

SUAG Administration
Special Education Audit
School Restructuring
SLIAG Outreach

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

Fr u95
ApprovedGENERAL FI]NI)

DEPARTMEtr{T OF EDUCATION . GEI.{ERAL SER.VICES
ADMIIVSTRATION

The Honorable C. Diane Bishop, Superintendent JLBC Analysl Fusak

a.R.s. s 1s-231

Program Description - The General Services Administrqtion progrcun ß divided into a number of units, incfuding
School Finance, Data Processing, Career Ladders, Teacher Certification and Speciat Mucation, which providefor the
ongoing oPeration of the Department of Education. The State Superintendent for Public Instn¿aion is Íun¿ed ihrough
thLs cost center.

Ll The FTE Positions total includes 5.8 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in Fy 1993, 5.5 FTE
positions in FY 1994, and 5 FTE positions in Fy 1995:

No. of FTE Positions
Line Item Name Fy 1993 Fy 1994 Fy 1995

SUAG Administration 0.5 0.5 0.0
Special Education Audit 5.O 5.0 5.0
SUAG Outreach 0.3 0.0 0.O

Of the amounts appropriated for General Services Administration,$262,7OO shall revert to the state General Fundif teacher certification fees are not increased to a level sufficient to cover the costs of the Teacher Certification
Program expansion. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for the program with Special
Line ltems. The line i1e¡¡s within 'All other operating Expendituresn a¡e shown for information only.

)l

1t

398

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - GEI\ERAL SERYICES ADMIMSTRATION (Cont'd)
Í:F'NT'.PÀI- F'[TNT)

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes the following

. a decrease of a 0.5 FTE position due to the end of the State Legalization Impact Assistance Grants (SLIAG) program;

. an increase of 2 FTE positions atd $262,7OO for the Teacher Certification Unit.

Personal Services - The approved amount continues a2% vacancy factor and $87,100 in vacancy savings. The vacancy

savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new positions.
The approved amount includes an additional $149,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the

General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount includes an increase of $47,500 to fund 2 Ffn positions for the Teacher Certification Unit to handle

the issuance and renewal of teachers' certificates as well as certificate revocation cases.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $20,100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 7 4 of the General Appropriation Act. The increase includes $32,100 for the new FTE positions.

The approved amount also includes a total of $423,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $71,400 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a decrease of $ I I ,600 as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
and b) an increase of $38,30O for rent/lease-purchase payments which includes a total of $44O,600 (an increase of $44,1100)

for rent of state-owned space, $31,800 for the Tucson State Office Building, and $67,60O (a decrease of $5,700) for the

Supreme Court Building.

Capitalized Equipment - The approved amount includes an increase of $20,000 to replace 10 microcomputers. The
approved amount also includes $ 19 I ,9OO for an imaging system and computer automation for the Teacher Certification Unit.

Achievement Testing - The approved amount includes funding for nationally standardized norm-referenced testing and

criterion-based essential skills testing (specifically referred to as the Anzrlna Student Assessment PIan (ASAP)). Norm-
referenced testing compares student achievement in A¡izona to students in the same grades nationwide. Essential skills
testing is designed to determine whether a student is meeting standards set by state board appointed committees and by local

school districts.

The approved amount includes a total of $38,900 (a decrease of $122,90O) for the nationally standa¡dized norm-referenced
achievement test materials for 3 grades, and their scoring. The State Board of Education will desipate the grades. The
reduction better reflects the true costs of testing 3 grades. The lowa Tests of Basic Skills will be used for elementary grades

and the Tests of Achievement and Proficiency will be used for secondary grades. I-aws 1992, Chapter 288 (S.8. 1361)

allows the State Board of Educ¿tion to provide norm-referenced achievement test services to school districts which request

assistance in testing pupils in additional grades if sufficient monies are appropriated. The approved emount includes an

increase of $151,700 for a total of $1,308,700 to administer the ASAP essential skills testing. ASAP will be used to test

grades 3, 8 and 12 in reading, writing and mathematics with the option to test social studies and science. Of the total amount

approved for ASAP, $455,500 will be used for development costs to establish an ASAP inventory so that tests may be rotated
from year to yeår, $73 1,600 will be used for scoring and reporting and $82,700 for operating costs.

Education Commission of the States (ECS) - The $49,300 appropriation represents the dues for the state's membership

in the ECS. The State Commission consists of 7 members. Four of the members a¡e from the Lægislature, with 2 members

appointed by the President of the Senate and 2 selected by the Speaker of the House of Representatives. The remaining 3

members are appointed by the Govemor.

399

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION . GENERAL SERVICES ADMINIS'TRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL

SLIAG (State Legalization Impact Assistance Grants) Administretion - The approved amount elimin¿1s5 th.
administrative costs and a 0-5 FTE position associated with the SLIAG grant monies (see Assistance to Schools program)
as the program has ended. The SLIAG grant monies were provided to applying states which provided educationJ services
to certain illegal aliens who became legal residents of the United States under ¡þ amnest] program established by Congress
in 1986.

Special Education Audit - A-R-S. $ 15-236 provides that the Department of Education shall annually request a separate
Iine item appropriation for program and fiscal audits of special education programs. The audits are aesigned to determine
the degree of school district compliance with existing statutes and regulations and to ensure the appropriate placement of
students in special education Programs. The approved amount is based on the following objects of expendituie:

FTE Positions 5.O

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

TOTAL

$158,200
35,300

200
20,000

{-
14,200

{-
$227,w

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vaeancy factor. The approved zmount includes an
additional $5"+o0 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

EmPlovee Related ErPendifures - The approved amount includes an additional g7o0 for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $14,000 for the state share of emlloyee medical and dental insurance
paymenrs, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

School Restructuring - The approved amount eliminates funding for the evaluation of the school restructuring program.
L-aws 199o. Chapter 357 (S-B- 1552) created the School Restructuring lncentive Pilot Program from Fy l99l to Fy 1994.
Schools wishing to participate in the program were required to submit program proposal
1990- No more than 16 schools could be approved for participation by the Commiltee.
to include documentation demonstrating: l) that the restructuring plans were developed
Parents, and 2) objectives and goals that were to be achieved through participation in the program. Schools that received
approval to participate in the program were allowed to increase their Base Support l-evels çB3I-l UV up to $4O,0O0, depending
on their student counts.

¿lo0



DEPARTME¡{T OF EDUCATION - ASSISTAI.ICE TO SCHOOI,S

The Honorable C. Diane Bishop, Superintendent

a.R.s. $ 15-231

JLBC Analyst: Fusak

F"r u93
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
ApprovedGENERAL FT.JND

Æ.1

1,063,495,ßO
r43,196,444
124,263,6æ

552,900
7,645,6æ
2,505,600

47,rOO
96,800

3,042,600
40,(x)0
25,200

385,000

Æ.1

1,230,391,800
t43,r96,m
rr7,460,7æ

520,000
8,924,600
3,071,600

50,000
81,900

3,045,600
,1O,000

25,200
395,100

38.8FTE Positions r/

Statutorv Formula Proer¿ms

Basic State Aid Entitlement
Prior Year State Aid
Additional State Aid to Schools

Assistance to School Districts for Children
of State Employees

Certificates of Educational Convenience

Permanent Education Voucher Fund
Permanent Special Education Institutional

Voucher Fund

Subtotal

Non-Formula Programs

Academic Contest Fund

Academic Decathlon
Adult Education Assistance

Arizona Humanities Council
Arizona Principals' Academy

Arizona Teacher Evaluation
Arizona School Service Through

Educational Technolog¡r

Chemical Abuse

Dropout Prevention

Extended School Year
Full-Day Kindergarten
Gifted Support

K-3 Support
Preschool Disabilities
Preschool At-Risk
Residential Placement
School Breakfast Program
SUAG Adult Education
Tuition Fund

Vocational Fiucation Assistance
Vocational Educ¿tional Program Support
Vocational-Techaological Education
Arizona Geographic Alliance

Subtotal

TOTAL

5,172,200 5,574,300 6,450,500

1,346,831,7n 1,509,139,400 1,605,374,m

4t
t,Æ4,620,7æ

53,500,(X)O

128,849,9ü)

602,9ü)
8,669,200
2,6gl,2OO

50,(x)o
83,200

3,554,600
40,000
25,2W

303,700

zt3J

9t

7t

g/

234,W
816,800

2,o2g,goo
357,800

I,389,700
996,2N

5,380,ó00
764,100

2,581,900
82,500
(1,00o)

I,192,600
100,000

2,835,000
1,003,700
1,999,9N

4-

234,W
835,700

2,183,m
500,000

l,Æ2,9ú
1,002,200
5,4$,7n

{-
2,602,6æ

100,000
{-

375,800
100,(x)0

2,835,000
1,009,000
2,000,(x)0

{-

234,OOO

847,000
2,lg3,goo

500,(x)0
1,4{)5,300

954,500
5,459,m

4-
2,605,(X)0

100,000
4-
{-

100,000

2,835,(X)O

r,o24,7W
2,o0o,o0o

50,(x)o

9t

l0/

t't I

l3t

25,399,300

1,372,?31,000

24,272,\n

1,533,411,500

24,355,5N

1,629,729,900
la

401

(Continued)



Additional Appropriations -
41st Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Juvenile Q¡i6s Qmnibus; Ch. 201
Schools; Optional Performance Incentive

Program; Ch.22l
Fducation in Juvenile Detention Facilities;

ch.226

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,632,E55,9001,372,231,000 1,533,411,500

2,500,(x)0

100,(x)0

526,000

Lt

zl

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]NI)

The FTE Positions total does not include 3 FTE positions (2 FTE positions associated wjth the Career I-adder
Program and I FTE position which works on Federal Impact Aid Issues) funded from Basic State Aid in Fy 1993,
FY 1994, and FY 1995. These positions are not appropriated in the General Appropriation Act.
The approved amount includes a reduction of $53,500,000 to reflect Fy 1995 Basic State Aid payments deferred to
FY 1996' excePt that l-aws 1994, Chapter 3, 8th Special Session appropriates any FY 1994 excess surplus and any
excess FY 1995 revenue to the Department of Fiucation in FY 1995 for the purpose of reducing tnis 

-$S¡,SOO,OOO

"Rollover.' If the appropriations made from any FY 1994 excess surplus and excess FY 1995 revenues are not
sufficient to completely pay off the remaining Rollover, the difference ($53,500,000 less the appropriations from
surplus and excess revenues) is appropriated to the Department of Education in Fy 1996.
The state General Fund appropriation, when combined with other appropriations, reflects the major portion of the
estimated $1,514, 106,700 total requirement for Basic State Aid support. The difference between the estimated total
amount required and the state General Fund amount appropriated will be funded by expendable income derived from
the Permanent State Common School Fund together with receipts derived from any source and will be expended,
whenever possible, prior to expenditure of state General Fund monies.
All monies received during the fiscal year from national forests, interest collected on deferred payments on the
purchase of state lands, the income from the investment of permanent funds as prescribed by the Enabling Act and
the Constitution and all monies received by the Superintendent of Public lnstruction from whatev". .orrrá, except
that monies received Pursr¡ant to A.R.S. 5 15-237 , when paid into the state treasury are hereby appropriated får
apportionment to the various counties in accorda¡ce with law. No expenditures shall be made except as specifically
authorized above. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
[-aws 1991, Chapter 288 required the State Board to reduce, on a pro rata basis, the June 1992 apportioninent of
Basic State Aid and Additional State Aid by $142,500,0(x). I-aws 1991, chapter 2g7 appropriate¿ ii+2,S00,ü)o in
FY 1993. with the funds to be disbursed on July l, 1992. chapter 287 also appropriati $es6,aoo to the srate Board
of Education for distribution to school districts incurring expenses associated with the FY lgg¡ State Aid reduction.
L¿ws 1992, Chapter 288 required the State Board to reduce, on a pro rata basis, the June 1993 apportionment of
Basic State Aid and Additional State Aid by $142,500,000. I-aws 1992, Chaprer l, 9th Special session appropriated
$142.500'000 in FY 1994, with the funds to be disbursed on July l,lgg3. Chapter I also appropriated g696,¿oo
to the state Board of Education for distribution to school districts incurring 

"*p"or". 
associated with the Fy 1993

State A¡d reduction.
I-aws 1994' Chapter 3' 8th Special Session amends Laws 1993, Chapter 8, 2nd Special Session to reduce the Rollover
from $142,50o'00o to $53,500,000 and specifically requires the state Board to i"du"", on a pro rata basis, the June
1994 apportionment of Basic State Aid and Additional State Aid by g53,500,000. [.aws 1994, Chapter 6, gth Special
Session appropriates $53,500,000 itr FY 1995 with the funds to be disbursed on July I, 1994.
of the total amount appropriated, $15,128,500 shall revert if S.B. rl}o or similar llgislation is not enacted, which
fteez'e's the homeowners' rebate at35%. (General Appropriation Act footnote.) S.B. itzo *"" enacted (I-aws 1994,
Chapter 41) and, therefore, the $15,12g,500 does not rever
This appropriation is exemPt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations.

1t

4t

5/

6/

7/

gl

Q2
(Continued)













DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND

Additional State Aid to Schools - The appropriation is made to enable the state to carry out the requirements of A.R.S.
S 15-972. This program is also known as the nHomeowners' Rebaten program, and is a long-standing program of
homeowner school ProPerty tax relief. On their property tax bills, Class j taxpayers (homeowners) are rebated a given
percentage of Class 5 primary ProPerty taxes for school districts (only). The state then reimburses the school districts for
the lost revenue. The Additional State Aid for education provided by this appropriation shall be apportioned as provided
in A.R.S. $ 15-973.

The approved tmount is based on an increase of 5% in Class 5 (residential) assessed valuation rn Igg4, and an average
increase of 1.6% in school district tax rates with the nbuydownn rate frozen at35%. I-aws 1990, Chapter 3, 3rd Special
Session provided that the rebate perceutage shall be 5O% in tax year 1990, and shall decline by 5% 

"u"ry 
yo. until it reaches

O% tn t^x year 2OüJ- I-aws 1988, Chapter 271 ame¡ded A.R.S. g 1,5-972 to provide that the maximum state reduction in
property taxes for any residential parcel shall not exceed $500. I-aws 1994, Chapter 4l fræzps the rebate percentage rate
at35% for tax year 1994 and thereafter.

The approved amourt includes a reduction of $625,4OO (which is above the $19,100,6ü) reduction for the Retirement
Recapture discussed under Basic State Aid) for estimated savings in employer contributions to the State Retirement System
for school district personnel in districts which do not receive Basic State Aid. In these cases, the 'recapture' will be made
in Additional State Aid. The approved amount also includes an increase of $675,500 for the constitutìonal l% cap. T\e
Constitution requires that residential primary property taxes levied by all jurisdictions not exceed l% of apropert¡r,s n n 

"r"nvatue-

Assistance to School Districts for Chitdren of State Employees - The appropriation provides assistance to school districts
for educating a small number of children of certain state employees as prescribed by e.n.S. $ l5-976. The approved amount
represents the full cost of tuition for eligible students.

The approved amount is based on the following estimated student counts a¡d estimeted Fy 1995 average costs per ADM:

Bonita
Solomonville
Florence
Coolidge
Willcox
Safford

Regular
Special Education
Unorganized

ADM
3t.9
3.9

52.4
6.4
8.0
2.1

Average Cost

$9,931
3,351
4,147
3,O44
3,756
2,899

Average Cost

$ 3,437
14,233

458

Certificates of Educational Convenience - The appropriation provides reimbursement to school districts that have students
enrolled on certificates of Educational convenience as provided by A.R.S. $ 15-825. The approved amount represents thefull cost of tuition for eligible students placed in l) a state ret abilitative or corrective institution, 2) a foster home or child
care agency licensed by the Department of Economic Security (DES), 3) a residential facility operated by DES, or 4) a
residence pursuant to the Interstate Compact on Juveniles.

The approved amount is based on the following estimated student counts a¡d estimated Fy 1995 average costs per ADM:

ADM
508.7
459.9
748.6

408
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
êÍ',NF.RÀI, E'TTNT)

Permanent Education Voucher Fund - The appropriation is for the education costs of students placed in private
institutions by the Department of Economic Security, Department of Corrections (DOC), the Department of Youth Treatment
and Rehabilitation, Department of Health Services (DHS) or the Juvenile Courts, as provided by A.R.S. $ 15-1182. I-aws
199O, Chapter 164 established a new Permanent Education Voucher Fund and appropriated $50O,O00 to ADE fo¡ FY 1991

for additional voucher costs associated with the fund and $60,0O0 to ADE for administering the provisions of the law.
Chapter 164 changed the Permanent Special Education Voucher Fund to the Permanent Education Voucher Fund to allow
funding to be provided for children with behavioral problems and special education children whose parents retain custody

of the children. Chapter 164 also added DHS as a nplacing agency.n l¿ws 1994, Chapter 91 changes the Permanent

Education Voucher Fund to the Special Education Placement and Residential Education Voucher Fund.

The approved amount is based on the following estimated student co 'nts and FY 1995 rates per ADM

K-8 9-n.

Group A
Emotional Disabilities

ADM
1o7.5
163.9

Rate

$s,215.69
6,929-24

ADM Rate
{-

$7,r99.67
4-

136.8

Permanent Special Education Institutional Voucher Fund - The appropriation is for the special education costs of
students attending the Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind (ASDB), children hospitalized in the Arizona State

Hospital and children in developmentally disabled programs operated by DES, in accordance with A.R.S. $ 15-1202.

The approved amount is based on the following estimated student counts and FY 1995 rates per ADM:

Visual Impairments
Hearing Impairments
Multiple Disabilities
Multiple Disabilities with Severe Sensory lmpairments
Emotional Disabilities

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

ADM
1t7.4
434.7

38. I
91.7
25.O

Rate

$9,806.85
8,393.23
8,727.59

12,636.54
6,392.04

NON-FORMI.JLA PROGRAMS

Academic Contest Fund - The Academic Contest Fund was established by I-aws 1988, Chapter 308. As specified in
A.R.S. $ l5-l24l,moniesinthefundaretobeusedtosendstatelevelwinnersof academiccontestsandtheirchaperons
to the national levels of the contests.

Acadernic Decathlon - The appropriation provides funding for administrative and material costs incurred ia support of the

Academic Decathlon and other academic events. The appropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

FTE Positions 1.0

$20,40o
5,600

700
1,000
5,(X)0

32,7æ

50,500

$83,200

Æ9

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an
additional $70O for the general salary adustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the deneral Appropriation Act.

EmPlovee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $100 for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Adult Education Assistance - The appropriation provides firnding for classes in adult basic education, general education
development and citizenshiP, on a statewide basis. A.R. S . S 15-232 establishes the Division of Adult Educaiion within ADE.
A.R.S. $ 15-234 provides that the appropriation for adult education may be expended for operating the division and for
providing assistance to school districts and counties offering adult educatioo piog."-.. The approved amount will be
distributed by ADE based on a formula which allocates funding based on hours of Lstruction. The appropriation is based
on the following objects of expenditure:

FTE Positions 5.7

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Program Assistance

TOTAL $3,554,600

$ 177,000
40,100
25,9æ
4,7N

44,900

292,500

3,262,1n

Personal Services - The approved ¡mount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes
an additional $6'000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 7a of tle General Appropriation
Act.

EmPlovee Related ExPenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $80O for the geneml salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $ 15,900 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Prosram Assistance - The approved amount provides an increase of $500,000 to reduce the waiting list for adult
educ¿tion programs.

Arizona Humanities Council - The approved amount provides assista¡ce to the Arizona Humanities Council for educational
outreach services to Arizona school districts.

Arizona Frincipals' support of the academy as established by I-aws
1984' chapter 348' an educational program of2 weeks' duration,offered during the su sed for the costs of adminislsring the ArizonaPrincipals' Academy ts of the academy.

4lo
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
f]Í'-NÍ'.RÀT, F'ffNT)

Arizona Teacher Evaluation - The approved amount provides funding for administering the Arizona Teacher Proficiency
Examination (ATPE), the adminislra¡ion and evaluation of the examination on the State of A¡izona and United States

Constitutions and assisting with the Altemative Secondary Certification Program. A.R.S. $ 15-533 requires nonresidents

seeking teaching certificates to pass a reading, grammar, and mathematics proficiency examination. A.R.S. $ 15-532

requires a person applying for a certificate to pass a satisfactory examinatis¡ upon the provisions and principles of the

Constitution of the United States and Arizona. The appropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

FTE Positions 5.0

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL $303,700

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes

an additional $5,200 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Emplovee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $70O for the general salary

adjustment. as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $ 14,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Assistance to School Districts - The approved amount includes a reduction of $I0O,OOO to reflect the elimination of
the Arizona Teacher Residency Program. The Residency Program was a comprehensive, skill-based program of on-the-
job training and observation of graduates of colleges of education.

ASSET (Arizona School Services through Educational Technology) - The appropriation provides funding to assist

disrricts in enhancing educational instruction through television course work. The approved amount provides approximately

$160.000 for the payment of transmission costs and approximately $74,000 for the shipping and distribution of printed
materials.

Chemical Abue - The approved amount continues funding in support of the Chemical Abuse program as established by
Laws 1985, Chapter 242. As specified in A.R.S. $ 15-712, monies are to be used to assist school districts with the costs

of programs designed to prevent chemical abuse by pupils in kindergarten progra¡ns and grades I through 12. The
appropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

$154,500
34,800
17,100
5,0o0

900
46,ñO

258,7n

45,0(n

4tt
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT oF EDUcarroN - assrsrAtlcE To scHooLS (cont,d)
GEIIERAL FT]hID

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

$209,300
46,7W
24,6æ
12,000
78,100

370,7N

476,3N

$847,0OO

6.6

$ 49,300
10,900

29,loo
3,500
1,000
7,000

100,700

2,083,200

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes
an additional $7'tOo for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 7a of tile General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved ,mount includes an additional $1,0(n for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section i4 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $lg,400 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Dropout Prevention (7-12 At-Risk) - I-aws 1988, Chapter 308 established a 4-year pilotproject of grants ro school districts
having large percentages of pupils in grades 7 through 12 who are at-risk of droppinj out åf school prior to completing high
school graduation requirements. I-aws 1992, Chapter 305 extended the program until such time that sufficienì funding is
provided through additional Group B weighs in the funding formula. The alpropriation is based on the following objects
of expenditure:

FTE Positions 1.5

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL $2,lg3,qx)

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes
an additional $ I '700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Seetion l+ of ihl General Appropriation
Act.

Emplovee Related Expeqditurès - The approved lmouDt includes an additional $20O for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

4t2
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
ÍìRNERÀI, F'T]NT)

The approved amount also includes a total of $4,200 for the state sha¡e of employee medical and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The following Adult Education footnote *r" 
"oat^ined 

in the General Appropriation Act: .Of the total amount
appropriated, $75,000 shall revert if S.B. 1182 or similar legislation, which provides funding for detention center
education programs, is enacted into law.' S.B. 1182 was enacted (I-aws 1994, Chapter 266) and, therefore, the

$75,000 shall revert.

Extended School Year - Iaws 1990, Chapter 322 re4uireÀ school districts to provide extended school year programs for
disabled students and appropriated $500,000 to ADE for the purpose of zupplying supplemental monies to districts that
required additional monies to provide zuch programs. Chapter 322 rc4uired all school districts to provide an Extended
School Year program for disabled pupils if such a program is necessary to prevent harm to the pupils' ability to maintain
identified skills or to accommodate critical leaming periods for pupils who are unlilçsly to receive other opportunities to learn
targeted skills or behavior. Chapter 322 re4uired, the State Board of Education to prescribe des for use by school districts
i¡ establishing Extended School Year programs and in determining eligibility for the programs. Chapter 322 also prescribed
the method for computing the base support levels and transportation support level for Extended School Year programs and

added a new Group B weight in the State Aid formula for Seriously Emotionally Handicapped (SEII), Educable Mentally
Handicapped (EMH), I-earning Disabled fl-D), Speech Handicapped (SH), and Other Health Impaired (OHI) children. I-aws
1992, Chapter 172 makes changes in terminology and program definitions to meet the federal Individuals with Disabilities
Education Act (IDEA). The approved 'mount conti¡ues funding at the FY 1994level.

Full-Day Kindergarten - I-aws 1990, Chapter 392 established a program for the disbursement of additional monies to
schools providing kindergarten prograüN serving large numbers of at-risk pupils and appropriated $1,4OO,O00 in FY 1991

to the State Board of Education for allocation to qualifying schools. Of the total appropriation, $100,000 was to be used

by ADE to provide technical assistance to schools receiving additional monies. The appropriation is based on the following
objects of expenditure:

FTE, Positions 1.8

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

$ 40,200
10,500
9,000
1,500
1,500

16,¿+OO

79,100

1,326,2W

$1,405,300

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes
an additional $1,,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Emplovee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $200 for the general salary
adjustment as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,000 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

413

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCÄ.TION. ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
GENERAI,

Gifted Support - I¿ws 1989, Chapter 273 provide.d. for the establishment of a program of grants for additional services
to meet the educational needs of gifted pupils and to establish school dist¡ict gifted demonstration and training sites. Chapter
273 ptovided that a school district which complies with the statutory provisions relating to programs for giftá students may
apply to the State Board of Education for additional funding equal to $55 per pupil for Zn olitsstudent count, or $1,000,
whicheverismore. Chapter2T3appropriatedgl,(XX),(XX)forgiftedsupporrandlrovidedthatgg00,000oftheappropriation
shall be allocated for direct grants ûo school districts, $50,000 shall be utilized toestablish gifted demonstration and ioi"i"g
sites through FY 1994, and an initial appropriation of $50,0o0 was provided to ADE to be used for technical assisrence and
support to school districts. The appropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

FTE Positions 2-O

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to Schools

TOTAL

$ 39,400
10,900

100

2,000
1,500
5,600

59,500

895,000

$954,500

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes
an additional $l'300 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 7a of theGeneral Appropriation
Act.

Emplovee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $20O for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,60O for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Assistance to Schools - The approved amount includes a reduction of $50,000 to reflect the completion of the gifted
demonstration sites.

K-3 Support - [-aws 1988, Chapter pilot project of grants to school districts having large
Percentages of pupils in kindergarten pr gh 3 who are at-risk of not succeeding in the educational
system. I-aws 1989, Chapter 273 æløb of the K-3 at-risk pilot project, for fiscal years 1990 through
1992' of the additional $2,500,000 approved by the l-egislature for K-3 Supporr roi ri 1990, g500,000 was allocated ro
strengthen and expand first phase projects, an initial appropriation of $ 10o,0ü) was allocated to ADE for technical assisrqnce
and evaluation, and $1,900,000 was provided to fund new second phase projects. I-aws 1992, Cbapter 305 extended the
program until such time that sufficient funding is provided through additional Group B weights in the 

-n 
oaiog formula. The

appropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

4t4
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
f]F',NF.RÀT, I'ÍTNTI

FTE Positions 3.3

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

$109,000
23,WO
15,100
7,500
3,(X)0

35,100

193,600

5,265,800

$5,459,400

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes
an additional $3,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Emplovee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $500 for the general salary

adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount includes a total of $9,200 for the state share of employee medic¿l and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Preschool Disabilities - [-aws 1989, Chapter 96 established a special education advisory committee to oversee the transition

of educational services for disabled preschool children from DES to ADE to ensure that ADE is the single state agency

responsible for all educationd services for children with special needs. The transition of services was in response to federal

legislation (Public l.erw 99-457) 1¡7¡içþ m¡ndated that the state set skndards for disabled preschool services by the l99l-92
school year. The funding transferred to ADE was used to contract back with the DES to continue to provide educational

services to the children served by DES. The children served by DES have "aged outn; and, therefore, the funding for this

line item is not required. I-aws 1988, Chapter 281 allowed school districts to budget for preschool disabled children, ages

3 to 5, in the Group A support level category in the State Aid formula, starting in FY 1990.

Preschool At-Risk Program - [-aws 199O, Chapter 345 established a 4-year pilot project of preschool grants to school

districts for FY l99l-FY 1994 and appropriated $500,000 to the State Board of Edubation for grants for at-risk preschool

pilot projects and an initial appropriation of $100,000 was provided to ADE for providing technical assistance, training,
monitoring, and evaluation of the projects. The $500,000 appropriation was subject to receiving matching funds of at least

$500,000 from private industry. The grants were to be disbursed by the State Board to scbool districts to be used in
individual schools to provide preschool services to at-risk children who have reached the age of 4. Schools were to be

selected for grants based on the percentage ofat-risk children in their kindergarten through third grade populations and on
the qualiry of their programs. Chapter 345 established a Joint I-egislative Committee on Preschool Programs and required
the committee to study the role of the public schools in providing preschool education to at-risk pupils. The committee is

to develop a written report containing its findings and recommendations and submit a final report to the President of the

Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives by December 31, 1994.

[-aws I 991 , Chapter 25 I provided that ADE shall conduct an evah¡ation of selected participants in both phases of the program
and the State Board of Education shall appoint a State Early Childhood Advisory Council to advise the department on early
childhood education and the At-Risk Preschool Pilot project. Chapter 251 also provided that monies appropriated to ADE
for fu"Cing at-risk preschool pilot programs shall be deposited in the At-Risk Preschool Pilot Program Fund. Monies in the
fund are exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. I-aws 1992, Chaptsr 4, 7th Special Session

4r5

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTAICE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
GEIIERAL F'I]ND

removed the matching requirement for nphase 1' monies. Laws 1992, Chapter 305 removed the "pilot" state of the
Preschool At-Risk Program. The FY 1993 appropriation included an increase of $1,000,0(X) for additional phase 2 projects.
The appropriation is based on the following objects of expenditure:

FTE Position. 1.8

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

$41,30O
10,600

3't 3n
2,7OO

13,100

105,0(n

2,500,000

$2,605,000

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved ¡mount includes
an additional $l"mO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

EmPlovee Related Expenditures - The approved amount include an additional $200 for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,000 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Residential Placement - I-aws 1991, Chapter 173 clarified the statutes relating to residential placement of special education
students' The approved amount includes funding to provide t¡¿ining to school districts in identifying students requiring
residential placement and to establish a 'Residential Emergency Fund' for use when DES or DHS lacks funds to place
students.

SLIAG (State Legalization Impact Assistance Grants) Adult Education - This line item represented funding required
for the adult education costs associated with the SLIAG grant monies. The state General Fund was reimbursed by ihe feaeral
SLIAG grants for this "up front" funding. The SUAG grant monies were provided to applying states whith provided
educational services to certain illegal aliens who have become legal residents of the United States under the Amnesg Þrogram
established by Congress in 1986. The program ended September 30, 1993 and, therefore, the 1.3 FIE positions and the
$375,800 appropriation for the line item have been eliminated.

Tuition Fund - l-aws 1990, Chapter 348 appropriared g100,üX) to ADE for Fy l99l to establish a new Tuition Fund to
facilitate the most appropriate placement of sensory-impaired pupils. Monies in the fund are to be distributed through an
application and approval process to pay for supplemental tuition costs for:

o part-time attendance at a regular public school by a pupil en¡olled in a regional cooperative program;o part-time or full-time attendance at a program of a cooperative if the schoãl district ãf ."si¿"nc"ls unable to pay the
full tuition;

o part-time or full-time attenrlance of a pupil from a school district in a special program at another school district, if
the resident school district is unable to pay the full tuition;o paf-time attendance at a regular public school by an ASDB special pu¡pose pupil.

The approved amount represents continuation of funding at the Fy 1994 level.

416
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
I:F'NE'R ÀI Í'T]NTI

Vocational Education Assistance - The appropriation provides assistance to school districts offering vocational education
programs as specified in A.R.S. $ 15-787. To be eligible to receive state funds, districts must meet the minimum standards

and requirements established by the State Board of Vocational and Technological Education. Funding is allocated to school

districts offering vocational training programs emphasizing 'high-demandn occupations. The State Vocational Fducation
Funding Model priority listing of vocations serves ¿rs the basis for funding allocation.

Vocational Education Program Support - The approved amount is in addition to the $2,835,000 in state assistance for
vocational education prograrns. These monies shall be available to local school districts with an empha^sis on entrylevel skill
preparation, and based upon established standards of program quality. The funding is allocated to school districts offering
vocational training prograrns requiring extensive vocational education equipment. I-aws 1991, Chapter 218 allows the State

Board of Vocational and Technological Education to authorize expenditures for the personnel and operating costs ofproviding
state level coordination and leadership for vocational student organizations from this appropriation. The appropriation is
based on the following objects of expenditure:

FTE Positions 10.0

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures

Operating Subtotal

Assistance to School Districts

TOTAL

$ 283,800
66,300
29,6æ
10,o00
7,500

107,500

504,700

520,000

$1,024,700

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O16 vacancy factor. The approved amount includes

an additional $9,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Emplovee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,300 for the general salary

adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $28,00O for the scate share of employee medical and dental inzurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Vocational and Technological Education - [-aws 1990, Chapter 330 established the State Board for Vocational and

Technological Education to provide program evaluation services and to integrate the Vocational and Technological Education
prograrns being offered by the state's grade schools and community colleges. Chaptgr 322 rcplaced the State Board for
Vocational and Technical Education with a new expanded member State Board for Vocational and Tecbnological Education
and appropriated $2,0O0,000 to the board for FY 199 I to expand existing vocational education pilot programs and to provide
training in vocational and technological education for teachers. The appropriation was also to be used to develop compre-
hensive legislation regarding statewide vocational education programs, to provide staffing to the board to develop an

integrated plan for statewide vocational and technological education, and to develop a proposal for the establishment of a
tax on employers as a new source of funding for vocational education progra$s. Chapter 330 also established a Vocational
and Technological Education Advisory Commi¡¡es and expanded the grade levels for vocational and technological education
programs from 9 through 12 to 7 through 12. The approved amount continues funding at the FY 1994 level.

4r7

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. ASSISTN\ICE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
GENERAI,

Arizona Geographic Alliancc - The approved amount includes funding for the A¡izona Geographic Alliance. The National
Geographic Society assists states in establishing programs desiped to increase the geographic and social studies literacy of
students in grades K-12. The alliance will conduct prograns in teacher education, public 

"*"r"oor, materials development
and outreach to decision makers. The National Geographic Society will provide $SO,OOO for the next 3 years to match the
state's contribution.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Juvenile crime omnibus (chapter 2ol. s.B. 1356) - The bill doqs the following:

o Appropriates $2,5(X),000 from the General Fund in FY 1995 to ADE to pay the cost of placing peace officers and
juvenile probation officers in schools during the year 1994-lgg5. Of the tòtal appropriation, $t,ãS-0,(XX) is for peace
officers and $1'250,000 is for probation officers. School districts shall apply to participate in a school safet¡r program.

' Establishes the Joint l-egislative Commi¡tse on School Safety consistingof l0 members. The committee shall review
plans submitted by the initial applica¡ts for participation in the School Safety Program and select school districts that
are eligible to receive funding based on school safety needs. A school district may apply to participate in the program
for FY 1995 by submitting a program proposal by October 15, lgg4.

- Appropriates 9100,000 from the General
Fund in FY 1995 to ADE to fund the State Performance Incentive Program. Establishes the state performance Incentive
Program Oversight Committee to oversee and administer the Optional Performance Incentive program. The committee will
consist of 7 members who will serve 3-year terms. Allows school district governing boards to apply to the committee for
approval to budget for an Optional Performance Incentive Program. Applications for initial program approval or re-approval
shall be submitted annually to the committee. The committee shall review the applications and make its recommendations
to the State Board if advanced appropriations have been made to cover the cost òf tne nrst year of implementation for new
districts for that year- If a governing boa¡d receives approval to budget for an Optional performance Incentive program,
it may calculate its budget using an increase in the Base l-evel recommended by thl committee and authorized by the State
Board.

The State Board may authorize an increase of up to 5tA% of the Base I-evel with up to 5 implementation phases. Approved
Prograr¡s shall meet the following requirements: l) the program shall be based on principles of effeciive org.niäions,
teamwork. parental and pupil involvement and support of teachers, and 2) the program shaù contain documented evidence
of support by school district employees. Districts are not allowed to budget for both the Career I-adder program and the
Optional Performance Incentive Program, but a district may switch from Career l-adders to this ,r"* p.ogo[. The same
Qualifoing Tax Rate increases that apply to C¿reer L-adders also apply to the new program. Districts are allowed to carry
forward 80% of unexpended or unencumbered Optional Performance Incentive p.;gr.- monies.

- Appropriates $526,000 from the General Fund to
ADE for FY 1995 for the estimated costs of Basic State Aid. Requires each county that operates a juvenile detention center
to offer an education program to serve all school-age children in its center.

The State Board of Education shall prescribe standards and achievement testing requirements for County Juvenile Detention
center Education Programs that shall attemPt to ensure that the prograüN are compatible with public school education goals
and requirements' Tbe County School Superiltendent shall attempt to coordinaæ the program with each pupil,s schooldistrict of residence to assist the pupil's transition back to the school district at the appråpriãte time.

A county may operate its Juvenile Deþntion Center Fiucation program though an existing accommodation school. If a
count¡r chooses not to oPerate its Juvenile Detention Center Educ¿tion program though an existing accommodation school,the county School Superintendent may establish a Detention center Education run¿ to provide financial zupport to the
Program' The Detention Center Education Fund for each program shall be funded with a base amount plus a variableamount- For FY 1995, the base amount is $20,0O0.

418
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTAI{CE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
Í]RNRRÀI, F'TTNT)

The variable amount shall be determined as follows:

1. Determine the number of days in the prior fiscal year that each child who had been in the detention center for more
than 48 hours received an instructional program of at least 240 minutes. (No school district may count a child as being

in attendance in that school district on a day that the child is counted for the purposes outlined here.)

2. Multiply the number of days by the following amount:

(a) For FY 1995, $15.
(b) For FY 1996 and thereafter, the amount for the prior year adjusted by the growth rate.

Through session law, Chapter 266 forbids the county detention centers from receiving Dropout Prevention monies

appropriated to ADE from the General Fund.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

. Amenils I statutory section

affecting school f,rnance to:

. Freeze the Career l-adder funding shift at two-thirds state and one-third local. The bill deletes language that shifu the

program to the QTR over a 3-year period and instead requires all paficipating districts to levy one-third of the program

cost.

The Education Omnibus Reconciliation Bill, through session law, also

. amends l-aws 1993, Chapter 8, 2nd Special Session to reduce the FY 1994 Rollover from $142,500,000 to

$53,500,000;
. sers the Base Level support adjustment aa 2% for FY 1995 and requires that school districts deposit the amounts

anributable to the school district growth rate into the Classroom Improvement Fund. Monies in the fund shall not be

used to supplant existing monies or for salary increases or benefit increases for currently employed personnel whose

duties have not changed.
. appropriates any FY 1994 actual state General Fund balance in excess of $107,2ü),000, up to a total of $53,500,000,

to ADE in FY 1995 for Basic State Aid to eliminate the remaining Rollover ("Trigger l');
r appropriates any FY 1995 state General Fund revenue in excess of ï4,237,100,000, up to a total of $53,500,000, to

ADE in FY 1995 for Basic State Aid 1q sliminate any remaining Rollover, if the FY 1994 state General Fund balance

surplus is not sufficient to eliminate the remainder of the Rollover {"Tngger 2');
. allows ADE to "rollover" $53,500,000 (minus any FY 1994 excess surplus and any excess FY 1995 revenue) ia FY

1995 to FY 1996 if Triggers I artd 2 have not eliminated the remaining Rollover. The bill also provides a conditional

appropriation. to ADE in FY 199ó for Basic State Aid for FY 1995, which when added to the appropriations made from
FY 1994 excess surplus (Irigger l) and any excess FY 1995 (trigger 2) revenue equals $53,500,00O; and

. srates legislative intent to unconditionally eliminate any remaining Rollover in FY 1996.

See the Basic Søte Aid section for additional descriptions of the provisions.

Middle Income Tax Relief Act (Chapter 41. S.B. I120) - Freezes the Homeowners' Rebate at35% for tax year 1994 and

thereafter, at a FY 1995 cost of $15,128,500.

Special Education Residential Placement (Chapter 91. S.B. 13771 - Changes the Permanent Education Voucher Fund to the

Special Education Placement and Residential Education Voucher Fund. Exempts monies in the fund from lapsing and allows

the unexpended funds to be distributed to school districts for the following purposes:

4t9
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTAI{CE TO SCHOOLS (Cont,d)
GENERAL F'I]NI)

o to provide educational counseling, training and support services ûo a child with a disability in order to maintqin 1þs
child's educational placement in the least restrictive environment;

' to Provide educatioual transition assistance to children who return to their homes after placement in a residential facility;
and

' to train personnel for and develop and implement model programs for use by school districts to serve children with
emotional disabilities.

The bill also makes many technical changes to the voucher language.

Juvenile Correctional Facilities (Chapter 195. H.B. 2542ì - Allows DOC to receive Equalization Assistqnce through the
school funding formula for committed youth (A.R.S. $ 15-1371). Requires ADE to pròvide techniç¿l assist-nce to DOC
on request and to assist DOC in establishing program and personnel standards. If DOC is able to institute an education
Program in FY 1995, they will be eligible to start receiving Basic State Aid in FY 1996.

School Districts: Excess Insurance Costs (Chapter 254. H.B. 2312) - Makes the following statutory change: Removes costs
associated with energy saving devices a¡d costs ofpurchasing energy savings services from the excess utility budget category
from permanent law.

Does the following through session law:

o allows the goveming board of a school district to budget for the cost of purcha.sing energy saving devices and the
operational cost as excess utility costs (which are exempt from the RcL), for FY 1993 through Fy 1ggg. However,
a school district may not budget for the cost of energy saving devices or services if any of the following conditions
apply:

- The contract was approved after June 30, 1995.

- The contract was approved between the effective date of this act and June 30, lgg5, and any of the following
applies:

l) The costs will be incurred in connection with the construction of new buildings.
2) The costs will be incurred in connection with construction projects for which bonds have been approved.
3) The contract for the portion of the project that comprises the cost of energ)t saving devices was not awarded

Pursuå¡t to a competitive, sealed bidding process, and did not include performance guarantees as part of the
bidding process.

' requires the Auditor General, at the request of tbe Joint I-egislative Audit Committee, to conduct an audit of the costs
of energy saving devices and services;

o establishes the Joint Legislative Committee on Fns¡S/ Saving Devices and Services consisting of 14 members. The
committee shall study issues and allegations concerning the budgeting ofenergy saving devices and services by school
districts. review the report submitted by the Auditor General and recommend legislation to enact, modiff and elim¡r,aæ
statutes. rules and requirements to ensure that budgeting of energy saving devices and services is conducted in an
eq u i tab I e, effi ci ent and cost-effecti ve manner;

o allows school districts to budget for excess insurance costs (which are exempt from the RCL) for Fy 1995;
' allows that if a Union High School district with a student count of less than 2,0(X) was eligible to budget for excess

utilities for FY 1993, but did not, the district's general budget limit a¡d the M&o section ãf tn" u,rag"I for that year
are deemed to have been increased by the amount by which the district was authorized to budget forkcess utilities.
If a Union High School district with a student count of less than 2,(X)0 is required to reduce its general budget limit
due to excess expenditures in FY 1993, the district may make part of the reduction in the third suUr"qu"nt yãar;

' stiPulates that a Unified School district is not required to reducqits general budget limit due to excess expenditures for
pupils in K-8 for FY 1993 or FY 1994 if each of the following conditions apply for the fiscal year in which the excess
expenditures were made:

l) the district adopted a budget which included an adjustment for low student count,
2) the district's student count in grades 9-12 was 100 or less and the district's student count in K-g was more than 125.

420
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
Í:F'NF'-RÀI, Í.ITNTT

School Districts: Consolidation (Chapter 264. S.B. 1113) - Amends A.R.S. $ 15430 which covers procedures for school

dist¡ict consolidation. Requires the governing boards to notify ADE and the Joint I-egislative Budget Qqmmittee (JLBC)

of plans to uniff by August 1 of the fiscal year befo¡e the new districts begin operation. The governing board is required
to provide information, to ADE and the JLBC, needed to project the costs of 'nification assistance for the new districts for
the first year of operation. Requires ADE to include sufficient monies to cover these unification costs in its budget request

for State Aid for the following fiscal year. The bill provides guidance for technical matters associated with consolidation

or unification such as bond authorization, desegregation expenses, overrides, Ca¡eer I-adders, emFloyment and salaries.

The bill allows new unified school districts to budget for unification assistance; however, a school district which budgets for
consolidation assistance may not budget for unification assistance during the 3-year period for which the consolidation
assistance is in effect plus an additional 2 years thereafter. The eligible school district may increase the Revenue Control
Limit (RCL) and the District Support I-evel for the first year of operation by an amount as follows:

l) In the first year for which a budget is computed, 5% of the RCL.
2) In the second year for which a budget is computed, 2th% of the RCL.
3) ln the third year for which a budget is computed, l% of the RCL.

Hieh School Enrollment (Chapter 315. H.B. 2504) - Expands the definition of "fractional student" to allow:

. common schools to count part-time students as one-quarter, one-half or three-quarters of a full-time student if the

student is enrolled in an instructional program that is at least onenuarter, one-half or tbreenuarters respectively of the

hours of a full-time shrdent;
. high schools to define a paf-time student as a student en¡olled in fewer than 4 subjects that count toward graduation

and who is taught in fewer than 20 instructional hours per week prorated for any week with fewer than 5 school days.

High schools shall count part-time students as one-quarter, one-half or three-quarters of a full-time student if the student

is enrolled in a¡ instructional program that is at least one-quarter, one-half or threequarters respectively of a full-time
instructional progra.m. A full-time instructional progr¡rm is defined as: a) one consisting of at least 4 subjects, each

of which, if taught each school day for the minimum number of days required in a school year, would meet a minimum

of 120 hours a year or the equivalent; or b) one or more subjects taught in amounts of time totalling at least 20 hours

per week prorated for any week with fewer than 5 school days.

Expands the definition of daily attendance:

¡ For common schools, the attendance of a pupil at threenuafers oi less of the instructional time scheduled for the day

shall be counted as follows:

(a) If attendance for all pupils in the school is based on quafer days, the attendlnce of a pupil shall be counted as one-

fourth of a day's attendance for each one-fourth of full-time instructional time attended.

(b) If attendance for all pupils in the school is based on half days, the attendance of at lesst three-quarters of the

instructional time scheduled for the day shall be counted as a full day's attendance, and attendance at a minimum

of one-half but less than threenuarters of the instructional time scheduled for the day equals one-half day of
attendance.

o For high schools or ungraded schools in which the pupil is at least 14 years of age by September l, the attend¡nce of
a pupil may be counted as one-fourth of a day's attendance for each 6O min¡¡tss of instructional time in a subject that

counts toward graduation, except that attendance for a pupil shall not exceed the pupil's full or fractional membership.

Omnibus Alternative Fuels Bill (Chapter 353. H.B. 257î - Amends Iaws 1993, Chapûer 1 (tI.B. 2ml), 6th Special Session

which requires school districts to convert non-diesel powered fleets to altemative fuels. The percentages of the ûotal fleet

to be converted are outlined in the bill. An appropriation of $2,900,(XX) was provided to the Department of Adminisl¡¿¡¡s¡
under Chapter l, to pay for the conversion costs of school vehicles in high pollution parts of the state. The Department of
Commerce was desigaated as the oversight agency. Please see the write up under the Department of Commerce, Additional
lrgislation, for further details.

421

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - ASSISTANCE TO SCHOOLS (Cont'd)
GENERAL

Education: Career I-adder Proerams (Chapter 360. S.B. 1186) - The bill does the following:

' allows governing boards to apply for the Caree¡ I-adder (CL) Program for one or more schools in district or for the
entire district;

' requires that to receive approval to budget for the CL Program, all teachers new to the district must participate in the
CL Program;

¡ allows PrograrrN to include additional incentive components in which awa¡ds are based upon group, team, school or
district performance. Monies budgeted for the CL Program may be used to support these additional incentive
conponents;

r requires a teacher participation rate of at least 50% tn order to receive approval for advancement to the 5th phase;
' takes out the requirement that participation in the program be preceded by a separate affirmative vote of the gåverning

board;
t allows districts to budget a minimum amount, by phase, based on the district's student count;
' provides that if a CL Program has been approved for fewer than all the schools in the district, the percentqge increase

in the Base I-evel shall be reduced proportionately, based on the ratio of the student count in the CL schools to the
student count as a whole;

o deletes the second and third year shift of the CL Program to the Qualiffing Tax Rate (this was also done in the
Education Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Bill);

o stipulates that districts applying for re-approval to participate in the program must have at least a 5o% teacher program
participation rate.

_Throughsessionlaw,Chapter367requiresthefollowingreportsto
be filed on or before September 30, 1994, to the Governor, the President of the Senate *i tn" Speaker of th-e Hìuse of
Representatives:

r a report prepared by the County Assessor of any count¡l with a school district in which the property tax payment
delinquency rate exceeds 25% for the 1993 tax year as verified by the County School Superintenãeni. fn" repori shall
provide a sales ratio analysis and other appropriate tests to determine if the values established for delinquent jroperties
in the school district are set at appropriate levels;

' a rePort prepared jointly by the County Board of Supervisors and the County Treasurer of a count¡r with a district in
which property tax delinquencies exceed 25% for the 1993 tax year. The report shall provide an action plan for
subsequently reducing the number of properties which are delinquent in paying property taxes in the school district;

' a report prepared jointly by the Department of Revenue, Department of Adminisiration,-Department of Environmental
Qualiry' and the State I-ar¡d Department about improvements in the process and laws governing transferring property
by tax deed to the state.

School District Budeets: Carrv Forward (Chapter 369. S.B. 1339) - The bill does the following:

¡ increases the percent-ge of the RCL that c¿n be budgeted from any budget balance in the current fiscal year for use
in the budget in the budget year, from l% to 3%.

' allows the governing board to transfer an amount from the district's ending cash balance of the M&O Fund to the
School openin is the lesser of the district's ending cash balance
in the M&O F
opening Fund å:"i*"filï:ffi,1.ilËl;,,i:rii:i
school within the school district;

' requires that if a governing board transfers monies into the School opeoing Fund, the amount transferred shall besubtracted from the amount that would otherwise have been available to budget for the budget year.

422



GENERAL Ft]hID
Fr ug3
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

r"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 26.3 26-3 26.3

Personal Services 850,4¡g 903,900 935,7N

Employee Related Expenditures 184,200 204,5W 199,000

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

92300
21,900

104,300
24,m

79,700
21,Æo
69,800

4-

79,7W
2l,m
79,6N

4-
242,9ú 170,900 180,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,277,500 1,279,300 1,315,400 wJ

DEPARTMEI.{T OF EDUCATION . VOCATIONAL EDUCATION

The Honorable C. Diane Bishop, Superintendent

a.R.s. $ 1s-231

JLBC Analysl Fusak

Program Description - The Vocational Mucation Program provides technical assß¡ance and resources to

educational and naining provi^ders. This prograrn has a fedcral main¡enance-of-fion requiretnmt as well as a 'hold
har¡nless" match which requires the department to spend at least the samc amount as wcts spent in the previous year.

ThLs requiremcnt also applies to the Assistance to Schools Vocational Mucation Programs.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 19É vaeancy factor and $9,100 in vacancy savings. The vacancy

savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes

an additional $3 1,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General AppropriationAct.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $4,300 for the general salary adjustment,

as authorized by Section 74 of ¡he General Appropriation Ac

The approved amount also includes a total of $72,8ü) for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance paymenls,

which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Ll The above appropriation is made to enable the state to cooperate with the federal govemment in carrying out the

provisions of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technolory Education Act (1990), and acts amendatory

and supplementary thereto, providing for the promotion and development of cooperative vocational education.

(General Appropriation Act foohote.)
U The appropriation represents the state funding requirement for administrative costs associated with the Vocational

Education Program, which is required to be funded by the State of Arizona unde¡ Public l-tw 94482.
3J Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the Program. The lile items are

shown for information only.

423



FTE Positions !

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Papago Park Museum
Journal of Arizona History
Historical Society Grants
Library Acquisitions

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

49.5

1,249,700

290,2æ

49,m
12,tn

1,577,7æ
26,9æ

1,666,100

3,206,000

{-
5,000

30,0(x)
1,500

3,?A2,500

48.5

1,222,600

255,6W

31,300
9,100

l,727,lOO
{-

1,767,5n

3,A5,700

{-
5,000

30,000
1,500

53.0

1,056,9(x)

238,300

31,000
8,600

439,300
16,300

495,200

L790,q0

1,812,300
5,(X)O

30,(n0
1,500

3,292,200 3,639,200 ?

r"r 1993
Actual

F'r 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
ApprovedGEIYERAL FI]I\D

ARIZONA HTSTOTUCAL SOCIETY

Dr. Michael F. Weber, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 41-E21

JLBC Analysr Bahl

Agency Description - The Arkona Historical Sociery acquires, preserves, maintains, and publicþ
urul museum obiects penaining to the history of Arizona, rhe West, and the Indi¿n tribes inhabiting
&rci¿'rv'-ç major mu,seums are in Yuma, Flagstaff, Tucson, phoenix and rempe (papago parþ.

exhibits archival
the state. The

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects the addition of 4.5 FTE positions and $237,4OO for the partial opening of
the Papago Park Museum. Tbese resources have been added to the newly-created Papago Park Museum S-pecial Lte Item.
Also. 7'5 FTE positions and $1,563,4o0 have been transferred from the agency's ojerating budget toìhe papago park
Museum Special Line ltem.

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacarrcy factor and $31,6m in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition ofnew
positions' The approved amount includes an additional $35,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a reducti,on of $207,g0O, which ias been
transferred to the Papago Park Museum Special Line ltem.

L/ The FTE Positions total includes 12 FTE positions funded from the Papago Park Museum Special I ine fþ6 i¡ þy
t995.

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Irmp Sum by Ag"o"y with Special r ine
Items. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal' are shown for informatioì only.

(Continued)
424



ARIZONA HISTORICAL SOCIETY (Cont'd)
Í:F'NRRÀI, F'IÏNT)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $4,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the Gene¡al Appropriation AcL The approved amount also includes a reduction of $45,900,
which has been transferred to the Papago Park Museum Special I ine Item.

The approved amount also includes a total of $99,500 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurznce Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a decrease of $300 which has been transferred to the

Papago Park Museum Special Line Item.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes an increase of $5,üÐ for state motor pool fees charged to a new vehicle

and a reduction of $5,500 which has been transferred to the Papago Park Museum Special Line Item.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $53,000 for the payment of Risk Management

premiums, which reflects a decrease of $8,6(X), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes a total transfer of $1,303,90O to the Papago Park Museum Special Line Item for the Papago Park

Museum lease-purchase payment, utility payments, and other expenditures.

Equipment - The approved amount includes an increase of $16,3(X), which reflects funding for the one-time purchase of
a state motor pool vehicle.

Papago Park Museum - The partial opening of the Papago Park Museum, scheduled for October 1994, is expected to

include all the first floor and outdoor exhibits. These exhibits are being constructed with non-appropriated dollars. The

approved amount provides staff and resources for the partial opening of Papago Park Museum. The total funding includes

two parts: a) 7.5 FTE positions and $1,563,40O transferred from the agency's operating budget, and b) 4.5 new FTE
positions (l Custodial Worker, 0.5 History Education Program Manager, I Museum Education Curator, I Clerk Typist, 0.5

Curatorial Assistant, and 0.5 A¡chival Assistant) and $237,400 added for FY 1995. (See table below).

Added For Transferred From General Salary
FY 1995 Operating Budget Adjustment

4.5 7.5FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Papago Park Lease-Purchasd Payment
All Other Operatrng Expenditures

TOTAL

$10,200

r,300
-0-
-0-

TOTAL

L2.0

$301,700

69,400-
I,207,800

?33,400

0

$83,700

22,200
2,900

128,600

$237,400

$207,800

45r9O0

1,2M,9O0
104,800

$1,563,400 $11,500 $1,812,300

The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $11,500 for the

general salary adjustment ($10,20O in Personal Services and $1,300 in Employee Related Expenditures), as authorized

by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $30,00O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

425

(Continued)



ARIZONA IIISTORICAL SOCIETY (Cont'd)
GEIIERAL

The approved amount also includes an additional $131,500 in new rnonies which is comprised of: a) g36,000 for a g¡ard
service contract, b) $27,600 for repair/rnaintena.nce contracts and supplies, c) $65,0(n fàr full utility costs, and d) g2,900
for the increase in the FY 1995 Papago Park Museum lease-purcnase payment (for a total lsass-purchase payment of
$1,207,800 in FY 1995).

Journal of Arizona History - The appropriation provides for the publishing of the Journal as required pursuant to
A.R.S. $ 41-824(A). The Journal is published quarterly.

Historical Society Grants - A.R.S. $ 4l-s21(HXI) allows A¡tznna Historical Society to contract with certified counry
historical societies for services to be performed for the benefit of the state. Such services may include restoration and
maintenance ofhistorical buildings, curation and registration ofhistorical artifacts, and personnel costs incurred by the county
historical society in presenting or preserving historic materials. Contracts are awarded where historical materials are in the
greatest need of additional care- To qualiff as a certified historical socieþr, the society must be nonprofit and have a
functioning Program of historical value. Certification and contract agreements are reviewed annually.

Library Acquisitions - The appropriation provides for the purchase of rare manuscripts for placement in the permÂnent
library collection.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

- Section 2(B) 4 appropriates $272,W to the A¡izona
Historical Society for the installation of fire sprinklers and for asbestos abatement in the såciety,s headquarters/museum at
Tucson.

426



PRESCOTT HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF ARIZONA

Mac R. Harris, Director

a.R.s. s 41-&il

JLBC Analyst: Bahl

Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
ApprovedGEI\ERAL FT]ND

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

377,M

I19,300

65,800

s¿ffi,700

15.5

113,30086,100

339,600

15.5

Personal Services

FTE Positions

70,2n

15.5

364,6æ

80,500

506,200 566,900 )!

Employee Related Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS

5,r00
400

64,7æ
4-

3,300
400

62,1æ
4-

3,3æ
{-

64,700
12,500

Agency Description - The Prescon Historical Society preserves and maintains the OId Governor's Mansion,
together with the other buildings and properties of the Sharlot Hall Museu¡n located in Prescott. The Society is
responsible for acquiring, preserving and publicþ exhibiting archival and museutn objeas pertaining to the history,
geological and anthropological lfe of Arizona and the West.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a OVo vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an aflditional
$12.800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $65,700 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dent¿l insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an additional $1,800 to hire a termite exterminator.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $4,000 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $6ü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes an additional $6,000 to fund higher utility bills.

t/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items a¡e shown
for information only.

427



Medicat Student l-oans 1,000 l,(x)0 114,600 J!

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year
Add: I-oan Collections

General Fund

98,700
135,100

1,000

139,900
64300

1,000

72,6æ
87,000

114,600

TOTAL Ft]NDS AVAILABLE

Medical Student I-oans

234,E00

94,9æ

205,200

r32,600

274,200

274,2n

BALANCE END OF FTSCAL YEAR 139,900 72,600 -0-

GEI\ERAL Ft]ND
Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

BOARD OF MEDICAL STI]DEIYT IOANS

Christopher A. I-eadem, Ph.D., Chairman

a.R.s. s 15-1723

JLBC Analyst: Groll

Agency Description - The board is authorized to grant loans to stu¿ents of the University of Arizona CoIIege of
Medicine, malces afull investigation of the abiliry, character and qua.Ification of each loan applicant, and admiiister
the loan Program. Medical students who participate in the Medical Srudent l-oans progrctm crgree to serve the State of
Arizona in medically underserved areas for at least 2 years, or I year of ser-vice for each year of loan support,
whichever ß longer, upon graduation. As an incentive for sentice , the board is authorized to impose upon partiiþants
who have signed contracts, Iiquidated damages equal to the fulI amount borrowed, in addition to repaying the loan at
a 7% interest rate.

Medical Srudent l.oans - The amount appropriated to the board shall be deposited in the Medical Student l-oan Fund as
prescribed by A.R.S. $ l5-1725. The appropriated amount, along with the available student loan fund, may be used to grant
loans to qualified applicants.

The $l 14,600 from the General Fund and an estimated $159,600 from the Medical Student Loan Fund will provide a total
sum available for medical student loans of $214,2OO- The increased level of General Fund support will permit the board
to provide an average loan amount of $l7,l4O per student, which is the legal maximum loan level includLg inflation, for
16 medical students (5 students currently receiving loans and ll students notcurrently receiving assisønce).

Until FY 1992. the maximum loan amount was $6,000 per student per year. However, I_aws 1992, Chapter 33g (H.8. 22g),
authorized the Board of Medic¿l Student l¡ans to grant the maximum Ioan amount for tuition of $6,58ö, plus no more than
$10'0OO for each student in FY 1993. Beginning in FY 1994, and continuing each year thereafter as provided by the law,
the maximum loan amount in excess of tuition shall be $10,000, adjusted for inflation based on the percentage change in the
GDP Price Deflator. For FY 1995, based on an inflato r of 2-9% for FY 1994 and 2-6% for F1. 1995, respectivety, tnis
amount is $10'560. Tuition of $6,580 plus the $10,560 stipend equals $17,140. This amount is approximateìy 83% of the
average standard cost of education for a medical student ($20,71g per year).

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I;rmp Sum by Agency

428



ARTZONA BOARD OF REGEIYTS - REGE¡{TS, STAtrT'AI\D WF^STERN
INTERSTATts, COMMISSION FOR HIGHER EDUCATION (WICHE),
AND COMMISSION FOR POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION

Fra¡k Besnette, Ph.D., Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 1s-1621

JLBC Analyst: Lee

GENERAL F[]NI)
FT 1993
Actual

r"Y 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 28.1 28.t 28.1

Personal Services 1,134,500 1,161,100 1,201,800

Employee Related Expenditures 217,2N 207,æO 244,800

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

22,tOO
3,300

207,ßO
22,tOO

22,',t00
10,900

302,800
{-

22,7N
10,900

212,W
{-

254,900 336,ûO 245,600

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 1,606,600 1,704,500 1,692,200

rilestern lnterstate Commission Office
WICHE Student Subsidies

Course Equivalency Guide
Student Financial Aid Trust Fund
State Student lncentive Grant
Teacher l-oan Forgiveness Fund for Deaf & Blind
Area Health Education Centers

75,000
1,92LW

13,2n
1,166,800
1,220,8æ

95,000
887,700

75,000
1,992,M

13,2n
1,166,800
1,220,800

95,000
887,700

79,000
2,008,2100

13,200
1,204,600 ,il
1,220,8æ

95,000
1,150,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,9E7,100 7,155,400 7,4r¡3,q0 !

Lt The $ 1.220,800 appropriated for State Student Incentive Grant is to be used to make grants under the Arizona State

Student Incentive Grant program administered by the Arizona Commission for Postsecondary Education. Grants may

be made according to the provisions of applicable federal and state laws and regulations relating to this program to
Arizona residents who demonstrate financial need and who are attending, on at least a half-time basis, an approved

program at a properly accredited Arizona postsecondary educational institution.

Each participating institution, public or private, in order to be eligible to receive state matching funds under the State

Srudent Incentive Grant program for grants to students, shall provide an amount of institutional matching funds which
shall be equal to the amount of funds provided by the state to the institution for the State Student Incentive Grant
program. Administrative expenses i¡curred by the Board of Regents shall be paid from institutional maûching funds
and shall not exceed 13% of lhe funds. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. The li¡e items within the 'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

2l

429

(Continued)



ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS. REGENTS, STAFT'AI\D WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR
HIGIIER EDUCATION (WICIIE), AIID COMMISSION FOR FOSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Cont'd)
GENERAI,

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacmcy factor. The approved amognt includes an additional
$40'700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section i+ of th. C"n"i"l Appropriation Act. The approved
amount includes a total of $4,500 for board member per diem.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $5,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $88,7(X) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $2,100 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $300, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Western Interstate Commission OfÏice - The appropriated amount provides for Arizona's ¡nn,r¡l pro rata share of
administrative expenses for the Westem Interstate Commission for Higher Education.

WICru Student Subsidies - The approved amount provides funding for subsidies to l0l continuing WICHE students and3l new WICHE students in the fields of shrdy shown below:

Field of Studv
Osteopathy
Dentistry
Veterinary Medicine
Occupational Therapy
Optometry

TOTAL

Continuing
Students

l0
24
53

4
l0

l0r

Amount
$ 142,800

472,5æ
1,269,6n

35,900
87.600

$2-AASJ0A

New
Students

')

9
t6
2
.,

i
This subsidy ipate in the WCHE-Professional Student Exchange Program and provides
partial financ for Arizona residents who choose careers in certain hJth professions for
which educat

Course Equivalency Guide - The approved amount provides funding for the publishing of the Course Equivalency Guide
to help community college students become familiar with courses and identiffìransfer rluirements to 4-year institutions.

Student Financial Aid Trust Fund - The approved amount provides funds to the Universities for the purposes of providing
immediate aid to students with verifiable financial need and creating an endowment for future nnanði¡-¡¿. I-aws 19g9,
Chapter I 23 (H. B- 2 144) authori zed the Board of Regents to establish such a fund. The approved amount is based upon the
most recent (FY 1993) actual student surcharge collections s the state matching amount.'

Stâte Student Incentive Grant Program - The approved amount is to match federal funds for scholarships to shrdents who
attend accredited post-secondary educational institutions in the state and who demonstrate financial need.

Teacher L Deaf and the Blind - The approved amount provides funding for a loan programto Persons in the areas of the deaf 
"oà-th" 

blind within the college ãf Educatioì at theuniversily f $95,000 should be the same as the original intent of ll.n. zzzs (Laws 1990,

(Continued)
430

Agency Description - The board govems the 3 state universities, appoints presidents of the universities, sets the
uition andfees, establishes curricula, awards degrees, prescribes qwlificationsfor admission of all students to the
universities. The board also adopts personnel rules and controls ihe university finances and qendiures including
b onàing, budget and all non-appropriated fun¿s.



aRrzoNA BoaRD oF REGENTS - REGENTS, STAtrt',AND WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMTSSTON FOR
HIGHER EDUCATION (WICIIE), AND COMMISSION FOR FOSTSECOhIDARY EDUCATION (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'TIND

Chapter 34O) which authorized a $50,üX) distribution to 10 students in the form of loans in equal amounts of $5,000 per
student and a $45,flX) distribution to the College of Education at the University of A¡izona for instructional zupport of the
teacher training program in the a¡eas of the deaf and the blind.

Area Health Education Centers - The approved amount providas frrnding for Arizona Area Health Education program
associated with 4 centers: Southeast A¡ea Health Education Center in Nogales, Western Arca Health Education Center in
Yuma, Northern Area Health Education Center in Flagstaff, and Central Area Health Education Center in Miami/Globe.
The increase amount of $262,500 from the FY 1994 funding level represents a 9-month fundingneed for Central Area tlealth
Education Center for which the federal funds are scheduled for termination on Septembet 3O, 1994.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital Outlav Bill (Chapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Special Session) - Makes appropriations totalling $13,602,400 to the Board
of Regents from the General Fund, includngSL2,4O2,4{X) for major mainþ¡ance and repair of universigr buildings and
$1,20O,0OO for America¡s with Disabilities Act compliance, as follows:

Section l(B) appropriates 612,4O2,4O0 for allocation to the universities for major meinSsnance and repair of
university buildings in accordance with the Building Renewal Formula (A.R.S. $ 41-790 and g 4l-793.01.) The
appropriation represents 58.4% support of the formula. The board shall require each university to establish a rnajor
maintenance and repair account for deposit of rmounts allocated from this appropriation. Amounts deposited in
the account shall be audited ennually by the board, aud the appropriated monies may be used only for facilities on
the statewide building inventory approved by the Joint Committee on Capital Review. The appropriated monies
shall not be spent on infrastructure replacement or repairs, for maintenance contracts on building components and
equipment, or for Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures.

Section 2(B) 7 appropriates $ I ,200,000 for Americans with Disabilities Act compliance. Before the release of any
monies, the Board of Regents shall present an expenditure plan to the Joint Committee on Capital Review for
review.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Universiw Operatine Budset (Chapter 59. S.B. 1396) - Amends the "decoupling" provisions under A.R.S. $ 15-16264 and
the state deposit provision under A.R.S. $ 35-146, and provides the following changes:

The Arizona Board of Regents shall adopt annually an operating budget for each university equal to the sum of
appropriated General Fund monies and the amount of tuition, registration fees and other revenues approved by the
board and alloc¿ted to each university operating budget.

Upon receipt, the amount of tuition, registration fees and other revenues included in the operating budget for each
university adopted by the board shall be promptly remitted to the State Treasurer.

ASU-East Campus (Chapter 218. H.B. 2366) - Authorizes the Arizona Board of Regents to maintain an A¡izona State
University campus in eastern Maricopa County. It is the intent of the Legislature that the Arizona State University-East
Campus be located at the site of the closed Williams Air Force Base upon convey¿rnce from the federal government.

Commission for Postsecondarv Education (Chapter 298. S.B. 1428) - Establishes the Commission for Postsecondar¡r
Education as the postsecondary review entity for this state for the conduct, supervision and coordination of the review of
postsecondary education institr¡tions in order to deternine the eligibility of those programs for student fi¡ancial aid monies
pursuant to the provisions of Part H, Subpart 1 of the Higher Education Amendments of 1992 (P.L. IO2-325; 106 Stat. 638;
20 United States Code, Section 10994). It further provides as follows:

a

43r
(Continued)



ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS. REGENTS, STAtrT' AI\D WESTERN INTERSTATE COMMISSION FOR
HIGIIER EDUCATION (WICIIE)' Al[D COMI\{ISSION FOR FOSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (Cont,d)
GENERAL FI]IYD

The commission shall also administer the applicable programs identified under Section 1203 of the Higher Education
Act of 1962, as rmended, including the State Student Incentive Grant Program under Title IV, Part A of the Higher
Education Amendments of 1992, the federal Family Education I-oan Program under Title fV, Part B of the Higher
Education Amendments of 1992 and the Paul Douglas Teacher Scholarships Program under Title IV, Part C of the
Higher Education Anendments of 1992, and shall zupervise the State Guarantee Agency under Title IV, Part B of
the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended.

The Postsecondary Education Fund is established in the State Treasury consisting of grants, monies or donations
of monies received by the commission from the United States, this state or any federal or state agencies,
departments or officers and any persons, corporations, foundations, associations and other entities. The commission
shall administer the fund. The commission shall transmit all of these monies to the State Treasurer for deposit in
the fund. Monies obtainsd pursuant to this section are subject to Section 35-143.01, relating to annual legislative
appropriation of special funds. The commission shall administer the monies in accordance with the purpose of the
grant or donation and any corresponding rules or restrictions.

SUMMARY OF MAJOR CIIANGES FOR UNTT¡ERSITY SYSTEM

The following summarizes the maiorfaaorsfor the General Fund increase in the FY 1995 universiry system operating budget
from FY 1994:

a

a

FY 1994 General Fund Operating Budget Toral

Adjustments for FY 1995

¡ Standard Adjustments (Annualization, transfers, ERE rate, Risk
Management premiums, vacancy savings, ABOR rent, etc.)

. AHEC/WICHE/Financial Aid (ABOR)

. Student Enrollment Growth (1,424 FTE Students)

. ASU-West Academic Program Development

. Faculty Salary Market Equity

. New Campus Expansion (ASU-East, Pima Counþr Campus and NAU
Enrollment Management)

¡ NAU-Yuma Expansion

¡ Tri-University Cost Study Equiry

. NAU Nurse Practitioner Program

o General Salary Adjustment (Excluding amounts included in the above
issues)

TOTAL ADruSTMENT FROM FY 1994

FY 1995 GENERAL FUND TOTAL FOR UNIVERSITY SYSTEM

FY 1995 UMVERSITY COT,I FCTIONS FUND TOTAL

FY 1995 OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL FOR UMVERSITY SYSTEM

$540J2q,4A9

$ 2,169,800

320,3N

4,888,600

1,441,100

5,000,000

5,165,2æ

355,100

2,875,3N

205,300

18.324,5n

s 40.745.2n

$5El_Aó5,600

r47.939.7W

ü29s5@
This summaqr is shown for information only for the A¡izona University System. Please see individual 'niversity section
for details.

432



ARIZONA STATE I.]NTTTER.SITY . MAIN CA]VIPUS

I-attie F. Coor, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. $ 15-1601

JLBC Analyst: I-ee

GENERAL FI]ND AND T]NTVERSITY
COLLECTIONS FI]ND

r"r 1993
Actual

Fr 1'994

Estimate
F^r 1995

Approved

FTE Positions 4,853.0 4,898.0 5,040.0

Personal Services 151,867,600 161,560,200 173,746,7n

Employee Related Expenditures 2g,or7,gú 31,665,800 34,334,W

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

3,159,300
101,000

1,231,900
33,944,7N
5,816,900
6,093,500

l,2lo,7oo
343,1n
745,1æ

33,455,200
4,glg,7oo
9,007,600

1,287,ûO
361,200
792,Ln

33,660,300
4,851,9ü)
9,425,9N

50,34'1,300 49,581,4(X) 50,378,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ?31,232,E00 242,E07,q0 2sE,ßo,No t!2r-3J

Fund Summarv

General Fund
University Collections Fund

181,778,600
49,454,200

5l
184,324,800
58,482,600

4t

5t
r98,293,900
60,166,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ?31,232,800 2A,807,q0 25E,46,0,q0

Lt

zl
3/

Agency Description - Establíshed in 1885, Arizona State University ß one of the 3 state universities governed by the

Arizona Board of Regents. As a Research I instiution, Arizona State University - Main Catnpus offers over 250 degree

protrams to approximately 4O,0OO students in lj colleges and schools, and also provides academic courses at the

Downtown Center in Phoenix-

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.
The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections account on June 30, 1994, and all collections received by
the university during the fiscal year, when paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating expenditures,

capital outlay and fixed charges. Earnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds
are appropriated in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be

expended for supplemental life insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from summer session, when deposited

in the State Treasury, together with any unencumbered balance in the summer session account, are hereby

appropriated for the purpose of conducting summer sessions, but a¡e excluded from the amouûts enumerated above.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The General Fund only was appropriated with its prorata share for 3,838.8 FTE positions.
University Collections Fund was not appropriated in FY 1993 or FY 1994, but has been added for comparability with
FY 1995.

4/
5t

433

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE IINTVERSITY - MAIN CAMPUS (Cont'd)
GEI\ERAL F'I]ND ANI) COIT,ECTIONS F'Í]NT¡

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes the following new FTE positions and funding adjustments:

FTE AMOUNT

Student Enrollment Growth
Tri-University Cost Study Equity
Collections Fund Increase
Iæaming En¡ichment Assist"nce Program
(Iransfer-out to ASU-West)

TOTAL

54.7
55.0
33-3
(1.0)

$2,72t,200
2,566,W
1,6g3,goo

(20,800)

$éJ5gJAA

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $4,g00,300 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary a justment and the addition of 102
new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $5,g99,g00 for the g"o". t salary adjustment, as authorized by
SectionT4oftheGeneralAppropriationAct. Theapprovedamountalsoincludesanadditional$t,sg¡,sOoforfacultysalary
market equity to increase the faculty salary level by an average of l.'l% and to help alleviate some of the existing salary
inequities among faculty members. The $5,899,800 for the general salary a-djustment includes $126,500 fo. th-" ..-"
purpose for Student Enrollment Growth and rri-university cost study F4uity.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $794, lü) for the general salary a-djustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional 

-$207,2æ

for faculty salary market equity.

The approved amornt also includes a total of $11,093,00O for the state share of employee medical insurance a¡rd dental
lnsurance payments.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $1,162,g00 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a total reduction of $354,300 from FY 1994, including $13a,500 as authorized by
Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Student Enrollment Growth - En¡ollment growth funding of $2,721,2N is based upon a 3-yet rolling weighted average
enrollment of 35,O64 full-time equivalent students during the following fall semesters:

FY 1994
FY 1995 Weishted A Change

142.O

8,388 (Fall l99l)
l7,O9O (Fall 1992)
8.794 (Fall 1993)

34.n2

The full-time equivalent student counts are calculated by using 15 student credit hours for lower division undergraduates,
12 student credit hours for upper division undergraduates, and l0 student credit hours for graduate students per-semester.

$2,566,000, including $66,000 for the general salary
f equity funding idenrified in the Tri_University Cost
in 1988. The commission, which was established in

period from Fy re84 throusù Fy le86 a¡d determined that iJi:Ïr'",o*;;';:î',flïTiiti
been underfunded during the 3-year period comFared to the

Fall 1992 (Actual)
Fall 1993 (Estimate)
Fall 1994 (Projection) -
Total

34,180;
35,178;
35,720;

at25% =
at 50% :
a¡25% =

157

499
136
792

434
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE LINTVERSITY - MAIN CAMPUS (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]ND AND T]NTVERSTTY COLLECTIONS F[]ND

Excluding the initial equity funding of $500,000 in FY 1988, the commission and the Arizona Boa¡d of Regents identified
the funding disparities for ASU, which included $5,316,600 for instruction and sh¡dent services and $575,000 for the
gradnate level teacher education programs. The I-egislature approved 52,792,7W in FY 1990 as the fi¡st year equity
funding. ASU's request for FY 1995 included $4,185,500 with inflationary adjustments for the second of 2 years' equity
funding, and the l-egislature approved $2,500,(X)O plus $66,000 for the general salary adjustment.

University Collections Fund - The approved amount for the University Collections Fund provides an increase of
$1,683,900 with additional 33.3 FTE positions over FY 1994. The University Collections Fund consists of tuition,
registration fees, other receipts and balances forwa¡d.

435



546.3

14,776,1æ

2,762,M

1,006,500
39,600

170,500
8,955,200
1,283,700
1,663,M

26,775,W
3,822,M

30,597,400

595.8

18,814,900

3,680,100

446,6n
97,700

2rt,6N
7,864,3æ
I,623,800
2,071,800

29,602,8æ
5,208,000

620.4

20,738,900

4,286,2N

475,000
103,100
229,2W

7,g2g,læ
I,629,100
2,150,300

32,235,7W
5,304,100

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
University Collections Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

13, I 18,900 12,315,800 12,514,800

30,597,¿100 34,E10,800 37,53g,E00 !!3J

5t

!!
tt

34,E10,800 37,539,E00

FY 1993
Actual

F"r 1995
Approved

GENERAL FT]ND AND T]NTVERSITY
COLLECTIONS FI]NI)

F"r 1994
Estimate

ARIZONA STATE T]NTVER,SITY - WF^ST CA]VIPUS

I-attie F. Coor, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. $ 1s-1601

JLBC Analyst: I-ee

Agency Decription - Established cLç a separate
upper diviston baccalaureate and seleaive m,asters
norrhwestern Phoenix-

budger unit in 1984, Arizona State (Jniversiry-West Campus offers
' programs to approximately 5,0OO students at rhe 3OO acre site in

Lt

2/
3_/

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.
The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections account on June 30, lgg4, and all collections received by
the universiry during tbe fiscal year, when paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating expenditures,
capital outlay and fixed charges. Earnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds
are appropriated in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be

Receipts from summer session, when deposited
in the summer session account, are hereby
excluded from the amounts enumerated above.

The General Fund only was appropriated with its prorata share for 527 .2 ¡¡TE positions.
university collections Fund was not appropriated in FY 1993 or FY 1994, but has been added for comFarability withFY 1995.

!/
5/

436
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE IJNTVERSITY - WEST CAMPUS (Cont'd)
GENERAI- F'I]ND AND I]NTVERSITY COLI,ECTIONS FI]NI)

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes 22 tew FTE positions and $1,441,100 for Academic Program
Development, 1.6 new FTE positions and $96,100 for the Collections Fund increase, and 1 FTE position transferred in from
ASU-Main with $20,800 for I-earning Enrichment Assistance Program.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $549,500 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of 23.6
new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $7O4,2W for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved anount also includes an additional $185,700 for faculty salary

market equity to increase the faculty salary level by an average of I.7% and to help alleviate some of the existing salary

inequities among faculty members. The $704,200 for the general salary adjustment includes $36,000 for the same purpose
for Academic Program Development.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $99,500 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $24,100
for faculty salary market equity.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,365,500 for the state share of employee medical inzurance and dental

insurance payments.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved ¡mount includes $4,964,400 for lease-purchase payment for the campus

buildings and infrastructure development excluding the library building.

437



r4.0FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional a¡d Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

A.ll Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv

General Fund
University Collections Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

0.0 0.0

4-

{-

{-
{-
{-
-o-
4-
{-
{-

-0-

{-
4-

-0-

-0-

{-
{-
{-
{-
4-
-o-

4-

{-

{-

2,122,600 !f!3J

586,900

r22,5W

q)2,6W

6,600
18,000

363,3æ
{-

r22,7n
1,413,2æ

2,122,600
{-

-0- 2,122,600

{-
{-

F"r 19gs
Approved

GENERAL FI]ND AND T]NTVERSITY
COLLECTIONS FT.]ND

Fr u93
Actual

rT 1994
Estimate

ARTZONA STATE I.]NTVER,S[[Y - EAST CA]VIPUS

I-attie F. Coor, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. $ 1s-1601

JLBC Analyst: Lee

,.'

Agency
Arizona

personal
enrcllmrnt

Sovernm.ent.

Sta¡e
Universiry-hrt

The

ProPerry
deman^d.

Description

and

Campus
Universiry

be

facilities
may

Laws
camPus

1994

located
include

tn
at the
eeLSIefn

accommodate

Chapter

sûe

2I

rc

of

I

approximately
the

(H.

m

Maricopa
B.

ffi
closed

acres
sntdents

2366)
County.

by
83

Ir ¿.ç

Williorlß

the

the
Air

authorized

ye4r
buildings

the
tntent
Force

20
656

of

lo

Base
the

tn

Arizorn

single
uPon

order

Board

to
family

of
Legislature

m.eet

tlr.at

convqnnce

Regents

the

residences

to

.from

Arizona
and
the

Arizona
maintain

federal

furure
related

State
c¿n

Ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.
The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Any unencum the collections account on June 30, 1994, and all collections received by
the universit¡r paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating expenditures,
capital outlay on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds
are appropriated in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be

Receipts from summer session, when deposited
in the summer session account, are hereby
excluded from the amounts enumerated above.

2/
-tt

438
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE LINTVERSITY - EAST CAMPUS (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'IIND AND IINTVERSTTY COIT,RCTIONS F'TINT)

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes 14 new FTE positions and funds for the first year operational needs for
ASU-East Campus.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacarcy factor. The approved amount includes $19,900
for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of tbe General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $2,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Ttte approved amount also includes a total of $30;8ü) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insumnce
payments.

ASU-East Campus - I-aws 1994, Chapter 218 (H.B. 2366) establishes a new clmfìus in FY 1995. The appropriation for
the new campus provides the following:

New Campus Development Includes funding for 5 FTE positions for planning and development activities (a Senior
Academic Affairs/Planning Officer, an Administration/Facilities Management Officer, a Fiscal Planning Analyst, an

Administrative Associate, and a¡ Administrative Secretary) and 9 FTE positions for Extended Education course

offerings (4 faculty and 5 lecturers).

Master Plan and Facility ¡rt¡ptation: Includes $580,000 to address the reuse of the former Williams Air Force Base

property to best meet university needs and purposes and to provide specific facility adaptation plans for renovation
of existing structures.

Facility Maintenance and Operation: Includes $305,000 for caretaker and preservation services and $358,00O for
building operation and maintenance.

a

a

439



FfE Positions !

Personal Services

EmFloyee Related Expenditure

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Enrollment Management
NAU-Yuma

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
University Collections Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

91,393,700 97,475,200 102,651,600

8l
2l

1,885.9

56,606,400

12,626,200

63g,4gg
339,m
312,6æ

12,929,700
1,993,4AA
4,9r I,500

2t,L26,OOO

90,35E,600

4-
1,035,10O

73,489,200
t7,90,4,500

91,393,700

2,O4'l.O

62,207,W

t3,786,7æ

546,800
475,8n
375,7æ

14,533300
2,175,IN
2,O22,3û

20,I2g,W

96,122,700

{-
r,352,5n

75,531,200
21,944,Oæ

2,O92.5

65,193,200

r4,2fi,2n

562,7n
479,lN
377,rn

14,339,9æ
2,I55,300
2,039,lOO

19,953,2n

99,3E9,600

1,521,7n
l,7Q,3OO

6t

!!
6l

,583,4¡p
,068,200

97,475,200 102,651,600

GENERAL FT]ND AND T]NTVERSITY
COLLECTIONS FI]NI)

F"r 1993
Actual

r"r 1994
Estimate

F"r ugs
Approved

NORTHERN ARIZONA I]NTTTER.SITY

Clara Lovett, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. $ 1s-1601

JLBC l-eâ

Ll

2/

5t

4t

The FTE Positions tot"l includes 16.8 FTE positions funded from the En¡ollment Management Special Line Item in
FY 1995, and 2l.l FIE positions funded from the NAU-yuma Special rine in Fy té93, 26.5 FTE posirions in
FY 1994 and 30.5 FTE positions in FY 1995.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items for Enrollment Management and NAU-Yuma. The line items within the ;Operating òubtotal" a¡e shown for
information only.
The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Any unencum the collections account on Junaáo, 1994, and all collections received by
the university paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating expenditures,
capital outlay on state lands and interesion the investment of the permanent land funds
are appropriated in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be
expended for supplemental life insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts
in the State Treasury, together with any unencumbered balance in the s
appropriated for the purpose of conducting summer sessions, but are excluded
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The General Fund only was appropriated with its prorata share for l,63i.8FTE positions.
University Collections Fund was not appropriated in FY 1993 or FY 1994, but has-been added for comparability withFY 1995.

5/
ot

m
(Continued)



NORTI{ERN ARIZONA TINTYERSITY (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'I]IYD AND T]NTVERSITY COIJ,ECTIONS Í'f]NI)

Agency Description - Established in 1899, Northem Arizona aniversity is one of 3 State universities govemed by the
Arizona Board of Regents. The universiry offers 137 degree progrcms to approimately 18,5U students in 9 colleges,
schools and 1 center, andprovi"des academic prograns at nutny instruaional sites throughoutthe state and at an off-
campus center in Yuma that operates in conjunction with Arizona Westem College (NAU-Yuma).

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes the following new FTE positions and funding adjustments:

FTE AMOUNT

Student Enrollment Growth
En¡ollment Management
NAU-Yuma Expansion
Tri-University Cost Study Equity
Nurse Practitioner Program
Collections Fund Decrease

to.2
16.8
4.O

10.5
4.0
0.0

$ 514,500
1,521,7æ

355,100
309,30O
205,300

(875.800)

TOTAL 45.5 $2.030.100

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $1,875,800 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amounts do not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of 33.7
new positions. The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $2,213,ß0 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $613,700 for faculty salary
market equiry to increase the faculty salary level by an average of 1.7% and to help alleviate some of the existing salary
inequities among faculty members. T}'e$.2,213,qOA for the general salary adjustment includes $25,700 for the same purpose
for Student Enrollment Growth, Tri-University Cost Study Equity and Nurse Practitioner Program.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $306,100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $79,800
for faculty salary market equity.

The approved amount also includes a total of $5,264,4O0 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
lnsurance payments.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $522,800 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a total reduction of $89,00O from FY 1994, including $64,500, as authorized by Section 79 of the
General Appropriation Act-

Student Enrollment Growth - The enrollment funding of $514,500 including $14,600 for the general salary adjustment
is based upon a 3-year rolling weighted average enrollment of 16,530 full-time equivalent students during the following fall
semesters:

16,378;
t6,444;
16,855;

at25% =
at 5O% =
at2596:

FY 1995

4,O94
8,222
4.214

16.530

FY 1993

Weighted Averaee

3,997
8,189
4.197

16.383

Chanee

Fall 1992 (Actual)
Fall 1993 (Estimate)
Fall 1994 (Projection)

Total

97
33
t7

147

(Fall 1991)
(Fall 1992)
(Fall 1993)

4t
(Continued)



NORTffiRN ARIZONA LINTVERSITY (Cont' d)
GENERAL FI]ND ANI) COLLECTIONS F'I]NI)

The full-time equivalent student counts are calculated by using 15 student credit hours for lower division undergraduates,
12 student credit hours for upper division uudergraduates, and 10 student credit hours for graduate students per semester.

Enrollment Management - The approved amount provides operating expenditures for the En¡ollment Management Special
Line Item, as a Part of the statewide planning for future enrollment growth, to facilitate instructional options and
opportunities through cooperative programs with 2-yar institutions and through interactive telecomm ,nication ãelivery of
classroom instruction to rural Arizona. The line item deøil is shown below:

FTE Positions 16.8

Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures 823,3N

TOTAL $1,521,700

The approved amount is based upon a o% vacancy factor. The vacancy savings lmount does not include any changes
resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of 16.8 new positions. The approved amount includes additional
amounts of $19. 100 and $2,600 for Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures, respectively, for the general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for the Enrollment Management Special Line Item also includes $43,200 for the state share of
employee medical insurance and denøl insurance payments.

NAU-Yuma - The approved amount provides operating expenditures for the NAU-Yurra Special Li¡e Item as shown below:

FTE Positions 30.5

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendirures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

$563,600
134,800

154,000
100,000
569,300

$ e77,7W
226,7æ

31,(nO
21,500

8,500
206,7N
50,(no

218,2W

535,9(n

$1,740,300TOTAL

442
(Continued)



NORTffiRN ARIZONA UNTVERSITY (Cont'd)
êF'NF'-R^T, F'TTNT) ÀND I]NTVERSTTY (]OI,I,ECTIONS Í't]NT¡

The approved amount for the NAU-Yuma Personal Services is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $25,,100 in vacancy

savings. The vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the

addition of 4 new positions. The approved amount includes additional amounts of $33,200 and $4,600 for Personal Services

and Employee Related Expenditures, respectively, for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the
General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for the NAU Yuma Special Line Item also includes $78,500 for the state share of employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments.

Tri-University Cost Study Equity - The approved amount includes $309,300, including $9,300 for the general salary
adjustment, and 10.5 new FTE positions to provide the second year of equity funding identified in the Tri-University Cost

Study, based upon the recommendations of a cost study commission in 1988. The commission, which was established in
1986 by the Arizona Board of Regents, exemined the state funding for operating budgets of the 3 'niversities for the 3-ye-ar

period from FY 1984 through FY 1986 and determined that A¡izona State University and Northern A¡izona University had
been underfunded during the 3-year period compared to the University of Arizona.

Excluding the initial equity frrnding of $250,000 in FY 1988, the commission and the Arizona Board'of Regents identified
the funding disparities for NAU, which included $368,900 for instruction and student services and $228,300 for professional
education programs. The I-egislature approved $186,500 in FY 1990 as the first year equity funding. NAU's request for
FY 1995 included $513,800 with inflationary adjustments for the second of 2 years' equity funding, and the I-egislature
approved $300,000 plus $9,300 for the general salary adjustment.

Nurse Practitioner Program - The approved amount provides $205,300 including $5,300 for the general salary adjustment

for 4 new FTE positions to facilitate a Master of Science degree progr¡rm in Nursing to prepare nurse practitioners to work
in primary care.

University Collections Fund - The approved amount for the University Collection Fund provides a decrease of $875,80O
from FY 1994. The University Collections Fund consists of tuition, registration fees, other receipts and balances forward.

443



5,364.2

I50,2IO,200

28,W,7n

1,051,900
263,(X)O

561,2æ
28,893,200
5,665,30O
2,70I,6m

1,122,500
{-

37,121,5û

199,336,(X)O
57,156,100

760,500
347,æO
385,800

34,192,6æ
5,697,3æ
3,142,5W

I,130,700
4-

37,295,7n

198,969,OO0
62,tO7,200

772,rOO
347,700
395,600

33,643,700
5,671,100
3,206,300

I,143,2æ
l,520,goo

39,63 I,100

2t4,823,M
58,040,200

FTE Positions !

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

Minoriry Recruitment and Retention
Pima County Campus
Agriculrure

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
University Collections Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,332.9 5,342.3

150,020,300 r57,522,600

28,Il2,gW 30,009,300

39,136,2n 44,515,7n 44,036,500

21E,249,100 222,6ß,900 231,56E,¿f00

256,492,100 261,075,200 272,863,600

6t

I
9t

256,492,100 261,075,200 272,963,600

FT 1993
Actual

FT 1994
Estimate

F"r 19gs
Approved

GENERAL FT.JI\D AND T]NTVERSITY
COLLECTIONS FI]T\D

I]NTYERSTTY OF ARTZONA . MAIN CA]VIPUS

Manuel T. Pacheco, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. s 1s-1601

JLBC Analyst l-ee

Agency Description - Established in I88S as a land grant
universities governed by the Arizona Board ofRegents. As a
degree progrants to approximately 37,m sudents in 15
programs at Siena Vista Aff-Campus Center.

instiution, the University of Arizona is one of the 3 state
land grant Research I institution, the universiry offers j77
colleges, schools and divßions, and provi.des academic

t/ The FTE Positions total i¡cludes 360.3 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in Fy 1993, g60.2 FTE
positions in FY 1994 and 867.7 FTE positions in Fy 1995:

Line Item Name
Minority Recruitment and Retention
Pima Coungr Campus
Agriculture

No. of FTE Positions
FY 1994

36.6
FY 1995

36.6
13.0

818.1823.6

444

823.6

(Continued)



TINTVERSITY OF ARIZONA - MÀIN CAMPUS (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]I{D AND I]NTVERSITY COLLECTIONS FI]NI)

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes the following new FTE positions and funding adjustments:

Student Enrollment Growth
Pima County Campus
Collections Fund Decrease
Program Reorganization Adjustment
(fransfer-in from Health Sciences Center)

Total $1,651,300

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $4,613,ü)0 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the decrease of 15.6

positions. The approved amount includes an additional $5,348,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 7 4 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $ 1,,+4O,100 for faculty salary

market equity to increase the faculty salary levèl by an average of I.7% and to help alleviate some of the existing salary

inequities among faculty members. The $5,348,900 for the general salary adjustment includes $41,600 for the srme purpose

for Student Enrollment Growth.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $686,3ü) for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $187,200
for faculty salary market equity.

The approved amount also includes a total of $10,063,4OO for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $3,820,30O for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a total reduction of $155,40O from FY 1994 base, including $538,900 as authorized

by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The $3,820,300 includes $2,166,000 for the Health Sciences Center.

Minority Recruitment and Retention - Provides for an on-going and comprehensive plan to facilitate student recruitment

and retention programs directed at economically disadvantaged, minority and under-represented student populations. The

approved amount includes additional amounts of $26,300 and $3,4¡¡ for Personal Services and Employee Related

Expenditures, respectively, for the.general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount for the Minority Recruitment and Retention Special Line ltem also includes a total of $82,300 for the

state share of employee medical insura¡ce and dental insurance Payments.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items for Pima Counry Campus and Agriculture. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal' and the Minority
Recruitment and Retention Special Line Item are shown for information only.
The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Any unencumbered balances remaining in the collections account on June 30, 1994, and all collections received by
the university during the fiscal year, when paid into the State Treasur!, are appropriated for operating expenditures,

capiøl outlay and fixed charges. Earnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds
are appropriated in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be

expended for supplemental life insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from summer session, when deposited

in the State Treasury, together with any unencumbered balance in the summer session accourt, are hereby

appropriated for the purpose of conducting summer sessions, but are excluded from the amounts enumerated above.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The General Fund only was appropriated with its prorata share for 4,168.9 FTE positions.
University Collections Fund was not appropriated in FY 1993 or FY 1994, but has been added for comparability with
FY 1995.

FTE
33.3
13.0

(81.7)
44.9

Amount
$1,652,9ü)

1,520,900
(4,067,0O0)
2,544,5n

9.5

zt

1/
1/

5t
6l

45
(Continued)



IINWERSITY OF ARIZONA - MAIN CAMPUS (Cont,d)
GENERAI, AND I]NTVRRSTTV F'tINI)

Student Enrollment Growth - The en¡ollment funding of $1,652,Ð0 including $46,900 for the general salary a-djustment
is based uPon a 3-year rolling weighted average en¡ollment of 3I,25O full-time equivalent students during tne fl[oíing f4t
semesters:

FY 1994
FY 1995 Weighted Averaee Chanse

Fall 1992 (Actual)
Fall 1993 @stimate)
Fall 1994 (Projection)

Total

30,889;
31,381;
3t,349;

tt25% :
at 5O% =
at25% =

7,793 (Fall 1991)
15,444 (Fall 1992)
7.528 (Fall 1993)

39fi5

$543,500
I13,300

51,2n
l,2n
7,9û

756,900
47,W

7,722
15,691
7.837

3t.250

(7r)
247
309
485

The full-time equivalent student counts are calculated by using 15 student credit hours for lower division undergraduates,
12 student credit hours for upper division undergraduates, and l0 student credit hours for graduate students per-semester.

Pima Count¡r Campus - The approved amount provides planning and operational funds for a new 4-yeæ clmFus in pime
County, which will be developed by the University of Arizona to meet A¡izona's future en¡ollment needs.

The approved amount for Pima County Campus as a special line appropriation was based upon the following line item
allocation:

FTE Positions 13.0

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures 864,100

TOTAL $1,520,900

The approved amount includes additional amounts of $18,500 and $2,4O0 for personal Services and Employee Related
Expenditures, respectively, for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of theGeneral Apjropriation Act.

The approved amount for the Pima Count¡r Campus Special Line Item also includes a total of $29,300 for the state shareof employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments.

44
(Continued)



LJNTVERSITY OF ARIZONA - MAIN CAMPUS (Cont'd)
GENERAI, T'I]ND AND IINTVERSTTY COIT,ECTIONS T'IINI)

Àgriculture - The approved amount for the College of Agriculture as a special line appropriation was based upon the
following line iæm allocation:

FTE Positions 818.1

0
$28,W,2æ

5,4?ß,1æ
Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

TOTAL

Fund Sources
General Fund
Collections Fund

196,4¡g
588,800
123,2n

3,190,100
1,103,300

5,2o1,goo

$38,63 1,100

$33,150,000
5,48r,r00

Total $38,63 1,100

The approved amount for the Agriculture Personal Services is based upon a 3% vacancy factor a¡d $836,500 in vacancy
savings. The vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment.

The approved amount includes additional amounts of $951,100 and $122,000 for Personal Services and Employee Related
Expenditures, respectively, for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.
The approved amount also provides an additional $345,200 for faculty salary market equity, including $305,500 for Personal
Services and $39,700 for Employee Related Expenditures.

The approved amount for the Agriculture Special Line ltems also includes a total of $1,839,90O for the state share of
employee medic¿l insurance and dental insurance payments.

The Collections Fund includes $3,327,0OO frorn Agriculture federal funds and represents a $254,1ü) decrease and a 5.5 FTE
position reduction from FY 1994.

University Collections Fund - The approved amount for the University Collections Fund provides a decrease of $4,067,üX)
from FY 1994, mainly reflecting the academic program transfer of Nursing, Pharmacy and other health-related prograns
to the Health Sciences Center. The University Collections Fund consists of tuition, registration fees, other receipts and
balances forward. The $4,067,0O0 decrease in the University Collections Fund includes a $254,100 decrease for Agriculture.

447



FTE Positionsr/ 634.9 664.3 664.3

Personal Services 25,956,m 28,993,m 3O,2I7,lOO

Employee Related Expenditures 4,343,8æ 4,854,900 5,259,7n

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Library Acquisitions
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

142,4N
17,500
22,ÆO

6,757,W
648,300
501,800

54,7m
6'l,too
23,lOO

I,880, l0o
632,tOO
598,300

54,700
67,100
23,rcO

2,M7,M
632,|n
598,300

8,090,300 3,255,ßO 3,922,7W

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL

Clinical Teaching Support

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

3E,390,500

8,413,000

37,103,600

8,413,000

39,298,500

8,605,400

¿16,803,500 45,516,600 47,go3,goo -z3J!!

Fund Summary
General Fund
U niversity Collections Fund

,14,546,l0O

2,257,m 6t
44,738,200

778,ÆO

t!
g!

44,543,2N
3,360,7æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 46,E03,500 45,516,600 47,903,900

GENERAL FI.]ND AND I.]NTVERSITY
COLLECTIONS FI]NI)

Fr 1993
Actual

F"r ú94
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

UNTVER.SIIY OF ARIZONA. HEALIE SCIEIYCF,S CEI{TER
Manuel T. Pacheco, Ph.D., President

a.R.s. $ 1s-1601

JLBC Analyst: I-ee

lt
?/

JI
Ãt

The FTE Positions total does not include FTE positions within the Clinical Teaching Support Special Line Item.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a l-ump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.
The appropriated monies are not to be used for scholarships. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
Any unencumbered balancas ¡smaining in the collections account on June 30, lgg4, and all collections received by
the university during the fiscal year, when paid into the State Treasury, are appropriated for operating expenditqres,
capital outlay and fixed charges. Earnings on state lands and interest on the investment of the permanent land funds
are appropriated in compliance with the Enabling Act and the Constitution. No part of this appropriation shall be
expended for supplemental life insurance or supplemental retirement. Receipts from summe. .o.i,on, when deposited
in the State Treasury, together with any unencumbered balance in the suulmer session account, are hereby
appropriated for the purpose of conducting su¡nmer sessions, but are excluded from the amounts enumerated above.
(General Appropriation Act footnote.)
The General Fund only was appropriated with its pro rata share for 604.4 FTE positions.
University Collections Fund was not appropriated in FY 1993 or FY 1994, but has been added for comparability with
FY 1995.

5t
0t

448
(Continued)



LINTVERSITY OF ARIZONA - HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER (Cont'd)
GENRRAI, F'IIND AND IINTYERSITY COI,I.ECTIONS F'I]NI)

Agency Description - Beginning in FY 1994, Arizona Health Sciences Center consists of the University of Arizona
Colleges of Medicine, Nursing and Plørmacy, and the School of Heabh Related Professions. Authorized in 1961 by
the Arizona Board of Regents, the CoIIege of Medicine offers a professional program leading to the M.D. degree for
362 medical students and graduate progratns leading to the Ph.D. degree in certain medical sciences for 392 graduate
students. As a separate budget unit of the University of Arizona, the Arizona Health Sciences Center ß governed by
the Arizona Board of Regents.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes the following adjustments with no change i¡ net FTE positions:

FTE Positions Amount

Collections Fund Increase 44.9 $ 2,582,300
Program Reorganization Adjustment (44.9) (2,544,5OO)
(Transfer-out to UA-Main Campus)

Total q{ $ 37.800

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 396 vacancy factor and $878,600 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savi-ugs amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $1,026,10O for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $286,000 for faculty salary market equity to increase the faculty salary
level by an average of 1.7% and to help alleviate some of the existing salary inequities among faculry members.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $ 132,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $37,2n
for faculry salary market equity.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,494,000 for the state share of the employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $529,500 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $85,70O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The $529,500 represents an additional premium requirement for FY 1995. The FY 1994 approved amount of $2,254,100
for Risk Management premiums was transferred to the University of Arizona - Main Campus for the purpose of centralizing
the administration of the Risk Management activities. The approved amount for the University of Arizona - Main Campus
Risk Management premiums includes $2,166,000 for the Health Sciences Center in FY 1995.

Clinical Teaching Support - These funds provide for the cost of hospital training for Clinical Assistants, Medical Students
and other health care residents and interns. The College of Medicine will contract with the Universiry Medical Center, and
possibly o¡¡s¡ çemtrrrtnity hospiøls, for the necessary training. The approved amount includes additional amounts of
$170,300 and $22,10O for Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures, respectively, for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

University Collections Fund - The approved amount for the University Collections Fund provides an increase of
$2,582.300 over FY 1994, reflecting the academi" progo- transfer of Nursing, Pharmacy and other health-related prograns
from the Main Campus. The University Collections Fund consists of tuition, registration fees, other receipts and balances
forward.

449



PROTECTION AND SAFETY



F"r 1993
Actual

r"r 1995
Approved

GENERAL FT.IND AND OTHER
APPROPRHTED FT]NDS

Fr 1994
Estimate

206,628,5W
34,794,24O
4,782,7N

13,978,800
7,225,OAO

267,40/9,200

6,457.4

141,368,600

41,543,W

2l,25l,WO
370,000

59,500
39,265,800
2,838,300

63,784,600

24ó,697,100

20,712,1m
{-

267,40.9,200

250,891,100
15,58 I ,700

936,ÆO

267,409,200

267,783,800
45,901,000
4,465,M

18,363,700
17,065,100

Program Summarv
Adult Institutions
Health Services
Human Resources and Development
Administration
Community Corrections

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Special Line Items ll
Additional Appropriations J/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Penitentiary l¡nd Earnings Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

225,752,4m
ß,379,8N
4,262,300

19,541.,600
13,754,600

22,628,500
475,200
82,ñO

4't,760,9W
3,278,800

32,598,24O
4-

283,298,2W
19,392,500

1,000,(x)0

303,690,700 353,579,000

6,812.4 7,313.4

150,833,700 169,546,500

46,033,000 52,515,300

74,225,800 78,393,100

271,092,500 300,454,900

24,991,8n
519,500

84,800
49,323,9æ
3,4'l3,tOO

53, 1 23, 100

1,0(x)

338,779,800
13,'199,2W
l,000,000

303,690,700 353,579,000 !3J!!

303,690,700 353,579,000

STATE DEPARTMEI\T OF CORRE,CTIONS - ST]MMARY

Samuel A. I-ewis, Director

a.R.s. s 41-1602

JLBC Analysl Morris/Martinez

Agency Description - The Deparnwnt of Coneaions ¡naintdins and ad.minßters a statewi¿e system of prßons for the

effictive custody, control, correction, treatmcnt and rehabilitation of all adult offenders legally commined tu the

department. Mucational and treatmcnt programs are providel for offenders so they wiII have opportunitics to learn

more responsible beløviors and. increase their chance of reuming to sociery as law abiding citizens. The departuænt

is also responsiblefor the supervßion of offenders on parole or other prßon release mechanßms, as specified by law.

45r

(Continued)



SUMMARY OF MAJOR CHANGES

The approved amount includes an increose of 84g,ggg,3\O. The antount refleas a $55,4gj ,ûO increase from the General
Fund and a $5 ,593 ,30o reduaionfrom the correaions Fund. Thefoilowin[ summarizes the ¡najorfaoors behind the change
in the FY 1995 operating budgafrom the revßed Fy lgg4 ximate.

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL AND OTHER A F'T]NDS

o FY 1995 General Salary Adjustment
. Opening New Prisons

Meadows - Ey-* Complex - 400 beds
Winchester - Tucson - 400 beds
Apache - Winslow - 250 beds

o Aspen Conversion - DWI to Special program Unit¡ 1,087 New Prisone¡s - 6.1% Growth. A¡nualization of 1994 Prison Openings. Adult Instirutions Vacancy Rate Reduction. Special Pay Package - Correctional Officers¡ Private Supervision
o Private Retum to Custody - 200 beds
¡ Private DWI - 40O beds
o Eliminate Corrections Fund as Source for

Operating Budget
¡ FY 1993 Prison Constmction l,ease-purchase
r FY 1994 Prison Construction Lease-purchase
. FY 1995 Apache County l-ease payment
. All Other Changes

TOTAL CHANGE FROM REVISED FY lgg4

18,600,000 (18,600,000)
11,297,600
l,00g,l0o

700,000
.300

501.0 $55,481,600 $(5,593,300)

FTE

r35.0
223.O
125.0
13.0

5.0

Corrections
Fund

4,091,100
8,071,500
5,037,100

247,2N
3,3Ol,2OO

828,100
1,517,000
2,500,000

200,000
1,095,000
1,849,300

Personal Service - The approved amount is based upon a 3.5% vacancy factor and $5,94g,20O in vacancy savings. Thevacancy savings amount does not i¡clude any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition ofcertain
new positions' The approved amount includes an additional $5,757,200 for the general Jalary adjustment, as authorized bySection 74 of the General Appropriation Act. Table I summarizes the changesln the 

"pp.olr"a 
amount.

ll Details for the Special Line Items and Additional Appropriations are on the individual program pages.2/ Twenty-five percent of land earnings and interest from thå Shte Charitable, penal and Reformatories I -nd Fund shall
25 of the Enabling Act and rhe

?/ roPriation Act footnote')
d Fund shall be distributed to the

25 of the Enabling Act and the constitution to be used for the

4/ cy. The program detail

452
(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
r:E'NE',RÀI FÍINTI ANTI OTHT'.R ÂPPPí|PRIATBD F'TTNNS

Table 1

Estimate FY 1994
Add: FY 95 Salary Adj.

Annualization
Meadows-Eyman
Winchester-Tucson
Apache-Winslow
Aspen Conversion
Private Supervision
Adult Institutions Vacancy

Rate Reduction

FY 1995 Approved

Regular
Positions

$149,085,500
5,757,200
2,661,600
2,548,WO
4,332,300
2,028,3OO

128,100
lr9,2N

Overtime

$681,900
{-

16,100
9,500

13,700
7,300

4-
{-

Ilazardous
Dutv Pav

$1,066,300
{-

Æ,?m
20,(x)0
28,700
15,300

{-
4-

Total

$150,833,700
5,757,200
2,717,9æ
2,578,ßO
4,374,7N
2,050,900

128,100
II9,2N

qR6 ¿rrì

$167.647.500

986 400

$1,úa,5aa $169.s46.s0o

4-

Overtime is authorized, by A.R. S. $ 23-391 and 392, for emergencies, on call or call out duty, and unscheduled or extra
hours of work. Hrzt rdous Duty pay is extra compensation for employees exposed to dangerous inmates and/or dangerous
situations. Authorized employees are paid $60 per month for hazardous duQr assignments.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $988,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $21,054,60O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Land Endowment Earnings Fund - The approved amount includes $1,000,000 appropriated from the Penitentiary l-and
Earnings Fund. Revenues for this fund are from use fees on lands granted to the State of Arizona pursuånt to Section 25
of the Enabling Act and interest earned on the investment of the permanent Penitentiary I and p*t¿. Penitentiary land
earnings include payments by the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation for the lesse of land where the Adobe
Mounrain and Black Canyon Juvenile Institutions are located. These lease payments are estimated to be $9O7,0OO in
FY 1995.

Corrections Fund - This fund is for the construction, major maintenance, purchase or lease of correctional or state operated
juvenile facilities. The lægislature may also appropriate monies in this fund for the operation and minor maintenance of
correctional facilities or state operatedjuvenile facilities. Revenues deposited to the fund are from luxury taxes on alcohol
and tobacco products. In FY 1994, $18,605,800 was appropriated to the Department of Corrections for operation of
correctional facilities and $786,700 was appropriated for the 1993 Lease-Purchase Payments of prisons authorized for
construction in FY 1993.

The FY 1995 Corrections Fund appropriations include $12,084,300 for the 1993 Lease-Purchase Payments, $1,009, 100 for
the 1994 l,ease-Purchase Payments, and $700,000 for Apache County l-ease Payment. The Corrections Fund was not used

for other operating expenses in FY 1995-

Table 2 shows revenues and expenditures for the Corrections Fund. See the CAPITAL OUTLAY section for more
information on FY 1995 Corrections Fund appropriations.

Appropriations to the Department of Administration are for supervision and m¡nagement of construction and maintenance
projects at correctional facilities and state operated juvenile facilities.

453

(Continued)





STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'IIND AND OTHER APPROPRHTED FI]NDS

o Meadows Prison - This is an 800 bed, medium security (I-evel III), prison constructed at the Eyman Complex in
Florence. The construction cost of this prison is financed through the 1993 sale of Certificates of Participatiou. The
first 4ü) beds of this prison opened in FY 1994. The second ¡+O0 beds are expected to be completed in Ma¡ch or
April of 1994, but will not accept inmates until July 1994.

o Winchester Prison - This is a I-evel III, medium security prison, constructed at ASPC-Tucson. It is a 4O0 bed
treatment facility, that will be operated by the Department of Corrections. This nnit is expected to open in August
1994. The construetion cost of this prison is also financed through the 1993 sale of Certificates of Participation.

o Apache CounW Prison - A new 250 bed, minipup security prison, is being constructed and financed by Apache
County, with assisence from the Department of Administration and the Department of Corrections. The I-egislature
has authorized the Department of Corrections to lease and operate this facility when construction is completed. The
Apache Counly Prison will be located between Springerville and St. Johns. It is anticipated that this facility will open
in November 1994.

. RTC Private Beds - The Department of Corrections is autho¡ized to contract for a minimum security (I-evel tr) prison
facility to be provided and operated by a private contractor. The department will contract for 200 beds to house
released offenders who are returned to prison under allegations of violating the terms of their releases. The facilities
are expected to open in January 1995.

¡ DWl Private Beds - The Department of Corrections is authorized to contract for a minimum security (Iævel tr)
prison facility to be provided and operated by a private contractor. The department will contract for 4{X) beds to house
inmates convicted of driving while intoxicated or under the influence of i¡toxicating drugs or alcohol (A.R.S. $ 28-
692.01 or $ 28-697). The facilities are expected to open in March 1995.

Average Daily Prison Population - The achral growth of the average daily prison population from FY 1985 to FY 1993,
including estimates for FY 1994 and FY 1995 is shown below. The "Average Daily Population" represents the average
number of inmates managed by the Department of Corrections on a daily basis during the year. Due to unanticipated growth
in the prison population during FY 1994, the current estimate of the FY 1995 Average Daily Population is 19,444 as

compared to an estimate of 19,045 when the lrgislature passed the FY 1995 budget in March of this year.

Average Daily Prison Population
For FY 1985 to F f 1993

(with projections for Ff 1994 and FY 1995)
Table 4

Average Daily Population

Fiscal Year hisons
7,583
8,270
9,508

10,705
l 1,935
t2,987
13,911
15,041
16,293
t7,o3l
18,1I8

CRC r/ hivate Jails Total
'1,'784

8,475
9,717

10,927
t2,175
13,2Q
14,245
15,ß7
16,548
17,725
19,045

1985
1986

1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993

1994 !
1995 4

20t
205
209
222
2Æ
253
258
282
.130

144
144

{-
{-
{-
{-
4-
{-
{-
{-
{-

450
683

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

76

84
t25
100
1m

Ll
2t

Correctional Release Centers.
Funded Estimates.

455

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'TIND ANT) APPROPRIATED FIFTIDS

CAPITAL OI.ITLAY

Capital Outlav Bill lChapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Special Session) - The bill appropriates a total of $16,254,700, of which
$6,890,800 is from the General Fund and $9,363,900 from Other Funds for Department of Corrections related projects.

Section 2(C)
Transfers $6,440,800 from the General Fund to the Corrections Fund and appropriates g15,3o4,700 in FY 1995 from
the Corrections Fund to the Department of Administration for the following projects:

Section 2(D)
Appropriates $450,000 from the General Fund, g3(X),000 from the penitentiary T and Fund, and $200,000 from the
Charitable, Penal, and Reformatories Fund for the following projects:

l) Design and Construction of lOO Male I-evel tr Prison Beds at ASP€lobe
Adds 100 beds to the existing facility.

2) Design and Construction of 400 Male l-evel III Prison Beds at ASP-Yuma
Adds 400 beds to the existing facility.

3) Conversion of the Aspen Facility to a Correctional Mental Health Unit
converts existing Dwr beds to mental health beds for incarcerated felons.

Subtotal, Section 2(C) General Fund
Subtot¿I, Section 2(C) Other Funds

l) ASPC-Flo¡ence Fire and Safety Corrections
Continues effort to bring the Florence Prison up to code.

2) Søtewide Correctional Facilities Building Maintenance
Provides for non-building renewal or emergency needs.

Subtotal, Section 2(D) General Fund
Subtotal, Section 2(D) Orher Funds

Total, General Fund
Toø1, Other Funds

$21688,9OO

l2,2Q,gOO

375,000

6,440,900
8,963,900

$750,000

200,(x)0

450,000
500,000

6,890,900
9,363,9æ

Grand rotal, Department of corrections relared capital outlay $lé.254*70o

Juvenile Correctional Facilities (Chapter 195. H.B. 2542) - The bill appropriates g350,000 from the Corrections Fund to
the Department of Administration (DOA) in FY 1995 for the desiga of a 100 bed male and female high-security trnit for
juvenilestriedasadultsunderthejurisdictionoftheDepartmentofCorrections. Thebillalsoappropriates$3,150,000in
FY 1996 from the Corrections Fund for the construction of the unit. The bill requires DOA to present plans to the Joint
Committee on Capital Review for review.

456



STATE DEPARTMEI\T OF CORRECTIONS . ADT]LT INSTITUTIONS A.R.S. s 4I.1602

Samuel A. L-ewis, Director JLBC Analyst Morris/Martinez

GENERAL FTJND AND
OTHER APPROPRIATED FI]I\I)S

Fr 1993
Actual

F"r u94
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 5,536.9 5,849.9 6,298.9

Personal Services 114,903,300 121,604,200 137,417,500

Employee Related Expenditures 35,152,100 38,816,700 44,477,300

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

4,425,QO
248,lOO
37,800

29,742,500
1,636,(X)O

4,119,300
307,900

54,500
32,984,100
2,o4,600

4,379,7æ
339,800

56,900
34,557,tOO
3,213,800

36,089,80O 39,510,400 42,546,3N

OPERATING STIBTOTAL 1E6,145,200 199,93L,300 224,381,100

Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
Discharge Expense
Correctional Service Offrcer Pay Plan
1993 Læase-Purchase Payments
1994 t ease-Purchase Payments
Apache County Prison I-ease

16,287,7W
4,002,100

193,500
{-
{-
{-
{-

19,506,500
4,453,ßO

361,2m
1,500,000

{-
{-
{-

20,362,5æ
4,720,200

383,OO0
4,142,600

12,084,300
1,009,100

700,000

lt

TOTAL 206,628,500 225,752,û0 267,782,800 ?

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Disproportionality Review, Ch. 365 l,(x)0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 206,628,500 225,752,400 267,7E3,E00

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Corrections Fund
Penitentiary Land Earnings Fund

190,110,400
15,5E1,700

936,ñO

205,365,7N
19,386,700
1,000,000

252,984,6û
t3,799,2AO

1,000,(x)0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 206,628,500 225,752,N0 267,783,E00

u

2t

The amount appropriated for the Correctional Service Officer Series Pay Plan is to be used to increase salaries paid
to employees classified within the Correctional Service Officer series and may be used to continue the salary plan
approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on October 14, 1993. Any material deviations from that plan must
be presented to the Joint I-egislative Budget Commil¡es for review before the amount appropriated for the Correctional
Service Officer Series Pay Plan becomes available for expenditure. (General Appropriation Act footnotQ
Represents General Appropriation Act frrnds. Appropriated as a Modified I-ump Sum by Agency. The program detail
and line items within 'All Other Operating Expenditures" are shown for information only.

457

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - AI)LLT INSTITUTIONS (Cont,d)
GENERAL FT.]ND AND APPROPRIATED FT]NI}S

Program Description - The Adub Institutions Division provides care and custody for aII adult offerderc committed to
the DeParûnent of Coneaions by the courts of Arizona. Within the division, offenders are classified relativè to their
rßk to the institution and public safery. The divßion offers inmete educational qttd vocational classes, library services,
work opportunities, treatment programs, andfamily assßtance services. The divßion ß responsible for thã operation
of 8 prßon completces located in Phoeníx, Perryville, Douglas, Tucson, Winslow, Safford, and Florence wn¡ilt lurç Z
cornplexes (Florence and Eyman); as well as 4 stand alone prisons located in Yuma, Globe, Fon Grant, and a new
prkon to be located near St. Johns. The divßion operates the Bureau of Affender Services, which maintains inmate
records, comPutes the length of time an inmate ruu.st serve in prßon, operates the inmate classfication system, and
administers special sewices for the Interstate Corrections Cornpaa.

FTE Positions - The approved rmount includes an increase of 449 FTE positions and g14,018,500 for the following:

' Meadows Unit - Provides l22FtE positions and $3,665,60O to open the second 4(Ð male beds at the Meadows Unit
in the Eyman Complex located at Florence in July 1994.

o Winchester Unit - Provides 2O2 F"TE positions and $5,746,100 to open the 400 male treatment beds at the Winchester
Unit at ASPC-Tucson in August 1994.

. Apache Unit - Provides 109 FTE positions and $4,369,200 to open the 250 mate beds at the Apache Unit at ASpC_
rrly'inslow in November 1994.

. Aspen Conversign 
_ Pr 

- 
vjd-es 13 FTE positions and $237 ,6N for additional staffing when the current Aspen DWI Unit

is converted to the Special Program Unit (SpU) in March 1995.

' Positions Transferred - Three FTE positions from other divisions were transferred into the Adult Instirutions Division.

The allocation and general classification of the new positions is shown in Table 5.
Table 5

% vacancy factor and $4,360,100 in vacancy savings. The
from the general salary adjustment. The 

"pprov"d-amountauthorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation

surrmarized in Table 6 below. 
The changes in Personal Services' as approved' are

Classification

D"puty Vy'arden
Corr Svc Captain
Corr Svc Lieutenant
Corr Svc Sergeant
Corr Svc Officer
Fire/Safety Specialist
Correctional Programs
Food Service
Education & Library
Chaplain
Admrrusuation & Clerical
Ma¡ntenance & Storage

Toøl FTE Positions

0.0
t.0
2.0
5.0

98.0
0.0
6.0
0.0
2.0
0.0
7.0
1.0

t22.O

Winchester-Tucson
400 Bed Male

1.0
1.0
5.0
6.0

160.0
1.0
7.O
5.0
4.0
1.0
9.0
2.0

202.o

Apache-
Winslow

250 Bed Male

0.0
1.0
4.0
8.0

67.0
1.0
5.0
4.0
1.0
1.0

13.0
4.0

109.0

Aspen
Conversion

0.0
0.0
2.O
7.O

1.0
0.0
0.0
3.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

13.0

Total New
Positions

1.0
3.0

13.0
26.O

326.O
2.0

18.0
t2.o
7.O

2.O

29.0
7.O

446.O

400 Bed Male
Me¿dows - Eyman

458

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADIILT INSTITUTIONS (Cont'd)
(?ENF'-RÀI, Í'I]ND ÀND OTIIER ÀPPROPRIATED Í''[]NIIS

Table 6

Estimate FY 1994

Add: FY 1995 Salary Adj.
Annualization
Meadows-Eyman
Winchester-Tucson
Apache-rrry'inslow

Aspen Conversion
Vacancy Rate Reduction

FY 1995 Approved $135.681.400

Regular
Positions

$120,018,900
4,666,2OO

2,162,9OO

2,24t,lOO
3,737,600
L,697,2O0

128,100
t-o29-400

Overtime

$546,400
-0-

16,100
9,500

13,700
'l,3oo

-0-
-0-

$593,000

Hazardous
DuW Pav

$1,038,900
-0-

40,2OO

20,000
28,7OO

15,300
-G
-0-

$1.143.100

Total

$121,604,200
4,666,200
2,219,200
2,270,6æ
3,780,000
1,719,80O

128,100
1.029-400

$137.417.500

The second 400 beds of the Meadows Unit and the Winchester Unit are scheduled to open in July of 1994. The approved
amounts for these / unifs reflect full year funding. The Meadows Prison is an 800 bed, medium security (I-evel ltr) male
prison, located in the Eyman Complex at Florence. The V/inchester Unit is a 4O0 bed, medium security (I-evel ltr) -ale
treatment prison, located at ASPC-Tucson. The Apache Prison, located at ASPC-Winslow, is scheduled to open in November
of 1994. The Apache Prison is a 250 bed, medium security (I-evel III) male prison. The approved amount for Apache is for
a l0 month period. Funding for the staff of new prisons is provided 2 months prior to opening to allow for recruiting and
training of the new employees. Overtime is authorized, by A.R.S. $ 23-391 and392, for emergencies, on call or call out duty
and unscheduled or extra hours of work. Hazardous Duty pay is extra compensation for employees exposed to d4ngerous

inmates and/or dangerous situations. Authorized employees are paid $60 per month for hazardous duty assignments.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $811,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $18,173,700 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health fnsurance Trust Fund.

Included in the approved amount is $2,253,¿100 for Correctional Service Officer uniform allowances. This amount includes
an increase of $ 165,500. The increase provides $50,900 for the officers allocated to the Meadows Prison, $82,600 for officers
allocated to the Winchester Prison, and $32,0O0 for the officers allocated to the Apache Prison. The approved amount for
the Apache Prison is only partially funded in FY 1995, and will require "nnualization next yær.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes $1,480,600 to house prisoners in county jails prior to
being transferred to the.state correctional system. Funding is for an average daily population of l0O inmates in county jails.
In addition, $2,280,000 is approved for contracts with community colleges that provide educational opportunities for inmates.
There is also $138,50O for medical and hospital services, including psychiatric and psychological testing, $177,üX) for
religious services, and $43,200 for inmate related costs and other operational items. An increase of $259,40O is included for
the projected increase in the average daily prison population.

Travel - ln State - The approved rmount includes $8,900 to annualize costs associated with the Meadows ¿¡d \{anz^nita
Units which were opened in FY 1994. In addition, $6,900 is added for the second 4OO beds of the Meadows Unit, $11,600
is added for the .+0O bed rùy'inchester Unit, and $4, l0O is added for the 250 bed Apache Unit. The approved amount for the
Apache Prison is only partially funded in FY 1995, and will require annualization next year.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $17,000 to annualize the cost of operating
the Meadows and Manzanita Units which opened in FY 1994, $518,500 for the projected increase in the prison population,
and $28,800, of which $26,100 are one-time expenses, to convert the Aspen DWI Unit to the SPU. The approved amount

459

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADIILT INSTITUTIONS (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]I\D AND APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

also includes $1,795,,100 for operational costs ofthe 3 new prison units scheduled to open in FY 1995.

o Me¿dows Unit - Provides a total of $575,50O for ongoing operational costs.

. Winchester Unit - Provides a total of $610,20O, of which $10,000 is for one-time costs and g600,200 is for ongoing
operational costs.

' Apache Unit - Provides a total of $609,700, of which $354,000 is for one-time costs and $255,700 is for ongoing
operational costs. The approved amount for the Apache Prison is only partially funded in FY 1995, and will require
annualization next year.

The approved amount also includes the transfer of $786,700 from the Corrections Fund to the 1993 I-ease-Purchase payments
line item. Also included is a tot¿l of $779,600 for land and facility rentals. State trust lands leased for prison sites are
estimated to cost $291 , 

¿100 in FY I 995. In addition, the Department of Corrections will pay the Department of Health Services
(DHS) $454,000 for rental of buildings at the A¡izona State Hospital which are used for prisons. The remaining amount,
$34,200, is for rental of private buildings and other movable facilities.

Other major items included in the approved amount are operating supplies, including vehicle operati-ng costs, of $10,949,100,
utilities $ 10,569,000, repair and maintenance $7,551, 100, and communication and telecommnnication expenses of $ 1,0O1 ,7ü).

Equipment - The approved amount includes Sl,4l4,2m to equip the 250 bed Apache prison at ASpC-Winslow, and $1g,500
associated with the Aspen Unit conversion. The remaining $1,781,100 is for replacement equipment.

Food - Included in the approved amount is an increase of g1,079,40t0 for the projected increase in the average daily prison
population, a totaì of$69,800 to open the 3 new prisons, and a9293,200 reduction to reflect cost reductions achieved by the
department.

Work Incentive Pay Plan - Funds payments to inmates who perform work assignments within the prisons. The approved
amount provides an increase of $266,800 for the projected increase in the average daily prison population.

Discharge Expense - This represents the cost of transportation, clothing and a $50 payment for inmates when they are
released from prison. Such expenditures are authorized by A.R.S. ç 3l-228. The approved ,mount includes an increase of
$2 I '80O for the projected increase in the average daily prison population. State statutes require inmates to save $50 of their
eamings, while in prison, for discharge expenses.

Correctional Service Officer Series Pay Plan - The.approved amount is to increase salaries paid to employees classified
within the Correctional Service Officer Series. The Legislature approved $1,500,000 in Fy 1994 to provide each CSO series
employee with a $296 â!'ual salary increase. An additional $2,500,00O approved for Fy 1995 will provide an ¡nnual increase
of $439 for each of the 4,855.9 CSO series employees.

The approved amount also includes an additional $121,500 in Personal Services and $21,100 in ERE for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

1993 LeasePurchase Payments - The approved amount is for the FY 1995 COP payment for the Fy 1993 prison
construction project of 1,450 beds. Plea-se see Table 2 on the Corrections Fund for the payment schedule.

1994 Lease'Purchase Payments - The approved amount is for the FY 1995 COP payment for the Fy 1994 prison
construction project of 768 maximum security beds. Please see Table 2 on the Corrections Fund for the payment schedule.

Apache County hison Lease - The approved amount is for the FY 1995 lease payment to Apache Coung for the 250 male
bed prison located at ASPC-Winslow. Ple¿se see Table 2 on the Corrections Funá for the payment schedule.

460
(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADULT INSTITUTIONS (Cont'd)
I:E'NE'D 

^I 
E'ITNT¡ IINTI ôTTTE'P ÀPPRllPPTÀTtr..D F'fTNT¡S

OTIIER ISSI]ES

Population - The approved amount fo¡ FY 1995 is based upon an estimated average daily populationof 19,045 adult inm¡tes.

However, based on an unanticipated growth in the prison population duringFY 1994, the average daily population in FY 1995

is now estimated to be 19,444.

ADDMIONAL APPROPRHTIONS

Disproportionalitv Review: Appropriation (Chapter 365. S.B. 1250) - The bill directs the Board of Executive Clemency to

conduct a disproportionality review of inmates who were convicted on or before December 3I, 1993 and meet other criteria
outlined in the bill. The bill appropriates $1,ü)0 to the Department of Corrections for the purpose of providing

disproportionality review notification to inmates, a¡d $26,300 to the Board of Executive Clemency for the purpose of
conducting the review. The disproportionality review is to determine whether an eligible inmate's sentence under the pre-

January I, 1994 criminal code is disproportionate when compared to what the sentence would be under the post-January l,
1994 criminal code.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Juvenile Correctional Facilities (Chapter 195. H.B. 25421 - The bill directs the Department of Corrections to work with the

Department of Education to establish educational prograrns for juveniles committed to the Department of Corrections.

Juveniles committed to the Department of Corrections will be included i¡ the student count of the Educational System for
committed youth. Monies available ¡s¡ semmitted minors from the State Education Fund are to be transferred to the

Department of Corrections for the cost of providing education to these persons. Since funding is based on prior year student

counts, the Department of Corrections will not receive state aid until FY 1996.

The bill also creates the Joint Select Committee on Corrections (JSCC). The JSCC is a 9 member committee consisting of
3 members of the Senate. 3 members of the House, and the Governor, Director of the DePartment of Corrections, and the

Director of the Department of Administration or their designees. The committee is to consider issues relating to the

construction or operation of prisons, and submit an annual report with recommendations to the Governor, President of the

Senate. and Speaker of the House by October 15.

Prisoner Litieation: Coffections Reform (Chapter 358. S.B. l1l1) - The bill modifies state statutes so that the state can

recover court and other damage costs from i¡mates. The bill'directs the Department of Corrections to establish a Per lnnum

cost of incarceration, and authorizes the Attomey General to recover incarceration costs from an inmate who ob0ains a

monetary judgement against the state. Seventy percent of recovered incarceration costs shall be deposited in the state General

Fund and the remaining3}% shall go to the Attorney General to cover costs associated with recovery litigation.

46t



Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

14,832,90O

16,424,'.læ

3,536,7ñ

513.5

34,794,200

18,323,500

17,820,300

4,236,W

20,990,600

20,Or2,gæ

587.5

4,997,500

546.5

¿10,379,800 45,901,000 uTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

13,761,2OO
39,900

{-
2,624,7æ

4-

14,g5g,7N
44,6æ
2,000

3,244,3æ
72,gOO

I7,435,9æ
48,2W
2,000

3,357,6m
146,900

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

F'r 1993
Actual

r"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 19gs
ApprovedGENIERAL FI]NI)

STATE DEPARTMET\TT OF CORRECTIONS . HEALIH SER.VICES a.R.s. s 41-1602

Morris/MartinezSamuel A. Lewis, Director JLBC

division
care

Program

mamtetunce.

Developmznt
nursrng care

Division.
Description

routtne
The

Thß

and

¿s a

essenti.al

new
provi.des

dental

divßion

care
tnmate

tlut wcts

m¿ntal
heahh

heahh
servtces

previously

servtces
which
incorporated

include
pharnacy

into
routine

the

servtces
and

and

Human
emergency

medical

Resources

records
medical

and

FTE Positiors - The approved amount includes an increase of 4l FTE positions and $3,134,000 for the following:

Table 7

Represents Gener¿l Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency. The program detailand line items within 'All other operating Expenditures'are shown for infor¡natio"ã"rf.

Classification
Physician

Prison Dentist
Psychologrst

N urses (Registered, Psychiaric,
Supervisors)

Ancillary Assistants & Technicians
Administration & Clerical

0.0

0.0
0.0

400 Bed Male

10.0 r8.0 41.0
Total FTE Positions 13.0

Me¿dows-Florence Total New
Positions

1.5

2.O

1.0

6.0

3.0
1.0

7.O

7.0
1.0

6.0
3.5

2.O

19.0

13.5
4.O

l/

462
(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - EALTH SERVICES (Cont'd)
GEI\IERAL F'I]ND

. Meadows Unit - Provides 10 FTE positions and $326,100 to open the second 4OO male beds at the Meadows Unit
in the Eyman Complex located at Florence in July 1994.

Winchester Unit - Provides 18 FTE positions and $2,229,800 to open the 4OO male treatment beds at the Winchester
Unit at ASPC-Tucson ia August 1994.

Apache Unit - Provides 13 FTE positions and $578,10O to open the 25O male beds at the Apache Unit at ASPC-
Winslow in November 1994.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 6.2% vacancy facto¡ and.$l,286,700 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting f¡om the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $679,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 ofthe General Appropriation
Act.

Meadows Unit - The amount includes $249,1W in Personal Services and $16,600 in vacancy savings to open the second

400 male beds in the Eyman Complex located at Florence in July 1994.

Winchester Unit - The amount includes $536,000 in Personal Services and $35,700 in vacancy savings to open the 4{X)

male treatments beds at ASPC-Tucson in August 1994.

Apache Unit - The amount includes $2E7,000 in Personal Services and $19, 100 in vacancy savings to open the 250 male
beds at ASPC-Winslow in November 1994.

Annualization - The amount includes $479 ,000 in Personal Services to annualize the cost of opening the first 400 male

a

a

a

a

a

a

beds of the Meadows Unit in Florence and the 250 female beds of the Manzanita Unit in Tucson

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $109,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,639,50O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

hofessional and Outside Serviccs - The approved amount includes $3,669,800 for medical services, $10,561,800 for
hospitalization, and $728,10O for temporary professional services. Included in the approved amount is an increase of
$93T,l00fortheanticipatedgrowthintheprisonpopulation. Theamountalsoincludes$l,539,l00fortheWinchesterUnit
to contract for treatment services at an average d¡ily cost of$11.50.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $8,200 to open the second 4O0 beds of the Meadows Unit,
$16.600 to open the Winchester Unit, $134,200 to open the Apache Unit, and $190,200 for the anticipated growth in the
prison population.

Equipment - The approved amount provides $64,300 for replacement equipment and $82,600 to open the Apache Unit.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Prisoners: Pavment of Medical Expenses (Chapter 332. H.B. 2014) - The bill directs the Director of the Department of
Corrections to establish a fee, not to exceed $5 per visit, for the medical and health services that are provided to inmafss.
Criteria is also established for exemption from having to pay the fee. All fee collections are to be deposited in the General
Fund.

463



Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

AII Other Operating Expenditures

4,7E2,700

67.O

2,269,ON 1,769,7N

l,97l,7OO

72.O

520,W

I,846,900

2,103,100

74.O

515,400454,9m

2,058,800

4,262,300 4,4r,5,q0 uTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

658,4ü)
35,000

8,300
1,231,700

335,600

598,700
48,800

3,OOO

1,1 12,000
7,200

602,200
55,700
3,000

1,150,300
35,700

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

F"Y 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

nr 1995
ApprovedGENERAL FI]ND

STATE DEPARTMEI\"T OF CORRECTIONS - HI]MAN RF,SOI]RCES
AND DEVELOPMEIYT

JLBC Analyst: Morris/Martinez

a.R.s. $ 41-1602

Samuel A. I-ewis, Director

Program Description - The division provides organizntional planning, personnel adminßtration, staff developm.ent
and naining. Prior to FY 1995, the Heahh Services Division was combined with the Human Resources and
Development Division-

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a net increase of 2 FTE positionsand $120,700 for the following:

o Meadows Unit - Provides I Training Officer I position and $41,200 to open the second 400 male beds at the
Meadows unit in the Eyman complex located at Florence in July 1994.

' Winchester Unit - P¡ovides I Training Officer I position and $47,400 to open the 400 male treatment beds at the
Winchester Unit at ASPC-Tucson in August 1994.

o Apache Unit- Provides I Training Officer I position and $32,100 to open the 250 male beds at the Apache Unit
at ASPC-Winslow in November 1994.

' Position Transferred - One FTE position was transferred to the Adult Institutions Division.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2.4% vacancy factor and $48,500 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of the
3 new FTE positions. The approved amount includes an additional $Zt,+OO for the general salary a-djustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modiñed Lump Sum by Agency. The program detail
and line items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for informatio" ãoty.

(Continued)
464

L/



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - HIIMAN RESOIIRCES AND DEVELOPMENT (Cont'd)
êF'NE'PÀI F'ITNTT

Meadows Unit - The amount includes $23,600 in Personal Services to open the second 400 beds in July 1994.a

. Winchester Unit - The amount includes $23,600 in Personal Services to open the unit in August 1994

. Apache Unit - The amount includes $17,700 in Personal Services to provide 9 months of funding to oPen the unit in
November 1994.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $ I I ,500 for the general salary adjustment,

as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $215,30O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurznce Trust Fund-

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $57,100 for the Tucson State Office Building lease-

purchase payment, $9,500 to open the second 40O beds of the Me¿dows Unit, $14,600 to open the Winchester Unit, and

$8,200 to open the Apache Unit.

Equipment - The approved amount is for replacement equiPment.

465



Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expendihrres
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

FTE Positions

Personal Services

7,214,200

1,279,600

187.0

5,485,000

1,324,M

5,275,m

12,941,900

191.0

19,541,600

17,292,1æ

1,464,4{¡A

5.607,2W

1.8,363,70013,97E,900

196.0

ITOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Employee Related Expenditures

l,gg2,7oo
37,m
6,500

4,423,m
764,6N

2,44O,700
51,800
17,gæ

9,2773N
1, 154, 100

2,064,9N
53,300
17,900

9,099,800
56,2û

FT 1993
Actual

nr 1994
Estimate

Er 1995
ApprovedGENERAL FI]ND

STATE DEPARTMENIT OF CORRECTIONS - ADMINISTRATION
Samuel A. I-ewis, Director JLBC Analyst: Morris/Martinez

a.R.s. $ 41-1602

The Adminßtration Divßion consßts of the Direaor, his personal staff, the Inspeaions an¿
the Bureau of Managem.ent and Budget, the Business and Finance Buriau, Faciliry
Services, and the ffice of Cornrutnications Administration. The AdministationDivision is

responsible for the overall oPeration and managemcnt of the department through the ffice of the Director and
provi'des direa financial and logßtical suppon to aII operating elem¿nts. The Inspeaions and Investigations Division
conduas criminal investigations, investigates employee misconduo, gathers criminal intelligence, and is responsiblefor
the in-speaion of facilities and performs intemal audits. There ß an Intergovernm.ental fa*o, fficer tà coordinate
with coun\ drrornevs and sherffs. This position supervises the distribution of the Criminal Justice Enhancem¿nt Futd
for counry jail operations.

Program Description -
Invesrigations Division,
M a na g ement, I nformat ion

FTE Positions - The approved amount reflects the net addition of 5 FTE positions and $192,9ü):

¡ Meadows Prison -2FTE positions, I Investigatorlll and I Secretaqr, and $4g,20Oare authorized for the second
'loo bed unit of this 800 bed, Level 3, prison, located at the Eyman Complex in Florence.

' Winchester Prison - 2 FTE positions, I Investigator III and I Secretary, and $48,200 are authorized for this 400
bed substance abuse treatment unit located at the A¡izona Prison Complex-Tucson.

o Apache Prison - 2FTE positions, I Investigator III and I Secreta4r, and $57,700 are authorized for this 250 bed
minimum security prison that is to be leased from Apache County and operated by the Department of Corrections.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified l-ump Sum for the Agency. The program
and line item detail are shown for information only.

t/

466
(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - ADMII{ISTRATION (Cont'd)
I]E'I\]DI> AT TTTTNTI

Private Prison Supervision - 1 Contract Management Specialist III and $38,800 is authorized for procurement

activities and contractual agreements with various government entities, and development of work contracts for the

employment of offenders in communities.

Positions Transferred - 1 Captain, assiped to the Inspection and Investigations Division, was transferred to the Adult
lnstitutions program and 1 Administrative Services Officer was transferred to the Planning Bureau.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2.4% vacancy factor and $128,600 in vacancy savings. The

vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount

i¡cludes an additional $190,,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation

Act. The approved amount also includes funding for new positions of $35,100 for the Meadows Unit, $35,100 for the

\ilinchester Unit, $26,¿t0O for the Apache Prison, and $25,100 for private prison supervision. The new positions at the

Apache Prison are funded for a 9-month period in FY 1995. All other additional positions are frrnded for the full fiscal year.

The approved amount also includes an additional $19,700 to annualize the cost of new positions originally authorized in

FY 1994, but only partially funded that year. There is a total of $4,600 included in the approve amount for overtime.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $25,600 for the general salary

adjusrment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriations Act, and b) $2,900 for Correctional Service Officer

uniform allowances.

The approved amount also includes a total of $570,600 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance

payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes $1,500,000 for data processing services. This amount

is $46 1,400 less than the amount funded in FY 1994. The reduction is the result of the Department of Administration Data

Center's announced rate reduction policy. Other approved amounts include $419,000 for legal services, $46,50O for financial

services and other special management studies, and $13,800 for temporary legal secretarial support. An increase of $25,6OO

is included in the approved amount to fund added costs resulting from the projected growth of the average daily inmate

population.

There is also an increase of $60,00O for testing water samples from the various prisons located throughout the state. The

Department of Health Services has announced that water testing will be done on a fee for service basis beginning in FY 1995.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount Ìncludes: a) a total of $6,710,300 for the Payment of Risk

Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $1,086,60O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation

nct, Ãd b) atotal of $859,,100 for rent of state-owned space. The approved amount includes an increase of $34, 100 for

additional space in the Occupational Licensi4g Building (OLB). The space in the OLB is expected to available and occupied

by the Department of Corrections during the fourth quarter of FY 1995. In addition, the approved amount includes $9,700

for rental of space in the private sector and $l0,0OO for rental of space to house communication equipment. The

communication equipment is housed in facilities owned by the Department of Public Safety. Other expenditure items within

the approved amount are communication expenses, $461,10O; repair and maintenance costs, $290,20O; equipment rental,

$243.9O0; and operating supplies, $205,900. The approved amount provides $6,700 for start up and other operating costs

for the 3 new prisons to be opened in FY 1995 and $8OO fs ¿¡¡¡u¡li2s the cost of operating the new prison opened in FY

1994. Included in the approved amount is an increase of $2,500 for the additional expenses associated with the supervision

of private prisons.

Equipment - The approved amount provides $18,500 for equipment to support the 2 additional positions authorized for

Afache County Prison and $3,700 to support the supervision of private prisons. The sum of $34,000 is included in the

approved amount for replacement equipment.

a

a

467



FTE Positions

Pe¡sonal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expendihrres
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Community Provider Beds
Return to Custody Beds
DWI Beds

Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
Discharge Expense

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

153.0

4,088,700

1,120,600

423,3æ
1 1, 100
6,900

1,243,5æ
102,100

1,786,900

6,996,200

4,300
{-
{-

128,500
74,W
22,Oæ

7,225,000

153.0

4,162,1æ

1, L35,000

510,100
22,lOO
5,000

r,L43,ZOO
{-

1,680,4(n

6,977,500

6,570,000
{-
{-

166,300
37,7N
3,100

13,754,600

157.O

4,405,900

1,220,700

510,100
225W
5,000

l,159,100
20,500

I,777,2W

7,343,700

6,570,000
1,o95,000
I,849,300

166,300
37,7m
3,100

17,065,100 Jl

F"r 19g3
Actual

FT 1994
Estimate

r.r 19g5
ApprovedGENERÀL FT]NI)

STATT, DEPARTI\{EIYT OF CORRECTIONS .
COMMT]I¡'ITY CORRECTIONS

Samuel A. [-ewis, Director JLBC Analyst: Morris/IVf artinez

a.R.s. $ 41-1602

The

other

di

ofenders

Program

communüy
administers

vLston

m,anatement

who

$arúory

rhe

to
¿.ç

are

treatmcnl

prtson
Description

confne

Interstate
charged

responsible

release
The

facilities.

with

.for
offenders

It

to

Agreem.ent

the
ts
on

progrcuns.
their

Commaniry

violations

the

of

This

oPeraîion

Detainers
their

of
resiàences

Corrections
inclu.des

the
coordinating

There
release

except

rs

Home
Division

.for

status
also

authority
a
or

Arrest

Coneaional

.fo,

provi"des

new

th.at
approved

Fugitive

uses

Release

cnmcs.

mterstate

acnwtrcs

suPerv$ron

Services

Centers

of
electronic

such

parole

aII

as
and

Seaion
and

aduh

thot

surveillance

suPerwses

tracl6

employment

probation

and
offenders

the
and

on

transfers

intensive

information

parole

on

treaùnent.
resi.dential

cc¿se

and

or

FTE Positions - The approv 61,2(X) to
private prisons, insure contrac ion and di
excluded from contracts. New ministrato
I Correctional Classification Specialist l; and I Administrati

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for the Agency. The programand line item detail are shown for informatioo ooty.-

t/

ß8
(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - COMMLINITY CORRECTIONS (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'I]NI)

Personal Services - The approved amount is ba.sed upon a 29% vaancy factor and $124)æ in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $149,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act. Included in the approved amount is $94,100 to fund the 4 additional positions. This
amount represents full-year funding for new positions. In addition, the approved ¿ìmor¡nt provides $3,200 for overtime.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) an additional $25,600 for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) $S,IOO for Correctional Service Officer
uniform allowances.

The approved amount also includes a total of $455,500 for the state share of emplòyee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a total of $209,300 to fund psychiatric and
psychological services for individuals on parole, work furlough or other statutory prison release programs. In addition,
$175,800 is for substance abuse testing. The remaining amount, $125,000, is for counseli-ug services, delivery services to
Maricopa and Pima County Parole Offices, and temporary secreta¡ial services.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $3,1ü) for the Kingman State Office
Building lease-purchase payment. The funding for lease-purchase payment includes an additional $8ü), as authorized by
Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act.

ln addition to the lease-purchase payment, the approved amount includes a total of $2,100 for Operations and Maintenance
(O&M) charges for the Kingman State Ofñce Building. The O&M charge will be transferred to the Department of
Administration, which will be responsible for providing the service, either directly or under contract.

Also included in the approved amount is $320,300 for office space rented in the private sector. These rental facilities are
used for parole offices throughout the state. The sum of $483,1100 is included in the approved amount for rental of
equipment. Of that amount, the major portion is for Home Arrest electronic monitoring equipment. Other items included
in the approved amount are: Utilities, $132,600; Operating Supplies, $91,900; Repairs, $50,90O; and Communication,
$35,800. An increase of $18,20O is also approved for the new Privatiz¿tion Evaluation activiry and the associated additional
FTE positions.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $ I I,500 for an intermediate seda¡r, $7,000 for a portable computer, and $2,000
for a desktop computer. These items are to be used by the new positions authorized to evaluate the operations of private
prisons under contract to the Department of Corrections (DOC).

Community Provider Beds - DOC was authorized, by [:ws 1992, Chzpter 2, 8th Special Session, to contract for 450
private community treatment beds. These private facilities are to provide treatment for 350 male and 100 female inmates
who demonstrate the need for substance or alcohol abuse intervention. The l-egislature has sited both facilities in Marana.
l¿test estimates indicate that these new facilities will open in August 1994. The approved amount is based on a daily rate
of $40 per day for the fiscal year.

Return to Custody Beds - Provides partial year funding for 2ü) privately operated prison beds to house released offenders
who are returned to prison under an allegation of violating the terms of their releases. DOC is authorized to contract for
a Level 2 (minimum security) prison facility to be provided and operated by a private contractor. These private prison
facilities are expected to open in January of 1995. The approved amount is based on a daily rate of $30.00 per inmate, for
one-half of the fiscal year. Annualized funding of an amount equal to the FY 1995 appropriation will be required in FY
1996.

DWI Beds - Provides partial year funding for 4O0 privately operated prison beds to house inmates convicted of driving
while intoxic¿ted or under the under the influence of intoxicating drugs or alcohol (A.R.S. S 28492.01or $ 28{97). DOC
is authorized to contract for a l-evel 2 (minimum security) prison facility to be provided and operated by a private contractor.
These private prison facilities are expected to be ready for occupancy in March 1995.

469

(Continued)



STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS - COMMIINITY CORRECTIONS (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft]h[D

Food - The approved amount is for food to be served to inmetes and Correctional Service Officers assigned to the Southern
Arizona Correctional Release Center (SACRC) in Tucson.

Work Incentive Pay Plan - Funds payments to residents of the Southern A¡izona Correctional Release Center who perform
work assignments at the Center.

Population - The population served by the Community Corrections Division includes:

Table I

Correction Rele¡ se Centers
Southern A¡nmna )!

Northern AnzonaW
New Dawn (Female) r?

Total

Adult Parole Services
A¡izona Parolees 3/

Work Furloughs I
Department of Corrections Releases 3/

Interstate Compact Supervision Cases I
Home Arrest J!

Total

Fr 1993
Actual

r25
4
1

130

1,050
400

2,000
r,525

275
5.250

Fr D94
Estimate

144
{-
{-
144

I,155
425

2,loo
1,50O

2100

5.580

|,175
475

2,200
1,650

¿mo

5JqA

Communitv Provider Beds !i
Marana 1/

Retum to Custody Beds l/
DWI Beds É/

Total

Ll Average Daily Population.
Z/ Closed July 1, 1992, as authorized by l-aws of 1992, Chapter 2, 8th Special Session.
1/ Average number per month.
1l Based on an opening date of August l, 1994.
5l Based on an opening date ofJanuary l, 1995.
0/ Based.on an opening date of March I, 1995.

4tt
100
133
644

4-
{-
4-
{-

{-
4-
4-
{-

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Review of Adult Incarceration Contracts (Chapter 5. H.B. 2038) - This act redefines the type of inmate that can be
incarcerated, under contract, in public or private institutions, purs ,rnt to A.R.S. $ 4l-1609 and ãeletes the requirement that
contract treatment can only be provided by nonprofit corporations. The Joint Legislative Budget Committee'sìesponsibility
for approving adult incarceration contracts is changed to one of review. This is to avoid any þossible constitutional conflict
over separation of powers between Iægislative and the Executive Branches of government. bOC is authorized to conduct
ongoing evaluations of the services provided by.a contractor for the purpose of comf'aring the quality of services provided
by the private sector with the same seryices delivered by a similar facility operated ty the state.

Juvenile Correctional Facilities (Chapter 195. H.B. 25421 - This act allows the Director of DOC to establish private Return
to Custody or private incarceration facilities dedicated to the confinement of DWI offenders. DOC must give written notice
to specified legislators and other local elected officials at least 60 days prior to the establishment of sucñprivate facilities.
After a public hearing held in the coungr, city or town where the proposed facility is to be located, DOC may make the final
site determination. All f,rnal site determinations of private detentio; or incarceåtion facilities are subject io review by the
Joint Select Committee on Corrections.

470



ARTZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION

Rex Holgerson, Executive Director

A.R.S. g 4t-2A04

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

GENERAL FI.]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT.INDS

FY 1993
Actual

Fr u94
Estimate

I"r u95
Approved

FTE, Positions 6.0 6.0 6.0

Personal Services 194,M 206,500 213,800

Employee Related Expenditures 32,5W 37,9û 43,(X)0

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,400
7,WO

400
64,100

400

7
4-

,lO0

4-
400
{-

23m
8,700
23æ

67,9N
{-

68

74,200 75,800 81,200

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL 301,100 320,200 33E,000

Drug Enforcement Funding Advance
Drug Prevention Resource Center
Substance Abuse Surveys

2,(X)0,(n0
200,000

4-

1,000,(x)o
200,000

25,000

1,000,(x)o
200,000

4-

lt

TOTAL 2,501,100 1,545,200 1,538,000 -v

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Adult Crime Omnibus, Ch. 200 430,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,501,100 1,545,200 1,968,000

Fund Summarv
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Drug Enforcement Account
Street Gang Enforcement Revolving Fund
General Fund

301,100
200,000

{-
2,000,(n0

345,200
200,(x)0

{-
1,(X)0,(n0 !

338,000
200,000
430,(no

1,000,000

2t

3t

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,501,100

ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION FI.]ND

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARI)

Balance Beginning of Fiscal Year 156,4ü)
Add Revenues 278,300

1,545,200 1,96E,000

133,600
280,4ü)

68,800
280,446

TOTAL FT.JNDS AVAILABLE

Expenditures

BALANCE END OF FISCAL YEAR

434,700

301,100

414,000

345,2W

349,200

338,ü)0

133,600 11,20068,800

471

(Continued)



ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION (Cont'd)
GEIÍERAL F'I]ND AND ÀPPROPRIATED FI]NDS

Agency Description - The commßsion was created to enlunce the fieaiveness atd the coordination of the crimhal
justice systetn in Arizona; to monitor the criminal justice system and the progress and imptementation of new and
continuing crininal iustice legßIation; to ilentify needed revßions in the system or legislation; to malce appropriate
rePorts on the systetn and legßlation; and to adrninister special funds for the enltancem¿nt of d"esignated criminal
iustice system programs qnd adivities in the state of Arizona- One and six-tenths percmt of the Criminal Justice
Enløncement Fund mt¡nies are earmarlced for the use of the Arizona Criminal Justice Commßsion (ACJC).

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a Og6 vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$7,300 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $90O for the general salary a justment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $15,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $¿toO for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Sectiou 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and bf a total
of $32,800 for the Supreme court Building lease-purchase payment. An additional $,100 for RisÈManagement and é49,100
for the lease-purchase payment will be paid with federal funds.

Drug Enforcement Funding Advance - The appropriation of $1,0O0,(X)O from the General Fund is made to aid cash flow
since the date of receipt of federal funds for the Drug Control and System Improvement program is unknown. Federal grant
monies are distributed to local, county, and state agencies as prescribed by the commission. Funds are used to aid in
apprehension, drug education, prosecution, detention, and adjudicationefforts by law enforcement agencies. The $1,00O,000
will revert to the General Fund upon receipt of federal funds (see footnote I and 4).

Drug Prevention Resource Center - The Arizona Drug Prevention Resource Center was established to decrease the
incidence of drug and alcohol abuse by children and youths. A.R.S. $ 12-2S4(C) requires 2% of all Superior Court filing
fees to be deposited into the Drug Enforcement Account and to be appropriated to the Drug Prevention Resource Center.
The appropriated amount is an estimate of the funds that will be available.

Substance Abuse Surveys - Pursuant to A.R.S. ç 4l-2416, the commission is to conduct an annual drug survey when the
lægislature specifically appropriates monies for that purpose. The statute was amended in l99l to include appropriation-
specific language so that the lrgislature could have the flexibility of conducting the survey biennially. Th" 

"ppiovi amount
provides for the biennial elimination of funding for the drug survey.

Ll The $1,000,000 appropriated for Drug Enforcement Funding Advance shall revert to the state General Fund upon
receipt of federal funds granted for federal FY 1995 under the Drug Control and System Improvement Grant program
(as authorized by the Omnibus Drug lnitiative Act of 1988), but not later than June 30, Igg3. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Detailed t ine Item by Agency.3_/ l¿ws 1994, Chapter 200 appropriated 9430,000 from the General Fund to Street Gang Enforcement Revolving Fund.
The $430,00O is not included in the General Fund amount.

4/ The FY 1994 General Appropriation Act appropriated $1,üX),000 to the commission. IJpon receipt of federal funds,
$1,000,0(n reverted to the General Fund.

472
(Continued)



ARIZONA CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION (Cont'd)
Í]F'-NE'RAT, Í'IINTT ÂNTI OTTII]R APPROPRTÀTND Í''TINÌ)S

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Adult Crime Omnibus (Chapter 200. S.B. 1291) - The bill makes several changes to the criminal code, allows RICO funds
to be used for witness protection, directs the Department of Public Safety @PS) to establish a Forensics Firearms
Identification System, and creates the Street Gang Enforcement Revolving Fund. From the state General Fund, the bill
appropriates $892,000 to DPS for irrplementation of the gang intelligence and team enforcement mission, and $430,ü)0 to
the Street Gang Enforcement Revolving Fund (SGERÐ. Fund monies a¡e administered by the A¡izona Criminal Justice

Commission and are subject to legislative appropriation in future fiscal years. In FY 1995, this act allocates 25 % of SGERF
monies to the Attorney General and the remaining 75% to county attornels.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Criminal Justice Commission: A¡son Fund (Chapter 18. H.B. 2113) - The bill transfers oversight and administration of the
Arson Detection Reward Fund from the A¡izona Criminal Justice Commission to the State Fire Safety Committee and the
State Fire Marshall.

Victim Assistance Fund (Chapter 125. S.B. ll77l - The bill directs the Board of Executive Clemency to impose a $30
supervision fee, or lesser amount as deemed appropriate by the board, on prisoners placed on Community Supervision.
Collected fees are to be deposited in the Victim Assistance Fund which is administered by the A¡izona Criminal Justice

Commission. Fund monies are granted to programs that assist victims of crime.

- Appropriates $80,000 from the Victims'Rights
Implementation Fund to the Auditor General to pay for costs of conducting performance audits of Victim Compensation and
Victim-Witness Programs in the counties of Maricopa, Pima, Coconino, and Cochise.

RICO: Forfeiture (Chapter 219. H.B. 259î - Revises sections of the RICO statutes. Requires that all RICO forfeiture
revenues be deposited in an Anti-Racketeering Revolving Fund administered by the Attorney General or a county attorney.
Requires the Director of the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee to approve revenue and expenditure reporting forms
prescribed by the Arizona Criminal Justice Commission. Any entity failing to file a report within 45 days after the report
is due, will not be allowed to expend fund monies. The bill also creates the Joint Legislative Oversight Corrmittee on
Forfeiture and Anti-Racketeering Programs, and appropriates $75,(X)O from the General Fund to the Pima Counfy Anti-
Racketeering Revolving Fund for gang prevention and youth employment and education programs.

473



Program Summarv
Emergency Management
Military'Affairs

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL

Special Line Items .!/

Additional Appropriations I/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund
Emergency Response Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

1,415,600
3,196,90o

4,602,500

62.5

r,453,7æ

35 1,800

30,000
24,8n

8,100
998,300

44,300

1,105,500

2,911,000

I,691,500
{-

4,602,500

4,m,100
201,800

-0-

4,602,500

8,349,900
3,600,700

11,950,600

62.5

1,515,600

375,ûO

24,200
30,900

9,000
l,4o2,wo

1,500

1,468,500

3,359,500

4,625,9æ
3,965,200

11,354,M
465,200
131,000

11,950,600

5,994,500
3,718,000

9,602,500

62.5

1,568,900

407,000

44,200
30,900

9,000
1,427,7N

6,000

1,517,800

3,493,700

1,058,800
5,050,000

9,538,600
{-

63,900

9,602,500

11,950,600 9,602,500 !

GENERAL FT]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FTJNDS

F"r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEI.{T OF EME.RGEI.{CY AND MILITARY AIT'AIRS .
SUMMARY

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

a.R.s. s 26-10r

Glen W. Van Dyke, The Adjutant General

!/ Details for the Special Line Items and Additional Appropriations are included on the individual program pages.
2l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an operating Lump Sum by program *ìtn sptll rio"

Items. The line items within the 'operating Subtotal" are shown for informatiån only.

474
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY ÀTTAIRS - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
Í:F'NF'RAI, Í'TINT) ANTI OTTIF'R APPROPRIÀTED F'ÍTNDS

Agency Description - The deparnnent consists of the Emergenq Managemcnt Divßion and the Military ,$airs
Division. The Emergenq Management Divßion prepares and coordinates energency response plansfor the state. The

Military Affairs Divßion operates the Arizona National Guard.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a I% vacancy factor and $11,200 in vacancy savings for the

Military Affairs progÉm and aO% vaca¡rcy factor for the Emergency Services program. The vacancy savings qmount does

not include any changes rezulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes an additional $53,300
for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $8,200 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $165,4¡9 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved âmount includes: a) a total of $24O,800 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $38,fi), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act.

475



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n State
Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Flood Relief Funding
Nuclear Emergency Management
Civil Air Patrol
Emergency Response Commission
Emergency Response Fund Grants

TOTAL

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Appropriation; Flood Relief Funding, Ch. 224
Nuclear Emergency Mgmt., Ch. 47

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund
Emergency Response Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

15.0

373,sffi

91,2æ

22,200
2,ln
6,90o

107,300
18,(X)O

156,500

621,200

495,700
201,800

78,100
18,800

{-

1,415,600

1.,415,600

1,213,800
201,800

4-

1,415,600

15.0

410,000

95,500

20,000
5,900
7,000

134,000
{-

166,900

672,q0

7,000,000
{-

61,500
19,800

131,000

7,EE4,700

465,2n 3J

8,349,900

7,753,700
465,2n
13l,o00

E,349,900

15.O

424,ûO

99,7N

20,000
5,900
7,0oo

127,800
4,500

165,200

6E9,300

{-
{-

61,500
19,800
63,900

E34,500

5,050,000

5,884,500 !!

I

3J

5,820,600
4-

63,9(X)

5,E84,500

GENERAL FUND AND OTIMR
APPROPRHTED FTJNDS

F"r 1993
Actud

F"r Dg4
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTME¡{T OF EIVIER,GEI.{CY AND MILITARY AIT'AIRS -
EIVIERGEI\CY MANAGEIVIEIYT

Glen W. Van Dyke, The Adjutant General JLBC Analyst: Martinez

a.R.s. $ 26-101

Ll r flood relief funding. The
The unexpended $654,300

U made to the FY 1994 appropriation by I-aws 1994, Chapter
6, 8th Special Session (H.8. 2006).

476
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY AFT.AIRS . EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAI, III]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED F'T]NDS

Program Description - The division coordinates energency services with other state agencies, political subdivisions
and the federal govemmznt to reduce the itnpaa of natural and other dßasters.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upona0% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$14,4m for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $2,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $4O,(X)0 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes: a) a total of $37,900 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $6,100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Civil Air Patrol - The approved amount partially offsets required maintenance and operating costs of aircraft used by
volunteers to aid in search and rescue and other emergency missions.

Emergency Response Commission - The appropriation provides funding for the Emergency Response Commission which
plans and coordinates with local agencies to provide adequate response to possible emergency situations in A¡izona.

Emergency Resporne Grants - The appropriation provides funding for staffing local emergency planning committees and

equipping local fire departments, fire districts, and public safet¡r agencies for the development of hazardous materials
emergency response teams.

Flood Relief - See Additional Appropriations for further details

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Nuclear Emereencv Appropriation and Assessment (Chapter 47. H.B. 2U)8) - Appropriates $870,000 from the state General
Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund, pursuant to A.R.S. $ 26-306.1, for administering and enforcing the state
plan for off-site response to an emergency caused by an accident at a commercial nuclear generating station. Of that amount,

$465,200 is appropriated to the Department of Emergency and Miliary Affairs, of which $193,000 is disbursed to
departments and agencies of Maricopa Count¡r. Of the $870,000, $¿+04,800 is appropriated to the Radiation Regulatory
Agency. Monies appropriated to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund are exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to
lapsing of appropriations. An amount of $870,000, plus interest at the rate of lO% per year, is assessed against each
consortium constructing or operating a commercial nuclear generating statiou in this state. The assessment shall be deposited
into the General Fund. In this way, the industry reimburses the state for all costs associated with planning and response for
commercial nucle¿r generating site emergencies.

1/ I-aws 1994, Chapter 47 appropriated $¿+65,200 from the Gene¡al Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund,
to be expended primarily in FY 1995. The appropriation is shown in FY 1994 due to enactment with an emergency
clause. The department has a July 1, 1993 carry forward of $148,700 also available for expenditure in FY 1994.

1l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum for the Program with Special
Line Items. The line items within the "Opemting Subiotal" are shown for information only.

477

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY AFFAIRS . EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (Cont,d)
GENERAI, T'I]ND ANI) APPROPRIATED F'I]NDS

Specifically, the following amounts are appropriated:

1. Division of Emergency Management, Department of Emergency and Militafy Affairs

2. For disbursement by the Division of Emergency Management, Department of Emergency and
Military Affairs, to departments and agencies of Maricopa Counly that are assigned
responsibilities under the state off-site nuclear emergency response plan.

SUBTOTAL - Emergency Management

3. Radiation Regulatory Agency

TOTAL

$2l2,zn

$193.000

$465,200

$z+04.800

$870.000

Appropriation: Flood Relief Fundine (Chapter 224. H.B. 2192ì - The bill appropriates $5,050,000 from the General Fund
in FY 1995 to the division for continued Flood Relief funding fe¡ ¡Iamage caused in 13 of the 15 A¡izona counties by a
tropical storm in the winter of FY 1993. Of the amount, $5,(X)0,000 is to provide additional funding for the state's share
of matching monies for public assistance in the 13 counties eligible for federal disaster assistance. The appropriation is to
be used to implement elements of the federal and state agreement signed on January 26, 1993 pursuant to the Disaster Relief
and Emergenc/ Assistqnse Act, P.L. 93-288, as amended. The remaining $50,000 is for the establishment of a full-time
h^z^rd mitigation offrcer in FY 1995 only. The appropriation is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. $ 35-190 relating
to lapsing of appropriations.

The approved anount includes a total of $2,60O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

I-aws 1993, Chapter 122 appropnated $ I ,250,000 from the General Fund for Fy 1993 to provide $ I ,000,000 for the state's
share of matching monies and $250,000 for the development of temporary mobile home park sites. The bill also appropriated
an additional $3,500,000 from the General Fund for FY 1994 to provide another 93,000,0(X) for the state's share of matching
monies and $500,00O to buy out flooded residences.

L¿ws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session provided a $3,500,000 supplemental appropriation from the General Fund for
additional state matching monies in FY 1994.

Including funding from Chapter 224, a total of $12,500,000 has been appropriated by the l-egislarure since Fy 1993 for rhe
state's share of matching monies, and a total of $800,000 has been appropriated for other flood related issues. In addition,
$l'800'000 from the State Emergency Fund was also used i¡ FY 1993 ûo provide state matching monies. This brings the
total state share of matching monies to $14,300,000.

State State
Non-Match Match Total

Emergency Fund Allocation - FY 1993
l-aws 1993, Chapter 122 - FY 1993
l-aws 1993, Chapter 122 -FY 1994
Laws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special - FY 1994
[:.ws 1994, Chapter 224 - FY 1995

TOTAL

The state matching monies are based on a total damage assessment of $1(X),000,ü)O. The estimated federal funds match is
$75,000,000.

t * 
"t-r, 

-rtrr-
250,000 1,00o,0o0 1,250,000
500,(n0 3,000,0(x) 3,500,000

4- 3,500,0(x) 3,500,(X)0
50,000 5,(X)0,000 5,050,000

$800,000 $14,300,000 $15,100,000:::

478
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY AFFA,IRS - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (COnt'd)
í:F'NF'-R AI, Í'f 'ÍNTI ANT) OTHI',R À PPR OPRIA TF:,Iì F'I]NTIS

The bill also has provisions with fiscal impacts that affect other agencies

o Creates the Flood Waming System Fund. The fund is admìnistered by the Department of Water Resources.
. Appropriates $ 150,üÐ from the General Fund and traosfers $150,OOO from the Flood Control I-oan Fund to the Flood

Warning System Fund.
o Appropriates $5(X),(XX) from the General Fund to the A¡izona Department of Transportation (ADOT) for distribution

to Pima County flood cont¡ol district (contingent on an equal match from Pima County).
o Appropriates $1,250,000 from the General Fund to ADOT for distributionto replace the Avra Valley road bridge

(contingent on an equal match from Pima County), which was destroyed by 1983 floods.
. Reverts to the General Fund $500,000 from a FY 1985 appropriation to ADOT to replace the Avra Valley road

bridge.
. Reverts to the Geueral Fund $1,398,7(X) from a FY 1986 appropriation to ADOT to replace a bridge across the Santa

Cruz River.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Emereencv Manaeement Trainine Fund (Chapter 338. H.B. 2L74) - The bill cre¿tes the Emergency Management Training
Fund. Fund revenues are to come from fees collected by the division for coordinating symposiums, training conferencas,

and seminars. Fund monies are to be used only for these activities. All monies collected from each event that are in excess

of the expenses of the event are to revert to the General Fund by the end of the fiscal year.

479



FTE Positions 47.5 47.5 4't.5

Personal Services 1,0g0,200 1,105,600 1,144,5m

Employee Related Expenditures 260,600 279,nO 307,300

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

7,900
22,700

l,?ßo
891,(nO
26,300

4,200
25,000
2,Oú

1,268,9(X)

1,500

24,2AO

25,000
2,000

1,299,nO
1,500

949,ü)0 1,301,600 1,352,600

OPERATING SI.'BTOTAL 2,289,E00 2,6E7,100 2,E04,û0

Service Contracts

Education Reimbursement
Guardsmen - State Active Dury
Uniform Allowance
Unit Allowance

852,300
,1O,300

2,m
2,tw

{-

852,300
43,000
5,300
3,000

10,000

852,300
43,000
5,300
3,000

10,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,186,900 3,600,700 3,71g,000 !r!

GENERAL FI]NI)
F'r 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

F^r 19gs
Approved

DEPARTMEIIT OF EIVIER.GEI{CY AND MILITARY AT:FAIRS -
MILITARY AIT'AIRS

Glen W. Van þke, The Adjutant General

a.R.s. s 26-101

JLBC Analyst: Martinez

Program Description - The division moru¿ges and operates the National Guard of Arizorw, which includes the Anny
an^d Air National Guard.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $ I 1,200 in vacancy savings. The vacancy
savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary a justment. The approved amount includes
an additional $38.9oo for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the Geneã Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $6,200 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Ll The $852'30o appropriated for Service Contracts is exempt from A.R.S. g 35-190 relating to lapsing of
appropriations, except that all monies remaining unexpended and unencumbered on October 31, Igts shall revert to
the state General Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating I-ump Sum for the program with Special
Line ltems. The line items within the 'Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

480
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY AND MILITARY AFFAIRS . MILITARY AFFAIRS (Cont'd)
GF:,NF:,RÀI, T'IINI)

The approved amount also includes a total of $125,400 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Inzurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes $20,000 to provide funding for Military Court Judges.

The Court of Military Appeals was established in 1987, but was inactive until the Military Code of Conduct was drafted.
The court will become active in FY 1995. Pursuant to A.R.S. $ 26-1067, judges are eligible to receive compensation equal

to that prescribed for judges of the Arizona Court of Appeals. The funding is based on an houdy rate of $47.

Other Operating Expendit¡[es - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $202,90O for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $32,800, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act. An additional 524O,ÆO in Risk Management premiums is to be paid with federal funds.

Service Contracts - These funds are used to provide the state matching share for federal contracts. The matching share

varies from O% to25% of costs. These contracts fund activities such as the operations, maintenance and security agreements
for the Air National Guard, the Army Training Sites, and the Navajo Army Depot.

Education Reimbursements - The approved amount is for reimbursement of a portion of education costs of guard
members.

Guardsmen - State Active Duty - These funds are for payment of guard members called to active duty by the state

government.

Uniform Allowance - The appropriation provides a subsidy for the purchase of required uniforms and safety equipment
by eligible guard members.

Unit Allowance - These funds provide for awards and other morale building unit activities.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

- The bill allows the dlvrsion
to collect and deposit añnory rental fees into a separate account of the National Guard Fund. Fees are appropriated to the
department for FY 1995 only, and are to be used for the maintenance of armories.

481



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

39.O 39.0 ,+0.0

1,053,700 1,107,600 1, 16l ,5oo

246jæ 23t,6N 260,800

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

54,200
30,300

1,400
528,7W
45,800

65,900
37,800

1,400
443,800

2,500

67,2N
36,700

1,400
208,300

4,000

660,,+00 551,400 317,600

OPERATING STTBTOTAL 1,960,600 1,E90,600 1,739,g00 u

Additional Appropriatiors -
41st Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Disproportionality Review, Ch. 365 26,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,960,600 1,E90,600 1,766,200

GENERAL FT]I\I)
nr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

r"r 1995
Approved

BOARD OF EXECUTTVE CIEIVIEI..{CY

Duane Belcher, Sr., Chairman

a.R.s. $ 31-401

JLBC Analysl Ma¡tinez

Agency Description - The board consßts of 7 full-tim¿ mcmbers. Revisions to ¡he criminal code that took ffect on
January I , 1994, modified the responsibilities of the board. The board conducts hom.e arrest, parole, or workfurlough
release hearings at all aduh prßon institutionsfor prisoners convicted prior to January I, 1994. The board òonsi.ders
execalive clernency actions such as pardons, commutatio¡ts and absolute discharges for all prisoners convicted on or
after January I, 1994.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes I tnformation Processing Specialist II and a total of $21,900 to meet
increased victim location and notification requirements.

Pe¡sonal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $11,200 in vacancy savings. The
vac¿rncy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of the
new FTE position- The approved amount includes an additional $39,400 for the general salary a justment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Acr, and $14,500 for the new FTE position.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $5,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

t/

482
(Continued)



BOARD OF E)ßCUTM CLEMENCY (Cont'd)
GEIIERÄL FT.]ND

The approved amount also includes a total of $103,800 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved "mou¡Lt includes: a) a total of $6,000 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $9ü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total
of $106,100 for rent of state-owned space. The Risk Management amount reflects a reduction of $230,900 from FY 1994.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Disproportionaliw Review: Appropriation (Chapter 365. S.B. 1250) - The bill directs the Board of Executive Clemency
to conduct a disproportionality review ef inmates who were convicted on or before December 31, 1993 and meet othe¡
criteria outlined in the bill. The bill appropriates $26,30O to the Board of Executive Clemency for the purpose of conducting
the review, and $ 1 ,000 to the Department of Corrections for the purpose of providing disproportionality review notification
to inmates. The disproportionality review is to determine whether an eligible inmate's sentence under the pre-January 1,

1994 criminal code is disproportionate when compared to what the sentence would be under the post-January |, 1994 criminal
code.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Victim Assistance Fund (Chapter 125. S.B. 1177) - The bill directs the Board of Executive Clemency to impose a $30
supervision fee, or lesser amount as deemed appropriate by the board, on prisoners placed on Community Supervision.
Collected fees are to be deposited in the Victim Assistance Fund which is administered by the A¡izona Criminal Justice
Commission.

483



E4,313,¿100 86,453,500

1,515.0 1,517.0

53,657,000 55,959,000

rl,l72,6ao 12,3O4,7æ

35,103,600
16,530,500
34,819,ÆO

357,900
516,900
150,100

11,254,6æ
3,018,400

15,297,8N

83,561,500

2,000,ux)
892,000

Program Summary
Service Bureau
Criminal Investigation Bureau
Highway Patrol Bureau

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATTNG SI]BTOTAL

Special Line Items !
Additional Appropriations I/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Arizona Highway Patrol Fund
State Highway Fund
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Crime l.ab Assessment Fund
RICO Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

35,829,3æ
13,758,800
32,722,W

82,310,100

1,617.o

50,139,000

11,494,800

296,300
516,700
146,600

13,852,900
2,',711,6A0

17,524,1OO

79,157,900

3,152,2æ
{-

82,310,100

35,067,000
3,552,200

18,521,500
4/¡9,W

24,293,1OO

194,500
231,900

82,310,100

36,O52,&O
15,299,600
32,962,400

357,800
516,100
150,100

12,908,100
3,Ogg,M

17,031,500

81,861,100

2,4523æ
4-

34,148,2æ
4,25I,3N

18,336,9OO

2,452,300
24,924,7æ

200,000
{-

84,313,400

84,313,400 g6,453,500 43J9!

37,653,5n
6,800,000

20,000,00o
2,000,000

20,000,000
{-
{-

E6,453,500

r"r 19gs
Approved

GENERAL FI.JND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FIJNDS

F"r ú93
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

DEPARTMEIYT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - ST]MMARY

Colonel F.J. nRick' Ayars, Director

a.R.s. s 41-1711

JLBC Analyst: Bradley

(DPS)

Patrol,laws
Agency

avuúrcn

and
commanlcútlons

mrsstotLt

trafic
Description

systen s,
special

The

staîe
regulations. In

cnm,e
investigations

Departmznt of

an¿

addition
laboratories

to

other

Public

and
the

Iaw
an

Safery
Highway

,.t

enforcemcnt
automated

activities.

responsible
DPS

fingerprint

for the
oPerates
identification

and
enforcem.ent

network,

of
maintains

and

state

performs
statewi.de
criminal

484
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF PITBLIC SAFETY - SIIMMARY (Cont'd)
rìF'NF',R AI, F'T]ND ANI) APPROPRIÀTED tr't]NDS

SI.JMMARY OF MAJOR CHANGES

Thefollowing summarizes the majorfaaors behind the change in the FY 1995 Total Fund operafing budgafrom the revised

FY 1994 estimare:

o General Salary Adjustment

. Project G.I.T.E.M. Gang Unit Funding (I-aws 1994, Chapter 200)

. Annualization of DPS Special Pay Plan

o Transfer of Pupil Transportation Program

. Risk Management Reduced Costs

. All Other Changes

TOTAL CHANGE FROM REVISED FY 1994

$2,13 1,40o

892,000

603,200

57,7AO

( 1 ,336, 10O)

(208.10O)

s?. 140, l rX)

personat Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $586,600 in vacancy savings from the

General Fund and $519,300 in vacancy savings from Other Appropriated Funds. The vacancy savings amounts do not

include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new positions. The approved amount

includes an additional $ 1,756,000 from the General Fund and $144,700 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary

a justment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved arnount also includes an additional $498,900 from the Total Fund to annualize the costs of the DPS Special

pay plan approved last year which became effective October l, 1993. The amount reflects adding 3 months of funding to

the 9 months of funding contained in the original FY 1994 appropriation.

Also included in the appropriated amount is a total of $1,747,10O for overtime costs.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $214,300 from the General Fund and

$16,4m from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General

Appropriation Act.

The approved amount includes $104,300 from the Total Fund to a¡nualize the cosùs of the DPS Special Pay Plan approved

last yár which became effective October l, lgg3. The amount reflects adding 3 months of funding to the 9 months of

funding contained in the original FY 1994 appropriation.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,657,500 from the General Fund and $2,281,800 from Other Appropriated

Funds for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the

He¿lth lnsurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount also includes a total of $602,600 for the payment of uniform allowances.

TI

2l
Details for
Represents

Item. The
ln addition

the Special Line ltems and Additional Appropriations are included on the individual Progrâm Pages.

General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating IrmP Sum by Agency with Special Line

program detail and line items within "Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

to the amount appropriated above, any balance and receipts received under A.R.S. $ 28-1891, are3/

4l
appropriated to the Department of Public Safety. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

Any monies ¡snaining in the Department of Public Safety Joint Account on June 30, 1995 shall revert to the funds

from which they were appropriated. The reverted monies shall be returned in direct proportion to the amounts

appropriated. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

485

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF PIIBLIC SAFETY - SUMMARy (Cont,d)
GENERAL AND OTIIER A FTINDS

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $53g,50O from the General Fund and
$1'010,700 from other Appropriated Funds for the payment of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a
reduction of $89,700 from the General Fund and $161,100 from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized under Section 79of the General Appropriation Act.

The $38,000 of funding for the lease-purchase payment for the Sun City District 19 office includes a reduction of g5,300
from the General Fund as authorized by Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act.

Highway User Revenue Fund (IIURF)/Highway Fund - HIIRF fundS are collected from a variety of highway related
taxes and fees, including fuel taxes, vehicle licenses, motor carrier taxes and vehicle registration. These revenues.are then
distributed to the counties, cities and the state. After the distribution is completed, thÃtate,s portion is referred to as theHighway Fund' For a complete description of these funds, please see the pages for the Arizona Department of
Transportation.

Article 9 $ 14 of the constitution ved from fees, excises, or license taxes relating to operating
or use of vehicles on the public hi any other enerry source used for the populatiãn of vehicles
on the public highways or streets er than . . . expenses of state enforcement of traffic laws and
state administration of traffic safetSr programs . . . 

n This constitutional provision has been interpreted to include both direct
and indirect expenses associated with the Highway patrol Bureau.

For FY I maximized the offset available from Highway and HURF by funding
all of the irect costs from these 2 funds. The FY 199i General Appiopriation
Act rever funds as an offset and began decreasing DPS reliance on HURF and
Highway Funds. ' If the offset had been maximized, HURF and Highway funding would have been over $500,000 higher
than the FY 1994 approved amounts.

In addition' t-aws 1993, chapter 249 plaeed limits on the amount of HURF and Highway Fund monies that can be used as
an offset to the cost of DPS operations for FY 1995 and beyond. The table below shows the Fy 1994 appropriation to DpSfrom these funds and the spending caps praced on the funds b this act.

Maximum DPS HURF and Hishway Fund Usase 1/

FY 1994

FY 1995

FY 1996

FY 1997

FY 1998

FY 1999 and beyond

U The amounts for FY 1994 reflect the appropriation that was made, all
subsequent years reflect the limits established by the legislation.

held equal, increase the requirement for the
he bill placed maximum amounts only, and
For FY 1995, the I-egislature appropriated
allowed. This resulted in a General Fund

HURF

$24,924.7æ.
$20,000,000

$17,500,000

$15,000,000

$r2,500,000
$10,000,000

HIGHV/AY
$ 18,336,900

$20,000,000

$17,500,000

$15,000,000

$12,500,000

$10,000,000

TOTAL
$43,261,600

$40,000,000

$35,000,000

$30,000,000

$25,000,000

$20,000,000

486
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF PIIBLIC SAFETY' SUMMARY (Cont'd)
I]Í'NÍ'PÀT, Í'fTNT¡ ÀNT) ôTHF'R ÀPI'PÍIPPIATF'Tì rITNT)S

Ilighway Patrol Fund - The Highway Pat¡ol Fund is used as an offset to the department's budget, primarily for Employee
Related Expenditures. The Highway Patrol Fund receives income from 2 sources, excess insurance premium tax revenues
and sales of assets and other revenues. A portion of the insurance premium tax revenues go to the department. These funds
must first be used to pay the state share of the contribution for the Public Safety Retirement System (PSRS). After that
requirement is met, the remaining amount is deposited into the Highway Patrol Fund as revenue, and is then available for
use as an offset to the department's operating cost. The following table illustrates the projected use of Highway Patrol Funds
for FY 1995:

F f L995 Hiehwav Patrol Fund

Beginning Fund Balance

Estimated Insurance Premium Tax Revenue

I-ess: PSRS State Contribution
Surplus Deposited to Highway Patrol Fund

Other Revenues to Highway Patrol Fund

Total Funds Available

I-ess: Amount Used as Operating Budget Offset

L-ess: Other Expenditures

New Ending Balance

2,541,M
8,374,ü)0

(2,995,700)

5,378,300

600.000

8,519,700

(6,900,000)
135l) flx)\

J!

$1.369.700

Ll Based on an estimated $37,306,300 of Personal Services paid to
employees en¡olled in the PSRS, multiplied by the state contribution at
the actr¡arial established rate of 8.O3%.

487



FIE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SUBTOTAL

Arizona Criminal Justice Information Systêm
(ACJIS)

Automated Fingerprint Identifi cation Network
(AFIN)

Dispatch Centers

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summary
General Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Highway Fund

Highway Patrol Fund
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

36,052,¿m0 4 35,103,600 3J

527.O

17,387,800

4,r22,200

324,tOO
175,300

90,300
1o,644,600

359,300

11,593,600

33,103,600

{-

2,000,000

{-

2l,887,600
5,216,000
3,500,000
2,500,000
2,000,000

35,103,600

582.0

15,523,9æ

3,100,300

286,2N
137,000
96,2æ

12,717,7n
815,800

14,o52,9æ

32,677,100

449,WO

{-

2,7023æ

35,829,300

23,704,600
10,390,000
I,284,800

4-
.449,900

35,E29,300

527.O

16,860,500

3,737,9OO

324,tOO
175,300
90,300

t2,o52,700
359,300

13,O01,70O

33,600,100

452300

2,000,000

{-

21,038,2æ
9,919,100

280,100
2,362,700
2,452,300

36,052,q0

lt

GENERAL FT.JhID AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI'I\DS

F"r 1995
Approved

FT 1993
Actual

FT 1994
Estimate

DEPARTME¡{T OF PT]BLIC SATETY . SER.VICE BT]REAU

Colonel F.J. 'Rick" Ayars, Director

a.R.s. s 41-171r

JLBC Analyst: Bradley

Program Description - The Service Bureau encompeßses aII centralized managemcnt of the department,
telecommanications , fleet maintenance, aviation , law enforcement training , information systems , executive security , and
all other Prograns not assigned to the Highwøy Patrol Bureau or the Criminal Investigations Bureau-

t/
2/

Made exempt from lapsing by l-aws 1994, chapter 6, 8th Speciar Session.
The appropriation format for FY 1994 was changed by l-aws L994, Chapter 6, 8th Special Session from a Lump Sum
by Agency to a Lump Sum by Agency with AFIN as a Special I ine Item.
Represents Geueral Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating I-ump Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. 1as üne items within the 'Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only. -

JI

488
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF PLIBLIC SAFETY - SERVICE BIIREAU (Cont'd)
I]E'NE'Þ^I FÍTNT¡ ÄNT¡ ôlfTF'P ÀPPPIIPPTÀTE'Tì Í'ÍTNTIS

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacaacy factor and $3¿+4,500 in vacancy savings from the

General Fund. The vacåncy savings amounts do not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The
approved Írmount includes an additional $590,4OO from the General Fuud for the general salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section '74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes an additional $20,600 from the General Fund to annualize the costs of the DPS Special
Pay Plan approved last year which became effective October I, 1993. The amount reflects adding 3 months of funding to
the 9 months of funding contained in the original FY 1994 appropriation.

The approved amount also includes a total of $380,500 for overtime costs.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $79,300 from the General Fund for the
general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,707,9OO from the General Fund for the state share of employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Tnrst Fund.

The approved amount includes $5,000 from the General Fund to annualize the costs of the DPS Special Pay Plan approved
last year which bec,me effective October l, 1993. The amount reflects adding 3 months of funding to the 9 months of
funding contained in the original FY 1994 appropriation.

The appropriation also includes a total of $78,000 for the payment of uniform allowances

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes $538,500 from the General Fund and $1,010,700 from
Other Appropriated Funds for the payment of Risk Maaagement premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of $89,700
from the General Fund and $161,100 from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized by Section 79 of the General
Appropriation Act.

The $38,000 of funding for the lease-purchase payment for the Sun City District 19 Office reflects a reduction of $5,300
from the General Fund as authorized by Section 72 of the General Appropriation Act.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $220,800 to replace 92 mobile radios, $64,000 for the purchase of 4 heavy
duty utility trucks for the Technical Communications section, $40,ü)O for replacing 2 microwave paths, $20,0(X) to replace
the communications tower on Bill Williams Mountain, $12,000 for 4 utility truck bed installations, and $2,500 for a waste
oil container for the Fleet Section of the l-ogistics Division.

ACJIS - The Arizona Criminal Justice Information System (ACJIS) was made a non-appropriated program funded entirely
by the Criminal Justice. Enhancement Fund (CJEÐ and local support by l-aws 1993, Chapter 243.

AFIN - The Automated Fingerprint Identification Network (AFIN) will store fingerprint files and provide access to state
and local law enforcement. In addition to the $2,O00,0OO FY 1995 appropriation, I¡ws 1994, Chapter 6, 8th Special
Session. amended the FY 1994 appropriation to allow an additional $2,000,(X)O appropriation to roll forward into FY 1995
and not revert. The total of $4,000,000 from these appropriated Criminal Justice Enhancement Funds (CfEÐ will be
sufficient to design, purchase and install the AFIN system. The department will then use approximately $1,(X)0,(X)0 of non-
appropriated Criminal Justice Enhancement Funds (CJEÐ to operate the AFIN during FY 1995. Originally, the department
had anticipated lease-purchasing the AFIN system at a cost of between $8,000,000 to $12,0(X),(XX), at an annual cost of
$2,000,000.

489



FTE Positions 316.O 293.O 293.O

Personal Services 10,610,600 I1,780,900 12,230,IO0

Employee Related Expenditures 2,O76,300 2,253,200 2,471,9m

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

4,200
116,500
36,500

763,rN
151,600

10,(x)o
113,400
37,6n

661,4619

442,lOO

10,000

113,400
37,6U

414,ÆO

361,100

1,071,900 r,264,500 936,500

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 13,75E,E00 15,298,600 15,638,500 J!

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Omnibus Adult Crime, Ch. 20O 892,ü)0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 13,75E,E00 15,298,600 16,530,500

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Highway Patrol Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Crime L-ab Assessment Fund
RICO Fund

t[,362,300
1,970,100

-o-
194,500

231,W

13,l10,000
1,599,600

400,000
200,000

4-

14,930,500
1,600,000

4-
4-
{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 13,75E,E00 15,298,600 16,530,500

GENERAL FTIND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT.]NDS

[r 1993
Actual

r"r 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEI.{T OF PT]BLIC SAFETY .
CRIMINAL INI\¡ESTIGATION BI]REAU

Colonel F.J. "Rick" Ayars, Director

a.R.s. $ 41-1711

JLBC Analyst: Bradley

Program Description - The Criminal Investigation Bureau operates 4 crim¿ laboratories, investigates nercotics and
organized crimc, performs various specialized investigations, proviles support to local law enforcemcnt agencies, anrd
performs several intergovernm.ental staff funaions.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special r ine
Items. The line items within the "Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

t/

490
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION BIIREAU (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FI]I\IDS

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $242,1æ in vacancy savings from the
General Fund. The vacancy savings amounts do not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and
the addition of new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $415,300 from the General Fund for the general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes an additional $82,700 from the General Fund to annualize the costs of the DPS Special
Pay Plan approved last year which became effective October I, 1993. The amount reflects adding 3 months of funding to
the 9 months of funding contained in the original FY 1994 appropriation.

AIso included in the appropriated amount is a total of $529,000 for overtime costs.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $49,9ü) from the General Fund for the
general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $949,60O from the General Fund for the state share of employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount includes $17,100 from the General Fund to annualize the costs of the DPS Special Pay Plan approved
last year which became effective October I, 1993. The amount reflects adding 3 months of funding to the 9 months of
funding contained in the original FY 1994 appropriation.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total of $61,400 for the payment of rniform allowances.

Equipment - The approved amount i¡cludes $88,0OO for a me^ss selective detector for the Mesa I-aboratory, $8l,0OO for
a g¿rs chromatograph/mass spectrometeridata system, $80,000 for a Fourier transform-infrared for the Phoenix l-aboratory,
$30.200 to purchase 2 full size sedans, $29,600 for 2 wide body th ton pick-up trucks, $16,600 for 9 wide-body 314 ton
pick-up trucks, and $35,700 to purchase 3 new intermediate sized sedans.

Crime Lab Assessment Fund - The Crime I-ab Assessment Fund was made non-appropriated by l-aws 1993, Chapter 243,
lst Regular Session. The non-appropriated fund continues to offset other costs for the operation of the department's
laboratory services.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIÀTIONS

Omnibus Adult Crime (Chapter 200. S.B. l29ll - In addition to several changes to the criminal code ¿nd sriminal justice
reform measures, the bill appropriates $892,000 to the Department of Public Safety (DPS) to expand its gang unit. The
program is named the "Gang Intelligence and Team Enforcement Mission, " or "G.I.T.E.M. " The funding will provide for
additional officers and equipment to track and gather intelligence on gang activity for use in targeted enforcement efforts.
The following are estimated expenditures for this program in FY 1995:

FTE Positions 1ó.0

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

$505,800

98,000

3,600
12,000
5,000

146,400
121,200

288,2OO

$892,000TOTAL

491

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - CRIMINAL INÍESTIGATION BLIREAU (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND ANI) APPROPRIATED F'I]NDS

The amounts include $230,200 of one-time non-¡ecurring costs ($3,600 of Professional and Outside Senices, $105,4OO of
Other Operating Expenditures, and 5121,200 of Equipment).

Possession of Firearms bv Minors lChapte¡ 109. H.B. 2131) - The bill restricts handgun possession by mine¡s ¿¡¿
establishes st¿ndards and rules for issuing permits to carÐ/ concealed we¡rpons. The department is responsible for approving
firearm training courses, performing background and ñngerprint checks, and issuance of permis. The department may
charge a fee to recover costs. The legislation does not appropriate funding for Ff 1995. The department will implement
the program using non-appropriated funding sources for FY 1995, and for FY 1996 and beyond the Legislature will examine
and review this program through the Appropriations process.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital Outlav Bill (Chapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Special Session) - Section 2(B) 5(a) of the bill appropriates $33O,OOO from
the General Fund to the Department of Public Safety for the design of a new scientific and tecbnical support building (crime
lab) to be located at the department's headquarters on Fncanto Boulevard in phoenix. The bill requires the department to
present the schematic designs of the building to the Joint Committee on Capital Review for its review before final design
is begun.

Section 2(B) 5(b) of the bill appropriates $150,000 from the General Fund to the department for remote officer housing.
The appropriation will allow the department to purchase 2 trailers and make minor site improvements.

492



DEPARTMEIYT OF PI]BLIC SATETY - EIGHVYAY PATROL BT]RBAU A.R.S. S 4T-1711

Colonel F.J. 'Rick" Ayars, Director JLBC Analyst: Bradley

GENERAL FI]I{D ANI)
OTIIER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

Fr 1993
Actual

F"r u94
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 'I19.O 695.0 697.O

Personal Services 24,OO4,5ffi 25,015,600 26,341,1OO

Employee Related Expenditures 6,318,2rO 5,191,500 5,710,600

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

5,900
263,2n

13,900
372,lOO

r,744,2OO

23,700
227,m
22,200

194,000
2,298,Oæ

23,7ú
228,2n
22,200

195,600
2,298,OtO

2,3993m 2,765,3æ 2,767,7æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 32,722,000 32,962,q0 34,t19,400 )J

Fund Summarv

General Fund
Highway Patrol Fund
State Highway Fund

Highway User Revenue Fund

{-
297,300

18,521,500
t3,903,200

{-
300,000

18,056,800
14,605,6m

835,400
2,700,(x)o

16,500,000
14,784,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 32,722,000 32,962,q0 34,819,400

Program Description - The Highwøy Panol Bureau is responsible for enforcing public trafic laws in order to
maintain highway safety, aiding standed motorists, responding to accidents, to hazardous materíal spills and other
highway emcrgencies, and providing added enforcement of all other state laws.

FTE Positions - The number of FTE positions reflects the transfer of 2 FTE positions and $57,700 from the Department
of Transportation for the Pupil Transportation Program. The transfer of this program was made by [-aws 1993, Chapter
58. The Pupil Transportation Program regulates school buses in order to improve safety.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $519,300 in vacancy savings from Other
Appropriated Funds. The vacancy savings amounts do not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment
and the addition of new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $750,300 from the General Fund and

$144,700 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act-

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriaæd as an Operating l.lrmp Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. The line items within the "Total Appropriationsn are shown for information only.

t/

493

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY - HIGFIWAY PATROL BIIREAU (Cont'd)
GENERAL F[]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED T'T]NDS

The approved amount includes $395,600 from Other Appropriated Funds to annualize the costs of the DPS Special Pay Plan
approved last year which became effective October l, 1993. The amount reflects adding 3 months of funding to the 9
months of funding contained in the original FY 1994 appropriation.

The Highway Patrol Bureau has traditionally been fuuded entireþ from Other Appropriated Funds. I-aws 1993, Chapter
249 placed limits upon total appropriations from the Highway Fund and Highway User Revenue Fund (see Summary for
further information). Prior to the general salary and Risk Management adjustments, the l-egislature had appropriated the
maximum Other Appropriated Funds allowable. Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act reduced the Other Appropriated
Fundsusageby$16l,l00duetolowerRiskManagementpremiumcosts. However,sectionT4providedforageneralsalary
adjustment which totalled $996,500 for the Highway Patrol Bureau, including both Personal Services and Employee Related
Expenditures. Therefore, the $161,100 "freed up" by Section 79 was applied to the 996,500 needed for the general salary
adjustment, with the remaining $835,400 coming f¡om the General Fund. In this way, the Other Appropriated Funds are
at the maximum allowable, and General Fund monies are used for the reunining costs.

The approved amount also includes a total of $837,600 for the payment of overtime costs.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $85,100 from the General Fund and
$16,¿100 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also i¡cludes a total .of $1,147,500 from the Highway User Revenue Fund and $1,134,300 from the
State Highway Fund for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be
transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount includes $82,200 from Other Appropriated Funds to annualize the costs of the DpS Special pay plan
approved last year which became effective October l, 1993. The amount reflects adding 3 months of funding to the 9
months of funding contained in the original FY 1994 appropriation.

The approved amount also includes a total of $463,200 for the payment of uniform allowances.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $2,274,m for the purchase of 150 police sedans with extended service
warranties. light bars, and push bumpers. Also included is $15,000 for the purchase of 6 computers and $9,000 for the
purchase of 6 laser printers.

494



DEPART1VIENIT OF YOUIH TREATMEIYT & REHABILITATION -
ST]MMARY

Eugene R. Moore, Director

a.R.s. s 41-2E02

JLBC Analyst: Bock

GENERAL FT]ND AND OTIIER
APPROPRHTED Ft]NDS

F r 1gg3
Actual

F"r 1gg4
Estimate

F'r Dgs
Approved

Proeram Summary
Adminis¡¡¿¡is¡
Secure Ca¡e
Community Care
Education

2,766,W
16,Æ4,Iú
9,520,ÆO
2,459,LOO

3,424,8æ
19,158,900
10,968,000
2,996,4N

3,237,400
20,715,6W
10,961,000
3,234,\n

TOTAL APPROPRHTIONS 31,150,500 36,548,100 38,1¿18,100

FTE Positions.!/ 651.0 701.0 701.0

Personal Services 15,o2g,rN 16,100,80o 17,029,5n

Employee Related Expenditures 4,159,100 5,065,600 4,632,2OO

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - [n State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

662,5N
346,700

13,600
4,232,600

r23,700

1, 1 10,9(X)

355,300
rt,2n

4,876,500
88,900

r,o29,9n
355,300

11,200
4,588,100

53,9o0

5,379,1æ 6,442,8æ 6,038,¿+00

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 24,567,300 27,609,200 27,700,100

Special Line Items ?

Additional Appropriations ?
6,583,200

4-
8,938,900

{-
9,546,900

901,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 31,150,500 36,54t,100 t' 38,1¿t8,100 !!t!s

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Juvenile Education Fund
l¡¡rd Endowment Fund
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Parental Assessment & Restitution Fund

28,266,8n
2,163,6æ

500,000
200,000

20,100

33,382,800
2,415300

300,000
400,000

50,000

35,195,900
2,191,500

300,000
400,000

60,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 31,150,500 36,5¿1E,100 3E,1¿|E,100

Ll
)t

ù

The FTE Positions total includes 7 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1994 and FY 1995.
Details for the Additional Appropriations and Special Line Items are included on the individual program pages.
[.aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.B. Zn6),8th Special Session appropriaûed $2,663,900 for the Johnson vs. Upchurch
consent decree.

495

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]I\D AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED F'I]NDS

Agency Description - The Departm.ent of Youth Treatmznt and Rehabilitation (DWR) is responsible for the care antd
trealmznt of youth offenders adjudicated by the Courts to be delinquent and remanded to the custody of the department.
DWR has jurßdiction of youths until they are released from cwtoþ or reach age 18.

Personâl Serviccs - The approved amount is based upon a 2.4% vacancy factor and $396,000 in vacancy savings from the
General Fund and $21,900 in vacancy savings from Other Appropriated Funds. The vacancy savings amounts do not include
any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of certain new positions. The approved amount
includes an additional $578,200 from the General Fund and $0 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $92,800 from the General Fund and $0
from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,775,90O from the General Fund and $126,10O from Other Appropriated
Funds for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the
Health fnsurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved nmount includes a total of $430,300 from the General Fund for the
payment of Risk Management premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $69,700 from the General Fund, as authorized
under Section 79 of the General Appropriation A'ct.

The approved amount also includes a total of $247,000 from the General Fund for rent of state-owned space, and $929,500
from the General Fund and $300,000 from Other Appropriated Funds for leasing permanent endowment land.

Johnson vs. Upchurch - The department has been involved in a federal class action lawsuit since 1987 known as the
John-son vs. Upchurch case. Johnson vs. Upchurclr, hereinafter referred to as J v. U, involves federal and state constitutional
and statutory requirements and interpretations. The lawsuit addresses issues of education, health care, due process,
population. discipline, and treatment services. In response to the issues raised by the litigation, the l-egislature added $l
million in the original FY 1994 appropriation for capital improvements, new stafñng, treatment, and other programs.

To resolve this litigation, DYTR signed a consent decree shortly after the I-egislahrre adjourned from regular session in 1993.
This decree requires increased staffing ratios, increased treatment programs and community services, improved physical
facilities, and added staff to protect youths' legal rights. The decree also places limits on the number of youth that DyTR
may house in each of the institutions. Because of the deadlines the consent decree imposes, the I-egislature approved a
supplemental appropriation for FY 1994. A total of $2,663,900 was added to the DYTR budget for Fy 1994, and
$1,047,600 was added in the capital outlay budget for FY 1994 (see below) for renovating DYTR's residential cottages.

!/ Twenty-five percent of land earnings and interest from the State Charitable, Penal and Reformatories I ^nd Fund shall
be distributed to the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitationin compliance with Section 25 of the Enabling
Act and the Constitution to be used for the support of state juvenile institutions a¡d reformatories. (General
Appropriation Act footnote. )

5l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified IlmF Sum for the Agency. The program
detail and line items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

Ql Prior to the expenditures of any Juvenile Education Fund receipts in excess of $2,191,500 shown above, the
Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation shall report the intended use of the monies to the Director of the
Joint l-egislative Budget committee. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

496
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'IIND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED T'I]NDS

For FY 1995, the DYTR budget includes $3,374,2æ in funding specifically for consent decree issues, as follows:

Youth Rights Advocates
Court Monitors
Due Process
Institutional Staffing Ratios
Institutional Treatment Programs
Classifi cation /Risk Assessments
Staff Training and Certification
Program Evaluation
Purchase of Care
Family Transition
Teachers' Salaries - GF
Teachers' Salaries - OF
Vocational Transition

Total

General Fund
Juvenile Education Fund

Total

3,129, l0o
246.1(n

s3,374,2n

TotalJv. UFundine
FY 1994 FY 1995

$1,000,000
2,663,900 3,3',14,200
1.047.600 458.300

$4,711,500 $3,832,500

$ t5t,zoo
34,000
39,700

748,600
522,700

77,Oæ
ro2,m
62,700

1,091,500
65,M

142,ÆO
246,ræ
90.000

$3,374,200

Each item except I¡stitutional Staffing Ratios and Teachers' Salaries is a separate line item to facilitate tracking and budget
changes over the 4-yeæ course of the consent decree. Items with FTE positions reflect the general salary adjustment, except
the "Teachers' Salaries - OF.' Details on the FY l994aað FY 1995 consent decree items are found in each division. The
cumulative total funding appropriated for J v. U to date is $8,544,000. The following table provides a summaq/ of all J v.
U funding appropriated so far:

Population - The FY 1995 appropriation is based upon a maximum capacity of 450 youth in se¡ure ca¡e state facilities with
an estimated actual average daily population (ADP) of 410 youth offenders. The original desiga capacity, the funded
maximum capacity for FY 1995, and the J v. U capacity ceiling for each state-operated facility is shown below:

Original Lump Sum Allowance
Operating Budget
Capital Outlay

TOTAL

Adobe Mountain School
Catalina Mountain School
Black Canyon School

TOTAL

ORIGINAL
DESIGN

CAPACITY
376
r68
120
664

FY 1995

FUNDED
CAPACITY

2Æ
110

100 I/

450

JOHNSON VS.
UPCHURCH

MAX. CAPACITY
2Æ
110

30!
380

l/ The treatment half of the Black Canyon School is capped at 30 beds ¡naximum,
while the diagnostic balf is not capped, but is essentially the same size. DYTR has
estimated that up to 70 youth may be in the diapostic process at a time.

497

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION. SUMMARY (Cont,d)
GENERAL FI]ND AND APPROPRIATED Ft]h[DS

There will also be an estimated 921 ADP on conditional liberty and, 134 ADP on interstate supervision without specific
contract services. The budgeted ADP for comnunity services programs includes: 30 ADP for secure care residential
treatment for female youth; 101 for community residential treatment; 360 clients served by counselling; and 412.5 clients
served in other non-residential community treatment programs. A youth may receive services from several programs.

Stâte Châritable, Penal and Reformatories Land Endowment Fund - The Department of youth Treatment and
Rehabilitation receives 25% of the land earnings and interest from the State Cha¡itable, Penal and Reformato¡iss I qnd
Endowment Earnings Fund.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

See the "Secure care" program for a description of the additional appropriations.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

See the 'Secure Care" program for a description of the capital outlay appropriations that relate to DyTR.

498



DEPARTME}{T OF YOUIH TR.EATME¡{T & RE,HABILITATION .
ADMINISTRATION

Eugene R. Moore, Director

a.R.s. s 41-2802

JLBC Analyst: Bock

GENERAL FI]ND
F"r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions ! 58.0 60.0 60.0

Personal Services 1,660,700 1,594,500 1,650,700

Employee Related Expenditures 409,400 500,700 4.07,800

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

19,100
36,300
13,600

472,nO
44300

117,300
34JW
11,200

491,7æ
35,000

61,300
34,300
rl,2N

480,700
4-

586,200 689,500 587,500

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL 2,656,300 2,7E4,700 2,6M,000

Governor's Task Force
Management lnformation Systems
Youth Rights
Court Monitors
Due Process

Electrical Switch

110,600
{-
4-
{-
{-
{-

4-
4.423m

64,'tOO

34,OOO

84,100
15,000

4-
310,000
151,700
q),ooo

39,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,766,900 3,424,800 ! 3,237,q0 1!

Program Description - This Administration program encompc$ses the Director's Ofice, aII businessfunctions, data
proces.sing, naining and all other centralized operations of the departm.ent.

Tbe FTE Positions total includes 2 FfE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1993, 4 FIE positions
in FY 1994, and 4 FTE positions in FY 1995:

No. of FTE Positions
Line Item Name FY 1993 FY 1994 FY 1995

Governor's Task Force 2.O 0.0 0.0
Youth Rights 0.0 3.0 3.0
Due Process 0.0 1.0 1.0

I-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2006), 8th Special Session appropriated $640,100 and 6 FTE positions for the J v. U
consent decree. See special line items descriptions for further detail.
Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency. The program
detail and line items within 'All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

Lt

zl

1t

499

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND

FTE Positions - The approved FTE Positions total includes 4 FTE positions added in the FY 1994 supplemental and
continued in FY 1995 for the Johnson vs. Upchurch (J v. U) consent decree. Funding for 2 Hea¡ing Officer IV FTE
positions was allocated from the $1,000,000 amount added in FY 1994. See special line items for additional details on new
FTE positions.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a I% vacancy factor and $Z+,ZOO in vacancy savings. The vacancy
savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of cerlain new
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $56,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $S,rt00 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $153,500 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The FY 1994 base includes $56,üÐ for the court-appointed monitors for J v. U
This amount was shifted to the special li¡e item in FY 1995. See Court Monitors below.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $4O,500 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $6,600, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
and b) a total of $247,000 for rent of state-owned space.

Governor's Task Force on Juvenile Corrections - This group completed its work of reviewing the Arizona juvenile
corrections system in FY 1993.

Management Information Systems - For FY 1994, the amount was part of the J v. U consent decree supplemental and
includes funds to replace or upgrade existing personal computers and obsolete terminals, to add network hardware and
software, and to begin developing a new depa.rtmental database. Of the FY 1994 amount, $ 125,000 was budgeted for cabling
including a network backbone.

For FY 1995, the amount is for additional personal computers, network hardware and software, and database development.
Of the amount, $100,000 was budgeted for cabling. The budget for both years together funded a total of ll9 new or
replacement personal computer stations, and did not include funding for document imaging.

Youth Rights - The FY lg94 supplemental amount p.ouides part-yoar funding for 3 new Yourh Righrs Specialist FTE
positions- These staff are to oversee DYTR's use of punishment to ensure that it is not "arbitrary or excessive.' The FY
1995 amount includes a base of $88,800 for these positions, and another $60,000 for legal advocates. The advocates; paid
by outside contract, will work under an attomey's supervision to assist youth during parole revocation proceedings.

The approved amount for FY 1995 is based on aO% vacency factor, and includes an additional $2,500 in Personal Services
and $'tOO in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary a-djustment as authorized by Section ':,4 of the General
Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $8,300 for the state share of employee medical and dental
insurance, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Court Monitors - The Court has appointed 3 monitors to oversee DYTR's implementation of the J v. U consent decree.
Through this line item, the state pays for their travel and other expenses. The FY 1994 supplemental amount was to
complement $56'000 allocated for court monitors in the operating budget (see Professional and Outside Services above).
The FY 1995 amount consolid¿tes the funding in a line iæm.

500
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
fì.ENERAI, F'TTNTì

Due hocess - The FY 1994 amount, added by the supplemental appropriation, includes $60,000 for legal advocates and

$38,500 for I Youth Hearing Officer FTE position. (The amount for legal advocates appears within the Youth Rights Special
I ine Item for FY 1995. See above.) This Hearing Officer will formally conduct parole revocation proceedings.

For FY 1995, the amount continues the Youth Hearing Officer position. The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy
factor. It includes an additional $l,tOO in Personal Services and $200 in EmployeeRelated Expenditures for the general

salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total
of $2,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurznce payments, which will be transferred to the Health
lnsurance Trust Fund.

Electrical Switch - The amount was added in the supplemental appropriation for one-time repairs to the Adobe Mountain
School electrical system control panel.

501



FTE. Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

444.O 491.O 49t.O

9,474,1OO 10,403,qx) 11,035,700

2,72O,W 3,389,800 3,1 18,100

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

555,200
184,700

3,127,500
4,0(x)

904,500
r94,600

3,515,500
53,900

879,500
194,600

3,32t,lOO
53,900

All Other Operating Expenditures 3,871,4N 4,668,500 4,449,|N

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 16,065,500 18,ß2,200 1E,602,900

Food
Work Incentive Pay Plan
Classi fi cation/Risk Assessments
Staff Training and Certification
Special Treatment Programs
Program Evaluation

288,900
49,7N

{-
{-
{-
{-

375,800
60,800
15,000

702,4AO
80,000
62,700

385,900
60,800
77,OtO

lo2,M
522,700
62,700

TOTAL 16,N4,100 19,158,900 u 19,814,400 !

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Juvenile Crime Omnibus, Ch. 201 901,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 16,û4,100 19,158,900 20,715,600

Fund Summarv
General Fund
State Charitable, Penal and

Reformatories l¿.nd Fund
Parental Assessment and Restitution Fund

15,884,000 18,808,9(x) 20,354,9n

500,000
20,100

300,000
50,000

300,000
60,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 16,404,100 19,158,900 20,715,600

GENERAL FI]I\I) AI\[D OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

r"r 1993
Actual

r"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEI.IT OF YOI]ITH TR.EATMEIVT & REHABILITATION -
SECI]RE CARE

A.R.S. S 4t¿E02

Eugene R. Moore, Director JLBC Analysl Bock

Ll l-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (tI.B. 2006),8th Special Session appropriated $573,500 for the Johnson vs. (Jpchurch
(J v- u) consent decree. See special line item description for details.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency. The program detail
and line items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for informatio" ôoty.

502
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION - SECURE CARE, (Cont'd)
GENERÂI, F'[]ND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED ÍÏ]NDS

Program Description - The Secure Care progran includcs all costs associated with youth in stote-operatel facilities
ucept educational services. The program incfudes health ære, diagnostic evaluatiotts, treatmcnt, security, physical
plant operations and maintenance, and other casts. The departmznt currently operates 3 facilities: Adobe Mountain
School, Black Canyon School, and Catalina Mountain School.

FTE Positions - The approved FTE Positions total includes 34 FTE positions added to increase the ratios of direct care
staff to youth, as the Johnson vs. Upchurch (J v. U) consent decree requires. The staffing ratios will be l:12 in the moming,
l:8 in the afternoon, and l: 12 at night. These positions were added in FY 1994 by the supplemental appropriation, and are
continued for FY 1995.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $329,7n in vacancy savings which
reduces Personal Services by $18,100 from FY 1994. The vacaûcy savings amount does not include any changes resulting
from the general salary adjustment and the addition of ce¡tain new positions. The approved lmount includes an additional
$74,7n for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved Personal Services amount also includes $550,¿m0 for the 34 staff added to increase staffing ratios. Half the
amount, or $2'75,200, was added in FY 1994 by the supplemental appropriation, and is annr¡li2sd for FY 1995.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $60,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,325,500 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved Employee Related Expenditures amount also includes $175,800 for the 34 positions added to increase staffing
ratios. This funding was added in FY 1994 by the supplemental appropriation, and is continued for FY 1995.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $297,600 from the General Fund for the
payment of Risk Management premiums. This amount reflects a reduction of $48,100 from the General Fund, as authorized
under Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $929,50O from the General Fund and $30O,0OO from Other Appropriated Funds
for leasing permanent endowment land at Adobe Mountain and Catalina Mountain schools.

Food - The approved amount of $385,900 represents the Geireral Fund portion of raw food costs for the secure care
juvenile offender population. An additional $204,600 is available from the National School Breakfast and Lunch Program
for a total of $590,500. This amount is based on $1.08 per meal for 492j50 resident meals and 54,000 staff meals.
(Resident meals = 450 estimated average daily population x 3 meals per day x 365 days per year.)

Work lncentive Pay Plan - The Work lncentive Pay Plan (\VIPP) provides wages of 25 to 75 cents per hour to youth
offenders who are assigned to various work details.

Classification/Risk Assessments - The J v. U consent decree requires DYTR to develop and use uniform tests (instruments)
to evaluate youths' risk to the community and to determine youths' treatment needs. The FY 1994 amount was included
in the supplemental appropriation. The FY 1995 amount also will allow DYTR to validate the instruments. These are one-
time expenses and DYTR has estimated that only $10,000 will be needed after FY 1996 for continuing instrument
improvements.

Staff Training and Certification - The J v. U consent decree requires DYTR to provide more staff training and to have
certai¡ staff certified for working with troubled youth. The FY 1994 amount was included in the supplemental appropriation.
The funding provides for staff overtime pay,. travel costs, and other expenses relating to training.

503

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITATTON - SECIIRE CARE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT.]ND AND APPROPRIATED F'I]NDS

Special Treaûnent Programs - The Johnson vs. Upchurch consent decree requires DYTR to provide appropriate treatment
Prograurs for certain grouPs. The FY 1994 amount was approved in the supplemental appropriation and is to begin a new
chemical dependency Program. In FY 1995, DYTR will implement programs for chemical dèpendency, sex offenders, and
violent/capital offenders. These will be on-going expenses.

Program Evaluation - DYTR will formally evaluate the special treatment programs to measure their success and to
determine how they should be improved.

FT.]ND SOURCES

State Charitable, Penal and Reformatories Land Funds - The department receives a portion of this fund's revenue
pursuant to Section 25 of the Enabling Act and the Constitution. DYTR uses the monies toward rent of state land.

Parental Assessment and Restitution Fund - The department receives funds from parents for the support of their children
in the institutions when such assessments have been ordered by the Court. The fund is currently ,rrJ to support the Vy'ork
lncentive Pay Plan.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

- The bill appropriates 91,047,600 from the
General Fund in FY 1994 to the Department of Administration for the renovation and furnishing of Department of youth
Treatment and Rehabilitation residengial sqfr-ges. The improvements to ¡þs çefr-ges are required as part of the J v. u
consent decree. The dollar amount is based on cost estimates as follows: asbestos inspections, $42,0O0; Catalina Mountain
School hot water systems, $200,000; Adobe Mount^in and Catalina lvlounr^in Schools cottages roofing, $60,50O; electrical
system, $20,500; heating and air conditioning systerns, $70,000; general cottage renovation and furnishing, $655,100.

Capital Outlav Bill (ChaPter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Special Session - Section 2(B) l(i) of the bill appropriates g45g,300 from
the General Fund to the Department of Administration for additional improvements to Department of Youth Treatment and
Rehabiliøtion residential cottages to comply with the J v. u consent decree.

Section 6 of the bill appropriates $30,00O from the General Fund to the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation
for the replacement of underground fuel storage tanks.

Juvenile Crime Omnibus (Chapter 201. S.B. 13561 - The bill appropriates g350,000 from the General Fund to the
Department of Administration for the design of a 100-bed high-security unit for youths committed to the Department of
Youth rreatment and Rehabilitation- The bill requires the Department of Administration to submit designs toi tne unit to
the Joint Committee on Capital Review for review. The site of the unit is unspecified. No appropriation for construction
has been made.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Juvenile crime omnibus (chapter 2ol. S.B. 1356) - This act expands the legal responsibilities of parents over their children
with respect to delinquency, establishes minimum stay requirements for youth committed to DYTR, stiffens penalties for
certain offenses involving guns, and makes other changes relating to juvenile delinquency. The act includes appropriations
for placing peace officers and probation officers in schools, for increasing juvenile probaiion, and for designin! à nåw, 1ü)-
bed, high-security juvenile institution (see also, Department of Education and Department of Corrections).

504
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOIIIH TREATMENT & REHÀBILITATION - SECURE CARB (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]ND AND OTHER APPROPRHTED FT]NDS

There are two appropriations to DYTR: $186,600 for a community work program; and $714,600 for a boot camp pilot
program. The community work program shall involve community restitution such as graffiti abatement and park
maintenaûce. The program is only for youths on conditional liberty release. The boot camp program will include at least

3 months in a secure care boot camp followed by 9 months of intensive naftercare, n or community support. The act requires
DYTR to report on boot camp effectiveness by June 30, 1996. The program is authorized until June 30, 1997.

505



FIE Positions !i

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING STIBTOTAL

Purchase of Care
Family Transition

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

82.O

2,239,9æ

663,2OO

28,900
1t9,200
335,2W

483,300

3,3E6,400

6,134,000
{-

9,520,n0

9,320,M
200,000

9,520,û0

80.0

2,136,2OO

670,7W

2'7,8æ
120,Æo
410,800

559,000

3,365,900

7,553,800
48,300

10,569,000
400,000

80.0

2,2ll,600

571,900

27.800
120,ßo
375,m
523,6æ

3,307,100

7,5gg,50o -u

65,ßO

10,g6E,000 ' 10,961,000 !!

10,561,000
/100,000

10,969,000 10,961,000

GENERAL FTIND AND CRIMINAL
JUSTICE ENHANCEMENT FUND

Fr ú93
Actual

F^r 1994
Estimate

r"r 19gs
Approved

DEPARTMEI\T OF YOUIH IREATMEI.,{'T & REHABILITATION -
COMMT]NITY CARE

Eugene R. Moore, Director JLBC Analyst: Bock

a.R.S. S 41-2E02

hogram Description - The
committed youth that are not
conditional liberty supervision
commaniry services.

Communiry Care prograrn is responsible for the Ûeaùnenî and supervßion of au
in a state-operated facility. This encotnpasses contrctas with commanity providers,
(parole) provi^ded by both agenq) cc$e mrur.tgers and outsi^de contracts, and other

U The FTE Positions total includes 3 FTE positions funded from the Family Transition Special Line Item in Fy 1994
a¡rd FY 1995.

2/ The $7,588'5ü) appropriated for Purchase of Care is to be used for treatment programs for juvenile offenders under
the jurisdiction of the Department of Youth Treatment & Rehabilitation and .nU ¡" frovided by communi¡y
contractors. (General Appropriation Act footnote, as adjusted for the special provider increase.)

1/ [-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.B. 2oo6),8th Special Session appropriated $t,i¡g,gob *d 3 FTE positions for theJohnson
vs- Upchurch (J v. U) consent decree. See the special line items for additional detail.

1/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency. The program
detail and line items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for iniormatio¡ ooty.

506
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION - COMMIINITY CARE (Cont'd)
GF',NF.RÀI. Í'T]ND AND CRIMTNÀI, IIISTTCE ENHANCEMENT F'TIND

FTE Positions - The approved FTE Positions total includes 3 positions added in the FY 1994 supplemental and continued
in FY 1995 for the J v. U consent decree. See the Family Transition discussion below.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $32,500 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of certain
new positions. The approved amount includes an additional $75,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by
Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $12,100 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $211,1(X) for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental

insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $49,700 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $8,10O, a.s authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act,
and b) a total of $218,800 for rent of privately owned space.

Purchase of Care - The approved amount provides funding for outside contÉcts with community providers for treatment

and supervision of youth offenders. The amount is based upon 30 aver?ge daily placements (ADP) for secure care residential
treatment for females, 101 ADP for community residential treatment, 360 clients served by counselling, and 417.5 clients
served by other non-residential community treatment including day support, tracking and outreach, high-impact support, rural
county supervision, and other services. A youth may be served by more than one of these progra¡ns. The approved îmount

also includes an additional $74,700 for the payment of a special cost adjustment for providers, as authorized by Section 75

of the General Appropriation Act.

Family Transition - As part of the J v. U consent decree's requirement that DYTR provide a ncontinuum of caren to youth
as long as they are under DYTR jurisdiction, DYTR is providing transition counselling to youth and their families. This
is to support youth as they move from institutional confinement back to the community. The FY 1994 'mount was included

in the supplemental appropriation and represents part-year funding for 3 FTE positions.

The approved amount for FY 1995 represents full-year funding for the 3 positions. The amount is based on a O% vacancy

factor, and includes an additional $1,9O0 for Personal Services and $300 for Employee Related Expenditures for the general

salary adjustment, as authorized by section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total
of $8.30O for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance

Trust Fund.

FTJND SOI.JRCES

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund - The department receives a portion of the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
(CfEÐ which it uses for community drug abuse treatment. The annual receipts average around $300,000. The approved
amount for FY 1995 includes "spending downn part of the fund's excess balance.

507



FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

Vocation and Transition Services

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summarv
General Fund
Juvenile Education Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

67.0

1,654,ßO

366,500

seS00
6,500

297,OOO

75,M
438,200

2,459,100

{-

2,459,100

295,5W
2,163,6æ

2,459,100

70.0

L,966,200

504,M

61,300
6,000

458,500
{-

525,800

2,996,40 )!

{-

2,996,400

581,100
2,415,300

2,996,400

70.o

2,131,500

534,ßO

61,300
6,000

410,900
{-

478,2n

3,14ø,100 ?2!

90,000

3,?34,100

r,042,600
2,191,500

3,?34,100

GENERAL FT.IND AND
JTIVENILE EDUCATION FI]ND

ET 1993
Actual

Fv 1994
Estimate

F"r 19gs
Approved

DEPARTMEI.{T OF YOT]IIH TREATIVIE¡IT & REHABILITATION .
EDUCATION

Eugene R. Moore, Director JLBC Anal

a.R.s. s 4r-2E02

Bock

hograrn Description - The Education program is responsible for providing general education, special eduætion,
and other educational progratns for youth in secure care and for youth ii itate-operated comm,niry educational
protrams. As a result of legislation that organized ihß program into a special school system, the proþram receives
equalizøtion assistance from the Arizona Departm.ent of Education and ß overseen by a special school board.

U l¿ws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2OO6),8th Special Session appropriated an additional $429,000 from the Juvenile
Education Fund for teachers salaries ($310,500) and for administrative costs ($118,500). The special salary increase
for teachers was authorized as part of the Johnson vs. IJpchurch (J v. Ð consent decree resolution. As a result of
the increased Juvenile Education Fund appropriation, the original FY 1994 General Fund appropriation was reduced
by $l18,500, for a net increase to the program of $310,500.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum by Agency. The program detail
and line items within 'All Other Operating Expendituresn a¡e shown for information only.

1/ Prior to the expenditure of any Juvenile Education Fund receipts in excess of the appropriated amount shown above,
the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation shall report the intendJuse of the monies to the Joint
l-egislative Budget committee. (General Appropriation Act foohote.)

508
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH TREATMENT & REHABILITATION - EDUCATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FT]ND AND.TTIVENILE EDUCATION Ft]ND

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a L.5% vacancy factor and $9,500 in vacancy savings from the
General Fund and $21,900 in vacancy savings from Other Appropriated Funds. The vacancy s¿vings amounts do not include
any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes an additional $72,3æ from the
General Fund for the general salary adjustment, as authorizÃby Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The Juvenile
Education Fund amount is prescribed by formula and cannot be increased. Therefore, the General Fund will bear the total
salary adjustment for the Education division. The Juvenile Education Fund amount for the salary adjustment would have
been $50,,100.

As a result of the J v. U consent decree, the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation (DYTR), the Departments
of Administration and Education studied teachers' salaries to determine a new pay scale for DYTR's teachers. The FY 1994
estimate includes $229,000 from the supplemental appropriation for part-year funding of the new pay scale. The approved
amount for FY 1995 includes a total of $323,400 (or $48,20O over the revised FY 1994 estimate) for funding this pay scale.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $lt,6OO from the General Fund for the
general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. As discussed above under Personal
Services, the General Fund must bear the total salary adjustment cost.

The approved amount also includes a total of $65,800 from the General Fund and $126,100 from Other Appropriated Funds
for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund. The approved amount also includes $51,900 corresponding to the teacher pay raise.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $42,500 from the General Fund for the payment
of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $6,900 from the General Fund, as authorized under Section
79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Vocation and Transition Services - To fulfill the J v. U consent decree, DYTR is expanding the education services it
offers to youth who have been released from the institutions. The approved amount is to place 3 computer labs in DYTR's
community schools. Students will use the labs to explore career interests and to prepare for the job market.

FI.JND SOTJRCES

Juvenile Education Fund - The Juvenile Education Fund consists primarily of monies received by the department in the
form of equalization assistance from the Arizona Department of Education. The actual ¿rmount of equalization assist^nce
received by the department will vary based upon actual student counts. As allowed by the footnote which was first added
in FY 1994. if the amount exceeds the appropriation, the department may use the excess after reporting planned expenditures
to the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee.

509



zo)r{
F

l

t'(úcÈV
)

zúE
{



2,969,9OO
3,593,100

39,480,200
2,738,9n

1 10,160,100
{-

1.,335,10O

30,224,W
99,499

189,600,700

3,316.0

59,2O3,3N

14,759,000

2,453,600
l,l 17,300

135,500
22,854,OW

I,180,200

27,7Q,600

101,702,900

87,897,800

189,600,700

569,500
3,ggg,5oo

44,985,000
6,235,4N

109,940;400
-0-

1,509,10O
25,874,2AO

109,000

3,184.5

60,724,8æ

14,594,700

1,676,600
1,433,000

134,800
21,843,400
I,t77,m

26,265,200

101,5E4,700

91,527,M

580,800
4,æ2,W

37,789,6W
4,t45,200

43,O72,300
70,963,800

1,605,700
34,662,WO

117,800

3,153.0

83,631,000

22,18t,500

l,432,lOO
1,742,300

t52,ßO
24,967,3W

t,307,7æ

29,601,800

135,414,300

61,526,700

75,500
194,953,000

l,605,7oO
'77,600

{-
45,800

183,400

Program Summarv

Director's Staff
Transportatio¡ plenning Division
¡dministrative Services Division
Special Support Group

Highways Division
Highway Maintenance
Aeronautics
Motor Vehicle Division
Public Transit

TOTAL APPROPRIA,TIONS

Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions r/

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating ExPenditures

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL

Special Line Items I

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fund Summanr
General Fund

State Highway Fund
State Aviation Fund

Air Quality Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund

Abandoned Vehicle Administration Fund

Dealer Enforcement Fuud

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

193,112,100 196,941,000

a

3l

193,112,100 196,941,000 
't!

62,0(X)

186.787,800
1,335,100

58,200
l,2l9,lm

41,000
97,500

69,600
190,713,800

1,509, loo
71,(X)O

525,tOO

45,800
177,7æ

193,1L2,100189,600,700 196,941,000

DEPARTIVIEI{T OF TRANSPORTATION . ST]MMARY

I-arry S. penine, Di¡ector

a.R.s. s 28-10r

JLBC Analyst: Hull

FT 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 19gs
Approved

GENERAL FI]ND ÀND OTHER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

511

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - SUMMARy (Cont'd)
GENER F'IIND ANI) APPROPRI TED F'I]NDS

5% vacancy factor and $1,73g,400 in vacancy savings from
not include any changes resulting from the general salary
,5(X) from rhe General Fund and $2,937,500 from Other

orized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount includes, before incorporating any changes resulting from the general salary a-djustment, increases inother Appropriated Funds of $20,206,500, because Highway M"iot"o-"" is appropriated as a separate program operating
budget rather than as a special line item, and $gg1,300 from the distribution oiìn" n.o.ganization SpecìA Line Item, anA
decre¿ses of $692'4o0 due to Project SLIM, $339,700 i¡ the total salary requirement, and i47,900 for transfer of the School
Bus Safety program to the Department of public Safery.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $20O from the General Fund and $419,500from other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $6,300 from the General Fund and $9,75 I ,900 from Other Appropriated Fundsfor the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund.

The approved amount includes' before incorporating any changes resulting from the general salary a-djustment, increases inother tenance is appropriated as a separate program operatingbudge ts and rate changes, and $136,g00 from the distributionof the 0,90o due to Projeci SLIM, and $l3,4oo for transfer of theSchool Bus Safety program to the Department of public Safety.

The approved amount for workers' compensation insurance uses a single departmentwide factor of 2.26%.

Ll The FTE Positions total includes 954.0 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in Fy 1993, 940.5 FTEpositions in FY 1994, and 7.0 FTE posirions in Fy 1995.
Zl l¿ws 1993, Chapter Z (H.8. 2æg),2nd Special Session appropriated $1,g6g,700 from the State Highway Fund and

$10'300 from the state Aviation Fund for the cost of n".ìtn iorrr.*ce in excess of amount originally appropriatedfor FY t992 and Fy 1993.
1/ The approved amount includes an additional $26'2,100 from Other Appropriated Funds (g25g,500 from the StateHighway Fund and $3,600 from the State Aviation Fund) for the payment-of statewide accounting system charges,as authorized under section ro2 of the Fy 1994 Generar Appropriation Act.
u Details for the Speciar Line Items are included on the in¿ivìåu¿ program pages.
5/ Represents General Appropriation Act fuuds. Appropriation format varies by program. Details are included on theindividual program pages.

revenues,'

Planning;

drtvers;

roads,

systems;

Vehicle;

Agency
airports

and

and

transponation
îrautportation

responsibilities

all

enforce
of

Description

capital

the

systems

administer

motor

Transportarion

tn

The

state-owned

vehicle
departn cnt

and

tmProvem.ents,'

cooperation

transportation

Departn.ent

include

of
transportation

design
with

ØVUrttOn

salety

the
Highways,

local

systems.

stcttutes;

systems

construc't

following
do

The

Transportation

and

Aeronautics;

has

Sovemm.ents;

register

m¿ttntatn

multi-madal

departmznt
Public

IJ

motor

støte
establißh

jurisdiaion

stctte

ctn

Tiansit,

over

vehicles

highways

statutortIy
state

and
and

annually
lransportation

airports

organized
highways

aircraft,'

updated
and

planning

into 6
Adrninistrative

other

license
and

public
priority

smte

divßions:
Services.

investigate
proSram

The

transPortation
.fo,

neh)

collea

støte
Motor

512
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft]ND AND TED Ft]I\DS

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amouut includes increases in Other Appropriated Funds of $2, 241,2æ,
because Highway Maintenance is appropriated as a separaÞ program operating budget rather than as a special line item, and
$l,654,70O from the distribution of the Reorganization Special I ine Item, and decreases of g5ü),000 for the completion of
3 years of funding to update the Tax and Revenue Group Automated Tracking System, $56,600 due to Project SLIM, a¡d
$2,400 for transfer of the School Bus Safety program to the Department of Public Safety.

Ilighway User Revenue Fund (HURÐ - The following sþart sr¡mmadzes HURF distributions:

HIGHWAY USER REVENUE FUND ANALYSIS
(fhousands)

FY 1993 FY 1994
ACTUAL ESTIMATE

FY 1995

ESTIMATE

Estimated Total HURF Collections
L-ess: Economic Strength Fund

Dept of Public Safety Transfer from HURF
Mandatory Insurance

Border Projects - Transfer to Highway Fund

Net to State Highway Fund
[-ess: Cities

Counties

Controlled Access, 15% Funds

Net State Highway Fund (Discretionary)
Plus: Border Projects - Transfer from HURF

lnterest lncome (State Highway Fund)
I-ess: Operating Budget - ADOT

Capital Outlay and Building Renewal - ADOT
Dept of Public Safety Transfer from Highway Fd
Border Area Transportation Projects
Debt Service

$7r7,443
1,000

24,928
r,2lg

{-

$690,296
2to,530
124,468
53,129

$302,1'70
-o-

2,936
186,788

6,290
18,691

{-
3',t,441

$768,000
l,(x)o

24,928
525

4-

$741,547
226,632
134,030
57,O39

$323,846
{-

3,000
Im,714

7,557
18,337

500
32,076

$772,9N
1,000

20,000
4-

1,(X)O

$750,900
229,477
135,7 tt
57,760 ,/

$327,9s2
1,000
3,000

194,955
'1,729

20,000
1,000

31,361

Net Highway Fund Available for Statewide Highway
Construction (S-Year Plan) $55,896 $77,662 $76,w .{.¿

NOTE: Net Highway Fund Available for Statewide Highway Constructiou excludes Maricopa County and Pima
County 15% funds, bond funds, federal funds, carqrover funds, and miscellaneous funds available for
construction.

513
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTÀTION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERÀL Ft]h[D AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FT]NDS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Caeital Outlay Bill (Chapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Seecial Session) - Appropriates $189,238,,100 from the State Highway Fund
and $10,124,300 from the Aviation Fund to the Department of Transportation, as follows:

$ 1,121,400o Section l(D) provides funding from the Highway Fund for Building Renewal.
¡ Section 2(G) makes appropriations totalling $6,608,ü)0 from the Highway Fund,

for the following projects:
l) Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance
2) Petroleum Storage Tank Upgrades
3) Safford Service Center
4) Havasu Service Center
5) Phoenix Northwest Addition
6) Prescott Valley Relocation
7) Wash Rack
8) Durango Maintenance Facility
9) HeadquartersWarehouse
l0) Durango Sip Shop
I l) Deicer Buildings
12) Asphalt Storage Tanks
13) Asphalt Tanks Removal
14) Three Poi¡ts Storage

15) Needle Mountain Crew Building
SubtoøI, Section 2(G)

r Section 2ftI) provides funding from the Highway Fund for planning and
construction of state highways

Subtotal, Highway Fund

Section l(G) provides funding from the Aviation Fund for Building Renewal
Section 2(I) provides funding from the Aviation Fund for airport developmeut

Subtotal, Aviation Fund

Total, ADOT Capital Outlay

Section 5 provides funding to Pima County Flood Control District for flood control
works near the Avra Valley Road bridge

Section 6 provides funding to Pima County to replace the Avra Valley Road bridge
Total

a

a

$ +oo,ooo
500,000
300,000
830,000
360,000
550,000
411,Ofi)
559,000
226,tt0

1,375,000
200,(x)0
196,ü)0
60,000

511,000
130.000

$ 6,608,000

$ 181.509.000
$ 189,238,4O0

27,700
ro 096 6m

$ 500,000

$1.250.000
$1,750,000

$

Appropriation: Flood Relief Fundine (Chapter 224. H.B. 21921 - Appropriates a total of $1,750,000 from the state General
Fund to the Department of Transportation for distribution as follows:

a

a

Sections 5 and 6 require equ¡l matches from Pima Count¡r Flood Control District and Pime County, respectively. Section
7 reverts a total of $1.898,708.16 to the state General Fund from prior appropriations. The appropriations shall not lapse
until their purposes are accomplished, except that any monies remaining unexpended or unencumbered on July l, 1997 revert
to the state General Fund.

514

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - ST MMARY (Cont'd)
GEhIERAL FI]I\D AND OTIIER APPROPRIATED FI]I\DS

Borde¡ Transportation Proiects (Chapter 226. H.B. 2431) - Transfers $1,ü)0,000 from the Highway lJser Revenue Fund
to the State Highway Fund and appropriates it to the Department of Transportation for border area transportation projects
in counties, cities and towns which are located along Arizona's southern border. The projects a¡e to be on highways
expected to zupport inc¡eased traffic volumes resulting from a free trade agreement between the United States and Mexico.
This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (I-aws 1993, Chapter 249 (H.8.
2I9l), lst Regular Session appropriated $500,000 from the State Highway Fund for a similar purpose.)

515



FTE Positions 6.0 8.0 8.0

Personal Services 391,600 427,M 441,4W

Employee Related Expenditures 62,100 J!
86,¿+OO 83,100

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

6,500
13,500
9,600

32,3W
1,800

4-
19,200
9,600

26,900
{-

{-
19,200
9,600

27,5W
{-

63,700 55,700 56,300

OPERATING STIBTOTAL 517,N0

2,452,500

569,500 580,800

Reorganization {- {-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,969,900 569,500 580,800 !

STATE IIIGFIWAY FT.JND

F"r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEI',{T OF TRANSPORTATION - DIRECTOR'S STAFT'

Larry S. Bonine, Director

a.R.s. $ 28-101

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Program Description - The Direaor's Snff establishes and provi"des poliq, guidance and overall direaion to the
depanmcnt.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$14,000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,800 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and a reduction of $5,10O for a technical adjustment.

The approved amount also includes a total of $25,300 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $600 for non-capitalized equipment for
replacement of an electric typewriter.

Reorganization - This appropriation was ñrst provided in FY 1993 to allow the director maximum flexibility to streamline,
privatize and reorganize the department to improve efficiency and effectiveness. The Reorganization Special Line Item was
transferred to the Special Support Group in FY 1994.

Ll t-aws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.8. 20l]l9),2nd Special Session appropriated $2,500 for the cost of health insurance in excess
of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 arLd FY 1993.

U Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as á Lump Sum for the Program. The line items are
shown for information only.

516



DEPARTMEI\T OF TRANSFORTATION .
TRANSFORTATION PLANI\IING DIVISION

tårry S. Bonine, Director

a.R.s" s 28-101

JLBC Analyst: Hull

STATE ITIGÉIIVAY FI]NI)
Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

F Y 1995
Approved

FTE, Positions 99.0 90.0 89.0

Personal Services 2,416,600 2,786,WO 2,841,600

Employee Related Expenditures 555,500 JJ 635,500 694,200

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

5,800
81,000
19,9(X)

385,4(X)

r28,900

4-
'l2,ooo

14,900
350,200

30,(x)o

{-
72,OOO

14,900
350,200

30,000

621,000 467,tOO 467,tW

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,593,100 3,889,500 4,002,900 !

Program Description - The Transportation Planning Division plans the statewide tansportation systern, including
highways and airports.

FTE Positions - The approved number of FTE Positions reflects the transfer of I FTE position from the Transporcation
Planning Division to the Administrative Services Division related to the distribution of monies from the Reorganization
Special Line Item in the Special Support Group.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $41,800 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes rqsulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $96,500 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act, and a reduction of $46,10O in the total salary requirement.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $14,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and an increase of $44,2100 for adjustments and rate changes.

The approved amount also includes a total of $277,4OO for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Ll l-aws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.B. 20f]l9),2nd Special Session appropriated $36,000 for the cost of health insurance in
excess of ¡mounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and FY 1993.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for the Program. The line
items within 'All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

517



FIE Positions 355.0 460.O 461.0

Personal Services 9,546,M 12,357,9æ 13,043,900

Employee Related Expenditures 2,163,600 )! 2,go3,goo 3,344,5n

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,688,800
27,300
26,tW

11,382,500
193,400

l,og3,goo
86,000
18,4(n

11,711,9OO

257,400

635,800
93,000
20,900

12,7t6,700
257,400

13,3 18,100 13,157,500 13,723,800

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 25,028,100 2E,419,200 30,112,200

Risk Management Premium
Education and Training
Regional Area Road Fund Rent

12,930,500
15,100

506,500

15,889,300
{-

676,500

7,000,900
{-

676,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3E,¿|E0,200 44,9E5,000 37,7g9,600 !

Fund Summarv

State Highway Fund
Air Qualiry Fund

38,480,200
-0-

4,9$,m
3l,600

37,754,300
35,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 38,4E0,200 ¿14,9E5,000 37,789,600

STATE HIGTTWAY FI]ND ANI)
AIR QUALITY FT]NI)

FY 1993
Actual

F"r ú94
Estimate

r"r ug5
Approved

DEPARTME¡IT OF TRAI\SFORTATION .
ADMII\-ISTRATIVE SERVICF^S DIVISION

I-any S. lsnins, Director

a.R.s. s 2E-r01

JLBC Analyst: Hull

hogram Description - The Administrative Servicaç Division provi^des financial, data processing and adminßtrative
suppon for rhe departmcnt.

FTE Positions - The approved number of FTE positions reflects the transfer of I FTE position to the Administrative
Services Division from the Transportation Planning Division related to the distribution of monies from the Reorganization
Special Line Item in the Special Support Group.

Ll Laws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.8. 2OO9),2nd Special Session appropriated $88,500 for the cost of health insurance in
excess of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and Fy 1993.

?/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modiñed Lump Sum for the Program. The line
items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

518

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRÀNSFORTATION - ADMIMTRATM SERVICES DIVISION (Cont'd)
STATE HIGHWAY FI]ND

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $379,2W in vacancy savings. The
vacÍ¡ncy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
i¡cludes a¡ additional 6442,9æ ($442,000 from the State Highway Fund and $900 from the Air Quality Fund) for the
general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount includes
an increase of $314,100 from distribution of the Reorganization Special Line Item in the Special Support Group.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $65,500 ($65,1100 from the State Highway
Fund and $100 from the Air QualityFund) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act, and an increase of $324,900 ($321,800 from the State Highway Fr¡nd and $3,100 from the Air Quality
Fund) for adjustments and rate changes.

The approved amount also includes a total of $1,415,10O ($1,405,700 from the State Highway Fund and $9,400 from the
Air Quality Fund) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred
to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The approved amount includes an increase of $50,30O from distribution of the
Reorganization Special Line ltem in the Special Support Group.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a decrease of $500,000 after completing 3 years of
funding at $500,000 per year and totaling $1,50o,ooo to update the Tax and Revenue Group Automated Tracking System

CIARGATS). The approved amount also includes an increase of $52,00O from distribution of the Reorganization Special
Line Item in the Special Support Group.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes an increase of $7,üÐ from distribution of the Reorganization Special
Line Item in the Special Support Group.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes an increase of $2,50O from distribution of the Reorganization
Special Line ltem in the Special Suppon Group.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $1,(X)8,9(X) from distribution of the
Reorganization Special Line Item in the Special Support Group and a decrease of $7,6ü) for the lease of data processing
equipment. The approved amount includes a total of $50O from the Air Quality Fund for the payment of Risk Management
premiums. which is a decrease of $1100. The approved amount includes a total of $5,600 for non-capitalized equipment,
which is an increase of $3.900.

Risk Management Premium - The approved amount includes a total of $7,000,qX) for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $1,135,700, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. This
reduction is the result of a more favorable claims experience. The Department of Administration Risk Management Section
reports that the Risk Management premium for the Department of Transportation is based on estimated reductions of
approximately $8,00O,000 in general liability losses and $2,000,000 in environmental liability losses from FY 1994 to FY
I 995.

Education and Training - This appropriation provided funds for education and training purposes for the entire department.
The Education and Training Special Line Item was tra¡rsferred to the Special Support Group in FY 1994.

Regional Area Road Fund Rent - The approved amount provides rent to pay the Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund
(RARÐ for RARF-owned space being used by the department.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

- Repeals ¡þe rfJsrl¡ne Shift" which required
vehicle lieense tax receipts be deposited into the Highway User Revenue Fund Q{URF) rather than the General Fund if
vehicle registrations increase by 7%.

519



FTE Positions 54.0 72.O 72.O

Personal Services 1,943,50O 2,509,600 2,791,M

Employee Related Expenditures 402,rw J! 558,400 628,m

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operatiag Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

164,300
14,ü)O
9,100

l81,qx)
24,W

185,4¡p
31,600
18,000

232,QO
1l,¿+00

320,900
35,2æ
33,100

294,5n
41,700

393,300 478,800 725,&O

OPERATING SI.]BTOTAL 2,738,900 3,546,900 4,145,200

Education ¿¡1d J¡¿ining
Reorganization

4-
4-

15,800
2,6',t2,8W

4-
{-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,739,900 6,235,û0 4,145,200 !

STATE HIGHWAY F[]ND
F"r 1993
Actual

F"r l.994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Aþproved

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION. SPECIAL SUPPORT GROT]P

I-arry S. Bonine, Director

a.R.s. s 2E-1ol

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Program Description - The Special Support Group includes thefoltowingfunaions: audit and analysis, communiry
relatk¡ns, afftrmative action, and legal assßtance.

Personal Services - The approved rimount is based upon a 1.5% vacancy factor and $38,100 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $94,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. The approved amount includes an increase of $193,80O from distribution of the Reorganization Special Line ltem.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $13,800 for the general salary a-djustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and an increase of $25,100 for adjustments and rate changes.

The approved amount also includes a total of $224,4OO for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance Payments, which will be transferred to the He¿lth fnsurance Trust Fund. The approved amount includes an
increase of $3 1,100 from distribution of the Reorganization Special Line ltem.

y t¿ws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.B. 2OO9),2nd Special Session appropriated $32,600 for the cost of health insurance in
excess of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and Fy 1993.

2l Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for the Program. The line
items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

520

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - SPECIAL SUPFORT GROIIP (Cont'd)
STÀTE T{II]ITWAY F'TIND

hofessional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an increase of $135,500 from distribution of the
Reorganization Special I ine Item.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes an increase of $3,600 from distribution of the Reorganization Special
Line ltem.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes an increase of $15,100 from distribution of the Reorganization
Special Line ltem.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $48,200 from distribution of the

Reorganization Special Li¡e ltem. The approved amount includes a total of $2,30O for non-capitalized equipment, which
is a decrease of $1,900. The approved amount includes an increase of $15,800, which was moved from the Education and
Training Special Line Item to join the rest of the department's expenditures for agencywide education and training.

Equipment - The approved amount includes an increase of $30,300 for the replacement of employee development video
equipment and 2 personal computers.

Education and Training - This special line item provided funds for training classes conducted for the department. It was
transferred from the Adminislra¡ive Services Division to the Special Support Group in FY 1994. Funding for education and
training provided by this special line item was moved to the Other Operating Expenditures line of the operating budget in
FY 1995 to join the rest of the department's expenditures for agencywide education and training.

Reorganization - This special li¡e item was transferred from the Director's Staff to the Special Support Group in FY 1994.
It was distributed to the following operating budgets in FY 1995: 542'1 ,3OO to the Special Support Group; $1,434,80O to
the Administrative Services Division; $351,80O to the Highways Division; and $458,900 to the Motor Vehicle Division.

521



FTE Positions 1,894.0 )! 1,g34.0 u 875.0

Personal Services 26,944,6æ 27,989,600 28,046,700

Employee Related Expenditures 6,632,3N z S,Zg,Zm 6,831,500

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

31,800
660,600

49,500
6,869,10O

771,2N

3,500
889,500
49,500

5,7rg,5OO
828,600

3t

3,500
849,900
49,500

6,0,0O,50O

823,600

8,382,2n 7,490,6æ 7,727,W

OPERATING SI'BTOTAL 41,E59,100 41,E47,N0 42,605,200

Highway Maintenance
Radio Communications
Traffic Control Warning Device

67,9o.3,rn
397,900

{-

4t
67,675,900

4r7,tao
{-

5t 4-
417,loo
50,000

6t

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 110,160,100 109,9¿10,400 43,072,300 zt1!

STATE IIIGFIWAY FI]NI)
Fr l.9g3
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

r"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTME¡{T OF TRANSFORTATION . HIGHWAYS DIVISION

I-arry S. lsnins, Director

a.R.s. $ 2E-101

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Program Description - The Highways Division is responsible for the location, design, right-of-way acqußition and
conslruction of new highways for the state highwoy system.

FTE Positions - The approved number was reduced by 32 FTE positions due to Project SLIM and by 927 spæial line item
FTE Positions transferred to Highway Maintenance..

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $858,100 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $952,rlOO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act. The approved arnount includes a decrease of $649,80O for Project SLIM recommendations, and a reduction of $297,400
in the total salary requirement.

l/
2l

The FTE Positions total includes 927 FTE positions funded from the Highway Maintenance Special Line Item.
I-aws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.B. 2OO9),2nd Special Session appropriated $627,7æ for the cost of health insurance in
excess of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and FY 1993.
I-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.B. 2006), 8th Special Session appropriated $42,137.79 for the payment of outstanding
unpaid claims for utility bills, in addition to the original appropriation.
l-aws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.B. 2OO9),2nd Special Session appropriated $939,300 for the cost of health insurance in
excess of ¡mounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 a¡¡d. Fy 1993.
This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to-lapsing of appropriations.

JI

!/

5/

522
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - HIGHWAYS DMSION (Cont'd)
STATE IIIGFIWAY FTJND

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $140,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and an increase of $522,?ÐO for adjustments and rate changes.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,685,400 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The approved amount includes a decrease

of $198,800 for Project SLIM recommendations.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes a decrease of $39,600 for Project SLIM recommendations

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved ¡mount includes increases of $351,800 from distribution of the
Reorganization Special Line ltem in the Special Support Group and $13,500 for Project SLIM recommendations, and a
decrease of $42,2N for the one-time supplemental appropriation to the department for FY 1994 to pay outstanding unpaid
claims for utility bills. The approved amount includes $93,20O for non-capitalized equipment.

Equipment - The approved amount includes a decrease of $5,000 for Project SLIM recommendations.

Highway Maintenance - This special line item provides for the management a¡d maintenance of the state highway system.
Highway Maintenance is appropriated as a separate program in FY 1995.

Radio Communications - The approved amount provides for all department mobile radios. It maintains and upgrades radio
station consoles in the districts and radio tower stations located ea ¡es¡raintops throughout the state.

Traffic Control Warning Device - The approved amount provides for the department to test and report on intersection
lights that flash amber with a green light for a few seconds before the light changes to amber (see footnote 6).

7/

The $50.00O appropriated for Traffic Control Warning Device shall be for the Depafment of Transportation to
conduct a non-traffic controlled test of a Traffic Control Warning Device for intersection lights that flash amber with
a green light for a few seconds before the light changes to amber. The flashing amber light shall flash one second
for each ten miles per hour of the speed limit. The test shall determine the safety of the Traffic Control Warning
Device by comparing intersection clearance under this device to intersection clearance under the current sta¡dard
intersection light device for all red light left-hand turns without interference from oncoming traffic and for all amber
light clearance of straight-through traffic. The Department of Transportation shall capture the results of this test on
film. Tbe Department of Transportation shall submit a written report of the results of the test to the Speaker of the
House of Representatives, the President of the Senate and the Chairmen of the House and Senate Transportation
Committees on or before December I, 1994. The report shall include information relating to the safety of the traffic
control warning device and its effect on pollution control a¡d insurance costs. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)
By August l, 1994, the Department of Transportation shall provide the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the
President of the Senate and the House and Senate Chairmen of the Joint I-egislative Budget Committee: (1) A current
organization chart as of July l, 1994 with names, grades, jobs, and classifications of all Highways Divisionpersonnel;
(2) the disposition, status and names of those Highways Division employees currently being redeployed through any
method including reduction in force, transfer, retirement and downgrading; and (3) the numbers, names and grades
of those Highways Division employees who are on special assignment. (General Appropriation Act foohrote.)
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for the kogram. The line
items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn a¡e shown for information only.

6l

8l

523



FTE Positions 0.0
lt

0.0 )!
937.O

Personal Services {- 4- 20,872,7æ

Employee Related Expenditures {- {- 6,056,000

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

{-
{-
-o-
{-

4-
4-
{-
{-

68,0(X)

339,100
1 ,7 1 8,600

90,(x)o

{- -o- 2,215,700

OPERATING SI.IBTOTAL -0-

{-
{-
4-
{-

-0-

{-
4-
{-
{-

29,14/.,N0

Central Maintenance
Contract Maintenance
Materials
Equipment Rentals

1,740,9N
tt,32l,M
t2,484,ûO
16,272,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- -0- 70,963,800 ?1!

STATE HIGFNryAY FT]NI)
Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 19gs
Approved

DEPARTMEIYT OF TRANSPORTATION . HIGHVYAY MAINTEI\AI.{CE

I-arry S. Bonine, Director

a.R.s. s 2E-101

JLBC Analyst Hull

Program Description - Highway Maintenance is responsible for rhe manctgement and maintenance of the state
highwøy Ð)stem.

FTE Positior¡s - The approved number of FTE positions was increased by 10, including an increase of 15 due to the
addition of an estimated 50 lane miles of roadway and 47 landscape acres making statewide totals of 24,8æ lane miles and
4.70o landscape acres. There is a decrease of 5 FTE positions due to project suM.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$708'800 for the general salary adjustment, ¿ts authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount includes an incre¿se of $249,300 for the maintenance of additional roadway and landscaping and a deciease of
$42,600 for Project SLIM recommendations.

L/ Highway Maintenance was appropriated as a special li¡e item in the Highways Division with 927 FTE positions.
2l This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Aipropriation

Act footnote.)

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the Program. The line items are
shown for information on-ly.

524
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE (Cont'd)
STATE IIIGHWAY FT]NI)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $105,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and an increase of $54O,200 for rate changes.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,964,7OO for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The approved amount includes an
i¡creasg of $84,4O0 for the mainfs¡s¡ss of additional roadway and landscaping and a decrease of $22, 100 for Project SLIM
recommendations.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $14,5(Ð for the m¡intenance of additional
roadway and landscaping and a decrease of $25,500 for Project SLIM recommendations.

Central Maintenance - The approved amount provides for unscheduled main¡e¡¿¡ce contingencies, highway utilities,
continuous development of the PeCoS @erformance Control System) tr Highway Maintenance Management Computer
Program and several other programs such as A¡izona Clean and Beautiful, Equipment Operators Training, Arizona Blue
Stake and an annual Maintenance Conference and Maintenance Rodeo.

Contract Maintenance - The approved amount includes an increase of $1,318,2100 for the contract mainfe¡¿¡çs qf
additional roadway and landscaping. Thus, 65% of the total$2,024,100 i¡crease for the maintenance of additional roadway
and landscaping is to be contracted out. The Contract fvf¡intenance Special I ine Item includes items such as striping, signs,
pavement, bank protection, tunnel tile washing, landscaping, irrigation system, mowing, rest and picnic areas, debris and
litter pickup and removal, and contract administration.

Materials - The approved amount includes an increase of $172,900 for materials for the maintenance of additional roadway
and landscaping.

Equipment Rentals - The approved amount i¡cludes an increase of $184,600 for equipment rentals for the maintenance
of additional roadway ald landscaping.

525



FTE Positions 33.0 33.O 33.O

Personal Services 74I,lW 787,1û 814,800

Employee Related Expenditures 206,500 J! 199,7æ 224,W

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

43,900
27,lOO

9,100
300,000

{-

58,600
29,W
A,M

389,400
{-

58,600
29,900
t4,M

419,000
15,000

380,100 492,300 536,900

OPERÄTING ST]BTOTAL 1,327,700

7,m

1,479,100

30,000

I,575,700

30,000Reimbursement to Highway Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,335,100 1,509,100 1,605,700 4

STATE AVIATION FT]I\D
F"r ú93
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 1995
Approved

DEPARTMEtrYT OF TRA¡{SFORTATION - AER.ONATJ"TICS DIVISION

I-arry S. Bonine, Director

a.R.s. $ 2t-170

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Program Description - The Aeronautics Division regßters and licenses all general aviation aircrafi in the state,
a.dminLsters the airports development grant an^d airports loan programs, and operates the Grand Canyon National Park
Airport.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l.OVo vacancy factor and $8,OOO in vacancy savings. The
vac¿rncy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional 527,7n for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $4,10O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and an increase of $20,20O for rate changes.

The approved amount also includes a total of $103,4O0 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

U [-aws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.B- 2m9),2nd Special Session appropriated $lO,3O0 for the cost of health insurance in
excess of "mounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and Fy 1993.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act filnds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for the Program. The line
items within 'All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

526
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - AERONAUTICS DMSION (Cont'd)
STATE AVIATION Ft]ND

Other Operating Expmditures - The approved amount includes a total of $15,200 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which includes a total decrease of $16,800 in Risk Management premiums and reflects a reduction of $1,600,
as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount includes an incresse of $46,4ü) for
utilities at the Grand Canyon Airport.

Equipment - The approved amount includes an increase of $15,000 for 10 replacement personal computers

Reimbursernmt to Highway Fund - The approved amount provides reimbursement to the Highway Fund from the Aviation
Fund for services including site inspection, audits, data processing and airport planning rendered by Highway-Funded
divisions.

527



FTE Positions ! 872.O 684.5 676.O

Personal Services I7,251,800 13,794,W 14,700,600

Employee Related Expenditures 4,722,gn ! 3,825,6æ 4,298,800

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In Søte
Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

512,500
293,6æ
12,2n

3,701,800
60,900

345,3W
304,200

10,000
3,411,ü)0

50,000

345,300
303,400

10,000

3,438,800
50,000

4,581,(X)0 4,l2O,5OO 4,147,500

OPERATING SI]BTOTAL 26,555,700 21,741,000 23,14ó,900

License Plates and Tabs
Medical Advisory Board

Enterprise (Drivers License/Title)
Mandatory Insurance Enforcement
Abandoned Vehicle Fund
Mobile Home Administration

1,254,500
63,500

1,090,200
l,2rg,loo

41,000
4-

1,275,3æ
87,000

2,2æ,W
525,|n
45,800

{-

3t

1,275,300
79,700

10,000,000
{-

45,800
l15,200

3t4t5/

6t

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 30,224,000 25,874,200 34,662,900 ?!

Fund Summary

State Highway Fund
Highway User Revenue Fund
Air Quality Fund
Abandoned Vehicle Administration Fund
Dealer Enforcement Fund

28,845,600
I,219,100

20,800
41,000' 97,500

25,125,6æ
525,100

{-
45,800

t77,700

34,433,700

{-
{-

45,800
183,4{X)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 30,2U,000 25,874,200 34,662,900

OTIIER APPROPRIATED FI]NDS
r'r 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r u95
Approved

DEPARTMEI.{T OF TRANSFORTATION - MOTOR VEIIICLE DTVISION A.R.S. $ 2E.101

I-arry S. Bonine, Director JLBC Analyst: Hull

1/ The FTE Positions total includes 27 FTE positions funded from certain special li¡e items in FY 1993, 13.5 FTE positions
in FY 1994, and 7 FTE positions in FY 1995.

No. of FTE Positions
Line Item Name FY 1993 FY 1994 Fy 1995

Medial Advisory Board 2.O 2.O 2-O
Mandatory Insurance Enforcement 25.O 11.5 0.0
Mobile Home Administration 0.0 0.0 5.0

528
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLE DMSION (Cont'd)
OTIIER ÀPPROPRIATND F'T]NDS

Program Description - The Motor Vehicle Divßion regulates vehicular operations within the state through the
issuance and control of various permits, registrations and licenses.

FTE Positions - The approved number of FTE positions was reduced by 8.5, including decreases of 2 for the transfe¡ of
the School Bus Safety program to the Department of Public Safety and 11.5 for Mandatory Insurance Enforcement which
became entirely non-appropriated, and an increase of 5 for Mobile Home Administration which was made an appropriated
program.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 3% vacancy factor and $413,200 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional 5499,2W ($495,900 from the State Highway Fund and $3,300 from the Dealer Enforcement Fund)
for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount
includes an increase of $373,400 from distribution of the Reorganization Special Line Item in the Special Support Group and

a decrease of $47,900 for transfer of the School Bus Safety program to the Department of Public Safety.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $73,900 ($73,r1O0 from the State Highway
Fund and $500 from the Dealer Enforcement Fund) for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the
General Appropriation Act, and an increase of $357,300 ($354,700 from the State Highway Fund and $2,6ü) from the
Dealer Enforcement Fund) for adjustments and rate changes.

The approved amount also includes a total of $2,053,10O ($2,037,300 from the State Highway Fund and $15,800 from the
Dealer Enforcement Fund) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be

transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund.

[-aws 1993, Chapter 7 (H.8. 2æ9),2nd Special Session appropriated $142, 100 for the cost of health insurance in
excess of amounts originally appropriated for FY 1992 and FY 1993.
This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. (General Appropriation
Act footnote.)
It is the intent of the l.egislature that all future costs of the Enterprise Project be funded through project-related
savings reøined by the department. Future appropriations will only be made if shown to be clearly offset by savings
that do not accrue to the department or increased revenues attributable to the project. (General Appropriation Act
footnote.)

Quarterly progress reports shall be provided to the Speaker of the House of Representatives, the President of the
Senate, the Chairmen of the House of Representatives and Senate Appropriations Committees, and the Director of
the Joint l-egislative Budget Committee as to the effectiveness of the Enterprise Project in generating savings accruing
to the department and increased revenues. The reports shall contain a comparison of projected and actual
departmental savings for each enterprise project enhancement, including FTE positions saved, dollars saved and dates

the savings are realized and a comparison of projected and ach¡al increased revenues for each enterprise project
enhancement, including dollar amounts and dates the increased revenues are realized.
If legislation to subject Mobile Home Administration expenditures to appropriation is not enacted into law, $115,200
shall revert to the State Highway Fund and 5 FTE positions shall be eliminated. (General Appropriation Act footnote
as adjusted for tbe general salary adjustment.) Note: This legislation was enacted, therefore the funding will not
revert.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Ilmp Sum for the Program. The line
items within "All Other Operating Expenditures" are shown for information only.

u

JI

4t

5/

9/

7J

529

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLE DMSION (Cont'd)
OTHRR APPROPRIATET)

The approved amount includes an increase of $55,4O0 from distribution of the Reorganization Special I ine Item in the
Special Support Group and a decrease of $13,4.ü) for transfer of the School Bus Safety program to the Department of Public
Safety.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes a decrease of $800 for transfer of the School Bus Safety program to the
Department of Public Safety.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $800 from the Dealer Enforcement Fund, for
the payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $700. The approved amounl includes an increase
of $3O, lü) from distribution of the Reorganization Special Line Item in the Special Support Group and a decrease of $ I ,600
for transfer of the School Bus Safety program to the Department of Public Safety.

License Plates and Tabs - The approved amount provides for the purchase of license plates from Arizona Correctional
Industries @epartment of Corrections) and tabs from the private sector.

Medical Advisory Board - The board consists of 9 medical experts, who help the department formulate standards for
mental and physiological limitations relative to drivers licensing. The board has a staff of 2 FTE positions. The approved
amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount for Personal Services includes: a) an additional $1,700
for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a decrease of $8,100
in the total salary requirement. The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures i¡cludes: a) an additional $300
for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, a¡rd b) a decrease of $90O
for adjustments and rate changes. The approved amount includes a total of $6,300 for the state share of employee medical
insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The approved
amount includes a total of $300 for the payment of Risk Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $3O0.

Enterprise @rivers LicenseÆitle) - This special line item provides funds to replace 3 separate computer systems (drivers
license, title and registration, and motor carrier revenue) with a single integrated computer system. The total cost of the
Enterprise Project is estimated to be $26 million with completion by the end of Fy 1996. So far, $22.5 million has been
appropriated for Enterprise, leaving an estimated funding need of $3.5 million in FY 1996. It is expecred that beginning
with FY 1997, on-going operating costs for Enterprise, non-major program changes and cost ove¡:runs, if any, will be paid
from project-related savings accruing to the department.

Mandatory lruurance Enforcernent - This special line item, in combination with the non-appropriated Motor Vehicle
Liability Insurance Enforcement Fund, is used to administer the Mandatory Vehicle Liability Insurance program. No
appropriation was made for FY 1995, since the estim¿ted balance forward plus receipts in the non-appropriated fund exceeds
estimated expenditures.

Abandoned Vehicle Fund - This special line item provides funds to administer the provisions of the fund, including
maintaining records of abandoned vehicles, paying towing fees for vehicles on public land, and conducting sales.

Mobile Home Administration - This special line item provides funds for the department to maintain a list of outstanding
delinquent personal proPerty taxes on mobile homes and related functions involving title transfers of mobile homes. The
special line item replaces the non-appropriated Mobile Home Administration Revolving Fund, which was repealed effective
July l, l994by t¡ws 1994, Chapter 2 (H.8. 2003). Chapter 2 also reduces the fee for a certificare of title for a mobile
home from $8 to $7, of which $4 is deposited to the Highway User Revenue Fund and $3 to the Stâte Highway Fund. The
program has 5 FTE positions. The approved amount is based upon a O% vrcancy factor. The approved amount for Personal
Services includes an additional $2,900 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General
Appropriation Act. The approved amount for Employee Related Expenditures includes: a) an additional $4OO for the general
salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $15,80O for the state share
of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insura¡ce Trust Fund.
The approved amount includes a total of $800 for the payment of Risk Management premiums.

530

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLE DMSION (Cont'd)
OT}IF:,R ÀPPROPRIATED F'[]NDS

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Mobile Home Fees: Fund (Chapter 2. H.B. 2003) - Repeals the non-appropriated Mobile Home Administration Revolving
Fund, reduces the fee for a ce¡tificate of title for a mobile home from $8 to $7, of which $4 is deposited to the Highway
User Revenue Fund and $3 to the State Highway Fund, and transfers to the State highway Fund all unexpended and

unencumbered monies in the Mobile Home Administration Revolving Fund, effective July 1, 1994. The Mobile Home
Administration program is a special line item in the Motor Vehicle Division's appropriated budget for FY 1995.

- Repeals the

requirement that motor vehicle owners submit insurance identification ca¡ds to register vehicles, effective from a¡d after
April 30, 1994. Requires insurers to report all cancellations, nonrenewals or new issues to the Motor Vehicle Division by
electronic media in 30 days. Requires the Department of Transportation to verifu compliance with state financial
responsibility requirements before registering a motor vehicle. Exempts a vehicle owner who does not operate a vehicle on
state highways from motor vehicle financial responsibility requirements during the period the vehicle is not in use. Repeals
mandatory motor vehicle insurance statutes effective June 30, 1995.

t-:t n:- ID L:t:! r-----^: t¡ C ^^Lt ¡^L--L^- 1 rT D â.MI <¿L o-^-:-t ô---:

531



FTE Positions 3.O 3.0 2.O

Personal Services 67,700 71,ûo 77,900

Employee Related Expenditures 14,000 18,100 21,æo

Travel - In Søte
Other Operating Expenditures

All Other Operating Expenditures

200
1,(X)O

600

2,roo
600

1,500

r,200 2,700 2,loo

OPERATING SUBTOTAL E2,900

16,500

92,200

16,800

101,000

16,800Other Tra¡rsit Planning

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 99,ûo 109,000 117,Eoo JJ?

Fund Summarv

General Fund 1'

Air Quality Fund
62,000
37,ÆO

69,600
39,ÆO

75,500
42,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 99,û0 109,000 117,800

GENERAL FT.]ND AND
AIR QUALITY FI]NI)

Fr 1993
Actual

F"r 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTME¡.{T OF TRANSFORTATION . PI]BLIC TRANSIT DTVISION

I-aûy S. Bonine, Director

a.R.s. $ 28-101

JLBC Analyst: Hull

Program Description - The Public Transit Division coordinates a variery of services on a statewi^de basis. Included
are Federal Section 18 funds for general public transit settices in rural areas; Federal Seaion 16(b)(2) funds for
elderl-,- and handicapped transportatíon; technical tansit planning and training to ntral public bodies and social
sen'ice agencies; and urban transit projects demonstating potential air qualiry benfits.

Ll If legislation suspending ¡þs amrr¡l allocation and distribution of $400,000 from the Air Quality Fund to the
Department of Transportation provided in Section 49-55L, Subsection E, Arizona Revised Statutes, is enacted into
law, then I F-fE position shall be eliminated and a total of $42,300, including personal Services of g34,1(X),
Employee Related Expenditures of $8,20O and Other Operating Expenditures of g0 revert to the Air Quality Fund.
(General Appropriation Act footnote as adjusted for the general salary adjustment and Risk Management reduction.)
Note: Such legislation did become law in the form of Chapter 353 subsequent to the passage of the General
Appropriation Act, therefore the funding shall revert.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the Program. The line items are
shown for information only.

3-/ Excluding matching fund requirements, any reimbursement for expenditure of the state General Fund monies shall
be deposited i¡ the state General Fund. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

532
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION - PIIBLIC TRANSIT DMSION (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'IIND AND AIR OIIAI,TTY F'[INT)

FTE Positions - The approved number of FTE positions was reduced from 3 to 2 by ¡¡s slimination of I FTE position,
as authorized by a footnote in Section 64 of the General Appropriation Act. The footnote requires the elimination of I FTE
position and the reversion of $42,300 if legislation is enacted to suspend the a¡nual allocation of $400,000 from the Air
Quality Fund to the Department of Transportation. Such legislation did become law in the form of Chapter 353. The table
reflects the elimination of the position, but not the reversion of the firnding.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved 2mount includes: a) an

additional $1,500 from the Gene¡al Fund and $1,200 from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as

authorized by Section '14 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) an increase of $3,800 in the total salary requirement
($3, tOO i¡ the General Fund and $700 in the Air Quality Fund). While not reflected in the table above, a total of $34, 100
will revert to the Air Quality Fund, as authorized by a fooürote in Section 64 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $200 from the General Fund and $200 from
Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act
and a total increase of $2,500 for adjustments and rate changes ($1,400 from the General Fund and $1,100 from the Air
Qualiry Fund).

The approved amount also includes a total of $6,300 from the General Fund and $3,100 from Other Appropriated Funds
for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health
Insurance Trust Fund. While not reflected i¡ the table above, a total of $8,200 will revert to the Air Quality Fund, as

authorized by a footnote in Section 64 of the General Appropriation Act.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $3ü) from the General Fund for the payment
of Risk Management premiums, which includes a total decrease of $¿100 in Risk Management premiums ($300 from the
General Fund and $100 from the Air Quality Fund) and reflects a reduction of $200 from Other Appropriated Funds, as

authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act. The $200 from the Air Quality Fund due to revert under Section
64 of the General Appropriation Act was reduced to $0 as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Other Transit Planning - The approved amount is the state's matching share for federal funds at a 4: I ratio. It provides
for the costs of non-highway public transit planning assislance to all government units in the state, specifically for non-metro
area transit plans, and technical assistance for implementing transit plans. The federal grant is obtained from the Federal
Transit Administration. Also included is the Rail Planning progra.m. The federal grant is obtained from the Federal Railroad
Administration.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Omnibus Alternative Fuels Bill (Chapter 353. H.B. 2575) - Reallocates $4O0,000 from the Air Quality Fund to the
Department of Commerce's Alternative Fuel Delivery System Development Fund for FY 1995, instead of to the Depafment
of Transportation for public transportation pilot projects for improving air quality in the Phoenix and Tucson areas as

provided by A.R.S. $ 49-55IE. Also requires the Department of Transportation: a) to request approval from the federal
government no later than August l, 1994, to allow alternative fuel vehicles to use high occupancy vehicle lanes, and b) to
issue alternative fuel vehicle special plates if it receives such approval.

533



C
N

f¡l
Uú)oU

)
E

I
úF

l

ú-)F
r

z



ARIZONA NAVIGABLE STRE,ANI N)JI]DICATION COMMISSION a.R.s. $ 37-1121

JLBC Aaalyst: Reddy

GENERÀL FI]IYD
F'r 1993
Estimate

F"r ú94
Approved

Fr 19g5
Approved

Additional Appropriations -
41st Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

State Claims to Streambeds;
Ombudsman, Ch.277 46,100 t20,M

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- 46,100 L20,q0

Agency Description - The Arizona Navigable Strea¡n Adjndication Commßsion ß a S-member body charged with
determining the ownership of watercourses in the state by establßhing whether or not the watercourses were
navigable at the timz of statehood.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRHTIONS

State Claims to Streambeds: Ombudsma¡r (Chapter 277. H.B. 2589) - Appropriates $43,200 in FY 1994 and $109,000 in
FY 1995 to establish the A¡izona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission (ANSAC) as a separate agency. Previously,
the commission was housed within the I and Department. The appropriation is non-lapsing through June 30, 1995. The bill
also transfers the monies appropriated for travel and per diem expenses ($2,900 in the last quarter of FY 1994; $11,,+00 in
FY 1995) from the l-and Department to the commission. The approved amount includes a total of $5,600 for the state share
of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health fnsurance Trust Fund.

The commission shall publish meeting notices for e¿ch watercourse and conduct informal adjudication hearings to allow
property owners without legal representation to participate. In order for the commission to declare a watercourse navigable,
the watercourse must meet the series of conditions specified in the bill. fþs çsmmission shall then forward its decisions
to the l.egislature, which will make the final determination on navigabilit¡i.

The appropriation includes monies to hire a staff attomey to assist the commission during the hearings a¡d to defend the
commission's decisions in court. It also includes money for office expenses and a clerical position to provide support
services to the commission. It is the lægislature's intent that the costs be broken down as follows:

ANSAC OFFICE FY 1994 FY 1995

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

TOTAL

$20,800
4,100
2,700
5,7æ

12.800

$46.100

535



FTE Positions 3.O 3.0 3.0

Personal Services 59,800 54,100 66,ßO

Employee Related Expenditures 15,900 10,500 l4,M

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

1,300
{-

19,100
8,300

400
600

I',l,300
7,Oæ

I9

400
600
400
{-

28,700 253æ 20,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS lo4,qo 89,900 1ol,2o0 u

GENERAL FI]NI)
F"r 1993
Actual

îY 1994
Estimate

F"r u95
Approved

COMMISSION ON TIIE ARIZONA E\IVIROI\MEIYT

Charlene Ledet, Executive Director

a.R.s. $ 41-f¿1

JLBC Analyst: Bock

Agency Description - Thß ll-metnber commission, with its l}Gmember advßory council, recommcnds policy options
to starc policy-makcrs on environm.enml issues- Supported by its staff, the commßsion sponsors workshops and
educational programs, and assists in muhi-agency special projeas.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon $9,0ü) in vacancy savings. Before FY 1994, full funding was
authorized for all 3 FTE staff positions. For FY 1994, tbe l-egislature appropriated General Fund monies sufficient for 2
FTE positions. but authorized 3 F-fE positions in the event that the agency were able to pay non-staff-related operating
expenses from its Revolving Fund. For FY 1995, the Legislature appropriated General Fund monies sufficient for 2.5 FTE
positions. The Personal Services amount includes an additional $10,000 to fund this 0.5 FTE, position. The remaining 0.5
FTE position may be funded by the Commission's Revolving Fund at the Commission's discretion. The approved amount
includes an additional $2,300 for the general salary adjlrtment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $4OO for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriations Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $4,800 for the state share of employee medical and dental insurance payments,
which will be transferred to the Health lnsurance Trust Fund. The amount also includes an additional $2,600 to fund the
added 0.5 FTE position.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $900 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total
of $14,000 for rent of state-owned space.

Equipment - The $7,000 used in FY 1994 to purchase a replacement photocopier is eliminated.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a I-r.rmF Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

r/

536



ARIZONA GAME AND FISH DEPARTMEIVT . ST]MMARY

Duane Schroufe, Director

a.R.s. $ 17-201

JI-BC Analyst: Headley

OTHER APPROPRIATED f,'T.'NDS

F"r 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr u95
Approved

Program Summarv

Adminis¡¡¿1ive and Field Services
Watercraft
Non-Game V/ildlife

14,472,W
1,343,M

230,2W

15, 103, 100

t,35O,2n
265,5n

15,675,6n
1,393,700

271,5æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 16,045,600 16,718,E00 17,340,E00

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

27r.5 27r.5 271.5

6,563,300 7,095,100 7,333,800

2,790,800 2,3t2,500 2,459,1OO

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

223,7æ
241,300
3l,300

3,188,600
659,700

234,6n
265,W
30,700

3,562,500
720,W

234,600
265,900
30,700

3,476,2æ
720,OOO

4,344,600 4,813,700 4,727,ÆO

OPERATING STJBTOTAL

Special Line ltems r/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

13,698,700

2.346,900

14,211,300

2,507,500

14,520,300

2,820,500

16,045,600 16,71E,800 17,340,E00

Fund Summarv
Game and Fish Fund
rilatercraft Licensing Fund
Game, Non-Game, Fish and

Endangered Species Fund
Capital Improvement Fund
Waterfowl Conservation Fund

t4,209,2W
t,343,M

230,2W

14,802,2W
1,350,200

265,500

t5,371,ßO
r,393,7ú

271,500

237,OOO

25,800
257,M

43,500
260,700

43,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 16,045,600 16,718,800 17,340,800 !

!/ Details for the Special Line Items are included on the individual program pages.

U Represents General Appropriation Ait funds. Appropriation format varies by program.

537

(Continued)



ARIZONA GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GAME AND T'ISH F'I]NT) OTIIER ÀPPROPRIATED T'I]NDS

Agency Description - The Gam¿ and Fßh Departrnent monoges Arizona wildtfe populations through the operation of
hunting and ftshing license progranv, enforcemcnt actions for the unlawful taking of garne, and wildlife habitat
protectíon and development. The departrnent is also responsible for watercrafi regßtration and boater safety
programs. A 5 tnember board appointed by the Governor oversees departmcnt operations and provides policy direaion
for the direaor. Otherfunaions of the departm.ent inchtde the operation of fish løtcheries, conduaing the annual
lottery draw for hunting tags, and implemcnting the off-highwoy vehicle program.

Personal Services - The approved emount includes an additional $248,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized
by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $53,10O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of thLe Gene¡al Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $812,300 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $196,200 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $31,8ü), as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act, and b) a total of $13,200 for rent of state-owned space.

CAPITAL OIJTLAY

CaPital Outlav Appropriations (Chapter 2. H.B. 2002. 8th Special Session) - Makes appropriations totalling $4O9,800 for
the following purposes:

a

a

Section l(F), for Building Renewal from the Game and Fish Fund
Section 2(E), for:
l) Deer Valley North Offices, from the Capital Improvement Fund
2) Facilities repair and maintenance, from the Game and Fish Fund
3) Shooting range development, from the Game and Fish Fund
4) Migratory waterfowl habitat, from the Waterfowl Conservation Fund

Total. Capital Outlay Appropriations

$ 10e,800

100,000
30,0(x)
10,(x)o

160.000

$I0g,EAA

538



ARIZONA GAME AND F'ISH DEPARTMEI..{T . ADMINISTRATTVE AND A.R.S. $ 17.201

FIELD SERVICES

Duane Sch¡oufe, Director JLBC Analyst: Headley

GAME AND FISH FTJND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FT.JhIDS

F'r 1993
Actud

Fr 1994
Estimate

ET 1995
Approved

FTE Positions 24r.5 24r.5 241.5

Personal Services 6,059,100 6,501,400 6,729,500

Employee Related Expenditures 2,598,WO 2,143,600 2,261,3æ

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

t69,7W
220,W
24,800

2,916,500
605,100

160,ü)0
238,6æ

19,600
3,r43,1æ

720,Oæ

160,000
238,600

19,600
3056,8m

720,Oæ

3,836,100 4,28r,300 4,195,000

OPERATING SUBTOTAL L2,494,100 12,926,300 13,185,800

Cooperative Wildlife and Fish Research

Pi ttman-Robertson/Dingell -Johnson Act
Regional Field Offices l-ease-Purchase
Waterfowl Conservation

30,000
1,685,100

237,OOO

25,800

40,000
1,835,900

257,400
43,500

40,000 )'l

2,145,6N )!

260,700
43,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 14,472,000 15,103,100 15,675,600

Fund Summarv
Game and Fish Fund
Capital Improvement Fund
Waterfowl Conservation Fund

14,209,200
237,OOO

25,800

14,802,2æ
257,ßO

43,500

15,371,ßO
260,',too
43,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 14,4t2,000 15,103,100 15,675,600 4

Program Description - The Administrative and Field Service progrq.m encompasses the major Game and Fish
Department functions, such as wildlfe manoçem.ent, wildlfe law enforcement, løbítat developmcnt and proteaion, and
general agancy adminLçtration. This program also supports 6 regional Gamz and Fish ofices. Other activities include
the production of a variery of wildlfe publications, operation of fLth løtcheries, and wildlife research.

Any part of this appropriation of $40,000 for cooperative wildlife and fish research and $2,145,600 for Pittmen-
Robertson/Dingell-Johnson Act may be used for the purpose of matching federal and apportionment funds. (General

Appropriation Act footnote. )
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modified Lump Sum for the Program. The line
items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn a¡e shown for information only.

Ll

2/

539

(Continued)



ARIZONA GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT - ADMIMSTRATTVE AND FTELD SERVICES (Cont'd)

Personal services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $132,700 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does uot include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $228,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of theGeneral Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional g49,500 for the general salary a_djustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $721,600 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

other operating Expenditures - The approved amount i¡cludes: a) a total of $196,200 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $31,8O0, as authorized by Section 79 of the C"n"..iAppropriation
Act, and b) a total of $13,200 for rent of state-owned space.

Cooperative Wildlife and Fish Research - This appropriation provides funding for ongoing wildlife and conservation-research projects conducted with the University of Arizona.

Pittman-Robertson/Dingell-Johnson Act - These funds provide the state's 25% matchfor federal wildlife resroration and
sport fishing projects.

Regional Field Offices LeqsePurchase - This appropriation provides the department's lease-purchase payment for regional
field offices in Kingman, Yuma, and Flagstaff.

Waterfowl Conservation - This appropriation is used to facilitate purchases of waterfowl habitat with Waterfowl
Conservation Fund monies. Funding is also used to contract with an artist to provide art work for the annual duck stamp,
and to market this art work.

5ß



ARIZONA GA]VIE AI\D FISH DEPARTMENIT . WATER.CRAFT

Duane Sch¡oufe, Director

A.R.S. S 17-201

JLBC Analyst: Headley

WATERCRAFT LICENSING FT.]NI)
Fr u93
Actual

Fr 1.994

Estimate
F"r ug5

Approved

FTE Positions 26.O 26.O 26-O

Personal Services 423,W 477,OOO 493,800

Employee Related Expenditures 163,100 r4r,700 168,400

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

21,800
18,¿m0

4,(X)0

301,700
51,500

44,6N
19,900
4,500

341,800
4-

44,6æ
19,900
4,500

341,800
4-

397,4æ 410,800 410,800

OPERATING SI.JBTOTAL 984,¿100

359,000

1,029,500

320,',loo

1,073,000

320,7æReimbursement to Game and Fish Fund

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,343,400 1,350,200 1,393,700 )!

Program Description - The Watercrafi prograÌn is responsible for boat registration and the enforcement of boating
safery laws.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l7o vacancy factor and $4,800 in vacancy savings. The vacancy

savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes
an additional $16,800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General AppropriationAct.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $3,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $78,5(X) for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Reimbursement to Game and trìsh Fund - The approved amount is used to reimburse the Game & Fish Fund for
functions performed by the Administrative and Field Services program on behalf of the Watercraft program.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum for the Program with Special Line Items.
The line items within the nOperating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

ll

541



FTE Positions 4.O 4.0 4.O

Personal Services 80,300 106,700 110,500

Employee Related Expenditures 28,800 27,2N 29,ÆO

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

32,2m
2,900
2,500

70,QO
3,100

30,000
7,400
6,600

77,6ffi
{-

30,000
7,400
6,600

77,6N
{-

1ll,l00 121,600 l2l,600

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 220,200

10,000

255,500

10,000

261,500

10,000Cost Transfer

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 230,200 265,500 27l,5oo !!

GAME, NON-GAME, FISII AND
ENDANGERED SPECIES Ft]hID

F"r 1993
Actual

Fr u94
Estimate

nr 1995
Approved

ARTZONA GAME AND FISH DEPARTMEtrTT - NON.GAME WILDLIFE A.R.S. s 17-201

Duane Schroufe, Director JLBC Analyst: Headley

Program Description - The Non-Gam¿ Wildlfe program conduc'ts research on non-gam.e wildlfe, endangered
spt'<:ie.s, and related habitatfor use in the departmcnt's managernent planfor these wildlfe.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$3.800 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $600 for the general salary a-djustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $ 12,200 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments. which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Cost Trarsfer - This appropriation is used to reimburse the Game and Fish Fund for functions performed by the
Administrative and Field Services program on behalf of the Non-Game V/ildlife progrâm.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a LumF Sum for the Program with Special T ine Items.
The line items within the "operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

t/

542



ARTZONA GEOLOGICAL SIJRVEY

Larry D. Fellows, State Geologist

a.R.s. s 27-1s1

JLBC Analyst: BahI

GENERAL FT]ND
F"r 1993
Actual

F"Y 1994
Estimate

Fr 199s
Approved

FIE Positions 14.3 13.3 13.3

Personal Services 393,800 389,000 Q2,7n

Employee Related Expenditures 91,300 89,300 84,500

Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

8,600
3,300

125,600
{-

12,ño
2,000

117,4æ
3,100

12,4m
2,000

124,300
{-

137,500 134,900 138,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 622,600 613,200 625,900 JJ

Agency Description - The Geological Survey investigates Arizona's geology and regulates the drilling and production
of oil, ga-s, anã other energy resources. The Survey also provides technical a.dvice and assistance to sîate and local
govern,rrcnt agencies, industry, and o¡her mcmbers of the public concerning the geologic environm.enr and the
developm.ent and use of mineral resources in Arizona.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a Oo/o vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$13.700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,900 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $28,000 for the staté share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $2,700 for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a reduction of $¿10O, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total
of $76,800 for rent of private office and state-owned storage space.

Represents General Appropriation Act.funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items are shown
for information only.

Ll

543



FTE Positions !i

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

t57.0 154.0 156.0

4,394,3W 4,41.5,7æ 4,639,000

991,500 9r5,2æ 1,028,800

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

421,3æ
191,100

7,3OO

I,285,7N
158,800

476,6N
201,000

2,2N
2,ß7,5n

63,800

436,600
20r,300

2,2n
1,962,6æ

101,400

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures 2,064,2OO 3,151,100 2,704,lOO

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 7,450,000 E,482,000 E,370,900

Streambed Ownership
Litigation Expenses
Legal Advertising
CAP User Fees
Water Rights Filing Fees
Water Litigation
Illegal Dump Supervision
Natural Resource Conservation Districts
NRCD Model Demonstration Project
Conservation Education
Board of Appeals
l-egal Assistance
Irrigation District Assessments

200,000
23,2N
11,(x)0
78,(n0
16,800
36,000
23,|n

128,(X)0
{-

30,000
7,9æ

4-
{-

190,300 !
20,000
30,(n0
78,100
6,500

27,6W
50,000

150,ü)0
{-

30,0(x)
16,400

4-
1,800,(x)0

183,600 ?

20,000
30,000

778,800
6,500

36,800
50,ü)0

320,000
80,000
30,(xx)
16,4(X)

200,000
{-

TOTAL E,004,000 10,E80,g00 ' 10,123,000 !3J

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

State Land Grazing Fees, Ch. l7l

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

100,000

E,004,ooo 10,EEO,900 10,223,000

GEI\ERAL Ft]hID
F"r 1993
Actual

r"r ú94
Estimate

r"r ugs
Approved

STATE LAND DEPARTMEIYT

M. J. Hassell, I-and Commigsie¡s¡

a.R.s. s 37-102

JLBC Analyst: Reddy

Ll The FTE Positions total includes 3 FTE positions funded from certain special line items in FY 1993, 2 1¡py lgg4
and 2 in FY 1995.

2/ The amount shown reflects a reduction of $2,900 in FY 1994 and $11,400 in F"f 1995 made by I-aws 1994,
Chapter 277. \\is amount was transferred to the Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission for the
travel and per diem costs of commission members.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating I.rrmp Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. The line items vithin the "Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

544
(Continued)



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]ND

Agency Description - The agenq marurges the $arc's 9.5 rnillion ares of trust Ia nd on belnlf of its 14 benficiaries.
In order to generate revenue, the agency plans, Ieases, and sells tntst land. The agenqt also generates revenue by
colleaing royalties from the operators of 2 copper mines on state Ia n^d.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes I FTE position and a $40,000 transfer from Professional and Outside
Services to fund a project leader for the department's Parcel ¿¡d T qnd Mapping System (PALMS) section. The approved
amount provides only $39,700 ($31,900 in Personal Services; $7,000 in Employee Related Expenditures; and $800 in Other
Operating Expenditures) to fund the position, resulting in a $300 reduction to the base budget. The approved amount also
includes I FTE position and $44,4OO ($34,000 in Personal Services; 57,2æ in Employee Related Expenditures; $300 in
Travel - In State; and $2,900 in Other Operating Expenditures) to hire an attomey to perform basic legal research.
However, the department did not receive the statutory authority from the I-egislature necessary to hire an outside attorney.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2% vacancy factor and $91,rm0 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. Theapprovedamountincludesanadditional$l5S,S00forthegeneralsalaryadjustment,asauthorizedbySection
74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $21,000 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $414,300 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a transfer of $40,000 to fund the PALMS project
le¿der. Previously, the monies funded a consultant who served as the project leader.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved lmount includes: a) a total of $602,500 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a total reduction of $471,800, including a reduction of $97,50O, as authorized by
Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total of $509,800 for rent ($454,600 for state-owned space and
$55,200 for private space), a reduction of $6,600.

The amount includes $51,400 in non-capitalized equipment, an increase of $29,800, to fund the purchase of computer
terminals, printers. software, and miscellaneous office equipment a¡d furniture.

Equipment - The approved amount includes a $37,6O0 increase in order to provide funding for the following replacement
equipment: 6 microcomputers,3laserprinters, I faxmachine, I dataprojector, l digitizer, I copier, I documentshredder,
I pickup truck. and carpeting.

Streambed Ownership - This appropriation provides funding for I Water Resources Engineer to research and determine
ownership of watercourses in Arizona.

The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $1,200 for the
general salary adjustment ($1,100 in Personal Services; $100 in Employee Related Expenditures), as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $2,800 for the state share of employee
medical insurance and dental i¡surance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Litigation Expenses - This appropriation funds some expenses related to department litigation, including opposing
attorneys' fees, expert witnesses, and travel expenses.

545

(Continued)



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAL Ft]ND

Legal Advertising - The department is required to advertise sales of long-term leases of Trust property. These advertising
costs are paid by the successful bidder. This appropriation pays advertising expenses when a sale or lease fails to attract
a successful bidder.

CAP User Fees - When the department received its 39,006 acre-foot allocation of Central A¡izona Project (CAP) water,
it entered into a 5O-year subcontract with the Central Anz,ona'Water Conservation District to repay construction costs
associated with the project. The approved amount includes an increase of $700,70O for the FY 1995 CAP payment. The
charge will rise from $21 per acre-foot in FY 1995 to $30 per acre-foot in FY 1996, peaking at g54 per acre-foot in FY
2000.

Water Rights Filing Fees - The appropriation funds the costs of filing and claiming water sources on newly acquired state
land.

Water Litigation - This appropriation funds 1 Water Resources Specialist position to research and frle Trust I¡.nd water
rights. The approved amount includes an additional $7,500 ($6,ZOO in Personal Services; $1,300 in Employee Related
Expenditures) to fully fund the position.

The approved amount is based upon a O% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $1,100 for the
general salary adjustment ($1,000 in Personal Services; $100 i¡ Employee Related Expenditures), as authorized by Section
'74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes a total of $2,800 for the state share of employee
medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Illqal Dump Supervision - The department uses this appropriation to clear Trust l:nds of unsightlyor dangerous material.

Natural Resource Conservation Districts (NRCDs) - Thitry-wo NRCDs serve as vehicles for the U.S. Soit Conservation
Service to provide technical assista¡ce primarily to farmers and ranchers. The approved amount includes an increase of
$170,000, which provides $10,000 per district, the starutory limit.

NRCD Model Demonstration Project - The approved amount includes g8O,00O to fund a special project undertaken by
the Pima-Santz Cruz and San Pedro NRCDs.

Conservation Education - The approved amount provides approximately $4,300 to each of the 7 Conservation Education
Centers in Arizona for conservation instruction. This appropriation may be matched by school districts and other sources.

Board of Appeals - The 5 members of this board, appointá by the Govemor, approve land sales and long-term leases of
Trust Lands and hear appeals of appraisals. The approved amount provides board member per diem, travel expenses, and
contract appraisals.

Legal Assistanoe - The approved amount i¡cludes an additional $200,000 to contract with the Attorney General for
additional legal assistance in cases involving the sales and leases of its urban lands.

Irrigation District Assessments - I-aws 1993, Chapter 169 approved a one-time appropriation of gl,8QO,(XX) to the
department to pay delinquent CAP assessments owed by lessees of state trust land. As the landowner, the department had
guaranteed payment of these assessments, subject to legislative appropriation.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRHTIONS

State nd Grazine Fees (Chapter t7l. S.B. 1436) - Authorizes the Governor to appoint a Grazing I^nd Valuation
Commission prior to September l, 1994, and at other times as the State I and Commissioner proposes, but not more than
once every 5 years. The commission shall consist of 5 members and convene for a l-year period. The legislation contains
a $100,0ü) appropriation to pay the expenses of the commission members.

5Æ
(Continued)



STATE LAND DEPARTMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'I]I\ID

ADDTTIONAL LEGISLATION

ô¿--.,. 
^r^:-- 

¿- 6¿----L-l-- 
^-L--l--^- 

¡^L^-L-- a11 ll D â<oô\

- Appropriates $43,2ü) in FY 1994 and $109,0O0 in
FY 1995 to establish the A¡izona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission (ANSAC) as a separate agency. ANSAC is
currently housed within the I ¡nd Department. The legislation transfers the resources currently allocated to the l-and
Department for the commission's travel and per diem expenses ($Z,9OO in FY 1994 and $11,¿1O0 in FY 1995) to ANSAC.
The appropriation is non-lapsing through June 30, 1995. The legislation also creates an Ombudsman's Office within the
I-egislative Council to represent the interests of private property owners concenring streambed ownership and other
constitutional takings.

State Forester: Fire Suppression (Chapte¡ 151. S.B. 1300) - Creates a Fire Suppression Fund for federal, state, local, and
private monies to reimburse the department for expenses incurred while fighting fires on wild lands. Wild lands are
statutorily defined as state lands, lands outside incorporated municipalities, and other lands inside and outside the state
covered by cooperative agreements. These monies are continuously appropriated to the department. If the unobligaied fund
balance exceeds $600,000 at the end of any fiscal year, the department shall transfer the excess to the General Fund.

- The department is
authorized to expend $1,000,000 a¡nually to fight fires on wild lands. This bill authorizes the department to use an
additional $ 1,720,600 to pay prior year claims and any additional costs incurred fighting fires through June 30, 1994.

547



FTE, Positions 7.O 7.O 8.0

Personal Services 2L9,900 222,6æ 254,ßO

Employee Related Expenditures 47,lOO 44,600 58,200

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

r,200
500

336,700
3,300

4,300
4-

336,100
{-

4,800
500

335,300
7,100

341,700 340,400 347,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 608,700 607,600 660,300 )l

GENERAL FI]ND
Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1-994

Estimate
F"r 1995

Approved

DEPARTMENT OF MII\ES AND MII\ER,AL RF-SOI]RCES

H. Mason Coggin, Director

a.R.s. $ 27-10r

JLBC Analysr Bahl

Agency Description - The departmcnt promotes the developm.ent of the state's mineral resources by providing
technical and educational assistance and infomwtion to the mining and mineral industry and the general public. The
departmenr also operates rhe Mining and Mineral Museum, which ß the fficial repository for the identification,
cataloging and dLsplaying of mineral specimens, ores, gemstones and lapidary m,aterialfound in the state.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes an additional Museum Education Curator FTE position and $33,500 to
manage the education program and activities of the Mining and Mineral Museum.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon aO% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional
$8,600 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved
amount also includes an additional $23,200 related to the Mtrseum Education position.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $1,20O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $6,100
related to the Museum Education position.

Ttre approved amount also includes a toøl of $22,40O for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance
payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insura¡ce Trust Fund.

Travel - In State - The approved amount includes an additional $50O related to the Museum Education position.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount includes an additional $500 related to the Museum Education position

L/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Lump Sum by Agency. The line items a¡s shown
for information only.

548

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RæSOLIRCES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI.]NI)

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includqs: a) a total of $90O for the payment of Risk Management
premiums, which reflects a ¡eduction of $100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act, and b) a total
of $318,000 for rent of state-owned space. The approved amount also includes an additional $1,20O for the new FTE,
position.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for I photocopy machine and 1 computer.

549



FTE Positions.!l

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures

r79.5 178.5 178.5

3,829,900 4,252,200 4,377,3OO

1,066,900 1,o72,7N I,160,900

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

26,W
92,500

9,9O0
1,489,900

165,800

15,100
73,300
4,100

r,843,700
132,200

41,300
7334O
4,100

1,781,700
t32,200

l,784,lOO 2.068,400 2,O32,6n

OPERATING STIBTOTAL 6,679,800 7,393,300 7,570,900

A¡izona Conservation Corps
[-aw Enforcement and Boating Safety
State Trust [-and l-eases

276,|W
773,2W
156,800

2Q,4AO
600,000
164,600

436,W
600,000
169,500

_u

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7,E95,900 g,3gg,3o0 E,777,200 !!

Fund Summary
General Fund
State Parks Enhancement Fund
State [:.ke Improvement Fund
[-aw Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund
Reservation Surcharge Revolving Fund

4,521,W
1,444,800
1,146,000

773,200
{-

4,979,WO
1,588,100
1,23t,200

600,(x)o
{-

6,534,800
r,627.ûO

{-
600,000

15,000

!!
t!

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7,8E5,900 8,398,300 s g,777,200

GENERAL FTJND AND OTIIER
APPROPRIATED FI]NDS

F"r u93
Actual

Rr 1994
Estimate

FY 1gg5
Approved

ARIZONA STATE PARKS BOARI)

Ken Travous, Executive Director

a.R.s. s 41-511

JLBC Analyst Headley

Agency Description - The State Parlc Board is responsible for managing the state parks system, which inclu.de
recreatiottal parks, historical parlcs, and natural areas. The Parlq Board consists of 7 members appointed by the
Gt¡vernor. Major funaions of the Parks Board, through its staff, include the maintenance and developntznt of uisting
parks, new parks acquisitions, statewide recreational planning, historic preservation, and the adminßtation of the
Heritage Fund grants program and other grants programs provi"dingfundsfor local and regional projeas.

U The FTE positions total includes 4 FTE positions funded from the Arizona Conservation Corps Special Line Item in
FY 1993, and 3 FTE positions in FY 1994 and FY 1995.
Monies appropriated for the Arizona Conservation Corps program shall be placed in the Arizona Conservation Corps
Fund authorizedby section 4l-519.05, A¡izona Revised Statutes. Expenditures from the A¡izona Conservation Corps
Fund may be reimbursed by federal, state, local, a¡d other sources to accomplish the A¡izona Conservation Corps
program objectives stated in section 4l-519, Anzrrna Revised Sta-tutes. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

2/

550
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE PARKS BOARD (Cont'd)
r:ú.ÀrúrD^r Frrrrl 

^NTt 
¡.irEfç'Þ 

^DDp..lÞprÀTFrì 
EIINDS

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 2.2% vacancy factor and $85,000 in vacancy savings from the

General Fund and $9,200 in vacancy savings from Other Appropriated Funds. The vacancy savings amor¡nt does not include

any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount includes an additional $116,500 from the

General Fund and $32,2N from Other Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General

Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $16,700 from the General Fund and $4,600

from Other Appropriated Funds for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation

Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $408,40O from the General Fund and $114,600 from Other Appropriated Funds

for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health

lnsurance Trust Fund.

professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an additional $16,000 from the General Fund for water

quality testing, and an additional $7,000 from the General Fund for peace officer medical exams and immunizations for parks

staff at risk of exposure to Hepatitis B. The approved amount also includes a $3,200 appropriation from the Reservation

Surcharge Revolving Fund to allow State Parks to begin implementing the campground reservation system authorized in l-aws

1993, Chaprer 214.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a total of $92,S0O from the General Fund and $29,800.

from Other Appropriated Funds for the paymeut of Risk Management premiums. These amounts reflect a reduction of

$l5,0oo from the General Fund and 94,800 from Other Appropriated Funds, as authorized under Section 79 of the General

Appropriation Act.

The approved amounr also includes a total of $83,500 from the General Fund and $19,500 from Other Appropriated Funds

for rent ofstate-owned space. The approved amount also includes an appropriation of$11,800 from the Reservation

Surcharge Revolving Fund for the campground reservation system.

Arizona Conservation Corps - Cre¿ted by l-aws 1989, Chapter2ST,the Arizona Conservation Corps (ACC) is directed

by a 9 member commission consisting of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, the State l-and Cornmissioner, the

State parks Board Director, and 6 other members appointed by the Governor. The ACC Commission is a distinct entity with

srarutory responsibilities under A.R.S. $ 4l-519.01, but is located administratively within the State Parks Board. operating

expenses of the Commission are paid from the ACC Fund, which is administered by the State Parks Board. The mission

of ACC is to provide employment, educ¿tion, and personal development opportunities to young men and women between

the ages of 14 and 25. private or public agency sponsors provide work projects and pay corps member salaries. The

General Fund appropriation to ACC funds 3 full time administrative positions and operating expenses.

1l The appropriation for [-aw Enforcement and Boating Safety is an estimate representing all monies distributed to this

fund during fiscal year l9g4-lgg5. These monies are appropriated to the Arizona State Parks Board for the purposes

established in section 5-333, Arizona Revised Statutes. The appropriation shall be adjusted as necessary to reflect

acrual final receipts credited to the l-aw Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

ll Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a Modifred Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line

Items. The items within "All Other Operating Expendituresn are shown for information only.

5/ The state General Fund appropriation shall be reduced by 
"ny 

amount that deposits to the State Parks Enhancement

Fund exceed $3,190,800 in fiscal yær 1994-1995, up to a total reduction of $336,500. The appropriation from the

State parks Enhancement Fund shall be increased by *y amount that deposits to the State Parks Enhancement Fund

exceed $3,190,800 in fiscal yeærr 1994-1995, up to a total increase of $336,500. The Department of Administration

shall allocate these adjustments. (General Appropriation Act footnote.)

6l The expenditure detail for FY 1994 includes a General Fund supplemental appropriation of $336,500, authorized by

[-aws 1994, Chapter 6 (H.8. 2:A06),8th Special Session.

551

(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE PARKS BOARD (Conr'd)
FT.]ND AND APPROPRT TED Ft]NDS

The FY 1995 appropriation reflects a one-time General Fund appropriation of g200,000 to allow ACC to expand its
administrative capacity to apply for and manage significant new feaèral grant firnding, mostly from the federal Department
of Housing and Urban Development (HuD). ACC plens to add several adminis¡rative positions that would be transitioned
to grant funding by FY 1996.

The approved amount is based uPon a o% vacancy factor. The approved amount includes an additional $4,600 for thegeneral salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the GeneralAppropriation Act. The approved rmount also includes
a total of $9'200 for the state share of employee medic¿l insurance and dental insurance payments, which will be transferred
to the Health Insurance Trust Fund. The approved amount includes a total of $ 12,600 fár in" payment of Risk Managemenrpremiums, which reflects a reduction of $2,100, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation Act.

Law Enforceme
governments for couDtY

reviewed by the ons are

State Trust Land Le'ses - This appropriation provides lease payments as determined by the State Land Department forthe following state parks located on State Trust lands: Buckskin, i{omolovi, Lyman l-ake, patagonia, and picacho.

Fund Source Detail

1995 General Fund and other Funds appropriations among the expenditure
291, a portion of the state hke Improvement Fund is not subject to
appropriation reflects the restoration of General Fund monies in pìace of

FTE Positions

Personal Services
Employee Related Expenditures

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State
Travel - Out of Søte
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

OPERATTNG SUBTOTAL

Arizona Conservation Corps
[-aw Enforcement and Boating Safety
State Trust t¡nd l-eases

$5,928,¿t0o $1,627,400 $ -o-

$1,594,,100 $ 423,2æ

436,9û
4-

169,500

General
Fund

140.5

$3,429,500
904,500

32,200
64,000

4, t00
r,386,300

107,800

Enhancement
Fund

38.O

$ 947,800
256,ûO

5,900
9,300

-o-
383,ó00
24,M

Law
Enforcement

and
Boatiñg Safety

Fund

0.0

$

Reservation
Surcharge
Revolving

Fund

$

$15,000

$15,000

$15,000

0.0

{-
4-

{-
{-
-0-
{-
{-

3

{-
{-

,200
4-
{-

,800
{-

{-
{-
{-

I

${-

4-
600,000

{-

{-
{-
{-

$6,534,900 $1,627,N0 $600,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

552
(Continued)



ARIZONA STATE PARKS BOARD (Cont'd)
GENERAL F'I]ND AND OTEER APPROPRIATED FtlhIDS

ADDMIONAL LEGISLATION

- Section 8 allows for all
receipts deposited to the State Parks Fnhancement Fund in excess of $3,19),800, up to total excess of $336,50O, to be
available for appropriation for the operation of state parks.

553



Program Summaq/
Administration
Engineering
Water Management

3,843,M
4,109, loo
3,O2LW

4,117,5û
4,442,6æ
3,toz,M

4,299,6m
4,847,m
7,392,2æ

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 10,974,500 11,662,500 16,538,900

Expenditure Detail
FTE, Positions ! 21O.7 2lo-7 214.7

Personal Services 6, lgT,goo 6,447,2N 6,746,W

Employee Related Expenditures l,4lg,7ao t,376,100 1,500,200

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operatiag Expenditures

l92,4gp
197,100
2',l,gw

2,334,3æ
291,900

342,8N
251,500
34,700

2,738300
9,(X)0

342,8æ
251,500
34,7æ

2,656,9æ
9,000

3,O43,500 3,376,3OO 3,294,9OO

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 10,651,000 11,199,600 11,541,100

Special Line Items ?

Add itional Appropriations -z

323,5n
4-

462,9N
4-

577,7W
4,420,W

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 10,974,500 2!
11,662,500 16,53E,E00 !!

GENERAL Ft]ND
F"r 1993
Actud

F"r 1994
Estimate

FT 1995
Approved

DEPARIMEI|TT OF \üATER RF.SOT]RCF.S . SI]MMARY

Rita Pea¡son, Director

a.R.s. s 45-102

JLBC Analyst: Bahl

Agency Description - The departmznt adminkters and enforces Arizona,s groundwater code, administers surface
water rights laws, and represents Arizona's water rights with the federal governm.ent. These aaivities are to assure a
long-term dependable water supply in the state. The deparnnent also inspeas d¿ms and participates in Jtood control
planning to prevent Property damage, personal injury, and loss of life. In support of these activities, it colleas and
analyzes data on wa¡er levels and on water-quality characteristics.

Ll The FTE Positions total includes 3 FTE positions funded from the AMA Support Special Line Item in Fy 1995.
2/ Details for the Special Line Items and Additional Appropriations are included on the individual program pages.
1l In accordance with l-aws 1992, Chapter 312, this amount reflects the transfer of $122,300 from the original fy tSS¡

appropriation to the Statewide l-ong-term Improved Management (SLIM) Fund. This transfer represents savings
associated with the implementation of Project SLIM recommendations. Four FTE positions were also eliminated.

!/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating l-rrmp Sum by Agency with Special I ine
Items. The Program detail and the line items within the "Operating Subtotal" are shown for information only.

554
(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOIIRCES - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENIERAL FI]ND

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes I new Deput/ Adminis¡¡¿1er FTE position and $82,20O to assist the
Director in the Administration Division, and 3 new FTE positions related to the newly-created AMA Special Line ltem in
the Water Management Division.

Reorganization of the 
^genrcy 

shifted 4 FTE positions in FY 1994. Agencywide, there was a zÊ1o net change in FTE
Positions, Personal Services, and Employee Related Expenditures related to this reorganization. The Program Analyst tr
and Program Analyst m FTE positions moved from Administration into Water Management; an Attorney m FTE position
moved from Engineering into Administration; and, a Deputy Director FTE position mo¡red from Engineering into Water
Management.

Personal Services - The approved ¡mount is based upon a I.4% vacancy factor and $91,400 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resUlting from the general salary adjustment and the addition ofnew
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $229jOO for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $70,000 related to the new Deputy
Administrator position.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $31,300 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $12,200
related to the new Deputy Administrator position.

The approved amount also includes a total of $578,400 for the state sha¡e of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $127,¿lO0 for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $20,600, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act, b) a total of $87,000 for the Tucson State Office Building lease-purchase payment, c) an increase of $910,000 for rent
of privately owned offtce space, and d) the elimination of $878,100 for the Capital Center Building lease-purchase payment
as the department is moving from the Capital Center Building into private space.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Q"^^l-'.--+-l f-^^:l^l al,,+l^,, BiII /-L ^- ¡ ^- 1 tI D amt o.L c- ^^:^r o^--:
- Appropriates $620,0O0 from the General

Fund and $225,000 from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund to the Department of Administration (DOA) for moving costs
and tenant improvements associated with the relocation of the Department of Water Resources (DWR). Before the release
of any monies, the bill requires DOA and DWR to present an expenditure plan for tenant improvements to the Joint
Committee on Capital Review for review.

555



FTE Positions 43.5 42.5 43.5

Personal Services l,401,ooo l,437,gOO 1,560,100

Employee Related Expenditures 298,000 297,200 330,500

Professional and Outside Services

Travel - ln State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

79,W
11,300
12,wo

1,918,0O0
r223AO

t17,3æ
14,500
12,000

2,238,7æ
{-

ll7,300
14,500
12,000

2,155,200
4-

2,144,M 2,382,5W 2,299,WO

OPERATING ST]BTOTAL 3,E43,400 u 4,117,500 4,189,600 -!

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

CAP: Arizona Water Protection Fund, Ch. 278 l10,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,843,400 4,117,500 4,299,600

GENERAL FI]ND
Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

DEPARTIVIE¡IT OF WATER. RESOT]RCES - ADMINISTRATION

Rita Pearson, Director

a.R.s. s 45-102

JLBC Analyst: Bahl

Program Description - Thß division includes the departmcnt's exccative moru¿genwnt and central business funaions.
It alsct operates the depanmcnt's computer system, and it includes a legal staffto support the department's water rights
allocation and water law enþrcement octivities.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes I new Deputy Administrator FTE position and $82,200 to assist the
Director with the day-to{ay activities of the agency. Also, agency reorganization has resulted in the net loss of I FIE
position from the Administration Division in FY 1994.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a l% vacancy factor and $15,200 in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition ofnew
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $53,000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amounf also includes an additional $70,000 for the Deputy Adminis¡¡¿1e¡
position.

Ll In accordance with L-aws 1992, Chapter 312, this amount reflects the transfer of $23,900 from the original FY l9g3
appropriation to the Statewide l.ong-term Improved Management (SLIM) Fund. This transfer represents savings
associated with the implementation of Project SLIM recommendations. one FTE position was eliminated.

Zl Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special I ine
Items. The program detail and the line items within the 'Operating Subtotal" a¡e shown for information only.

556

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOIIRCES - ADMIMSTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAI, F'[]NI)

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $7,2æ for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act. The approved amount also includes an additional $12,200
for the new FTE position.

The approved amount also includes a total of $119,300 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes: a) a total of $127,4OO for the payment of Risk
Management premiums, which reflects a reduction of $20,600, as authorized by Section 79 of the General Appropriation
Act, b) a total of $910,00O for rent of privately owned office space, and c) the elimin¿1ie¡ of $878,100 for the Capital Center
lease-purchase payment as the department is moving from the Capital Center Building into private space.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

CAP: Arizona Water Protection Fund (Chapter 278. H.B. 2590) - Establishes the Arizona Water Protection Fund and the
Arizona Water Protection Fund Qemmission. Appropriates $4,000,000 to this fund from the General Fund in FY 1995 and

$6,000,000 in FY 1996. These monies are appropriated in the Water Management Division.

A¡ additional $110,000 is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Water Resources for the purpose of
establishing and supporting the ofhce of Indian Water Rights Settlement Facilitation. This part of the appropriation is
accounted for in the Administration Division.

557



FTE Positions 92.O 90.0 90.0

Personal Services 2,734,8n 2,784,9ú 2,885,100

Employee Related Expenditures 626,W 616,800 641,000

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

67,rOO
144,800
12,6W

173,900
110,/100

159,500
187,000

15,000
207,500

9,000

159,500
187,000

15,000

207,5W
9,000

508,800 578,000 578,000

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 3,870,500 3,979,700 4,104,100

USGS Cooperative Agreement
Early Flood Warning
Flood Control Development
Colorado River/CAP Study

126,5n
87,900
24,200

{-

272,9ú
90,000
50,000
50,000

272,nO
90,000
50,000
50,000

TOTAL 4,109,100 4,442,600 4,567,000 t!

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

Appropriation; DWR; Hydrological Study,
ch. t32

Appropriation; Flood Relief Funding, Ch. 224
Phoenix and Tucson Groundwater Study, Ch.282

100,000

150,000
30,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,109,100 4,42,600 4,947,000

GENERAL FI]ND
r"r 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

Fr 19gs
Approved

DEPARTMEI.{T OF WATER. RESOT]RCES . EIYGINEERING

Rita Pearson, Director

a.R.s. $ 4s-102

JLBC Analyst: Bahl

Program Description - ThLe division includes flood plain morutgemcnt and dam safery programs. The divßion
colleas and analyzes basic data on both surface and ground water levels as weII as on water qualiry, and currenþ, it
also provi"des technical assßtance to the statewi^de general water rights adjudication.

FTE Positions - Agency reorganization has resulted in the net loss of 2I*TE positions from the Engineering Division in
FY 1994.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special Line
Items. The program detail and the line items within the "Operatiag Subtotal" are shown for information onty.

l/

558

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOIIRCES - ENGINEERING (Cont'd)
GHNERAI, F'IINT)

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a I.5% vacatcy factor and $42,m in vacancy savings. The
vacancy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment. The approved amount
includes an additional $98,000 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation
Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $13,40O for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $245,600 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health I¡surance Trust Fund.

USGS Cooperative Agreement - Through this line item, A¡izona supports the maintenance and monitoring of groundwater
gauges throughout the state and the U.S. Geological Survey 

^ainrqins 
and monitors surface water gauges. The data are

shared and used in various water policy planning applications.

Early Flood Warning - Approximately two-thirds of the amount supports stream gauges for advance notice of flooding.
The remainder is for establishing warning systems that link gauges with emergency personnel via satellite.

Flood Control Development - The Department of Water Resources uses this amount to provide seed money to counties
for developing flood control systems.

Colorado River/CAP Study - The approved amount funds the costs of studies related to the Colorado River as well as

allocation negotiations of Central Arizona Project (CAP) water with California and Nevada.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Appropriation: DWR: Hvdroloeical Shrdv (Chapter 132. S.B. 1239) - Appropriates $100,000 from the General Fund to
the Department of Water Resources to conduct a hydrological data collection study in the Sierra Vista sub-basin of the upper
San Pedro River groundwater basi¡. This appropriation is exempt from A.R.S. $ 35-190, relating to lapsing of
appropriations.

Appropriation: Flood Relief Fundine (Chapter 224. H.B. 2192) - Creates a Flood Warning System Fund for developing
a flood warning system, purchasing flood warning equipment and providing assistance to local entities on a cost sharing basis.
Appropriates SI50,0OO from the General Fund to the Flood Warning System Fund and transfers $150,000 from the
department's non-appropriated Flood Control l-oan Fund to the Flood Warning System Fund.

This act also appropriat-es:
. $5,0O0,00O from the General Fund to the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs (DEMA) to provide the

required 15% matching monies for flood relief public ¿5si5rqnce to 13 Arizona counties,
o $50,00O from the General Fund to DEMA to establish a full-time state hazard mitigation officer,
. $500,0OO from the General Fund to the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) for distribution to Pima

County flood control district (this appropriation is contingent on an equal match from Pima County flood control
district), and

. $ I,250,000 from the General Fund to ADOT for distribution to Pima County to replace the Avra Valley Road bridge
across the Santa Cruz River (this appropriation is contingent on an equal match from Pima County).

This act also reverts to the General Fund:

' $500,000 from a FY 1985 appropriation to ADOT to replace the Avra Valley Road bridge across the Santa Cruz
River, and

. $1,398,700 from a FY 1986 appropriation to ADOT to replace a bridge across the Santa Cruz River at either Sunset
Road or Orange Grove Road.

559

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES - ENGINEERING (Cont'd)

Phoenix and Tucson Groundwater Studv (Chapter 282. H.B. 2239) - Appropriates $60,000 from the General Fund to the
Department of Water Resources to conduct a study of groundwater and surface water resources in the Phoenix and Ttrcson
Active Management Areas. Of the total appropriated amount, $30,000 will be expended in the Fngineering Division. The
remai¡i¡g $30,000 will be used in the Water Management Division.

560



DEPARTMEI,{T OF WATER. RESOIIRCES - WATER MANAGAVIENT

Rita Pearson, Director

a.R.s. s 4s-102

JLBC Analys¡¡ Brhl

GENERAL FTJND
Fr 1993
Actual

Fr 1994
Estimate

F"r 1995
Approved

FTE Positions u 75.2 78.2 8r.2

Personal Services 2,O52,0N 2,224,50O 2,300,900

Employee Related Expenditures 494,800 462,Iæ 528,7N

Professional and Outside Services
Travel - In State

Travel - Out of State

Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

45,4tgg
41,000

2,3OO

242,ßO
59,200

66,(X)O

50,000
7,700

292,tOO
-o-

66,000
50,000
7,700

294,2AO
{-

390,300 415,800 4t7,9N

OPERATING SUBTOTAL 2,937,100 3,102,400 3,247,ß0

AMA Support
Groundwater Replenishment
Riparian Issues

{-
34,600
50,300

-0-
{-
4-

114,800 u

{-
{-

TOTAL 3,022,000 
1J

3,102,400 3,362,200 !!

Additional Appropriations -
4lst Legislature, 2nd Regular Session

CAP; Arizona Water Protection Fund, Ch. 278
Phoenix and Tucson Groundwater Study, Ch.282

4,000,000
30,000

TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS 3,022,000 3,102,400 7,392,200

Program Description - Th¡s division administers and enforces the groundwater code, administers both surface water
and groundwater rights, an"d develops and implements water conservation and water supply augm¿nrction plans.

The FTE Position total includes 3 FfE positions funded from the AMA Support Special Line ltem in FY 1995.
The $114,800 appropriated for AMA Support shall revert to the state General Fund if S.B. 1380, or similar
legislation, is not enacted i¡to law. The 3 FTE positions in this special line item are eliminated if legislation is not
enacted. (General Appropriation Act footnote, as adjusted for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act.) Note: S:8. 1380 was subsequently enacted into law as Chapter 324 after
p¿rssage of the General Appropriation Act and, therefore, the funds will not revert.
In accordance with l-auts 1992, Chapter 312, this amount reflects the transfer of $98,400 from the original FY 1993
appropriation to the Statewide Long-term lmproved Management (SLIM) Fund. This transfer represents saviags
associated with the implementation of Project SI,IM recommendations.
Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as an Operating Lump Sum by Agency with Special T ine
Items. The program detail and the line items within the "Operating Subtotal' are shown for information only.

Ll
2/

lt

4/

561

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES - WATER MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes 3 new FTE positions related to the newly-created AMA Support Special
Line ltem. AIso, agency reorganization has resulted in the net gain of 3 FTE positions to the Water Management Division
in FY 1994.

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a 1.5% vacaney factor and $33,800 in vacancy savings. The
vac¿rncy savings amount does not include any changes resulting from the general salary adjustment and the addition of new
positions. The approved amount includes an additional $78,100 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section
74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $10,700 for the general salary adjustment,
as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $213,500 for the state share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved rrmount includes a total of $87,000 for the T\¡cson State Office Building
lease-purchase payment.

AMA Support - The approved amount includes funding for 3 FTE positions and operating expenditures to manage the new
Santa Cruz Active Management Area (AMA), as authorized by S.B. 1380. The appropriation is based on the following
obj ects of expenditures :

FTE Positions 3.0

Personal Services

Employee Related Expenditures
Other Operating Expenditures
Equipment

All Other Operating Expenditures

$ 8o,4oo
19,4n
12,000
3,000

15,000

TOTAL $l14,800

Personal Services - The approved amount is based upon a O% vacarcy factor. The approved amount includes an
additional $2,700 for the general salary adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount includes an additional $400 for the general salary
adjustment, as authorized by Section 74 of the General Appropriation Act.

The approved amount also includes a total of $8,300 for the siate share of employee medical insurance and dental
insurance payments, which will be transferred to the Health Insurance Trust Fund.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes funding for rent, utilities, and office supplies.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for I personal computer.

Groundwater Replenishment - Cbapter 211, I-aws of l99l provided a one-time General Fund appropriation to the
department to cover costs in conducting or supporting 2 activities: a joint legislative study on achieving groundwater
management goals and a review of the irrigation water duties established in the Second Groundwater Management Plan.
Any rem¡ining monies will revert to the General Fund on June 30, 1995.

562

(Continued)



DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES - WATER MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FI]NI)

Riparian ksues - This one-time appropriation was to conduct studies to evaluate the effect of groundwater pumping and

appropriativewater rights on riparian areas as well as to analyze potential regulatory activities to protect riparian areas from
these activities.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIA,TIONS

CAP: A¡izona Water Protection Fund (Chapter 278. H.B. 2590) - Establishes the Arizona Water Protection Fund and the

Arizona Water Protection Fund Commisgiea. Appropriates $4,(X)0,0(X) to this fund from the General Fund in FY 1995 and

$6,000,000 in FY 1996. This act allows a Natural Resource Conservation District to make recommendations to the

commission on restoration or preservation projects, and to seek grants from the fund for local projects. Projects shall protect
the quality and quantity of waters, and enhance and restore the state's rivers, streams and associated habitas. The director
of the Department of Water Resources shall provide administrative, legal and technical support for the commission and the

State l-and Commissioner shall provide staff to the commission.

An additional $110,000 is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Water Resources for the purpose of
establishing and supporting the office of Indian Water Rights Settlement Facilitation. This part of the appropriation is
accounted for in the Administration Division.

Phoenix and Tucson Groundwater Studv (Chapter 282. H.B. 2239) - Appropriates $60,0(X) from the General Fund to the

Department of Water Resources to conduct a study of groundwater and surface water resources in the Phoenix and Tucson
AMA's. Of the total appropriated amount, $30,000 will be expended in the Water Management Division. The remaining
$30.0OO will be used in the Engineering Division.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Santa Cruz Active Manaeement Area (Chapter 324. S.B. 1380) - Establishes the Santa Cruz AMA in the Upper Santa Cruz
Valley sub-basin to be managed under the state Groundwater Management Act. The Groundwater Management Act, created

by the l.egislature in 1980, created 4 initial AMA's in Phoenix, Tucson, Pinal, and Prescott.

563



ECONOMIC ANID RE\¡ENI]E FORBCAST



TEE U. S. ECONOMY

FY 1994 - Modest But Improvine Growth

Television and print news stories about nthe recessionn have all but disappeared, now replaced primarily by stories on crime.
While the shift in media focus is a recent phenomenon, in fact, the national economic expansion is more than 3 years old,
and all the latest indicators suggest that it will continue for at least two nore years (tbrough FY 1996). The unemFloyment
rate has been dropping slowly but consistently from its peak of 7.7% of the labor force in June L992, and now stands at
6.4%. . The drop in unemployment has actually been greater than the figures suggest, as the new survey method introduced
in January 1994 classifies some workers as unemployed who were previously recorded as being out of the labor force. Net
job growth was 267,(XX) in April following I gain of 464,0ü) in March, and overall the economy has created about 4.6
million net new jobs since employment bottomed out in June 1992. Since the end of Calendar Year (CY¡ 1991, real Gross
Domestic Product (GDP) has risen by an annual rate of 3.5%, alcið, in last quarter of CY 1993 it grew by a robust annual
rate of 7.O%. Tfis reflected a pick-up after the floods in the midwestern states in the sumner of 1993, a very strong surge
in car ouþut, and a massive jump in aircraft exports which produced a ra¡e quarterþ trade surplus.

CY 1994 also looks promising. The index of leading indicators, which forecasts business conditions six to nine months in
adv¡nce, has risen strongly over the past several months and rose again in March. The University of Michigan's Index of
Consumer Confidence was at its highast levels in five years in the first three months of 1994. Auto sales are expected to
be up 6.3% in CY 1994 @lue Chip consensw) following a gain of 8.2% in 1993. Until recentþ, new housing had been
rebounding sharply because of low interest rates and rising consumer confidence. Both of these imFortant sectors are now
at comparative boom levels when viewed against the previous five years. Consumers paid down debt considerably during
and after the recession because ofjob security fears. They have now sta¡ted to add a little more debt to their balance sheets
each month.

Preliminary estimates indicate that the economy grew by 2.6% for the first quårter of L994, and most economists project
about a 3.6% tncrease for CY 94 (May Blue Chip). Fears that the federal tax increase, which took effect January 1, would
stall the economy in the first half of 1994 appear to have been overbloryn so fa¡. Indeed, the Federal Reserve is more
preoccupied with forestalling any inflationary surge than stimulating a perceived sluggish economy.

JLBC Slaff expects growth of real GDP of 3.1% tn the state fiscal year ending June 30, 1994.

The Outlook for FY 1995: Steadv Improvement

The outlook for FY 1995 is for continuing growth. In fact, we believe conditions are in place for growth to accelerate. The
positive effects expected from the North Amerisan Free Trade Agreement, which took effect on January l, lgg4, will sta¡t
to show up in the national economy. However, the U.S. Congress may delay the ratification of the recently signed General
Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATD treaty too long to have much of a positive effect on U.S. foreign trade until Fy
1996

The Clinton Administration introduced its Health Security Act to Congress on October 27, 1993. It is likely to be modified
substantially by the House of Representatives and the Senate. The debate over the future of the health care sector will create
a great deal of uncertainty, which may otherwise slow investment and employment growth until the true costs are cla¡ified.
Many small businesses which currentþ provide no health insurance will be cautious about hiring new workers as long as
uncertainty about the scope of a potential federal m¡ndate persists. Nonetheless, this should be settled by mid-FY 1995 and
will allow employers to ruke more definite plans. The Clinton plan proposes health cost subsidies for small businesses.

Corporate restructuring, which has caused millions of jobs to disappear, either through layoffs or attrition, will continue in
FY 1995, but the worst appears to be over. Total employment growth is expected to accelerate to 2.3% in FY 1995. The
decline in manufacturing employment is expected to slow to the lowest rate in six years, and recent evidence suggests that
it is acnrally improving.

It appears that the Federal Reserve has made clea¡ its inùention to hold the line on inflation by switching from an
accommodating stance to what Fed Chairman AIan Greenspan describes as a nneutraln stance. Atthough 

"*p"rt" 
disagree

over the seriousness of future inflationary pressures, the Fed has hikod the federal funds raùe 4 times since ianuary. The
federal funds rate is now st 4.25% after two yeañ¡ or so at 3%. Interest ratqs had come down over the past several years

566



before taking an abrupt surge following the Fed's announcement of the first federal funds rate hike in January. While the
bond market, which drives long-term rates, has continued to exhibit skittish behavior, msry experts believe that economic
fundamentals have changed little and that long-term rates should st¿bilize at a level below the current level, but still above
the record lows of last fall.

Inflation will almost certainly remai¡ zubdued. Not only has the Fed sent a clear message about its intentions, there
continues to be excess industrial capacity both at home and abroad. Fierce global competition has both prevented industries
from raising prices and kept wage demands low, due to concerns aboutjob security. Commodity prices, most significantþ
oil prices, have remained quite low by historic standa¡ds. All of these factors point to low inflation, and the GDP Deflator
is expected to incre¿se only 3.t% and the Consumer Price Index only 3.3% in FY 1995. Increasing fears that stronger
growth will sta¡t the inflation engine again have been apparent in the recent behavior of the bond ma¡ket, but evidence
zuggests that higher inflation will not set in for at least two or more years, if at all. Productivity, the ouþut of products
compared to the costs of inputs, has been rising sharply in the last two years. This has lowered inflation pressures.

Risks to the Ff 1995 Forecast

The nation's economic performance in FY 1995 will depend in large part on interest rates. The bond market may continue
its unpredictable behavior, and if interest rates continue to rise the housing and car markets, which are doing so well now,
will be hurt.

The fortunes of our major trading partners will also be important. The moribund European and Japanese economies are
expected to start recovering this year, and if the recovery is quicker than expected, the export sector will give the U.S. a
strong boost in FY 1995. Converseþ, if Europe and Japan stay in recession it will act as a drag on U.S. growth. The
Clinton administration has also been experiencing trade frictions with Japan and Canada, and a trade wa¡ with either of those
two would hurt U.S. exports and add to inflation.

Overall, We estimate the downside risk to be minor-abott a 15% chance for real growth to be a¡ound 2% instead of 3%
We estimate the upside risk to be maybe a 3O% chance of real growth of 4% or better.

Table l, at the end of this section, shows the percentage increases in Key U.S. Economic Indicators expected for FY 1994
and FY 1995, as well as historical results starting with FY 1989.

R.eal Gross Domestic Product !

GDP Deflaor !

Consumer Price lndex !

lndustrial Production !

Three Montl¡ T-Bill?

Aaa Corporate Bonds /

Wage and Salary EmploymentV

KEY U.S. E|CONOMIC INDICATORS

Actual Actual Actual Acû¡al
FY 1989 FY 1990 FY 1991 FY t9y2

3.4% t.7% (0.2)% O.8%

4-5 4.2 4.3 3.4

4-6 4.8 5.4 3.2

3.2 (0.1) (l.l) 0.ó

7.9 7.8 6.5 4.4

9.7 9.1 9.1 8.4

3.0 2.O (0.0) (0.6)

Act¡al
F'r 1993

3.t%

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.0

7.8

1.0

Forecast
FY 1994

3.0%

2.5

2.6

3.1

3.0

6.7

t.9

Forecast
Fr 1995

3.0%

3.1

3.3

3.8

3.6

6.8

2.3

TABLE 1

7.27.15.3Unemployment Rate ? 6.46.ó6-25.3

!/ Annual Percent Change
2/ Average Raæ for Year

567



TOTAL CONSUMPTION
1987 DOLLARS

4,OOO 6S

5t

4t

3t

2t

1r

o*

B
I
L
L
I
o
N
I
o
F

I
I
I
7

s

3,600

3,OOO

2,600

2,OOO

1,5OO

l,OOO

N̂
N
u
A
L

*
c
H
A
N
o
E

A2 8¡3 86 88 90 S2 9.1 96

FISCAL YEARS

AIïcONsUMp +r 6HANOE

CHART 3

GROSS DOMESTIC PRODUCT
1987 DOLLARS

6,0OO

5,OOO

¡t,ooo

3,OOO

2,OOO

8t
7ah

6t
5f
l.h

3*

2A

lf

oÍ
-1*

-2r

B
I
L
L
I
o
N
s

o
a

1

I
I
7

s
l,OOO

A
N
N
u
A
L

|r

c
H
A
N
o
E

o
a2 a1 86 8A 90 çt2 94 98

FISCAL YEARS

li-q-r-rì Reru GDp -+ r çHANGE

CHART 1

CONSUMER CONFIDENCE
INDEX

FORECA¡Y

100

I
N
D
E
x
L
E
v
E
L

96

90

86

ao

76

70

66

60

1

lee
1

I ez lael eg I gol sl I sz I es I e+l es
FISCAL YEARS

f
I sel

+INDEX

EOUFCE: U. oF XICHIOAI. CHART 4

REAL PERSONAL INCOME
1987 DOLLARS

6,OOO

¡l,OOo

3,OOO

2,OOO

l,OOO

6ß

B
I
L
L
I
o
N
s

o
F

1

I
I
7

$

4iA
N
N
u

3*f
t

2*fi
A
N
o

1tE

os
A2 8¡3 80 AA 90 92 94 98

FISCAL YEARS

c ART 2
F,l-T] peRS t¡r¡c + * tsoT $

568



INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION INDEX
AND PERCENT CHANGE

140 12*

10s

6r

6*

4r

2*

o*

-2A

-1*

120

l1
N
D
E
x

oo

80

60

40

20

A
N
N
u
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
o
E

L
E
v
E
L

o
a2 84 86 88 90 S2 S1 96

FISCAL YEARS

Fïäl l¡¡oex +TçHANGE

CHART 8

KEY INTEREST
RATES

FORECAAÎ

A
N
N
u
A
L

I
N
T
E
R
E
s
T

R
A
T
E

16r

t4Í

12*

10i

8r

6$

¡1*

2*
a2 84 86 88 90 S2

FISCAL YEARS
94 98

+
*

FED FUNDS ---{_ PRIME

30 YR T-BOND

CHART 6

CONSUMER & PRODUCER PRICE
INDEX CHANGES

10%

8%

6*

4r

2*

o*

-2ca

-41

A
N
N
U
A
L

*
c
H
A
N
o
E

a2 a1 80 88 90 S2
FISCAL YEARS

94 96

_ cPt __+_ PPt

CHART 7

VV

FORECAST

U.S. MONEY SUPPLY
GROWTH

FORECASI

A
N
N
u
A
L

*
c
H
A
N
o
E

1 ¡lt

12%

10*

8S

6%

1%

2.L

ot
A2 8¡1 a6 88 90 92

FISCAL YEARS
s4 96

c ART 5
+ GROWTH M2 --4- GROWTH M3

569



CHANGE IN TOTAL HOUSING STARTS
SINGLE FAMILY AND MULTI.UNIT

A
N.
N
U
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
o
E

80f
70r
EOr

50r
¿10t

30r
20a

10f
o*

-10*
-207
-30r
-40a

88 88 gO S2
FISCAL YEARS

9¡t 98

+ SINGLE --ê- MULT¡-UNIT

CHART 11

82 A1

UNEMPLOYMENT
RATE

FOREC¡af

12

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

o
F

w
o
R
K
F
o
R
c
E

1 o

I

6

4

2

o
a2 a1 88 8A 90 S2

FISCAL YEARS

94 96

lrl,-ir] g¡6yp¡gyMENT RATE

CHART 9

ANNUAL PERCENT CHANGE IN
CAR SALES

A
N
N
u
A
L

t
c
H
A
N
G
E

25r

20*

15*

10*

5t

o*

-5i

- fof

- 15t

-20t
86 88 90 S2

FISCAL YEARS
9¡1 96

_ TOTAL + IMPORTS

82 a4

CHART 12

SAV¡NGS AS A PERCENT
OF DISPOSABLE INCOME

10t

9t

8rP
E
R
c
E
N
T

o
F

I
N
c
o
M
E

7t
0r

6$

4r

3%

2*

1 s

os
a2 a4 86 88 90 S2

FISCAL YEARS
94 96

..+. SAVINGS RATE

CHART 10

570



THE ARIZONA ECONOMY

The Arizona economic outlook for FY 1994 and FY 1995 continues to gain momentum. In January 1994, we stated in our
summary of budget ¡scammendations that the forecast for the outlook contained nmore upside than de\¡ms¡¿e risk. " Since
then, the economic results for the third quarter of FY 1994 have validated those concenrc. For example, the new
benchmarked employment numbers released in February revealed that 1993 Arizona job growth was much stronger than
previously announced. As zuch, we have upgraded the economic outlook for both fiscal years.

How is F"lz L994 Doing So Far?

FY 1994 key Arizona economic indicators show the economy is accelerating (see Table 2). The FY 1994 forecast for all
indicators has been upgraded from our January forecast except for population, manufacturing employment, and the
unemployment rate. The fiscal year-todate (YTD) performance of selected key indicators is detailed below:

¡ Total wage & salary employment for the fiscal year increased 3.6% n the first quarter, and 4.3% in both the second
and third quarters. To meet the forecast of 4.3%, the fourth quarter is expected to increase 5% over the same period
last year. Comparing the average employment for the first th¡ee quarters of FY 1994 with the sqme period in FY 1993,
services recorded the greatest gains with 23,6W new jobs by the third quarter YTD, followed by construction with
13,800, and trade with 13,400. [{ining had the only loss of any industry, deçlining by 430 jobs. For the first nine
months of FY 1994, average total employment has increased by 61,90O jobs.

o Personal income in current dollars grew I strotg 8.2% in the first fiscal year quarter and 5.9% in the second quarter.
The second quarter result is misleading due to an unusually strong second quarter in the prior year caused by a shifting
of i¡come from the third quarter (January - MarcÐ to avoid the Clinton tax rate hikes which became effective January
1, 1993. Adjusting for this phenomenon, this year's second quarûer would have risen 7.5% instead.

¡ Taxable retail sales continue to surprise by jumping 13.9% for February, led by auto and apparel purchases, which
skyrocketed2T.T%and2I.3%,respectively. ForFebruaryYTD,retailsalesgrewastronglL.S%,ledbyautoand
firrniture, home furnishing and equipment.

. The unemployment rate under the new benchmarked figures rose slightly ftom5.9% in July 1993 to 6-O% it December
1993. In January 1994, changes in methodology of the Current Population Survey (CPS) makes labor force estimates
in 1994 and thereafter not comparable to 1993 data. Thus, using the new CPS estimates, the unemployment rate
increased ftom 5% in January 1994 to the revised March rate of 5.5%. "t\e upward trend is due to a sharp increase
in persons entering the labor force who are looking for a job; whereas, total employment keeps climbing, but not as

fast as those entering the labor force.

The Outlook for tr"f 1995

As mentioned earlier, the state economy is accelerating as we head into the new fiscal year. If the national economy
experiences steady growth in 1995 as we have predicted, this will set the stage for A¡izona to perform significantly better
than the nation.

Though A¡izona is linked to the national economy, the state has several favorable factors that will allow it to ouþerform
the country in FY 1995:

. The passage of the North American F¡ee Trade Agreement (NAFTA) will benefit Arizona more than most states due
to our proximity to Mexico's border. As a result, infrastructure construction and export trade will broaden, encouraging
business investments and more hiring.

r Population flows into A¡izona will be strong as our popular climete and better than average job prospects attract new
residents. Also, Arizona continues to be the recipient of significant numbers of businesses and people migrating out
of California due to its eroding business climate and the prolonged recession in the Golden State, which is projected
by many Califo¡nia economists to continue through 1994.

57L



KEY ARTZONA ECONOMIC INDICATORS

Ac¡¡al Actual Acü¡al Actual
Fr 1989 FY 1990 FY 1991 FY t992

Table 2

Forecast Forecest
F't 1994 FY 1995

8.1% 9.t%
5.5 6.1
2.9 3.3

Personal Income - Current Dolla¡s !
Const¿nt Dolla¡s !

- Per Capita Constant Dollars !

Retail S¿les 1?

Population li

Wage and Salary Employment !

Manufachrring Employment !

Constn¡ction Employment !

Unemployment RaÞ I

6.596 5.7% 5.5%
1.9 L.4 1.2
(0.4) (0.5) (0.e)

5.7

2.2

2.2

(0.1)

(8.6)

5.9

4.2

2.O

2.3

(0.7)

(6.6)

5.2

2.6

2.1

L.2

Q.e)

(4.7)

5.1

4.6%
1.2

(1 .1)

5.0

2.4

0.8

(4.6)

(3.0)

7.0

Acû¡al
FY 1993

7.5%
4.7
2.3

7.9

2.4

2.8

0.2

6.7

5.9

7.3

2.5

4.3

1.0

16.0

5.7

8.2

2.7

5.1

2.5

10.0

5.4

J Annual Percent Change
? Based on Dçartment of Revenue definition of Retail Sales
I Average Rate for Yes¡

Economic development efforts of the past few years will begin to bear fruit. In particular, Hughes Missile Systems,
which relocated to Tucson from California in 1993, has only brought in about 80O jobs as of September. This means
that the ¡e6¿ining 2,2N jobs announced by Hughes will have a big impact when they are finally transferred,
hopetully by the end of 1994.

As such, personal income will rise 9.IVo n FY 1995. In real terms, this is a 6.1 % 'tncrease, and on a real per capiø basis
this is 3.3% growth. All sectors of the job market in FY 1995 are expected to grow significantlyhigher than in Èy tgg+,
excePt for construction and finance, insurance, and real estate (FIRE) industries. The reasons for the slower growth in
construction in FY 1995 is the significantly upgraded forecast for construction job growth in FY 1994 which increased from
7 % to 16% ' and the recent uptick in interest rates which may slow new home developments. Population will increase faster
in FY 1995 at 2.7 % versus 2.5% tÃ FY 1994. In turn, retail sales will escalate 8.2% arrrd unemployment will dip ta 5.4%
(see Table 2).

A closer examination of our employment forecast, as shown on Table 3, reveals a continuing improvement in the Goods
Producing sector, which is predicted to grow 5. 1%. This is a substantial upgrade from our earlier forecast of 2.8%. We
expect ma¡ufacturing to continue its recent improvement and post its highest gain in ten years. AIso, mining emFloyment
should rebound as falling coPper prices moderate. Meanwhile, construction jobs should grow at 1O%, following the strong
16% gain expected in FY 1994.

The Service Producing sector is estimated to gain 5.2%, the highest since FY 1986. Greater job growth is expected in all
service industries except for FIRE. Moreover, all such industries were revised upward except Government, which fell from
3.5% to 3%. Tlc'e 6.9% inqeøise in service jobs would be the best growth in seven years.

572



ARIZONA WAGE AND SALAR.Y EMPLOYMENT
EMPLOYMENT AND PERCENT GROWTH OVER PRIOR YEAR FORECAST

Total Wage and Salary Employment 1,499.6 0.8 1,541.2 2.E l,@7.6 4.3 1,6Ð.3 5.1

Table 3

FY 1995

2.4
4.0
4.t
5.9
1.8

4.t

FY 1994r.Y 1993EY 1992

Number %Number % Number % Number %

Forec¡st

2.5
4.t

10.0
5.1

179.8
12.7

105.5
298.O

t.o
(2.4)
l6.o
5.4

175.4
12.2
95.9.

283-5

o.2
(3.8)
6.7
1.9

173.7
t2.5
82.7

268.9

(4.6)
(0.8)
(3.0)
(3.e)

t73.3
13.0
77.5

263.8

4.7
5.0
4.t
6.9
3.0
5.2

87.6
413.2
105.6
493.6
292.3

1,392.3

83.7
393.5
101.4
461.7
283.8

t,324.1

1.4

t.7
5.0
4.E
1.8
3.0

81.7
378.4

97.4
436.0
278.8

t,272.3

(1.5)
1.0

(0.4)
2.9
5.¿
1.8

Service hoducing
Transp., Communic. and Public Utilities 80.6
Trade 372.2
Finance, Insurance, Real Eståte 92.8
Services 416.2
Government 274.0

Total Services Producing 1,235.8

Goods Producing
Manufacturing
Mining
Construction

Tot¿l Goods Producing

Risks to the Forecasts

The following risks were listed in our Summarv of Recommendations and Economic and Revenue Forecast January 1994.
Since they are still applicable, they bear repeating here for the reader's awarenqss. In addition, there is aJrother risk which
has surfaced: rising interest rates ignited by the Federal Reserve's recent increases in the Federal Funds rate to 4.25% and,
the discount rate to 3.5% . \\e Federal Reserve may raise rates even further, which would slow down A¡izona's expansion:

Health care refonn is casting a large cloud of uncertainty over mâny businesses, especially small þ¡s¡.sses. Since
Arizona is distinctly a small business state, with 95% of all business establishments baving fewer than 50 emFloyees,
a substantial rise in health care costs will constrain job growth.

Higher federal taxes, resulting in lower disposable þcome than otherwise possible, could dampen consumer spending.
Hôwever, a study by tbe WEFA group, a national forecasting firm, estimates that
taxes will bave only a smell drag on the economy due to offsetting lower interest rates from deficit reduction.

Further defense cuts announced by the Clinton Administ¡¿lion in September may affect Arizona more than expecùed.
Even though we believe Arizona will receive a larger share of federal monies than other states to help in the post-
Cold War transition, A¡izona is still vulnerable to Departrnent of Defense spending cuts.

Though California's plight is benefiting A¡izona through a structural shift of businesses and people, Arizona
businesses still have strong trade linkages to Califonria markets. So continued decay of A¡izona's largest trading
partner will restrain Arizona's upbeat job prospects.

Continued weakness in Japan and Europe may hinder the growing U.S. economy. Not only a¡e countries becoming
more globally connected, but so are states with large trade sectors. Arizona's export sector alone accounts for about
lO% of the state's economy.

In summary, Arizona, by most economic measures, is ready to accelerate its current economic expansion, We foresee solid
and expanding growth during the forecast period. However, since the present recovery has been mild compared ùo previous
business cycles, the A¡izona econony is vulnerable to the risks which we have identified above.

a

a

a

a

573



MAJOR SECTORS OF ARIZONA EMPLOYMENT
ANNUAL CHANGE

A
N
N
U
A
L

%

c
H
A
N
G
E

15%

10%

5%

o%

-5%

- 10%
81 82 83 A4 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95

FISCAL YEARS

---€-GOODS -rr(--SERV|CES TOTAL

FOREGAST

**
jk*

{ê å(

CHART 14

MAJOR SECTORS OF ARIZONA EMPLOYMENT

(ooo's)
2,OOO

1,800

1,60O

1,400

1,200

1,OOO

800

600

400

200

o
80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95

FISCAL YEARS

CHART 13

GOODS PRODUCING

SERVICE PRODUCING

FORECASTTOTAL WAGE and SALARY
EMPLOYMENT

574



U.S. and Arizona
GONSTANT DOLLAR PERSONAL INCOME

P10
E
R
C8
E

+6
c4
H

ft2
G
EO

FISCAL YEARS

CHART 15

I us V//|tr/A ¡z

95

3.5
6.1

94

2.6
5.5

93

3-3
4-7

92

0.9
1-2

91

1.1

1-2

90

2_3

't.4

89

3.1

1.9

88

3.3
3.9

87

2-7

5.4

86

3.2
7.7

85

4.6
7.5

84

9

4.3

83

o-8
o-4

a2

0.6
1-7

81

1.9

3-8

FORECAST

80

2-7

7.5
US

AZ

U.S. and ARIZONA
REAL PER CAPITA INCOME

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

6.O

4.0

2.O

o.o

-2.O

FISCAL YEARS

I us WI/VÀ ¡7

I

95

2-9

3-3

94

1.8

2.9

I

93

2.2

2.3

92

-o.2

-1.1

91

o-o
-o-s

90

1-3

-0-f

89

2-2
-0.4

88

2-4

o.2

87

1.8

o.8

86

2.3
3-4

85

3.6
2-9

84

3.5
5.5

83

-o-2

-1.8

82

-o.4

-0.5

81

o-7

1.3

FORECAST

80

1.5

3.3
US

AZ

CHART 16

575



GENERAL FI]ND REVENT]E

In January 1994, revenue forecasts were presented to the Legislature by both JLBC and OSPB. Mid-session revenue
forecasts were presented to the I-egislature in March l994,by both JLBC and OSPB. The comments in the two Forecast
sections relate to the JLBC mid-session forecasts as shown in Table 4.

Table 4 shows the ¿stqi.ls of the JLBC mid-session forecasts fo¡ both FY 1994 and FY 1995 as well as actual FY 1993.
Table 5 compares the JLBC and OSPB forecasts fo¡ FY 1994. Table 6 comp¿rf,es the JLBC and OSPB forecasts for FY
1995. The preceding tables show the forecasts as presented to the I-egislature, with no adjustments for legislation passed
during the session which affect FY 1995. Table 7 shows the JLBC mid-session forecast with adjustments for legislation
passed during the session. Table 8 provides details by bill number and chapter number of legislation passed during the
session which will affect FY 1995 General Fund revenue. Table 9 provides details by bill number and chapter number of
legislation passed during the session having an original General Fund revenue impact in FY 1996.

Significant reductions for Federal Retiree Refunds have been provided in our forecasts for FY 1994, ($51.1 million) and FY
1995, ($34-2 million). This is discussed in more detail in a subsequent section.

I"f 1994 Forecast

While there will be ups and downs, we continue to believe that our mid-session forecast, in the aggregate, will be an accurate
represeniation of actual collections, although it now appears likely that actual collections will exceed the forecast. This is
testimony to how extremely cautious our revenue forecasts have been. After all, our March FY 1994 forecast revision
represented an effective $277 million increase from the Governor's revenue estimate of a year ago (when adjusted for
unanticipated events such as the Federal Retiree Refund Program), which was the estimate used to balance the FY 1994
budget as enacted.

Sales Tax collections have been strong all year long, led by Retail and Construction. Our forecast is for an inc¡ease over
FY 1993 of 7.7% anditnowappearsthatthisforecastisconservative. Itshouldbenotedthat,if notfortheremovalof
$10.0 million from the Sales Tax for County Property Tax Relief, our forecast percent increase would have been higher.
In FY 1993, this was taken from another fund source.

The Indivi.dual Incom¿ Tax has been forecasted to grow by 8.6% over FY 1993 collections. Early i¡dications are that this
forecast may be mildly optimistic.

Tlte Corporation Incomc Tax bas been performing well all year long, boosted by strong corporation profits. Our forecast
is for an increase over FY 1993 of 8.3%. Preliminary April results suggest that achral collections may be well above this.

Onr Property lax forecast for FY 1994 is for a decrease of 7.1% due primarily to (1) collection in FY 1993 of $8.0 million
due from El Paso Electric Company in FY 1992 and (2) a decrease in assqssed valuation. As of April, I994we are above
the forecast by 6.4%. Whilewe expect to meet, or slightlyexceed the forecast, the6.4% noverage" is probably due to
timing differences.

Insurance Premium Taxcs a¡e forecast to decrease by lO.2% largely due to past legislation which affected the deductibility
of tax credits by lowering the deductibility percents in the early years and raising them in later years. We are now in the
"later" years. As of April, 1994 we are above the forecast by 5.2% and we expect this noverage' to continue for the fiscal
yeål-

Interest collections are expected to increase by 50.2% largely because of higher levels of Operating Fund cash balances,
which are now routinely above $500 million (Note: "Operating Fund" balances consist of the daily investable balances of
any funds under the control of the State Treasurer, which by law are not required to be separateþ accounted for and
invested).

576



Chart 17 shows the improved level of Retail Sales collected by the Department of Revenue in recent quarters. For the ten
months year-to-date of FY 1994, the Retail Sales Ta>r collections are ll.5% ahead of the same period last yesr. Chart 18

shows Restaurants and Bars Sales growth as collected by the Department of Revenue. Restaurants and Bars Sales Tax
collections are also doing reasonably well with an increase of 8.5% for the ten months ye€r-to{ate in FY 1994. Chart 19
shows Hotel/Motel Sales collected by the Department of Revenue. For the ten months year-to-date in FY 1994, Hotel/Motel
tax collections are up Il.O%. Chart 2O shows the improved level of Contracting Salas Qargeþ construction) collected by
the Department of Revenue. For the ten months yea¡-to{ate of Ff 1994, ta¡r collections on Contracting are above the same
period last year by 24.O%.

F"Y 1995 Forecast

In general, we expect the strong revenue growth that A¡izona experienced in FY 1994 to continue into FY 1995. Our
forecast for FY 1995 aggregates to $4,305.9 million, an increase of $295.3 million or 7.4% over our forecast for FY 1994.
Our forecast for FY 1995 exceeds that of OSPB by $54.3 million. The Iægislature chose to use OSPB's lower forecast for
budgeting purposes.

Sales and. Use Tax collections are expected to increase by 7 .7 %, the same growth as shown for FY 1994. lf adjustments
are made for th¡ee items not included in FY 1995, County Property Tor Relief, Disease Control Research, and the phase-out
of the Commercial I-ease Tax, our forecast for FY 1995 is consistent with an increase of 7.8% compared with an adjusted
increase of 8.8% for FY 1994.

Individual Incorne Tar collections are expected to increase by 9.8% in FY 1995 reflecting the continued growth in the
A¡izona economy and a¡ increase of 9.1% in A¡izona personal income.

Corporation Incomz Tax Colleaiotts are expected to decrease by O-5% reflecting slower growth in Corporation profits and
a higher level of tax credits from the defense restruchrring program.

Property Tax collætions will increase by O.6% reflecting 
^very 

modest increase in assessed valuation.

Insurance Premiurn Tar collections will decrease by 3-9% for the same reasons noted under the FY 1994 forecast.

Chart2l shows dollars of General Fund Base Revenue as a bar chart, and percent change as a line graph for 17 fiscal years.
In terms of percent change, Arizona has had very strong years and also some years which exhibited much lower growth.
It should be noted that FY 1979 through FY 1982 were years when the Consumer Price Index was near or at double digit
inflation. Also shown are "underlying growth rates' (after elimination of tax increases or decres^ses) for FY 1989 through
FY1995. Chart22showsalinechart,GeneralFundBaseRevenuecollectionsformajortaxsourcesfortheperiodFYlgTl
through FY 1995. Chart 23 shows, for FY 1995, major categories of General Fund Revenue as a percent of total General
Fund Base Revenue. Cbart 24 shows, in graphic form, the percent and dollar growth in FY 1995 over FY 1994 for
significant categories of General Fund Revenue based on JLBC Staff estimates. Chart 25 shows major General Fund tax
sources as a percent of total General Fund Base Revenue.

Federal Retiree Refunds

Prior to 1989, Arizona exempted from taxation IOO% of state, count¡r and municipal retirement benefits while exempting
only the first $2,500 of federal retirement benefits. The majority of other states have had simila¡ practices. The U.S.
Supreme Court, in a landmark decision in 1988 @avis v. State of Michigan), ded that states granting exemptions to state
government retirees, but not to federal retirees, were in violation of federal law. A¡izona imrnediately changed its laws to
provide eg 'al treatment for federal and state retirees. In,June, 1993 however, the Supreme Court ruled (in Harper v. State
of Virginia) that the states must grant nretroactive" relief to the federal retirees, although the court did not speciry the form
that the relief should take.

In late 1993, Goveruor Symington established (tbrough l¡sc¡¡ive Order) a four-year program ttrough u¡fuisþ fede¡al retirees,
who had timely filed and claimed a refund of any tax paid to the State of A¡izona on federal retirement benefits for the years
1984 through 1988, were provided relief. Under the plan, people who no longer pay taxes, or have moved out of the state,

577



received cash ¡efunds, as did the estates of deceased persons. Others were issued tax credits, which can be used as an offset
to thei¡ tax liability during the four-year period. It is expected that cash payments will be made, at the close of tÉe four year
period, ûo those who still have an uuused balance.

The program is expecûed to cover 4,502 ta:rpayers with a cost over the four year period as follows:

Interest and Principal
l$ Millions)

F"r 1994

FY 1995
Fr 1996

FY 1997

TOTAL

$ s1.1
34.2
30.4
81.6

$1e2.3

DOR has recently released a new estimate of $53.8 million for FY 1994 which indicaûes that the program is essentially on
track.

578



RETAIL SALES: 1983-Q1 TO 1993-Q4
QUARTER VS. SAME QUARTER-PRIOR YEAR

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

30%

25%

209l

15%

10%

5%

0%
't 23 4 1 23 4 1 23 4't 23 4 1 23 4 1 23 4 1 23 4 1 23 4 1 23 4 1 23 4 1 23 4
leg I a+ I es I eo I az I aa I eg I go I sl I gz I gsl

CHART 17

RESTAURANTS AND BARS SALES GROWTH
1983-Q1 TO 1993-Q4

QUARTER VS. SAME QUARTER-PRIOR YEAR

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

o%

-5%
23 4 1 23 4 1 23 4't 23 4 1 2 3 4 1 23 4',t 23 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4'l 23 4 1 23 4
ag I a¿ I es I ae I ez I aa I eg I go I sr I gz I sgl

CHART 18

1

I

579



CONTRACTING INDUSTRY SALES GROWTH
1983-Q1 TO 1993-Q4

QUARTER VS. SAME QUARTER-PRIOR YEAR

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

60%

50%

409l,

30%

20%

10%

o%

- 10%

-20%
1234 1234 1 2341234 1234 12341 2341 2341 234 1234 1234
les I e¿ I as I ao I ez I ee I es I so I sl I gz I ggl

CHART 20

HOTEL AND MOTEL SALES GROWTH
1986-Q1 TO 1993-Q4

QUARTER VS. SAME QUARTER-PRIOR YEAR

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

30%

259l

20%

15%

1096

5%

o%

-5%
1 23 4 1 23 4 1 23 4 1 234 1 23 4 1 23 4't 23 4 1 23 4lao I ez I ee I eg I go I gr I gz I gsl

CHART 19

580



MAJOR GENERAL FUND TAX SOURCES
GOLLEGTIONS

EXCLUDES EFFECT OF FED.RETIREE REFUNDS

2,Oo0
M
I
L
L
I

o
N
S

o
F

$

1,50O

1,OOO

500

o

7',1 73 75 77 79 81 83 85 87 89 91 93 95
FISCAL YEARS

- 
Sales Taxes

+ lnc. Tax-Corporate

t- lnc. Tax-lndividual

Property Tax*

f
-+¿

-.t-
-+++'

+

-+

r--+j

+--+
-+'-+--+++-

FOHECAST

CHART 22

GENERAL FUND
BASE REVENUE GOLLECTIONS
EXCLUDES EFFECT OF FED. RETIREE REFUNDS

M
I
L
L
I
o
N
s

o
F

$

5,OOO

4,OOO

3,OOO

2,OOO

1,OOO

o

20%

15S

10%

5j6

o%

-5%

A
N
N
U
A
L

%

c
H
A
N
G
E

79 80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95
FISCAL YEARS

f_-l Revenue + % With Leg. Changes

---+-- % W/O Leg- Changes

CHART 21

.õ

+
,y

f
v
./

t

t
v

v

\
I

581



FY 1995 MAJOR REVENUE SOURCES
DOLLAR AND PERCENT GHANGE FROM FY 1994

EXCLUDES EFFECT OF FED. RETIREE REFUNDS

$

c
H
A
N
G
E

I

N

M
I
L
L
I

o
N
s

150 15% P
E
R
c
E
N
T

c
H
A
N
G
E

100 1 o%

50 5%

o o%

-50 -5%
SALES INDIV CORP PROP INSUR AUTO

lilÏ] oou-RR cHANcE + pERcENT cHANcE

CHART 24

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SOURGES
AS A PERGENT OF TOTAL BASE REVENUE

EXCLUDES EFFECT OF FED. RETIREE REFUNDS

Sales and Use Tax 44.3%

Lottery 1.1%

Luxury Tax 1.7%
lns.Premium 2.1%
Motor Lic. Tx. 2.8

Property Tax 4.5%

lncome Tax 37.5% Other 6%

FY 1995
CHART 23

582



MAJOR TAX SOURCES AS A olo OF
GENERAL FUND BASE REVENUE
EXCLUDES EFFECT OF FED.RETIREE REFUNDS

P
E
R
c
E
N
T

o
F

B
A
S
E

R
E
V
E
N
U
E

60%

5Oo/o

4Oolo

30%

2Oolo

lOIo

OIo

80 81 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95

FISCAL YEARS

Sales Tax ---+- lndiv. lncome Tax

Corp. lncome TaË Property Tax*

-*-t(t( )()( )< -)+

.x *- )<)(-

CHART 25

583



Actual F"Í 1993
Amor¡nt % Chanse

Forecast tr"Y 1994 l/
Amormt % Chanse

STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL r.UhII)

ADJUSÏED BASE REVENT]E
.ILBC STATT'FORECAST

(000's)

Table 4

Forecast trY 1995 !
Amormt % Chatee

Taxes

Sales and Use
Income - Individual

- Corporation
- Urban Revenue Sharing

Property
Luxury
Insurance Premium
Motor Vehicle License
Pari Mutuel
Est¡te
Other Taxes

Subtot¡l - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Revmues

[,ottery
Licenses, Fees and Permits
Interest
Sales and Services
Other Miscellaneous

Total Base Revenue before
Other Revenue Sources

Other Revmue Sources

Transfers and Reimbursements
Disproportionate Share Revenue

Subtot¡l - Other Revenue Sources

Total Base Reve¡ue

Federal R.etiree Refu nds

Adusted Totaì Base Revenue

$1,631,354.4
1,367,097 .t

239,208.O
(183,667.2)
203,24o.4

't3,069.9

103,002.5
103,103.8

4,929.O
39,714.3

1.832.8

$1,7s7,200.0
1,484,000.0

259,too.O
(185,,{O0.0)

188,800.0
73,300.0
92,500.0

114,000.0
5,100.0

38,mO.0
1.9,{O.0

7.7%
E.6
8.3
0.9

(7.1)
0.3

(10.2)
10.6
3.5

(4.3)
5.8

23.2
8.0

50.2
(24.8)
(8.e)

$1,892,300.0
I,630,000.0

257,7æ.O
(205,600.0)
190,000.0
73,800.0
88,900.0

120,000.0
5,250.0

38,000.0
2.040.0

45,000.0
40,100.0
16,000.0
3,800.0

36.800.0

8.5%
10.5
13.t
4.3

13.0
l.l
2.4
3.3

(0.1)
54.8
2.6

7.7%
9.8

(0.s)
10.9
0.ó
o.7

(3.e)

5.3
2.9
0.0
5.2

3.582.885.0 9.9 3.828.5,10.0 6.9 4.Oy2.390.O 6.9

5.9
(8.2)
(6.Ð
I1.8
t.7

(0.e)

6.6

(15.ó)
35.7

r7.5

6.9

(33.1)

7.4%

Subtotal - Other Non-Tax Revenues 130.592.9 c2.0) t42.9ts.o 9.4 141.700.0

34,498.7
&,453.2
1 I,393.8
4,523.9

39.723.3

7,658.9
63.685.2

7t.344.1

3,7U,822.0

0.0

$3J81.822r0

(2.0)
ll.5

Q7.4)
14.8
(5.6)

(8s.Ð
54.8

(24..6\

85

42,500.0
43,7û.O
l7,rts.o
3"{o0'0

36.200.0

32,m0.0
58.2t9.7

90.219.7

4,06L,674.7

151.100.0't

gü0,524.?

317.8
(8.ó)

26.5

73

6.0%

3.713.477.9 9.4 3.971.455.O 6.9 4.234.090.0

8.5%

l/ Mid-Session revision.
2/ Does not include the FY 1995 revenue impact ofbills passed during sessions ofthe 4lst Legislature. See Table 7 and Table g for a summary

of the revenue impact of these bills.

584



STATE OF ARIZONÄ
GEI{ERAL Ft]IV)

HT 1994
ADJUSTED BASE REVENT]E

.ILBC & OSPB STAFT. FORECASTS
(000's)

Beginning of Session Fo¡ecasts
Í"t/ 1994

JLBC Stâff
Forecast

42,500.0
42,0m.0
14,600.0
4,400.0

40.400.0

ã,000.0
58.219.7

83.219.7

3,974,950.0

(51.100.0)

$3.923.8s0.0

OSPB
Foræast

42,8m.0
37,700.0
r6,9m.0
6,mo.0

33.000.0

I!ûd-Session R evisions
Ír/ lt¡!¡4

JLBC Stâff
Forecast

Table 5

Differmce

(3e0.0)
6,mo.0

215.0
(2,600.0)
3.200.0

6,425.O

35,255.O

3,700.0
0.0

3.700.0

38,955.0

0.0

s38.9ss.0

OSPB
Forecast

Taxes

Sales and Use
Income - lndividual

- Corporation
- Urben Revenue Sharing

Property
Luxury
Insurance Premium
Motor Vehicle License
Pari Muoel
Estate

Other Taxes

Subtot¡l - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Revenues

l.ottery
Licenses, Fæs and Permits
lnterest
Sales and Services

Other Miscellaneous

Subtot¡l - Other Non-Tax Revenues

Total Base Revenue before
Otber Reveuue Sources

C)ther Reveoue 9¡urces

Tra nsfers and Reimbursements
Disproportionate Sharc Revenue

Subtot¡l - Olher R.evenue Sources

Total Base Revenue

Federal Retiree Refunds

Adjusted Tot¿I Base Revenue

128,620.0 143,900.0 136,490.0 142,915.O

3,893,330.0 3,891,730.3 3,936,200.0 3,971,455.0

$r,732,900.0
I,461,500.0

259,800.0
(185,4O0.0)

188,700.0
73,470.O
89,200.0

108,200.0
4,490-O

30,000.0
1.850.0

$l,737, r00.0
1,435,2q.3

24't,950.0
(185,¡10O.0)

194,100.0
73,300.0
v2,5ñ.O

ll1,mo.o
5,100.0

35,000.0
1.9,10.0

$1,742,500.0
1,481,100.0

259,800.0
(185,,{O0.0)

188,700.0
73,470.O

93,æ0.0
108,200.0

4,4m.0
32,m0.0

1.850.0

$r,757,2æ.0
1,484,000.0

259,100.0
(185,.+0O.0)

188,800.0
73,300.0
92,500.0

114,000.0
5,100.0

38,000.0
1.9,1O.0

$14,700.0
2,900.0

(700.0)

0.0
100.0

(170.0)

(500.0)

5,800.0
610.0

6,m0.0
90.0

3.764.710.0 3.747.830.3 3.799.710.0 3.828.5,10.0 28.830.0

42,890.0
35,930.0
l l,000.0
6,300.0

32.500.0

æ,500.0
58.220.O

8t.720.0

3,975,050.0

(51 . r 00.0)

$3.923.950.0

42,5û.O
43,700.0
17,115.0
3,,100.0

36.200.0

32,000.0
58.219.7

90.219.7

4,ML,674.7

(51.100.01

$4J10é24.2

Ll For budgeting purposes, the l.egislaûrre chose to use the lower OSPB revenue estimate.

585



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL Ft]ND

F"r 19gs
ADJUSTED BASE REVEIYTJE

.ILBC & OSPB STAFF F'ORECASTS
(000's)

Be#nning of Session Foræasfs
F.Y 1995

Table 6

Mid-Session Revisions
F"r 1995

JLBC Ståff
Forecast Difference

Taxes

Sales and Use
Income - Individual

- Corporation
- Urban Revenue Sharing

Property
Luxury
lnsurance Premium
Motor Vel¡icle License
Pari Mutuel
Est¿te

Other Taxes

Subtot¡l - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Rdvenues

Lonery
Licenses, Fæs and Permits
Interest
Sales and Services
Other Miscellaneous

Subtotål - Other Non-Tax
Revenues

Total Base Revenue before
Other Revenue Sources

Other Revmue Sources

Transfers and Reimbursements
Disproportionate Share Revenue

Subtotal - Other Revenue Sources

Total Base Revmue

Adjustment to Consensus
Federal Retiree Refunds

$1,841,,{OO.0
l,582,000.0

261,300.0
(205,610.0)
189,,f00.0

74,470.O
E2,,100.0

I I I,450.0
4,7W.O

29,000.0
1.900.0

$1,866,500.0
r,570,000.0

2M,1O0.0

c20s,600.0)
197,300.0
74,000.0
88,900.0

120,000.0
5,200.0

35,000.0
2,0,1O.0

$25,100.0
(12,000.0)
(17,200.0)

10.0
7,900.0
(470.0)

ó,500.0
8,550.0

500.0
6,m0.0

1.{0.0

$1,8ó8,000.0
1,605,000.0

261,300.0

c205,610.0)
192,500.0
74,470.O
91,000.0

114,000.0
4,700.0

32,000.0
1.900.0

$l,892,300.0
1,630,000.0

257,7ffi.O
(205,600.0)
190,000.0
73,800.0
88,900.0

120,000.0
5,250.O

38,000.0
z.O4o.O

45,000.0
40,100.0
16,000.0
3,800.0

36.800.0

$24,300.0
25,000.0
(3,600.0)

10.0

c2,500.0)
(670.0)

(2,10o.0)
6,000.0

550.0
6,000.0

140.0

3.972.410.0 3.997.4&.0 25.030.0 4.039.260.0 4.092.390.0 53.130.0

OSFB
Forecast

45,000.0
3ó,080.0
12,000.0
7,300.0

37.500.0

22,500.0
58.220.0

JLBC Staff
Forecast Difference

OSPB
Forecast

45,000.0
38,000.0
16,000.0
6,000.0

37.500.0

45,000.0
43,300.0
15,600.0
4,500.0

37.900.0

0.0
7,220.0
3,600.0

(2,800.0)
400.0

0.0
2,100.0

0.0
(2,200.0)

(700.0)

137,880.0 l4ó,300.0 8,420.0 142,500.0 14r,700.0 (800.0)

4,r10,290.0 4,143,740..0 33,450.0 4,1sI,760.0 4,234,0sO.0 52,330.0

36,250.0
(34.200.0)

(36,250.0)
0.0

s11J31J

(34.200.0)

$4.251.s80.7 ?1Adusted Tot¿I Base Revenue $4.193.060.0 ?s

64.200.0) 0.o

$4.305.910.71 $s4.330-0

1/ The higher ILBC Staff Forecsst for disproportionate share revenue reflecte a policy difference from the Governor with r,espect to the distribution
of additional federal disproportionate share funding.

/ For budgeting purposes, the Legislaore chose to use the lower ospB revenue estimaæ.
3/ Does not include the FY 1995 revenue impact of bills passed during sessions of the 41st Legislatrre. see Table 7 and Table g for revenue

impact of these bills.

586



STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERÄL FT]NI)

r"r 19gs
ADJUSTED BASE REVENT]E

AFTER LEGISLATIVE CHANGES
JLBC STAFF FORECASTS

(000's)

A(iusted Base
Revmue

Table 7

A{iusted Base Revenue
Alter Chqnges

Taxes

Sales and Use
lncome - lndividual

- Corporation
- Urban Revenue Sharing

Property
Luxury
Insursnce Premium

Motor Vehicle License
Pari Mutuel
Esøte
Other Tsxes

Subtotal - Taxes

Other Non-Tax Revenues

Lottery
Licenses, Fees and Permits

lnterest
Sales and Services
Other Miscellaneous

Subtotal - Other Non-Tax Revenues

Tot¡l Base Revenue before
Other Revenue Sources

Other Revenue Sources

Transfers and Reimbursements

Disproportionate Share Revenue

Subtotal - Other Revenue Sources

Tot¡l Base Revmue

Federal Retiree Refunds

Adusted Total Base Revenue

ll See Table 8 for fi.rrttrer det¿ils.

$1,892,300.0
I,ó30,000.0

257,700.0
(205,600.0)
190,m0.0
73,800.0
88,900.0

120,000.0
5,250.O

38,000.0
2.0,10.0

Iægislåtive Changes r/

$(23,0r7.0)
(102,826.0)

4,200.0

(850.0)

827.5

e1s.o)

(121.9,().t

(8r6.0)

$l,869.283.0
1,527,1'14.O

261,900.0

@0s,600.0)
189,150.0
73,800.0
89,727.5

120,000.0
4,975.O

38,000.0
2.040.0

4.092.390.0

45,000.0
40,100.0
16,000.0

3,800.0
36.800.0

141.700.0

4.234.Om.O

27,000.0
79.020.7

106.û20.7

4,340,110.7

(34.200.0)

s4.30s.910.7

3.9',10.449.5

45,000.0
39,284.0
16,000,0
3,800.0

36.E10.0

1,1O.894.0

4.rll.343.5

27,000.0
19.O20.7

1o6.v20.7

4,217,34.2

(34.200.0)

$4.183.1ó4.2

022.746.5\

(122,746.51

$Í22.74ó.51

587



FORTY-FIRST LFÆISLATT'RE
SFÆOND RDGTJLAR SESSION AND EIGHTE SPECIAL SESSION

BILLS HAVING A SIG
(üru,s)

[Effctive Datesì

Individu¡I Corporate
Income Income Insurance

Table 8

Other Total

(1,000.0) (t,000.0)

f20.000.01

$0.000.0) $r2l_(m.0)

-

Prorertv
Sales

& Use

8TH SPECIAL SESSION

Ch. 1 (H-8. 2(X)L) Treasurer's Investrnent
Management Fee Decreåse to O.8% lTlllg4)

Ch.4 (H.B.20(M) He¡lth Dispro. Share;
Raise Sales Tax Distribution Withheld
16l15l93l!!

Ch. 8 (H.8. 2ü)E) Sales Tax Distribution
Pima and Other Counqr Atd l7lll94l

STJBTOTAL - 8TE SPFÆIAL SESSION

MIDDLE INCOME TAX RELIEF ACT
(ndlTRA)

ch. 4l (s.8. ll20) MITRA

A. Personal IncomeTax Cut[ll1l94]
B Accelerated Depreciation lllllg3l !
C. I % Pe¡sonal Properfy AV [l/l/951
D. Classes I and 2 Phasedown [l/l/95]
E. Consumables-Chemicals [7/l/95]
F. Consolidated Re¡urns Il/l/941
G. l.ower Corporare Rate lll ll94l
H. IRS Conformity lllll94'l
l. Homeowner's Rebate Illll94l!

STJBTOTAL - MITRA

OTHER BILLS .2ND REGI.JLAR SÐSSION

Ch. I (H.8. 2l5I) Søte Property Tax R.ate

Itnt94l

Ch. ¿Í6 (S.8. 1294) Income Tax Offset;
Overlap Years Il/l/E7]

Ch. 63 (S.8. 115E) Property Tax Retund;
Historical Sociery l7 / l7 19 4l

'L=_4- Sf100@.0) $14.0_ $ 4- $__4- $_p6ru.0)

No Estimate

{)-

r20.fi)o.ol

$ {- $¿o.mo.o)

+

(106,900.0)

{-
(106,e00.0)

4-
4-
4-
{-
4-

(s,80o.0)

16,200.o

4-

+
4-

{-
4-

(5,800.0)

6,200.0 10,000.0 4- 4-

{-

Minimal

4-

Ll The General Fund revenue gain from this provision is incorporated into the JLBC Staff base ¡evenue estimate.
?l Initial impact will be in Fy 1998 resulring in a revenue loss of 917.4 million.
U Homeowner's Rebate is a $15.1 million expendiurre in FY 1995. It will be tre¡æd as an expenditure in fi:h-rre years, also

588



Ch. 64 (S.8. 1192) TPT Reûrnds; Residential
Facilities lllllS2l

Ch. 90 (S.8. 1374) Income Tax Credit;
'Water Conservati o¡ Il I I 1941

Ch. 92 (S.8. 1358) Sales Tax; Contract Rail
Transportation t l/l /881

Ch. 112 (S.8. l1ó9) Property Tax
Exemption; Vets Org. l7ll7l94l

Ch. 119 (S.B. 1107) Forgive Withholding

lr/1/8ól
Ch. 154 (S.8. f071) Dept. Insurance;

Fraud Unit l4ll8l94l
Ch. 163 (S.8. 1292) Dept. of .Agriculture

Fruit/Veg. F æs U I 17 I 941

Ch. f74 (S.8. 1457) TPT; Personal Property
Liquidators I4t19l83l

Ch. 228 (H.B. 2031) Dept. Agri., Egg Board

Fees l7 ll7l94l
Ch. 2¿f{l (H.B. 2154) Prison Food TPT

Exemption I7ll7l94'i
Ct..27t (S.8. 1340) Property Tax;

Telecommunications [l/l/94]
Ch. 293 (S.8. 1101) Possessory lnterest

Class il/1/931
Ch. 305 (S.8. 1301) Use Tax Exemption;

University Cars [/l/87]
Ch. 307 (S.8. f441) Sales Tax; Feed

ltont94l
ch. 312 (H.B. 2273) TPT;

Amusement/Instruction Exemption 17 I 17 l94l
Ch. 330 (8.8, 210E) Multiple Assessed

Value Adj ustmerÍ 14 126 I 9 4l

Ch. 332 (H.8. 2014) Prisoners; Payment of
Medical Expenses 14126194l

Ch. 352 (H.8. 2545) Printing TPT
Exemption [7/t/88]

Ch. 353 (H.8. 2575) Omnibus Alternative
Fuels [l/1/94]

Ch. 354 (H.8.2593) lncomeTax Benefit
Rule [7/17194]

Ch. 358 (S.8. 1111) Prisoners; Litigation

17t17te4l
Ch. 370 (S.8. 1373) Agriculoral Training

and Consulting 17 ll7 l94l

SI.JBTOTAL - OTHER BILIS

STJMMARY

8TH SPECIAL SESSION

MITRA
OTtrER, BILI,S
TOTAIS

Minirr¡al

Minimal

(1,000.0)

(80.0)

(850.0)

No Estimate

(s7.0)

(6ss.0)

(82s.0)

Minimal

No Estimate

(4O0.0)

s t850.0) $13.017.0)

Individual Cor¡nrate
Income Income hsurance

(t,626.O)

827.s

Table t
(Cont.)

Other Total

(1,626.0)

4-

(20.0)

{)-

827.5

(20.0)

(1,000.0)

(21.0)

(80.0)

(8s0.0)

(21.0)

(57.0)

(655.0)

(8ã.0)

225.O 225.O

(400.0)

(500.0)

10.0

Q75.0\

$ 6.246.s)

$ (1,000.0) $ (21,000.0)

s 4- $ (e65oo.o)

$ €1.0) $ 6t46sl

BILIS HAVING À SIGNIFICANT Fr 199s GEI.IERAL IIJND REVENITE IMPACT
(fiX)'s)

lEffective Datesl

Propertv
SsIes

& Use

4-

{)-

589



FORTY-FIRSI LEGISLATTJRD
SFÆOND REGT'IáR SESSION AND HGEIE SPFÆIAL SESSTON

BILLS HAVING AN ORIGINAL T"T 1996 GENERAL F['ND REVENTJE IMPACT
(üX)'s)

lEffective Dates]

Sales IndiyiduÂt
& Use Incone

Corporate
Income Insurance

Table 9

Other Totat

(3,686.0)

(12,810.0)

(4,0o0.0)

(r3,4o0.0)

Q,200.o)

(17s.0)

(1,874.0)

(660.0)

(2,50o.0)

(481.e)

4-

(l 1,870.0)

(3,140.0) (3,5¿10.0)

18.m0.ol

$ß.1¿10.0) $165.196-0ì

-

SECOND REGTJLAR SESSTON

ch. 41 (s.8. 1120) MrrRA v

A. l% Personal Property AV t1/l/951
B. Classqs I and 2 Phasedown [l/1/95]
C. Consumables-Chemicals [7/1/95]
D. Consolidated Reû¡ms [l/l/94]
E. Lower Corporate Rate lllll94l

Ch. 45 (S.8. 1175) Medicat Savings
Account Íllll95l

Ch. 90 (S.8. 1374) IncomeTax Credit;
Water Conservation I I I l94l !

Ch. 102 (S.8. f 128) Livestock Tax
Exemption I7ll7l94l!!

Ch. 117 (S.8. 1523) IncomeTax Credits;
Pollution Control [/l/95]

Ch. 145 (H.8.23941Super Bowl TPT
Exemption 17l17l94l

Ch. 313 (H.8.23741TPT; Theme Park
lncentives L7l1l96l

Ch. 3¿ló (II.B. 2357) Sales Tax Accounting
Crcdit [7 11195]

Ch. 370 (S.8. ß73) Agricultural Training
and Consulting 17 I l7 l94l!

Ch.377 (S.B. 1535) TPT; Government
Contract Overhe¿d 17 I I I 9 5l

SUBTOTAL - FY 1996

(13,¡m0.0)

Q.,2û.0)

(175.0)

(1,874.0)

(l,500.0) (l,000.0)

$góóqlo)

Propertv

(3,686.0)

(12,810.0)

(660.0)

(4,000.0)

(481.e)

{)-

s__4-

l/ These provisions are included in Table 8 for FY 1995, but do not have an initial impact until Fy 1996. The only exception is the lower
corporate lrx rate which in FY 1995 represents a partial yeår estimate. The FY 1996 estimate is the inc¡ement¡l change from Fy 1995.2-l T'Ite FY I 996 estimate is the incremental change from Ff I 995. The FY 1995 revenue impact represents a partial yeår estimate.

l/ This bill is conditional on approval at the next general election, which is in November 1994.
4l cetain provisions in tt¡e bill begin in FY 1996. The FY 1995 estimate includes only the changed pari-mutuel distribution formula.

590



ct)
E

'l
zgE

r
C

N

Þ

äãF
{ô

>
2,

f¡¡ H
'-

f¡{
F

l

úfrl
zrd(j



REVENUES
-Balance Forward
-Base Revenue

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
-Original Operating Budget Appropriations
-Supplementals

-Reduction of K-12 Rollover
-Budget Stabilization Fund Deposit

-Other Bills
SUBTOTAL-REVISED OPERATING

-Original Capital Appropriations
-Supplementals

SUBTOTAL-REVISED CAPITAL

-Administrative Adj ustments and Emergencies

-Change in Continuing Appropriations
-Revertments

F"T 1994 GENERAL FI'ND ADJUSTMENTS 1/

Original
Forecast 2/

$10,993,200
3,842,536,5OO

$3,853,519,700 $204,114,600 $4,057,634,300

3,793,242,9æ

lI,47r,9OO
0

lr,47l,9oo

21,ü)0,000
4,956,0OO

(38,000,000)

Change

$75,031,400
l2g,o83,2OO

0

31,087,40O

89,000,000

42,0OO,0O0

0

1,667,6N
1,667,600

9,72O,6W 5l
0

(16,000,000)

Revised

Estimate

$86,014,600
3,97r,619,700

3,793,242,900
31,087,40O

89,000,000
42,0OO,0OO

1,436,500 4/

r1,47L,900

r,667,600
13,139,50O

30,72O,600

4,956,0O0

0

0
o3/
0 1.436 ,500

3,793,242,9OO 163,523,900 3,956,766,900

(54,000,000)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,792,670,800 $158,912,100 $3,951,582,900

ENDING BALANCE $60,848,900 $45,202,500 $106,051,400

l/ The FY 1994 budget revision was enacted in late March 1994. This General Fund "balance sheet" reflects the
estimates and assumptions utilized at the time these decisions were made. The Base Revenue estimates are based upon
the Executive's (OfFrce of Strategic Planning and Budgeting) forecast.

2l As appeareÀ in the FY 1994 Appropriations Report.
3/ In the FY 1994 Appropriations Report, the JLBC Staff estimated the FY 1994 Budget Søbilization Fund deposit to
be $33,487,OO0. No monies, however, were appropriated * that time.
4/ See table of Additional Appropriations for individual amounts and agencies receiving appropriations. These
additional appropriations are not included in the following table on Revisions to Agency Spending Authority.
5i Includes an additional $1,720,600 for wild land ñre emergencies in I-aws 1994, Chapter 2OO6,8th Special Session.

592



a

r"T 1994 GENERAL FI]IYD ADJUSTMENTS

For the second year in a row, the General Fund budget did not require mid-year revenue increases, expenditure
reductions or ñrnd transfers to remain balanced. The FY 1994 budget, however, did require certain supplemental

appropriations. In the 8th Special Session and 2nd Regular Session, the l-egislature approved additional General

Fund operating budget spending of $163,523,900, including:

$31,087,4{n for revisions to individual agency budgets. The supplementals included: a) $10,249,üD to
the Department of Education for a shortfall in the Basic State Aid formula; b) $5,210,300 to the A¡izona
Health Care Cost Qs¡tqinment System for the state share of additional federal Title 19 Disproportionate
Share Hospital monies; c) $4,529,90O to the Department of Health Services for additional behavioral health
and other expenses; d) $3,500,000 to the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs for flood relief;
e) $3,000,000 to the Department of Administration for the San Ca¡los Water Rights Settlement; f)
52,234,900 to the Department of Youth Treatment and Rehabilitation to implement the Consent Decree;
and g) $1,550,000 to the Department of Revenue to implement the Federal Retiree Reñ¡nd program.

$89,ü)0,ü)0 to reduce the Department of Education Basic State Aid "Rollovern from $142,500,000 to

$53,5oo,ooo.

$42,000,000 for deposit into the Budget Stabilization Fund. In the FY 1994 Appropriations Report, the
JLBC Staff had estimated the deposit at $33,487,00O. These monies were not actually appropriated at the

time.

$1,436,500 for other bills

In addition, the I-egislature approved a $1,667,600 capital supplemental and $1,720,6fi) for wild land fire
emergencies. This latter amount is in addition to the $1,üÐ,0(X) that the Governor is currently authorized under
A.R.S. S 37423.02 to expend for this purpose. This amount appears in the Administrative Adjustments and

Emergencies line of the FY 1994 General Fund Adjustments table.

This additional FY 1994 spending was financed by higher-than-anticipated carry forward balances from FY 1993

and revenue growth throughout the fiscal year. This growth occurred mainly in individual income tax, sales and

use tax and corporate income tax. This growth would have been higher had the state not been required by a United
States Supreme Court decision to provide 'retroactive' relief to federal government retirees for its past tax treatment

of their retiree benefits. The FY 1994 revenue estimate includes a reduction of $51,100,000 for such relief. (See

the Economic and Revenue Forecast section for further information.)

a

a

593



FY II'94 OPERATING BT]DGET
RBVISIONS TO AGENCY SPENDING AI]THORITY 1/

Ge¡¡enl Fu¡d

.l¡

Origtnal
App¡opriation

$l t5,oo5,600
3,697,4,04

ß,784,600
f ,966,,100

50,000

$0
,1O,681,800

0
3,241,3æ

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
643,100

5,339,900
16,352,500

0
0

I, r 95,900
0

4$,m

Other Funds
¡ú¡l

Revision Appropriation

$2,475,7û
0
0

450,mo

50,000

3,974,6æ 4,656,ffi

3,24r,3N

$ltó,o77,40o

0
643,100

5,339,9æ
18,352,500

0
0

1,195,900
0

453,ffi
$2,000,000 $25,984,800

GENER,AL GO\rERNMENT
Admini*ration, D€partmeat of 2/
Attoræy Gcænl
Coli¡eum ard Exposition Centet3l
Comnerle, Departmeat of
Court¡

Corrt of þpeals
Comm on þpellate End Trial Court Appts
Commissio¡ on Judicial Conduct
Supcrior Court
Supremc Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts

Equal Opporornity, Governor's Ofüce of
Governor, Ofñce ofthe
Gov's Ofc of Stra¡egic Ptanning & Budgeting
L¡w Enforcement Merit System Council
Legislaore

Audiør General
House of Representatives
Joint Legielativc Budget Comminee
Lcgislative Cour¡cil
Lib, Archives, and Pr¡blic Rec, Dept of
Seruùe

SUBTOTAL - Legislaore
Louery Commission 4/
Per¡on¡pl Bo¡¡d
Retircnrent Sysæm

Revcnue, Dcpartment of
Secretary ofState
Trx Appeele, Boa¡d of
Tourism, Of6ce of
Tre¿s¡rcr
Uniform Slatc [rws, Commisssion on
TCrrAL - GENER,AL GOVER,NMEI.¡T

HEALTI{ AND WELFAR.E
Ariz Health C¡rc Cog Conteinment Syúem
Economic Sccurity, Department of
Environ¡¡pnt¡l Quality, Department of 5/
He¡lth Scrvice¡, Department of
Hearing lmp¡ired, Cor¡rrcil for the
lndi¡n Aff¡ir¡, Commission on
Pior¡ccr¡' Honæ
Arizonr Ranger'¡ Pcnsion
Vctcnn'¡ Scrvicc¡ Commi¡sion
TcrIAL - HEALTI{ AND WELFARE

INSPECTTON AND REGT,JLATION
Agriculnrral Employmcnt Rclation¡ Bo¡¡d
Agriculorre, Departrnent of
B¡nking Departnrent

Boxing Commission
Buildiog &. Fire Safety, Dept of
Contrrctom, Registnr of
Corporation Commission
lnduetrial Commission
Innr rance, Department of
Liquor Licensee & Control, Dept of

Ongù¡¡¡
Approprietion

$26,3ã,600
1E,8ó0,000

0
6,990,t00

t,218,100
10,000

150,800
64,908,300
10,941,300

$E4,22t,500
229,m

5,94E,ó00
1,372,6æ

4l,300

7,232,3W
7,r31,000
I,157,5@
2,506,(m
4,664,m

0
229,8û

0
47,48t,300

I,75 t,300
6t4,000

5,,103,300
7,085,100

23,3û

477,191,800
35ó,653,900

9,695,500
194,178,2û

207,3W
l6 r,200

r,7ó9,600
9,E00

63,600
9,627,4N
2,rã,t00

59,000
2,807,900
4,t73,7æ
5,O45,000

0
3,tx¿,sæ
I,900,300

Revision

$0

69,700
0

1,550,m0
0

0
0
0

0

5,210,300
10,000

0
4,529,W

0
0
0
0
0

¡t¡Ål
þpropriation

$29,325,600
18,E60,000

0
6,990,800

t,218,100
10,0fi)

150,800
64,908,300
10,941,300

$t4,22t,500
229,W

5,94E,600
t,372,6æ

41,300

7,232,3æ
7,13r,000
I,E57,500
2,506,000
4,664,m
5,735,2û

$3,mo,ooo $lt7,48l,3oo
3,697,ffi

13,784,ó00
2,416,ffi

o
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

750,000750,0(x¡

$0

0
0
0
0

$800,000 $t00,000$0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

$0$0

5,735,2æ
$29,126,,l{)0 s29,126,m

0
299,5æ

0
49,038,300

I,75 I,300
684,000

5,,{03,300
7,085,100

23,3æ

482,ñ2,1ú
356,6ó3,900

9,695,500
19E,708,100

207,3æ
l6l,200

I,7ó9,600
9,E00

797,m

0
0
0
0
0

o
Sæ5,787,900 t4,619,700 $2,10,,!07,600 $179,177,100 $6,900,300

2,000,000

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0797,m

$1,040,664,700 $9,750,200 $r,050,414,900 $æ,984,800

0
0

63,600
9,627,ffi
2,525,IN

59,00o
2,807,9æ
4,173,7W
5,045,000

0
3,022,5@
l,90o,3oo

0
1,924,800

0
0
0
0

5,520,ffi
12,481,6æ

0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
1,924,800

0
0
0
0

5,520,416
12,,181,600

0
0

¡1o0,000

594



Mine lnspcctor
Occupational Safety and Health Review Board

Recing, Department of
R¡diation R egulaory Agency
Re¡l Eg¡te Department

Residential Utility Consumer Office
Dept of Weights and Me¡sures

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Ex¡miner¡ Bo¡¡d
Behavior¡l lle¡lth Examinere, Botrd of
Chiropractic Examiners Board

Cosnretology, Board of
Dent¡l Ex¡mioers Botrd
Funerel Directors ¡nd Embalmers Bo¡rd
Homeopathic Medical Examine¡¡ Board

Medical Examiners, Board of
Naùrropathic Physician Examiners Board
Nursing Board
Nursing Carc Insitu¡ion Administrato¡s Bd

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing

Opometry, Board of
Osæopathic Exami ners Board

Pharmacy Board

Physical Therapy Examiners Board

Podiatry Examiners Boand

Privaæ Potsecondary Education, Board for
Psychologi* Ex¡miners Board

Rcspiratory Care Examir¡ers, Board of
Strucu¡ral Pcn Control Commission
Tcchnical Rcgicration, Board of
Vetcrinary Mcdical Examining Board

Subtot¡l - Ninety-Ten Agcncies
TOTAL - INSPECTTON AND REG

EDUCATION
A¡rs, Commission on lhe

Community Colleges
Dc¡fand Blind. School for
Educ¡tion, Dcpanment of
Higorical Socicty, Arizonå
Higoricel Socicty, Prcscoc

Medic¡I Student l.oaru Bo¡rd
Univers'rties/Bo. rd of R cgents

Board of Rcgents

Arizon¡ St¡tc Univcreity - Ea*
Arizou Staæ Univcrsity - Main
A¡izon¡ St¡æ Univcrsity - We*
No¡tl¡em Arizona Univcrsity
University of A¡izona - Main
University of Arizoru - He¡lth Scienccs Ccnt

SUBTOTAL - Universiúes/Board of Regentr

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PRÛTECTION AND SAFETY
Correcúons, DepErtment of
Crimin¡l Justice Commission

Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of

44,73t,2æ
$5,10,320,,1O0 $0 $540,320,,100

î2,@1,572,2æ $99,249,000 i2,190,82t,2æ $4,768,300

Original

Aoo¡opriation

$541,500
9,000

2,441,1o0
9ó9,000

2,547,ffi
0

1,879,800

$3?,212,300

7,155,400
0

t84,324,E00
29,602,E00
75,53t,2æ

198,968,000

General Fund

R.evision

Fi¡el
App¡opriation

$541,500
9,000

2,4p.1,1æ
969,000

2,547,404
0

1,t79,800

$37,6r2,300

1,258,900
86,727,1û
t5,263,7W

r,543,424,2û
3,282,2æ

543,7ffi
l,000

7,155,,+00

0

184,324,E00

29,602,tn
75,531,2æ

t98,968,000
44-738.2æ

Origirul
App¡opriation

$0
0

1,009,600
93,000

0

r,005,700
I,V24,200

Other Funds

Revision

Fin¡l
Aoorooriation

$0
0

1,360,300
93,000

0
1,005,700
1,024,2û

$0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0
0

700
0
0
0
0

350,

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

941,100
229,Eú
14l,800
296,7æ
236,6æ
623,300
52E,000

175,300
22,300

2,687,sffi
41,900

1,093,100
63,600
90,900
68,900
95,600

289,200
641,000
72,3W
50,,t00

130,ó00
197,800
134, I 00

I,020,000
856,200
r70,M

8,100
0
0
0
0
0

50,000
0
0
0

4,500
0
0
0
0

0
0

100,000
9,000

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$ 1 7 1.600

t522,300

949,2æ
229,8æ
141,800
296,7û
?3,6,6N
623,300
578,000
175,3æ
22,3æ

2,6E7,500
6,400

1,093,100
63,ó00
90,900
68,900

95,600
289,2æ
741,000

E1,300
50,400

r30,600
197,t00
134,100

1,020,000
856,200
170,,100

$l r,070,000
$34,480,000

$0 $0
$4m,000

$0 $10,898,,+00
$33,957,700

I,258,900
t6,727,1æ
t5,263,7@

1,441,175,2æ
3,2E2,2æ

543,700
I,000

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

283,29t,200
1,000,000

11,354,400

2;0,392,5æ
545,2û
t3 I,000

o
0

$0 $0

$0 $4,768,300

20,392,5æ
545,2N
131,000

0
0

,300
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

$0

7684, 768,3004,
99,249,W

283,298,2æ
I,000,000
7,854,400

0
0
0

0
0

3,500,000

595



Executive Clemency, Bo¡rd of
hrblic Safet¡r, Department of
Yor¡lh T¡c¡tment and Rehabilit¡tion, Dept of
TOTAL- PR,OTECTION AND SAFETY

TRTA,NSPORTATION
Tnnsportation, Dcpartment of

NATTJR,AL RESOUR.CES
Eovironrnent, Commission oa the
Gaæ ¡¡d Fish Department

Geological Survey
Laod Departrnent 6/
Mines and Mineral Resources, Dept of
St¡æ Parts Bo¡rd
Wrter Resources, Dep¿rtmeot of
TOTAL - NATTJRAL RESOUR,CES

Un¡llocaæd Risk Management
Unallocatei AFIS Charges

SUBTOTAL - OPER.ATING BI'DGETS

B¡¡dget St¡biliz¡tion Fund

GRAND TCTTAL 7/

General Fund
¡r¡d ongr¡¡l

Revision Appro,p¡iation Approp¡iation

2,234,9û

$1,t90,600 $0
34,148,2û 50,165,200
33,3E2,t00 2,736,3æ

$359,339,300 $5,734,900 $365,074,200 jT3,970,2æ

$69,600

ungtmr
App¡wri¡tion

$1,190,ó00
34,148,zffi
31,147,900

89,900
0

613,zffi
t0,883,E00

607,600
4,64¿,5û

I 1,662,500
$2E,499,5æ

97,m
0

s3,793,242,9æ

0

$0
0

Other Funds
FinÂl

Revision Appropriation

$0
50,165,200
3,165,300

s74,399,2æ

$0
0

429,ffi
$429,000

$333,600

$120,087,,+00 $3,913,330,300

42,m0,m)

S162,087,¡$0O

t9,900
o

613,2æ
10,t80,900

607,600
4,979,m

t1,662,5æ
$28,833,100 $20,13E,100

97,m 287,6û
0 476,7æ

$42,100 $193,s2,500

0
l6,7lt,Eoo

0
0
0

3,419,300
0

$0 $20,138,100

2E7,600
476,700

$539,654,600$9,893,700

0 0

$69,ó00 s193,000,4000

6,

3,4

0
0
0

(2,9O0)

0

7
0

r8,E00
0
0
0

19,300
o

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

336,500
0

0
0

0
0

$529,760,900

42,000,000 0

$3,955,330,300 $529,760,900s3,793,242,9û $9,893,700 $539,654,600

l/ Unless othenvise r¡oæd, the ar¡or¡nts refleçt Ger¡eral Appropriation Act appropriations and addition¡l legislation appropriations, as revised by l-aws 1994,
C:hapær 6, 8th Special Session.

A The F'{ G}¡er Fund¡ Original Appropriation includes 54,924,2æ appropriaæd in l¡ws 1993, Chapær I, 6th Special Scssion, relaæd to air quality.
3/ Thc Otbcr Funds Original Appropriation reflects an adjustment of $395,7ü) to the FY 1994 General Appropriation Act tot¡l, bas¿d on the provision that the
agency is eppropriaæd 100% ofreceipts.
4/ The Otl¡cr Funds Origirul þpropriation reflecb an adjusrment of $1,791,100 to the FY 1994 General Appropriaúon Act total, based on the provision that thc

agency is appropriaæd 100% ofreceipts.
5/ The Other Funds Original Appropriation includcs $1,608,600 appropriaæd in l¡ws 1993, Chapær l, 6th Special Session, rclaæd ø air quality. The Other

Funds Original Appropriation also reflects an adjusment of$1,E01,300 to the FY 1994 General Appropriaúon Act totå!, based on the provision that the agency

is approprieæd 100% of receipts.
6/ The Gcnerel Fund Revision rcflects a t¡ansfer to the A¡izon¡ Navþble Str€¡¡ns Adjudication Commission, as rcquired by Laws 1994, Canpær 277.
7/ Thc Tot¡l Gcncral Fund Rcvi¡ion does not include $1,720,óü) appropriaæd in [-¡ws 1994, Chaptcr 6, 8th Special Session for wild land frre emergencies. This
¡mount i¡ reflccæd in the 'Administrative Adjustments end Ernergencic¡' item on the General Fund St¡æment of Projecæd R.evenue¡ and Expendinrres.

596



a A Report on the Organization and Staffing of the Arizona Department of Corrections, prepared
for the House Subcommittee on Prison Staffing, April 1990

State of Arizona Agency Print Shops, April 1990

State of Arizona Light Duty Vehicles, June 1990

1991 FI$CAL FACTS, November 1990

State of Arizona Drug Enforcement, Treatment and Education FY 1989, March 1991

A Preliminary Evaluation of the Community Punishment Program in Arizona, June '1991

Final Evaluation of Arizona's Community Punishment Program, December 199'l

Funding Review on Clinical Teaching Support for the College of Medicine of the UniversiÇ of
Arizona, January 1992

Higher Education Enrollment Growth in Arizona, June 1992

Lower Division Cost of Education at Arizona's Universities and Commun¡ty Colleges, August
1 992

1993 FI$CAL FACTS, October 1992

Legislative Orientation on tfie State Budget, December 1992

Report to the lnterim Committee on Statutory Funding Formulas, Health and Welfare Funding
Formulas, July 1993

Report to the lnterim Gommittee on Statutory Funding Formulas, Higher Education Funding
Formulas, August 1993

lnventory of State Assets - Unimproved Land, Equipment, and Buildings, August 1993

K-12 Funding Formula Examples and Descript¡ons, September 1993

Report to the lnterim Committee on Statutory Funding Formulas, Local Revenue Sharing and
Court Funding Formulas, October 1993

Faculty Workload Stlrdy for Arizona Universities, December 1993

Annual Reports

Annual Budget, Analysis and Recommendations, January

Joint Appropriations Committee Book, March

Appropriations Report, June

Tax Handbook and Annual Updates, October

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

o

a

a

a

a


	95 approps pt 1_20130827152027.pdf
	95 approps pt 2_20130827153001

